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Assieme del dispositivo di taglio - MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la hina, leggere il pi libretto.

PEHELL AUCK - YIbTBAHE 3A YINOTPEBA

BHUMAHME: npeau fa usnon3parte MallMHaTa npoyeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO HACTOALLATa KHUMKA.

REZNI TANJIR - PRIRUCNIK S UPUTAM

PAZNJA: prije nego §to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo proéitajte priruénik s uputama.

Skiifi sekacky - NAVOD K POUZITI

UPOZORNENI: pfed pouzitim stroje si pozorné preététe tento navod k pouziti.

Klipperskjold - BRUGSANVISNING

ADVARSEL: Izes instrukti gen omhyggeligt i for du tager denne maskine i brug.

Schneideplatte - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerits die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

XAOOKOMTHE - XPH3H KAI SYNTHPHZH

MPOZOXH: tptv XPNOIHOTIOMGETE TO UNXAVNHA, SIABUCTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPLSIO0.

@ Cutting means assembly - OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.

@ Plato de corte - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer elp manual.
Loikeseade - KASUTUSJUHEND
TAHELEPANU: enne masina ist lugeda ta likult antud j dit.

@ Leikkuutaso - KAYTTOOHJEET

VAROITUS: lue kdyttéopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kéyttoa.

Plateau de coupe - MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.

Rezna ploéa - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU

POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo proéitajte ovaj prirucnik.

[HU| Végétanyér - HASZNALATI UTASITAS

FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata elétt ol el figyel ajelen kézikdnyvet.

Pjovimo diskas - NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrenginj, atidziai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.

Plau$anas kupols - LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai riipigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.



@ NJIOYA 3A KOCEHE - YYMNATCTBO 3A YNOTPEBA

BHUMAHMUE: npouuTajTe ro BHUMaTe/IHO 0Ba yNaTCcTBO Npey fia ja KOPUCTUTE MallMHaTa.

Maaidek - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.

Klippepanne - INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.

Agregat tngcy - INSTRUKCJE OBSEUGI

OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyciem maszyny, nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje.

Prato de corte - MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES

ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia atentamente o presente manual.

PLACA DE TAIERE - MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza magina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

Pemywuin Kynon - PYKOBOZCTBO MO 9SKCMJIYATALIMA

BHUMAHME: yem TbCA 060p! BHUMATENIbHO NPOYTUTE 3TO

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnayaTauuu.

SKRINA KOSACKY - NAVOD NA POUZITIEI

UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne preéitajte tento navod.

Zaséitno ohisje rezila - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.

REZNI TANJIR - PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIM

PAZNJA: pre koriséenja masine pazljivo proéitati ovaj priruénik.

Klippdéck - BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: Ids igenom hela detta hafte innan du anvénder maskinen.

KESIM PLATFORMU - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: makiney! kullanmadan énce tall lar 1ceren ki likkatle okuyun.







ITALIANO - Istruzioni Originali ...,
BBbJ/ITAPCHMW - MHCTPYKLMA 32 EKCNI0ATALMA  ..ocvveeeeeienee.
BOSANSKI - Prijevod originalnih uputa ........cccocveiiiiiiennenenne.
CESKY - Preklad ptivodniho navodu k pouZivani ....................
DANSK - Overseettelse af den originale brugsanvisning ..........
DEUTSCH - Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung ..........
EAAHNIKA - Metadpaon TwV TPWTOTUTIWY OSNYLWV  .....eneeeee.
ENGLISH - Translation of the original instruction ....................
ESPANOL - Traduccion del Manual Original ................co.........
EESTI - Algupéarase kasutusjuhendi tolge ...........ccccccevveenennne.
SUOMI - Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kA&NNGOS  ........cccceeeveereeeiieene
FRANGCAIS - Traduction de la notice originale ...........c.cccccceuee.
HRVATSKI - Prijevod originalnih uputa ..........cccooeviiiiienncnnnne
MAGYAR - Eredeti haszndlati utasitas forditasa ...........c..........
LIETUVISKAI - Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas ..........c.cccoceeeeen.
LATVIESU - Instrukciju tulkojums no original valodas  ..............

MAKEZOHCHKM - MNpeBoa Ha OpUrMHanHuTe ynaTctsa ..........

NEDERLANDS - Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing

NORSK - Oversettelse av den originale bruksanvisningen ......
POLSKI - Tlumaczenie instrukcji oryginalngj ..........cc.cccceveneene
PORTUGUES - Tradugao do manual original ............ccc.c.......
ROMAN - Traducerea manualului fabricantului .......................
PYCCHKWM - MepeBog, opuriHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMA .................
SLOVENSKY - Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie ..........
SLOVENSCINA - Prevod izvirnih navodil ...........ccocoveereeenreneen.
SRPSKI - Prevod originalnih uputstva ..........cccccevvrceeiiiccnnnnn.
SVENSKA - Overséttning av bruksanvisning i original .............

TURKGCE - Orijinal Talimatlarin Tercimesi ............ccccoccvevenee..


















(1] DATI TECNICI Type 110C E QF 125C E QF
[21 | Dimensioni di ingombro fig.2
[31 |A=Lunghezza mm 1011 1011
[4] |B=Altezza mm 310 311
[56] |C =Larghezza mm 1185 1328
[6] |Massa kg 71,5 75,0
[71 |Altezza ditaglio minima mm 25 25
[8] |Altezza ditaglio massima mm 90 90
[9] |Larghezza ditaglio cm 110 125
[10] |Regolazione manuale altezza di taglio - -
[11] | Regolazione elettrica altezza di taglio 4 v
[12] | Macchine compatibili (Type)
P901CW v (**) -
P 901 C 4W v v
P 901 CH v (™) () v (™) ()
P901CHD - v
P 901 PH v v
[13] | Codici dispositivi di taglio di ricambio Fig:Pos
22:A 1134-6352-01 1134-5832-01

[14] @ (**) Per i modelli 2WD, & obbligatorio installare i contrappesi sulle ruote posteriori.

[15] @ (***) Modello Park 420 P escluso.




[1] BG - TEXHUYECKU AAHHU

[2] TabapuTHKM pasmepu

[38] A=/[ObmkuHa

[4] B=BwucounHa

[5] C=LlupuHa

[6] Maca

[7] MuHumanHa BUCOUYMHA HA KOCEHe

[8] MaKcumanHa BUCOYMHA Ha KOceHe

[9] LWupwuHa Ha KoceHe

[10] PbyHO perynvpaHe Ha BUCOYMHATA HA KOCEHE

[11] EneKTpuryecKo perynmMpaHe Ha BUCOYMHATA Ha
KoceHe

[12] CbBMeCTUMM MaLLMHK (Bug)

[13] KopoBe Ha pe3epBHU MHCTPYMEHTH 3a psA3aHe

[14] (**) 3a mogenn 2WD e 3agb/KUTENHO
Ha 3ajHWTe Konena fa ce NnocTasAT
NPOTUBOTEKECTH.

[15] (***) He ce oTHacs 3a mogen Park 420 P.

] BS-TEHNICKI PODACI

Dimenzije

A =Duzina

B = Visina

C = Sirina

Masa

Minimalna visina ko$enja

Maksimalna visina ko$enja

Sirina kogenja

0] Ruéno podesavanije visine kosSenja

1] Elektriéno podeSavanje visine koSenja

2] Kompatibilne masine (Tip)

3] Sifre rezervnih reznih glava

4] (**) Za modele sa pogonom na dva to¢ka,
obavezno instalirati protivtegove na zadnjim
tockovima.

[15] (***) Ne vazi za model Park 420 P.

] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

] Rozméry stroje;

] A=Délka

] B=Vyska

] C=Sitka

] Hmotnost

] Minimalni vySka sekani

] Maximalni vyska sekani

] Sitka sekani

0] Ruéni nastaveni vysky sekani

1] Elektrické nastaveni vysky sekani

2] Kompatibilni stroje (Typ)

3] Kédy nahradnich sekacich zafizeni

4] (**) U modeld s pohonem 2 kol je povinna
instalace protizavazi na zadni kola.

[15] (***) Modelu Park 420 se to netyka.

] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

] Pladskrav

] A=Laengde

] B=Hogjde

] C=Bredde

] Veegt

1 Minimal klippehgjde

] Maksimal klippehgjde

] Klippebredde

10] Manuel indstilling af klippehgjde

11] Elektrisk indstilling af klippehgjde

12] Kompatible maskiner (Type)

13] Koder for klippeanordninger til udskiftning

14] (**) Det er pabudt, at installere modvaegte pa
baghjulene pa 2WD modeller.

[15] (***) Angar ikke model Park 420 P.

[1] DE-TECHNISCHE DATEN
[2] Abmessungen

[8] A=Lange

[4] B=Hobhe

[5] C=DBreite

[6] Gewicht

[7] Minimale-Ersatzteilnummern
(8]

[9]

[

[

[

[

[

8] Mahwerk-Ersatzteilnummern

9] Schnittbreite

0] Manuelle Schnitthéheneinstellung

1] Elektrische Schnitthdheneinstellung

2] Kompatible Gerate (Typen)

3] Mahwerk-Ersatzteilnummern

4] (**) Bei den 2WD-Modellen missen die
Gegengewichte auf den Hinterradern
angebracht werden.

[15] (***) Das Modell Park 420P ist davon

ausgenommen.

1
1
1
1
1

[11 EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
[2] Awactaocelg

[8] A=Mnkog

[4] B="Yyog

[5] C=MNAdtoq

(6] Bapog

[7] EAdxioto og Kotig
[

[

[

[

[

[

[

] MéeyloTto UPog KOG

] MAd&tog Komng

0] Xelpokivntn pubuLom Tou VPOUG KOTIAG

1] HAeKTpLKY) pUBULON TOU UPOUG KOTING

2] ZupBara pnxavnpara (Type)

3] Kwdikol avTaAAAKTIKWY CUCTNUATWY KOTIAG

4] (**) Na ta povtéda 2WD, eival uTIoXPEWTIKA
n XPrion avTiBapwyv oToug Tiow TPoXoUG.

[15] (***) EEapeital To povteAo Park 420 P.

8
9
1
1
1
13
1




11 EN-TECHNICAL DATA
2] Overall dimensions
3] A=Length
4] B=Height
5] C=Width
6] Weight
7] Min. cutting height
8] Max. cutting height
] Cutting width
0] Cutting height manual adjustment
1] Cutting height electric adjustment
2] Compatible machines (Type)
3] Spare cutting-means assy codes
4] (**) For 2WD models, it is mandatory to install
counterweights on the rear wheels.
[15] (***) Park 420 P model excluded.

[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[9
[
[
[
[
[

1
1
1
1
1

1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS
] Dimensiones
] A =Longitud
] B=Altura
] C=Anchura
] Peso
] Altura de corte minima
] Altura de corte maxima
] Anchura de corte
0] Ajuste manual de la altura de corte
1] Ajuste eléctrico de la altura de corte
2] Maquinas compatibles (tipo)
3] Codigos de los dispositivos de corte de
recambio
[14] (**) Para los modelos 2WD, es obligatorio
instalar los contrapesos en las ruedas
traseras.
[15] (***) Modelo Park 420 P excluido.

] ET-TEHNILISED ANDMED

Uldméétmed

A = Pikkus

B = Kdrgus

C = Laius

Mass

Minimaalne 16ikekdrgus

Maksimaalne 16ikekdrgus

Loikelaius

0] Loikekérguse manuaalne reguleerimine

1] LGikekorguse elektriline reguleerimine

2] Uhilduvad masinad (Ttlip)

3] Vahetatavate I16ikeseadmete koodid

4] (**) Kaherattaveolistele mudelitele on
kohustuslik paigaldada tagaratastele
vastukaalud.

[15] (***) Vélja arvatud mudel Park 420 P.

] FI-TEKNISET TIEDOT
] Mitat
] A =pituus
B = korkeus
] C=Leveys
] Massa
] Pienin leikkuukorkeus
8] Suurin leikkuukorkeus
9] Leikkuuleveys
10] Késikayttéinen leikkuukorkeuden saétd
11] Leikkuukorkeuden séhkdinen saato
12] Yhteensopiviin laitteisiin (tyyppi)
13] Koodit leikkaus laitteet osat
14] (**) 2WD-malleissa on pakollista asentaa
vastapainot takapyoriin.
[15] (***) Park 420 P -mallia lukuun ottamatta.

1] Réglage électrique de la hauteur de coupe

2] Machines compatibles (Type)

3] Codes dispositifs de coupe détachés

4] (**) Pour les modéles 2WD, il est obligatoire
d’installer les contrepoids sur les roues
arriere.

[15] (***) Modéle Park 420 P exclu.

[1] FR-CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
[2] Dimensions d’encombrement

[8] A=Longueur

[4] B=Hauteur

[5] C=Largeur

[6] Masse

[7] Hauteur de coupe minimale

[8] Hauteur de coupe maximale

[9] Largeur de coupe

[10] Réglage manuel de la hauteur de coupe
[

[

[

[

1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

2] Ukupne dimenzije

3] A=Duljina

] B=Visina

C = Sirina

Tezina

7] Minimalna visina rezanja

] Maksimalna visina rezanja

| Sirinareza

10] Ruéno podesSavanije visine rezanja

11] Elektriéno podesavanije visine rezanja

12] Kompatibilni strojevi (Vrsta)

13] Sifre rezervnih reznih kugista

14] (**) Za modele na dva kota¢a obavezna je
montaza protuutega na straznjim kotacima.

[15] (***) Osim za model Park 420 P.




] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK
] Helyfoglalas
] A =HosszUsag
B = Magassag
] C=Szélesség
] Suly
] Minimadlis vagasmagassag
] Maximalis vagasmagassag
9] Véagasszélesség
10] Manuélisan allithaté vagasi magassag
11] Elektromosan éllithat6 vagasi magassag
12] Kompatibilis gépek (tipus)
13] Vagdéberendezések cserealkatrész
cikkszamok
[14] (**) A2WD modellek esetében kételezd
ellensulyokat szerelni a hatso kerekekre.
[15] (***) A Park 420 P modell kizarva.

] LT -TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

Kébulo iSmatavimai

A =llgis

B = Aukstis

C = Plotis

Svoris

Minimalus pjovimo aukstis

Maksimalus pjovimo aukstis

Pjovimo plotis

0] Rankinis pjovimo auk&¢io reguliavimas

1] Elektrinis pjovimo auks¢io reguliavimas

2] Suderinamos masinos (Tipas)

3] Pjovimo prietaisy atsarginiy daliy kodai

4] (**) 2WD modeliuose privaloma sumontuoti
atsvaras ant galiniy raty.

[15] (***) ISskyrus ,Park 420 P“ modelj.

] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

] RazseZnost obremenitve

] A=Dolzina

] B=VisSina

] C=Sirina

] Masa

] NajniZja mozna viSina odreza

] Najvisja mozna visina odreza

] Sirina odreza

0] Ro¢no uravnavanije viSine odreza

1] Elektriéno uravnavanije viSine odreza

2] Skladni stroji (Tip)

3] Kode nadomestljivih rezalnih naprav

4] (**) 2WD modeliem obligati jauzstada atsvari
uz aizmuguréjiem riteniem.

[15] (***) Iznemot modeli “Park 420 P”.

MK - TEXHUYKU NOAATOLMU
JnmeHsunn Ha 3adaTHUHA
A = JonxunHa
B = Bucuna
C = lWnpuHa
TemuHa
MwuHMManHa BUCMHa Ha Kocerbe
MaKcumanHa BUCHHA Ha Kocerbe
LLinprHa Ha Kocere
10] PayHa perynauuja Ha BUCMHaTa Ha KOCEHETO
11] EneKTpuyHa perynauuja Ha BUCMHATA Ha
KoCeneTo

[12] KoMnaTn6uaHn MawmHm (Tun)

[14] (**) 3a mogenuTe CO NOroH Ha ABe TpKana,
3aJ0/IKUTE/HO € MHCTannpame Ha
paMHoTexa Ha 3afHuUTe TpKana.

[15] (***) He Baxw 3a mogenoT Park 420 P.

© 00N oA~ WwN =
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1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

2] Buitenafmetingen

3] A=Lengte

4] B=Hoogte

5] C =Breedte

6] Gewicht

7] Minimum maaihoogte

8] Maximum maaihoogte

9] Maaibreedte

0] Handmatige instelling maaihoogte

1] Elektrische instelling maaihoogte

2] Compatibele machines (type)

3] Codes vervangende maai-inrichtingen

4] (**) Voor de 2WD modellen is het verplicht
om tegengewichten op de achterwielen te
installeren.

[15] (***) Model Park 420 P uitgesloten.

1
1
1
1
1

1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

2] Utvendige mal

3] A=Lengde

4] B=Hoyde

5] C=Bredde

6] Maskinens totalvekt
7] Min. klippehoyde

8] Maks. klippehayde

9] Klippebredde

10] Manuell innstilling av klippehgyde
11] Elektrisk innstilling av klippehoyde
12] Kompatible maskiner (type)
13
1

3] Koder for utskiftbare klipperedskaper
4] (**) For 2WD-modellene, er det pabudt &
installere motvekter pa bakhjulene.
[15] (***) Med unntak av 420 P-modellen.

[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[




[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE [1] PT-DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Wymiary [2] Dimensbes de delimitacao

[3] A =Dtugosé [3] A =Comprimento

[4] B=Wysokosé [4] B=Altura

[5] C =Szerokos¢ [5] C=Largura

[6] Ciezar [6] Massa

[7] Minimalna wysoko$¢ ciecia [7] Altura de corte minima

[8] Maksymalna wysokos$¢ ciecia [8] Altura de corte maxima

[9] Szerokos$¢ ciecia [9] Largurade corte

[10] Regulacja manualna wysokosci ciecia [10] Regulacdo manual da altura de corte

[11] Elektryczna regulacja wysokosci ciecia [11] Regulacao elétrica da altura de corte

[12] Kompatybilne maszyny (Typ) [12] Maquinas compativeis (Tipo)

[13] Kody wymiennych agregatéw tngcych [13] Codigos dispositivos de corte de substituicdo

[14] (**) W przypadku modelu 2WD konieczne jest [14] (**) Para os modelos 2WD, é obrigatorio
zamontowanie przeciwwagi na tylnych kotach. instalar os contrapesos nas rodas traseiras.

[15] (***) Z wytaczeniem modelu Park 420 P. [15] (***) Modelo Park 420 P excluido.

[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE [1] RU - TEXHUHECHUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHU

[2] Dimensiuni de gabarit [2] Ma6apuTHble pa3mepbl

[8] A=Lungimea [8] A=/[nuHa

[4] B=Iniltimea [4] B=BbicoTa

[5] C=Latimea [5] C=LlunpuHa

[6] Masa [6] Macca

[7] Tnélt,ime de taiere minima [7] MuHumanbHaA BbICOTa CTPUMHKKHM

[8] Inaltime de tdiere maxima [8] MaKkcumanbHas BbiCOTa CTPUKKHK

[9] Latime de taiere [9] LUunpuHa cTpUKKM

[10] Reglare manuala a indltimii de taiere [10] Py4Has perynvpoBKa BbICOTbl CTPUMKKMN

[11] Reglare electrica a inaltimii de taiere [11] SneKkTpuyeckas peryaMpoBKa BbICOTbI

[12] Masini compatibile (Type) CTPUKKMN

[13] Coduri dispozitive de tadiere de schimb [12] CoBMecTMMbIE MaLwMHBI (Tin)

[14] (**) Pentru modele 2X4, este obligatorie [13] Hoabl 3anacHbIX pexyLmnx yCTPOMCTB
instalarea unor contragreutati pe rotile din [14] (**) Ona mopenen 2WD Heob6xoanMo
spate. yCTaHOBUTb FPY3UKU Ha 3aAHKe Konéca.

[15] (***) Cu exceptia modelului Park 420 P. [15] (***) Kpome mogenu Park 420 P.

[1] SK- TECHNICKE PARAMETRE [1] SL- TEHNICNI PODATKI

[2] VonkajSie rozmery [2] Razseznost obremenitve

[3] A=Dizka [3] A=Dolzina

[4] B=Vyska [4] B=Visina

[5] C=Sirka [5] C=Sirina

[6] Hmotnost [6] Masa

[7] Minimalna vyska kosenia [7]1 Najnizja mozna visina odreza

[8] Maximalna vyska kosenia [8] Najvisja mozna viSina odreza

[9] Sirka kosenia [9] Sirina odreza

[10] Manualne nastavenie vysky kosenia [10] Roéno uravnavanje visine odreza

[11] Elektrické nastavenie vysky kosenia [11] Elektriéno uravnavanije viSine odreza

[12] Kompatibilné stroje (Typ) [12] Skladni stroji (Tip)

[13] Kédy nahradnych kosiacich zariadeni [13] Kode nadomestljivih rezalnih naprav

[14] (**) Pre modely 2WD je povinné montovat [14] (**) Za modele z dvokolesnim pogonom
vyvazovacie zavazia na zadné kolesa. obvezno namestite protiuteZi na zadnja

[15] (***) Neplati pre model Park 420 P. kolesa.

[15] (***) Razen za model Park 420 P.




] SR -TEHNICKI PODACI

] Dimenzije

] A=Duzina

] B=Visina

] C = Sririna

] Masa

] Minimalna visina ko$enja

] Maksimalna visina koSenja

| Sirina kosenja

0] Ruéno podesavanije visine koSenja

1] Elektriéno podesavanje visine koSenja

2] Kompatibilne masine (Tip)

3] Sifre rezervnih reznih glava

4] (**) Za modele sa pogonom na dva to¢ka,
obavezno instalirajte protivtegove na zadnjim
to€kovima.

[15] (***) Ne vazi za model Park 420 P.

] SV -TEKNISKA DATA

] Dimensioner

] A=Léngd

] B=Hojd

] C=Bredd

] Vikt

] Minsta klipphdjd

] Altezza di taglio massima

] Klippbredd

0] Manuell klipphéjdsinstélining

1] Elektrisk klipphdjdsinstalining

2] Kompatibla maskiner (Typ)

3] Koder for knivreservdelar

4] (**) Fér modeller 2WD &r det obligatoriskt att
installera motvikter pa bakhjulen.

[15] (***) Galler inte modellen Park 420 P.

1] TR-TEKNIK VERILER

2] Genel ebatlar

3] A =Uzunluk

4] B =Yukseklik

5] C =Genislik

6] Kutle

7] Asgari kesim yuksekligi

8] Azami kesim yuksekligi

] Kesim genisligi

0] Kesim yuksekliginin manuel ayari

1] Kesim yuksekliginin elektrikli ayari

2] Uyumlu makineler (Tip)

3] Yedek kesim diizeni kodlar

4] (**) 2 tekerlekten cekisli modeller igin, arka
tekerleklere karsi agirlik takmak zorunludur.

[15] (***) Park 420 P modeli harigtir.
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ATTENZIONE!: PRIMA DI USARE LA MACCHINA, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
IL PRESENTE LIBRETTO. Conservare per ogni futura necessita.

1. GENERALITA

1.1 COME LEGGERE IL MANUALE

Nel testo del manuale, alcuni paragrafi contenenti
informazioni di particolare importanza, ai fini della
sicurezza o del funzionamento, sono evidenziati
in modo diverso, secondo questo criterio:

NOTA oppure IMPORTANTE fornisce
precisazioni o altri elementi a quanto gia
precedentemente indicato, nell’intento di non
danneggiare la macchina, o causare danni.

Il simbolo A evidenzia un pericolo. Il mancato
rispetto dell’avvertenza comporta possibilita
di lesioni personali o a terzi e/o danni.

. I paragrafi evidenziati con un riquadro con

< bordo a punti grigio indicano caratteristiche
opzionali non presenti in tutti i modelli

+ documentati in questo manuale. Verificare se
. la caratteristica € presente nel proprio modello. ©

» o

Tutte le indicazioni “anteriore”, “posteriore”,
“destro” e “sinistro” si mtendono riferite
alla posizione dell’operatore alla guida.

1.2 RIFERIMENTI

1.2.1 Figure

Le figure in queste istruzioni per 'uso

sono numerate 1, 2, 3, e cosi via.

| componenti indicati nelle figure sono
contrassegnati con le lettere A, B, C, e cosi via.
Un riferimento al componente C nella figura

2 viene indicato con la dicitura: “Vedere

fig. 2.C” o semplicemente “(Fig. 2.C)".

Le figure sono indicative. | pezzi effettivi
possono variare rispetto a quelli raffigurati.

1.2.2 Titoli

Il manuale € diviso in capitoli e paragrafi. Il
titolo del paragrafo “2.1 Addestramento” &
un sottotitolo di “2. Norme di sicurezza”. |
riferimenti a titoli o paragrafi sono segnalati
con I'abbreviazione cap. o par. e il numero
relativo. Esempio: “cap. 2” o “par. 2.1”.



2. NORME DI SICUREZZA

21 ADDESTRAMENTO

A Prima di usare questa macchina leggere

attentamente il manuale di istruzioni della
macchina sulla quale verra montato.

Questo capitolo Norme di Sicurezza é

relativo solo all’attrezzatura intercambiabile.

Per le Norme di Sicurezza relative al
rasaerba con conducente seduto a
taglio frontale, fare riferimento allo
specifico manuale di istruzioni.

& Prendere familiarita con i comandi e
con un uso appropriato della macchina.
Imparare ad arrestare rapidamente

la macchina. Linosservanza delle
avvertenze e delle istruzioni puo
causare incendi e/o gravi lesioni.

¢ Non permettere mai che la macchina venga
utilizzata da bambini o da persone che

non abbiano la necessaria dimestichezza
con le istruzioni. Le leggi locali possono
fissare un’eta minima per I'utilizzatore.

Non utilizzare mai la macchina se
I'utilizzatore & in condizione di stanchezza
0 malessere, oppure ha assunto farmaci,
droghe, alcool o sostanze nocive alle

sue capacita di riflessi e attenzione.

Non trasportare bambini o altri passeggeri.
Ricordare che 'operatore o utilizzatore
responsabile di incidenti e imprevisti che si
possono verificare ad altre persone o alle
loro proprieta. Rientra nella responsabilita
dell'utilizzatore la valutazione dei rischi

potenziali del terreno su cui si deve lavorare,

nonché prendere tutte le precauzioni
necessarie per garantire la sua e altrui
sicurezza, in particolare sui pendii, terreni
accidentati, scivolosi o instabili.

* Nel caso sivoglia cedere o prestare
ad altri la macchina, assicurarsi che
I'utilizzatore prenda visione delle istruzioni
d’uso contenute nel presente manuale.

2.2 OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI

Dlsposmw protezione individuale (DPI)
¢ Indossare indumenti adeguati, calzature
da lavoro resistenti con suole antiscivolo.
e pantaloni lunghi. Non azionare la

macchina a piedi scalzi o con sandali aperti.

Indossare cuffie di protezione dell’'udito.

Indossare guanti di lavoro in tutte le

situazioni di rischio per le mani.

* Non indossare sciarpe, camici, collane,
braccialetti, indumenti con parti svolazzanti,

o provvisti di lacci o cravatte e comunque
accessori pendenti o larghi che potrebbero
impigliarsi nella macchina o in oggetti e
materiali presenti sul luogo di lavoro.

* Raccogliere adeguatamente i capelli lunghi.

Area di lavoro / Macchina

e |spezionare a fondo tutta I'area di lavoro
e togliere tutto cid che potrebbe venire
espulso dalla macchina o danneggiare
il dispositivo di taglio/organi rotanti
(sassi, rami, fili di ferro, ossi, ecc.).

2.3 DURANTE LUTILIZZO

Area di Lavoro
* Non usare la macchina in ambienti a rischio di
esplosione, in presenza di liquidi infiammabili,
gas o polvere. Contatti elettrici o sfregamenti
meccanici possono generare scintille che
possono incendiare la polvere o i vapori.
Lavorare solamente alla luce del
giorno o con buona luce artificiale e
in condizioni di buona visibilita.
Allontanare persone, bambini e animali
dall’area di lavoro. E necessario che i bambini
vengano sorvegliati da un altro adulto.
Evitare di lavorare nell’erba bagnata,
sotto la pioggia e con rischio di temporali,
specialmente con probabilita di lampi.
Prestare particolare attenzione alle irregolarita
del terreno (dossi, cunette), ai pendii, ai
pericoli nascosti e alla presenza di eventuali
ostacoli che potrebbero limitare la visibilita.
Prestare molta attenzione in prossimita
di dirupi, fossi o argini. La macchina si
puo ribaltare se una ruota oltrepassa
un bordo o se il bordo cede.
Prestare attenzione nei terreni in pendenza
dove é richiesta particolare attenzione
per evitare ribaltamenti o perdita di
controllo della macchina. Le cause
pincipali di perdita di controllo sono:

- Mancanza di aderenza delle ruote
Velocita eccessiva
Frenatura inadeguata
Macchina inadeguata all'impiego
Mancanza di conoscena sugli
effetti che possono derivare
dalle condizioni del terreno
Utilizzo scorretto come veicolo da traino

Comportamenti

* Tenere sempre mani e piedi lontani dal
dispositivo di taglio sia durante I'avviamento
sia durante l'utilizzo della macchina.

* Attenzione: 'elemento di taglio continua
a ruotare per qualche secondo
anche dopo il suo disinnesto o dopo
lo spegnimento del motore.
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¢ Prestare attenzione all’assieme dispositivi
di taglio con piu di un dispositivo di taglio,
poiché un dispositivo di taglio in rotazione
puo determinare la rotazione degli altri.
Disinnestare il dispositivo di taglio o la
presa di potenza e portare il dispositivo
di taglio nella posizione piu alta:

— Durante gli spostamenti fra zone di lavoro

— Nellattraversamento di

superfici non erbose

. A In caso di rotture o incidenti durante il
lavoro, arrestare immediatamente il motore
e allontanare la macchina in modo da non
provocare ulteriori danni; nel caso di incidenti
con lesioni personali o a terzi, attivare
immediatamente le procedure di pronto
soccorso piu adeguate alla situazione in atto
e rivolgersi ad una Struttura Sanitaria per le
cure necessarie. Rimuovere accuratamente
eventuali detriti che potrebbero arrecare
danni o lesioni a persone o a animali
qualora rimanessero inosservati.

Limitazioni all’'uso

¢ Non utilizzare mai la macchina con
protezioni danneggiate, mancanti o
non correttamente posizionate.

* Non disinserire, disattivare, rimuovere
0 manomettere i sistemi di sicurezza/
microinterruttori presenti.

2.4 MANUTENZIONE, RIMESSAGGIO
E TRASPORTO

Effettuare una regolare manutenzione ed un
corretto rimessaggio preserva la sicurezza della
macchina ed il livello delle sue prestazioni.
Non usare mai la macchina con parti
usurate o danneggiate. | pezzi guasti o
deteriorati devono essere sostituiti e
mai riparati. Usare solo ricambi originali:
l'uso di ricambi non originali e/o non
correttamente montati compromette la
sicurezza della macchina, pud causare
incidenti o lesioni personali e solleva il

Costruttore da ogni obbligo o responsabilita.

Manutenzione

* Durante le operazioni di regolazione
della macchina, prestare attenzione ad
evitare che le dita rimangano intrappolate
fra il dispositivo di taglio in movimento
e le parti fisse della macchina.

Rimessaggio

e Perridurre il rischio di incendio, non
lasciare contenitori con i materiali
dirisulta allinterno di un locale.

Movimentazione e Trasporto
¢ Se la macchina deve essere trasportata
su un camion o un rimorchio, utilizzare
rampe di accesso di resistenza,
larghezza e lunghezza adeguate.
¢ Quando si trasporta la macchina
con un automezzo, occorre:
— caricare la macchina a spinta, impiegando
un numero adeguato di persone.
— posizionarla in modo da non
costituire pericolo per nessuno
— bloccarla saldamente al mezzo di trasporto
mediante funi o catene per evitarne il
ribaltamento con possibile danneggiamento

2.5 TUTELA AMBIENTALE

La tutela del’ambiente deve essere un
aspetto rilevante e prioritario nell’uso della
macchina, a beneficio della convivenza

civile e del’ambiente in cui viviamo.

* Evitare di essere un elemento di disturbo

nei confronti del vicinato. Utilizzare la

macchina solamente in orari ragionevoli (non
al mattino presto o alla sera tardi quando le
persone potrebbero essere disturbate).

Seguire scrupolosamente le norme

locali per lo smaltimento di imballi, olii,

carburante, filtri, parti deteriorate o qualsiasi

elemento a forte impatto ambientale; questi
rifiuti non devono essere gettati nella

spazzatura, ma devono essere separati e

conferiti agli appositi centri di raccolta, che

provvederanno al riciclaggio dei materiali.

* Al momento della messa fuori servizio, non
abbandonare la macchina nel’lambiente,
ma rivolgersi a un centro di raccolta,
secondo le norme locali vigenti.

3. CONOSCERE LA MACCHINA

3.1 DESCRIZIONE MACCHINA
E USO PREVISTO

Questa macchina & un’attrezzatura
intercambiabile e precisamente un

assieme dispositivi di taglio.

E un’attrezzatura intercambiabile da giardinaggio
che va collegata ad un’altra macchina, un
rasaerba con conducente seduto a taglio frontale,
da cui riceve la motorizzazione ed il supporto.

3.1.1 Uso previsto

La macchina “assieme dispositivi di taglio” &
progettata e costruita per il taglio dell’erba.
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In generale questa macchina puo:

¢ Tagliare I'erba, sminuzzarla e depositarla
sul terreno (effetto “mulching”)

¢ Tagliare I'erba e scaricarla a
terra dalla parte posteriore

3.1.2 Uso improprio

Qualsiasi impiego, difforme da quelli sopra
citati, puo rivelarsi pericoloso e causare
danni a persone e/o cose. Rientrano nell’uso
improprio (come esempio, ma non solo):
¢ Trasportare sulla macchina altre
persone, bambini o animali;
¢ Spingere carichi;
* Azionare i dispositivi di taglio
nei tratti non erbosi.

IMPORTANTE Luso improprio della
macchina comporta il decadimento della
garanzia e il declino di ogni responsabilita del
Costruttore, riversando sull'utilizzatore gli oneri
derivanti da danni o lesioni proprie o a terzi.

3.1.3 Tipologia di utente

Questa macchina & destinata all’utilizzo da
parte di consumatori, cioé operatori non
professionisti. E destinata ad un “uso hobbistico”.

IMPORTANTE La macchina dev’essere
utilizzata da un solo operatore.

3.2 SEGNALETICA DI SICUREZZA

Sulla macchina compaiono vari simboli (fig. 3). La
loro funzione é quella di ricordare all’'operatore

i comportamenti da seguire per utilizzarla

con l'attenzione e la cautela necessari.
Significato dei simboli:

ATTENZIONE! Prima di utilizzare

la macchina leggere attentamente

il manuale di istruzioni.

ATTENZIONE! Fare attenzione
a eventuali oggetti sparsi.

Fare attenzione a eventuali
persone presenti sul posto.

B BB

ATTENZIONE! Togliere la chiave
e leggere le istruzioni prima di
effettuare qualsiasi operazione
di manutenzione o riparazione.

I >

(
(

ATTENZIONE! Non infilare le
mani o i piedi sotto la protezione
quando la macchina € in funzione.

> &

IMPORTANTE Le etichette adesive
rovinate o divenute illeggibili devono essere
sostituite. Richiedere le nuove etichette al
proprio centro di assistenza autorizzato.

3.3 ETICHETTA DI IDENTIFICAZIONE

Letichetta di identificazione riporta
i seguenti dati (fig. 1):

1. Marchio

2. Indirizzo del costruttore

3. Modello

4. Tipo di macchina

5. Definizione dell’accessorio

6. Pesoinkg

7. Anno di fabbricazione

8. Numero di matricola

9. Codice articolo

10. Marchio di conformita CE
Trascrivere i dati di identificazione della
macchina negli appositi spazi dell’etichetta
riportata nel retro della copertina.

IMPORTANTE Utilizzare i dati di
identificazione riportati sull’etichetta di
identificazione prodotto ogni volta che
si contatta I'officina autorizzata.

IMPORTANTE Lesempio della
dichiarazione di conformita si trova
nelle ultime pagine del manuale.

3.4 COMPONENTI PRINCIPALI

La macchina é costituita dai seguenti
componenti principali (fig. 1):

Telaio di supporto

Bracci di supporto

Protezione in tela

Telaio di supporto della protezione in tela



Ruote

Levette di sgancio “Quick Flip”

Leve di sgancio dei bracci

Cinghia di trasmissione dispositivi di taglio
Indicatore altezza di taglio

Connettore del cavo elettrico

Dispositivi di taglio

Xemzomm

Componenti sul rasaerba con
conducente seduto a taglio frontale:
L. Supporti a sgancio rapido

M. Gancio di sollevamento accessori
N. Presa dicorrente

4. MONTAGGIO

IMPORTANTE Le norme di sicurezza da
seguire sono descritte al cap. 2. Rispettare
scrupolosamente tali indicazioni per non
incorrere in gravi rischi o pericoli.

Per motivi di magazzinaggio e trasporto,
alcuni componenti della macchina non sono
assemblati direttamente in fabbrica, ma
devono essere montati dopo la rimozione
dallimballo, seguendo le istruzioni seguenti.

A Lo sballaggio e il completamento del
montaggio devono essere effettuati su
una superficie piana e solida, con spazio
sufficiente alla movimentazione della
macchina e degli imballi, avvalendosi
sempre degli attrezzi appropriati.

Non utilizzare la macchina prima di

aver portato a termine le indicazioni

della sezione “MONTAGGIO”.

A Indossare guanti di protezione.

4.1 DISIMBALLAGGIO

1. Aprire 'imballo con cautela, con
attenzione a non smarrire componenti
2. Consultare la documentazione inclusa nella
scatola, comprese le presenti istruzioni.
Estrarre dalla scatola tutti i
componenti non montati.
Estrarre la macchina dalla scatola.
Smaltire la scatola e gli imballi nel
rispetto delle normative locali.

apr

4.2 AGGANCIO DELLASSIEME
DISPOSITIVI DI TAGLIO
AL RASAERBA CON
CONDUCENTE SEDUTO

L’assieme dispositivi di taglio viene agganciato
al rasaerba con conducente seduto tramite:

* i supporti fissati alle ruote anteriori,

* la catena che viene collegata al
gancio di sollevamento accessori

¢ la cinghia di trasmissione dei
dispositivi di taglio (premontata
sull’assieme dispositivi di taglio),

* il telaio di supporto della protezione in tela.

4.2.1 Aggancio interfaccia di collegamento
per protezione cinghia

1. Svitare le due viti (fig. 4.A) premontate
sulla parte frontale del rasaerba.

2. Posizionare linterfaccia di supporto
del telaio (fig. 4.B) e fissarla
avvitando le due viti (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Regolazione di base

La regolazione di base dell’assieme
del dispositivo di taglio prevede un
sollevamento del bordo posteriore di

5 mm rispetto a quello anteriore.
Questo significa che I'assieme del
dispositivo di taglio & inclinato in avanti.

Per regolare l'altezza dell’assieme
del dispositivo di taglio:
1. Rimuovere la clip (fig. 5.A), premontata nel
perno (fig. 5.B), aiutandosi con un cacciavite.
2. Regolare l'altezza del perno (fig. 6.A) ed
infilare la clip in uno dei fori previsti (fig. 6.B),
posizionandola come nellimmagine (fig. 6.C):
— Per macchine dotate di ruote da 17 pollici:
posizionare il perno nel foro piu in alto.
— Per macchine dotate di ruote da 16 pollici:
posizionare il perno nel foro centrale.
3. Eseguire la regolazione su entrambi
i bracci di supporto dell’assieme
del dispositivo di taglio.

4.2.3 Aggancio ai supporti a sgancio
rapido fissati alle ruote

IMPORTANTE Per le seguenti
operazioni, vedere anche le apposite
istruzioni fornite sul manuale della
macchina, e sul manuale del supporto.

1. \Verificare che i supporti a sgancio rapido
siano installati sulla macchina e sui bracci
dell’assieme del dispositivo di taglio.

2. Posizionare 'assieme dispositivi
di taglio davanti al rasaerba.

3. Ruotare i supporti a sgancio rapido
in posizione aperto (fig. 7.A).

4. Sollevare ed appoggiare la parte inferiore
(fig. 7.B) della staffa di aggancio al
perno (fig. 7.C) su entrambi i lati.



5. Accoppiare la staffa di aggancio (fig. 8.A)
al perno (fig. 8.B) su entrambi i lati.

4.2.4 Aggancio cinghia di trasmissione
dei dispositivi di taglio

. Modelli 4WD

. 1. Con la mano sinistra afferrare la leva del
tenditore (fig. 9.A) e tirarlo verso 'esterno.

2. Con lamano destra far passare la
cinghia sulla puleggia (fig. 9.B).

3. Far passare la cinghia sulla puleggia (fig.
9.C) del tenditore mentre lentamente
se ne rilascia la tensione e la presa.

:» Modelli 2WD

1. Con la mano sinistra afferrare la leva del
tenditore (fig. 9.A) e tirarlo verso I'esterno.

. 2. Con la mano destra far passare la
cinghia sulla puleggia (fig. 9.B).

3. Far passare la cinghia sulla puleggia (fig.
9.C) del tenditore mentre lentamente
se ne rilascia la tensione e la presa.

6. Completare 'aggancio ruotando con
un piede i supporti a sgancio rapido
nella posizione di chiusura (fig. 8.C) ed
installare la spina o la coppiglia (fig. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montaggio della protezione in tela

1. |Inserire i due agganci (fig. 11.A), presenti
agli estremi del telaio di supporto
(fig. 11.B), nei pioli (fig. 11.C),.

2. Posizionare il telaio di supporto (fig. 12.A)
sotto 'interfaccia (fig. 12.B), e fissarla
avvitando le due viti premontate (fig. 12.C).

4.2.6 Aggancio al sollevatore accessori

L’ assieme del dispositivo di taglio viene
agganciato alla leva di sollevamento accessori
(fig. 13.A) della macchina principale tramite
una molla con catena ed un gancio a innesto.
Il gancio a innesto (fig. 13.B) serve per

la posizione di lavoro e puo essere

spostato tra le maglie della catena per
regolare la forza di sollevamento.

4.2.7 Collegamento connettore
del cavo elettrico

Collegare il connettore (fig. 14.B)
alla presa (fig. 14.A).

4.3 SGANCIO DELLASSIEME DISPOSITIVI
DI TAGLIO DAL RASAERBA
CON CONDUCENTE SEDUTO

Per un corretto smontaggio, eseguire i
seguenti passaggi nella sequenza indicata.
1. Scollegare il cavo dalla macchina (fig. 14.B).
2. Scollegare la catena dalla “leva di
sollevamento accessori” (fig. 13.A)
sganciando il gancio a innesto (fig. 13.B).
3. Smontare la protezione in tela
svitando le viti (fig. 12.C)
4. Staccare la spina o la coppiglia (fig.
8.D) e ruotare i supporti a sgancio
rapido in posizione aperto (fig. 7.A).
5. Allentare e sganciare la cinghia
di trasmissione come segue:

* Modelli 4WD

— Con la mano sinistra afferrare
la leva del tenditore (fig. 9.A)
e tirarlo verso 'esterno.

— Con la mano destra rimuovere la
cinghia dalla puleggia (fig. 9.C).

— Estrarre la cinghia dalla puleggia
(fig. 9.B) della macchina.

e Modelli 2WD

— Con la mano sinistra afferrare
la leva del tenditore (fig. 10.A)
e tirarlo verso I'esterno.

— Con la mano destra rimuovere la
cinghia dalla puleggia (fig. 10.C).

— Estrarre la cinghia dalla puleggia
(fig. 10.B) della macchina.

6. Sollevare le staffe di aggancio dei supporti
a sgancio rapido (fig. 7.B) e separare
I'assieme dispositivi di taglio dal rasaerba
con conducente seduto a taglio frontale.

5. COMANDI DI CONTROLLO

5.1 REGOLAZIONE DELLALTEZZA
DI TAGLIO

A Effettuare la regolazione con
i dispositivi di taglio fermi.

5.1.1 Regolazione elettrica

dell’altezza di taglio

L'altezza di taglio € regolabile in modo
infinitesimale, attivando l'interruttore
di regolazione elettrica dell’altezza

di taglio, presente sul rasaerba con
conducente seduto a taglio frontale.



Lindicatore altezza di taglio (fig.
1.1) mostra I'altezza regolata.

IMPORTANTE Per attivare la regolazione
elettrica e necessario collegare il connettore
del cavo elettrico dell'assieme dispositivi
di taglio alla presa (fig. 14.A) del rasaerba
con conducente seduto a taglio frontale.

5.2 LEVE DI SGANCIO DEI
BRACCI DI SUPPORTO

La leve di sgancio (fig. 1.G) dei bracci di
supporto permettono di sganciare la parte
posteriore dell’assieme dei dispositivi di taglio
dai bracci di supporto, e di abbassarlo.

Da questa posizione & possibile sollevare
I'assieme dispositivi di taglio in posizione

di manutenzione e lavaggio (cap. 7.2).

5.3 LEVETTE DI SGANCIO “QUICK FLIP”

Le levette di sgancio “Quick Flip” (fig. 1.F)
permettono di abbassare in modo rapido
I'assieme dispositivi di taglio dalla posizione
di manutenzione e lavaggio (cap. 7.2).

6. USO DELLA MACCHINA

IMPORTANTE Le norme di sicurezza da
seguire sono descritte al cap. 2. Rispettare
scrupolosamente tali indicazioni per non
incorrere in gravi rischi o pericoli.

6.1 OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI
E possibile tagliare I'erba in due modi:
e Tagliare I'erba, sminuzzarla e depositarla
sul terreno (effetto “mulching”)
e Tagliare I'erba e scaricarla a
terra dalla parte posteriore
Al momento della consegna, I'assieme dispositivi
di taglio & predisposto per il “mulching”.

Per far scaricare 'erba dalla parte posteriore

dell’'assieme dispositivi di taglio

 Allentare e togliere la manopola (fig.
15.A) che fissa il deflettore (fig. 15.B)

¢ Rimuovere il deflettore (fig. 15.B).

¢ Conservare la manopola ed il deflettore
per un successivo riutilizzo.

6.2 CONTROLLI DI SICUREZZA
Eseguire i seguenti controlli di sicurezza

e verificare che i risultati corrispondano
a quanto riportato nelle tabelle.

A Effettuare sempre i controlli
di sicurezza prima dell’'uso.

6.2.1 Controllo generale
Oggetto Risultato
Cavi elettrici. Tutto I'isolamento intatto.

Nessun danno
meccanico.

Viti sull’accessorio e
sui dispositivi di taglio

Ben fissate (non allentate)

Protezione in tela Correttamente
posizionato

Guida di prova con Nessuna vibrazione

dispositivi di taglio anomala.

innestati (Vedere le Nessun rumore anomalo.
apposite istruzioni
fornite sul manuale

della macchina)
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6.2.2 Test di funzionamento
della macchina

Per le seguenti operazioni, vedere le apposite
istruzioni fornite sul manuale del rasaerba
con conducente seduto a taglio frontale.

6.3 AVVIAMENTO/LAVORO

Per le seguenti operazioni, vedere le apposite
istruzioni fornite sul manuale del rasaerba
con conducente seduto a taglio frontale.

6.4 DOPO LUTILIZZO

e Effettuare la pulizia (par. 7.4).

* Verificare che la macchina non presenti
danni. Se necessario, contattare il
centro di assistenza autorizzato.

7. MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA

71 GENERALITA

IMPORTANTE Le norme di sicurezza da
seguire sono descritte al cap. 2. Rispettare
scrupolosamente tali indicazioni per non
incorrere in gravi rischi o pericoli.

A Tutti i controlli e gli interventi di
manutenzione devono essere effettuati
a macchina ferma e motore spento.
Togliere Ia chiave e leggere le relative
istruzioni prima di iniziare qualsiasi
intervento di pulizia o manutenzione.




A Indossare indumenti adeguati, guanti

ed occhiali prima di effettuare manutenzioni.

Le frequenze ed i tipi di intervento sono
riassunti nella “Tabella manutenzioni”. La
tabella ha lo scopo di aiutarvi a mantenere
in efficienza e sicurezza la vostra macchina.
In essa sono richiamati i principali interventi
e la periodicita prevista per ciascuno di
essi. Eseguire la relativa azione a seconda
della prima scadenza che si verifica.

IMPORTANTE Tutte le operazioni di
manutenzione e di regolazione non descritte
in questo manuale devono essere eseguite dal
vostro Rivenditore o da un Centro specializzato.

7.2 POSIZIONE DI LAVAGGIO
E MANUTENZIONE

Applicare sempre il freno di stazionamento
per evitare che la macchina si sposti
(Vedere anche le istruzioni fornite sul
manuale del rasaerba con conducente
seduto a taglio frontale).

Scollegare il connettore del cavo

elettrico dalla macchina (fig. 14.A).
Sganciare la parte posteriore

dell’assieme dei dispositivi di taglio:
Afferrarlo prendendolo nel punto (fig.
16.A) e sollevarlo leggermente.

Ruotare la leva di sgancio dei

bracci di supporto (fig. 16.B) ed
abbassare lentamente I'assieme

dei dispositivi di taglio.

Eseguire 'operazione su entrambi i lati.
Afferrare il bordo anteriore dell’assieme
dei dispositivi di taglio (fig. 17.A) e
sollevarlo lentamente fino a raggiungere
I'altezza massima, quando si sentira un
sonoro “click”. Lassieme dispositivi di
taglio rimane bloccato in posizione di
lavaggio e manutenzione (fig. 18).
Assicurarsi che i due sistemi di blocco (fig.
18.A) siano agganciati, e che I'assieme dei
dispositivi di taglio sia stabile in posizione.
Eseguire le manutenzioni ai

dispositivi di taglio.

& La macchina é dotata di un sistema
di sicurezza che non permette I'innesto
dei dispositivi di taglio quando sono in
posizione di lavaggio e manutenzione.
E assolutamente vietato tentare di
innestare i dispositivi di taglio quando
I'assieme dispositivi di taglio é in
posizione di lavaggio e manutenzione.

Per riportare 'assieme dispositivi di

taglio in posizione di lavoro:

7. Afferrare il bordo anteriore dell’assieme dei
dispositivi di taglio e sollevarlo leggermente.
Premere le due levette di sgancio “Quick
Flip” (fig. 19.A) per sganciare i due

sistemi di blocco (fig. 18.A) ed abbassare
lentamente I'assieme dispositivi di taglio,
accompagnandolo con le mani.
Agganciare la parte posteriore dell’assieme
dei dispositivi di taglio sollevandolo
leggermente da un lato e ruotando la leva
di sgancio dei bracci di supporto (fig. 20.A).
Eseguire 'operazione su entrambi i lati.
Dopo la pulizia con acqua, avviare la
macchina e i dispositivi di taglio per
rimuovere I'acqua che altrimenti potrebbe
penetrare nei cuscinetti e provocare danni.
Collegare il connettore (fig.

14.B) alla presa (fig. 14.A).

10.

11.

7.3 DADI E VITI DI FISSAGGIO

* Mantenere serrati dadi e viti, per essere
certi che la macchina sia sempre in
condizioni sicure di funzionamento.

* Controllare regolarmente che i dadi
di fissaggio dello scivolo di scarico
siano serrati correttamente.

7.4 PULIZIA

* Portare I'assieme dispositivi di
taglio in posizione di lavaggio.

¢ Pulire la parte inferiore dell’assieme
dispositivi di taglio con cautela
utilizzando acqua e una spazzola.

IMPORTANTE Non utilizzare mai
acqua ad alta pressione. Potrebbe
danneggiare i componenti elettrici.
* Se per I'uso la vernice si e graffiata o tolta in
alcune parti, ritoccarla quando le superfici
sono completamente asciutte e pulite.

7.5 LUBRIFICAZIONE
Tutti i punti riportati nella tabella seguente

devono essere lubrificati ogni 50 ore di
funzionamento e dopo ogni lavaggio.

Oggetto Azione

Albero ruote (fig. 21.A) 2 nippli di ingrassaggio.
Usare un ingrassatore
riempito con grasso

universale




8. MANUTENZIONE STRAORDINARIA

8.1 CONTROLLO E SOSTITUZIONE
DISPOSITIVI DI TAGLIO

NOTA Un dispositivo di taglio
mal affilato strappa I'erba e provoca
un ingiallimento del prato.

A Tutte le operazioni riguardanti

i dispositivi di taglio (smontaggio,
affilatura, equilibratura, riparazione,
rimontaggio e/o sostituzione) sono lavori
impegnativi che richiedono una specifica
competenza oltre all’impiego di apposite
attrezzature; per ragioni di sicurezza,
occorre pertanto che siano sempre
eseguite presso un Centro Specializzato.

A Far sostituire sempre in blocco

i dispositivi di taglio danneggiati,
storti o usurati, assieme alle proprie
viti, per mantenere I'equilibratura.

IMPORTANTE £ opportuno che i dispositivi di
taglio vengano sostituiti in coppia, specialmente
in caso di sensibili differenze di usura.

IMPORTANTE Utilizzare sempre
dispositivi di taglio originali, riportanti il
codice indicato nella tabella “Dati Tecnici”.
Data I'evoluzione del prodotto, i dispositivi
di taglio citati nella tabella “Dati Tecnici”
potrebbero essere sostituiti nel tempo
da altri, con caratteristiche analoghe di
intercambiabilita e sicurezza di funzionamento.

8.2 CONTROLLO E SOSTITUZIONE
CINGHIA DI TRASMISSIONE
DISPOSITIVI DI TAGLIO

Controllare che la cinghia sia intatta e

non presenti segni di usura. Se la cinghia
risulta danneggiata o usurata, deve essere
sostituita. Per la sostituzione contattare

il centro di assistenza autorizzato.

9. RIMESSAGGIO

Quando la macchina deve essere rimessata
per un periodo superiore a 30 giorni:

1. Pulire accuratamente I'accessorio.

2. \Verificare che 'accessorio non
presenti danni. Se necessario,
eseguire delle riparazioni.

3. Selavernice € danneggiata, ritoccarla
per prevenire la ruggine.

4. Proteggere le superfici metalliche
esposte alla ruggine.

5. Rimessare I'accessorio in un
ambiente chiuso, se possibile.

6. E consigliato rimessare la macchina tenendo
I'assieme dispositivi di taglio in posizione di
lavoro o di trasporto, per evitare danni alla
cinghia di trasmissione (Vedere anche le
istruzioni fornite sul manuale del rasaerba
con conducente seduto a taglio frontale).

10. ASSISTENZA E RIPARAZIONI

Questo manuale fornisce tutte le indicazioni
necessarie per la conduzione della macchina

e per una corretta manutenzione di base
eseguibile dall'utilizzatore. Tutti gli interventi di
regolazione e manutenzione non descritti in
questo manuale devono essere eseguiti presso il
vostro Rivenditore o un Centro specializzato, che
dispone delle conoscenze e delle attrezzature
necessarie affinché il lavoro sia correttamente
eseguito, mantenendo il grado di sicurezza

e le condizioni originali della macchina.
Operazioni eseguite presso strutture inadeguate
o da persone non qualificate comportano in
decadimento di ogni forma di Garanzia e di

ogni obbligo o responsabilita del Costruttore.

¢ Solo le officine di assistenza autorizzate
possono effettuare le riparazioni e

la manutenzione in garanzia.

| ricambi e gli accessori non originali

non sono approvati; 'impiego di ricambi

ed accessori non originali compromette

la sicurezza della macchina e solleva il
Costruttore da ogni obbligo o responsabilita.
| ricambi originali vengono forniti dalle officine
di assistenza e dai rivenditori autorizzati.
Siraccomanda di affidare la macchina una
volta all’'anno ad un’officina di assistenza
autorizzata per la manutenzione, I'assistenza
e il controllo dei dispositivi di sicurezza.

11. MOVIMENTAZIONE E TRASPORTO

Quando si movimenta o si trasporta
I'accessorio occorre:
¢ Arrestare la macchina
» Attendere che i dispositivi di taglio
siano completamente fermi
* Regolare l'altezza di taglio minima (par. 5.1).
e Sganciare I'assieme dispositivi di
taglio dal rasaerba con conducente
seduto a taglio frontale (cap. 4.3)
» Farlo scorrere sulle ruote (fig. 1.E).



12. COPERTURA DELLA GARANZIA

La garanzia copre tutti i difetti dei materiali
e di fabbricazione. Lutilizzatore dovra
seguire attentamente tutte le istruzioni
fornite nella documentazione allegata.

La garanzia non copre i danni dovuti a:

¢ Mancata familiarizzazione con la
documentazione di accompagnamento.
Disattenzione.

Uso e montaggio impropri 0 non consentiti.

Utilizzo di pezzi di ricambio non originali.
Utilizzo di accessori non forniti o
non approvati dal costruttore.

13.TABELLA MANUTENZIONI

La garanzia non copre inoltre:

¢ La normale usura di materiali di consumo

come cinghie di trasmissione, fari,
ruote, lame, bulloni di sicurezza e fili.

* Normale usura.
* Motori. Sono coperti dalle garanzie

del produttore del motore nei termini
e nelle condizioni specificati.

L'acquirente & protetto dalle proprie leggi

nazionali. | diritti dell’acquirente previsti dalle

proprie leggi nazionali non sono in alcun
modo limitati dalla presente garanzia.

Intervento Periodicita Paragrafo
Prima volta | Successivamente ogni

MACCHINA

Controllo di tutti i fissaggi - Prima di ogni uso 7.3
Controlli di sicurezza / Verifica dei comandi - Prima di ogni uso 6.2
Pulizia generale e controllo - Al termine di ogni uso 7.4
Controllo usura dispositivi di taglio - Prima di ogni uso 8.1
Controllo usura cinghia di trasmissione 5 ore 25 ore 8.2
Lubrificazione albero ruote - 50 ore 7.5

14. IDENTIFICAZIONE INCONVENIENTI
INCONVENIENTE CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO

1. Vibrazione
anomala durante il
funzionamento

Parti allentate o dispositivi
di taglio danneggiati.

Serrare tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio.
Sostituire le parti danneggiate c/o
centro di assistenza autorizzato.

Assieme dispositivi di
taglio & pieno d’erba

Pulire 'assieme dispositivi di taglio

2. Taglio irregolare

Inefficienza dei dispositivi di taglio

Contattare il Vostro Rivenditore

Velocita di avanzamento elevata in
rapporto all'altezza dell’erba da tagliare

Ridurre la velocita di avanzamento e/o
aumentare I'altezza di taglio (par. 5.1)

Attendere che I'erba sia asciutta

3. | dispositivi di taglio
non si innestano
o non si arrestano
tempestivamente
quando vengono
disinnestati

Problemi al sistema di innesto
o alla cinghia di trasmissione
dispositivi di taglio

Contattare il centro di assistenza autorizzato.

Se gli inconvenienti perdurano dopo aver applicato i rimedi descritti, contattare il vostro Rivenditore.
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BHUMAHME!: NIPEAU AA U3NOJISBATE MALLUUHATA NPOYETETE
BHUMATEJIHO HACTOALLATA KHUHHKA. 3anasete 3a 6baeLya cnpaBKa.

1. UHOOPMALIUA OT
OBLL, XAPAKTEP

1.1 HAK JA CE YETE PbKOBOACTBOTO

B TeKcTa Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO, HAKOM
naparpacdu, KOUTO CbAbPHAT 0CO6EHO
BaHa MHbopMauys 3a 6e3onacHocTTa

UK DYHKLMOHUPAHETO, ca 0T6eIA3aHu No
pas/IMYeH HauMH Cropes CleAHUA KpUTEPHIA:

3ABEJIEHHKA 111 BAHHO ripegocrass
YTOYHEHUSA NN APYrv €/IEMEHTH B
JOMb/IHEHNE Ha MOCOYEHOTO MO-rope, ¢
HamepeHwue fa ce n3berHe noBpexaaHe
Ha MalumMHaTa MM HaHacAHe Ha LYETH.

CumBoNbT A noKassa OnacHOCT.
HecnasBaHeTo Ha NpeAynperaeHNeTo
BOAW A0 Bb3MOXKHOCTTA OT JINYHU
HapaHsiBaHWA UM HapaHABaHWUs Ha
TPETU NLA UMW HaHaCSIHE Ha LLETU.

I'Iaparpacbme oT6ensA3aHn ¢ KBagpart
. c1>c CVB TOYKOB KOHTYp, yKa3Bar
: OMUMOHAJIHW XapaKTEPUCTUKM, KOUTO He ca
. NPeABUAEHN 3a BCUYKM MOZEU, ONUCaHU
. B ToBa pbKOBOACTBO. MpoBepeTe aanv
CbOTBETHATA TEXHUYECKA XapaKTEPUCTMKA
° e npegsuaeHa 3a Bawua mogen.

”

Bcuykn yKasanus “npepen”, “sapen”,
“aecen” 1 “nNaB” ce OTHACAT 3a onepaTop B
MOJIOKEHME 3a ynpas/ieHne Ha MallnHara.

1.2 CNPABKHU

1.2.1 durypu

durypute B TE3M MHCTPYKLMK 3a
eKcnnoartauua ca Homepupanu 1, 2, 3, U T.H.
HomMnoHeHTuUTe nocoyeHn Ha ¢purypute ca
oT6ensasanu c 6ykeute A, B, C 1 T.H.
CnpaBKarta 3a KomrnoHeHTa C Ha

urypa 2 ce nocoysa c Hagnuca: “B.

¢ur. 2.C” nnmn npocto “(pur. 2.C)”.
durypuTe ca MHANKATMBHW. [lencTBUTENHUTE
4acTh MOMe Aa Ce pas/imyasar OT Tesu,
KOMTO ca NoKasaHu Ha durypara.
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1.2.2 3amaBusa

PBKOBOACTBOTO € pa3feneHo Ha mnasu 1
naparpadu. 3arnasveTto Ha naparpad “2.1
O6y4eHne” e nogsarnasue Ha “2. MNpasuna

3a 6e3onacHocT”. OTHacAHUATA A0 3araBus
WY naparpagu ca oT6ensasaHu Cbe
CbKpalleH1eTo "rm." namn "nap." 1 CboTBETHMA
Homep. Hanpumep: “rn. 2" uam “nap. 2.1”.

2. NMPABWUJIA 3A BE3OINACHOCT

2.1 OBYYEHME

A Mpeam fa n3nonssare Ta3u MallMHa,
npoyeTeTe BHUMAaTe/IHO PbLHOBOACTBOTO C
MHCTPYKLMHU OTHaCALLYO ce 4O MaluMHaTa,
Ha KOATO e 6b4e MOHTUPaHO.

Ta3u rnaBa - Hopmmn 3a 6e3onacHocT

npu pabota - ce OTHacA camo o
B3auMHO3aMeHAeMOoTo obopyaBaHe. 3a
HopmUTe 3a 6e3onacHOCT npu paboTa,
OTHAacALYM ce [0 KocayKaTa CbC cefHa
BoZa4y U PPOHTa/IHO pA3aHe, BUHTe
cneyuerYHOTO PbHOBOACTBO C MHCTPYHLMH.

A Pasy4ete u cBUKHETe ¢ KOMaHAUTe
M C NoAXOAALOTO U3M0o3BaHe Ha
mawmHara. Hayyete ce ga uskaro4ysare
6bp30 mawmHara. HecnasBaHeTto Ha
npeaynpexwaeHNATa n MHCTPYKUMUTe
Moe f4a NPUYUHN MHLMAEHTH 1/

M CepUO3HU HapaHABaHUS.

¢ HuKora He No3BoNABaNTe MallMHaTa Aa 6bae
M3rosa3BaHa oT fieLa Uau OT Xopa, KOUTO He
ca 3ano3HaTu JoCTaTb4yHO C VIHCprKLl,VIVITe.
MecCTHWTe 3aKOHW MOXe fa npeaBuMHKaaT

MWUHMUMa/IHa Bb3pacT 3a npaBo Ha U3Mnosi3BaHe.

¢ [la He ce 13Mnon3Ba HYKOra MalumHara,
aKo NoTpebuTens e yMopeH nunm
HepasnoJIoKEH, UK € NPUEN IeKapcTBa,
HapKOTULIM, a/IKOXO/ UV BPeAHU 3a
pedneKkcuTe U BHUMaHUETO My BelLecTBa.

¢ TpaHcnopTupaHe Ha feua uam Apyru MbTHALM.

¢ He 3a6paBsaiiTe, Ye onepaTopbT UK TO3M,
KOMTO M3M0/13Ba MallMHaTa € OTFOBOPEH
3a UHUMAEHTU U HEMPEABUAEHU CUTYaLWK,
KOWTO MoraT Aia ce Cayyar Ha fipyru xopa
WKW Ha TAXHa COBCTBEHOCT. YacT oT
OTrOBOPHOCTTA Ha NOTPEGUTENA e NpeLeHKaTa
Ha Bb3MOXHWUTE PUCKOBE Ha TEPEHa,
Nno KOMTO TpaAbBa fa ce paboTu, KAKTO U
B3eMaHETO Ha BCUYKM NpeanasHn MepKHU,
Heo6Xo4MMM 3a rapaHTMpaHe Ha Herosara
6€30NacHOCT M Ta3u Ha ApyruTe xopa,
0CO6GEHO, KoraTo ce paboTh MO HaKJI0HM,
HepaBHU, X/Tb3raBu UM HECTABU/IHU TEPEHM.

¢ B cnyyai, Ye UcKaTe fja aafeTte uam
3aemeTe MallmHaTa Ha HAKoro, y6epeTe
ce, Ye NoTPEeBUTENAT Ce € 3anosHas C
WHCTPYKLMUTE 3a eKcrnoaTaums, ChabpHalim
Ce B HACTOSAILLOTO PbKOBOACTBO.

2.2 NPEABAPUTEJIHN ONEPALIUU

nwu-m npepnasHu cpeacTea (nHC)

¢ HoceTe noaxoasLo 06/1eK10, YCTOMYMBU
paboTHM 06YBKM C HEMAB3ralLM Ce NOAMETKN U
[b/IrU NaHTaNnoHW. He BR/OYBaNTE MallMHarTa,
aKo cTe 60CK UM C OTBOPEHN CaHAAN.
Hocete cnywanku 3a sawmTa Ha ciayxa.
HoceTe paboTHM pbKaBULM BbB BCUYKK
cUTyauuu, NpeacTaBAABaLLM PUCK 3a pbleTe.
* He HoceTe Lwanose, pu3u, KonueTa,

rPUBHU, PEXM C Pa3BsABaLLM Ce YacTH UM
CHabEeHW C BPB3KK, KAKTO W BPaTOBPBH3KU

1 BUCSILLM MW LUMPOKM aKcecoapu, KOUTO
6uxa morm Aa ce onsietat B MallnHata

WU B NPeAMETH WK MaTepuau, KoMTo

ce Hamupart Ha paboTHOTO MACTO.

AKO MMaTe Ab/Iru KOCH, BbpHETE

' MO NOAXOAAL, HAYMH.

Pa6oTHa 30Ha / MawuHa

* [pernepavite BHMMATENHO LAnara pabotHa
30Ha M OTCTpaHeTe BCUYKO, KOETO MOXe
fa 6bae U3XBBPIEHO OT MaluMHaTa
WM MOXE Aia NOBPEAM MHCTPYMEHTa 3a
pA3aHe/BBbPTALLMUTE Ce OpraHn (KaMbHM,
KIOHU, ENE3HU HULM, KOKaIM U T.H.).

2.3 MO BPEME HA U3MNOJISBAHE

Pa6oTHa 30Ha

He nanonseaiiTe MmalwmHaTa BbB
B3pMBOONacHa cpefa v B NpUChCTBUE Ha
3anaavmMu TEYHOCTU, ra3oBe UK Npax.
ENEKTPUYECKN KOHTAKTU MM MEXaHWYHU
TPUEHUs MoraT Aa NopoAAT UCKPU, KOUTO
Morar 3a 3anassT npax Win napu.
Pa6oTeTe camo Ha AHEBHA CBET/IMHA

WM NpK BO6PO M3KYCTBEHO OCBET/IEHME

1 YyCNoBWA Ha Jobpa BUAUMOCT.
OTpaneyeTe xopa, Aeua v UBOTHU OT
paboTHaTa 30Ha. Heobxoammo e geuata

Ja ce Habnogaeat oT Apyr Bb3pacTeH.
M36sareaiTe fa paboTuTe BbB BlarHa
TpeBa, Korato Basv IbHA U Npu

Bypu C ONMACHOCT OT MbJIHUM.

O6bpHETE 0COBEHO BHMMaHME Ha
HepaBHOCTUTE Ha 3eMsTa (U34aTUHM,
BA/TbOHATUHM), HAK/IOHW, CKPUTK ONaCHOCTU
1 32 HaJIMYUETO Ha EBEHTYAsIHW OMACHOCTH,
KOUTO G1Xa MOI/IM fla OrpaHuyaT BUAMMOCTTa.
BHWMaBalTe MHOMO B 671M30CT 0
nponagaHns, KaHaBKW WIM HACUMK.
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MalumnHaTa Moxe fa ce 06bpHe, aKo eiHO
OT KoJleflata 13fie3e U3BbH rpaHuLarTa uam,
aKo Kpasi Ha MallnHaTa He U3LbPHKMU.
¢ OGbpHETE BHUMAHWE B HAK/IOHEHUTE TEPEHM,
KbETO Ce U3UCKBa 0COBEHO BHMMaHWe, 3a
Ja ce nsberHe npeobpblyaHe nan saryba
Ha KOHTposa BbpXy MalumMHaTa. OCHOBHUTE
NpUYMHK 3a 3ary6a Ha KOHTPO ca:
— Jlunca Ha cuenneHue Ha Konenara
MpekaneHa cKopocT
Henogxoaswwo cnvpaHe
Henoaxoasuia 3a uenTta MawvHa
Jlunca Ha nosHaHus 3a NocneAcTBUATa,
KOMTO Morart fia NpouaTuyar ot
CbCTOSIHWETO Ha TEPEHA;
HenpaBwiHo “snonaeaHe Kato
TerneLo NpeBo3HO CPEACTBO

NoBepeHue

o [IpbTe pbLETe U KpaKkaTta Cy BUHaru
[aney oT UHCTPYMEeHTa 3a psi3aHe, KaKTo
Mo BpeMe Ha BK/IIOYBAHETO, TaKa M Mo
BpEME Ha U3M0JI3BaHe Ha MalluHaTa.

¢ BHMMaHWeE: UHCTPYMEHTA 3a psisaHe
npoab/ixKaBa fia ce BbpTU B NPOLB/IHKEHWE
Ha HAKOJIKO CEKYHIMU U Clef U3K/II0UYBaHETO
WU CNef, 3racBaHeTo Ha ABUraTens.

¢ O6bpHETE BHMUMaHWE Ha 6/10Ka Ha
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a psi3aHe C Nnoseye oT
€[IMH MHCTPYMEHT, TbI KaTo BbPTALMAT ce
WMHCTPYMEHT 3a pA3aHe MOXe Jia foBefe
[10 BbpPTEHE Ha ApYrUTe MHCTPYMEHTH.

* M3KNt04EeTE MHCTPYMEHTA 3a pA3aHe
WK Basia 3a OTBEHAAHE Ha MOLLHOCT
1 [OBEAETE MHCTPYMEHTA 32 psi3aHe
B M0-BUCOKO MOJIOKEHWE:

— MO BpeMe Ha NpemMecTBaHUsATa MEXIY
passiyHuTE PaboTHU 30HMU;
— MpW NPECUYAHETO Ha
HETPEBHW MOBBPXHOCTY.

o A B cnyyat Ha cHynBaHWA UAKM UHUMAEHTU
no Bpeme Ha paboTa, cnpeTe He3abasBHO
ABUraTenaT v oThanedeTe MallmHara,
3a [a He npeaussuKaTe 40Nb/IHUTE/IHU
LLeTH; B Cy4ai Ha MHLUMAEHTH C IMYHU
yBpexaaHua Uiv MHUMAEHTU C TPeTu anua,
aKTuBMpaliTe He3abaBHO NpoLeaypuTe 3a
6bp3a MeanLMHCKa NOMOLL, KOUTO ca Hal-
noaxoAfALLM 3a cb3ganara ce cuTyaums
1 ce oGbpHeTe KbM 3apaBHa cayxba 3a
HeobxoAMMOTO SiedeHne. OTcTpaHeTe
CTapaTte/IHO eBeHTya/IHU oTnagbuM, KOUTO
Morar Aa HaHecaT LeTH WK YBPEeXAaHUaA Ha

X0pa Wn MMBOTHM, aKO He Obaat 3abennasaHu.

OrpaHVI‘-IeHMH npu U3non3BaHeTo

¢ HwuKora He nsnonssawTe mMallmHaTa ¢
nospeneHn, amnceawim 1 He npaBuIHO
NOo3NUMOHNPAHN 3alnTKH.

¢ He usKknouBalTe, He eaKTUBUpanTe,
He cBaNANTE UK He MoanduumpanTe
Ha/IMYHUTE CUCTEMM 3a Ge3onacHocT/
MUWKPOMPEBK/IHOYBATEN.

2.4 noaaPbHKA, NPUBUPAHE 3A
CbXPAHEHUE U TPAHCINOPTUPAHE

M3BbpLIBaHETO Ha NpaBu/IHA NOAAPBIKKA
W NpubMpaHe 3a cCbxpaHeHue, 3anassa
6e30nacHOCTTa Ha MallMHaTa U HUBOTO
Ha HelHaTa NPOM3BOAMTENIHOCT.

Hukora He M3nonsaaﬁre malwimMHara
C U3HOCEHU UJIN NMOBPELEHU HacTH.
lMoBpegeHnTe UM U3HOCEHU YacTH TpA6Ba
Aa 6bgar 3aMmeHeHH, a He NonpaBeHH!.
H3nonsBarite caMo opUrMHaIHu pe3epPBHHU
4acTH: 3M0/13BaHETO Ha HEOPUIrMHaJTHN
pe3epBHHU HacTU u/uan HenpaBUIHO
MOHTHpaHH, 3acTpalaBa 6e3onacHocTTa
Ha malumHara, Moe ga NpU4uHn
MHUMAEHTU UTU JINYHU HapaHABaHWA,
HaKTO U cHema oT [Tpon3BoguTensa
BCUYKH 3a/jbJ/IHEHUA UJIU OTFOBOPHOCT.

MopapbHika

¢ [lo Bpeme Ha peryimpaHe Ha MallnHara,
06bpHETE BHUMAHME NPbCTUTE BU
[la He oCTaHarT 3axBaHaTu Mexay
OBUIKELLMA Ce MHCTPYMEHT 3a psA3aHe U
HEMoABUKHUTE YaCTU Ha MaluMHaTa.

MpubupaHe 3a cbxpaHeHUue

e 3a fa ce HamanM onacHoOCTTa OT NnoMap,
He OCTaBsAMTe CbAOBE C OCTaTbYeH
matepuasn B NOMeLeHHETO.

MpemectBaHe U TpaHcnopTUpaHe
* AKO MallMHaTa TpabBa fa ce TpaHcrnopTupa

C KaMMOH WM peMapKe, U3nonseaiTe

pamnu 3a JOCTBN C noaxoAALa

YCTOMYUBOCT, LUMPOYMHA U Ob/IKUHA.

* Horato ce TpaHcnopTupa MatumHara ¢

TPaHCMNOPTHO CPEACTBO € HEOBXOAMMO:

— [a KauuTe MalumHaTa ¢ u3byTtsaHe,
M3MN0N3BalKu NoaxoAsLL 6pori xopa.

— [Aa nosvuMoHnpare mMallmHaTa Taka, Ye ga
He NpeAcTaB/sABa ONacHOCT 32 HUKOrO;

— fAa 61oKMpaTe MalumHaTa 34paBo Ha
NPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO NOCPELACTBOM
BbIKETA W BEPUTH, 3a Aa ce n3berHe
npeo6pbLLAHETO HA MalLMHaTa
C Bb3MOM¥HO NOBPEXAAHE.

2.5 ONA3BAHE HA OHOJIHATA CPEAA
OnasBaHeTo Ha OKo/IHaTa cpeja

TpA6Ba Aa 6bAe NPUOPUTET U BareH
acneKT npu ynorpe6ara Ha MalumHara,
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B N0/13a Ha rpaxaHCKoTO 06LWeCcTBO

1 Ha cpegara, B KOAITO KMBEEM.

* N3barsanTe Aa npuUTecHsaBaTe cbceauTe.
M3nonsBaiTe malumHara camo no pasymHoO
BpemMe (He paHoO CYTPWH UM KbCHO BeYep,
KOrato Moxe fa 06e3rnoKouTe xopara).

e CnepBaiTe CTPUKTHO MECTHUTE HOPMU
3a U3XBBPJIAHE Ha ONAaKOBKKTE, MacsaTa,
ropuBOTO, GUNTPUTE, UBHOCEHWUTE HACTU UK
KOMTO U [ja € e/IEMEHT, KOMTO MOXeE CUHO
[la 3aMbpCcH OKONHaTa Cpefa; Teau oTnagbLm
He moraT Aa 6baat U3XBbpAHU B GOKITYKa,

a Tps6ea Aa 6baar oTAeNsHW U NpejaBaHu
B CreuuasHUTe LEHTPOBE, KbAETO Le ce
OCBLLECTBU PELMKIMPAHE Ha MaTepUanunTe.

* B MOMeHTa Ha nsBaxaaHe oT ynotpeba, He
3axBbP/ANTE MalLMHaTa B OKO/IHaTa cpeaa,
a ce 06bpHETE KbM CbbMpaTesieH NyHKT,
CbINIacHO AeMcTBalLMTEe MECTHU Pasnopesoun.

3. 3ANO3HABAHE C MALUMHATA

3.1 OMUCAHUE HA MALLUHATA U
NPEABUAEHO U3MNONI3BAHE

Tasu mawmHa npepcTaBnsBa B3aUMHO
3ameHAemMo o6opyABaHe U No-crneymanHo
610K OT MHCTPYMEHTH 3a pA3aHe.

ToBa e B3anMHO3aMeHAMO 060pyaBaHe

3a rpagMHapcTBo, KOETO ce CBbp3Ba

KbM [ipyra MallrHa, KOCadyKa CbC CeAHan
BOZay v POHTAsIHO PA3aHe, OT KOSATO

Cce 3a/1eiMCTBa UM CNYHK 3a oropa.

3.1.1 TMpepBupeHa ynotpeba

MalwmHaTa npeacrasnasaia "6,10K oT
WMHCTPYMEHTH 3a psi3aHe" e NpoeKTMpaHa
1 KOHCTpyMpaHa 3a KOCeHe Ha TpeBa.

O6LL0 Ka3aHo, Ta3n MallMHa MOMeE:

* [ia Kocu TpeBa, Aa A pa3apobssa v nonara
Ha 3emsATa (edeKT “mynumpaHe");

* [ia KOCW TpeBa U Aa st pastoBapsa Ha
3emsiTa OTKbM 3agHaTa CTpaHa;

3.1.2 HeymecTHO MsnonssaHe

BcAkaKBo M3non3BaHe, pasinyHo OT Te3n
LUUTUPaHWTE NO-TOpe, MOXE [la Ce OKame
OMacHO M Aa NPUYMHK LWETH Ha Xopa W/munu
npeameTu. B Henoaxoasiwara ynotpeba ce
BKJ/IIOYBAT (KaTo HemsyepnaTeseH npumep):
* BO3€EHe Ha Apyru xopa, geua nau
MBOTHM C MaLLMHaTa;
* 136yTBaHe Ha ToBapw;

* 3a/ielCTBaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a
pAsaHe B y4acTbK 6e3 TpeBa.

BAHHO HeymectHoTO M3non3BaHe Ha
MalumHata BoAM [0 OTnagaHe Ha rapaHumAaTa
U OTXBBP/IAHE HA KAKBATO M Jja € OTTOBOPHOCT
Ha lMponsBoANTENA, KaTO PasXoanTe
nponstru4alymn ot HaHeceHU et nin
HapaHsABaHe Ha caMusA NoTPe6UTeN UM Ha
TPeTu nya, ca 3a CMEeTKa Ha rnoTpebuTe .

3.1.3 Tun notpe6uTen

Tasu malwuvHa e npegHasHaveHa 3a
n3nonssaHe OT NOTpebuTenn, Toect
HenpopecnoHanHu onepaTopu. Tasu MalumHa
e npegHasHayeHa aa ce U3nonssa KaTto Xoou.

BAHHO MawwnHarta TpsAa6Ba ga ce
M3M0/13Ba eAMHCTBEHO OT ornepaTopa.

3.2 3HALM 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

Ha malumHaTa ca noctaBeHun pasinyHu
cvumBosn (dur. 3). TAaxHaTa hyHKUMA e Tasu, aa
NPUNOMHAT Ha onepaTtopa KakBo noBejeHue
TpAGBa Aa npeanpueme, 3a aa f usnonssa

C HY¥HOTO BHUMaHWe 1 Npeanas/imMBocCT.
3HayeHne Ha CUMBOUTE:

BHUMAHME! MNpeau pa
n3nonsBare MalumHaTa,
npo4eTeTe BHUMATENHO
PBKOBOACTBOTO C MHCTPYKLMM.

BHUMAHME! [la ce BHMmMaBa
3a eBEeHTYa/IH1 pa3npbCcHaTH
npeameTn. [la ce BHMMaBa

3a eBEHTYa/IH1 Xopa, KOUTO
NpUCHCTBAT Ha MACTOTO,
KbAeTo ce paboTu.

BHUMAHME! Canete Katoua
W NpoYeTeTE UHCTPYKLUUTE
npeav fa u3sbpluBare
KaKBaTo W fja e onepauus no
noAApbHKKa UK NonpaBKa.

p DB

P> 5
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(

BHUMAHME! He BrapBaiite
pbLETe M KpaKaTa Mo 3awmrara,
KoraTo MallmHata paboTy.

> &

BAHHO [lloBpegeHnte nan
He4YeTInBUTe CTUKEPH TPA6Ba Aa ce
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3aMeHAT ¢ HoBw. [NoncKakiTe HoBU
eTuKeTH OT Balumsa cepBu3eH LieHTBbp.

3.3 UMAEHTUDPUKALMUOHEH ETUKET

Ha ngeHTMdrKaLMoHHMA eTUKET ca
NOCOYEHU CNefHNUTE AaHHU(dur. 1):

1. Mapka

2. Appec Ha npou3BoauTENA

3. Mogen

4. Bwup mawmHa

5. [deduHUuUMA Ha NpUHAANEKHOCTTa
6. TernoBHr.

7. TopuHa Ha NpoM3BOACTBO

8. CepwueH Homep

9. Hog Ha apTuKyna

10. MapkupoBKa 3a cvotBeTcTBME CE

MpenuiweTe NAEHTUDUKALMOHHWUTE AaHHM
Ha MallMHaTa Ha CbOTBETHWUTE MecTa

Ha eTVKeTa, KOWTO ce Hamupa oT3az

Ha KopwLiaTa Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO.

BAHHO MUsnonssatite
MAEHTUGDUKALMOHHNTE [JaHHU, KOUTO
ca rocoYeHn Ha MAEHTUGUKALMOHHUA
EeTUKET Ha NMPOAYKTa BCEKM MbT, KOraTo ce
CBbLP3BaTe ¢ 0TopuanpaHa paboTUIHMLa.

BAHKHO [lpumep Ha geknapauymsTa 3a
CBOTBETCTBUE Ce HamMupa Ha rnocseaHara
CTpaHMLya Ha pbKOBOACTBOTO.

3.4 OCHOBHU HOMMNOHEHTH

MawmuHaTa e usrpageHa ot cnegHuTe
OCHOBHUW KOMMOHEHTH (ur. 1):

OnopHa pama

OnopHu pameHe

MnaTtHeHa 3awuTa

OnopHa pama Ha niaTHeHara sawumTa
Honena

JlocTye 3a oTkausaHe “Quick Flip”
JlocToBe 3a OTKa4BaHe Ha pameHara
TpaHCMUCHMOHEH PEMBK Ha
MHCTPYMEHTM 3a pA3aHe

. MHauKaTop Ha BUCOYMHATA Ha pAsaHe
J. HoHeKTOp Ha eneKTpuyecku kaben

K. WHCTpymMeHTu 3a psA3aHe

IomMmMUoOwp

HomnoHeHTH Ha KocayKaTa cbeC cepgHan
BOAay U GpoHTaNHO pA3aHe
L. Onopwu 3a 6BP30 OTKa4BaHe

M. HyKa 3a noBguraHe Ha NpUHaAEXHOCTH
N. EneKkTpuyeckun KoHTaKT

4. MOHTHUPAHE

BAHHO Hopwmute 3a 6e3onacHocT,
KOMTO TPps6Ba Aa ce crasBsar, ca onucaHm
B m.2 CnasBakTe CTPMKTHO Te3u
YyHasaHus, C e npegorepatsaBaHe Ha
CepHO3HU PUCKOBE MJ/IN ONAaCHOCTH.

3apagy ckiagnpaHeTo W TpaHcnopTa, HAKOM
KOMMOHEHTW Ha MaluMHaTa He ca Crio6eHn BbB
tabpuKara, a TpAGBa Aa 6bAaT MOHTUPaHK
C/ef, OTCTpPaHABaHe Ha ONaKoBKara, KaTo

ce cnieABart CeHUTE MHCTPYKLIMK.

A Pa3onaxkoBaHeTo U 3aBbpLUBaHETO

Ha MOHTama TpAa6Ba [a ce N3BbPLUN
BbpPXY paBHa U 34paBa NnoBbpXHOCT, C
AOCTaTb4YHO NPOCTPAHCTBO 3a fiBUHEHHUE
Ha mMaluMHaTta v npeMecTBaHe Ha
OMNaKOBKUTE, KaTo M3110/13BaTe BUHArn
noAxoAAwM UHCTPYMeHTH. [a He ce
U3nos3Ba MalUHara, npeau ga cte
3aBbPLUNIU onepalyunTe No MOHTHUpPaHeTo,
yHa3aHu B pasgen “MOHTAM”.

A Hocerte npegna3Hn pbHaBULH.

4.1 PA3OINAHOBAHE

1. OTBopeTe onakoBKaTta BHUMATE/IHO, KaTo
BHMMaBare Aa He 3arybuTe KOMMNOHEHTUTE.

2. BwuiKTe 3a cnpaBKa OKyMeHTaumATa, KoATO
€ rnocTaBeHa B KyTUATa, BK/IOYMTENTHO
M HACTOALLMTE MHCTPYKLMMN.

3. W3BageTe OT KyTHATA BCUYKK
HEMOHTUPAHW KOMMOHEHTMU.

4. W3BajeTe malmHara oT KyTuATa.

5. YHULLOM¥KETE KyTUATA M ONAKOBKUTE B
CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE pasnopesou.

4.2 3AKAYBAHE HA BJIOKA HA
WHCTPYMEHTUTE 3A PASAHE HA
HOCAYHATA CbC CEAHA1 BOAAY

BnoKa Ha MHCTPYMEHTHTE 3a ps3aHe ce 3aKaysa
Ha KocayKata CbC cefiHa Bojay NoCPeACTBOM:
* QUKCHPaHUTE OMOPHU Ha 3aJHUTE KONENa;
° Bepurara, KOATO Ce CBbp3Ba Ha KyKaTa

3a NoBAMraHe Ha NnpuHaaNEeKHOCTH;
* npegasaTtes/iIHNA PEeMbK Ha UHCTPYMEHTUTE
3a pssaHe (NpeaBapuTEIHO MOHTUPAH Ha
6/710Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe),
oropHaTa pama Ha niaatHeHaTa 3awmTa.
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4.2.1

Cebp3Balja KyKa 3a
3aluTa Ha pemMmbKa

PasBuiTe aBaTa npeaBapuTesHO
MOHTUpPaHU BUHTA (dur. 4.A) Ha
npeaHara 4acT Ha KocayKara.
MosunumoHupaiTe onopHara Bpb3Ka
Ha pamarta (¢ur. 4.B) v A dukcupanTte
KaTo 3aBuWeTe ABaTa BUHTa (dur. 4.A).

4.2.2 OCHOBHO perynupaHe

OCHOBHOTO perynvpaHe Ha 60Kka Ha
MHCTPYMEHTa 3a psA3aHe NpefBuxaa NoBanuraHe
Ha 3afHuA pb6/Kpar ¢ 5 MM CnpAMO NpesHus.
ToBa 03Ha4aBa, Ye 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTa

3a psA3aHe e HaKJIoHeH Hanpes.

3a aa perynunpare BUcoyMHaTa Ha
6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 3a pA3aHe:

1.

CaaneTte ckobara (¢pur. 5.A), KosATo e
npeABapuTeIHO MOHTUPaHa Ha WwudTa (hur.
5.B), KaTo cn nomarare ¢ eaHa OTBEpKa.

2. PerynupaiTe BUCOYMHATA Ha WMbTa

(cpur. 6.A) 1 BKapanTe ckobaTa B
e[VH OT NpeaBuaeHUTe OTBOPH (Pur.
6.B) KaTo A nosuumoHupaTe, KaKTo e
NoCcoYeHO Ha cHUMKarTa (¢pur. 6.C):

— 3a mMawwmHKn cHabaeHu ¢ Konena
oT 17 nHYa: nosuumoHupaniTe
WwndTa B Han-BUCOKMUA OTBOP.

— 3a malwuHn cHabaeHu ¢ Konena
oT 16 MHYa: No3ULMOoHMpanTe
wudTa B LLeHTpasHWUA OTBOP.

3. Ws3BbpLueTe peryavpaHeTo Ha

OBEeTe ONOPHU pamMeHe Ha 610Ka
Ha MHCTPYMeHTa 3a ps3aHe.

4.2.3 Hyka B onopute 3a 6bp30

OTKauyBaHe, KOUTo ca
¢buKcupaHu Ha Konenara

BAHHO 3a crnegHute onepaumm, BumTe

CbLLO CbOTBETHUTE MHCTPYHLMU, KOUTO
MOMe ga HaMepuTe B PbHOBOACTBOTO Ha
MatlmHata m noMoLHOTO PbHOBOACTEO.

1.

MpoBepeTe ganu onopute 3a

6bP30 OTKa4YBaHe ca MOHTUPaHK

Ha MallMHaTa M BbpXy paMeHara Ha
6/10Ka Ha MHCTpYMeHTa 3a pAsaHe
MoauumoHupaiiTe 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE
3a pA3aHe npef KocayKara.

3aBbpTeTe onopuTe 3a 6bP30 OTKaYBaHe
B OTBOPEHO NnosoxeHune (dur. 7.A).
MoBAaWrHeTe 1 NONOKeTE foNHATa YacT
(¢dur. 7.B) Ha ckoGaTa 3a 3aKayBaHe B
wudTa (dur. 7.C) OT fBETE CTPAHM.

5. CsbpreTe ckobara 3a 3akaysaHe (¢ur. 8.A)

cbe WwudTa (dur. 8.B) oT ABETE CTPaAHM.

4.2.4 3aKayBaHe Ha TPaHCMWUCUOHEH

* Moagenu 4WD
1.

e Mopgenu 2WD
1.

o

PeMbH Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe

C nsBata pbKa XxBaHeTe siocTa

Ha obTeraya (¢ur.9.A) uro
n3gbpnanTe no NoCoKa HaBbH.

C pAcHata pbKa npeKapavite peMmbKa
BbPXY peMbyHarTa wawnba (¢ur. 9.B).
MpekapaiTe pembKa BbpXy
pembyHaTa wawnba (pur. 9.C) Ha
obTeraya, oKaTo ocBoboKaAaBarTe
6aBHO 06TAraHETO U XBaLLAHETO.

C naBarta pbKa xBaHeTe nocta

Ha o6Teraya (¢pur.9.A) uro
n3gbpnanTe no nocoKa HaBbH.

C pAcHara pbKa npeKapanTe peMmbKa
BbPXY peMbyHara wawba (¢pur. 9.B).
MpeKapaiTe pembKa Bbpxy
pembyHaTa wawnba (¢ur. 9.C) Ha
o6Teraya, JOKaTo OCBOBOKAaBaTe
6aBHO 06TAraHETO M XBaLLAHETO.

3aBbpTeTe 3aKa4BaHETO KaTo 3aBbPTUTE

C KpaK ornopwuTe 3a 6bp30 OTKa4BaHe

B 3aTBOPEHO nosoxerue (pur. 8.C) n
MOHTWpaWTe WnamMHTa uam wudTa (dur. 8.D).

4.2.5 MoHTaX Ha nnaTHeHaTa 3awmTa

Braparite gBete Kyku (¢ur. 11.A), Konto
Ce HamuparT B Kpauliata Ha onopHara pama
(¢pur. 11.B) B wudTosete (dpur. 11.C).
Mo3unumoHuparTe onopHata

pama (¢ur. 12.A) nog Bpb3KaTa

(dpur. 12.B) 1 A drKcupaiTe Kato

3aBueTe ABaTa npeaBapuTesIHO

MOHTMpaHu BUHTA (dur. 12.C).

4.2.6 3aKauyBaHe B noBaurada

Ha npyuHagnerHoCTU

BNoKbT Ha MHCTpPYMeHTa 3a paAsaHe

Ce 3aKa4sa B J10CTa 3a NOBAWraHe Ha
npuHagaexHoctu (dur. 13.A) Ha rmasHaTa
MallMHa NocpeACTBOM efHa MPyHuHa ¢
BEpura v efHa CbeJMHUTENHA KyKa.
3aKayBauiata KyKa (¢dur. 13.B) cnymu

3a paboTHaTa nosunuma U Moxe aa ce
npemecTBa MeXAay XaJKuTe Ha Bepurara,
3a Aja ce peryimpa cunara Ha nosauraHe.
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4.2.7 CBbp3BaHe Ha KOHEKTopa Ha
e/IeKTpUYECKUna Kaben

CebpreTe KoHekTopa (dur. 14.B)
B KOHTaKTa (dur. 14.A).

4.3 OTHAYBAHE HA BJIOKA HA
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3A PA3SAHE OT
HOCAYHATA CbC CEAHAJ1 BOAAY

3a npaBuIHO AEMOHTUPaHe, U3BbpLLETE
cnegHUTe CTbIKU KaTo cejBarte
noco4eHara nocnenosare/IHOCT.

1. Paskadyete Kabena Ha mawwmnHara (pur. 14.B).

2. OrtKayeTe Bepurara oT “n0cTa 3a NoBAuraHe
Ha npuHagnexHoct” (pur. 13.A) Kato
OTKayuTe cBbp3BaLiaTa Kyka (our. 13.B).

3. [leMoHTMpaiiTe nnaTHeHara sawmTa
KaTo pasBueTte BuHTOBETE (ur. 12.C)

4. Otravete wudTa v wnamHTta (¢ur. 8.D)

1 3aBbPTETE ONOpPUTE 3a 6BP30 OTKAYBaHe
B OTBOPEHO MosoeHue (pur. 7.A).

5. Pasxnabete 1 oTKa4eTe TPaHCMUCUOHHUA

pPeMbK KaKTo cnepBa:

. * Mopenu 4WD

— C nsBata pbKa XBaHeTe JiocTa
Ha obTeraya (¢pur. 9.A) uro
u3gbpnanTe No NoCoKa HaBbH.

- C pAcHata pbKa oTCTpaHeTe peMbKa
OT pembyHarta wariba (¢ur. 9.C).

- M3BajeTe pemMbKa OT peMbyHaTa
waw6a (¢pur. 9.B) Ha malumHaTa.

* Moagenu 2WD

- C naBarta pbKa xBaHeTe Jlocta
Ha o6Teraya (¢pur. 10.A) n ro
n3abpnanTe No NOCOKa HaBbH.

— C pAcHata pbKa oTCTpaHeTe peMbKa
OT pembyHarTa waiba (pur. 10.C).

- WN3BapeTe pembKa OT pemMmbyHaTa
warba (pur. 10.B) Ha mawwmHara.

6. [loBgurHeTe cBbp3BaLLMTE CKOBM Ha
onopuTe 3a 6bP30 OTKauBaHe (dur. 7.B)
n otaenete 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE
3a pA3aHe OT KocayKa CbC cegHasn
BoZay v ppoHTasIHO psi3aHe.

5. HOMAHAU 3A YNPABJIEHUE

5.1 PEFYJIMPAHE HA BUCOYMHATA

HA HOCEHE

& HsBbpLueTe perynupaHe npu
CrpeHU UHCTPYMEHTH 3a pA3aHe.

5.1.1 EneHTpu4ecHo perynumpaHe

Ha BUCOYMHaATa Ha pA3aHe

BucounHata Ha pAsaHe Moxe Aa ce peryamnpa
6e3KparHO, aKTMBUPaMKM NPeBKAYBaTeNA
3a e/IeKTPUYECKO peryanpaHe Ha BUCOYMHaTa
Ha KOCeHe, KOMTO Ce HaMupa Ha Kocaykata
CbC ceaHas BoAay M GpOHTasIHO pA3aHe.
MHAMKaTOpBbT Ha BUCOYMHATa Ha KOceHe
(cpur. 1.1) noKasBsa perynnpaHara BUCOUYMHA.

BAHHO 3a ga aKtnBupate e/1€KTpUHECKOTO
perynmpaHe e HeobXo4MMO fia CBbPHETE
KOHEKTOpa Ha e/IeKTPUYECKUA Kabes
Ha 6710Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe
B HOHTaKTa (¢ur. 14.A) Ha Kocayka cbC
cefiHas Bogay v )pOHTasIHO pA3aHe.

5.2 JIOCTOBE 3A OTHAYBAHE
HA ONMOPHUTE PAMEHA

JlocToBeTe 3a oTKauBaHe (ur. 1.G)

Ha OMopHUTE pameHa Nno3BossaBaT
OTKayBaHe Ha 3aHaTta YacT Ha 6/10Ka Ha
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe OT OMNOpPHUTE
pamMeHa 1 HEroBOTO CHMKaBaHe.

OT Tasu No3mumMsa e Bb3MOXKHO Aa ce
NoBAMrHe 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a
pA3aHe B N0O3MLUMA 3a U3BBbPLUBaHE Ha
noaApbHKKa U naMuBaHe (. 7.2).

5.3 JIOCTYE 3A OTHAYBAHE
“QUICK FLIP”

JloctyeTara 3a oTka4BaHe “Quick Flip”
(¢ur. 1.F) no3sBonasar 6bp30 CHUKABaHe
Ha 6/10Ka Ha UHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a psA3aHe
OT NO3MLMATa 3a U3BbPLUBAHE Ha
noAApbHKa U uammBaHe (m. 7.2).

6. U3MOJNIBBAHE HA MALUMUHATA

BAHHO Hopwmute 3a 6e3onacHocT,
KouTO TPAbBa Aa ce cna3Bar, ca orMcaHu
B m.2 Cna3sBakTe CTPMKTHO Te3n
YyKasaHus, C Les1 NpeaoTBpaTaBaHe Ha
CEepUO3HU PUCKOBE MJ/T1 OMACHOCTH.

6.1 MPEABAPUTEJIHU ONEPALIUU

Bb3MOMKHO € fja ce Kocu TpeBa Mo ABa HadmHa:

° [la KOCW TpeBa, Aa A pasapobsasa 1 nonara
Ha 3emsATa (ePeKT “MynympaHe")

° [a KOCW TpeBa 1 Aa A pasToBapsa Ha
3emMATa OTKbM 3ajHaTa cTpaHa
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B MmomeHTa Ha goctaBKara, 610Ka
Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe e
HaCTPOEH 3a “MynynpaHe”.

3a pasToBapBaHe Ha TpeBaTa OTKbM 3agHara
YyacT Ha 6710Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a psi3aHe:
e pasxnabeTte 1 cBaneTe gpbiKara (pur. 15.A),
KoATO PuKcupa gednertopa (pur. 15.B)
* Csanete gednektopa (¢pur. 15.B).
¢ 3anasete pbyKarta v fednektopa
3a cnefBaLlo M3Mno/3BaHe.

6.2 TMPOBEPKU 3A BE3ONACHOCT
M3BbpLueTe cnegHUTe NPOBEPKU 3a

6e30MacHOCT M NPOBEpEeTE Aasiv pesyntatuTe
OTroBapAT Ha NOCOYEHOTO B Tab/IMUMTE.

A MNMpean aa nanonssare
malimnHara, Mssbpraﬁre BHHarun
npoBepKH 3a 6€30MacHOCT.

6.2.1 OG6wa npoBepKa

Mpepmver Pesynrtar

EnekTtpuyeckun kabenn Lanara nsonaumsa
e 3/paBa.
HAama mexaHnyHa
nospepa.

BuHTOBE BBPXY [o6pe dunKcmparmn

npyHaANeHHOCTTa (He ca pasxnabeHn)

W UHCTPYMEHTUTE

3a pAsaHe

MnaTtHeHa sawuTa MNpasunHo
No3uLMOHNpaHa

Mpo6Ho ynpasneHue ¢
BKJIO4EHU UHCTPYMEHTH
3a pAsaHe (Bukre
CBOTBETHUTE UHCTPYKLMK
B PBKOBOACTBOTO

Ha MalumnHaTa)

He ce oTkpuBa
aHopmanHa Bubpaums.
Hama aHopmaneH wym.

6.2.2 Tect 3a pyHKUMOHUPaHE
Ha MawuHaTa

3a cnefiHUTe onepawuum, BUKTE CbOTBETHUTE
MHCTPYKLMK B PBHOBOACTBOTO HA KOcayKarta
CbC cefiHan Bogay U GPOHTasHO pA3aHe.

6.3 3A,CI,EVICTBAHE / PABOTA
3a cnefHuUTe onepauum, BUKTE CbOTBETHUTE
MHCTPYKLMK B PBHOBOACTBOTO Ha KocauKarta
CbC cefiHan Bogay U GPOHTasHO pAsaHe.

6.4 CJIEQ YNOTPEBA

* /N3BbpLueTe noyncTeaHe (nap. 7.4).

* MpoBepeTe fanu no mMalumHaTa Hama
noBpexaaHuna. AKO e Heo6GXoaMMo, ce
CBbPMETE Ce C 0TOPM3MpPaH CepBU3EH LIEHTbP.

7. OBUKHOBEHA NOAAPBHHHKA

7.1 UHDPOPMALMUA OT OBLL, XAPAKTEP

BAHKHO Hopwmute 3a 6e3onacHocr,
KOWUTO TpsbBa Aa ce cnassar, ca onMcaH1
B m1. 2 Cna3Barite CTPUKTHO TE3M
YKasaHus, ¢ e/ npejoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha
CEePHO3HU PUCKOBE M/IM ONACHOCTH.

A Beunyku npoBepHKHU N HamecH o
nogapbHHara TpH6Ba Aa ce ussbpLisar
npu cnpdaHa mMmalnHa U U3KJ1l04eH MOTOop.
MaxHete H/1t04a H npo4yerete CbOTBeTHHUTe
MUHCTPYRUNU NMTpean KakBaTo U ga e HaMmeca
no no4ncTBaHe Ui nogapbHHLa.

A Hocerte nogxoaAauo paboTHo
06/1eK/10, pPbHaBULM U 04N, PEAH
Aa M3BbPLUBATE MOAAPbHKA.

* YecToTara v B1uga Ha HamecuTte ca 0606LeHM
B "Tabnvua Ha onepaumuTe No NoAapbHKKaTa".
Tabnuuara uMa 3a Len aa B4 NoMorHe B
noAAbpHAaHETO Ha paboTOCNOCOBHOCTTA
1 6esonacHocTTa Ha Bawara mawwuHa. B
Hes ca N0COYEHN OCHOBHUTE HaMecH U
NepuoanyHOCTTa, NpeaBUaeHa 3a BCAKA
oT TAX. M3BBbpLUETE CHOTBETHOTO fAENCTBUE
npy NBbPBOTO U3TUYAHE Ha CKOKa.

BAHKKHO Bcuyku onepauymm ro
noaApwbKKaTa u PeryimpaHeTo, KouTo He
ca onucaHu B ToBa PbKOBOACTBO, TpA6Ba
Jia ce u3BbPLUIBAT OT Ballms AucTpubyTopu
WU OT crieyman3upaH CePBU3EH LUEHTBP.

7.2 NO3MUUUA 3A USBDBPLUBAHE HA
M3MUBAHE U NOAAPDBHKA

1. BkJloYBaMTe BUHArK cnvpadkara 3a
napKvpaHe, 3a fia ce usberHe npemMecTeaHe
Ha MalunHaTa (BuKTe ChLLO M MHCTPYKUMUTE
B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha KocayKara CbC
cefHan Bofay U hpoHTaNHO psi3aHe).

2. PasKayeTe KOHEKTOpa Ha eNIeKTPUYHECKUSA
Kaben Ha mawmHaTta (dur. 14.A).

3. OrtKayeTe 3agHaTa YacT Ha 6/10Ka
Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a ps3aHe:

— XBaHEeTe ro KaTo ro AbpPHu1Te B yKa3aHOTO

MACTO (¢pur. 16.A) 1 ro NOBAUrHETE NEKO.
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— 3aBbpTeTe I0CTa 3a OTKa4BaHe Ha
onopHuTe pameHa (¢pur. 16.B) 1 cHuKeTe
6aBHO 6/710Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe.
M3BbpLueTe onepauuATa oT ABeTe CTPaHM.
4. XBaHeTe nNpeAHWs Kpak Ha 6110Ka Ha
WMHCTPYMEHTUTe 3a pAsaHe (pur. 17.A) n
ro noBaurHeTe 6aBHO A0 JOCTUrAHETO Ha
MaKcvMMasiHaTa BUCO4MHa, KoraTo ce Yyye
“WwpaxBaHe”. BIOKBT HA MHCTPYMEHTUTE
3a pA3aHe ocTaBa 6/10KMpaH B No3uLmA
3a U3MMBaHe 1 NoaapbIKa (pur. 18).

5. YBeperTe ce, Ye ABeTE CUCTEMM 3a
610KMpaHe (pur. 18.A) ca 3aKayeHu u,
4e6JIOKBT Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe
€ CcTabwu/ieH B CbOTBETHATA NO3ULMA.

6. CBbpeTe cBbp3BaLlaTa KyKa Ha
Bepurara B otBopa (¢ur. 13.C) Ha nocTa
3a noBAWraHe Ha NpUHaAIEKHOCTH.

7. VisBbplieTe nogapbKKa Ha
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe.

A MawmnHara e cHabgeHa cbc cuctema
3a 6e30MacHOCT, KOATO He M03Bo/IABa
BH/IIOYBaHe HAa MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe,
Koraro ca B no3uyms 3a u3BbplLUBaHe Ha
U3MUBaHe U NOJAPBKKA.

A6Co/110THO e 3abpaHeHo [a ce U3BbpLUBa
BH/IIOYBaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTe 3a pA3aHe,
Korarto 6710Ka Ha MHCTPYMEeHTUTe 3a
pA3aHe e B No3ULMA 3a N3BbpLUBaHe

Ha U3MMBaHe 1 MOJAPBHHKA.

[oBepeTe 6/10Ka Ha UHCTPYMEHTUTE

3a pA3aHe B pabOoTHO NOJIOKEHME:
OTKayeTe cBbp3BallaTa Kyka
ot Bepurarta (¢ur. 13.C).

9. XBaHeTe 3a4HUWsA Kpal Ha 6/10Ka
Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe
W ro NOBAUIHETE NIEKO.

10. HatucHeTe aBeTe flocTyeTa 3a OTKauBaHe
“Quick Flip” (dur. 19.A), 3a fa oTKaunTe
[OBeTe cucTemu 3a 61oKkmpaHe (dur. 18.A) n
CHUKETe 6aBHO 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE
3a pA3aHe KaTo Npuapyasarte
TOBa [BUIEHME C ABETE PbLiE.

11. 3akayeTe 3agHarta yacT Ha 6/10Ka Ha
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe Kato ro
NOBAMWIHETE NIEKO OT egHara cTpaHa
1 3aBbPTUTE JI0CTa 3a OTKaYBaHe Ha
onopHuTe pameHa (dur. 20.A). U3BbpLueTe
onepauuATa oT ABeTe CTPaHM.

12. Cnep nouncTBaHe c Boga, 3ajencTeante
MalumMHaTa v MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a psAsaHe,
3a fja OTCTpaHWTe BoJara, KOATO B
NPOTUBEH C/ly4ai MOXe Aa NPOHUKHE B
narepvTe v aa nNpeau3BuKa NoBpeau.

13. CebpeTe KoHeKTopa (Ppur. 14.B)

B KOHTaKTa (¢ur. 14.A).

7.3 ®UKCUPALLU FAKU U BUHTOBE

¢ [logabpranTe 3aTerHatv ramkmute
W BUHTOBETE, 3a [ia CTe CUIYpHHU, Ye
mMallmMHaTta ce Hammpa BUHaru B CbCTOAAHME
aa dyHKuMoHupa 6e3onacHo.

¢ [lpoBepsBanTe pefoBHO Aan
UKCHpalLmMTe rankv Ha ynes sa
pa3ToBapBaHe ca 3aTerHaTu NpaBuIHO.

7.4 TOYUCTBAHE

¢ [loBepeTe 6GNOKBT HA MHCTPYMEHTUTE
3a pA3aHe B No3MuUMA 3a U3MUBaHE

¢ [louncTeTe BHUMATENHO Jo/IHATa YacT
Ha 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a psa3aHe
KaTo U3nonsBaTe BoAa U YeTKa.

BAHKHO /a He ce usnonssa HuKora
BOZa roJ BUCOKO HansAraHe. Moe fa ce
rNoBpPeAT eJIeKTPU4eCKNTe KOMIOHEeHTH.

¢ AKO BCNIEACTBWE Ha U3MON3BAHETO
6o0siTa e ogpackaHa uau nagHana B
HAKOW YacTW, Bb3CTAHOBETE 1, KOraTo
NOBBPXHOCTTA € HaMb/IHO CyXa U YM1CTa.

7.5 CMA3BAHE
BcuuKK MecTa, KoUTo ca NocoYeHn B

cneppaliara Taéauua, Tpabsa Aa ce cmMasBart Ha
BCceKM 50 yaca paboTa u cres BCAKO U3MUBAHE.

HomnoHeHT [OetictBue
Ban Ha Konenata 2 cMmasBalm HUneau.
(dur.21.A) Msnonssarite

rpecbopKa, HambiHeHa
C yHVBepcaJiHa rpec.

8. U3BbHPEAHA NOAAPBHHHA

8.1 NPOBEPHA U CMAHA HA
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3A PA3SAHE

3ABEJIEHHKA Jlowo HaTo4eH
MHCTPYMEHT 3a psA3aHe OTKbCBa TpeBarta
M BOAM [0 MO B/TABAHE Ha Mo/IgHaTa.

A Bcuyku onepaymum oTHacALM ce [0
MHCTPYMEHTUTe 3a pAa3aHe (eMOHTUpaHe,
HaTo4BaHe, 6as1aHcHpaHe, NonpasKa,
MOHTHpaHe OTHOBO M/WJIN CMAHa), ca
Cepro3HU feiHHOCTH, KOUTO U3UCKBAT
crneyngpuyHa KOMNETeHTHOCT, OCBEH

Ta3u 3a U3nos13BaHe Ha CbOTBETHUTE
MHCTPYMEHTH; nopagmn NpUYUHU CBbP3aHH
¢ 6ezonacHocTTa npu pabora, e
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HEOGXOAMMO Te ga ce u3BbpLuBatr BUHaru
B cneunasin3npaH cepBU3eH LeHTDbP.

A BuHarmn 3ameHsiTe NoBpeAeHH,
HU3HOCEeHH UJIN U3KPUBEHH
MHCTPYMEHTHUTe 3a pA3aHe, 3aejHO
CcbC cO6CcTBEHUTEe BUHTOBE, 3a ja
ce nogavpHa 6asaHcUpaHeTo.

BAHHO /Jo6pe e uHcTpymeHTUTE 3a pAsaHe
Jia ce CMEeHST Mo [iBOiKM, 0CO6EHO KoraTo
HUma 4yBCTBUTEJIHaA pas/inka B MU3HOCBAaHEeTO.

BAHHO /3nonssarite BuHarn opuriuHaiHm
MHCTPYMEHTH 3a pA3aHe, HOCeLYH KoAa, KOMTO
€ yKasaH B Tabsmyarta “TexHu4ecKm gaHHn".

Mmaikv npeaBug, eBonoumATa Ha
npoAyKTa, UMTupaH1Te B Tabavuara
"TeXHWU4eCKM AaHHU" MHCTPYMEHTU 3a
pAsaHe morar Aa 6baar 3aMeHeH B
Te4YeHWe Ha BPEeMeTO C ApYru, C aHaN0rMYHK
XapaKTEPUCTUHM 3a B3aMMO3aMeHAEMOCT
1 6e30NacHOCT Ha yHKLMOHMPaHe.

8.2 MPOBEPHA M CMAHA HA
TPAHCMUCUOHHUA PEMBH HA
MHCTPYMEHTHUTE 3A PA3SAHE

MpoBepeTe fanu peMbKa e 34pas U Jau Mo
Hero He ce Hab/oaBaT Cleam OT U3HOCBaHe.
AKO peMbKa e NoBpefeH WU U3HOCEH, TOM
TpA6Ba fja ce cMeHW. 3a CMsiHa Ce CBbpIKeTe
C OTOPU3MpPaH CEPBU3EH LIEHTBP.

9. NMPUBUPAHE 3A CbXPAHEHUE

HoraTo mawuvHara TpabBa fa ce npubepe 3a
CbXpaHeHWe 3a nepuog, no-ronsam ot 30 AHu:

1. TlouucTeTe cTapaTesiHO NPUHAANIEKHOCTTA.

2. [lposepeTe ganu no NpuHaaIeKHOCTTa
HAMa noBpexaaHunsa. AKo e
HEo6X0AMMO, U3BBPLLETE MOMPaBKMU.

3. AKo 60siTa e noBpeaeHa, Bb3CTaHOBETE A, 3a
Ja ce npegoTBpaTn GopMupaHe Ha pbiaa.

4. 3awuTeTe MeETaHWUTE NOBBPXHOCTH,

KOWUTO Ca M3/I0KEHN Ha PBbKAA.

5. [llpubepeTe 3a cbxpaHeHue
NPUHaA/IEXHOCTTa B 3aTBOPEHO
noMeLLeHme, aKo € Bb3MOMKHO.

6. [penopbyBa ce mawmHaTa fa ce npubepe
3a CbXpaHeHWe No3ULUOHUpPariKK
6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe B
pabOTHO MNOSIOKEHME MW B NONOKEHNE
3a TpaHcnopTupaHe (BuTe CbLo
MHCTPYKLUMUTE B PBKOBOLCTBOTO Ha
(ppoHTasIHaTa Kocaykara CbC cegHan Bofad).

10. TEXHUYECHO OBCJ1YHKBAHE
M NOMNPABKU

ToBa pbKOBOACTBO NPEAO0CTaBA BCUYKK
yNbTBaHWA, HEOOXOAMMM 3a YNPaBIEHUETO
Ha MaluMHaTa 1 3a U3BbpLUBaHe Ha NpasuHa
OCHOBHa NoAApPbIKa OT NoTpebutens. Bcnykn
onepawmu no perynMpaHeTo 1 NogapbxKara,
KOMTO He ca OMM1caHu B TOBA PBbKOBOACTBO,
TpA6sa Aa 6baat nssbpLuBaHu nNpun Bawwmna
AMCTPUBYTOP M/K B CNeLManmanpaH LeHTbp
3a 06CNyHBaHe, KOMTO pasnonara c
HEeo6X0ANMUTE MO3HAHWA U UHCTPYMEHTH

3a NpPaBWIHOTO M3BBbPLUBaHE Ha paboTara,
KaTo ce 3anasu CTeneHTa Ha 6e30MacHoCT 1
MbPBOHAYA/IHOTO CBHCTOAHME Ha MaluMHaTa.
Onepauuu, 3BbPLLEHN OT HEKOMMETEHTHU
mua M Gupmmn BOAAT A0 OTnagaHe Ha
BCAKaKBa rapaHLma 1 BCAKAKBO 3afb/IHHEHNe
WK OTFOBOPHOCT Ha MponssoauTens.

e Camo oTopu3MpaHu paboTUIHULM 3a
TEXHWYECKO OBGC/yHBaHe Mmorar Aa
M3BBPLUBAT MNOMNPaBKKU U NOAAPBHKA,
KoraTo MalumHara e B rapaHuus.

* He ce ogobpsaBa 13non3saHeTo

Ha HeopWrMHaIHU Pe3epBHU HacTu

Y NpUHagNexHOCTHU; U3NON3BAHETO

Ha HEOPUIMHA/IHW PE3EPBHM YacTH

1 NPUHAANIEHHOCTM KOMNpoMeTHpa

6e30MacHOCTTa Ha MalinHaTa 1

ocBoboxaasa [MponssoguTensT oT

BCAKAKBO 3a/b/IIKEHNE U OTFTOBOPHOCT.

OpurHanHUTe pe3epBHU YacTu ce

[OCTaBAT OT OGC/yKBaLLMUTE PAGOTUIHULM

1 OT OTOPU3NPAHUTE AUCTPUBYTOPMK.

MpenopbyBa ce fa 3aKaparte MallnHaTa

BeAHbX B roanHara B oTopusnpaHa

paboTUIHWLA 32 TEXHUHECKO OGC/TyHBaHe,

3a M3BbPLUIBAHE Ha NOAAPBIKKA,

TEXHUYECKO 0BCNYIKBAHE W MPOBEpKa

Ha npefnasHuTe yCTPOMCTBa.

11.MPEMECTBAHE U
TPAHCNOPTUPAHE

Horato ce npemecTBa nav TpaHcnopTupa
NpUHaANEKHOCTTa € HEOBXOANMO:

¢ CnpeTe MaliMHaTa

* V34yaKaiTe MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a

pA3aHe fa CnpAT Hamb/IHO.
Perynuparite MuHMmanHata

BMCOYMHA Ha ps3aHe (nap. 5.1).
OTKayeTe 6/10Ka Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE

3a psA3aHe OT KocayKarta CbC cefiHan
BOZay M GpoHTasHO pAsaHe (M. 4.3)
Mnb3HeTe ro Bbpxy Konenara (¢ur. 1.E).
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12.TAPAHLMOHHO NOKPUTUE

FapaHuusaTa NoKpMBa BCUYKK AedeKTH

Ha MaTepuasnu, KaKTo 1 NPOMU3BOACTBEHU
fedekTu. MNoTpebuTtenaT Tpsabea aa
cnefBa BHUMATE/IHO BCUYKM NPEAOCTABEHN

WMHCTPYKLUWK B NpUNOKeEHaTa JOKYMeHTauumA.

lapaHuusaTa He NoKpvBa Bpean/

LEeTH Ab/IHKaLLM ce Ha:

¢ HenosHaBaHe Ha npuapyrasallata
[OKyMeHTauums.

* HeBHUMaHWe.

¢ HenpaBuW/iHO M3N0N3BaHe N MOHTaX
W/ HECBOMCTBEHO M3M0N3BaHe.

* 13nonsBaHe Ha HEOPUTMHAJHM
pesepBHU HacTU.

¢ /I3nonsBaHe Ha NPUHAANERHOCTU, KOUTO
He ca JOCTaBEeHU WM TaKMBa, KOUTO He
ca ogo6peHn OT NPOU3BOAUTENA.

OcBeH TOBa, rapaHuusATa He NoKpuBa:

* HopmanHOTO M3HOCBaHe Ha nNpefaBaTesiHu
pembuun, hapoBe, Konena, HOXoBe,
npeanasHu 601TOBE N Kabenu.

* HopmanHOTO M3HOCBaHE.

¢ MoTopu. Tean nocnegHuUTe ca NOKPUTHU OT
rapaHumMmMTe Ha NPOM3BOAMTENA Ha MOTopa
CbIN1aCHO NMOCOYEHUTE YCI0BUA U CPOKOBE.

MoTpebuTensT e 3almTeH OT AeNCTBALLOTO

HaLMOoHaHO 3aKoHoaaTencTso. MNpasara Ha
noTpebuTensa NpeABUAEHN OT AENCTBALLOTO
HaLMOHa/IHO 3aKOHOAATEICTBO MO

HWKaKbB Ha4YMH He ce orpaHu4aBsar

OT HacTosALlaTa rapaHuma.

13. TABJIULLA HA ONEPALMAUTE MO NOAAPBHHATA

Onepauua MepuogunyHocT Maparpad
MbpBY NbT \ Cnep ToBa Ha BCEKU

MALLUUHA
MpoBepKa Ha BCUYKKN DUKCUMPaHKA - Mpepu BCAKO M3nonssaHe 7.3
MpoBepku 3a 6esonacHocT / - Mpean BCAKO M3non3BaHe 6.2
MpoBepKa Ha KomaHanTe
O6LLo noyncTBaHe 1 NpoBepKa - B Kpas Ha BCAKO M3nosn3BaHe 7.4
MpoBepKa Ha N3HOCBaHETO Ha - Mpepan BCAKO M3non3saHe 8.1
WHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe
MpoBepKa Ha N3HOCBaHETO Ha 5y4aca 25yvaca 8.2
npepasaTesIHUA peMbK
CwmasBaHe Ha Basia Ha Konenara - 50 yaca 7.5

14. YAEHTUPULUPAHE HA HEU3MPABHOCTHU

NMPOBJIEM Bb3MOHHA NPUYUHA MEPKU
1. AHomasnHa Bubpaums PasxnabeHn 4acTu Uav NoBpeaeHn 3arerHeTe BCUYKM DUKCHpaLLM
no Bpeme Ha MHCTPYMEHTH 3a pA3aHe. ycTporicTBa. CMeHeTe noBpeaeHuTe
yHKLUMOHMpPaHe 4acTu B OTOPU3NPaH CEPBU3EH LEHTBP.

BnokbT Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a
pA3aHe e NbJieH C TpeBa

MouncreTe 6/10Ka Ha
MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a ps3aHe

2. HepaBHOMepHO pA3aHe

HerO,qHOCT Ha WHCTPYMEHTUTEe
3a pAsaHe

CBebpieTe ce C Bawms AUCTPUGYTOp

Bucoka ckopocT Ha
HanpejBaHe B CbOTHOLLEHWe
C BUCO4YMHaTa Ha pAsaHe

HamaneTe cKopocTTa Ha HanpeasaHe u/unm
yBe/IMyeTe B1COYMHATA Ha psdaHe (nap. 5.1)

M3uaKaiTe Tpesara fa M3CbxHe

3. MIHCTpymeHTUTE 3a
pA3aHe He ce BK/04BaT
WIN He cnupar
MOMEHTaJ/IHO, KoraTo
6baaT U3KIYEHN

I'Ipo6neM|4 CbC cucTemarta 3a
BHK/Il0YBaHE WM TDAHCMUCHUOHHUA
PeMbK Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE 3a pA3aHe.

CBbpieTe ce ¢ 0TOpU3MpaH
CEepPBU3EH LIEHTDBP.
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NPOBJIEM Bb3MOHHA MPUYUHA MEPKHU

AKO Npo6ieMUTe NPOLB/IKABAT C/Ie4 KATO CTe NPaKTUKYBaIW ONMCaHUTE MO-rope PeLleHust
3a OTCTpaHABaHe Ha HeU3NpPaBHOCTUTE, CBBPIKETE ce ¢ Baluma auctpubyTop.
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PAZNJA!: PRIJE KORISTENJA MASINE, PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK. Sacuvati za naredne potrebe.

1. OPCE INFORMACIJE

1.1 KAKO SE SLUZITI PRIRUCNIKOM
U priruéniku neki paragrafi koji sadrze
informacije od posebnog znacaja za
sigurnost ili rad, istaknuti su na razli¢ite
nacine, prema slijede¢em kriteriju:

NAPOMENA ili VAZNO pruza objasnjenja ili
ostale elemente u vezi s prethodno navedenim,
kako ne biste ostetili masinu ili napravili stetu.

Simbol A istice opasnost. Ukoliko se ne
pridrzavate upozorenja, mozete se povrijediti
ili nanijeti povrede i/ili oSte¢enja tre¢im licima.

. Paragraﬁ istaknuti kvadratom s tackastim
. stranama sive boje pokazuju opcijske

: karakteristike koje ne postoje na svim

- modelima masina opisanih u ovom

< Priruéniku. Provierite je li karakteristika

¢ prisutna na VaSem modelu masine.

Sve oznake "prednji", "straznji", "desno"
i "lijevo" odnose se na rukovaoca u
poloZaju za upravljanje masine.

1.2 REFERENCE

1.2.1 Slike

Slike u ovim uputstvima za upotrebu
oznacene su brojevima 1, 2, 3 i tako dalje.
Dijelovi prikazani na slikama oznaceni

su slovima A, B, C i tako dalje.

Referencija na komponentu C na slici 2 oznacava

se natpisom: “Vidi sl. 2.C” ili samo “(SI. 2.C)".
Slike su indikativne. Stvarni broj komada
moze varirati u odnosu na one prikazane.

1.2.2 Naslovi

Priruénik je podijeljen na poglavlja i paragrafe.
Naslov paragrafa "2.1. Obuka" je podnaslov od
"2. Sigurnosni propisi". Referencija na naslove i
paragrafe oznacena je skracenicama pogl. i par.

i odnosnim brojem. Primjer: "pogl. 2" ili "par. 2.1”.
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2. SIGURNOSNI PROPISI

2.1 OBUKA

A Prije nego Sto pocnete koristitl ovu
masinu, paZzljivo procéitajte prirucnik
s uputstvima za upotrebu iste.

Ovo poglavije o Sigurnosnim propisima
odnosi se samo na opremu koja se
medusobno moZe zamijeniti. Za Sigurnsne
propise koji se odnose na traktorsku
kosilicu s kosenjem s prednje strane,
pogledajte posebni prirucnik s upustvima.

& Upoznajte se sa komandama

i s prikladnim nac¢inom upotrebe
masine. Naucite brzo da zaustavite
masinu. Nepostovanje upozorenja i
uputstava moze dovesti do nastanka
poZara ifili ozbiljnih povreda.

* Nemojte nikada dopustiti da masinu
koriste djeca ili osobe koje nisu dovoljno
upoznate s uputstvima. Lokalni zakoni
mogu utvrditi minimalni uzrast korisnika.
Ne koristiti nikada masinu ako je korisnik
umoran ili se loSe osjeca, ili je pak uzeo
lijekove, drogu ili alkohol ili materije koje
ugrozavaju njegove reflekse i paznju.

* Nemojte prevoziti djecu niti druge putnike.
Ne zaboravite da su rukovaoc ili korisnik
odgovorni za nezgode i nepredvidene
slu¢ajeve koji mogu nastati na Stetu drugih
osoba ili njihove imovine. Odgovornost
korisnika podrazumijeva procjenu
potencijalnih opasnosti terena na kojem se
radi, poduzimanije svih potrebnih mjera kako
bi garantovao vlastitu sigurnost i sigurnost
drugih osoba, a posebno na strmim,
neravnim, klizavim ili nestabilnim terenima.
Ukoliko zelite ustupiti ili posuditi

masinu drugima, provjerite je li novi
korisnik procitao uputstva za upotrebu
sadrzana u ovom prirucniku.

2.2 PRIPREMNE RADNJE

Oprema za liénu zastitu
¢ Nosite prikladnu odjecu, jaku radnu obucu s

neklizajuéim donom i dugim pantalonama. Ne

ukljuéujute masinu bosih nogu ili u otvorenim
sandalama. Nosite opremu za zastitu sluha.
Nosite radne rukavice svaki put
kad postoji rizik za ruke.
* Nemojte nositi Salove, kosulje, ogrlice,
narukvice, odjecéu koja ima leprsave
dijelove, kao ni uzice ni kravate, odnosno
dodatke koji vise ili su Siroki jer bi se mogli

zakaditi za masinu ili predmete i materijal
koji se nalazi na radnom mjestu.
* Prikladno vezati dugu kosu.

Radni prostor / MaSina

» Detaljno pregledajte ¢itavu radnu povrSinu
i uklonite sve &to bi masina mogla izbaciti
ili §to bi moglo ostetiti reznu glavu/okretne
dijelove (kamenje, granje, Zica, kosti, itd).

2.3 ZA VRIJEME UPOTREBE

Radni prostor
¢ Nemojte koristiti masinu na prostoru u kojem
postoji rizik od eksplozija, u prisustvu zapaljive
tekucine, plina ili prasine. Elektriéni kontakti ili
mehanicko trljanje mogu dovesti do stvaranja
iskri koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili paru.
Radite isklju¢ivo po dnevnom
svjetlu ili pri dobrom umjetnom
osvijetljenju ili kad se dobro vidi.
Udaljite osobe, djecu i Zivotinje s radnog
podrucja. Djecu trebaju nadgledati odrasli.
Nemoijte raditi po mokroj travi, kad pada kiSa
i kad postoji rizik od nevremena, posebno
kad postoji moguénost pojave munja.
Posebnu paznju obratite na neravnine terena
(ispupcenja, udubljenja), na padine, na
skrivene opasnosti i na prisutnost moguéih
opasnosti koje bi mogle ograniciti vidljivost.
Budite oprezni u blizini provalija, jaraka ili
nasipa. Masina se moze prevrnuti ako jedan
to€ak premasi rub provalije ili se rub ospe.
Pazite na strmim terenima gdje je potrebna
posebna paznja da ne bi doslo do
prevrtanja masine ili gubitka kontrole nad
njom. Glavni uzroci gubitka kontrole:

— Tockovi ne prianjaju
Prevelika brzina
— Neprilagodeno kocenje
— Masina nije prikladna za upotrebu
— Nepoznavanje efekata koji mogu
nastati iz stanja terena
Neispravna upotreba masine
kao vuénog vozila

Ponasanje

¢ Drzite uvijek ruke i noge podalje od
rezne glave, kako za vrijeme startanja
tako i za vrijeme koriStenja masine.

* Paznja: rezni element nastavlja se
okretati nekoliko sekundi i nakon Sto ga
iskljucite ili nakon $to ste ugasili motor.

* Pazite na sklop reznih glava koji ima
viSe od jedne rezne glave, bududi da
jedna rezna glava koja se okre¢e dovodi
do okretanja i ostalih reznih glava.

e skljucite reznu glavu ili utiénicu za struju i
podignite reznu glavu u najvisi polozaj:
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— Zavrijeme pomicanja izmedu
radnih povrsina

— Prilikom prelaska preko
netravnatnih povrsina

. A U slucaju kvara ili nezgode za vrijeme
rada, odmah iskljucite motor i udaljite
masinu kako ne bi nastala dalja oStec¢enja;
ako povrijedite sebe ili druge osobe, odmah
primjenite mjere prve pomoci koje su
najprikladnije situaciji koja je nastala i obratite
se zdravstvenoj ustanovi radi potrebnog
lije€enja. Pazljivo uklonite sve eventualne
otpatke koji bi mogli ostetiti ili povrijediti osobe
ili Zivotinje u slu¢aju da ih niko ne nadzire.

Ograni¢enja u upotrebi

* Nemojte nikada koristiti masinu ako su
Stitnici oSteceni, ako nisu namontirani
ili ako nisu pravilno namontirani.
Nemoijte iskljucivati, deaktivirati, skidati
ili oStecivati sigurnosne uredaje/
mikroprekidace koji postoje na masini.

2.4 ODRZAVANJE, SKLADISTENJE
I TRANSPORT

Redovno odrzavajte masinu i ispravno
je uskladistite kako bi se odrzala njena
sigurnost i njen izvorni u€inak.

Nikada nemojte koristiti masinu kad
su njeni dijelovi istroseni ili osteceni.
Dijelovi u kvaru ili osteceni dijelovi
moraju se zamijeniti, nikada popraviljati.
Koristite iskljucivo originalne rezervne
dijelove: upotreba neoriginalnih rezervnih
dijelova i/ili dijelova koji nisu ispravno
namontirani, moZe ugroziti sigurnost
masine, izazvati nezgode ili ozljede osoba,
a pritom proizvodac nece biti odgovoran
niti obavezan nadoknaditi Stetu.

Odrzavanje
¢ Zavrijeme vr$enja operacija podes$avanja
masine, pazite da ne uvucete prste izmedu

rezne glave u pogonu i fiksnih dijelova masine.

Skladistenje

¢ Da biste smanijili rizik od pozara,
nemojte ostavljati posude s odrezanim
materijalom u prostorijama.

Pomicanje i transport
¢ Ako masinu trebate transportirati na kamionu
ili prikolici, koristite pristupne rampe koje
su otporne i dovoljno duge i Siroke.
¢ Kad masinu prevozite na prijevoznom
sredstvu, potebno je da:
— utovarite masinu guranjem od
strane dovoljno osoba.

— postavite masinu tako da ona ne
predstavlja opasnost ni za koga

— blokirate ¢vrsto masinu za prijevozno
sredstvo pomocu sajli ili lanaca
kako se ona ne bi prevrnula

2.5 ZASTITA OKOLICE

Zastita okolice mora biti vazan i prioritetan
aspekt pri koristenju masine, uz postovanje
SUS]edStva i okruzenja u kojem zivimo.

* Nemojte uznemiravati susjede. Koristite
masinu samo u dogledno vrijeme (ne
rano ujutru niti kasno uvece jer biste

tada mogli uznemiriti osobe).

Strogo slijedite lokalne propise za
zbrinjavanje ambalaze, ulja, goriva, filtera,
istrosenih dijelova ili bilo kojeg drugog
elementa koji ima jak utjecaj na okolicu; ovaj
otpad se ne smije bacati u obi¢ni otpad,
vec se mora odvojiti i predati odredenim
centrima za skupljanje otpada koji ¢e se
pobrinuti za recikliranje materijala.

Kada prestanite koristiti masinu, nemojte
napustiti masinu u okolici, ve¢ se obratite
centru za sakupljanje otpada, u skladu

sa vazecim lokalnim propisima.

3. UPOZNAVANJE S MASINOM

3.1 OPIS MASINE | PREDVIDENA
UPOTREBA

Ova masina je oprema koja se moze
medusobno zamijeniti, to¢nije u

pitanju je sklop reznih glava.

Radi se o opremi koja se medusobno moze
zamijeniti i koja se koristi u vrtovima, a koju
treba spojiti na drugu masinu, traktorku
kosilicu sa koSenjem na prednjoj strani,

od koje dakle dobija pogon i potporu.

3.1.1 Predvidena upotreba

Masina "sklop reznih glava" projektirana
je iizradena za ko$enje trave.

Obi¢no ova masina moze:
 Kositi, usitnjavati i odlagati travu
na terenu (efekat maléiranja)
 Kositi travu i izbacivati je na zemlju odostraga

3.1.2 Neprimjerena upotreba
Bilo koja druga upotreba koja nije

prethodno navedena moze biti opasna i
nanijeti Stetu osobama i/ili predmetima.
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U neprimjerenu upotrebu spadaju
(navodimo samo nekoliko primjera):
¢ Prijevoz na masini osoba, djece ili zivotinja;
¢ Guranje tereta;
¢ Ukljucivanje reznih glava na
netravnatim povrsinama.

VAZNO Neprimjerena upotreba dovodi do
prestanka vaZenja garancije, a proizvodac nece
snositi nikakvu odgovornost, vec ce korisnik
morati snositi trosSkove za ostecenja ili povrede
nanijete samom sebi ili trecim osobama.

3.1.3 Tipologija korisnika

Ova masina je namijenjena da je koriste osobe,
odnosno rukovaoci koji nisu profesionalci. Ova
masina je namijenjena za upotrebu iz hobija.

VAZNO Masinu mora Koristiti
samo jedan rukovaoc.

3.2 SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Na masini se nalaze razni simboli (sl. 3).

Oni imaju ulogu da podsjete rukovaoca

na ponasanje koje mora imati kako bi

koristio masinu pazljivo i oprezno.

Znacenje simbola:

PAZNJA! Prije nego $to poénete
koristiti ovu masinu, pazljivo
procitajte priru¢nik s uputstvima.

PAZNJA! Pazite na eventualne
razbacane predmete. Pazite na
eventualne osobe koje mogu biti
prisutne na radnom mjestu.

p BB

C
o

PAZNJA! Izvadite klju¢ i progitajte
uputstva prije vrSenja bilo koje
operacije odrzavanja ili popravki.

B>

(
(

PAZNJA! Nemojte uvlagiti
ruke ili noge ispod stitnika
kada masina radi.

g

VAZNO Ostecene ili neéitljive naljepnice
moraju se zamijeniti. ZatraZite nove
naljepnice od oviastene servisne sluzbe.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACIJSKA NALJEPNICA

Na identifikacijskoj naljepnici nalaze
se slijedeci podaci (sl. 1):

1. Marka

2. Adresa proizvodaca
3. Model

4. Tip masine

5. Definicija dodatka
6. Tezinaukg

7. Godina proizvodnje

8. Serijski broj

9. Sifra artikla

10. Oznaka sukladnosti CE

UpiSite identifikacijske podatke o masini
u odgovarajuéi prostor na naljepnici koja
se nalazi na poledini naslovne strane.

VAZNO Koristite identifikacijske podatke koji
se nalaze na naljepnici za identifikaciju proizvoda
svaki put kada kontaktirate ovilasteni servis.

VAZNO Primjer izjave o sukladnosti nalazi
se na posljednjim stranama prirucnika.

3.4 GLAVNI DIJELOVI

Masina se sastoji od slijedecih
glavnih dijelova (sl. 1):

Potporni okvir

Potporni kraci

Zastitno platno

Potporni okvir zastitnog platna
Tockovi

Polugice za otkacivanje “Quick Flip”
Poluge za otkacivanje krakova
Prijenosni kai$ reznih glava
Indikator visine ko$enja
Konektor elektricnog kabela
Rezne glave

Xe-mIomMmUoowy

Dijelovi traktorske kosilice s
kosenjem na prednjoj strani:
L. Nosadis brzim otkacivanjem
M. Kuka za dizanje dodataka
N. Strujna uti¢nica
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4. MONTAZA

VAZNO Sigurnosni propisi kojih
se treba pridrZavati opisani su u
pogl. 2. Strogo se pridrZavajte ovih propisa
kako ne bi nastali rizici ili opasnosti.

Za potrebe skladiStenja i transporta, neki
dijelovi masine nisu direktno sklopljeni u
fabrici, ve¢ ih treba namontirati nakon skidanja
ambalaze, prema narednim uputstvima.

A Skidanje ambalaze i dovrsetak
montaZe trebaju se izvrSiti na ravnoj i
évrstoj povrsini, s dovoljno prostora za
pokretanje masine i pakovanja i uz pomo¢
odgovarajuceg alata. Nemojte koristiti
masinu prije nego sSto zavrsite radnje
navedene u odjeljku "MONTAZA".

A Nosite zastitne rukavice.

4.1 SKIDANJE AMBALAZE

1. Otvorite pakovanje pazljivo i pazite
da ne zagubite dijelove.

2. Procitajte dokumentaciju koja se
nalazi u kutiji, kao i ova uputstva.

3. lzvadite iz kutije sve dijelove
koji nisu namontirani.

4. lzvadite masinu iz kutije.

5. Zbrinite kutiju i ambalazu u skladu s
lokalnim zakonskim propisima.

4.2 KACENJE SKLOPA REZNIH GLAVA
NA TRAKTORSKU KOSILICU

Sklop reznih glava se kaci na

traktorsku kosilicu pomoéu:

¢ nosaca fiksiranih na prednjim toc¢kovima,

¢ lanca koji se spaja na kuku za dizanje dodataka

* prijenosnog kai$a reznih glava (koji je ve¢
namontiran na sklop reznih glava),

* potpornog okvira zastitnog platna.

4.2.1 Kacenje prikljuénog
mehanizma za zastitu kaiSa

1. Odvijte dva vijka (sl. 4.A) koji su ve¢
namontirani na prednji dio kosilice.

2. Postavite priklju¢ni mehanizam
potpornog okvira (sl. 4.B) i fiksirajte
ga zavrtanjem dva vijka (sl. 4.A).

4.2.2 Osnovno pode$avanje

Za osnovno podeSavanje sklopa

reznih glava podignite straznji kraj

za 5 mm u odnosu na predniji.

To znadi da je sklop reznih glava naget naprijed.

Za podeS$avanije visine sklopa reznih

glava postupite kako slijedi:

1. Skinite spajalicu (sl. 5.A), koja je
ve¢ namontirana na klin (sl. 5.B),

i to pomocu odvijaca vijaka.

2. Podesite visinu klina (sl. 6.A) i uvucite
spajalicu u jednu od predvidenih
rupa (sl. 6.B), postavite je kako je
prikazano na slici (sl. 6.C):

— Za masine s to¢kovima od 17 inCeva:
postavite klin u najvisu tocku.

— Za masine s to¢kovima od 16 inCeva:
postavite klin u sredi$nju tocku.

3. lzvrdite podeSavanje na obadva
potporna kraka sklopa reznih glava.

4.2.3 Kacenje na nosace s
brzim otkacivanjem koji su
fiksirani na tockove

VAZNO Za vrenje ovih operacifa,
pogledajte i odnosna uputstva u prirucniku
masine i u priru¢niku nosaca.
1. Provijerite da li su nosaci s brzim
otkacivanjem namontirani na masinu
i na krakove sklopa reznih glava.
2. Postavite sklop reznih glava ispred kosilice.
3. Okrenite nosace s brzim otkacivanjem
u polozaj otvoreno (sl. 7.A).
4. Podignite i spustite predniji dio (sl. 7.B) drza¢a
za kacenje na klin (sl. 7.C) na obadvije strane.
5. Spojite drza¢ za kacenje (sl. 8.A) na
klin (sl. 8.B) na obadvije strane.
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4.2.4 Kacenje prijenosnog
kaiSa reznih glava

. * Modeli 4WD
. 1. Lijevom rukom uhvatite polugu
zatezaca (sl. 9.A) i povucite ga vani.
2. Desnom rukom provucite
kai$ na kotur (sl. 9.B).
. 3. Provucite kai$ na kotur (sl. 9.C)
zatezaca dok lagano zatezete isti.

Modeli 2WD
Lijevom rukom uhvatite polugu
zatezaca (sl. 9.A) i povucite ga vani.
2. Desnom rukom provucite
kai$ na kotur (sl. 9.B).
: 3. Provucite kai$ na kotur (sl. 9.C)
: zatezaca dok lagano zateZete isti.

o1

6. Dovrsite kaCenje tako Sto ¢ete nogom
okrenuti nosace za brzo otkacivanje u
polozaj zatvaranja (sl. 8.C) i namontirati
utika¢ ili rascjepku (sl. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montaza zastitnog platna

1. Umetnite dvije kuke (sl. 11.A), koje se
nalaze na krajevima potpornog okvira
(sl. 11.B), u klinove (sl. 11.C).

2. Postavite potporni okvir (sl. 12.A)
ispod prikljuénog mehanizma (sl.
12.B) i fiksirajte pomocu dva vijka
koji su ve¢ namontirani (sl. 12.C).

4.2.6 Kacenje na podiza¢ dodataka

Sklop rezne glave kaci se na polugu za
podizanje dodataka (sl. 13.A) glavne masine
preko opruge s lancem i kuke za kacenje.
Kuka za kacenije (sl. 13.B) sluzi za radni
polozaj i moze se pomaknuti izmedu okaca
lanca da se podesi snaga dizanja.

Fiksirajte kuku opruge u odgovarajuéu

tocku sklopa rezne glave (sl. 13.C).

4.2.7 Spajanje konektora
elektricnog kabela

Spojite konektor (sl. 14.B) na uticnicu (sl. 14.A).

4.3 OTKACIVANJE SKLOPA REZNIH
GLAVA S TRAKTORSKE KOSILICE

Za ispravno skidanje, izvrsite slijedece
korake u navedenom redoslijedu.

1. Otkacite kabel s masine (sl. 14.B).

2. Otkacite lanac s "poluge za dizanje
dodataka" (sl. 13.A) na nacin to éete
otkaditi kuku za kacenje (sl. 13.B).

3. Skinite zastitno platno odvrtanjem
vijaka (sl. 12.C)

4. Otkacite utikac ili rascjepku (sl. 8.D) i
okrnite nosace s brzim otka¢vanjem
u polozaj otvoreno (sl. 7.A).

5. Olabavite i otkacit prijenosni kai$ kako slijedi:

-« Modeli 4WD

: — Lijevom rukom uhvatite polugu

. zatezaca (sl. 9.A) i povucite ga vani.

. — Desnom rukom skinite kai$

. s kotura (sl. 9.C).

— lzvadite kai$ iz kotura (sl. 9.B) masine.

* Modeli 2WD
— Lijevom rukom uhvatite polugu
zatezaca (sl. 10.A) i povucite ga vani.
: — Desnom rukom skinite kai$
: s kotura (sl. 10.C).
: — lzvadite kai$ iz kotura (sl. 10.B) masine.

6. Podiginite drzace za kaCenje nosaca
s brzim otkacivanjem (sl. 7.B) i skinite
sklop reznih glava s traktorske kosilice
s koSenjem na prednoj strani.

5. UPRAVLJACKE KOMANDE

5.1 PODESAVANJE VISINE KOSENJA
A Izvrsite podesavanje kad su
rezne glave zaustavijene.

5.1.1 Elektricno podesSavanje

visine kosenja

Visina koSenja se moze podesiti infinetezimalno,
tako Sto Cete aktivirati prekidac za elektricno
podeSavanie visine koSenja, koji se nalazi na
traktorskoj kosilici s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.
Indikator visine koSenja (sl. 1.1)

pokazuje podeSenu visinu.

VAZNO Da biste aktivirali elektricno
podesavanje potrebno je da spojite
konektor elektri¢nog kabla sklopa reznih
glava u uticnicu (sl. 14.A) na traktorskoj
kosilici s kosenjem na prednjoj strani.
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5.2 POLUGE ZA OTKACIVANJE
POTPORNIH KRAKOVA

Poluge za otkacivanje (sl. 1.G) potpornih
krakova omogucavaju da se otkaci

straZnja strana sklopa reznih glava sa

potpornih krakova i da se sklop spusti.

Iz ovog polozaja moguce je podiéi sklop reznih
glava u poozaj za pranje i odrzavanje (pogl. 7.2).

5.3 POLUGICE ZA OTKACIVANJE
“QUICK FLIP”

Polugice za otkacivanje “Quick Flip” (sl. 1.F)
omogucavaju da se brzo spusti sklop reznih glava
iz polozaja za odrzavanje i pranje (pogl. 7.2).

6. UPOTREBA MASINE

VAZNO Sigurnosni propisi kojih
se treba pridrZavati opisani su u
pogl. 2. Strogo se pridrZavajte ovih propisa
kako ne bi nastali rizici ili opasnosti.

6.1 PRIPREMNE RADNJE

Travu mozete kositi na dva nacina:
» Kositi, usitnjavati i odlagati travu
na terenu (efekat malciranja)
» Kositi travu i izbacivati je na zemlju odostraga
U trenutku isporuke, sklop reznih
glava je podesen za malCiranje.

Za izbacivanje trave sa straznje strane
sklopa reznih glava postupite kako slijedi:
* Qdvijte i skinite rucicu (sl. 15.A) koja
fiksira usmjerivac (sl. 15.B).
¢ Skinite usmjerivac (sl. 15.B).
* Sacuvaijte rucicu i usmjerivac
za narednu upotrebu.

6.2 SIGURNOSNE KONTROLE

IzvrSite slijedece sigurnosne kontrole i provjerite
poklapaju li se rezultati s navodima u tablicama.

A Uvijek prije upotrebe izvrsite
sigurnosne kontrole.

6.2.1 Generalna kontrola

Predmet Rezultat
Elektriéni kablovi. Citava izolacija
neoStecena.

Nema nikakvog
mehanic¢kog ostecenja.

Predmet Rezultat

Vijci na dodatku i na
reznim glavama

Moraju biti dobro
priévr§éeni (ne labavi)

Zastitno platno Mora biti ispravno

postavljeno

Probna voznja s
uklju¢enim reznim
glavama (pogledajte
odgovarajuca uputstva
sadrzana u priruéniku
za masinu)

Ne smije postojati nikakva
nepravilna vibracija.

Ne smiju se cuti

Sudni zvuci.

6.2.2 Testrada masine

Za naredne operacije pogledajte odgovaraju¢a
uputstva koja se nalaze u priruéniku traktorske
kosilice s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.

6.3 PUSTANJE U POGON / RAD

Za naredne operacije pogledajte odgovaraju¢a
uputstva koja se nalaze u priruéniku traktorske
kosilice s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.

6.4 NAKON UPOTREBE

e lzvrsite CiScenje (par. 7.4).
* Provjerite da masina nije oStecena. Ako je
potrebno, pozovite ovlastenu servisnu sluzbu.

7. REDOVNO ODRZAVANJE

7.1 OPCE INFORMACIJE

VAZNO Sigurnosni propisi kojih
se treba pridrzavati opisani su u
pogl. 2. Strogo se pridrZavajte ovih propisa
kako ne bi nastali rizici ili opasnosti.

A Sve kontrole i intervencije odrZzavanja
moraju se izvrsiti kad je masina
zaustavljena, a motor iskljucen. Izvadite
kljué i procitajte upute prije vrsenja bilo
kojeg zahvata ¢isc¢enja ili odrzavanja.

A Nosite odgovarajucu odjecu, rukavice
i naocale prije vrsenja odrZavanja.

* UcCestalost i tip intervencije ukratko su
navedeni u "Tablici zahvata odrzavanja". Cil
sliedece tablice je da Vam pomogne da odrzite
Vasu masinu efikasnu i sigurnu. U njoj su
navedene glavne intervencije i periodi¢nost
njihovog izvodenja. IzvrSite odgovarajucu
radnju nakon odredenog vremena.
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VAZNO Sve operacije odrzavanja i
podesavanja koje nisu opisane u ovom
priruéniku, mora izvrsiti ovlasteni zastupnik kod
kojega ste kupili masinu ili specijalizirani servis.

7.2 POLOZAJ ZA PRANJE | ODRZAVANJE

1. Uvijek aktivirajte parkirnu ko€nicu da
se masina ne bi pomakla (pogledajte i
uputstva sadrzana u priru¢niku za traktorsku
kosilicu s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.

2. Otkacite konektor kabela s masine (sl. 14.A).

3. Otkacite strazniji dio sklopa
reznih glava kako slijedi:

— Uhvatite sklop na mjestu (sl.

16.A) i lagano ga podignite.

— Okrenite polugu za otkacivanje
potpornih krakova (sl. 16.B) i polako
spustite sklop reznih glava.

— lzvrSite ovu operaciju na obadvije strane.

4. Uhvatite predniji kraj sklopa reznih glava
(sl. 17.A) i dignite ga polako sve do
maksimalne visine, kada ¢ete cuti "klik".
Sklop reznih glava ostaje blokiran u
polozaju za pranje i odrzavanie (sl. 18).

5. Uverite se da su oba sistema za
blokiranje (sl. 18.A) zakacena i da
je sklop reznih glava stabilan.

6. lzvrSite odrzavanje reznih glava.

A Masina posjeduje sigurnosni sistem koji
sprjecava ukljucivanje reznih glava kada su
one u polozZaju za pranje i odrZzavanje.

Strogo je zabranjeno pokusavati ukljuciti
rezne glave kad je sklop reznih glava

u poloZaju za pranje i odrZzavanje.

Da biste vratili sklop reznih glava u

radni polozaj postupite kako slijedi:

7. Uhvatite predniji kraj sklopa reznih
glava i podignite ga lagano.

8. Pritisnite dve polugice za otkacivanje
“Quick Flip” (sl. 19.A) da otkacite
dva sistema za blokiranje (sl. 18.A)

i polako spustite sklop reznih glava,
tako Sto Cete ga pridrzavati rukama.

9. Zakacite zadniji dio sklopa reznih glava
tako Sto éete ga lagano podici s jedne
strane i okrenuti polugu za otkacivanje
potpornih krakova (sl. 20.A). IzvrSite
ovu operaciju na obadvije strane.

10. Nakon ¢isc¢enja vodom, pustite masinu
i rezne glave u pogon da izbacit vodu
koja bi u usprotnom mogla dospjeti
u lezajeve i izazvati oStecenje.

11. Spojite konektor (sl. 14.B)
na utiénicu (sl. 14.A).

7.3 MATICE I VIJCI ZA FIKSIRANJE

* Matice i vijci moraju biti pri¢vrséeni
kako biste bili sigurni da je masina
uvijek u sigurnim radnim uslovima.

* Redovno provjeravajte jesu li matice
za fiksiranje tunela za izbacivanje
trave ispravno pri¢vr§éene.

7.4 CISCENJE

» Postavite sklop reznih glava u polozaj za pranje.
* Pazljivo ocistite doniji dio sklopa
reznih glava vodom i ¢etkom.

VAZNO Nikada nemojte koristiti
vodu pod visokim pritiskom. Mogla
bi ostetiti elektricne dijelove.
* Ako se tokom upotrebe farba ogrebe ili

skine na nekim dijelovima popravite farbu
kad je povrSina potpuno suha i ista.

7.5 PODMAZIVANJE
Sva mjesta navedena u donjoj tablici

moraju se podmazivati svakih 50 sati
rada i svaki put nakon pranja.

Predmet Radnja

Osovina to¢kova (sl. 21.A) | 2 mlaznice za
podmazivanje.
Koristite mazalicu
napunjenu
univerzalnom maséu

8. 1IZVANREDNO ODRZAVANJE

8.1 KONTROLA | ZAMJENA REZNIH GLAVA

NAPOMENA Rezna glava koja
nije dobro naostrena kida travu i
dovodi do Zucenja travnjaka.

A Sve operacije vezane za reznu glavu
(skidanje, ostrenje, uravnotezZavanje,
popravka, ponovna montaZa i/ili zamjena)
jesu zahtjevni radovi za koje je potrebna
posebna stru¢nost kao i upotreba
odgovarajuceg alata; iz sigurnosih
razloga, potrebno je ove radnje izvrsiti
uvijek u specijalizovanom servisu.

& Uvijek zamijenite u komadu ostecene,
iskrivljene ili istroSene rezne glave,
zajedno s njihovim vijcima, kako bi se
odrzala njihova uravnotezZenost.
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VAZNO Rezne glave treba zamijeniti u paru,
posebno ako nisu istroSene u istoj mjeri.

VAZNO Uvijek koristite originalne rezne
glave, koje na sebi imaju Sifru koja je
navedena u tablici s “Tehnickim podacima’.
S obzirom na usavr§avanje proizvoda, rezne
glave navedene u tablici s "Tehni¢kim podacima"
mogu se zamijeniti tokom vremena s drugim
reznim glavama s istim svojstvima medusobne
mogucnosti zamjene i sigurnosti rada.

8.2 KONTROLA | ZAMJENA
PRIJENOSNOG KAISA REZNIH GLAVA

Provijerite je li kai$ ¢itav i da na njemu nema
tragova istrosenosti. Ako je kai$ ostecen ili
istrosen, morate ga zamijeniti. Za zamjenu
pozovite ovlastenu servisnu sluzbu.

9. SKLADISTENJE

Kada masinu trebate uskladistiti
na viSe od 30 dana:

1. Dobro oéstite dodatak.

2. Provjerite da dodatak nije oStecen.
Ako je potrebno, izvrSite popravku.

3. Ako je farba ostecena, popravite
je da ne dode do rdanja.

4. Zastitie meltane povrSine izlozene rdi.

5. Odlozite dodatak u zatvorenu
prostoriju, ako je moguce.

6. Savetujemo da odlozite masinu tako
Sto ¢e sklop reznih glava biti u radnom
polozaju ili poloZaju transporta kako se
ne bi oStetio prijenosni kai§ (Pogledajte i
uputstva navedena u priruéniku o traktorskoj
kosilici s koSenjem na prednjoj strani).

10. ASISTENCIJA | POPRAVKA

Ovaj priru¢nik pruza sva uputstva potrebna za
upravljanje masinom i za njeno osnovno ispravno
odrzavanje koje moze izvrsti i sam korisnik. Sve
operacije podeSavanja i odrzavanja koje nisu
opisane u ovom priru¢niku moraju se izvrsiti
kod ovlastenog zastupnika ili specijalizirane
servisne sluzbe, koja posjeduje odgovarajuce
znanje i alat potreban da se ispravno izvrse
pomenuti zahvati te da se zadrzi izvorni

stepen sigurnosti masine i izvorni uslovi.
Operacije koje se izvr§e u neodgovaraju¢im
objektima ili od strane nekvalifikovanih

osoba dovode do prekida vazenja bilo

kojeg oblika garancije, dok proizvoda¢ nece
imati nikakvu obavezu niti odgovornost.

¢ Samo ovlasteni servisi mogu izvrSiti
popravku i odrzavanje pod garancijom.
Neoriginalni rezervni dijelovi i dodatna
oprema nisu odobreni; upotreba neoriginalnih
rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme
ugrozava sigurnost masine, a proizvoda¢
u tom slucaju nece imati nikakvu obavezu
niti ¢e snositi nikakvu odgovornost.
Originalne rezervne dijelove isporucuju
ovlasteni servisi i ovlasteni zastupnici.
Preporucuje se da povjerite masinu
jednom godisnje ovlastenom servisu

koji treba izvrsiti odrzavanije, asistenciju

i kontrolu sigurnosnih uredaja.

11.ODRZAVANJE | TRANSPORT

Kada pomicete ili prevozite dodatak potrebno je:

¢ Zaustaviti masinu

* Sacekati da se rezne glave do kraja zaustave

* Podesiti minimalnu visinu ko$enja (par. 5.1).

» Otkacite sklop reznih glava s traktorske kosilice
s koSenjem na prednjoj strani (pogl. 4.3.).

» Pustite ga da klizi duz tockova (sl. 1.E).

12. POKRICE GARANCIJE

Garancija pokriva sve greSke materijala i fabricke
greske. Korisnik mora pazljivo slijediti sva
uputstva koja su dana u priloZzenoj dokumentaciji.
Garancija ne pokriva oSte¢enja nastala:
¢ Ukoliko se niste upoznali s
propratnom dokumentacijom.
Ukoliko niste pazljivi.
Uslijed neodgovarajuce i nedopustene
upotrebe i montaze.
Upotrebe neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova.
Upotrebe dijelova koje proizvodaé
nije isporucio ili odobrio.
Garancija nadalje ne pokriva:
* Uobicajeno troSenje potroSnog materijala

kao $to su prijenosni kaisi, farovi,

toCkovi, nozZevi, sigurnosni vijci i Zice.
* Uobicajeno troSenje.
* Motori. Pokriveni su garancijom

proizvoda¢a motora pod navedenim

uslovima i u navedenom roku.

Kupac je zasti¢en drzavnim lokalnim
zakonima. Ova garancija ne ograni¢ava
ni na koji nacin prava kupca predvidena
drzavnim lokalnim zakonima.
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13. TABLICA ZAHVATA ODRZAVANJA

Zahvat Ucestalost Paragraf
Prvi put Potom nakon svakih

MASINA

Kontrola svih vijaka - Svaki put prije upotrebe 7.3
Sigurnosne kontrole / Provjera komandi - Svaki put prije upotrebe 6.2
Generalno ¢is¢enje i kontrola - Svaki put na kraju upotrebe 7.4
Kontrola istro§enosti reznih glava - Svaki put prije upotrebe 8.1
Kontrola istroSenosti prijenosnog kaisa 5 sati 25 sati 8.2
Podmazivanje osovine toc¢kova - 50 sati 7.5

14. PREPOZNAVANJE PROBLEMA

PROBLEM

MOGUCI UZROK

RJESENJE

1. Nepravilne vibracije
za vrijeme rada

Olabavljeni dijelovi ili
ostecene rezne glave.

Pritegnite sve elemente za fiksiranje.
Zamijenite oStec¢ene dijelove u
ovlastenom servisnom centru.

Sklop reznih glava je pun trave

Ocistite sklop reznih glava

2. Nepravilno kosenje.

Rezne glave neefikasne

Pozovite Ovlastenog Zastupnika

Brzina kretanja je prevelika u odnosu
na visinu trave koju treba kositi

Smanijite brzinu kretanja i/ili povecajte
visinu koSenja (par. 5.1)

Pri¢ekajte da se trava osusi

3. Rezne glave se ne
ukljuéuju ili se ne
zaustavljaju odmah
kad se iskljuce

Problemi na sistemu za uklju€ivanje
ili na prijenosnom kai$u reznih glava

Pozovite ovlastenu servisnu sluzbu.

Ako problemi potraju i nakon $to ste izvrSili prethodno opisane

operacije, obratite se ovlastenom zastupniku.
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POZOR!: PRED POUZITIM STROJE SI POZORNE PRECTETE
TENTO NAVOD K POUZITI. Uschovejte pro dal$i pouZiti.

1. VSEOBECNE INFORMACE

1.1 JAK CiST NAVOD

V textu navodu se nachazeji nékteré odstavce,
které maji zvlastni vyznam vzhledem k
bezpecnosti nebo funkénosti; stupen dulezitosti
je oznagen symboly, jejichz vyznam je nasledujici:

POZNAMKA nebo DULEZITA INF.
upresriuje nebo blize vysvétluje nékteré
predem uvedené informace s cilem vyhnout
se poskozeni stroje a zptsobeni skod.

Symbol A poukazuje na nebezpedi.
Nedodrzeni uvedeného varovani ma za
nasledek mozné ublizeni na zdravi obsluhy
nebo tfetich osob a/nebo Skody na majetku.

Zvyraznene odstavce s rameckem

. tvorenym Sedymi teckovanymi ¢arami :
. oznacuji charakteristiky volitelného :
: pfislusenstvi, které neni souc¢asti vSech .

modelli dokumentovanych v tomto navodu.
- Zkontrolujte, zda je konkrétni charakteristika  :
¢ soucasti pozadovaného modelu. :

V8echny vyrazy ,predni, ,zadni", ,pravy“ a
Jlevy“ se vztahuji na pozici sedici obsluhy.

1.2 ODKAZY

1.2.1 Obrazky

Obrazky v tomto navodu jsou

ocislovany 1, 2, 3 atd.

Soucasti uvedené na obrazcich jsou
oznaceny pismeny A, B, C atd.

Odkaz na soucast C na obrazku 2 je

uveden formou napisu: ,Viz obr. 2.C*

nebo jednoduse ,(obr. 2.C)“.

Uvedené obrazky jsou pouze orientaéni.
Skuteéné dily se mohou liit od zobrazenych.

1.2.2 Nazvy

Navod je rozdélen do kapitol a odstavca.
Nazev odstavce ,2.1 Instruktaz” je podnazvem
»2. Bezpec€nostni pokyny“. Odkazy na nazvy

a odstavce jsou uvedeny prostfednictvim
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zkratky kap. nebo odst. a pfislusného
Cisla. Priklad: ,kap. 2“ nebo ,odst. 2.1

2. BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

2.1 INSTRUKTAZ

A Pred pouZzitim tohoto stroje si
pozorné prectéte navod k pouziti
stroje, na ktery bude namontovan.

Tato kapitola s nazvem Bezpecnostni

pokyny se tyka pouze vyménitelné vybavy.
Ohledné Bezpecnostnich pokynd, které se
tykaji sekacky se sedicim fidicem a ¢elnim

secenim, vychazejte ze specifického navodu.

A Seznamte se s ovldadacimi prvky
stroje a s jeho vhodnym pouzitim. Naucte
se rychle zastavit stroj. Neuposlechnuti
upozornéni a pokynu mize zptsobit
poZzZar a/nebo vazna ubliZzeni na zdravi.

osoby, které nejsou dokonale seznameny s

pokyny. Zakony v jednotlivych zemich upfesriuiji

minimalni pfedepsany vék pro uzivatele.
Stroj nesmite nikdy pouzivat, jste-li unaveni,
pokud je vam nevolno nebo v pfipadé, ze
jste uzili Iéky, drogy, alkohol nebo jiné latky

snizujici vase reflexni schopnosti a pozornost.

Neprevazejte déti ani jiné spolujezdce.
Pamatuijte, ze obsluha nebo uzivatel nese
odpovédnost za nehody a nepfedvidané
udalosti zpusobené jinym osobam nebo
jejich majetku. Zhodnoceni moznych

rizik pfi praci na zvoleném terénu patfi

do odpovédnosti uzivatele, ktery je také
odpovédny za pfijeti vSech dostupnych
opatfeni k zajisténi vlastni bezpec€nosti a také
bezpecnosti jinych osob, zvlasté na svazich,

nepravidelném, kluzkém a nestabilnim terénu.

V pfipadé, ze chcete postoupit nebo
pujcit stroj jinym osobam, ujistéte se,
Ze se uzivatel seznami s pokyny pro
pouziti, uvedenymi v tomto navodu.

2.2 PRIPRAVNE UKONY

Osobni ochranné prostiedky (OOP)

* Pouzivejte vhodny odév, odolnou pracovni
protiskluzovou obuv a dlouhé kalhoty.
Nepracujte bosi nebo v otevienych
sandalech. Pouzivejte chrani¢e sluchu.

* Ve vSech situacich, kdy existuje riziko pro
vase ruce, pouzivejte pracovni rukavice.

* Nemeéjte na sobé Saly, plaste, nahrdelniky,
naramky, odév s volnymi ¢astmi nebo odév
se $nlrkami nebo kravatou i jakékoliv visici

Nikdy nepfipustte, aby stroj pouzivaly déti nebo

nebo volné doplriky vSeobecné, protoze by se
mohly zachytit do stroje nebo do predmétl a
materialu, které se nachazeji na pracovisti.

¢ Dlouhé vlasy vhodnym zpusobem sepnéte.

Pracovnl prostor / Stroj
e Dikladné prohlednete cely pracovni prostor
a odstrarite z néj vSe, co by mohlo byt
vymrsténo strojem nebo by mohlo poskodit
sekaci zafizeni/otacejici se soucasti
(kameny, vétve, Zelezné draty, kosti atd.).

2.3 BEHEM POUZITi

Pracovni prostor
Nepouzivejte stroj v prostfedi s rizikem
vybuchu, za pfitomnosti hoflavych kapalin,
plynt nebo prachu. Elektrické kontakty nebo
mechanicky otér mohou zpusobovat vznik
jisker, které mohou zapalit prach nebo vypary.
Pracuijte pouze pfi dennim svétle nebo
pfi dobrém umélém osvétleni.
Vzdalte osoby, déti a zvifata z pracovniho
prostoru. Je tfeba, aby byly déti
pod dohledem dospélé osoby.
¢ Nepracuijte, kdyz je trdva mokra, za
desté a pfi riziku boufe, zejména kdyz
je pravdépodobny vyskyt blesku.
Vénujte mimoradnou pozornost
nepravidelnostem terénu (hrboly,
prikopy), svahiim, skrytym nebezpecim
a pfitomnosti pfipadnych prekazek,
které by mohly omezovat viditelnost.
Vénujte velkou pozornost blizkosti
srazu, prikopd nebo mezi. Kdyz jedno
z kol zajede za okraj nebo kdyz dojde k
poklesnuti okraje, stroj se mlize prevratit.
Vénujte pozornost svahovitému terénu,
ktery vyzaduje mimofadnou pozornost,
aby se zabranilo prevraceni nebo ztraté
kontroly nad strojem. Hlavni divody
ztraty kontroly nad strojem jsou:

— Nedostate¢na pfilnavost kol

— Nadmérna rychlost
Nevhodny zptsob brzdéni
PouZziti stroje pro nevhodny ucel
Nedostate¢né znalosti 0 moznych
dusledcich jizdy pfi $patnych
podminkach terénu
— Nespravné pouziti stroje v

uloze tazného vozidla

Chovani

¢ Pokazdé udrzujte ruce a nohy v bezpeéné
vzdalenosti od sekaciho zafizeni, a to
béhem startovani i béhem pouziti stroje.

* Upozornéni: sekaci zafizeni se nadale
otaci po dobu nékolika sekund i po jeho
vyfazeni nebo po vypnuti motoru.
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¢ Vénujte pozornost montaznimu celku sekaciho
zafizeni s vice nez jednim sekacim zafizenim,
protoZe jedno otacejici se sekaci zafizeni mize
zpUsobit otaceni ostatnich sekacich zafizeni.
Vyradte sekaci zafizeni nebo vyvodovy hfidel a
premistéte sekaci zafizeni do nejvyssi polohy:

— béhem pfesunli mezi jednotlivymi

pracovnimi prostory;
— pfi pfekonavani netravnatych povrchi;

. A V pfipadé poruchy nebo nehody béhem
pracovni ¢innosti okamzité zastavte motor
a presurite stroj, aby se zabranilo dalSim
$kodam; v pfipadé nehod s ublizenim na
zdravi tretim osobam okamzité uvedte do
praxe postupy prvni pomoci nejvhodné;si
pro danou situaci a obratte se na zdravotni
stfedisko ohledné potfebného osetreni.
Odstrarite jakoukoli pfipadnou sut, ktera by
mohla zpUsobit $kody a ublizeni na zdravi
osob nebo zvifat ponechanych bez dozoru.

Omezeni pouziti

* Nikdy nepouzivejte stroj s poSkozenymi,
chybéjicimi nebo nespravné
nasazenymi ochrannymi kryty.

¢ Nevypinejte, nevyfazujte a nedemontujte
pfitomné bezpeénostni prvky/mikrospinace
ani je nevyfazuijte z ¢innosti.

2.4 UDRZBA, SKLADOVANi A PREPRAVA

Provadéni pravidelné udrzby a spravného
skladovani zajiStuje zachovani bezpeénosti
stroje a urovné jeho vykonnosti.

Nikdy nepouzivejte stroj, ktery ma
opotrebované nebo poskozené soucasti.
Vadné nebo opotrebované soucasti
musi byt nahrazeny, a nikdy nesmi byt
opravovany. PouZivejte pouze origindlni
nahradni dily: PouZiti neoriginalnich a/nebo
nespravné namontovanych nahradnich
dilti miuzZe zplsobit nehody nebo ublizeni
na zdravi osob a zbavuje Vyrobce jakékoli
povinnosti nebo odpovédnosti.

Udrzba

* Béhem ukonU sefizovani stroje vénujte
pozornost tomu, abyste zabranili uviznuti
prstd mezi pohybujicim se sekacim
zafizenim a pevnymi sou¢astmi stroje.

Skladovani

e Za Ucelem omezeni rizika pozaru
nenechavejte nadoby s odpadovymi
materialy uvnitf mistnosti.

Manipulace a preprava
* P¥i pfevozu stroje na kamionu nebo pfivésném
voziku pouZzijte pfistupové rampy, které
jsou odolné, dostate¢né Siroké a dlouhé.
* P¥i pfepravé stroje na kamionu je tfeba:
— nalozit stroj jeho zatla¢enim s
pouzitim pfiméfeného poctu osob.
— umistit stroj tak, aby nepredstavoval
pro nikoho nebezpedi;
— fadné jej pfipevnit k pfepravnimu prostfedku
lany nebo fetézy, aby se zabranilo jeho
prevraceni a moznému poskozeni.

2.5 OCHRANA ZIVOTNIiHO PROSTREDI

Ochrana zivotniho prostfedi musi
predstavovat vyznamny a prioritni aspekt
pouziti stroje ve prospéch ob&anského
spoluziti a prostredi, v némz zijeme.

¢ /yvarujte se toho, abyste byli rusivym
prvkem ve vztahu s vasimi sousedy.

Stroj pouzivejte vyhradné v rozumné
dobé (ne brzy rano nebo pozdeé vecer,
kdy byste tim mohli rusit i jiné osoby).
Duakladné dodrzujte mistni normy pro likvidaci
obald, oleju, paliva, filtr(i, opotfebenych
soucasti nebo jakéhokoli prvku se silnym
dopadem na zivotni prostfedi; tyto
odpadové materialy nesmi byt odhozeny
do bézného odpadu, ale musi byt oddéleny
a odevzdany do pfislusnych sbérnych
stiedisek, ktera zajisti recyklaci materiald.
P¥i vyfazeni stroje z provozu jej
nenechavejte volné v pfirodé, ale

obratte se na sbérné stredisko, které je v
souladu s platnymi mistnimi pfedpisy.

3. SEZNAMENI SE STROJEM

3.1 POPIS STROJE A URCENE POUZITi

Tento stroj je vyménitelnou vybavou,
konkrétné se jedna o montazni

celek sekaciho zafizeni.

Jedna se o vymeénitelnou vybavu pro prace

na zahradé, ktera se pfipojuje k jinému stroji,
sekacce se sedicim fidicem a ¢elnim se¢enim,
z niz dostava motoricky pohon a oporu.

3.1.1 Urcéené pouziti

Stroj ,montazni celek sekacich zafizeni*
byl navrzen a vyroben pro sekani travy.

Obecné Ize fici, Ze tento stroj je uren pro:
» Sekani travy, jeji poseceni nadrobno a
zanechani na terénu (efekt mul¢ovani)
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* Sekani travy a jeji vyhazovani
na zem ze zadni ¢asti

3.1.2 Nevhodné pouziti

Jakékoli pouziti, které se lisi od vySe
uvedenych pouziti, mdze byt nebezpecné
a mlze zpUsobit ublizeni na zdravi osob a/
nebo $kody na majetku. Do nevhodného
pouziti patfi (napfiklad, ale nejen):
¢ Prevazeni dalSich osob, déti

nebo zvifat na stroji;
¢ Tlaceni bfemen;
¢ Aktivace sekacich zafizeni na

usecich bez travnatého porostu.

DULEZITA INF. Nevhodné pouZiti stroje
bude mit za nasledek propadnuti zaruky a
odmitnuti jakékoli odpovédnosti ze strany
Vyrobce, pricemz vsechny naklady vyplyvajici
ze Skod nebo ubliZzeni na zdravi samotného
uzivatele nebo tfetich osob ponese uZivatel.

3.1.3 Druhy uzivateld

Tento stroj je uren k pouziti ze strany
spotiebitell, tedy neprofesionalni obsluhy.
Je uréen pro pouziti ,domacimi kutily“.

DULEZITA INF.  Stroj musi
pouZivat jediny clen obsluhy.

3.2 VYSTRAZNE SYMBOLY

Na stroji jsou uvedeny r(izné symboly (obr. 3).
Jejich funkci je pfipomenout obsluze chovani,
které je treba dodrzovat, aby jej pouzivala

s potfebnou pozornosti a opatrnosti.

Vyznam jednotlivych symbold:
UPOZORNENI! Pfed prvnim
pouzitim stroje si pozorné
prectéte navod k pouziti.

UPOZORNENI! Davejte pozor na
pfipadné rozhazené predméty.
Davejte pozor na pfipadné osoby;,
které se nachazeji na misté.

B BB

UPOZORNEN:I! Pred provedenim
jakékoli udrzby nebo opravy
vyjméte kli¢ a prectéte si pokyny.

I >

(
(

UPOZORNEN:I! Nevkladeijte
ruce ani nohy pod ochranny
kryt, kdyZ je stroj v ¢innosti.

> &

DULEZITA INF. Pokozené nebo
jiz necitelné vystrazné stitky je treba
vymeénit. PoZddejte o nové stitky ve vasem
autorizovaném servisnim stredisku.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACNI STITEK

Na identifikacnim Stitku jsou
uvedeny tyto udaje (obr. 1):

1. Znacka

2. Adresa vyrobce

3. Model

4. Typ stroje

5. Definice pfislusenstvi
6. Hmotnost v kg

7. Rok vyroby

8. Vyrobni Gislo

9. Kod vyrobku

10. Oznaceni shody CE

Prepiste identifikacni udaje stroje
na pfislusna mista na stitku, ktery je
uveden na zadni strané obalu.

DULEZITA INF. Identifikacni tidaje uvedené
na identifikacnim Stitku vyrobku uvadéjte
pokazdé, kdyz se obratite na autorizovanou dilnu.

DULEZITA INF. Priklad prohldseni o shodé
se nachazi na poslednich stranach navodu.

3.4 HLAVNI SOUCASTI
Stroj je sloZen z nékolika zakladnich ¢asti (obr. 1):

Opérny ram

Opérna ramena

Platény ochranny kryt

Opérny ram platéného ochranného krytu
Kola

Packy pro odpojeni ,,Quick Flip*

Packy pro odpojeni ramen

oMmUowy
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Prevodovy femen sekacich zafizeni
Indikator vySky sekani

Konektor elektrického kabelu
Sekaci zafizeni

xer~x

Komponenty na sekaéce se sedicim
fidicem a €¢elnim secenim:

L. Drzaky s rychlym odpojenim

M. Hak pro zvedani pfislusenstvi

N. Elektricka zasuvka

4. MONTAZ

DULEZITA INF. Bezpecnostni pokyny,
které je tfeba dodrZzovat béhem pouZiti
stroje, jsou popsany v kap. 2. Disledné
dodrZujte uvedené pokyny, abyste se
vyhnuli vdznym rizikim a nebezpedim.

Z prepravnich a skladovacich divod( neni
stroj kompletné sestaven pfimo ve vyrobnim
zavodé. Pro jeho uvedeni do provozu je
tfeba provést rozbaleni jednotlivych ¢asti a
jejich montaz dle nasledujicich pokynd.

A Rozbaleni a dokonceni instalace musi
byt provedené na pevném a rovném povrchu
s dostateénym prostorem pro pohybovani
stroje a oball, a to vZdy s pouZitim
vhodnych ndastroji. NepouZivejte stroj dFive,
nez provedete pokyny oddilu "MONTAZ".

A Nasad'te si ochranné rukavice.

4.1 ROZBALENI

1. Opatrné otevrete obal a davejte pozor,
abyste nepoztraceli soucasti.

2. Prectéte si dokumentaci, ktera se nachazi

v krabici, véetné tohoto navodu.

Vyjméte z krabice vSechny

nenamontované soucasti.

Vyjméte stroj z krabice.

Krabici a obaly zlikvidujte v

souladu s mistni legislativou.

ar

4.2 UCHYCENIi MONTAZNIHO CELKU
SEKACICH ZARIZENI K SEKACCE
SE SEDICIM RIDICEM

Montazni celek sekacich zafizeni se uchycuje k
sekacce se sedicim fidicem prostfednictvim:
o drzaku pfipevnénych k pfednim koltm,
* fetézu, ktery se pfipojuje k haku
pro zvedani pfisluSenstvi,

* prevodového femene sekacich zafizeni
(pfedmontovaného na montaznim
celku sekacich zafizeni)

e opérného ramu platéného ochranného krytu.

4.2.1 Uchyceni spojovaciho rozhrani
na ochranu femene

1. OdSroubujte dva Srouby (obr. 4.A),
predmontované na ¢elni ¢asti sekacky.

2. Umistéte rozhrani drzaku ramu (obr. 4.B)
a pfipevnéte jej dvéma Srouby (obr. 4.A).

4.2.2 Zakladni nastaveni

Zakladni nastaveni montazniho celku
sekacich zafizeni spociva v nadzvednuti
zadniho okraje 0 5 mm viéi pfednimu.

To znamena, ze montazni celek sekaciho
zafizeni je naklonén dopfedu.

Pro nastaveni vy$§ky montazniho

celku sekacich zafizeni:

1. Sejméte pfichytku (obr. 5.A),
pfedmontovanou na ¢epu (obr.

5.B), za pomoci Sroubovaku.

2. Nastavte vysku Cepu (obr.6.A) a
zasurite pfichytku do jednoho z
uréenych otvoru (obr. 6.B) tak, Ze ji
umistite podle obrazku (obr. 6.C):

— Pro stroje vybavené 17palcovymi koly:
zasurite ¢ep do nejvyssiho otvoru.

— Pro stroje vybavené 16palcovymi koly:
zasurite ¢ep do stfedového otvoru.

3. Provedte nastaveni na obou
opérnych ramenech montazniho
celku sekacich zafizeni.

4.2.3 Uchyceni k drzakaim s rychlym
odpojenim, pfipevnénym ke koliim

DULEZITA INF. Ohledné nize uvedenych
Ukond si prectéte prislusné pokyny, uvedené
v ndvodu K stroji a v navodu drzaku.

1. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou drzaky s
rychlym odpojenim nainstalovany
na stroji a na ramenech montazniho
celku sekacich zafizeni.

2. Umistéte montazni celek sekacich
zarizeni pred sekacku.

3. Otocte drzaky s rychlym odpojenim do
polohy odpovidajici otevieni (obr. 7.A).

4. Nadzvednéte a ulozte spodni ¢ast
(obr. 7.B) trmene uchyceni k ¢epu
(obr. 7.C) na obou stranach.

5. Spojte uchytny tfrmen (obr. 8.A) s
kolikem (obr. 8.B) na obou stranach.
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4.2.4 Uchyceni prevodového
femene sekacich zafizeni

. * Modely 4WD

. 1. Levou rukou uchopte paku napinaku
. (obr.9.A) a potahnéte ji smérem ven.
2. Pravou rukou nasadte femen

: na femenici (obr. 9.B).

. 3. Nasadte femen na femenici (obr.

. 9.C) napinaku, zatimco jej pomalu

. povolujete a uvoliujete.

¢ Modely 2WD

1. Levou rukou uchopte paku napinaku
(obr.9.A) a potahnéte ji smérem ven.

2. Pravou rukou nasadte femen

: na femenici (obr. 9.B).

3. Nasad'te femen na femenici (obr.

. 9.C) napinaku, zatimco jej pomalu

povolujete a uvoliujete.

6. Dokoncete uchyceni tak, ze nohou
otocite drzaky s rychlym odpojenim do
polohy zavreni (obr. 8.C) a nainstalujete
kolik nebo zavlacku (obr. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montaz platéného ochranného krytu

1. Vlozte oba Uchyty (obr. 11.A), které se
nachazeji na koncovych ¢astech opérného
ramu (obr. 11.B), do pficek (obr. 11.C).

2. Umistéte opérny ram (obr. 12.A) pod
rozhrani (obr. 12.B) a pfipevnéte jej dvéma
predmontovanymi Srouby (obr. 12.C).

4.2.6 Uchyceni k zafizeni pro
zvedani prislusenstvi

Montazni celek sekaciho zafizeni se uchycuje
k pace pro zvedani pfisluSenstvi (obr. 13.A)
hlavniho stroje prostfednictvim pruziny

s fetézem a zacvakavacim hackem.
Zacvakavaci hacek (obr. 13.B) slouzi pro
pracovni polohu a Ize jej pfesunout mezi
¢lanky fetézu kvili nastaveni sily zvedani.

4.2.7 Pripojeni konektoru
elektrického kabelu

Pripojte konektor (obr. 14.B)
do zasuvky (obr. 14.A).

4.3 ODPOJENI MONTAZNIHO
CELKU SEKACICH ZARIZENI ZE
SEKACKY SE SEDICIM RIDICEM

Za ucelem provedeni spravné montaze
postupuijte nize uvedenym zplisobem.

1. Odpojte kabel stroje (obr. 14.B).

2. Odpojte fetéz z ,paky pro zvedani
pfislusenstvi“ (obr. 13.A) odpojenim
zacvakavaciho hacku (obr. 13.B).

3. Odmontujte platény ochranny kryt
odsroubovanim sroubt (obr. 12.C)

4. Odpojte kolik nebo zavlac¢ku (obr. 8.D)
a otocte drzaky s rychlym odpojenim do
polohy odpovidajici otevieni (obr. 7.A).

5. Povolte a odpojte pfevodovy femen
nize uvedenym zpusobem.

. * Modely 4WD :
— Levou rukou uchopte paku napinaku
(obr. 9.A) a potahnéte ji smérem ven.
— Pravou rukou sejméte femen
z femenice (obr. 9.C).
— Vytahnéte femen z femenice
(obr. 9.B) stroje.

* Modely 2WD
— Levou rukou uchopte paku napinaku
(obr. 10.A) a potahnéte ji smérem ven.
— Pravou rukou sejméte femen
z femenice (obr. 10.C).
— Vytahnéte femen z femenice
(obr. 10.B) stroje.

6. Nadzvednéte uchytné tfrmeny drzakl s
rychlym odpojenim (obr. 7.B) a oddélte
montazni celek sekacich zafizeni od sekacky
se sedicim fidi¢em a ¢elnim seenim.

5. OVLADACI PRVKY

5.1 NASTAVENI VYSKY SECENI
A Proved'te nastaveni se
zastavenymi sekacimi zafizenimi.

5.1.1 Elektrické nastaveni vysky seceni
Vysku seceni Ize nastavit do libovolné polohy v
uréeném rozmezi aktivaci vypinace elektrického
nastaveni vysky seceni, ktery se nachazi na
sekacce se sedicim fidi¢em a ¢elnim seenim.
Indikator vysky seceni (obr. 1.1)

zobrazuje nastavenou vysku.

DULEZITA INF. Pro aktivaci elektrického
nastaveni je tfeba pripojit konektor elektrického
kabelu montazniho celku sekacich
zafizeni do zasuvky (obr. 14.A) sekacky
se sedicim ridi¢em a ¢elnim secenim.

CS-6



5.2 PACKY PRO ODPOJENI
OPERNYCH RAMEN

Paky pro odpojeni (obr. 1.G) opérnych
ramen umoznuji odpojit zadni ¢ast
montazniho celku sekacich zafizeni od
opérnych ramen a spustit ji nize.

Z této polohy je mozné zvednout
montazni celek sekacich zafizeni do
polohy udrzby a myti (obr. 7.2).

5.3 PACKY PRO ODPOJENI ,,QUICK FLIP“

Packy pro odpojeni ,Quick Flip“ (obr.
1.F) umoznuji rychle spustit dold
montazni celek sekacich zafizeni z
polohy udrzby a myti (kap. 7.2).

6. POUZITi STROJE

DULEZITA INF.  Bezpecnostni pokyny,
které je tfeba dodrZzovat béhem pouZiti
stroje, jsou popsany v kap. 2. Disledné
dodrzujte uvedené pokyny, abyste se
vyhnuli vdznym rizikim a nebezpedim.

6.1 PRIPRAVNE UKONY
Travu Ize sekat dvéma zpUlisoby:
e Sekat travu, posekat ji nadrobno a
nechat ji na terénu (efekt mulovani)
* Sekani travy a jeji vyhazovani
na zem ze zadni ¢asti
V okamziku doruéeni je montazni celek
sekacich zafizeni uzplisoben pro muléovani.

Pro vyhazovani travy ze zadni ¢asti

montazniho celku sekacich zafizeni

¢ Povolte a vyjméte Sroub s plastovou
hlavou (obr. 15.A), kterym je
pfipevnén vychylovag (obr. 15.B)

6.2.1 Celkova kontrola
Predmét Vysledek
Elektrické kabely. Nedotéena kompletni

izolace.
Zadné mechanické

poskozeni.
Srouby na prislugenstvia | Radné utazené
na sekacich zafizenich (nepovolené)

Platény ochranny kryt

Spravné umistény

Zku$ebni jizda se
zafazenymi sekacimi
zafizenimi (viz pfislusné
pokyny, uvedené v
navodu ke stroji)

Z&dna poruchova vibrace.
Z&adny neobvykly zvuk.

6.2.2 Funkéni zkouska stroje

Ohledné nize uvedenych ukon( si prectéte
pfislusné pokyny, dodané v navodu k sekac¢ce
se sedicim fidi€em a ¢elnim seenim.

6.3 UVEDENI DO CINNOSTI /
PRACOVNI CINNOST

Ohledné nize uvedenych ukon si prectéte
prislusné pokyny, dodané v navodu k sekacce
se sedicim fidicem a ¢elnim secenim.

6.4 PO POUZITI

* Provedte vycisténi (odst. 7.4).

* Zkontrolujte, zda stroj neutrpél Skody.
V pfipadé potfeby se obratte na
autorizované servisni stfedisko.

7. BEZNA UDRZBA

7.1 VSEOBECNE INFORMACE

* Odlozte vychylovag (obr. 15.B).
* Uschovejte Sroub s plastovou hlavou
a vychylova¢ pro nasledné pouziti.

6.2 BEZPECNOSTNi KONTROLY
Provedte bezpecnostni kontroly a
zkontrolujte, zda vysledky odpovidaji

informacim uvedenym v tabulkach.

A Bezpecnostni kontrola se musi
provadét pred kazdym pouzitim.

DULEZITA INF. Bezpecnostni pokyny,
které je treba dodrZzovat béhem pouZiti
stroje, jsou popsdny v kap. 2. Disledné
dodrZujte uvedené pokyny, abyste se
vyhnuli vaZnym rizikim a nebezpecim.

& Vsechny kontroly a ukony udrzby
musi byt provedeny pfi zastaveném
stroji a vypnutém motoru. Pfed kaZdym
c¢isténim nebo udrzbou stroje vyjméte
klic a prectéte si prislusné pokyny.

& Pred provadénim udrzby si oblecte
vhodny ochranny odév a nasad’te si
ochranné rukavice a ochranné bryle.
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« Intervaly udrzby a jednotlivé ukony jsou
shrnuty v tabulce ,Tabulka udrzby“. Nize
uvedend tabulka ma za ukol vam pomoci
pfi udrzovani uc¢innosti a bezpecnosti
va$eho stroje. Jsou v ni uvedeny zékladni
ukony a interval, po kterém ma byt kazdy
z nich proveden. Provedte pfislusny ukon
podle toho, ktery ze dvou terminu pro
provedeni udrzby nastane jako prvni.

DULEZITA INF.  VSechny tkony tdrzby
a sefizovani, které nejsou popsédny v tomto
navodu, musi byt provedeny vasim Prodejcem
nebo Specializovanym strediskem.

7.2 POLOHA MYTi A UDRZBY

1. Vzdy zafadte parkovaci brzdu, aby se
zabranilo pfemisténi stroje (Prectéte si
také pokyny dodané v navodu k sekacce
se sedicim fidicem a ¢elnim se¢enim).

2. Odpojte konektor elektrického
kabelu od stroje (obr. 14.A).

3. Odpojte zadni ¢ast montazniho
celku sekacich zafizeni:

— Uchopte jej v uréeném bodé (obr.

16.A) a mirné nadzvednéte.

— Otocte pakou odpojeni opérnych ramen
(obr. 16.B) a pomalu spustte dolt
montazni celek sekacich zafizeni.

— Provedte uvedeny ukon na obou stranach.

4. Uchopte predni okraj montazniho celku
sekacich zafizeni (obr. 17.A) a mirné je
nadzvednéte az po dosazeni maximalni
vysky, kdy uslysite zvuk ,kliknuti“. Montazni
celek sekacich zafizeni zlistane zajistén
v poloze myti a udrzby (obr. 18).

5. Ujistéte se, Ze jsou oba pojistné systémy
(obr. 18.A) uchycené a ze se montazni celek
sekacich zafizeni nachazi ve stabilni poloze.

6. Provedte udrzbu sekacich zafizeni.

& Stroj je vybaven bezpecnostnim
systémem, ktery neumoznuje zafazeni
sekacich zafizeni, kdyZ se nachazeji v poloze
myti a udrzby.

Je jednoznacné zakazano zarazovat sekaci
zafizeni, kdyZ se montazni celek sekacich
zafizeni nachazi v poloze myti a udrzby.

Pro umisténi montazniho celku sekacich
zatizeni do pracovni polohy:
7. Uchopte predni okraj montazniho celku
sekacich zafizeni a mirné jej nadzvednéte.
8. Stisknéte dvé uvolfiovaci packy
»Quick Flip“ (obr. 19.A) pro odpojeni
obou pojistnych systému (obr. 18.A) a
pomalu spustte doll montazni celek
sekacich zafizeni; pfidrzte jej rukama.

9. Uchytte zadni ¢ast montazniho celku
sekacich zafizeni, mirné jej nadzvednéte
z jedné strany a otocte paku odpojeni
opérnych ramen (obr. 20.A). Provedte
uvedeny ukon na obou stranach.

10. Po ocisténi vodou uvedte do ¢innosti
stroj i sekaci zafizeni, aby se odstranila
voda, ktera by jinak mohla vniknout
do lozisek a zplsobit Skody.

11. Pfipojte konektor (obr. 14.B)
do zasuvky (obr. 14.A).

7.3 UPEVNOVACI MATICE A SROUBY

¢ Udrzujte dotazeni matic a Sroubl,
abyste si mohli byt stale jisti
bezpe¢nym fungovéanim stroje.

¢ Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda jsou upevnovaci
matice vyhazovaciho zlabu spravné utazené.

7.4 CISTENI

* Pfemistéte montazni celek sekacich
zatizeni do polohy myti.

¢ Opatrné ocistéte spodni ¢ast montazniho celku
sekacich zafizeni s pouzitim vody a kartace.

DULEZITA INF. Nikdy nepouZivejte
vodu pod vysokym tlakem. Mohla by
poskodit elektrické komponenty.
¢ Pokud pfi pouziti doslo k poskrabani nebo
odpadnuti laku v nékterych ¢astech, kdyz jsou
povrchy Uplné suché a ¢isté, obnovte jej.

7.5 MAZANI
V8echny body uvedené v nasleduijici

tabulce musi byt mazany kazdych 50
hodin &innosti a po kazdém myti.

Predmét Ukon

Hfidel kol (obr. 21.A) 2 mazaci nyply.
PouZzijte maznici a
provedte naplnéni
univerzalnim

mazacim tukem.

8. MIMORADNA UDRZBA

8.1 KONTROLA A VYMENA
SEKACICH ZARIZENI

POZNAMKA  Spatné nabrousené
sekaci zafizeni zptsobuje vytrhavani
travy a zeZloutnuti travniku.
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A Vsechny ukony tykajici se sekacich
zafizeni (demontaz, ostreni, vyvaZovani,
oprava, zpétna montaz a/nebo vyména)
predstavuji velice naroéné prace, které
vyZaduji specifické znalosti a pouZiti
prislusného vybaveni; z bezpecnostnich
diivodu je proto zapotrebi, aby byly pokaZdé
provedeny ve Specializovaném stredisku.

A Poskozené, ohnuté nebo opotrebované
sekaci zarfizeni nechte vZdy vyménit

jako celek spolu s pfislusnymi Srouby,

aby bylo zachovano vyvazeni.

DULEZITA INF. Je vhodné, aby byla
sekaci zafizeni ménéna ve dvojici, zejména
v pfipadé vyraznych rozdilt v opotrebeni.

DULEZITA INF. Vzdy pouZivejte
originalni sekaci zafizeni, nesouci kod
uvedeny v tabulce ,, Technické udaje”.

Vzhledem k vyvoji vyrobku by mohla

byt sekaci zafizeni uvedena v tabulce
»Technické parametry” mezitim vyménéna
za jina s obdobnymi vlastnostmi vzajemné
zameénitelnosti a bezpeénosti provozu.

8.2 KONTROLA A VYMENA
PREVODOVEHO REMENE
SEKACICH ZARIZENI

Zkontrolujte, zda je femen neporuseny a
zda nevykazuje stopy opotiebeni. Kdyz je
femen poskozeny nebo opotfebeny, musi
byt vyménén. Ohledné vymény se obratte
na autorizované servisni stredisko.

9. SKLADOVANI

Kdyz ma byt stroj skladovan po
dobu del$i nez 30 dnu:

1. Dukladné vycistéte prisluenstvi.

2. Zkontrolujte, zda pfisluSenstvi
neutrpélo Skody. V pfipadé potfeby
provedte potfebné opravy.

3. V pfipadé poskozeni laku provedte opravu
natéru, aby se zabranilo Sifeni rzi.

4. Ochrante kovové povrchy
vystavéné plsobeni rzi.

5. Dle moznosti uskladnéte pfislusenstvi
v uzavieném prostoru.

6. Doporucuje se uskladnit stroj tak, ze pfidrzite
montazni celek sekacich zafizeni v pracovni
nebo v pfepravni poloze, aby se zabranilo
poskozeni pfevodového femene (Prectéte
si také pokyny dodané v navodu k sekacce
se sedicim fidiCem a ¢elnim se¢enim).

10. SERVISNi SLUZBA A OPRAVY

Tento navod poskytuje veskeré pokyny,
potfebné pro obsluhu stroje a pro spravnou
zakladni udrzbu, kterou mdze provadét uzivatel.
V8echny ukony sefizovani a udrzby, které nejsou
popsany v tomto navodu, musi byt provedeny
vasim Prodejcem nebo Specializovanym
stfediskem, které disponuje znalostmi a
vybavenim, které je nutné pro spravné provedeni
potfebnych praci pfi sou¢asném zachovani
plvodni bezpecnostni Urovné stroje.

Ukony provadéné u neautorizovanych
organizaci nebo ukony provadéné
nekvalifikovanym persondlem zpUsobi
propadnuti jakékoli formy zaruky a jakékoli
povinnosti nebo odpovédnosti Vyrobce.

¢ Opravy a udrzbu v zaruce mohou provadét
vyhradné autorizované servisni dilny.

¢ Neoriginalni nahradni dily a pfislusenstvi

nejsou schvaleny; pouziti neoriginalnich

nahradnich dill a pfislusenstvi mGze ohrozit

bezpecnost stroje a zbavuje Vyrobce

jakékoli povinnosti nebo odpovédnosti.

Originalni nahradni dily jsou dodavany dilnami

servisni sluzby a autorizovanymi prodejci.

Doporucuje se svéfit stroj jednou

ro¢né autorizované servisni dilné za

ucelem provedeni udrzby, servisu a

kontroly bezpecnostnich zafizeni.

11.MANIPULACE A PREPRAVA

Pfi manipulaci s pfislu§enstvim nebo pfi jeho
preprave postupujte nize uvedenym zplsobem:
e Zastavte stroj
* Vyckejte, dokud nebudou sekaci

zafizeni UpIné zastavena
* Nastavte minimalni vySku seceni (odst. 5.1).
¢ Odpojte montazni celek sekacich

zafizeni sekacky se sedicim fidicem

a ¢elnim sec¢enim (kap. 4.3).
¢ Posouvejte jej na kolech (obr. 1.E).

12.ZARUCNi PODMINKY

Zaruka se vztahuje na vSechny vady
materidlu a na vyrobni vady. UzZivatel bude
muset pozorné sledovat v§echny pokyny
dodané v pfilozené dokumentaci.
Zaruka se nevztahuje na Skody zplsobené:
e Chybéjicim sezndmenim s

pravodni dokumentaci.
* Nepozornosti.
¢ Nevhodnym nebo nedovolenym

pouzitim a montazi.
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* Pouzitim neoriginalnich nahradnich dil(.

¢ Pouzitim pfisluSenstvi, které nebylo
dodano nebo schvaleno vyrobcem.

Zaruka se dale nevztahuje na:

¢ bé&zné opotfebeni spotfebnich materiald,
jako jsou prevodové femeny, svétlomety,
kola, noze, pojistné Srouby a draty.

¢ Bézné opotiebeni.

* Motory. Vztahuji se na né zaruky

vyrobce motoru v uvedeném rozsahu

a za uvedenych podminek.

Kupujici je chranén vlastnimi narodnimi zakony.
Prava kupuijiciho vyplyvajici z vlastnich narodnich
zakon( nejsou nijak omezena touto zarukou.

13. TABULKA UDRZBY
Ukon Gdrzby Interval Odstavec
Poprvé Poté kazdych

STROJ
Kontrola véech upevnéni - Pfed kazdym pouzitim 7.3
Bezpecnostni kontroly / Ovéfeni - Pred kazdym pouzitim 6.2
funkénosti ovladacich prvki
Celkové vycisténi a kontrola - Po kazdém pouziti 7.4
Kontrola opotfebeni sekacich zafizeni - Pfed kazdym pouzitim 8.1
Kontrola opotfebeni pfevodového femene 5 hodin 25 hodin 8.2
Mazani hfidele kol - 50 hodin 7.5

14. IDENTIFIKACE ZAVAD

ZAVADA PRAVDEPODOBNA PRICINA RESENI

1. Vibrace béhem ¢innosti

Povolené soucasti nebo
poskozené sekaci zafizeni.

Dotahnéte v§echny upevnovaci prvky.
Nechte vyménit poskozené soucéasti v
autorizovaném servisnim stfedisku.

MontaZzni celek sekacich
zafizeni je plny travy

Vycistéte montazni celek sekacich zafizeni

2. Nepravidelné sekani Neucinnost sekacich zafizeni Obratte se na vaseho Prodejce

PFili§ velka rychlost vzhledem
k vySce sec¢ené travy

Snizte rychlost pojezdu a/nebo
vysku seceni (odst. 5.1)

Vyckejte, az trava vyschne

Problémy systému zafazeni nebo Obratte se na autorizované servisni stfedisko.

prevodového femene sekacich zafizeni

3. Pfi vyfazovani sekacich
zafizeni nedojde k jejich
rychlému vyfazeni
nebo zastaveni

Kdyz problémy pretrvavaiji i po aplikaci vy$e uvedenych feSeni, obratte se na vaseho Prodejce.
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ADVARSEL!: LES INSTRUKTIONSBOGEN OMHYGGELIGT IGENNEM, FOR
DU TAGER DENNE MASKINE | BRUG. Opbevares til eventuel senere brug.

1. GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

1.1 SADAN L/ESES BRUGSANVISNINGEN

Visse afsnit i manualen indeholder
oplysninger af seerlig vigtighed med
hensyn til sikkerhed eller funktion. Disse
oplysningerne angives efter disse kriterier:

BEMARK eller VIGTIGT Indeholder detaljer
eller yderligere uddybning af forudgdende
angivelser for at undga beskadigelse af
maskinen, materielle skader eller kvaestelser.

Symbolet A angiver en fare. Manglende
overholdelse af advarslerne kan medfere
risiko for personskade og/eller skader

pa tredjepart eller pa materiel.

. Afsmttene som er fremhaevede med en
: gra ramme, angiver valgfri funktioner, :
: som ikke er tilgeengelige pa alle de :
. dokumenterede modeller i denne .
- vejledning. Kontrollér om den pageeldende .
+ funktion findes pa din egen model. :

Samtlige retningsangivelser “for”, “bag”,
“hejre” og “venstre” skal forstas i forhold til
brugeren i normal position under kersel.

1.2 HENVISNINGER

1.2.1 Figurer

Figurerne i denne vejledning er
nummererede 1, 2, 3 osv.
Komponenterne i figurerne er meerket
med bogstaverne A, B, C osv.

En henvisning til komponent C i figur
2 vil blive angivet med teksten: “Se
fig. 2.C” eller blot “(fig. 2.C)”.
Figurerne er udelukkende beregnet

til illustrationsformal. De faktiske
komponenter kan veere anderledes end
hvad der er angivet pa tegningerne.

1.2.2 Overskrifter

Brugsanvisningen er opdelt i kapitler og
afsnit. Overskriften til afsnittet “2.1 Treening”
er en undertitel til “2. Sikkerhedsforskrifter”.
Henvisninger til overskrifter eller afsnit
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er angivet med forkortelserne kap. eller
afsn. og deres tilherende nummer.
Eksempel: “kap. 2” eller “afsn. 2.1”.

2. SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

2.1 TREENING

A For anordningen benyttes skal
brugsanvisningen for maskinen, hvorpa
den monteres, laeses grundigt.

Dette kapitel med sikkerhedsforskrifter
gaelder kun for ekstraudstyret. For de
generelle sikkerhedsforskrifter til den
selvkorende pleeneklipper med traktorsaede
henvises til dennes egen brugsanvisning.

& Bliv fortrolig med maskinens betjening
og dermed selve brugen af maskinen.

Leer at standse maskinen hurtigt.
Manglende overholdelse af sikkerheds-

og brugsanvisningerne kan medfore

brand og/eller alvorlig personskade.

e Lad aldrig bern eller personer, som

ikke har laest brugsanvisningen, bruge
maskinen. Der kan lokalt veere fastsat en
minimumsaldersgraense for brug af maskinen.
Brugeren ma ikke anvende maskinen, hvis
han/hun faler sig treet eller utilpas, eller hvis
vedkommende har indtaget leegemidler,
euforiserende stoffer, alkohol eller andre
stoffer, som kan pavirke hans eller hendes
reflekser eller opmaerksomhed.

Transportér ikke bern eller andre passagerer.
Veer opmeerksom pa, at operateren eller
brugeren er ansvarlig for ulykker, som

pafgres andre personer eller deres ejendom.
Det er brugerens ansvar at vurdere de
potentielle risici i terreenet, hvor maskinen
skal anvendes, samt at tage de ngdvendige
forholdsregler af hensyn til egen og andres
sikkerhed. Dette geelder iseer pa skraninger
og i kuperet, glat eller ustabilt terreen.

Hvis maskinen videresaelges eller udlanes, skal
man serge for, at den nye bruger gores bekendt
med anvisningerne i denne instruktionsbog.

2.2 KLARGQRING

Personlige vaernemidler (PV)

* Veer ifort egnet beklaedning, kraftige
arbejdssko med skridsikker sal og lange
bukser. Arbejd aldrig med bare fadder
eller sandaler. Veer ifort horeveern.

* Anvend arbejdshandsker i alle de situationer,
der indebeerer risiko for haenderne.

Beer ikke halsterklaeder, skjorter, halskaeder,
armband, lgstsiddende tgj eller taj med snerer
eller slips og under ingen omsteendigheder
haengende eller brede tilbehgr, som kan seette
sig fast i maskinen eller i genstande eller
materialer, der forefindes pa arbejdspladsen.
 Langt har skal holdes forsvarligt samlet.

Arbejdsomrade / maskine

¢ Kontrollér hele arbejdsomradet grundigt,
og fiern alt det, som kan slynges
ud af maskinen eller kan beskadige
klippeanordningen/de roterende dele
(sten, grene, stéltrad, knogler osv.).

2.3 UNDER BRUG

Arbejdsomrade
* Maskinen mé ikke anvendes i
eksplosionsfarlige miljger, i neerheden af
brandfarlige vaesker, gas eller stov. Elektriske
kontakter eller mekanisk gnidning kan skabe
gnister, som kan anteende stov eller dampe.
Arbejd udelukkende i dagslys eller
med en god kunstig belysning.
Sigtforholdene skal veere gode.
Personer, born og dyr skal holdes
veek fra arbejdsomradet. Bern skal
overvages af en anden voksen.
Undga at arbejde i vadt grees, nar det
regner og der er risiko for tordenvejr,
iseer hvis der er risiko for lyn.
Veer seaerligt opmaerksom pa ujeevnt terraen
(buler, forhgjninger), skraninger og skjulte
farer og veer opmaerksom pa eventuelle
forhindringer, som kan begreense udsynet.
Veaer meget forsigtig i naerheden af
grofter, afgrunde eller volde. Maskinen
kan kreenge over, hvis et hjul passerer
en kant eller hvis kanten giver efter.
Veer forsigtig pa terreen der skraner, hvor man
skal veere seerligt opmeerksom for at undga
at veelte eller miste kontrollen over maskinen.
De veesentligste arsager til, at herredemmet
over maskinen mistes, er folgende:

— Manglende vejgreb
For hgj hastighed
Ukorrekt bremsning
Maskinen ikke egnet til anvendelse
Manglende kendskab til terreenforhold
og de effekter det kan have.
Ukorrekt brug som bugseringskeretgj

Betjening

* Hold altid heender og fedder veek
fra skeereanordningen, bade under
opstart og under drift af maskinen.

¢ Advarsel: skaereanordningen fortsaetter
med at dreje nogle sekunder efter at den er
frakoblet eller efter slukning af motoren.
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e Veer specielt opmaerksom, hvis rotorhuset
indeholder mere end én skaereanordning,
da disse kan veere indbyrdes forbundet.
Deaktiver skeereanordningen eller
kraftoverfgrslen og anbring anordningen
i sin hgjeste klippeposition:
— Under flytning fra det ene
arbejdsomrade til det andet
— Ved karsel hen over ikke
graesbekleedte overflader

o A Stands straks motoren i tilfeelde af
brud eller ulykker under arbejdet, og flyt
maskinen veek fra stedet for at undga
yderligere skader eller kvaestelser pa sig
selv eller andre personer.Yd straks den
nodvendige forstehjeelp, hvis ulykken har
medfert kveestelser. Kontakt sygehus o.l.
vedrgrende den ngdvendige behandling.
Fjern omhyggeligt alle genstande, som i
tilfeelde af uagtsomhed kan medfore skader
eller kveestelser pa personer og dyr.

Begraensninger ved brug

¢ Maskinen ma aldrig benyttes, hvis
beskyttelsespanelerne er beskadigede,
mangler eller ikke er korrekt pasat.

* Det er ikke tilladt at frakoble, fierne eller
manipulere sikkerhedsanordningerne/
mikroafbryderne.

2.4 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE,
OPMAGASINERING OG TRANSPORT

En korrekt vedligeholdelse og

opmagasinering bidrager til at opretholde

maskinsikkerheden og maskinens ydeevne.
Brug aldrig maskinen med slidte

eller odelagte dele. Defekte eller odelagte

dele bor altid udskiftes og ikke repareres.

Brug originale reservedele: anvendelse

af reservedele af anden kvalitet og/eller

reservedele, der ikke er korrekt monteret,

forringer maskinens sikkerhed, kan medfore

ulykker eller personskader og friholder

fabrikanten fra enhver forpligtelse og ansvar.

Vedligeholdelse

* Veer forsigtig i forbindelse med justering
af maskinen for at undgé at klemme
fingrene mellem skeereanordningen i
bevaegelse og maskinens faste dele.

Opmagasinering

¢ For at mindske risikoen for brand
ma kasser med opskaret materiale
ikke efterlades i et lukket rum.

Flytning og Transport
* Hvis maskinen skal transporteres
pa en lastbil eller en anhzaenger, skal
der anvendes tilkerselsramper med
passende styrke, bredde og leengde.
Nar maskinen transporteres i bil skal man:
— laste maskinen ved at skubbe
den; sorg for at der er et passende
antal personer til at skubbe;
— anbringe den, sa den ikke
udger en risiko for nogen.
— fastgere den omhyggeligt til transportmidlet
med reb eller keeder for at undga at den
veelter med risiko for at den bliver beskadiget.

2.5 MILJOBESKYTTELSE

Miljgbeskyttelsen er et relevant aspekt, som

ber have hgj prioritet under anvendelse af
maskinen - dette vil gavne bade vores feellesskab
med andre mennesker og det miljg, vi lever i.

* Undga at veere til gene for nabolaget. Brug kun
maskinen pa fornuftige tider (ikke tidligt om
morgenen eller sent om aftenen/natten, nar der
kan veere til gene for de nsermeste omgivelser).
Overhold ngje de lokale bestemmelser

hvad angar bortskaffelse af emballage,

olie, breendstoffer, batterier, filtre, slidte

dele og andre komponenter, som kan

pavirke miljget. Disse typer affald ma ikke
bortskaffes sammen med det almindelige
husholdningsaffald, men skal indleveres
seerskilt til egnede genbrugsstationer, som

vil serge for genanvendelse af materialerne.
Efter endt levetid ma maskinen ikke

efterlades i naturen. Henvend dig til din lokale
genbrugsstation for bortskaffelse i henhold

til de geeldende lokale bestemmelser.

3. KEND DIN MASKINE

3.1 BESKRIVELSE AF MASKINEN OG
DENS TILSIGTEDE ANVENDELSE

Denne maskine er et aftageligt
tilbehor og mere specifikt en
samling af skaereanordninger.

Der er tale om et aftageligt tilbeher til
havearbejde, der skal tilsluttes en anden
maskine, en selvkarende pleeneklipper
med traktorsaede, hvorfra tilbeheret
modtager motorkraft og understottelse.

DA -3



3.1.1 Tilsigtet brug

Maskinen som er en "samling af
skeereanordninger”, er designet og
fremstillet til klipning af graes.

Generelt kan denne maskine:
* skeere greesset, snitte det og leegge
det pa terreenet ("multiclip”)
* skeere greesset og kaste det ud fra bagenden

3.1.2 Utilsigtet brug

Enhver brug end den ovenfor beskrevne kan
veere farlig og risikere at medfore kvaestelser
og/eller materielle skader. Uegnet brug er for
eksempel falgende (men ikke udelukkende):
e At transportere andre personer,

bern eller dyr pa maskinen
¢ At skubbe laste
* At aktivere skaereanordningen

pa omrader uden grees.

VIGTIGT Uegnet brug af maskinen medforer,
at garantien bortfalder. Endvidere opherer
producentens ansvar, hvilket betyder, at
brugeren selv er ansvarlig for eventuelle
udgifter som folge af skader eller kveestelser
pa sig selv eller andre personer.

3.1.3 Brugere

Denne maskine er tilsigtet almindelige
brugere, dvs. ikke professionelle operatarer.
Maskinen er beregnet til "hobbybrug".

VIGTIGT Maskinen skal
anvendes af en enkelt bruger.

3.2 SIKKERHEDSMARKNING

Maskinen er meaerket med forskellige

symboler (fig. 3). Symbolerne skal huske
brugeren péa de handlinger, som skal udfgres

for at benytte maskinen pa sikker vis.
Symbolernes betydning:

ADVARSEL! Laes brugsanvisningen
omhyggeligt for maskinen benyttes.

N\
0

ADVARSEL! Vaer opmaerksom
pa eventuelle spredte objekter.
Vaer opmaerksom pa eventuelle
personer, der befinder sig pa stedet.

ADVARSEL! Fjern teendingsneglen
og lees anvisningerne inden
udferelse af vedligeholdelse

eller reparationer.

ADVARSEL! Stik aldrig
heender eller fodder under
beskyttelsespanelerne,
mens maskinen arbejder.

> h> TP

VIGTIGT Hvis meerkaterne er blevet odelagt
eller er ulzeselige, bor de udskiftes. Ret
henvendelse til dit autoriserede servicecenter
for at fa udleveret nye meaerkater.

3.3 TYPESKILT
Typeskiltet indeholder de falgende data (fig. 1):

1. Maeerke

2. Producentens adresse
3. Model

4. Type af maskine

5. Definition af tilbehear
6. Veegtikg

7. Konstruktionsar

8. Serienummer

9. Varenummer

10. CE- overensstemmelsesmaerkning

Skriv maskinens identifikationsoplysninger i
felterne pa etiketten pa indersiden af forsiden.

VIGTIGT Anvend identifikationsdata pa
typeskiltet hver gang der rettes henvendelse
til det autoriserede servicecenter.

VIGTIGT Eksemplet pa
overensstemmelseserkleeringen findes
pa de sidste sider i denne manual.

3.4 HOVEDKOMPONENTER

Maskinen er konstrueret af folgende
hovedkomponenter (fig. 1):
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Understottende stel

Stettearme

Beskyttende dug

Understottende struktur til

den beskyttende dug

Hjul

Frigerelseshandtag af typen “Quick Flip”
Handtag til frigerelse af armene
Transmissionsrem til skeereanordning
Indikator til klippehgjde

Stik til elledning

Skeereanordninger

XemIomm powWp

Komponenter pa den

selvkorende plaeneklipper:

L. Understettelse til hurtig frigerelse
M. Krog til loft af tilbehor

N. Stromstik

4. MONTERING

VIGTIGT Sikkerhedsreglerne som skal folges
er beskrevet i kap. 2. Disse forskrifter skal folges
noje for at undga alvorlige risici eller farer.

Af hensyn til opbevaring og transport er visse
af maskinens komponenter ikke monterede
pa fabrikken. Disse komponenter skal
monteres efter fjernelse af emballagen.

A Udpakningen og den endelige
montering skal udfores péa en jaevn og
stabil overflade, hvor der er tilstreekkelig
plads til at flytte maskinen og emballagen
ved brug af passende redskaber. Tag

ikke maskinen i brug for instruktionerne

i afsnittet "MONTERING" er fuldforte.

A Beer beskyttelseshandsker.

4.1 UDPAKNING

1. Abn emballagen forsigtigt for ikke
at risikere at tabe enkeltdele

2. Lees dokumentationen i kassen,
inklusiv denne vejledning.

Tag maskinen ud af emballagen.
Bortskaf kasse og emballage

i overensstemmelse med de
lokale bestemmelser.

arw

Tag alle umonterede enkeltdele ud af kassen.

4.2 PASAETNING AF SAMLINGEN AF
SKAREANORDNINGER PA DEN
SELVKQ@RENDE PLAENEKLIPPER
MED TRAKTORSADE

Samlingen af skeereanordninger
pésaettes pleeneklipperen, mens fareren
sidder pa maskinen, ved hjaelp af:

* stetteenhederne fastgjort pa forhjulene
* kaeden der fastgeres til krogen
til haevning af tilbehoret
transmissionsremmen til
skaereanordningen (formonteret pa
samlingen af skaereanordninger)
den understattende struktur til
den beskyttende dug.

4.2.1 Pasezetning af samlestykket
til beskyttelse af remmen

1. Losn de to skruer (fig. 4.A) pa
pleeneklipperens forreste ende.

2. Placer stelbeslaget (fig. 4.B) og fastger
det med de to skruer (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Basisregulering

Basisreguleringen af samlingen af
skeereanordninger forudseetter, at bagkanten
heeves 5 mm i forhold til forkanten.

Dette vil betyde, at samlingen af
skaereanordninger kommer til at haelde fremad.

For at regulere hgjden pa samlingen
af skeereanordninger:
1. Fjernklipsen (fig. 5.A) fra palen (fig.
5.B), ved hjeelp af en skruetraekker.
2. Reguler hgjden pa palen (fig. 6.A) og seet
klipsen i et af de tilgaengelige huller (fig. 6.B),
sa den vender som vist pa billedet (fig. 6.C):
— For maskiner med hjul pa 17":
placer palen i det gverste hul.
— For maskiner med hjul pa 16":
placer palen i det midterste hul.
3. Udfer reguleringen pa begge stottearmene
pa samlingen af skaereanordninger.

4.2.3 Paseetning af stetteanordningerne
til hurtig frigerelse pa hjulene

VIGTIGT For de folgende
handlinger bor de relevante instrukser
i brugsanvisningen til maskinen og i
manualen til stotteanordningen leeses.

1. Kontroller at stgtteanordningerne
til hurtig frikobling er installeret pa
maskinen og pa armene sammen
med samlingen af klippeenheder.
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2. Placer samlingen af klippeenheder
foran pleeneklipperen.

3. Drej statteanordningerne til hurtig frikobling
over i deres abne position (fig. 7.A).

4. Loft og placer den nederste del (fig. 7.B)
af samlebeslaget op til holdetappen
(fig. 7.C) pa begge sider.

5. Seet samlebeslaget (fig. 8.A) pa
holdetappen (fig. 8.B) i begge sider.

4.2.4 Paseetning af transmissionsrem
til skaereanordning

. * For 4AWD-modeller

. 1. Med venstre hand tages fat

om remstrammeren (fig. 9.A),

: der treekkes udad.

. 2. Med hgjre hand feres remmen

: hen over drivhjulet (fig. 9.B).

. 3. Fer remmen hen over hjulet (fig. 9.C)

pa remstrammeren, mens spaendingen
lettes og handtaget langsomt slippes.

. » For 2WD-modeller

¢ 1. Med venstre hand tages fat

. om remstrammeren (fig. 9.A),
der treekkes udad.

2. Med hgjre hand feres remmen
hen over drivhjulet (fig. 9.B).

3. Foerremmen hen over hjulet (fig. 9.C)
pa remstrammeren, mens spaendingen
lettes og handtaget langsomt slippes.

6. Fuldfer sammenkoblingen ved at dreje
understettelserne til hurtig frikobling over
i deres lukkede position (fig. 8.C) og
iseette stiften eller splitten (fig. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montering af beskyttelsesdug

1. Indseet de to kroge (fig. 11.A) i
stettestrukturens yderpunkter (fig.
11.B), pa tapperne (fig. 11.C).

2. Placer stettestrukturen (fig. 12.A) under
samlebeslaget (fig. 12.B) og fastger det
med de to formonterede skruer (fig. 12.C).

4.2.6 Paseetning af tilbehorets
heeveanordning

Samlingen af skaereanordninger kobles

til krogen til haevning af tilbeheret (fig.
13.A) pa hovedmaskinen ved hjeelp af en
klemme med kaede og en lasekrog.
Karabinhagen (fig. 13.B) benyttes til
arbejdspositionen og kan flyttes gennem
kaedeleddene for at regulere haevekraften.

4.2.7 Stromtilslutning

Seet stikket (fig. 14.B) i stikkontakten (fig. 14.A).

4.3 FRAKOBLING AF SAMLINGEN AF
SKZAEREANORDNINGER FRA DEN
SELVK@RENDE PLANEKLIPPER
MED TRAKTORSADE

For en korrekt afmontering skal de felgende
handlinger udferes i den angivne raekkefolge.
1. Treek ledningen ud af stikket

pa maskinen (fig. 14.B).

2. Friger kaeden fra "grebet til haevning
af tilbehgret” (fig. 13.A) ved at tage
karabinhagerne af (fig. 13.B).

3. Afmonter beskyttelsesdugen ved
at lasne skruerne (fig. 12.C)

4. Tag stiften eller splitten ud (fig. 8.D) og drej
stgtteanordningerne til hurtig frikobling
over i deres abne position (fig. 7.A).

5. Losn og friger transmissionsremmen
som felger:

* For 4WD-modeller

— Med venstre hand tages
fat om remstrammeren (fig.
9.A), der traekkes udad.

— Med hgjre hand fiernes
remmen fra hjulet (fig. 9.C).

— Tag remmen af drivhjulet
(fig. 9.B) pa maskinen.

* For 2WD-modeller

— Med venstre hand tages
fat om remstrammeren (fig.
10.A), der traekkes udad.

— Med hgjre hand fiernes remmen
fra hjulet (fig. 10.C).

— Tag remmen af drivhjulet
(fig. 10.B) pa maskinen.

6. Loft beslagene til stetteanordningerne
til hurtig frikobling (fig. 7.B) og adskil
samlingen af skaereanordninger fra den

selvkerende pleeneklipper med traktorsaede.

5. BETUENINGFUNKTIONER

5.1 JUSTERING AF KLIPPEH@JDE

A Udfor alle justeringer mens
skaereenhederne star stille.
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5.1.1 Elektrisk justering af klippehgjde
Klippehgjden kan justeres meget praecist ved at
aktivere den elektriske regulering af klippehgjden,
som findes pa den selvkerende plaeneklipper.
Hojdeindikatoren (fig. 1.1) viser

den indstillede hgjde.

VIGTIGT For at aktivere den elektriske
Justering er det nodvendigt at saette
elledningen til samlingen af skaereanordninger
i stikket (fig. 14.A) pa den selvkorende
pleeneklipper med traktorsaede.

5.2 GREB TIL FRIKOBLING
AF STOTTEARMENE

Grebene til frikobling (fig. 1.G) af
stottearmene gor det muligt at frakoble
bagdelen pa samlingen af skaereanordninger
fra stottearmene og saenke den.

Fra denne position er det muligt at haeve
samlingen af skaereanordninger til positionen
til vedligeholdelse og rengering (kap. 7.2).

5.3 FRIGORELSESHANDTAG AF
TYPEN “QUICK FLIP”

"Quick Flip" frigerelseshandtagene (fig. 1.F)
goer det muligt hurtigt at seenke samlingen
af skaereanordninger fra positionen til
vedligeholdelse og rengering (kap. 7.2).

6. BRUG AF MASKINEN

VIGTIGT Sikkerhedsreglerne som skal folges
er beskrevet i kap. 2. Disse forskrifter skal folges
naje for at undga alvorlige risici eller farer.

6.1 KLARGORING

Det er muligt at klippe greesset pa to mader:
* skeere greesset, snitte det og leegge

det pa terraenet ("multiclip”)
» skeere graesset og kaste det ud fra bagenden
P& kebstidspunktet vil samlingen af
skeereanordninger veere indstillet til "multiclip”.

For at kaste greesset ud fra den bagerste
del af samlingen af skaereanordninger
¢ Losnes og fiernes knoppen (fig. 15.A)
som holder ledepladen (fig. 15.B)
¢ Fjern ledepladen (fig. 15.B).
¢ Gem knoppen og ledepladen
til eventuel senere brug.

6.2 SIKKERHEDSKONTROLLER

Udfer de falgende sikkerhedskontroller
og kontrollér at resultaterne svarer til
dem som er anfoert i skemaerne.

A Udfor altid sikkerhedskontrollerne
for maskinen tages i brug.

6.2.1

Generel kontrol

Emne

Resultat

Elektriske ledninger.

Isolering er intakt.
Ingen mekanisk
beskadigelse.

Skruer pa tilbeharet og
pa skaereanordningen

Godt fastgjorte (ikke lgse)

Beskyttende dug

Placeret korrekt

Provekorsel med
skeereanordningerne
aktiverede (se de
medfglgende anvisninger
i maskinens manual)

Ingen uszedvanlige
vibrationer.
Ingen usaedvanlige lyde.

6.2.2 Funktionsafprevning af maskinen

For de falgende handlinger henvises til
instrukserne i manualen til den selvkerende
pleeneklipper med traktorsaede.

6.3 START/DRIFT

For de falgende handlinger henvises til
instrukserne i manualen til den selvkerende
plaeneklipper med traktorsaede.

6.4 EFTER BRUG

¢ Rengor (afsnit 7.4).

» Kontrollér at maskinen ikke har skader. Kontakt
om ngdvendigt et autoriseret servicecenter.

7. ALMINDELIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

7.1 GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

VIGTIGT

Sikkerhedsreglerne som skal folges

er beskrevet i kap. 2. Disse forskrifter skal folges
neje for at undga alvorlige risici eller farer.

A Alle kontroller og
vedligeholdelsesindgreb skal udfores mens
maskinen star stille og med motoren slukket.
Fjern teendingsnoglen og lzes anvisningerne
for rengoring eller vedligeholdelse.
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A Bezer passende beklaedning,
handsker og sikkerhedsbriller
under vedligeholdsarbejdet.

* Hyppighed og type handlinger er opsummeret
i "Tabel over vedligeholdelse". Formalet
med tabellen er at bidrage til at opretholde
maskinens effektivitet og sikkerhed. Tabellen
angiver de vigtigste indgreb, og hvor ofte
det enkelte indgreb skal udferes. Udfer
indgrebet, nar den forste frist udlgber.

VIGTIGT Alle handlinger til vedligeholdelse
og regulering, som ikke er beskrevet i denne
brugsanvisning, skal udferes af forhandleren
eller af et specialiseret servicecenter.

7.2 POSITION TIL RENGGRING
OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

1. Anvend altid parkeringsbremsen for at
undga at maskinen flytter sig (se ogsa
instrukserne i manualen til den selvkerende
pleeneklipper med traktorsaede).

2. Tag stikket til ledningen ud af
maskinen (fig. 14.A).

3. Frakobl den bagerste del af
samlingen af klippeenheder:

— Hold om den i punktet (fig.
16.A) og loft den let.
— Drej grebet til frikobling af stottearmene

(fig. 16.B) og saenk langsomt

samlingen af skaereanordninger.

Udfer denne handling i begge sider.

4. Hold om forkanten pa samlingen
af skaereanordninger (fig. 17.A)
og loft den langsomt indtil den nar
maksimalhgjden, nar der hares et haijt
“klik”. Samlingen af skaereanordninger
forbliver blokeret i positionen til rengaring
og vedligeholdelse (fig. 18).

5. Serg for at de to blokeringssystemer (fig.
18.A) er tilkoblede, og at 'samlingen af
skeereanordninger er stabil i sin position.

6. Udfer vedligeholdelse pa skeereenhederne.

& Maskinen er udstyret med et
sikkerhedssystem, der ikke tillader aktivering
af skaereenhederne, nar de er i positionen til
rengoring og vedligeholdelse.

Det er absolut ikke tilladt at prove at

aktivere skaereenhederne, nar samlingen

af skaereanordninger er i positionen

til rengoring og vedligeholdelse.

For at seette samlingen af
skeereanordninger i arbejdspositionen:

7. Hold om den forreste kant pa samlingen
af skaereanordninger og heev den let.

8. Tryk pa de to "Quick Flip" (fig. 19.A)
frigerelseshandtag for at frigere de to
blokeringssystemer (fig. 18.A) og langsomt
seenke samlingen af skaereanordninger ved
at akkompagnere den med haenderne.

9. Tilkobl den bagerste del af samlingen
af skaereanordninger ved at lofte
let i den ene side og dreje grebet il
frigorelse pa stettearmene (fig. 20.A).
Udfer denne handling i begge sider.

10. Efter en rengering med vand startes
maskinen og skaereenhederne for at
fierne vandet, der ellers kan treenge
ind i lejer og beskadige dem.

11. Seet stikket (fig. 14.B) i
stikkontakten (fig. 14.A).

7.3 FASTGORINGSSKRUER
OG -M@TRIKKER

e Skruer og metrikker skal altid holdes
speendt, saledes at udstyret hele tiden kan
sikre den nadvendige driftssikkerhed.

¢ Kontroller at feestningsmetrikkerne pa
udkastningspladen er fastgjort korrekt.

7.4 RENGORING

» Seet samlingen af skaereanordninger
i positionen til rengering.

* Renger den nederste del af samlingen
af skeereanordninger forsigtigt
med vand og en borste.

VIGTIGT Anvend aldrig hejtryksspuling. Dette
vil kunne beskadige de elekiriske komponenter.

* Hvis malingen er blevet ridset eller

er faldet af, kan dette repareres, nar
overfladen er helt tor og ren.

7.5 SMORING
Alle punkterne, som angives i den

nedenstaende tabel, skal smeres efter
50 driftstimer og efter hver vask.

Emne Handling

Aksel til hjul (fig. 21.A) 2 smerenipler
Brug en smarenippel fyldt

med universalfedtstof

8. EKSTRAORDINAER
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VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

8.1 KONTROL OG UDSKIFTNING AF
DRIVREM TIL SKAEAREANORDNING

BEMAERK En slov skaereanordning
hiver graesset op og medferer at
graesplaenen bliver gullig.

A Samtlige handlinger, der involverer
skeereanordningen (afmontering, slibning,
afbalancering, reparation, genmontering
og/eller udskiftning), er kritiske og kraever
specifik kompetence og anvendelse af
specialveerktoj. Af sikkerhedshensyn er
det derfor nodvendigt, at de altid udfores
pa et specialiseret servicecenter.

A Fa altid udskiftet beskadigede,
skaeve eller slidte skaereanordninger
som en blok sammen med deres skruer
for at opretholde afbalanceringen.

VIGTIGT Skeereanordningerne bor udskiftes
parvis, isger hvis der er stor forskel pa slitagen.

VIGTIGT Anvend altid originale
skaereanordninger med den kode som
er anfort i tabellen “Tekniske data”.

| betragtning af produktets udvikling kan
skeereanordningerne anfort i tabellen "Tekniske
data" med tiden udskiftes med andre typer,
som har lignende egenskaber hvad angér
ombyttelighed og funktionssikkerhed.

8.2 KONTROL OG UDSKIFTNING AF
DRIVREM TIL SKAEREANORDNING

Kontroller at remmen er hel og ikke
udviser tegn pa slitage. Hvis remmen

viser sig at veere beskadiget eller slidt,

ber den udskiftes. Kontakt et autoriseret
servicecenter for at fa udskiftningen udfert.

9. OPMAGASINERING

Hvis maskinen skal opmagasineres
i en periode pa over 30 dage:

1. Renger omhyggeligt tilbehgoret.

2. Kontrollér at tilbeheret ikke har skader. Om
nedvendigt udferes reparation herpa.

3. Hvis malingen er beskadiget, bor dette
udbedres for at forebygge rustdannelse.

4. Beskyt metaloverfladerne mod rust.

5. Opmagasiner tilbeheret i et
lukket rum, hvis muligt.

6. Det anbefales at opmagasinere maskinen
med samlingen af skeereanordninger i
arbejds- eller transportpositionen for at
undga skader pa remtransmissionen
(se ogsa instrukserne i manualen til
pleeneklipperen med traktorszede).

10. SERVICE OG REPARATIONER

Denne brugsanvisning indeholder alle
neadvendige anvisninger til brug af maskinen og
en korrekt grundlaeggende vedligeholdelse, som
kan udferes af brugeren selv. Alt justerings- og
vedligeholdelsesarbejde, der ikke er beskrevet
i denne brugsanvisning, skal udfgres hos din
forhandler eller et specialiseret servicecenter,
som er i besiddelse af den ngdvendige
fagkundskab og det ngdvendige veerktgj til at
udfere arbejdet korrekt, saledes at maskinens
oprindelige sikkerhedsniveau bibeholdes.
Indgreb udfert af vaerksteder, som ikke er
godkendte, eller af ukvalificerede personer
medfgrer, at alle fabrikantens garantier

og forpligtelser eller ansvar bortfalder.

» Kun de officielt autoriserede veerksteder
kan udfere reparation og vedligeholdelse,
som deekkes af garantien.

Uoriginale reservedele og tilbeheor er

ikke godkendte. Brug af uoriginale
reservedele og tilbehor kompromitterer
sikkerheden og fritager producenten fra
enhver forpligtelse og ethvert ansvar.
Originale reservedele kan fas hos
autoriserede servicecentre og forhandlere.
Det anbefales at fa foretaget en arlig kontrol
af maskinen pa et autoriseret servicecenter
til vedligeholdelse, service og kontrol af

de monterede sikkerhedsanordninger.

11.FLYTNING OG TRANSPORT

Nar tilbeheret flyttes eller

transporteres er det vigtigt at:

» Standse maskinen

¢ \ente pd at skaereanordningerne star helt stille

¢ Indstille skaerehgjden til
minimumshgjden (afsnit 5.1).

* Frakoble samlingen af skeereanordninger fra
pleeneklipperen med traktorssede (kap. 4.3).

¢ Lade den glide pa hjulene (fig. 1.E).
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12. GARANTIDAKNING

Garantien deekker alle materiale- og
fabrikationsfejl. Brugeren bar ngje folge alle
anvisninger i den vedlagte dokumentation.

Garantien daekker ikke skader som folge af:

* Manglende kendskab til den
medfglgende dokumentation.
Uagtsomhed.

Utilsigtet eller ukorrekt brug og montage.
Anvendelse af uoriginale reservedele.
Anvendelse af tilbehar, som ikke er
leveret eller godkendt af fabrikanten.

13.TABEL FOR VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Garantien deekker heller ikke:

* Normal slitage af forbrugsmaterialer,
sadsom transmissionsremme, lygter, hjul,
knive, sikkerhedsmatrikker og ledninger.

* Normal slitage.

* Motorer. Disse er daekket af
producentens garanti i henhold til
de specificerede betingelser.

Kaber er beskyttet af den nationale
lovgivning. Kebers rettigheder i henhold til
den nationale lovgivning er ikke pa nogen
méade begraenset af denne garanti.

Indgreb Hyppighed Afsnit
Forste gang Derefter hver

MASKINE

Kontrol af alle fastgaringer - Far hver brug 7.3
Sikkerhedstjek / Kontrol af betjeninger - For hver brug 6.2
Generel rengering og kontrol - Efter hver brug 7.4
Kontrol af slid pa skeereanordningerne - For hver brug 8.1
Kontrol af slid pa transmissionsrem 5 timer 25 timer 8.2
Smering af hjulaksler - 50 timer 7.5

14. PROBLEMER OG DERES LOSNING

PROBLEM MULIG ARSAG AFHJZELPNING
1. Unormal vibration Lose dele eller skeereanordninger Stramme alle faestningsanordninger.
under drift beskadigede. Udskift de beskadigede dele pa

et autoriseret servicecenter.

Rotorhuset er fyldt med graes

Rengor rotorhuset

Kontakt Deres forhandler

2. Uensartet klipning

Skeereanordningen
arbejder ikke korrekt

Fremdriftshastigheden er for hgj
i forhold til greessets hojde

Reducér fremdriftshastigheden og/
eller ag klippehgjden (afsnit 5.1)

Fjern opsamlingsposen og rens abningen

3. Skaereanordningerne
indkobles ikke eller
standser ikke hurtigt
nok, nar de deaktiveres

Problemer med
kraftoverforselssystemet
eller transmissionsremmen
til skeereanordningerne

Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter.

Safremt de ovennaevnte indgreb ikke leser problemet, ber der rettes henvendelse til forhandleren.
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ACHTUNG!: VOR INBETRIEBNAHME DER MASCHINE DAS VORLIEGENDE HANDBUCH
AUFMERKSAM LESEN. Fiir jede zukiinftige Notwendigkeit aufbewahren.

1. ALLGEMEINES

1.1 WIE IST DAS HANDBUCH ZU LESEN

Abschnitte mit besonders wichtigen
Informationen zur Sicherheit und zum Betrieb
sind im Text des Handbuchs nach folgenden
Kriterien unterschiedlich hervorgehoben:

HINWEIS oder WICHTIG Liefert erlduternde
Hinweise oder andere Angaben zu bereits
an friiherer Stelle gemachte Aussagen,
in der Absicht, die Maschine nicht zu
beschéddigen oder Schéden zu vermeiden.

Das Symbol A weist auf eine Gefahr hin. Die
Nichtberticksichtigung der Warnung kann zu
personlichen Verletzungen und Verletzungen
an Dritten und/oder Schaden fuhren.

. Dle Abschnitte, die mit einem Rahmen

. aus grauen Punkten gekennzeichnet sind,

: enthalten optionale Eigenschaften, die nicht
. bei allen Modellen in diesem Handbuch
vorhanden sind. Prifen, ob die Eigenschaft
* beim eigenen Modell vorhanden ist.

” o«

Alle Hinweise “vorne”, “hinten”, “rechts”
und “links” beziehen sich auch die Position
des fahrenden Maschinenbedieners.

1.2 REFERENZEN

1.2.1 Abbildungen

Die Abbildungen in dieser Betriebsanleitung
sind mit 1, 2, 3, usw. nummeriert.

Die in den Abbildungen angegebenen
Komponenten sind mit den Buchstaben
A, B, C, usw. gekennzeichnet.

Ein Bezug auf die Komponente C in

der Abbildung 2 wird mit folgender
Beschriftung angegeben: “Siehe Abb.
2.C” oder einfach “(Abb. 2.C)".

Die Abbildungen haben Hinweischarakter.
Die tatsachlichen Teile kénnen sich von
den dargestellten unterscheiden.

1.2.2 Titel

Das Handbuch ist in Kapitel und Abschnitte
unterteilt. Der Titel des Absatzes “2.1 Schulung”
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ist ein Untertitel von “2. Sicherheitsnormen”.
Die Referenzen von Titeln und Abséatzen sind
mit der Abkilirzung Kap. oder Abs. und der
entsprechenden Nummer gekennzeichnet.
Beispiel: “Kap. 2” oder “Abs. 2.1”.

2. SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

2.1 SCHULUNG

A Vor Inbetriebnahme dieser Maschine,
die Gebrauchsanleitung der Maschine, auf
die sie montiert wird, aufmerksam lesen.

Dieses Kapitel Sicherheitsvorschriften
bezieht sich nur auf die austauschbare
Austrlistung. Fiir die Sicherheitsvorschriften
zum Aufsitzmédher mit Frontmdhwerk ist auf

das spezifische Handbuch Bezug zu nehmen.

& Machen Sie sich mit den
Bedienungsteilen und dem richtigen
Gebrauch der Maschine vertraut. Lernen
Sie, die Maschine schnell abzustellen. Die
Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise
und der Anweisungen kann zu Unféllen
bzw. schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

¢ Erlauben Sie niemals Kindern oder

Personen, die nicht Gber die erforderlichen
Kenntnisse dieser Gebrauchsanweisung
verfligen, die Maschine zu benutzen.

Ortliche Bestimmungen kénnen das
Mindestalter des Benutzers festlegen.

Die Maschine niemals verwenden, wenn

der Benutzer mude ist oder sich nicht

wohl fihlt, oder wenn er Arzneimittel oder
Drogen, Alkohol oder andere Stoffe zu sich
genommen hat, die seine Aufmerksamkeit

und Reaktionsfahigkeit beeintrachtigen.

Nicht Kinder oder andere

Passagiere transportieren.

Beachten Sie, dass der Benutzer fir Unfalle
und Schéaden verantwortlich ist, die anderen
Personen oder deren Eigentum widerfahren
kénnen. Es gehért zum Verantwortungsbereich
des Benutzers, potenzielle Risiken des
Gelandes, auf dem gearbeitet wird,
einzuschéatzen. AuBerdem muss er alle
erforderlichen Vorsichtsmaf3nahmen fir seine
eigene Sicherheit und die der andern ergreifen,
insbesondere an Hangen, auf unebenem,
rutschigem oder nicht festem Gelande.

Falls die Maschine an andere lbergeben oder
Uberlassen wird, muss sichergestellt werden,
dass der Benutzer die Gebrauchsanweisungen
in diesem Handbuch liest.

2.2 VORBEREITENDE ARBEITSSCHRITTE

Personlichen Schutzausriistungen (PSA)
* Angemessene Kleidung tragen: Robuste
Arbeitsschuhe mit rutschfester Sohle

und lange Hosen. Méahen Sie nicht

barfiBig oder mit leichten Sandalen
bekleidet. Gehorschutz tragen.

In allen Situationen, die Gefahren fur die Hande
mit sich bringen, Arbeitshandschuhe tragen.
Keine Schals, Hemden, Halsketten,
Armbander, Kleidungsstiicke mit fliegenden
Teilen oder mit Bandern oder Krawatten

und andere lose hangende Accessoires
tragen, die sich in der Maschine oder in
eventuell auf dem Arbeitsplatz befindlichen
Gegenstanden verfangen kénnten.

e Langes Haar zusammenbinden.

Arbeitsbereich / Maschine

* Den gesamten Arbeitsbereich sorgfaltig
prifen und alles entfernen, was von
der Maschine ausgestof3en werden
kénnte oder die Schnittvorrichtung/
Drehorgane beschéadigen konnte (Steine,
Aste, Eisendrahte, Knochen, usw.).

2.3 WAHREND DER VERWENDUNG

Arbeitsbereich

¢ Die Maschine darf nicht in
explosionsgefahrdeten Bereichen, wo
brennbare Flissigkeiten, Gas oder Staub
vorhanden sind, verwendet werden.
Elektrische Kontakte oder mechanische
Reibung kénnen Funken erzeugen, die
Staub oder Dampfe entziinden.

Nur bei Tageslicht oder bei guter

kunstlicher Beleuchtung und mit guten
Sichtverhaltnissen arbeiten.

Personen, Kinder und Tiere vom Arbeitsbereich
fern halten. Kinder miissen von einem
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden.
Vermeiden, im feuchten Gras, bei Regen
oder Gewittergefahr, insbesondere wenn die
Méglichkeit von Blitzen besteht, zu arbeiten.
* Besonders auf die Unebenheiten des
Bodens (Erhebungen, Grében), auf

Hange und versteckte Gefahren und das
Vorhandensein eventueller Hindernisse
achten, die die Sicht einschranken kénnten.
In der Nahe von abschissigen Stellen,
Graben oder Dammen besonders vorsichtig
sein. Die Maschine kann umstiirzen,

wenn ein Rad uber einen Rand hinaus

geht oder wenn der Rand abrutscht.

Auf abhangenden Boden aufpassen. Hier
muss besonders darauf geachtet werden,
ein Kippen oder den Verlust der Kontrolle der
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Maschine zu vermeiden. Die wesentlichen
Grunde fir den Verlust der Kontrolle sind:
- Mangelnde Bodenhaftung der Rader
— Zu schnelles Fahren
— Unangemessenes Bremsen
— Die Maschine ist flr den
Einsatz nicht geeignet
— Mangelnde Kenntnisse Uber Wirkungen,
die von den Bodenverhaltnissen
herriihren kénnen
— Falsche Verwendung als Zugfahrzeug

Verhaltensweisen
¢ Halten Sie Hande und FuBe immer von
den Schneidwerkzeugen fern, sowohl
beim Anlassen des Motors als auch
wahrend des Gebrauchs der Maschine.
Achtung: Das Schneideelement dreht sich auch
nach dem Auskuppeln noch einige Sekunden
nach dem Ausschalten des Motors weiter.
Auf die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe mit mehr
als einem Schneidwerkzeug Acht geben,
da ein sich drehendes Schneidwerkzeug
die Rotation der anderen bewirken kann.
Das Schneidwerkzeug oder die Zapfwelle
ausschalten und das Schneidwerkzeug
in die héchste Position stellen:

— Wéhrend des Wechsels

der Arbeitsbereiche
— Zum Uberqueren von graslosen Flachen

. A Im Fall von Briichen oder Unfallen
wéahrend der Arbeit, sofort den Motor abstellen
und die Maschine entfernen, damit sie keine
weiteren Schaden anrichtet. Wenn bei einem
Unfall man selbst oder Dritte verletzt werden,
unverziglich die der Situation angemessene
erste Hilfe leisten und zur notwendigen
Behandlung ein Krankenhaus aufsuchen.
Entfernen Sie sorgfaltig alle eventuellen
Riickstande, die — falls sie unbeaufsichtigt
bleiben — Schaden oder Verletzungen an
Personen oder Tieren verursachen kdnnten.

Verwendungseinschriankungen

¢ Die Maschine nie mit beschéadigten,
fehlenden oder nicht korrekt angebrachten
Schutzvorrichtungen einsetzen.

¢ Die vorhandenen Sicherheitssysteme/
Mikroschalter durfen nicht abgeschaltet,
deaktiviert, entfernt oder verandert werden.

2.4 WARTUNG, UNTERSTELLUNG
UND TRANSPORT

Durch regelméaBige Wartung und

ordnungsgemanen Unterstand wird die

Sicherheit und Leistung des Fahrzeugs gewahrt.
Das Fahrzeug nicht verwenden,

wenn Teile abgenutzt oder beschédigt

sind. Schadhafte oder abgenutzte

Teile sind zu ersetzen und diirfen nicht
repariert werden. Nur Original-Ersatzteile
verwenden: Die Verwendung von nicht
Original-Ersatzteilen und/oder nicht korrekt
montierten Ersatzteilen beeintréchtigt

die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs, kann

Unfélle und Verletzungen an Personen
verursachen und befreit den Hersteller

von jeder Verpflichtung und Haftung.

Wartung

e Wahrend der Arbeiten zur Einstellung der
Maschine darauf achten, dass die Finger
nicht zwischen dem sich drehenden
Schneidwerkzeug und den festen Teilen
der Maschine eingeklemmt werden.

Unterstellung

¢ Um die Brandgefahr zu vermindern,
keine Behalter mit Schnittabfallen
innerhalb eines Raumes lassen.

Bewegung und Transport
* Wenn die Maschine auf einem Lastwagen oder
Anhéanger transportiert werden soll, mussen
Auffahrrampen von geeigneter Tragkraft,
Breite und Lange verwendet werden.
* Wenn man die Maschine mit einem
Fahrzeug transportiert, muss man:
— die Maschine durch Schieben laden. Hierflr
eine geeignete Zahl von Personen einsetzen.
— Sie so positionieren, dass sie flr
niemanden eine Gefahr darstellt.
— Sie fest mithilfe von Seilen oder
Ketten an das Transportmittel fixieren,
um ein Umkippen mit méglicher
Beschéadigung zu vermeiden.

2.5 UMWELTSCHUTZ

Fir ein ziviles Zusammenleben und die Umwelt,

in der wir leben, muss der Umweltschutz

ein mafBgeblicher und vorrangiger Aspekt

bei der Verwendung der Maschine sein.

* Vermeiden Sie es, lhre Nachbarschaft zu
stéren. Benutzen Sie die Maschine nur
zu verniinftigen Uhrzeiten (nicht frih am
Morgen oder spat am Abend, wenn die
Personen gestort werden kdnnten).

* Halten Sie sich strikt an die 6rtlichen
Vorschriften fur die Entsorgung von
Verpackungen, Ol, Kraftstoff, Filter,
beschéadigten Teilen oder sémtlichen weiteren
umweltschadlichen Stoffen. Diese Stoffe durfen
nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmull entsorgt
werden, sondern missen getrennt gesammelt
und zum Wertstoffhof gebracht werden, der flr
die Wiederverwendung des Materials sorgt.
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¢ Bei der AuBerbetriebnahme darf die Maschine
nicht einfach in der Umwelt abgestellt werden,
sondern muss geman der 6rtlichen Vorschriften
an einen Wertstoffhof ibergeben werden.

3. DIE MASCHINE KENNENLERNEN

3.1 MASCHINENBESCHREIBUNG
UND VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Diese Maschine ist eine austauschbare
Ausriistung, genauer gesagt eine
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe.

Es handelt sich dabei um eine austauschbare
AusrUstung fir Gartenarbeiten, die an eine
andere Maschine, einen Aufsitzmaher mit
Frontmé&hwerk, angeschlossen werden muss,
von der sie gehalten wird und den Antrieb erhalt.

3.1.1 BestimmungsgeméBe Verwendung

Die Maschine ,,Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe”
ist zum Mahen von Gras geplant und gebaut.

Im Allgemeinen kann diese Maschine:

¢ Gras mahen, zerkleinern und wieder am
Boden ablegen (“Mulching“-Effekt)

e Gras mahen und von der Rickseite
auf den Boden auswerfen.

3.1.2 UnsachgeméBe Verwendung

Jede Verwendung, die von der oben genannten
abweicht, kann sich als gefahrlich erweisen und
Personen- und/oder Sachschaden verursachen.
Als nicht bestimmungsgemaéBe Verwendung
gelten (beispielsweise, aber nicht nur):
e Transport von anderen Personen, Kindern
oder Tieren auf der Maschine;
¢ Schieben von Lasten;
* Betatigung des Schneidwerkzeugs
in graslosen Bereichen.

WICHTIG Die unsachgeméfBe Verwendung
der Maschine hat den Verfall der Garantie
und die Ablehnung jeder Haftung seitens
des Herstellers zur Folge. Dem Benutzer
selbst dadurch entstandene oder Dritten
zugefiigte Schdden oder Verletzungen
gehen zu Lasten des Benutzers.

3.1.3 Benutzer

Diese Maschine ist fiir die Benutzung durch
Verbraucher, also Laien bestimmt. Sie ist
fur den ,Hobbygebrauch® bestimmt.

WICHTIG Die Maschine darf nur von einem
einzigen Maschinenbediener verwendet werden.

3.2 SICHERHEITSKENNZEICHNUNG

Auf der Maschine erscheinen verschiedene
Symbole(Abb. 3). Ihre Funktion besteht darin,
dem Bediener an die Verhaltensweisen zu
erinnern, um die Maschine mit der notwendigen
Achtsamkeit und Vorsicht zu verwenden.
Bedeutung der Symbole:

ACHTUNG! Bevor Sie die Maschine
verwenden, lesen Sie bitte diese
Gebrauchsanleitung durch.

ACHTUNG! Auf eventuell
herumliegende Gegenstande
achten. Auf Personen achten, die
sich eventuell vor Ort aufhalten.

p DB

C1
==

L d

ACHTUNG! Den Zindschlussel
abziehen und die entsprechenden
Anweisungen lesen,

bevor Sie Wartungs- oder
Reparaturarbeiten ausfuhren.

ACHTUNG! Bringen Sie

Hande oder FlBe nie unter
die Schutzeinrichtung wenn
die Maschine in Betrieb ist.

U b

WICHTIG Beschédigte oder unleserlich
gewordene Etiketten miissen ausgetauscht
werden. Die neuen Etiketten beim eigenen
autorisierten Kundendienstzentrum anfordern.

3.3 TYPENSCHILD

Das Typenschild gibt die folgenden
Daten wieder (Abb. 1):

1. Marke

2. Anschrift des Herstellers
3. Modell

4. Maschinentyp

5. Definition des Zubehérs
6. Gewichtin kg

7. Herstellungsjahr

8. Seriennummer

9. Artikelnummer

10. Konformitatszeichen CE
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Die Daten zur Identifizierung der Maschine
in die entsprechenden Raume auf der
Etikette schreiben, die auf der Riickseite
des Deckblatts wiedergegeben ist.

WICHTIG Die auf dem Schild
wiedergegebenen Kennungsdaten zur
Identifizierung des Produkts immer
dann verwenden, wenn man die
autorisierte Werkstatt kontaktiert.

WICHTIG Das Beispiel der
Konformitétserkldrug finden Sie auf den
letzten Seiten des Handbuchs.

3.4 WESENTLICHE BAUTEILE

Die Maschine ist mit den folgenden
wesentlichen Bauteilen ausgestattet (Abb. 1):

Stitzrahmen

Stitzarme

Schutzabdeckung aus Stoff
Stitzrahmen fiir Schutzabdeckung aus Stoff
Réader

Entriegelungshebel ,Quick Flip*
Entriegelungshebel der Arme
Treibriemen Schneidwerkzeug
Anzeiger der Schnitthéhe
Stecker des Stromkabels
Schneidwerkzeuge

XemIommpowy

Komponenten am Aufsitzméaher
mit Frontméhwerk

L. Schnellbefestigungen

M. Hubhaken Zubehér

N. Steckdose

4. MONTAGE

WICHTIG Die zu befolgenden Normen sind
im Kap. 2. beschrieben. Diese Hinweise sehr
genau berticksichtigen, um keine schweren
Risiken oder Gefahren einzugehen.

Aus Griinden der Lagerung und des Transports
werden einige Bauteile der Maschine nicht

in der Fabrik eingebaut, sondern mussen

nach Entfernung der Verpackung nach den
folgenden Anweisungen montiert werden.

A Auspacken und Montage miissen
auf einer flachen und festen Oberfldche
vorgenommen werden. Dabei ist geniigend

Platz fiir die Bewegung der Maschine und
Verpackungen notwendig. Es miissen
immer geeignete Werkzeuge verwendet
werden. Die Maschine nicht verwenden,
bevor die Anweisungen des Abschnitts
“MONTAGE” ausgefiihrt wurden.

& Tragen Sie Arbeitshandschuhe

4.1 AUSPACKVORGANG

1. Die Verpackung vorsichtig 6ffnen. Dabei
darauf achten, keine Bauteile zu verlieren.
2. Dieim Karton enthaltenen
Unterlagen einschlieBlich dieser
Gebrauchsanweisung durchlesen.
3. Alle losen Komponenten aus
dem Karton nehmen.
4. Die Maschine aus dem Karton entnehmen.
5. Den Karton und die Verpackungen
unter Beachtung der 6értlichen
Vorschriften entsorgen.

4.2 BEFESTIGUNG DER
SCHNEIDWERKZEUGBAUGRUPPE
AM AUFSITZMAHER

Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe wird
am Aufsitzmaher befestigt mit:
» den Befestigungen an den Vorderradern,
e der Kette, die mit dem Hubhaken
des Zubehdrs verbunden wird
» dem Treibriemen der Schneidwerkzeuge (auf
der Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe vormontiert),
e dem Stiutzrahmen fiir die
Schutzabdeckung aus Stoff.

4.2.1 Befestigung Anbaugeratehalter
fir Riemenschutz

1. Die zwei auf der Front des
Rasenméhers vormontierten
Schrauben (Abb. 4.A) ausdrehen.

2. Den Halter des Rahmens (Abb. 4.B)
anbringen und ihn befestigen, indem man
die zwei Schrauben (Abb. 4.A) festschraubt.

4.2.2 Grundeinstellung

Die Grundeinstellung der
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe sieht ein Anheben
des hinteren Rands um 5 mm zur vorderen vor.
Das bedeutet, dass die
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe

nach vorne geneigt ist.

Die Hoéhe der Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
einstellen:
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1. Denim Zapfen (Abb. 5.B) vormontierten
Clip (Abb. 5.A) mit Hilfe eines
Schraubenziehers entfernen.

2. Die Hohe des Zapfens (Abb. 6.A) regeln,
den Clip in eine der vorgesehenen
Offnungen (Abb. 6.B) einfigen und wie
abgebildet (Abb. 6.C) positionieren:

— Far Maschinen mit 17-Zoll-Rédern: den
Zapfen in das obere Loch einfugen.

— Far Maschinen mit 16-Zoll-Rédern: den
Zapfen in das mittlere Loch einfligen.

3. Die Einstellung auf beiden Stltzarmen der
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe durchfihren.

4.2.3 Einhangen an den
Schnellbefestigungen, die an
den Rédern fixiert sind

WICHTIG Fiir die folgenden Arbeitsgdange
sind auch die speziellen Anleitungen aus dem
Handbuch der Maschine und dem Handbuch
der Schnellbefestigung zu befolgen.

1. Sicherstellen, dass die Schnellbefestigungen
auf der Maschine und auf den Armen der
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe installiert sind.

2. Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
vor den Rasenméher stellen.

3. Die Schnellbefestigungen in offene
Stellung drehen (Abb. 7.A)

4. Den unteren Teil (Abb. 7.B) des
Befestigungsbtigels anheben und auf beiden
Seiten auf den Zapfen (Abb. 7.C) aufsetzen.

5. Den Befestigungsbiigel (Abb. 8.A) auf beiden
Seiten in den Zapfen (Abb. 8.B) einkuppeln.

4.2.4 Befestigung Treibriemen
des Schneidwerkzeugs

. » 4WD-Modelle

< 1. Mit der linken Hand den Hebel

des Spanners (Abb. 9.A) greifen

: und nach auf3en ziehen.

. 2. Mit derrechten Hand den Riemen auf die

: Riemenscheibe (Abb. 9.B) aufziehen.

. 3. Den Riemen Uber die Riemenscheibe

©  (Abb.9.C) des Spanners fiihren,
wahrend man langsam loslasst.

. ¢ 2WD-Modelle

¢ 1. Mit der linken Hand den Hebel

: des Spanners (Abb. 9.A) greifen

: und nach auBBen ziehen.

. 2. Mit der rechten Hand den Riemen auf die

. Riemenscheibe (Abb. 9.B) aufziehen.

3. Den Riemen Ulber die Riemenscheibe
(Abb. 9.C) des Spanners flihren,
wahrend man langsam loslasst.

6. Zum Schluss die Schnellbefestigungen
mit einem FuB3 in die SchlieBposition
(Abb. 8.C) drehen und den Stift oder
den Splint (Abb. 8.D) einsetzen.

4.2.5 Montage der Schutzabdeckung
aus Stoff

1. Die zwei Befestigungen (Abb. 11.A) an
den Enden des Stltzrahmens (Abb.
11.B) in die Stifte (Abb. 11.C) einfligen.

2. Den Stitzrahmen (Abb. 12.A) unter
dem Anbaugeratehalter (Abb. 12.B)
anbringen und ihn befestigen, indem
man die zwei vormontierten Schrauben
(Abb. 12.C) festschraubt.

4.2.6 Befestigung am Heber des Zubehérs

Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe wird
am Hubhebel des Zubehérs (Abb. 13.A)
der Hauptmaschine mit einer Feder mit
Kette und einem Rasthaken befestigt.
Der Rasthaken (Abb. 13.B) dient fur

die Arbeitsposition und kann zwischen
den Kettengliedern versetzt werden,

um die Hubkraft zu regeln.

4.2.7 Verbindung Stromstecker

Den Stecker (Abb. 14.B) in die
Steckdose (Abb. 14.A) stecken.

4.3 LOSEN DER
SCHNEIDWERKZEUGBAUGRUPPE
VOM AUFSITZMAHER

Fur einen korrekten Abbau die folgenden Schritte
in der angegebenen Reihenfolge durchfiihren.
1. Das Kabel von der Maschine
trennen (Abb. 14.B).
2. Die Kette des ,Hubhebels des Zubehors”
(Abb. 13.A) trennen, indem man
den Rasthaken (Abb. 13.B) I6st.
3. Die Schutzabdeckung aus Stoff
abnehmen, indem man die Schrauben
(Abb. 12.C) abschraubt.
4. Den Stift oder den Splint (Abb. 8.D)
herausziehen und die Schnellbefestigungen
in offene Stellung drehen (Abb. 7.A).
5. Den Treibriemen wie folgt
lockern und ablésen:
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. 4WD-Modelle
— Mit der linken Hand den Hebel
des Spanners (Abb. 9.A) greifen
und nach auBen ziehen.
— Mit der rechten Hand den Riemen von
der Riemenscheibe (Abb. 9.C) l6sen.
— Den Riemen von der Riemenscheibe
(Abb. 9.B) der Maschine abziehen.

<« 2WD-Modelle
— Mit der linken Hand den Hebel

des Spanners (Abb. 10.A) greifen

und nach auBen ziehen.
— Mit der rechten Hand den Riemen von
. der Riemenscheibe (Abb. 10.C) lésen.
: — Den Riemen von der Riemenscheibe
: (Abb. 10.B) der Maschine abziehen.

6. Die Befestigungsbugel der
Schnellbefestigungen (Abb. 7.B) anheben
und die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe vom
Aufsitzmaher mit Frontmahwerk trennen.

5. STEUERBEFEHLE

5.1 EINSTELLUNG DER SCHNITTHOHE

A Die Einstellung bei stillstehenden
Schneidwerkzeugen durchfiihren.

5.1.1 Elektrische Einstellung
der Schnitthdhe

Die Schnitthéhe kann infinitesimal eingestellt
werden, indem man den Schalter zur elektrischen
Schnitthéheneinstellung betatigt, der sich auf
dem Aufsitzmaher mit Frontmahwerk befindet.
Der Schnitthéhenanzeiger (Abb. 1.1)

zeigt die eingestellte Hohe.

WICHTIG Um die elektrische Einstellung zu
aktivieren, muss der Stecker des Stromkabels
der Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe in die
Steckdose (Abb. 14.A) des Aufsitzméhers
mit Frontméhwerk gesteckt werden.

5.2 ENTRIEGELUNGSHEBEL
DER STUTZARME

Die Entriegelungshebel (Abb. 1.G) der
Stutzarme ermdglichen es, den hinteren Teil
des Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe von den
Stitzarmen zu I6sen und abzusenken.

Aus dieser Stellung ist es mdoglich, die
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe in Wartungs- und
Reinigungsstellung anzuheben (Kap. 7.2).

5.3 ENTRIEGELUNGSHEBEL
,»QUICK FLIP“

Die Entriegelungshebel ,Quick Flip“ (Abb. 1.F)
ermdglichen es, die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
schnell aus der Wartungs- und
Reinigungsstellung abzusenken (Kap. 7.2).

6. GEBRAUCH DER MASCHINE

WICHTIG Die zu befolgenden Normen sind
im Kap. 2. beschrieben. Diese Hinweise sehr
genau berticksichtigen, um keine schweren
Risiken oder Gefahren einzugehen.

6.1 VORBEREITENDE ARBEITSSCHRITTE

Das Gras kann auf zwei Weisen gemaht werden:
* Gras mahen, zerkleinern und wieder am
Boden ablegen (“Mulching“-Effekt)
e Gras mahen und von der Riickseite
auf den Boden auswerfen.
Bei der Lieferung ist die
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe fur
das ,Mulching® voreingestellt.

Um das Gras von der Rickseite der

Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe auszuwerfen

* Den Drehknopf (Abb. 15.A) lockern, der
den Deflektor (Abb. 15.B) befestigt.

* Den Deflektor entfernen (Abb. 15.B).

* Den Drehknopf und den Deflektor fur
den spateren Gebrauch aufbewahren.

6.2 SICHERHEITSKONTROLLEN
AuBerdem folgende Sicherheitskontrollen
ausfuhren und Uberprifen, dass die Ergebnisse

mit denen der Tabellen Ubereinstimmen.

A Immer die Sicherheitskontrollen
vor der Verwendung ausfiihren.

6.2.1 Allgemeine Kontrolle

Gegenstand Ergebnis

Stromkabel. Die gesamte
Isolierung ist intakt.
Kein mechanischer

Schaden.
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Gegenstand Ergebnis
Schrauben auf dem Gut befestigt (nicht
Zubehér und auf den gelockert)
Schneidwerkzeugen
Schutzabdeckung Korrekt angebracht
aus Stoff
Probefahrt mit Keine anormale Vibration.
angekuppeltem Kein anormales
Schneidwerkzeug Gerausch.

(Siehe entsprechende
Anleitungen im Handbuch
der Maschine)

6.2.2 Betriebstests der Maschine

Fur die folgenden Arbeitsschritte siehe die
entsprechenden Anleitungen im Handbuch
des Aufsitzméahers mit Frontmahwerk.

6.3 START/ARBEIT
Fur die folgenden Arbeitsschritte siehe die
entsprechenden Anleitungen im Handbuch
des Aufsitzmahers mit Frontmahwerk.

6.4 NACH DEM GEBRAUCH
¢ Die Reinigung durchfiihren (Abs. 7.4).

¢ Sicherstellen, dass die Maschine keine
Schéaden aufweist. Wenn notwendig, das

autorisierte Kundendienstzentrum kontaktieren.

7. ORDENTLICHE WARTUNG

7.1 ALLGEMEINES

WICHTIG Die zu befolgenden Normen sind
im Kap. 2. beschrieben. Diese Hinweise sehr
genau berticksichtigen, um keine schweren
Risiken oder Gefahren einzugehen.

A Alle Kontrollen und Wartungseingriffe
miissen bei stehender Maschine und
ausgeschaltetem Motor durchgefiihrt
werden. Vor jedem Eingriff zur Reinigung
oder Wartung den Ziindschliissel abziehen

und die entsprechenden Anweisungen lesen.

A Geeignete Kleidung, Handschuhe
und Schutzbrille anziehen, bevor man
Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihrt.

¢ In der “Wartungstabelle” sind Haufigkeit
und Art des Eingriffs zusammengefasst. Die
Tabelle soll Innen zu helfen, Ihre Maschine
leistungsfahig und sicher zu erhalten. In
ihr sind die wichtigsten Eingriffe und die

jeweils vorgesehenen Intervalle angegeben.
Die entsprechende Arbeit zur ersten
Félligkeit ausflhren, die sich ergibt.

WICHTIG Alle nicht in diesem
Handbuch beschriebenen Wartungs-
und Einstellungsarbeitsschritte mtissen
von lhrem Héndler oder von einem
Fachzentrum ausgefiihrt werden.

7.2 REINIGUNGS- UND
WARTUNGSSTELLUNG

1. Stets die Feststellbremse anziehen, damit
die Maschine sich nicht bewegt (Siehe
auch die Anleitungen im Handbuch des
Aufsitzmahers mit Frontmahwerk).

2. Den Stecker des Stromkabels von
der Maschine trennen (Abb. 14.A).

3. Den hinteren Teil der
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe I6sen:

- lhn an der angegebenen Stelle greifen
(Abb. 16.A) und leicht anheben.

— Den Entriegelungshebel der
Stitzarme (Abb. 16.B) drehen und
die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
langsam senken.

— Diesen Arbeitsgang auf beiden
Seiten durchflhren.

4. Den vorderen Rand der
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe (Abb.
17.A) greifen und ihn langsam anheben,
bis die hochste Hohe erreicht ist, bei
der man ein lautes ,Klick” hort. Die
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe bleibt
in Reinigungs- und Wartungsstellung
blockiert (Abb. 18).

5. Sicherstellen, dass die zwei Sperrsysteme
(Abb. 18.A) befestigt sind und dass
die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
in ihrer Stellung stabil ist.

6. Die Schneidwerkzeuge warten.

& Die Maschine verfiigt iiber ein
Sicherheitssystem, das es nicht erméglicht,
die Schneidwerkzeuge einzuschalten, wenn
sie in Reinigungs- und Wartungsstellung
sind.

Es ist absolut verboten, die
Schneidwerkzeuge einzuschalten, wenn
die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe in
Reinigungs- und Wartungsstellung ist.

Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe

wieder in Arbeitsposition bringen:

7. Den vorderen Rand der
Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
greifen und ihn leicht anheben.

8. Die zwei Entriegelungshebel ,,Quick
Flip“ (Abb. 19.A) driicken, um die beiden
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Sperrsysteme (Abb. 18.A) zu l6sen und

die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe langsam

senken, sie dabei mit den Handen begleiten.
9. Den hinteren Teil der

Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe einhangen,

indem man ihn leicht von einer Seite

her anhebt und den Entriegelungshebel

der Stitzarme (Abb. 20.A) dreht. Diesen

Arbeitsgang auf beiden Seiten durchfiihren.
10. Nach der Reinigung mit Wasser die Maschine

und die Schneidwerkzeuge starten, um das

Wasser zu entfernen, das sonst in die Lager

eindringen und Schaden verursachen konnte.
11. Den Stecker (Abb. 14.B) in die

Steckdose (Abb. 14.A) stecken.

7.3 BEFESTIGUNGSMUTTER
UND -SCHRAUBEN

¢ Muttern und Schrauben festgezogen belassen,
um sicher zu sein, dass die Maschine immer
in sicheren Betriebsbedingungen ist.

* RegelmaBig kontrollieren, dass
die Muttern, die den Auswurfkanal
befestigen, richtig angezogen sind.

7.4 REINIGUNG

¢ Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe in
die Reinigungsstellung bringen.

¢ Den Unterteil der Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
vorsichtig mit Wasser und einer Burste reinigen.

WICHTIG Niemals Wasser unter
Hochdruck verwenden. Dieses kénnte die
elektrischen Komponenten beschédigen.

¢ Wenn der Lack durch den Gebrauch
verkratzt wurde oder in einigen Teilen
abgeblattert ist, ihn ausbessern wenn die
Oberflachen véllig trocken und sauber sind.

7.5 SCHMIERUNG

Alle in der folgenden Tabelle
wiedergegebenen Schmierungspunkte
mussen alle 50 Betriebsstunden und nach
jeder Reinigung geschmiert werden.

Gegenstand Tatigkeit

Radwelle (Abb. 21.A) 2 Schmiernippel.
Eine mit Universalfett
geflillte Schmierblchse

verwenden.

8. AUSSERORDENTLICHE WARTUNG

8.1 KONTROLLE UND AUSWECHSELN
DER SCHNEIDWERKZEUGE

HINWEIS Ein schlecht geschérftes
Schneidwerkzeug rei3t das Gras aus und
verursacht ein Vergilben des Rasens.

/\ Alle Arbeiten, die Schneidwerkzeuge
betreffen (Ausbau, Schérfen, Auswuchten,
Reparatur, Einbau und/oder Auswechseln),
sind aufwéndige Arbeiten, die auBer

der Verwendung spezieller Werkzeuge
auch ein bestimmtes Fachkénnen
erfordern. Aus Sicherheitsgriinden
miissen diese Arbeiten daher immer in
einem Fachbetrieb ausgefiihrt werden.

A Die abgenutzte oder beschédigte
Schneidwerkzeuge und Schrauben miissen
immer alle zusammen ausgetauscht werden,
damit die Auswuchtung erhalten bleibt.

WICHTIG Die Schneidwerkzeuge sollten
paarweise ersetzt werden, vor allem bei
groBen VerschleiBunterschieden.

WICHTIG Immer die
Originalschneidvorrichtungen verwenden,
die den Code tragen, der in der Tabelle
“Technische Daten” wiedergegeben ist..

Aufgrund der Weiterentwicklung des Produkts
kénnten die in der "Technische Daten"-Tabelle
genannten Schneidwerkzeuge im Laufe

der Zeit durch andere ersetzt werden, die
gleiche Eigenschaften der Austauschbarkeit
und Betriebssicherheit aufweisen.

8.2 KONTROLLE UND AUSTAUSCH
TREIBRIEMEN DES
SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS

Sicherstellen, dass der Riemen unversehrt ist
und keine Verschlei3zeichen aufweist. Wenn der
Riemen beschéadigt oder abgenutzt ist, muss er
ausgetauscht werden. Fur den Austausch das
autorisierte Kundendienstzentrum kontaktieren.

9. AUFBEWAHRUNG

Wenn die Maschine flr einen Zeitraum von
mehr als 30 Tagen eingelagert werden muss:

1. Das Zubehér sehr sorgféltig reinigen.
2. Sicherstellen, dass das Zubehor keine
Schéden aufweist. Falls notwendig

sind Schaden zu reparieren.
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3. Wenn der Lack beschédigt ist, ihn
ausbessern um Rost vorzubeugen.

4. Unlackierte Metallflachen mit
Rostschutzmittel behandeln.

5. Das Zubehér nach Méglichkeit in einem
geschlossenen Raum unterstellen.

6. Es wird empfohlen, beim Unterstellen der
Maschine die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
in Arbeits- oder Transportstellung zu lassen,
um Schaden am Treibriemen zu vermeiden
(Siehe auch die Anleitungen im Handbuch
des Aufsitzmahers mit Frontmahwerk).

10. SERVICE UND REPARATUREN

Dieses Handbuch liefert alle notwendigen
Anweisungen fir die Maschinenfiihrung
und fur eine korrekte Basiswartung, die
vom Benutzer ausgefiihrt werden kann. Alle
Einstell- und Wartungsarbeiten, die nicht in
diesem Handbuch beschrieben sind, missen
von lhrem Handler oder einem Fachbetrieb
ausgefuhrt werden, die Uber das Wissen
und die erforderlichen Werkzeuge flr eine
korrekte Arbeitsausfihrung verfiigen, um
die urspriinglichen Sicherheitsbedingungen
der Maschine beizubehalten.

Eingriffe, die nicht von einer Fachstelle oder
von unqualifiziertem Personal ausgefiihrt
werden, haben grundsatzlich den Verfall
der Garantie und jeglicher Haftung oder
Verantwortung des Herstellers zur Folge.

Nur autorisierte Servicewerkstatten
kénnen Reparaturen und Wartung

in Garantie ausfiihren.
Nicht-Original-Ersatzteile und -Zubehor
werden nicht gebilligt. Der Einsatz

von Nicht-Original-Ersatzteilen und
-Zubehdr beeintrachtigt die Sicherheit der
Maschine und enthebt den Hersteller von
jeglicher Verpflichtung oder Haftung.
Originalersatzteile werden von
Kundendienstwerkstatten und
autorisierten Handlern geliefert.

Es wird empfohlen, die Maschine

einmal jahrlich einer autorisierten

Kundendienstwerkstatt zu Wartung,
Kundendienst und Kontrolle der
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen anzuvertrauen.

11.BEWEGUNG UND TRANSPORT

Wenn man das Zubehér bewegt
oder transportiert, muss man:
* Die Maschine anhalten
¢ Abwarten, bis die Schneidwerkzeuge
vollig stillstehen
* Die Mindestschnitthéhe einstellen (Abs. 5.1).
Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
vom Aufsitzmaher mit Frontmahwerk
trennen (Kap. 4.3)
Sie auf den Radern rollen (Abb. 1.E).

12. DECKUNG DER GARANTIE

Die Garantie deckt alle Material- und

Fabrikationsfehler. Der Benutzer muss alle

in den beigeflgten Unterlagen enthaltenen

Anleitungen genau beachten.

Die Garantie deckt keine Schaden bei:

* Nichtbeachtung der mitgelieferten Unterlagen.

* Unachtsamkeit.

* UnsachgemaBe oder unzuldssiger
Nutzung oder Montage.

* Verwendung von nicht originalen Ersatzteilen.

* Verwendung von Zubehor, das nicht vom
Hersteller geliefert oder genehmigt ist.

Folgende Schaden sind nicht

von der Garantie gedeckt:

* Der normale Verschleil3 von
Verbrauchsmaterialien wie Antriebsriemen,
Scheinwerfer, Rader, Messer,
Sicherheitsbolzen und Seilzuge.

* Normaler Verschleif3.

* Motoren. Fur diese gelten die
Garantiebedingungen der jeweiligen Hersteller.

Es gelten die im Land des Kaufers glltigen
gesetzlichen Vorschriften. Die darin
geregelten Rechte des Kaufers werden
durch diese Garantie nicht eingeschrankt.
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13. WARTUNGSTABELLE

Eingriff Haufigkeit Abschnitt
Zum ersten Daraufhin alle
Mal

MASCHINE

Kontrolle aller Befestigungen - Vor jedem Gebrauch 7.3
Sicherheitskontrollen / Uberpriifung der Befehle - Vor jedem Gebrauch 6.2
Allgemeine Reinigung und Kontrolle - Nach jedem Gebrauch 7.4
Kontrolle Verschlei3 Schneidwerkzeuge - Vor jedem Gebrauch 8.1
Kontrolle Verschlei3 Antriebsriemen 5 Stunden 25 Stunden 8.2
Schmierung Raderwelle - 50 Stunden 7.5

14. STORUNGSSUCHE
STORUNG MOGLICHE URSACHE ABHILFE

1. Nicht normale
Vibrationen wahrend
des Betriebs

Lockere Teile oder
Schneidwerkzeug beschéadigt.

Alle Befestigungsvorrichtungen festziehen.
Die beschadigten Teile von einem
autorisierten Kundendienstzentrum
auswechseln lassen.

Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe
ist voller Gras

Die Schneidwerkzeugbaugruppe reinigen

2. Schnitt unregelmaBig

Schlechter Schnitt der
Schneidwerkzeuge

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler

Fahrgeschwindigkeit im Verhéltnis zur
Héhe des zu mahenden Grases hoch

Fahrgeschwindigkeit vermindern und/
oder Schnitthdhe anheben (Abs. 5.1)

Warten, bis Rasen trocken ist

3. Die Schneidwerkzeuge
schalten sich nicht zu
oder stoppen nicht
schnell genug wenn sie
ausgekuppelt werden

Probleme am Kupplungssystem oder
am Treibriemen der Schneidwerkzeuge

Das autorisierte Kundendienstzentrum
kontaktieren.

Wenn die Stérungen nach den beschriebenen Eingriffen anhalten, Inren Handler kontaktieren.
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TENIKA ..ot e 1
KANONEZ AZDAAEIAZ........ccoeviicieieine 2
2.4 Zuvtmpnon, arobnkeuon Kat ueTaqaopQS
I'NQPIMIA ME TO MHXANHMA ..................
3.1 Meptypadr) KNXavrUaTog Kat
TIPOPBAETIOUEVT] XPTIOM- . eveenvveanveerieeaneenns 4
3.2 Znuavon acdaAeiag .
3.3 Etkéta avayvwplong
3.4 BaOIKA EEAPTAMATA v 5
ZYNAPMOAOIHZH
4.1 Anoouokeuaocia
4.2 ZUvdeoN TWV CUCTNHATWYV KOTING OTO
XAOOKOTITIKO [I€ ETIOXOUMEVO XEIPLOTH .. 5
4.3 AmooUvdeoT TWV CUCTNHATWY KOTING
artd TO XAOOKOTITIKO [IE ETIOXOUIEVO
XEPLOTN
XEIPIZTHPIA EAECXOY ..o 7
5.1 PUBUION TOU UPOUG KOTING .cvveeneeannens 7
5.2 MoyxAoi areAeubeépwong Twv Bpaxiovwyv
UTTOOTAPLENG -t 7
5.3 MoyAdkia arneAeubepwong “Quick Flip” 7
XPHZH TOY MHXANHMATOX .........ccccvveneee 7
6.1 TPOKATAPKTIKEG EVEPYELES...
6.2 'EAEYXOL AODOAEIAG .. .ciueeeieeeniieriieaniene
6.3 EKKIVNON / €PYACIA ..cuvvvieiiieceieee
6.4 Metda ) xpnon........
TAKTIKH ZYNTHPHZH
T A TEVIKA oot
7.2 ©¢omn TMAUGCIIATOG KAl GUVTNPNONG ....... 8
7.3 Magpadia kal Bideq otep€wong ........... 9
7.4 KOBUPIOHUOG .o
7.5 Ainavon
EKTAKTH ZYNTHPHZH. .....ocoiiiieee
8.1 'EAgyx0g Kal avTikataotaon
GUOTNHUATWY KOTING «veeveenreeeeneeeenneeeens 9
8.2 'EAgyx0g Kal avtikaraoTtaon avta
HETAS00NG CUCTNUATWY KOTIG.......... 10
AMNOOHKEYZH ..o

11.METAKINHZH KAl META®OPA.................. 10
T2.ETTYHZH e,

13.MINAKAZ XYNTHPHZHZ ...

14. ANEYPEZH BAABON ..o, 11

MPOZOXH!: MPIN XPHZIMOMNOIHZETE TO MHXANHMA, AIABAXTE NPOZEKTIKA
TO MAPON ErXEIPIAIO. ®uAGETe TO Yia KABE HEAAOVTIKT) XPTriom.

1. TENIKA

1.1 NMQZ NA ZYMBOYAEYOEITE

TO ErXEIPIAIO

210 KEiUEVO TOU EYXELPLSIOU, HEPIKEG
IapAaypadoL TIOU TIEPLEXOUV ONHAVTIKES
TIANpodopieq yla TNV achaAela Kat

N AEITOUPYia TOU PNYXAVNUATOgG,
uTtoSetkvuovTal e SlapopeTikd TPOTIO,
n onuacia Twv omoiwv eivain €ENG:

ZHMEIQZH 17 ZHMANTIKO mepigxel
eneé€nyrioelg 1 dAAa otoixeia oxeTikd
LE TIPONYOULEVESG 0ONYIES, YIa TNV
artopuyri fAaBwv oo unxdvnua n
yla va unv npokAnouv {nuieg.

To ouppoAo & vrtodnAwvel kivduvo. H
N THPNON NG TPOELSoToINoNg Uopei va
TIPOKOAAETEL TPAUHATIONOUG T)/Kal PAABEG.

O napdypadol oe TAAicLo He YKPileg

* TeAeieg avadEPOVTAL OE TIPOALPETIKA

. XOPAKTNPLOTIKA TTIOU SEV UTIAPXOUV OE

. OAQ TO HOVTEAQ OTa OTloia avadepeTal

© TO TIaPOV eyxelpidlo. BeBaiwbeite edv to
XQPAKTNPLOTIKO adopd TO HOVTEAO 0ag.

‘OAeg oL avagopeg "eumpog”, "miow", "de&ld"
Kat "aplotepd"”, avadbEpovtal on Beon
e TO XelploTr 0T B€om 0driynong.

1.2 ANA®OPEZ

1.2.1 Ewkoveg

Ol elkdVveg 0TO TIAPOV EYXELPISLO 0SNYLWV
eivat aplOunueveg 1, 2, 3, K.0.K.

Ta e€aptripata emonuaivovTal oTig
€IKOVEG HE Ta ypdupata A, B, C K.0.K.
Mia rtapartopurm oto e€dptnua C g
elkovagq 2 epdavidetal oTo Keipevo wg:
“BA. eik. 2.C”" 1) anAwg “(Ewk. 2.C)".

Ol elkdveg eival EVOEIKTIKEG. TNV
TIPAYUATIKOTNTA Ta eEapTrLaTa Uropet
va dladEpouv arod Ta ekovi{opeva.



1.2.2 TitAot

To eyxelpidlo daipeital oe kedaAala Kat
rnapaypdadoug. O tithog g apaypddpou
“2.1 Ekmaidevon” eival untoTitAog Tou “2.
Kavoveg aopaleiag”. OLavadopeg oe
TiTAOUG 1) Tapaypadoug epdavidovral pe
OUVTOMEUOT KED. 1) TIAP. KAL TOV AVTIOTOLXO
aplouo. MNapddetypa: “ked. 2" N “nap. 2.17.

2. KANONEZ AZ®AAEIAZ

21 EKMNAIAEYZH

A Mptv xpnoiuonoceTe TO
Hnxavnua d1aBdoTte |UE MPOOOXT) TO
EYXEIPISIO0 06NYIWV TOU UNXAvVUATOG
oTo0 omoio Oa TormoBeTNOEL.

AUTO 1O KepdAalo Kavoveg acpaAeiag
avagpEpetal povo orov evaiAdaéiuo
g&omAioud. Na Tovg Kavoveg aopaleiag
avagopikd e TO XAOOKOTITIKO UE
ETTIOXOUUEVO XEIPIOTN Kal EUTTPOoOia ko),
avatpEETe OTO E16IKO EYXEIPISIO 06NYIWV.

A E&oikelwOeiTe pe TOUG LOXAOUG Kal
™ xprion Tov unxavriuarog. Mabste va
oTauardre yprjyopa to unxdavnua. H un
TIPNON TWV MPOEISOMOINCEWY KAl TWV
odNylwv Uropei va mpokaA€oel mupkayld
n/kat coBapous TPAUUATIOUOUG.

* Mnv eTUTPEMETE VA XELPifovTal TO
pnxavnua radid 1y dtopa mouv dev
YVwpICouV TO XELPIGHO TOU UNXAVI|HATOG.
H tomukn) vopobeoia pmopei va opidet
NV eAAXL0TN NALKIQ TOU XELPLOTT).

¢ Mn xpnotoToLeital TIOTE TO PNXAvNua
O€ TIEPITTTWOT) TIOU O XEIPLOTNAG
BpiokeTal oe kKATAoTAON KOTIWONG 1)
adlabeaiag 1 eav €xel mapel Apuaka,
VOPKWTIKA Y] OUCIEG TIOU PELWVOUV TA
AVTAVOAKAQOTIKA KAl TNV TIPOCOoXT) TOU.

¢ Mn petadépete madld 1) AAAoug eTIBATEG.

Na BupdoTe OTL O XEIPIOTNG 1} 0 XPNOTNG

eival umtevBuvog yla Ta aTuxnHaATa Kal

TA APOOTITA TIOV UTTOPEL VA GUNBOUV

og AAAa aTopa 1) oTnv LOOKTNCia Toug.

Eivai eubuvn Tou XeIpLOTH N EKTIUNON TWV

meavwv KIvdUuvwy Tou £6Adoug, KaBwg

Katn ANwn 6AwvV TwV avaykaiwv HETPwV

yla tTnv acddAela, 18laitepa o EMIKALVTY,

AVWHAAQ, OALoBNPA 1) aotadn edadn.

* X TiepinTwon HeTanwAnong n davelopov
TOU punxavnuarog, BeBawwbdeite
OTLO XProTNg €Xel SlaBdoel TIg
TIapovoeg odnyieq Xprong.

EL -

2.2 MPOKATAPKTIKEZ ENEPIFEIEZ

Méoa atopikng nipootaciag (MAIM)

* ®opdate KATAAANAO POUXIONO, AVOEKTIKA
UTIOSNLATA EPYACIAG E AVTIOALOONTIKEG
OOAEG Kal pakpld mavteAdvia. Mn
XPNOoLoTIoLEiTE TO UNXAvNHa EurdAuTOLT)
pe avoly ta mESIAa. Popdte WTOAoTISES.

* Oopdte yavTia epyaciag o€ OAeQ TIQ
TIEPUTTWOELG KIVSUVOU yld Ta XEPLa.

* Mn XPNOLUOTIOLEITE KAOKOA, TIOSLEG,
ULEVTAYLOV, BPaxlOALQ, ILATIONO e
alwpoUpEVa LEPN, 1) LE KOPSOVLA Kal
ypaBateg mou kpéuovTtal 1 eivat papdia kat
UTIOPOUV VA UTTAEXTOUV OTO UNXAVNUA ) o€
AVTIKEIMEVA KAl UAIKA OTO XWPO EPYACIAG.

* A£0TE KATAAANAQ TA HAKPLA MAAALA.

Zwvn epyaciag / Mnxavnuu
e EAEYETe KAAA OAO TO XWPO epyaciag
Kat apaipeote oTIONTOTE Ba prtopovoe
va ekTo&euTel amnd To unxavnuan
Va KATaoTpEWYEL TO VO TNUA KOTNG/
TepLoTPEPOEVA Opyava (TMETPEG,
KAQSLA, CUPHATA, KOKAAQ, KATL.).

2.3 KATA TH XPHZH

Zwvn gpyaciag

e Mn XPNOLOTIOLEITE TO UNXAVN A

gg XWPOUG UE Kivduvo €kpnéng, pe

eVUPAeKTA UYPA, agpla 1) oKOvN. ATo TIG

NAEKTPLKEG ETIADEG 1) TIG UNXAVIKEG TPLRES

UTIOPOUV VA OXNHATIOTOUV OTIVO|PEG

TIOU UTTOPEL VA TIPOKAAECOUV avAdAEEN

™G o0KOVNG 1} TWV AVABUULACEWV.

Epyddeote povo 0to dwg TnG NUEPAG

1 L€ KAAO TeXVNTO GWTIONO KAl o€

KATAoTAOT APTIAG OPATOTNTAG.

e AmopakpUveTe AToua, adid kat {wa ano
™V Tteploxn) epyaciag. Ta maldid mpemnel
va emuBAEMoVTAL arnd EVIALKO ATOMO.

e ArtoduyeTe TNV Epyacia Mavw oe
Bpeypévn XAon, uttd Bpoxn Kal uTd ToV
kivéuvo katatyidag, eldikd av urdpxet
TOaVOTNTA VA TIECOUV KEPAUVOL.

* ArtodeUyeTe TIG aVWHAAieG TOU £6ADOUG

(mpoe&oxeg, BabovAwuaTa), TIPOCEXETE

dlaitepa Ta emikAvr) €6adn, Toug Kpudoug

KIvdUVoug Kal evdexoeva eunodia mou Ba

UTIOpOovcaV Va PEWWOOUV TNV 0patoTnTa.

AwoTe TMOAU TIPOCOXT] KOVTA 0€ KPNVOUG,

opuyuata r tTadpoug. To unxavnua

UTTOpEL va avaTtparei eav €vag Tpoxog

Bpebei £Ew armd To AKPO TOU OPUYHATOG

1 €AV TA AKPA UTIOXWPTCOLV.

* [lpoooxn oTa emkALwvr edadn émou
artatteitat 1dlaitepn mpoooxn yla
va anodUyeTE TNV AVATPOTI 1) TNV



ATIWAELQ EAEYXOU TOU UNXAVAHATOG.
OLKupLdTEPES ALTIES TNG ATIWAELAG
€AE€YXOU TOU Unxavnuatog eivat:
— 'EAAewpn mpoéoduUoNG TWV TPOXWV
- YniepPoAlkn TaxvtnTa
— 'Ox1 opotdpopdo dpevapiopa
— Mnyxdavnua akatdAAnAo ya
TN CUYKEKPLUEVT) XPTIoN
- 'EAAeWPn yvwong Twv EMMTWoEWV €§
attiag Twv ouvenkwv Tou 6AdPoug
— Aavbaopévn xprion wg
OXNHA PUHOVAKNONG

Zupnepldpopég
* AlaTtnpeite mMavta x€pta Kat modia

HaKpLd arod To CUCTNA KOTIAG, TOCO

KOTA TNV EKKIVNON TOU KIVNTHPa 600

KOl KATA 1 XPr)oT TOU HNYXAavAHaTog.
¢ [Mpoooxr): To epyaAeio KOTG cuveyilel
va TePLoTPEDETAL YIa Alya deuTEPOAETTA
OKOMA KAl HETA TNV ATTOCUUTIAEEN 1)
META TO OPTOLUO TOU KIVNTTHPA.
‘Otav utapxouV TEPLocOTEPA
OUOTAMATA KOTING, SWOTE HEYAAN
TIPOCOXT KABWG N TEPLOTPOPN EVOG
OUOTNUATOG UTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL KAL
TNV TIEPLOTPOPT| TWV UTIOAOITIWV.
ZEUTTAOKAPETE TO OCVUOTNHA KOTING 1) TO
MapTIKOP KAl HETAKIVAOTE TO CUCTNHA
KOTIN)G OTNV TILO UYNAT B€on:

- ‘Otav HETAKLVAOTE ATO Hia

Cwvn epyaciag oe AAAN
— ‘Otav dlaoxileTte MEPLOXES XWPIG XAON

A 2 e nepintwon Bpavong 1 ATUXNUATWV
Katd tn dldpKela Tng epyaciag,
ATIEVEPYOTIOOTE APETT TOV KIVNTHPA KAl
ATIOHAKPUVETE TO UNXAVNHA UE TPOTIO TIOU
Va PNV TIPOKAAETEL AAAQ ATUXTHATA. 2€
TIEPITTWOT ATUXNUATWY PE TPAUHATIOMOUG,
ePapUOOTE AUETA TIG KATAAANAOTEPES
Sladikaoieq mpwtwyv Bondelwv ya v
TePIoTAON KAl ETIKOLVWVNOTE HE EVa
VOGOKOWEIO yla TNV KAaTtAdAANAn Beparneia.
AdalpeoTe oXOAAOTIKA EVEEXOUEVQ
OpavopaTa TIOU UTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAECTOUV
{NMLEG I} TPAVHATIONOUG OE AVOPWTIOUG

1 {wa, eav peivouv xwpig emtrpnon.

Meplopiopoi xpriong

¢ Mn XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TIOTE TO UNXAVNA
e OAPUEVES, EAATTWHATLKEG 1)
AGB0G TOTIOBETNHEVES TIPOOTACIEG.

¢ Mnv anevepyortoleite, apalpeite n
TPOTIOTIOLEITE TA UTIAPXOVTA CUCTANATA
aopaAeiag/uKkpoSlaKOTTEG.

2.4 ZYNTHPHZH, ATOOHKEYZH
KAI META®OPA

H TaKTIKY) cuVTHPNON Kal N CWOoTH)
anoBrkeuon TPOooTATEVOUV TNV achdAela
TOU UNYAVNMATOG KAl TIG ETISO0ELG TOV.

Mn xpnoiuomnoleiTe MOTE TO unxdvnua
HE PpOBapugva n eAatTwuatikd e&€aptiuara.
Ta eAatTwuatikda eEapTipara MpeEMeL va
avTikaBioTavral kat X1 va emiokevadovral.
Xpnouortoigite uévo yvijola avraAAakTikd:
1 Xp1ion un yvijouwv avraAAakTikwy ri/kat
n Aaveaopevn TOMoOETNO1) TOUG I.lrropsl va
EMNPEAGCEL TNV A0PAAEIA TOU UNXaviuarog,
va MPOKAAECEL TIUPKAYIES 1] TOAUUATIOHOUG
Katl anaAAdooel Tov Karaaksuaarn
amno kabe vrroxpewon 1 evéuvn.

Zuvrnpncn
e Kata g Sladikaoieg pueplcnq TOU
HNXaviuatog, SWoTe TPOCOXT) YL TNV
aroduyn nayideuong Twv SAKTULAWV
AVAWPEDTA 0TO KIVOUUEVO CUOTNA KOTING
KAl Ta 0Ta0epd PEPT TOU PUNXAVALATOG.

Amo6rikevon

e [a TN peiwon Tou Kvduvou TupkayLdg,
UNV apr)veTe TA YEUATA PE UAIKA
Soxeia o E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.

Metakivnon kat Metagopa
e Av TIpETIEL VA HETADEPETE TO PUNXAVNUA
TAvw o€ GoPTNYO 1} PULOUAKOUUEVO,
XPNOLHOTIOOTE pAUTIA TIPOGRaoNng pe
KATAAANAN avToxr), TAATOG Kal UrKoG.
e ‘Otav HeTADEPETE TO PNYXAVNUA
Ue éva dxnua:
— GOPTWOTE TO PUNXAVNUA CTIPWYVOVTAG, UE
™ BonBela eMapKoUg apLlOoU ATOHWV.
— TOTIOBETNOTE TO WOTE Va
pnVv arnoteAei kivéuvo
— aodpaAioTe 10O yepd 0TO OYXNUaA peTAaPopdg
ME oXOoWId 1) aAucideg yia va arnopuyete
TNV avatpor Kal eveexopevn {nuLd.

2.5 MPOZTAZIA TOY NEPIBAAAONTOZ

H mipooTacia Tou MePBAAAOVTOG TIPETIEL

Va ATIOTEAEL LA OTUAVTIKT| KAl TIPWTAPXIKT
TIAEUPA 0TI XPrION TOU UNXAVIUATOG, TIPOG
0dEAOG TNG TIOAITIOLEVNG CUMBIWOoNG Kat

Tou TIEPBAAAOVTOG OTO OTIoi0 (OULE.

* ATOUYETE TNV TIPOKANON EVOXAT|CEWV
OTOUG YEITOVEG. XPNOIUOTIOLEITE TO UNXAvNUa
HOVO o€ AOYIKA wpapLa (OXL VwpPIg To TIpwin
apya To Bpadu OTou UTopEi va EVOXANOETE).
Tnpeite auoTnpd TNV TOTILKY) VOopoBeoia yla
™ S1aBeom VAIKWV cuokevaoiag, Aadlwy,
KAuaoipou, GIATpwWY, EAATTWHATIKWY
€E0PTNUATWY KaL OTIOLOUSTTIOTE OTOLXEIOU
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MTTOpEl va LOAUVEL TO TIEPIBAAAOV.
AuTd Ta anoppippaTa dev TIPETEL va
SlatiBevTal pe Ta olklakda anoppiypata,
QAAAQ TIPETIEL VA CUYKEVTPWVOVTAL
XWPLOTA Kat va tapadidovtal ota edIKA
KEVTPA GUAAOYTG, TIou Ba ppovTicouv
Y4 TNV QVOKUKAWOT) TWV UAIKWV.

¢ Edv anodaocioete va unv
Eavay pnoLLoTIoNoETE TO UNXAVNUA,
UNV TO EYKATAAEITETE 0TO TIEPIBAAAOY,
aAAd arteuBuvBeite oe eEouoclodoTnuevo
KEVTPO TIEPLOVAAOYTNG OUUDWVA
ME TNV loxvouoa vopobeaia.

3. 'NQPIMIA ME TO MHXANHMA

3.1 NEPIrPA®H MHXANHMATOZ
KAI MPOBAENOMENH XPHZH

AuTi TO unxavnua givat évag
€VAAAAQELLOG EEOTIAIGOG KA
OUYKEKPIPEVA €Va CUCTNMA KOTING.

Eival évag evaAAd&Luog eEoTALONOG
KNTIOUPLKT|G TIOU TIPETIEL VA oUVSEDEi o€

€va AAAO pNxAvnua, éva YAOOKOTITIKO [ie
ETIOXOULEVO XELPLOTN Kal EUMPOTOLa Ko,
arod To oroio d€xXeTAL Kivnon Kal UTtooTHPLEN.

3.1.1 TMpoBAemnopevn xpnon

To punxavnua “ovotnua komng” eivat
OXESIA0UEVO KAl KATACKEUAOUEVO
Yla TNV Kot TNG YAOng.

2 € YEVIKEG YPAUMES LE AUTO TO

unxavnua propeite va:

o KoWete TN XAON, va tnv WIAoKOYeTE
Kal va Tnv arobeTeTe 010 £6ad0og
(Aettoupyia "mulching”)

o Kowete TN xAdn kat va tnv adeldlete
0TO £€5ad0og arnod To THow HEPOS

3.1.2 AkatdAAnAn xpnon

Ormoladnmote AAAN xprion armo Ti§
avapepopeves umopei va eivat emikivéuvn kat
va Tpogevnoet BAABES 1)/Kal TPAUNATIONOUG.
Qg akatdAAnAn xpron (evOEIKTIKA
KaL OXL TIEPLOPLOTIKA) EVVoeiTaL:
* H petadopd AAAwV avepwnwy, madlwv

1 {WwvV Tdvw oTOo UNxXAavnua,
¢ H wbnon doptiwy,
* H xprion Twv oUGTNUATWY KOTING

0€ TIEPLOXESG XWPIG XAON.

ZHMANTIKO H axkatdAAnAn xprjon tou
UNxaviuaTog ExeL we aroTEAeoua TNV

aKkUpwor NG Eyyunong Kat tng eubuvng Tou
KaTaokevaoTtn, KAabloTwvTag unevbuvo To
XPTrjOTN yIa TIG UTTOXPEWOELS TIOU TIPOKUTITOUV
aro {NUIES 1} TPQUUATIOUO ToU XPprioTn 1 TPITWV.

3.1.3 Eidog xpniotn

To pnxavnua auto mpoopideTal yia xprjon ano
TOUG KATAVOAWTEG, TOL ATIO Un ETIAYYEAUATIEG
XEPLOTEG. MpoopileTal yia EpACITEXVIKN XPT\0M.

ZHMANTIKO To unxdvnua rnpgnet va
XpPnoiuoroleiTal amo va [IOVOo XEIPIOTT).

3.2 ZHMANZH AZ®AAEIAZ

210 pnxavnua gpdavidovtat diadopa cUPBoAA
(elk. 3). ZkoTtOG TOUG gival va uttevOuui(ouv oTo
XELPLOTN TN GUUTIEPLPOPA TIOU TIPETIEL VA TNPEL
Yla TNV TIPOCEKTIKT| Kal AodaAY] Xprion Touv.
2nuacia Twv GUPROAWV:

MPOZOXH! Mpiv xpnoluoromoete
TO unxavnua dapdaocte pe
TIPOCOXT| TO EYXELPISIO OSNYLWV.

MPOZOXH! MNpoooxr oe
TUXOV TIETAUEVA AVTIKEIIEVA.
Mpoooxn oe TuxoV dtopa
TapoVTaA 0TO XWPO £PYACIAG.

p DB

C1
o

MPOZOXH! Apaipeote TO KAELSI
Kal dlapaocte TIg 0dnyieg mpv
KAVETE OTIoladNTIoTE Epyaaia
OUVTNPNONG N ETILOKEUNG.

i[>

(
(

MPOZOXH! Mn Badete ta
X€pla 1) Ta rodla Katw arod tnv
mpooTacia étav To Pnxavnua
eival oe Aettoupyia.

> &

ZHMANTIKO O kareotpauueves 1
duoavayvwoTeG QUTOKOAANTEG ETIKETEG
npémnet va avtikabioravral. ZntrioTe TiG VEEG
ETIKETES aro 10 £§oUotoS0TNUEVO ZEPPIG.

3.3 ETIKETA ANATNQPIZHZ

H eTikéta avayvwplong pépel ta
akoAouBa oTolkeia (k. 1):
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1. ZRua

2. AigvBuvon KaTaokevaoTtn

3. Movteého

4. TUTOG PNXAVNATOS

5. Tpoodloplopndg Tou eEQPTAATOS
6. Bdpog oe KIAG

7. 'ETtoqg kataokeung

8. ApBuog oelpdg

9. Kwdikog mpoidvtog

10. 31pa ouppoépdwong CE

AvTiypdyTe TA OTOIKEIO AVAYVWPLONG

TOU UNXAVAKUATOG OTOV 181k XWPO TNG
ETIKETAG, OTO THOW PEPOG TOU EEWHUAAOU.

ZHMANTIKO Xpnoiuomoleite ta otoixeia
avayvwplong mouv avaypdgovtal otnyv eTIKETA
avayvwplong mpoidvrog kabe gpopd rmou
arrevbuveoTte oTo €£0UCI0O0TNEVO ZEPBIG.

ZHMANTIKO To rapddetyua g
SnAwong ouuudppwong PBpioketal oTiq
TEAEUTAIESG OEAISES TOU gyxElpISiov.

3.4 BAZIKA EEAPTHMATA

To pnxavnua aroteAeital arno ta
akoAouba Bacikd eEapTrpata (eik. 1):

MAaioto urtootnPENg

Bpayioveg urtootnpiEng

MNavivn mpootacia

MAaiolo urtootnpENg ™G

navivng mpoaotaociag

Tpoxol

MoxAdkia arneAeubepwong “Quick Flip”
MoxAoi aneAeuBEpwong TwV Bpaxlovwy
InAvVTag HETAS00NG CUCTNUATWY KOTING
‘EvdelEn UYoug Kotmg

®ioa Tou NAeKTPIKOU KaAwdiou
2UCTAUATA KOTING

XemIomm powWp

E&aptripata oto XAOOKOTITIKO HE

ETIOXOVMEVO XEIPLOTN Kal EUNPOGOIA KOTIN:

L. >mpiypata taxeiag areAeubepwong
M. Tavtdog aviywong eEaptnuaTwy
N. [MpiCa pevparog

4. YNAPMOAOIHzH

ZHMANTIKO O kavdveg aogpaleiag mou
TPETIEL Va TnpouvTal replypdgovrtal oTo
Ke. 2. Thpeite auotnpd TIG 0ONYIES QUTEG
yla va arnoguyete 0oBapous KIvSUVoUg.
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Ma Adyoug amobrikeuong kat petapopdg,
HEPIKA EEAPTIATA TOU UNXAVI)HATOG

Sev ouvappoAoyouvTtal areubeiag oto
€PYOOTAOLO, AAAA TIPETIEL VA TOTIOBETNOOUV
MeTA TNV adaipeon g cuokeuaoiag,
AKOAOUBWVTAG TIG TTIAPAKATW 0dNYiES.

A H ammoouokevacia kat n oAokArjpwon
NG oUVapUOAOYnNong MPEMEeL va yivovtal
nAdvw o€ eminedn kal otabepn) emgpavela
ME EMAPKN XWPO yla TN JETAKIVNON

TOU UNXavnuaTog Kal Twv VAIKWV
ouoKevaaoiag, xpnoluonolwvTag mavra ta
kardAAnAa epyaleia. Mn xpnoiuonoleite
TO UNXAvnua mptv OAOKANPWOETE

TIG Sladikacieg mov mPoPBAENEL TO
kepdAato “XYNAPMOAOIrHzH".

A DopdTe MPOOTATEVTIKA YAVTIA.

41 AMNOXZYZIKEYAZIA

1. Avoi€te Tn cuokevaocia TPOCEKTIKA
yla va pn xabouv eEaptripara

2. Zuppouleubeite To GUANASIO OTO
E£0WTEPIKO TNG CUCKEVAOIAG Kal
TIG TTAPOVOEG 0dNYieg XProNG.

3. BydAte armo To KiBwTlo 6Aa Ta pn
OuVapUOAOYNUEVA EEaPTNHATA.

4. BydAte TO punxavnua arod To KiBwTLO.

5. AwB€0Te TO KIBWTLO KAL TA UAIKA
ouokeuaoiag cupdwva Pe TNV
loxvouoa vopobeaia.

4.2 ZYNAEZH TQN ZYZTHMATQN
KOMHZ ZTO XAOOKONTIKO ME
EMOXOYMENO XEIPIZTH

Ta ouoTruata Kotmg cuvdEovTal oTo
XAOOKOTITIKO L€ ETIOXOUKEVO XELPIOTN HECW:
° TWV OTNELYHATWYV TTAVW OTOUG
UTIPOCTIVOUG TPOXOUG,
* NG aAucidag mov ouvdEeTaL OTOV
yavt{o avuPwong eEapTnuatwyv
* TOU LLAVTO HETASOONG TWV CUCTNUATWY
KOTING (ndn cUVAPHOAOYNUEVOG
OTO CUCTNATA KOTING),
e TOU TAALGiov urtooTHPLENG TNG
TAVLVNG TIPO0TACIAG.
4.2.1 ZU0vS€eON TOU CUCTIHATOG
yla ipootacia lpavra

1. =efdwoTe TIq Sv0 Pideg (k. 4.A)
TIoU givat 11én TomodeTNEVEG OTO
UTIPOOTIVO HEPOG TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU.

2. TomoBetnoTe TO OUOTNUA OTNPELENG TOU
TAaioiou (k. 4.B) kalL oTEPEWOTE TO
BdwvovTtag Tig duo Bideq (k. 4.A).



4.2.2 PUOuoN ™G BAong

H pUBpon ™G BAoNG TOU GUOTNMATOG KOTING
TIPOPAETEL pia aviPwaon NG Tiiow TIAEUPAG
KOTA 5 mm o€ GYEOT JE TNV UMPOCTLV.
AuTd onuaivel 6Tt To CUCTNUA KOTING

€XEL KAIOM TIPOG TA EUTPOG.

Ma va pubuioete T0o VYOG TOU

OUOTNUATOG KOTIAG:

1. Adap€oTte TO KA (EIK. 5.A) TTOU
eival 1én tomobeTNUEVO OTOV TIEIPO
(ek. 5.B) pe €va katoaBiot.

2. PuBpioTe TO VYOG TOU TIEIPOU
(elk. 6.A) KL TIEPACTE TO KALTT
o€ pia amo TIG TPOBAETIONEVEG
oTieg (elk. 6.B), TomoBetwvTtag To
OTwg oTnV elkova (k. 6.C):

— NMa pnxavnuara pe Tpoxoug Twv
17 vTowV: TOTIOBETNOTE TOV
TEipO oTNV O YnAN o).

— NMa unxavnuara pe Tpoxoug Twv
16 WVTOWV: TOTIOBETNAOTE TOV
TIEIPO OTNV KEVTPIKTY) OTIN.

3. PuBpioTte kal Toug dv0 Bpayioveg
UTTOOTNPLENG TOU GUCTIATOG KOTIAG.

4.2.3 Z0vdeon ota oTnpiypata
Taxeiag aneAevbEépwong
TIAVW OTOUG TPOXOUG

ZHMANTIKO Tia 1i¢ mapakdtw eVvEPYeLES,
SelTe emiong TIG EISIKEG 0ONYIES TOU
avaypdgovTal oTo EYXELPISIO TOU UnXavruaTog
Kabwe Kat 0To EYXEIPISIO TOU OTNPIYUATOG.

1. Befaiwbeite 0Tl Ta oTNpiyLata Toxeiag
arneAeuBepwong eival TorobeTnuEvVa
OTO UNYAVNUA KAl 0TOUG Bpaxioveq
TOU GUOTNATOG KOTING.

2. TomoBeTnOTE TA CUCTIUATA KOTING
MTTIPOOTA ATtO TO XAOOKOTITIKO.

3. TMeplotpeyte Ta oTnpiyHata Taxeiag
aneAeuBEPWONG O€ AVOIKTY) BEan (eIK. 7.A).

4. 2nKWOTE KAl AKOUMTINOTE TO KATW
HEPOQG (EIK. 7.B) Tou otnpiypatog
aykiotpwong otov Teipo (eik. 7.C)

KaL arnod TG SUO TTIAEUPEG.

5. ZuvdEoTE TO OTNPLYHA AYKIOTPWONG
(ew. 8.A) otov Teipo (€. 8.B)

Kat ard Tig SVo TTAEUPEG.
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4.2.4 Z0vSeom IpAVTA HETASOONG
TWV CUCTNMATWYV KOG

Me 10 aplotepd xeptL TAOTE TO
HOXAO TOU TEVTWTNPA (EIK. 9.A)

Kal TPAPnETe Tov TPOog Ta £EW.

2. Me o 8¢eki x€pL epdoTe TOV
|HavTa oTnV TPoxXaAia (eK. 9.B).
Mepdote Tov Wdvta oTnv TpoxXaAia
(ek. 9.C) TOU TEVTWTNPA EVW

apyd XOAQPWVETE TO TEVTWHA

KOl TOV adrivete eAeVOEPO.

e MovtéAa 2WD

Me To aploTepod XEPL TIACTE TO
HOXAS TOU TEVTWTNPA (EIK. 9.A)

Kat Tpan&re Tov pog Ta EEw.

. 2. Me 10 8¢ei xépL IEPACTE TOV

. lHAvTa otnv TPoxaAia (ew. 9.B).

. 3. MepdoTe ToV IAVTA 0NV TPOXAAIa
(elk. 9.C) TOU TEVTWTNPA EVW

: apyd XaAapWVETE TO TEVTWHA

: Kat Tov adrivete EAeVBOEPO.

eeccccsccccccce
-

6. OAokAnpwoTe TN oUvdeoN yupilovtag
Je €va TiodL Ta oTnpiypata Taxeiag
aneAeuBEPWONG o€ KAELOTY) B€on
(e. 8.C) kal ToT0OETROTE TNV
aoddAela ) Tnv KortiAla (eik. 8.D).

4.2.5 TomoB£tnon tng navivng
mpooTaciag

1. Ewdyete Toug V0 yavt{oug (EK.

11.A), TIOU UTTAPXOUV OTA AKPA TOU
mAataiov unootnpEng (ek. 11.B),
otoug Teipoug (ek. 11.C).

2. TormoBeTnoTE TO TTAQICLO UTIOGTNPLENG (EIK.
12.A) KATW A6 TO CUCTNUA OTNPEENG (EIK.
12.B), kat otepewaoTte 10 BLOWVOVTAG TIQ
S0 1éN TortobeTnpéveg Bideq (eik. 12.C).

4.2.6 ZU0vdeon Tou avuPwTiy
egapuaTwyv

To oUoTNUA KOTING OUVOEETAL OTO HOXAO
avioywong eEapTnuatwy (eK. 13.A) Tou
KUpIOU UNxavruaTog Heow Uag aAuoidag
Kal yavt{ou KOUTTAQPIoNATOG.

‘Evag yavtlog KOUTAQPIoHaToq (ELK.
13.B) xpnowevel yia t B€on epyaciag
Kal Propei va petakivnOei avapeoa
OTOUG KpiKoug TNG aAuoidag ya tn
pUBLoN TNG Suvaung aviPwaong.



4.2.7 Z0véeon Ppicag Tou
NAEKTPIKOU KaAwSiou

2uvdéote T dioa (. 14.B)
otnv npida (ek. 14.A).

4.3 AMNOZYNAEZH TQN ZYZTHMATQN
KOMHZ AMNO TO XAOOKONTIKO
ME ENOXOYMENO XEIPIZTH

la T cwoTr) armocuvappoAdynom,
AKOAOUBNOTE TA TTAPAKATW Bripata

UE TNV eVOEIKVUOUEVN OELPA.

1. AmnoocuvdeoTe To KAAWSLO ard

TO pnxavnua (k. 14.B).
AmnoouvééoTte TNV aAucida aro To
“HOXAG avUuPwaong eEapTNUATWV” (EIK.
13.A) amayKloTpwvovTtag To Yaviio
KoumAapiopatog (ek. 13.B).

BydAte Tnv mtavivn mipootacia
EeBdwvovtag Tig Rideq (k. 12.C)
AmnoouvéEoTe TNV aopdiela i Tnv
KoTtiAla (eik. 8.D) kal eploTPEYTE TA
otnpiyuata taxeiag areAevbépwong
o€ avolkTr) B€on (k. 7.A).
NaokApeTe Kal EAEVOEPWOTE TOV
lHAvTa pETAd00NGg WG ENG:

2.

: ¢ MovtéAa 4WD

— Me 10 aplotepd XEPLTILAOTE TO
MOXAO TOU TEVTWTNPA (EIK. 9.A)
Kal TpaPngTe Tov Tpog Ta £§w.

— Me 10 8¢kl xépL adalpéoTte TOV
[uavTa anod tnv tpoxalia (e. 9.C).

— BydaAte Tov ipavrta ano tnv Tpoxalia
(el. 9.B) Tou unxavrparog.

<+ MovtéAa 2WD

— Me 10 aplotepd XEPLTILAOTE TO
HOoxAS Tou TevTwTNpa (€. 10.A)
Kat Tpafn&te Tov Tpog Ta EEw.

— Me 10 8¢kl xepL adalpeaTte TOV
IHavTa anod tnv tpoxaAia (ek. 10.C).

— BydAte Tov tpavra ano tnv Tpoxalia
(elk. 10.B) TOU pnxavnuaTog.

2NKWOTE Ta OTNPIyHaTa aykioTpwong Twv
oTNPLYMATWY Taxeiag aneAeubepwong
(elK. 7.B) kal armoomdoTe Ta CUCTNLATA
KOTING ATTIO TO XAOOKOTITIKO LE ETIOXOULEVO
XELPLOTY) KL EPTTPOCOIA KOTIY.
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5. XEIPIZTHPIA EAErXOY

5.1 PYOMIZH TOY YWOYZ KOIMHZ
A Pu6uiote ue Ta cvotiuara
KOTING akivnTomotmueva.

5.1.1 HAekTtpikn pvOUION

Tou UYIoug KoTmg

To UYog KOTMG Htopei va pubuLoTei
aTEPOEAAXLOTA, EVEPYOTIOWVTAG TO
SLaKOTITN NAEKTPIKNG PUBULONG TOU UYPOUG
KOTING, TIOU UTTAPXEL OTO XAOOKOTITIKO L€
ETIOXOUHEVO XELPLOTN Kal EUTIPOCOIA KOTTY).
H evéelgn UPoug kotmg (eik. 1.1)
UTTOSEIKVUEL TO PUBULOUEVO VYOG

ZHMANTIKO [ia va evepyortotrjoete v
NAEKTPIKT) pUBULOT) TIPETIEL VA CUVOECETE TN plioa
TOU NAEKTPIKOU KAAWSIOU TWV oUCTNUATWV
Korm¢ otnv npida (eik. 14.A) Tou YAOOKOTTTIKOU
JE ETIOXOUUEVO XEIPIOTT) KAl EUTTPO0OIA KOTTH.

5.2 MOXAOI ANEAEYOEPQZHZ TQN
BPAXIONQN YNOZTHPIZHZ

Ot poxMoi arteAeuBepwong (ek. 1.G) Twv
Bpaxiovwy umoaoTrpLEng EMITPEMOLY TNV
ATayKioTPWOT) TOU THioW HEPOUG TWV
OUOTNHATWYV KOTMG artd Toug Bpayioveq
UTIOOTAPLENG KABWG Kat TNV KABodd Tou.
Ané autn n B€on pnopeite va
AVUYPWOETE TA CUCTNKATA KOTIG o€ B€om
OUVTNPNONG Kal TTAUCIATOG (KED. 7.2).

5.3 MOXAAKIA AMEAEYOEPQZHZ
“QUICK FLIP”

Ta poxAdkia aneAevbepwong “Quick Flip”
(ewk. 1.F) oag erutpémnouv va katePaceTe
YPriyopa Ta CUCTNLATA KOTIG artd T Bgon
OUVTTPNONG Kat TIAVGIHATOG (KED. 7.2).

6. XPHZH TOY MHXANHMATOZ
ZHMANTIKO O kaviveg aopaieiag rmou
TIPETTEL Va TNpouvTaL Teplypdgovtal oTo

Ked. 2. Thpeite auotnpd TiG 08NYIies QUTES
yia va arnogpuyete 0oBapous KivdUvoug.

6.1 MPOKATAPKTIKEZ ENEPTEIEZ

Mrmopeite va KOYeTe N XAon pe SUo TPOTouG:



o Koyete TN XAON, va tnv YAoKOYeTE
KaL va TNV anoBeTeTe 010 £€6adog
(Aettoupyia "mulching”)

o Koyete Tn xAdn kat va tnv adeldlete
0TO €60 0g Ao TO TOW HEPOG

Katd v mapaAafr), Ta CUCTHLATA KOTING

eival pubuopéva yia “mulching”.

lMa va adeldoete N YAON arod 1o Tiow
MEPOG TWV CUOTNHATWY KOTING

* Aaokdpete kat adalpeote TN Aapn (eik. 15.A)

TIOU OTEPEWVEL TOV EKTPOTIEA (ELK. 15.B)
* Adalp€oTe TOV ekTpOTEA (EIK. 15.B).
o OuAG&TE TN Aafr) KaL TOV EKTPOTIEA
ylati 6a oag xpelaocTouv apyoTepa.

6.2 EAEIXOl AZ®AAEIAZ

EkteAéoTe TOUG aKOAOUBOUG EAEYXOUG
Kal BePalwbeite OTL Ta anoteAEopata
AVTIOTOLXOUV OTIG UTTOSEIEEIS TWV TIVAKWV.

A EKTeAgiTe mAvTa TOUG EAEYXOUG
aogaleiag nptv TN xpron.

6.2.1

levikog €éAeyxoqg

AvTikeipevo

AmotéAeopua

HAeKTpIKA KaAwSLa.

Avénadn poévwon.

Kapia pnxavikn BAGRnN.

Bideg oto e€dptnua kat
0TA CUOTNUATA KOTIAG

KaAd Bowpeveg (Oxt
AaoKapLoPEVER)

KOTING KOUTIAQPIOMEVA
(BAETie €181kEG 06Nyieq
oTO eyxelpidlo Tou
MNXQAVIHATOG)

MNdvivn npootacia 2wOoTA TOTIoOETNUEVO
AoKIHAoTIKR 081ynon Kavévag avipaiog
HE Ta cuoTnpata Kpadaouog.

Kavévag avwpaAog
086puBog.

6.2.2 Aokiun Aettoupyiag
TOU UNXAVAHATOG

lMa TIg MapakAaTw evEPYeLeg, SeiTe TIG
e10IKEG 0dnyieq Tov avaypddovtal oTo
EYXELPIOLO TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU IE ETIOXOUEVO
XELPLOTY) KAL EPTIPOCHIA KOTIY).

6.3 EKKINHZH / EPTAZIA

lMa TIg mapakdTw evepyeleg, Seite TIg
e18IkeEG 0dnyieg ov avaypddovtal oTo
EYXELPIOLO TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU [IE ETIOXOUUEVO
XELPLOTY) KAL EPTTPOCHIa KOTTY).

6.4 META TH XPHZH

* EkteA€oTe TOV KABAPLoNO (Ttap. 7.4).
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¢ BeBalwbeite OTL TO Pnxavnua dev
napouctdlel BAAReg. Av amatteital,
arnevbuveeite 0To £E0UCLOSOTNUEVO ZEPPRIG.

7. TAKTIKH ZYNTHPHZH

71 TENIKA

ZHMANTIKO O kaviveg aopalieiag rmou
TIPETTEL Va TNpouvTaL Teplypdgovtal oTo
Kked. 2. Thpeite auotnpd TiG 08NYies QUTES
yia va arnogpuyete 0oBapous KivdUvoug.

A ‘OAot o1 €Agyxol kal ol emeupdoels
oUVTHPNONG MPEMEL va yivovTal UE TO
HNXAVNUA aKivNTOTIOINUEVO KAl TOV
Kivntrpa oBnoto. Apaipéote 1o KAELSI
Kal 51aBAcTe TIG CXETIKEG 06Nyieg
nplv ano omoladnmote emeuPaon
Kkabapiouov 1j cuvTpnong.

A Na 11¢ eneppdoeig ovvtripnong
Xpnotuormoleite katdAAnAn
gvduuaoia, ydvTtia kat yvalid.

¢ H ouxvotnta katn diadikacia eméupaong
neptypddovtal otov “fivaka cuvinpnong”.
2Kkomog Tov Tivaka eival va oag Bonbrioet
va dlatnpeite e KaAn Kat acpairn)
KATAOCTAON TO UNXAVNHA 0ag. ZTOV Tiivaka
avadepovTal oL KUpLeg EMEUPATELS KaL OL
TIPoBAETIOUEVOL XPOVOL Yla KABE pia amd
autég. H eméppaon mpemel va yivetalt
otav eméABeL N TTPWTT TIpoBeoia.

ZHMANTIKO ©OAgq ot emeupdoelg
ouvTHPENONG Kal pUBULONG TToU eV
TTEpLypdgovTal OTo EYXELPISIO TIPETTEL
va ekTeAouvTal amnd Tov AVTIPOowo
1 a6 &va e€eISIKEVUEVO OUVEPYEIO.

7.2 OEZH NAYZIMATOZ KAl ZYNTHPHZHZ

1. Aévete mavta To XEPODPEVO WOTE
Va anoTpEYETE TN HETAKIVNON TOU
pnxavnuatog (Aeite emiong TIg EIOIKEG
odnyieg Tou avaypadovtal oTo EYXELPISI0
TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU HE ETIOXOUEVO
XELPLOTY) KAL EPTTPOCHIA KOTIY)).

2. AmoouvéEoTe T Ppioa Tou NAEKTPIKOU
KaAwdiou ard to unxavnua (eik. 14.A).

3. AmoouvSEoTe TO ToW PEPOG
TWV CUCTNHATWY KOTING:

— MadoTe amnod 1o onueio (k. 16.A)

Kal onkwote eAadpd.



- TupioTe TO pOXAO amteAeuBEpwaONG Twv
Bpaxiovwv urtootrpLEng (etk. 16.B) kat
KATEBAOTE APYA TA CUCTIHATA KOTING.

— ExkteA€ote n Sadikaoia kat
ano TIG SUO TAEUPEG.

4. ThAoTE TNV PIPOCTIVH TTAEUPA TWV
CUCTNUATWY KOTING (EIK. 17.A) Kal oNKWoTe
™mv apyd HEXPL TO HEYLOTO UYOog, OTav
AKOVOETE €va “KAIK”. Ta CUCTANATA KOTING
TIOPAWEVOUV UTTAOKAPLOUEVA OTT BEON
TIAUGIUATOG Kal ouvTrpNnong (eik. 18).

5. BePawbeite 611 T SUO cuoTHUATA
eUTAOKNG (eik. 18.A) gival cuvdedepéva
KOl OTL TA CUCTTLATA KOTIAG eival
oTaBepd oTn BEON TOUG.

6. EkteA€éote N ouvirpnon
OTO OUOTIUATA KOTING.

A To unxavnua diabetel E€va cvoTnua
acgaleiag mov Sev eMTPEMEL TO
KOUTTAGPIOoNA TWV CUCTNUATWYV KOTTHG OTAV
gival oe O¢on mAvoiuarog Kat cuvTpnong.
Amnayopevetal avotnpd va

NPOoTTabroETE va KOUTTAAPETE TA
ouoTIATA KOG O0Tav autd gival o€

O€0n mAvciuarTog Kat cuvTripnong.

lMa va emavadEpete Ta cuoTrHATA

KOTTG 0Tn B€on spyacnaq

7. Maote mv unpoonvn r[)\supa Twv
OUCTNHATWY KOTIG KAl OTKWOTE TNV apyd.

8. [MMi€ote Ta dUo HoXAAKLa ameAeuBEPWONG
“Quick Flip” (ew. 19.A) yia va
AMayKIoTPWaoeTe Ta SUO CUCTHHATA
EUTIAOKNG (k. 18.A) kal kateBdoTe
apyd Ta CUCTAUATA KOTING, UE TN
Bonbela Twv xeplwv oag.

9. Tavt{woTe TO ToW PEPOG TWV CUCGTNHATWV
KOTING ONKWVOVTAG TO eAadpd amd
Hia TTAEUPA Kal yupiovTtag To HOXAO
aneAeufEPWOoNG TWV BPaxlovwyv
unoopENg (eik. 20.A). EkteAéoTte
S1adikaoia kat arno TiG SU0 TIAEUPES.

10. Metd Tov kaBaplopo e vepo, BaAte
EUTIPOG TO PNXAVNA KAl TA CUCTHATA
KOTING Yld VA aTTOPAKPUVETE TO
vepPOd TIOU UTTOPEL VA ELOXWPNOEL 0T
POUAEUAV Kal Va TIPOKAAETEL BAABEG.

11. Zuvdéote T dioa (eik. 14.B)
otV mipida (ek. 14.A).

7.3 MAZIMAAIA KAI BIAEZ ZTEPEQZHZ

¢ Tama&uddia kat ot Bideg mpérel va eivatl
KOAQ odlyuéva, woTe va eioTe oiyoupol 6Tl
TO uN)Aavnua Aettoupyei pe aodpdAela.

* EAEYXETE TAKTIKA EAV TA TTAEINASIA
OTEPEWONG TOU OTOMIoU £EGSOU
eival cwoTta odpryuéva.

7.4 KAOAPIZMOZ

* Emavadepete Ta ouoTAUata
KOTING 0TN B€0M TTAUCIMATOG.

¢ Kabapiote TO KATW HLEPOG TWV
OUOTNMATWYV KOTING HE TIPOOOXT)
XPNOLHOTIOIWVTAG VEPO Kal pia BoupTtoa.

ZHMANTIKO Mn xpnotuortoieite mote
VEPO e vYnAn rtieon. Mropeil va nmpokaAgoet
BAdBe¢ ota nAektpikd eéaptriuara.

e Av amd ) xprion n Badn exet pOapei
o€ oplopéva onpeia, emdlopbwoTe
Vv oTav oL eTiPAveleqg gival
EVTEAWG OTEYVEQG Kal KABAPEG.

7.5 AINANZH
‘OAa Ta onueia mov avadEpovtal oTnv Tivakida

TIOU aKOAOUBEL TIpEEL va Autaivovtal kabe 50
wpeQg Aettoupyiag kat voTepa aro KABE TIAUGCIUO.

AvTIKEipEVO Evépyela
A&ovag Tpoxwv 2 OnA€q Aimavong
(.21 A). XpnotJoromote

€va A\mavTr) YepAto
He eviaio ypdoo

8. EKTAKTH ZYNTHPHZH

8.1 EAEINXOZz KAI ANTIKATAZTAZH
ZYZTHMATQN KOMHZ

ZHMEIQZH ©Orav to ovoTnua Korrig
Sev eival kaAd Tpoxtouevo, Eeplwvel
XAON Kal MPoKaAel KiTpivioua Tou ykaov.

A ‘OAeg ol evEpyeleg mou agpopouv Ta
ovuoTijuara Komnng (agaipeon, Tpoxioua,
Juyootabuion, emokevn), TomoOeTnon n/
Kal avTIKaTaoTaon) gival epyacies mov
anaiTovv €l8IKEG YVWOEI§ KABWGS Kal Tn
Xxp1ion eidikov e&omAiopov. lNa Aéyoug
acgaleiag Oa MPENMEL CUVENTWGE va
EKTEAoUvVTAL Ao eEEISIKEVUEVO oUVEpPYEIO.

&Avnkaewrdrs navra oAdkAnpo To
ovoTtnua komnge, pagi pe Ti¢ Bideg Tov, mov
Exel urtooTei {nuia, otpapBwoel 1y pOapei,
WOTE va d1atnprceTE TNV IcoppoTTia.

ZHMANTIKO Zuwviotrdrat va avtikabiotdre
TQ ouoTHUATa Komrig, eL8IKA €AV TAPoUotd{ouV
eupavwe dlagpopetiko Babud pbopdg.

ZHMANTIKO Xpnouomnoleite
avta yvrjola cuoTruaTa Kormme [e

EL-9



TOV KWOIKO TTIOU avagpEPETAL OTOV

rivaka “Texvikd Xapaktnptotikd”.

NOyw NG €EEAENG TOU TIPOIGVTOG, TA
OUOCTHATA KOTING TIOU avadEPOVTalL GTOV
Ttivaka "Texvikd XapaktnploTika" uropei he
NV MAPodo Tou XPOVOU VA avTIKATAoTAOoUV
anod SladopETIKA CUCTTUATA PE avAaAoya
XAPOKTNPLOTIKA AVTAAAQE O TNTAG

KaL acpaAelag ot Aettoupyia.

8.2 EANAErXOZ KAl ANTIKATAZTAZH
IMANTA METAAOZHZ
ZYZTHMATQN KOMHZ

BeBawwbeite 011 0 avTag eivat avemapog
kat dev exel onuadia $opdag. Av o avtag
€xeL Tabel {nuid 1) €xel dOapei, pemnel va
TOV avTikataotroeTe. MNa v avtikardotaon
arevbuvBeite oto eEouclodotnuévo ZEPPIG.

9. AMNOGHKEYZH

lMa armoBrKeuon Tou UNXAVAHATOS
peyaAutepn Twv 30 NUEPWV:

1. KaBapiote kaAd To eEdptnpua.

2. BeBawbeite o011 TO €EApTNUA SEV
mapouctddel BAAPeG. Eav xpeladetal,
PPOVTIOTE yla TNV ETILOKELY) TOUG.

3. Xemepintwon ¢Oopdg g
Baong, amokATaoTHOTE TNV Yld
va anopUyeTe T oKoupLd.

4. TMpooTaTéYTe TIG LETAAAIKES
emdaveleg anod tn okoupld.

5. Eav eival dSuvatdv, arobnkevote
TO €EAPTNUA OE KAELOTO XWPO.

6. ZuVIOTATAL VA ATIOONKEVETE TO UNYXAVNUaA
e T CUCTRAKATA KOTIG o€ B€0T epyaciag
1) HeTadOPAg, Yia va arnoduyeTe {NUES
oTov lpavta petadoong (Aeite ermiong
TIG €81KEG 0dnYieq oV avaypddovTal
OTO EYXELPIOIO TOU XAOOKOTITIKOU e
ETIOXOUKEVO XELPLOTN KAl EUTPOTOLA KOTTH).

10.ZEPBIZ KAI EMIZKEYEZ

To TIapoVv eyxeLpidlo TtapexeL OAEG TIG AVAYKAIEG
00NYIES Y1a TO XEPLOUO TOU UNXAVILATOG Kal
Yla pia owaoTr BACIKA CUVTIPNOT) TIOU eKTEAEITAL
arnod 1o xprotn. OAeg ot emepPacelg puBUIONG
KL OCUVTAPNONG TIou Sev TeptypddovTal oTo
TIAPOV EYXELPISLO TIPETIEL VA EKTEAOUVTAL ATIO
v AvTtinpoowrieia 1) arnod eEEIOIKEVIEVO
ouvepyeio Tou SIABETEL TIG AVAYKAIEG YVWOELS
KalL TOV €EOTIALOMO Yla TN OWOTH EKTEAEON

TWV £PYAcIWV, SlATNPWVTAG TOV apXLIKO

3abuod achaAeiag Tou PnxavrHaTog.

O emepPdoelq oe pn e€eldikeupEva ouvepyeia
Kal Xwpig Tov KaTAAANAo €EOTIAIONO

€XOUV WG ATOTEAECHA TNV AKUPWOT) KABe
eidoug Eyyunong kat kaBe uttoxpewong

1} euBUvng Tou KataokeuaoTr.

Ta e§ouolodotnuéva ocuvepyeia
AVaAQUBAVOUV TIQ ETILOKEVEG KAl

TN ouVTHPNOoN UTO £YYyUNon.

Ta un yvrola avTaAAGKTIKA Kal eEapTrata
Sev gival eykekpipéva. H xprion pn yvnouwv
QAVTAAAGKTIKWY KAl €EAPTNUATWY UTTOPEL va
enMpedoel TNV acPAAELA TOU UNXAVAHATOG
Kat armaAAACCEL TOV KATAOKEVAOTY)

ard kabe utoxpEwaon 1y eubuvn.

Ta yviiola avTaAAaKTIKA dlatiBevTal

ano ta e§ouctodoTnuéva

OUVEPYEIQ KAl KATAOTNHATA.

Syviotdral va aneubuveoTE 0TO
€E0UCL0B0TNEVO cUVEPYEID ULl dopd

TO XPAVO Yyld TN CUVTHPENON Kal TOV

eAeyxo Twv datd&ewv aocdaAeiag.

11. METAKINHZH KAl META®OPA

Mpv peTAKIVAOETE 1} HETADEPETE TO EEAPTNMAL
* >BrjoTE TO un)XAvnua
* MNepluévete Ewg OTOU TA CUCTAUATA
KOTING OTAUATT|O0UV EVTEAWS
* PuBuioTe T0o EAdYLOTO UYOG KOTING (TTap. 5.1).
* ATTOOUVSECTE TA CUCTHATA KOTING
arno TO XAOOKOTITIKO UE ETIOXOUUEVO
XELPLOTY) KAl ePnpocbia Kot (ked. 4.3)
* METOKIVAOTE TA TTAVW OTOUG
TpOXOULG (elK. 1.E).

12.EITYHZH

H eyyinon kaAumTtel OAeq TI§ AOTOYXIEQ

UAIKOU Kal Kataokeung. O xpriotng

odeilel va Tnpel oxoAaoTIKA OAEQ TIQ

o0dnyieg Tou MapovTog EyXELPLSio.

H eyyunon dev kaAurttel PAARES

mou odeilovtal oe:

e Mn Trpnon Twv 0dnyLwv Tou gyXelpLdiov.

* ApéAela.

e AavOaouEVN 1) U ETUTPETIOPEV
XPron Kat CuVAapHOoAdynon.

e Xprion pn YVACLWV aVTAAAQKTIKWYV.

e Xpriomn pn TapeXOUEVWYV 1) UN EYKEKPLLEVWV
ard TOV KATAOKEVAOTT) EAPTNUATWV.

H eyyunon emiong dev KaAuTTEL:

¢ Tn puctoAoyikr) dOopd avaAwolpwy, OTIwG
IHAVTWYV peTAS00NG, TIPOROAEWY, TPOXWYV,
Siokwv, prmovAoviwv acdaleiag kat VTi{wv.

* QuoloAoyIKr $Bopa.
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Kwvntpeg. KaAvmrovtal anoé tnv
€YYUnO0T) TOU KOTAOKEUAOTT Yld
mv avadepopevn epiodo Kat utd
TOUG TIPORAETIOUEVOUG OPOUG.

O ayopaoTtnig mpooTateveTal ard TNV
loxvouoa vopobeaia Tng xwpag Tou. Ta

SIKALWUATA TOU AyopaoTH TIoU TIPORAETIEL N
€0VIKT) vopoBeaia dev meplopidovtal og Kapia

TEPIMTWOoN anod tnv napovoda gyyunan.

13.MINAKAZ ZYNTHPHZHZ

Enéppaon Zuxvotnta Napaypagog
Mpwtn Ev ouvexeia kabe
¢popa
MHXANHMA
'EAEYX0G OAWV TWV OUVEETEWV - Mptv amné kabe xprion 7.3
‘EAeyxol aodaheiag / ‘EAeyx0g xelplotnpiwv - Mpuwv amé k&be xprion 6.2
levikog kKabaplopodg Kat EAEYX0G - MeTtd amé k&g xprion 7.4
'EAeyx0G $O0pAg CUCTNHATWY KOTIAG - Mptv amnd kabe xprion 8.1
‘EAeyX0G ©B0paAg lpavTta petadoong 5 wpeg 25 wpeg 8.2
Ainavon d&ova Tpoxwv - 50 wpeg 7.5
14. ANEYPEZH BAABQN
BAABH MIGANH AITIA AIOPOQZH

1. Kpadaopoi katd
Slapkela Aettoupyiag

Aaokaplopéva eEaptmuata n
PBappéva cUCTANATA KOTING.

2 pi&Te OAEQ TIQ SLATAEEIG OTEPEWONG.
AvTtikataotiote ta $pOapuéva eEaptripata
oTo €§0Ual0d0TNHEVO ZEPPIG.

2UoTrHaTa KOTING YEHATA XAON

KaBapiote Ta cuoTtrpata Komng

2. AvwpaAo koo

Kakn arnédoon twv
OUOTNUATWYV KOTING

ArneuBuvbeite otnv Avtinmpoowreia

ToaxutnTa HeyaAUTepn o€ OXEOM
HE TO VYOG KOTIG TNG XAONG

MewwoTe Vv TaxuTnTa Kavn avgnote
T0 UYog kotmg (rap. 5.1)

MNePUEVETE HEXPL VO OTEYVWOEL N XAON

3. Ta cuoTtruata Kotmng
5eV KOUMAApOUV
1) dev oTapatouv
apéowg otav eival
EekoumAaplopeva

MpopAnfuata oto cuoTnua
KOUTTAQPIOHATOG 1) OTOV IHAVTA
HETAS00NG CUCTNHATWY KOTING

Arneubuvbeite oto e§oualodotnuévo ZEpPIG.

Av Ta TIPOBANLATA CUVEXICOUV AKOMA KAl LETA TIG TIAPATIAVW

evepyeleg, aneubuvOeite oTnVv AvTipoowreia.
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WARNING!: READ THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET THOROUGHLY
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference.

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 HOW TO READ THE MANUAL

Some paragraphs in the manual contain
important information regarding safety and
operation and are emphasized in this manner:

NOTE or IMPORTANT these give details or
further information on what has already been
said, and aim to prevent damage to the machine.

The A symbol highlights danger. Failure to
observe the warning can lead to the risk of
injury to oneself and others and/or damage.

. The paragraphs highlighted in a square with

: grey spots indicate the optional characteristics
< not on all models documented in this manual.
: Check if the characteristic is on this model.

Whenever reference is made to a position
on the machine "front”, "back”, "left”

or "right” hand side, this is determined
from where the operator is driving.

1.2 REFERENCES

1.2.1 Figures

The figures in these instructions for

use are numbered 1, 2, 3, etc.

The components indicated in the figures are
identified with letters A, B, C, and so on.
Reference to component C in figure

2 is indicated with the wording: “See

fig. 2.C” or simply "(Fig. 2.C)".

The figures are given as a guide only.
The actual pieces can differ from

those illustrated in this document.

1.2.2 Titles

The manual is divided into chapters and
paragraphs. The title of paragraph “2.1 Training” is
a sub-title of “2. Safety regulations". References
to titles or paragraphs are marked with the
abbreviation chap. or par. and the relevant
number. Example: “chap. 2” or “par. 2.1”.
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2. SAFETY REGULATIONS

2.1 TRAINING

A Before using this machine, read the
instruction manual of the machine on which
this machine is about to be assembled.

This Safety Regulations chapter only
refers to interchangeable equipment. For
Safety Regulations on the front deck ride-
on mowers, please refer to the instruction
manuals they are supplied with.

& Become familiar with the controls
and the proper use of the machine. Learn
how to stop the machine quickly. Failure
to follow the warnings and instructions
may result in fire and/or serious injury.

¢ Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with
these instructions to use the machine. Local

regulations may restrict the age of the operator.

Never use the machine if the user is tired

or unwell, or has taken medicine, drugs,
alcohol or any substances which may slow
his reflexes and compromise his judgement.
Do not allow children or other

passengers to ride on the machine.

Bear in mind that the operator or user is
responsible for accidents or unexpected
events occurring to other people or their
property. It is the user’s responsibility to
assess the potential risk of the area where
work is to be carried out and to take all the
necessary precautions to ensure his own
safety and that of others, particularly on slopes
or rough, slippery and unstable ground.

If the machine is sold or lent to others,

make sure that the operator reads the user
instructions contained in this manual.

2.2 PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

* Always wear suitable work attire, hard-

wearing safety footwear with non-slip soles

and long trousers. Do not operate the
machine when barefoot or wearing open
sandals. Wear hearing protection devices.

Wear protective gloves whenever

your hands are at risk.

* Never wear scarves, shirts, necklaces,
bracelets, loose flowing clothing, laces or
ties or any hanging or flapping accessory
that could catch in the machine or in any
objects or materials in the work area.

* Tie your hair back if it is long.

Work area/Machine

¢ Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and
remove anything that could be thrown by the
machine or damage the cutting means/rotating
units (stones, branches, iron wire, bones, etc.).

2.3 DURING OPERATION

Work Area
* Do not use the machine in environments at risk
of explosion, in the presence of flammable
liquids, gas or powder. Electrical contacts
and mechanical friction can generate sparks
that can ignite the powder or vapours.
Work only in daylight or with good artificial
light in good visibility conditions.
Keep persons, children and animals away
from the working area. Get another adult
to keep the children under supervision.
Avoid working with wet grass, in the
rain and when there is a risk of a
thunderstorm, especially lightening.
Pay careful attention to uneven ground
(hills, dips), slopes, hidden hazards and
obstacles that could limit visibility.
Be very careful near ravines, ditches
or embankments. The machine could
overturn if a wheel slides over the
edge or if the earth gives way.
Pay attention on sloping ground which
requires particular care to prevent overturning
or loss of control of the machine. The
main reasons for loss of control are:

— Insufficient wheel grip

— Excessive speed

— Inadequate braking

— Type of machine unsuitable for its task

— Lack of awareness of the effect of

ground conditions, especially slopes
— Incorrect use as a towing machine

Behaviour
* Always keep hands and feet away
from the cutting means, when starting
and when using the machine.
Attention: the cutting means will continue to
rotate for a few seconds after disengagement
or after you have switched off the motor.
Pay attention to cutting-means
assemblies with more than one cutting
means, as a rotating cutting means can
trigger the rotation of the others,
Disengage the cutting-means or power
take-off and move the cutting-means
assembly to the highest position:

— When moving between work areas

— When driving on grass free surfaces

. A If something breaks or an accident
occurs during work, turn off the motor
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immediately and move the machine away
to prevent further damage; if an accident
occurs with injuries or third parties are
injured, carry out the first aid measures
most suitable for the situation immediately
and contact the medical authorities for any
necessary health care. Carefully remove
any debris which could cause damage or
injury to persons or animals if ignored.

Use limitations
* Never use the machine with damaged,
missing or incorrectly positioned guards.
* Never disengage, deactivate, remove
or tamper with the safety systems/
micro switches installed.

2.4 MAINTENANCE, STORAGE
AND TRANSPORT

Ensure regular maintenance and correct
storage to maintain machine safety
and high performance levels.

Never use the machine with worn
or damaged parts. Faulty or worn-out parts
must always be replaced and never repaired.
Use original replacement parts only: the
use of non-original and/or incorrectly
fitted parts will jeopardise the safety of the
machine, may cause accidents or personal
injuries for which the Manufacturer is under
no circumstance liable or responsible.

Maintenance

¢ Be careful during adjustment of the
machine to prevent entrapment of the
fingers between moving parts of the cutting
means and fixed parts of the machine.

Storage
¢ To reduce fire risks, do not leave
containers with debris inside a room.

Handling and Transportation

e |f the machine must be transported

on a truck or trailer, use ramps with

suitable resistance, width and length.

When transporting the machine

on a vehicle, always:

— load the machine pushed by an
adequate number of people

— position it so that it can not cause
a hazard for anybody

— fasten firmly to the means of transport
using ropes or chains to prevent it
from tipping over causing damage

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Safeguarding the environment must be a relevant
and priority aspect of machine use, of benefit to
the community and the environment we live in.
* Avoid being a disturbance to the
neighbourhood. Use this machine at
reasonable times of the day only (not
early morning or late evening when the
noise could cause disturbance).
Adhere strictly to the local regulations
governing the disposal of packaging, oil,
fuel, filters, damaged parts or any other
element which may have an impact on
the environment; this waste should not be
disposed of along with standard household
waste, but must be disposed of separately
and sent to special waste disposal
facilities for handling and recycling.
* When the machine is withdrawn from service,
do not dispose of it in the environment,
but take it to a waste disposal facility in
accordance with the local regulations in force.

3. GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

3.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE
AND PLANNED USE

This machine is an interchangeable
device and more precisely a
cutting-means assembly.

Itis an interchangeable garden tool to
be connected to another machine, a
front deck ride-on lawnmower, which
provides the drive force and support.

3.1.1 Intended use

This cutting-means assembly was
designed and built to cut grass.

Generally speaking this machine can:

* mow, chop and deposit the grass on
the ground (mulching effect).

* mow the grass and discharge it on
the ground from the rear section.

3.1.2 Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the afore-
mentioned ones may be hazardous and harm
persons and/or damage things. Examples of
improper use may include, but are not limited to:
* Transporting persons, children or

animals on the machine;
* Pushing loads;
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¢ Using the cutting means on
surfaces other than grass.

IMPORTANT /mproper use of the machine
will invalidate the warranty, relieve the
Manufacturer from all liability, and the user
will consequently be liable for all and any
damage or injury to himself or others.

3.1.3 User types

This machine is intended for use by
consumers, i.e. non-professional operators.
Itis intended for "DIY" use only.

IMPORTANT The machine must
be used by one operator.

3.2 SAFETY SIGNS

The machine has various symbols on it (fig.
3). They are used to remind the operator

of the behaviour to follow to use it with

the necessary attention and caution.
Meaning of symbols:

WARNING! Read the
instruction manual carefully
before using the machine.

WARNING! Beware of any objects
left lying around. Beware of any
persons in the work area.

p BB

C
o

WARNING! Disconnect the key and
read the instructions before carrying
out any maintenance or repair work.

B>

(
(

WARNING! Never put hands
or feet under the guard whilst
the machine is running

g

IMPORTANT Any damaged or illegible
decals must be replaced. Order replacement
decals from an authorised service centre.

3.3 IDENTIFICATION LABEL

The identification label holds
the following data (fig. 1):

1. Trademark

2. Manufacturer’s address
3. Model

4. Type of machine

5. Accessory description
6. Weightin kg

7. Year of manufacture

8. Serial number

9. Atrticle code

10. CE conformity marking

Write the identification data of the
machine in the specific space on the
label on the back of the cover page.

IMPORTANT Quote the information on the
product identification label whenever you
contact an authorised service workshop.

IMPORTANT The example of the
Declaration of Conformity is provided
on the last pages of the manual.

3.4 MAIN COMPONENTS

The unit consists of the following
main components (fig. 1):

Support chassis

Support arms

Canvas guard

Canvas guard support chassis
Wheels

“Quick Flip” release levers
Arm release levers
Cutting-means assembly transmission belt
Cutting height indicator

Power cable connector
Cutting means

XemIomMmMUOwW>

Components of the front deck ride-on mower:
L. Quick release supports

M. Accessory lifting hook

N. Power socket

4. ASSEMBLY

IMPORTANT The safety regulations to
follow during machine use are described
in chapter 2. Strictly comply with these
indications to avoid serious risks or dangers.
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For storage and transport purposes, some
components of the machine are not installed
in the factory and have to be assembled after
unpacking. Follow the instructions below.

A Unpacking and completing the
assembly should be done on a flat and
stable surface, with enough space for
machine handling and its packaging,
always making use of suitable equipment.
Do not use the machine until all the
indications provided in the “ASSEMBLY”
section have been carried out.

A Always wear protective gloves.

4.1 UNPACKING

1. Cautiously open the packaging, paying
attention not to lose components.

2. Consult the documentation in the
box, including these instructions.

3. Remove all the unassembled
parts from the box.

4. Remove the machine from the box.

5. Dispose of the box and packaging in
compliance with local regulations.

4.2 CONNECTING THE CUTTING-MEANS
ASSEMBLY TO THE RIDE-ON MOWER

The cutting-means assembly is connected
to the ride-on mower using:
¢ the supports fastened to the front wheels,
¢ the chain that is connected to

the accessory lifting hook
¢ the cutting-means transmission

belt (preassembled on the

cutting-means assembly),
 the canvas guard support chassis.

4.2.1 Coupling the belt protection
connection device

1. Undo the two screws (fig. 4.A) preassembled
on the front section of the mower.

2. Position the chassis support device
(fig. 4.B) and fasten in place with
the two screws (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Basic alignment

The basic alignment of the cutting-means
assembly requires the rear edge to be
raised 5 mm higher than the front edge.
This means that the cutting-means
assembly is slanting forwards.

To adjust the height of the cutting-
means assembly:
1. Remove the clip (fig. 5.A), preassembled
on the pin (fig. 5.B), using a screwdriver.
2. Adjust the height of the pin (fig.
6.A) and insert the pin in one of the
designated holes (fig. 6.B), positioning
it as seen in the diagram (fig. 6.C):
— For machines fitted with 17 inch wheels:
position the pin in the highest hole.
— For machines fitted with 16 inch wheels:
position the pin in the central hole.
3. Adjust the height of both the cutting-
means assembly support arms.

4.2.3 Coupling with the quick release
supports fixed to the wheels

IMPORTANT When performing the operations
below, please read the instructions in the
machine manual and the support system manual.

1. Check that the quick release supports
are installed on the machine and on
the cutting-means assembly arms.
2. Place the cutting-means assembly
in front of the mower.
3. Rotate the quick release supports
to the open position (fig. 7.A).
4. Lift and rest the lower section (fig. 7.B) of the
pin coupling bracket (fig. 7.C) on both sides.
5. Connect the coupling bracket (fig. 8.A)
to the pin (fig. 8.B) on both sides.

4.2.4 Coupling the cutting-means
transmission belt

* 4WD models

1. Use the left hand to grasp the tensioner
lever (fig.9.A) and pull it outwards.

2. Use the right hand to move the
belt onto the pulley (fig. 9.B).

3. Move the belt along the tensioner
pulley (fig. 9.C) whilst slowly
releasing the tension and grip.

e 2WD model

1. Use the left hand to grasp the tensioner
lever (fig.9.A) and pull it outwards.

2. Use the right hand to move the

. belt onto the pulley (fig. 9.B).

- 3. Move the belt along the tensioner

: pulley (fig. 9.C) whilst slowly

: releasing the tension and grip.

6. Complete the coupling by using the
foot to rotate the quick release supports
to the closed position (fig. 8.C) and
insert the plug or split pin (fig. 8.D).
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4.2.5 Assembling the canvas guard

1. Insert the two coupling hooks (fig. 11.A),
found at the ends of the support chassis
(fig. 11.B) inside the guide pins (fig. 11.C).

2. Position the support chassis (fig. 12.A)
under the device (fig. 12.B), and fasten
in place with the two screws (fig. 12.C).

4.2.6 Coupling to the accessory
lifting device

The cutting-means assembly is coupled

to the accessory lifting lever (fig. 13.A) of

the main machine by means of a spring

and chain and a snap-on hook.

The snap-on hook (fig. 13.B) is used for the
working position and can be moved between
the chain links to adjust the lifting force.

4.2.7 Connecting the power
cable connector

Connect the connector (fig. 14.B)
to the socket (fig. 14.A).

4.3 RELEASING THE CUTTING-
MEANS ASSEMBLY FROM
THE RIDE-ON MOWER

To release it correctly, follow the
steps below in the same order.
1. Disconnect the machine cable (fig. 14.B).
2. Disconnect the chain from the “accessory
lifting lever” (fig. 13.A) releasing
the snap-on hook (fig. 13.B).
3. Remove the canvas guard by
undoing the screws (fig. 12.C)
4. Disconnect the plug or split pin (fig. 8.D)
and rotate the quick release supports
to the open position (fig. 7.A).
5. Loosen and release the
transmission belt as follows:

. * 4WD models

— Use the left hand to grasp the tensioner
lever (fig.9.A) and pull it outwards.

— Use the right hand to remove the
belt from the pulley (fig. 9.C).

— Extract the belt from the
machine pulley (fig. 9.B).

e 2WD model
— Use the left hand to grasp the tensioner
lever (fig. 10.A) and pull it outwards.
— Use the right hand to remove the
belt from the pulley (fig. 10.C).
— Extract the belt from the
machine pulley (fig. 10.B).

6. Raise the quick release support coupling
brackets (fig. 7.B) and separate the
cutting-means assembly from the
ride-on mower with front deck.

5. CONTROLS

5.1 CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

A Always perform adjustments when
the cutting means are stationary.

5.1.1 Electric cutting height adjustment

The cutting height is adjusted in
infinitesimal mode, enabling the electric
cutting height adjuster switch found

on the front deck ride-on mower.

The cutting height indicator (fig. 1.1)
shows the adjusted height.

IMPORTANT 7o enable the electric adjustment
it is necessary to connect the cutting-means
assembly electric cable connector to the socket
(fig. 14.A) found on the front deck ride-on mower.

5.2 SUPPORT ARM RELEASE LEVERS

The support arm release levers (fig. 1.G) are used
to release the rear section of the cutting-means
assembly from the support arms and lower it.
From this position it is possible to lift the
cutting-means assembly to the maintenance

and wash position (chap. 7.2);

5.3 “QUICK FLIP” RELEASE LEVERS
The “Quick Flip” release levers make it possible

to quickly lower the cutting-means assembly to
the maintenance and wash position (chap. 7.2);

6. USING THE MACHINE

IMPORTANT The safety regulations to
follow during machine use are described
in chapter 2. Strictly comply with these
indications to avoid serious risks or dangers.

6.1 PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

Itis possible to cut the grass using
two different operating modes:
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* mow, chop and deposit the grass on
the ground (mulching effect)
* mow the grass and discharge it on
the ground from the rear section
The cutting-means assembly is delivered
ready to operate in “mulching” mode.

To remove the grass from the rear of

the cutting-means assembly

¢ Loosen and remove the knob (fig. 15.A)
that fastens the chute (fig. 15.B).

* Remove the chute (fig. 15.B).

¢ Keep the knob and chute in a
safe place for further use.

6.2 SAFETY CHECKS
Run the following safety checks and
check that the results correspond to

those outlined on the tables.

& Always carry out the safety
checks before use.

6.2.1 General check

Object Result

Electrical cables. All insulation intact.

No mechanical damage.

Screws on the machine Correctly tightened
and on the cutting means | (not loose)

Canvas guard Correctly positioned

Test guide with cutting No abnormal vibrations.
means engaged (See No abnormal noise.
specific instructions
supplied in the
machine manual)

6.2.2 Machine operating test

When performing the operations below,
please read the instructions provided in the
ride-on mower with front deck manual.

6.3 START-UP/WORKING

When performing the operations below,
please read the instructions provided in the
ride-on mower with front deck manual.

6.4 AFTER OPERATION

¢ Clean (par.7.4).

¢ Check the machine for any
damage. If necessary, contact the
authorised service centre.

7. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

7.1 GENERAL INFORMATION

IMPORTANT The safety regulations to
follow during machine use are described
in chapter 2. Strictly comply with these
indications to avoid serious risks or dangers.

A All maintenance and control
interventions must be performed with
the machine stationary and the motor
switched off. Before cleaning or doing
maintenance work, take out the ignition
key and read the relevant instructions.

A Use suitable clothing,
protective gloves and goggles
during maintenance work.

* The frequency and types of maintenance
are summarised in the "Maintenance
Table". The table will help you maintain
your machine’s safety and performance.

It summarises the main interventions to

be made and the frequency applicable

to each of them. Carry out the relevant
intervention according to the first deadline.

IMPORTANT Any maintenance and
adjustment operations not described in
this manual must be carried out by your
dealer or Authorised Service Centre.

7.2 WASH AND MAINTENANCE POSITION

1. Always apply the parking brake to prevent
the machine from moving (Please also
read the instructions provided in the ride-
on mower with front deck manual).

2. Disconnect the machine power
cable connector (fig. 14.A).

3. Release the rear section of the
cutting-means assembly:

— Grasp it as seenin (fig. 16.A)
and lift it slightly.

— Rotate the support arms release
lever (fig. 16.B) and slowly lower
the cutting-means assembly.

— Perform the operation on both sides.

4. Grasp the front edge of the cutting-
means assembly (fig. 17.A) and slowly
lift it until it reaches maximum height and
clicks into position. The cutting-means
assembly remains blocked in this wash
and maintenance position (fig. 18).
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5. Check that the two locking systems
(fig. 18.A) are engaged and the cutting-
means assembly is in a stable position.

6. Perform the required maintenance
to the cutting-means.

The machine is equipped with
a safety system which does not allow the
engagement of the cutting means when in
the wash and maintenance position.
It is strictly forbidden to attempt to
engage the cutting means when in the
wash and maintenance position.

To bring the cutting-means assembly
back to the working position:
7. Grasp the front edge of the cutting-
means assembly and lift it slightly.
8. Press the two “Quick Flip” (fig. 19.A) release

levers to release the two locking systems (fig.

18.A) and slowly lower the cutting-means
assembly accompanying it with your hands.
9. Lift one side of the cutting-means
assembly slightly rotating the support arms
release lever (fig. 20.A) to couple the rear
section of the cutting-means assembly.
Perform the operation on both sides.
10. After washing with water, start the
machine and the cutting means to remove
any excess water that could penetrate
the bearings and cause damage.
11. Connect the connector (fig. 14.B)
to the socket (fig. 14.A).

7.3 NUTS AND BOLTS

¢ Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure
the equipment is in safe working condition.

¢ Regularly check that the chute fastening
nuts are tightened correctly.

7.4 CLEANING

¢ Bring the cutting-means assembly
to the wash position.

* Clean the lower section of the cutting-means
assembly carefully using water and a brush.

IMPORTANT Never use high
pressure jets of water. This could
damage the electrical components.

e |f wear and tear has caused scratching
or removal of paint, touch-up the area
when it is perfectly clean and dry.

7.5 LUBRICATION

All points listed in the following table must be
lubricated every 50 hours of operation and
after each time the machine is washed.

Object Action

Wheel shaft (fig. 21.A). 2 grease nipples.
Use a grease gun filled

with universal grease

8. OCCASIONAL MAINTENANCE

8.1 CHECKING AND REPLACING
THE CUTTING-MEANS

NOTE A badly sharpened cutting means pulls
at the grass and causes the lawn to turn yellow.

& All work on the cutting means
(disassembly, sharpening, balancing,
repairing, reassembly and/or replacing)
are demanding jobs that require special
skills as well as special tools. For
safety reasons, these jobs are best
carried out at a Specialised Centre.

A Make sure damaged, misshapen
or worn cutting means are replaced
as a whole unit, together with its own
screws in place to preserve balance.

IMPORTANT Cutting means should
be replaced in pairs, especially when
there are marked differences in wear.

IMPORTANT Always use original
cutting means bearing the code
indicated in the “Technical Data”.

Given product evolution, the cutting means
listed in the "Technical Data" table may be
replaced in time with others having similar
interchangeable and operating safety features.

8.2 CHECKING AND REPLACING
THE CUTTING-MEANS
TRANSMISSION BELT

Check that the belt is intact and there are no
signs of wear and tear. If the belt is damaged
or worn, it must be replaced. If necessary,
contact the authorised service centre.

9. STORING

When you intend to put your machine
away for more than 30 days:
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Clean the accessory thoroughly.

Check the accessory for any damage.

If necessary, carry out any repairs.

If the paint is damaged, touch-up

the areas to prevent rusting.

Protect all metal surfaces exposed to rust.
Store the accessory in a closed
environment if possible.

We highly recommend storing the machine
with the cutting-means assembly in the
working or transport position, to prevent
damage to the transmission belt (Please
also read the instructions provided in the
ride-on mower with front deck manual).

N =

ar

o

10. ASSISTANCE AND REPAIRS

This manual provides all the necessary
information to run the machine and for correct
basic maintenance operations which can

be performed by the user. Any regulations
and maintenance operations not described
herein must be carried out by your Dealer

or Authorised Service Centre, which have

the necessary knowledge and equipment to
ensure that the work is carried out correctly,
maintaining the correct degree of safety and the
original operating conditions of the machine.
Any operations performed in unauthorized
centres or by unqualified persons will totally
invalidate the Warranty and all obligations
and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.

Only authorized service workshops can carry
out guaranteed repairs and maintenance.
Non-original parts and attachments are

not approved; use of non-original spare

parts and attachments will jeopardize

the safety of the machine and relieve the
Manufacturer from all obligations or liabilities.
Genuine spare parts are supplied by

authorised assistance workshops and dealers.

It is advisable to send your machine
once a year to an authorized service

13. MAINTENANCE TABLE

workshop for servicing, assistance
and safety device inspection.

11.HANDLING AND TRANSPORTATION

When handling or transporting
the machine, always:
* Stop the machine
* Wait for the cutting means to come to a halt
e Bring it to the minimum cutting height (par. 5.1).
* Release the cutting-means assembly from
the ride-on mower with front deck (chap. 4.3)
* Allow it to move on the wheels (fig. 1.E).

12. WARRANTY COVERAGE

The warranty covers all material and
manufacturing defects. The user must
follow all the instructions provided in

the accompanying documentation.

The warranty does not cover

damages caused by:

e Failure to become familiar with the
documentation accompanying the machine.
Carelessness.

Incorrect or prohibited use or assembly.
Use of non-genuine spare parts.

Use of accessories not supplied or
approved by the manufacturer.

The warranty does not cover:

¢ Normal wear and tear of consumables,
such as drive belts, headlights, wheels,
blades, safety bolts and wires.

Normal wear and tear.

Engines. Engines are covered by

the warranty provided by the relative
manufacturer in compliance with the
specified terms and conditions.

The purchaser is protected by his own national
legislation. The purchaser’s rights envisaged
by the national laws in his own country are

not in any way restricted by this warranty.

Intervention

Frequency Paragraph

First time And then after every

MACHINE

Check all fasteners - Before each use 7.3
Safety checks/check controls - Before each use 6.2
General cleaning and inspection - After each use 7.4
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Intervention Frequency Paragraph
First time And then after every
Check the condition of the cutting-means - Before each use 8.1
Check the condition of the transmission belt 5 hours 25 hours 8.2
Wheel shaft lubrication - 50 hours 7.5
14. PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION
PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE SOLUTION
1. Unusual vibrations Loose parts or damaged Tighten all fastening devices. Have
while working cutting means. the damaged parts replaced c/o

an authorised service centre.

Cutting-means assembly is full of grass

Clean the cutting-means assembly

2. Uneven cut Inefficient cutting-means

Contact your dealer

Forward speed too high
compared to height of grass

Reduce the forward speed and/or

raise the cutting height (par. 5.1)

Wait for the grass to dry

3. The cutting means do Problems with the clutch system or
not engage or do not cutting-means transmission belt

stop promptly when
they are disengaged

Contact the authorised service centre.

If problems persist after having performed the above operations, contact your dealer.
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{ATENCION!: ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA MAQUINA, LEER ATENTAMENTE
EL PRESENTE MANUAL. Conservar para cualquier futura consulta.

1. INFORMACION GENERAL

1.1 COMO LEER EL MANUAL

En el texto del manual, algunos parrafos

que contienen informacion de especial
importancia a fines de seguridad o de
funcionamiento estan destacados en modo
diferente de acuerdo con el siguiente criterio:

NOTA o IMPORTANTE ofrece informaciones
u otros detalles relativos a lo descrito
anteriormente, con la intencion de no
danar la mdquina o causar danos.

El simbolo & indica un peligro. El
incumplimiento de la advertencia
comporta posibilidad de lesiones
personales o a terceros y/o dafos.

. Los parrafos marcados con un recuadro
: de puntos grises indican caracteristicas :
: opmonales que no estan presentes en .
: todos los modelos documentados en .
este manual. Verificar si la caracteristica .
: esta presente en este modelo. :

Todas las indicaciones "anterior" "posterior”,
"derecha" e "izquierda" se entienden referidas
a la posicion del operador conduciendo.

1.2 REFERENCIAS

1.2.1 Figuras

Las figuras en estas instrucciones de uso estan
numeradas 1, 2, 3y asi sucesivamente.

Los componentes indicados en las

figuras se indican con las letras A,

B, C, y asi sucesivamente.

Una referencia al componente C en la

figura 2 se indica con la indicacion: “Ver

fig. 2.C” o simplemente “(Fig. 2.C)".

Las figuras son indicativas. Las piezas reales
pueden variar respecto a aquellas representadas.

1.2.2 Titulos

El manual esta dividido en capitulos y parrafos.
El titulo del parrafo “2.1 Preparacion” es un
subtitulo de “2. Normas de seguridad". Las
referencias a titulos o parrafos estan sefaladas
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con la abreviacion cap. o parr. y el nimero
correspondiente. Ejemplo: “cap. 2" o “parr. 2.1”.

2. NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

2.1 PREPARACION

A Antes de utilizar esta maquina, leer
atentamente el manual de instrucciones
del equipo en el que se va a instalar.

El presente capitulo, Normas de seguridad,
solo hace referencia al dispositivo
intercambiable. Para mas informacion
sobre las normas de seguridad del tractor
cortacésped de corte frontal, consular el
manual de instrucciones correspondiente.

A Familiarizarse con los mandos y el uso
apropiado de la maquina. Aprender a parar
la maquina rapidamente. El incumplimiento
de las advertencias y de las instrucciones
puede causar incendios y/o graves lesiones.

* Nunca permita que usen la maquina ninos
0 personas que no estén debidamente
familiarizados con las instrucciones.
Las leyes locales pueden fijar una
edad minima para el usuario.

¢ No utilice la maquina si el usuario
estuviera cansado o se encontrase mal,
o hubiese tomado farmacos, drogas,
alcohol o sustancias nocivas para sus
capacidades de reflejos y atencion.

¢ No transportar nifios u otros pasajeros.

¢ Recuerde que el operador o el usuario es el
responsable por los accidentes y dafios no
previstos que pudieran ocasionarse a personas
0 a sus posesiones. El usuario es responsable
de la evaluacion de los riesgos potenciales del
terreno sobre el cual debe trabajar, asi como
de tomar todas las precauciones necesarias
para garantizar su seguridad y la de terceros,
especialmente en pendientes, terrenos
accidentados, resbaladizos o inestables.

¢ En caso de ceder o prestar la maquina
a otras personas, asegurese de que
el usuario haya leido las instrucciones
de uso del presente manual.

2.2 OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES

Dispositivos de proteccién individual (DPI)

e Usar indumentaria adecuada, calzado de
trabajo resistente con suela antideslizante y
pantalones largos. No utilice la maquina con
los pies descalzos o con sandalias abiertas.
Usar cascos de proteccion para los oidos.

e Llevar guantes de trabajo en todas las
situaciones de riesgo para las manos.

* No lleve bufandas, camisas, collares,
pulseras, ropa con volantes o lazos, corbatas
0 accesorios colgantes o anchos que puedan
engancharse en la maquina o en objetos y
materiales presentes en el lugar de trabajo.

* Recojase el pelo largo adecuadamente.

Zona de trabajo / Maquina

* Inspeccionar a fondo toda la zona de trabajo y
eliminar todo lo que podria lanzar la maquina o
dafar el dispositivo de corte/érganos giratorios
(piedras, ramas. alambres, huesos, etc.).

2.3 DURANTE EL USO

Zona de trabajo
* No use la maquina en ambientes con
riesgo de explosién, en presencia de
liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo.
Contactos eléctricos o roces mecanicos
pueden generar chispas que pueden
incendiar el polvo o los vapores.
Trabajar sélo con luz diurna o
con una buena luz artificial y en
condiciones de buena visibilidad.
* Mantener a las personas, nifos y animales
lejos de la zona de trabajo. Los nifios deben
estar siempre vigilados por un adulto.
Evitar trabajar en la hierba mojada, bajo la
lluvia y con riesgo de tormentas, especialmente
con probabilidad de relampagos.
Prestar especial atencion a las irregularidades
del terreno (cambios de rasante, cunetas), a
las pendientes, a los peligros con frecuencia
escondidos y a la presencia de posibles
obstaculos que puedan limitar la visibilidad.
* Prestar mucha atencion cerca de
barrancos, acequias o diques. La
maquina puede volcar si una rueda
sobrepasa un borde o si el borde cede.
Prestar especial atencion en los terrenos
pendientes donde se requiere especial
atencion para evitar vuelcos o pérdida
de control de la maquina. Las principales
causas de pérdida de control son:

— Falta de adherencia de las ruedas
Velocidad excesiva
— Frenado inadecuado
Maquina inadecuada para el uso
Ignorancia de los efectos que pueden
derivar de las condiciones del terreno
— Uso incorrecto como vehiculo de arrastre.

Comportamientos

* Mantenga siempre las manos y pies lejos
del dispositivo de corte, tanto durante el
arranque como durante el uso de la maquina.

ES-2



e Atencion: el elemento de corte sigue
girando durante unos segundos
también después de su desactivacion
o después del apagado del motor
Prestar atencién al grupo de dispositivos de
corte con mas de un dispositivo de corte,
pues un dispositivo de corte en rotaciéon
puede determinar la rotacion de los demas.
Desconectar el dispositivo de corte o la
toma de fuerza y colocar el dispositivo
de corte en la posicién mas alta:

— Durante los desplazamientos

entre las zonas de trabajo
— Al atravesar superficies no herbosas

. A En el caso de roturas o accidentes
durante el trabajo, parar inmediatamente el
motor, alejar la maquina para no provocar
otros danos; en el caso de accidentes con
lesiones personales o a terceros, activar
inmediatamente los procedimientos de
primeros auxilios mas adecuados para la
situacion e ir a un Centro de Salud para
recibir atencion. Retirar cuidadosamente los
residuos que podrian causar dafios o lesiones
a personas o animales si no se les advirtiera.

Limitaciones para el uso

¢ No utilizar la maquina en ausencia de las
debidas protecciones, o en caso de que estas
se encontraran deterioradas o mal colocadas.

¢ No desconectar, desactivar, quitar ni
manipular los sistemas de seguridad/
microinterruptores presentes.

2.4 MANTENIMIENTO, ALMACENAMIENTO
Y TRANSPORTE

Efectuar un regular mantenimiento y un correcto
almacenamiento preserva la seguridad de
la maquina y el nivel de sus prestaciones.

No utilizar jamas la maquina con
piezas desgastadas o dafnadas.. Las
piezas averiadas o deterioradas deben
ser sustituidas y jamas reparadas. Utilizar
exclusivamente repuestos originales: el uso
de recambios no originales y/o no montados
correctamente pone en peligro la seguridad
de la maquina, puede causar accidentes o
lesiones personales y exime al Fabricante
de toda obligacion y responsabilidad.

Mantenimiento

¢ Durante las operaciones de regulacion
de la maquina, prestar mucha atencion
para evitar que queden atrapados los
dedos entre el dispositivo de corte
y las partes fijas de la maquina.

Almacenamiento

* Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, no
dejar contenedores con materiales de
desecho dentro de una habitacion.

Desplazamiento y Transporte
¢ Sila maquina debe ser transportada
en un camién o en un remolque, utilizar
rampas de acceso de resistencia,
anchura y longitud adecuadas.
e Cuando se transporta la maquina con un
medio de transporte, es necesario:
— cargar la maquina, empujando y usando
un numero adecuado de personas;
— colocarla de manera que no
sea un peligro para nadie
— sujetarla firmemente en el medio de
transporte mediante cables o cadenas
para evitar el vuelco con posible dafo

2.5 RESPETO DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

La proteccion del ambiente debe ser un

aspecto relevante y prioritario en el uso de

la maquina, a beneficio de la convivencia

civil y del ambiente en el que vivimos.

 Evitar causar molestias a los vecinos. Utilizar
la maquina solo en horarios razonables
(no por la mafiana temprano o por la
noche, cuando puede resultar molesto).

¢ Siga escrupulosamente las normas locales
para la eliminaciéon de embalajes, aceites,
gasolina, filtros, partes deterioradas o cualquier
elemento de fuerte impacto ambiental; estos
residuos deben separarse y entregarse
a los especiales centros de recogida que
proveeran al reciclaje de los materiales

* En el momento de deshacerse de la maquina,
no la abandone en lugares donde pueda
perjudicar el medio ambiente; debera
contactar con un centro de recogida,
segun las normas locales vigentes.

3. CONOCER LA MAQUINA

3.1 DESCRIPCION MAQUINA
Y USO PREVISTO

Esta maquina es un equipo de

dispositivos de corte intercambiable.

Se trata de un equipo de jardineria
intercambiable conectado a otra maquina, en
este caso un tractor cortacésped de corte frontal,
del que recibe la motorizacion y el soporte.
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3.1.1 Uso previsto

Este equipo de corte se ha proyectado
y fabricado para el corte de hierba.

En general esta maquina puede:

¢ cortar la hierba, desmenuzarla y colocarla
en el terreno (efecto «mulching»)

e cortar la hierba y descargarla en
el suelo por la parte posterior

3.1.2 Uso inadecuado

Cualquier tipo de uso, no conforme con aquellos
indicados anteriormente, puede ser peligroso
y causar dafios a personas y/o cosas. Se
considera uso inapropiado (entre otras cosas):
e transportar en la maquina otras
personas, nifios o animales;
* empujar cargas;
* accionar los dispositivos de corte
en los tramos sin hierba.

IMPORTANTE E/ uso impropio de la
maquina comporta la invalidacion de la
garantia y que el Fabricante decline toda
responsabilidad, corriendo a cargo del
usuario todos los gastos derivados de
danios o lesiones propias o a terceros.

3.1.3 Tipologia de usuario

Esta maquina esta destinada al uso por
parte de consumidores, es decir, operadores
no profesionales. Esta maquina esta
destinada para uso no profesional.

IMPORTANTE La mdquina debe
ser utilizada por un solo operador.

3.2 SENALES DE SEGURIDAD

En la maquina aparecen diferentes
simbolos (fig. 3). Su funcién es la de
recordar al operador que utilice la maquina
con la atencion y cautela necesarias.
Significado de los simbolos:

: iATENCION! Leer atentamente

el manual de instrucciones

antes de usar el equipo.

iATENCION! Prestar atencién

a los objetos presentes en la
zona de trabajo. Prestar atencion
a las personas presentes

en las inmediaciones.

iATENCION! Quitar la llave y
leer las instrucciones antes de
efectuar cualquier operacion de
mantenimiento o reparacion.

iATENCION! No colocar las manos
ni los pies debajo de la proteccion
con el equipo en marcha.

Ji> hel> T

IMPORTANTE Las etiquetas adhesivas
estropeadas o ilegibles deben ser
sustituidas. Pedir nuevas etiquetas al
centro de asistencia autorizado.

3.3 ETIQUETA DE IDENTIFICACION

La etiqueta de identificacion indica
los siguientes datos (fig. 1):

1. Marca

2. Direccion del fabricante

3. Modelo

4. Tipo de maquina

5. Definicion del accesorio
6. Pesoenkg

7. Afo de fabricacion

8. Numero de matricula

9. Cddigo del articulo

10. Marca CE de conformidad

Transcribir los datos de identificacion de la
maquina en los espacios correspondientes
de la etiqueta indicada detras de la portada.

IMPORTANTE Utilizar los datos de
identificacion indicados en la etiqueta
de identificacion cada vez que se
contacta con el taller autorizado.

IMPORTANTE E/ ejemplo de la declaracion de
conformidad se encuentra en las ultimas paginas
del manual.
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3.4 COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES

La maquina esta constituida por los siguientes
componentes principales (fig. 1):

Bastidor de soporte

Brazos de soporte

Proteccion de tela

Bastidor de soporte de la proteccion de tela
Ruedas

Palancas de desenganche «Quick Flip»
Palanca de desenganche de los brazos
Correa de transmision dispositivos de corte
Indicador altura de corte

Conector del cable eléctrico

Dispositivos de corte

XemIOMmMOUOW>

Componentes en el tractor
cortacésped de corte frontal:

L. Soportes con desenganche rapido

M. Gancho para elevacién de accesorios
N. Toma de corriente

4. MONTAJE

IMPORTANTE Las normas de
seguridad que se deben seguir estan
descritas en el cap. 2. Respetar
minuciosamente dichas indicaciones
para evitar riesgos o peligros graves.

Por motivos de almacenamiento y transporte,
algunos componentes de la maquina no

se ensamblan directamente en fabrica,

sino que se deben montar después de

la remocion del embalaje, siguiendo las
instrucciones descritas a continuacion.

A Para desembalar y terminar el montaje,
se debe disponer de una superficie plana

y sdlida, con espacio suficiente para el
desplazamiento de la maquina y de los
embalajes. Se recomienda siempre emplear
las herramientas apropiadas. No utilice la
maquina antes de haber seguido todas las
indicaciones de la seccion “MONTAJE”.

A Emplear guantes de proteccion.

4.1 DESEMBALAJE

1. Abrir el embalaje con atencion para
no perder los componentes.

2. Consultar la documentacion incluida en
la caja, por ejemplo estas instrucciones.

3. Extraer de la caja todos los
componentes no montados.

4. Extraer la maquina de la caja.
5. Eliminar la cajay los embalajes
respetando las normativas locales.

4.2 ACOPLAMIENTO DEL EQUIPO
DE DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE AL
TRACTOR CORTACESPED

El equipo de corte se acopla al tractor
cortacésped mediante los siguientes elementos.
* Los soportes fijados en las ruedas anteriores
* La cadena que se coloca en el gancho

de elevacion de accesorios
* La correa de transmision de los

dispositivos de corte (montada

previamente en el equipo de corte)
* El bastidor de soporte de la proteccion de tela

4.2.1 Acoplamiento interfaz de conexion
para proteccion de la correa

1. Extraer los dos tornillos (fig. 4.A)
situados en la parte frontal del tractor.

2. Colocar lainterfaz de soporte del
bastidor (fig. 4.B) y fijarla atornillando
los dos tornillos (4.A).

4.2.2 Ajuste predeterminado

El ajuste predeterminado del equipo de corte
prevé una elevacion del borde posterior

de 5 mm respecto al borde anterior.

Esto significa que el equipo de corte se
encuentra inclinado hacia delante.

Para regular la altura del equipo de corte:
1. Retirar el clip (fig. 5.A) que se
encuentra en el perno (fig. 5.B) con
la ayuda de un destornillador.
2. Regular la altura del perno (fig. 6.A)
e introducir el clip en uno de los
orificios (fig. 6.B), colocandolo como
se muestra en la imagen (fig. 6.C):
— Para maquinas con ruedas de 17 pulgadas:
colocar el perno en el orificio mas alto.
— Para maquinas con ruedas de 16 pulgadas:
colocar el perno en el orificio central.
3. Realizar el ajuste en ambos brazos
de soporte del equipo de corte.

4.2.3 Enganche a los soportes
con desenganche rapido
fijados en las ruedas

IMPORTANTE Para las siguientes
operaciones, consultar el manual de
instrucciones de la maquina y del soporte.
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1. Comprobar que los soportes con 4.2.7 Conexién del conector
desenganche rapido estén instalados en la del cable eléctrico
maquina y en los brazos del equipo de corte.
2. Colocar el equipo de corte delante Enchufar el conector (fig. 14.B)
del tractor cortacésped. ala toma (fig. 14.A).
3. Girar los soportes con desenganche rapido
y colocarlos en posicion abierta (fig. 7.A). 4.3 DESACOPLAMIENTO DEL EQUIPO DE
4. Levantary apoyar la parte inferior (fig. CORTE DEL TRACTOR CORTACESPED

7.B) de la abrazadera de enganche al
perno (fig. 7.C) por ambos lados.

5. Acoplar la abrazadera de enganche (fig.
8.A) al perno (fig. 8.B) por ambos lados.

Para desmontar correctamente el
equipo de corte, seguir los siguientes
pasos en el orden indicado.
L. 1. Desenchufar el cable de la

4.2.4 Engancl_1e correa de transmision magquina (fig. 14.B).

de los dispositivos de corte 2. Desenganchar la cadena de la «palanca

........................................... de elevacion de accesorios» (fig. 13.A)
: « Modelos 4WD . quitando el gancho (fig. 13 B).
*1. Sujetar la palanca del tensor conlamano :  3- Extraerla proteccion de tela

*  izquierda (fig. 9.A) y tirar hacia el exterior. - quitando los tornillos (fig. 12.C)

2. Conla mano derecha, pasar la 4. Retirar el pasador (fig. 8.D) y girar los
: correa por la polea (fig. 9.B). : soportes con desenganche rapido

: 3. Pasar la correa por la polea . hasta su posicion abierta (fig. 7.A).

5. Aflojar y desenganchar la correa de

(9.C) del tensor mientras se yu ar e ! y
transmisiéon como se indica a continuacion:

suelta la tensién y el agarre.

. * Modelos 4WD
: — Sujetar la palanca del tensor
con la mano izquierda (fig. 9.A)

< » Modelos 2WD

1. Sujetar la palanca del tensor con la mano
izquierda (fig. 9.A) y tirar hacia el exterior. y tirar hacia el exterior.

< 2. Conlamano derecha, pasar la _ Con la mano derecha, sacar la

correa por la polea (fig. 9.B). co correa de la polea (fig. 9.C).

3. Pasar la correa por la polea — Extraer la correa de la polea
(9.C) del tensor mientras se (fig. 9.B) de la maquina.

suelta la tension y el agarre.

* Modelos 2WD
— Suijetar la palanca del tensor
con la mano izquierda (fig. 10.A)

6. Completar el enganche girando los
soportes de desenganche rapido con

un pie hasta la posicion de cierre (fig. y tirar hacia el exterior.
8.C) y colocar el pasador (fig. 8.D). : - Conlamano derecha, sacar la
. correa de la polea (fig. 10.C). .
4.2.5 Montaje de la proteccion de tela . — Extraer la correa de la polea :
: (fig. 10.B) de la maquina. :
1. |ntrOdUCII’ IOS dos enganches (flg. 1 1 .A) oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo .
presentes en los extremos del bastidor de 6. Levantar las abrazaderas de enganche
soporte (fig. 11.B) en las clavijas (fig. 11.C). de los soportes con desenganche rapido
2. Colocar el bastidor de soporte (fig. (fig. 7.B) y separar el equipo de corte del
12.A) bajo la interfaz (fig. 12.B) y fijarla tractor cortacésped de corte frontal.
ajustando los dos tornillos (fig. 12.C).
4.2.6 Enganche al elevador de accesorios 5. MANDOS DE CONTROL
El equipo de corte se engancha a la
palanca de elevacion de accesorios (fig. 5.1 AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DE CORTE

13.A) de la maquina principal a través de
un resorte con cadena y un gancho.

El gancho de acoplamiento (fig. 13.B) sirve
para la posicion de trabajo y se puede
desplazar por los eslabones de la cadena
para regular la fuerza de elevacion.

& Realizar las operaciones de ajuste
con los dispositivos de corte detenidos.
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5.1.1 Regulacion eléctrica de

la altura de corte

La altura de corte se puede regular de forma
infinitesimal activando el interruptor de
regulacion eléctrica de la altura de corte, que
se encuentra en el tractor cortacésped.

El indicador de altura de corte (fig.

1 1) muestra la altura regulada.

IMPORTANTE Para activar la regulacion
eléctrica es necesario enchufar el conector del

cable eléctrico del equipo de corte a la toma (fig.

14 A) del tractor cortacésped de corte frontal.

5.2 PALANCAS DE DESENGANCHE
DE LOS BRAZOS DE SOPORTE

Las palancas de desenganche (fig. 1.G) de
los brazos de soporte permiten desenganchar
la parte posterior del equipo de corte

de los brazos de soporte y bajarlo.

Desde esta posicion se puede levantar

el equipo de corte hasta la posicion de
limpieza y mantenimiento (cap. 7.2).

5.3 PALANCAS DE DESENGANCHE
«QUICK FLIP»

Las palancas de desenganche «Quick Flip»
(fig. 1.F) ofrecen la posibilidad de bajar
rapidamente el equipo de corte de la posicion
de limpieza y mantenimiento (cap. 7.2).

6. USO DE LA MAQUINA

IMPORTANTE Las normas de
seguridad que se deben seguir estan
descritas en el cap. 2. Respetar
minuciosamente dichas indicaciones
para evitar riesgos o peligros graves.

6.1 OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES

La hierba se puede cortar de dos maneras:
e cortar la hierba, desmenuzarla y colocarla
en el terreno (efecto «mulching»)
e cortar la hierba y descargarla en
el suelo por la parte posterior
A la entrega del equipo de corte, este
viene preparado para el «mulching»

Para descargar la hierba por la parte

posterior del equipo de corte:

* Aflojar y quitar la manija (fig. 15.A)
que fija el deflector (fig. 15.B)

¢ Extraer el deflector (fig. 15.B).

e Guardar la manija y el deflector

para su futuro uso.

6.2 CONTROL DE SEGURIDAD

Efectuar las siguientes operaciones
para comprobar la seguridad y verificar
que los resultados correspondan

alo indicado en las tablas.

A Efectuar siempre el control
de seguridad antes del uso.

6.2.1

Control general

Objeto

Resultado

Cables eléctricos,

Todo el aislamiento
intacto.
Ningun dafo mecanico.

Tornillos en el
accesorio y en los
dispositivos de corte

Bien apretados
(no sueltos)

Proteccion de tela

Colocado correctamente

Conduccién de prueba
con dispositivos de corte
acoplados (consultar el
manual de instrucciones
de la maquina)

Ninguna vibracion
anémala.
Ningun ruido anémalo.

6.2.2 Test de funcionamiento

de la maquina

Para estas operaciones, consultar las
instrucciones correspondientes en el manual
del tractor cortacésped de corte frontal.

6.3 PUESTA EN MARCHA / ACTIVIDAD

Para estas operaciones, consultar las
instrucciones correspondientes en el manual
del tractor cortacésped de corte frontal.

6.4 DESPUES DEL USO

e Efectuar la limpieza (parr. 7.4).

e Comprobar que la maquina no
presente danos. Contactar con el
centro de asistencia autorizado.

7. MANTENIMIENTO ORDINARIO

7.1 INFORMACION GENERAL

IMPORTANTE Las normas de
seguridad que se deben seguir estan
descritas en el cap. 2. Respetar
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minuciosamente dichas indicaciones
para evitar riesgos o peligros graves.

A Las operaciones de control y
mantenimiento han de efectuarse con
la maquina parada y el motor apagado.
Quitar la llave y leer las instrucciones
relativas antes de iniciar cualquier
operacion de limpieza o mantenimiento.

A Utilizar indumentaria
adecuada, guantes y gafas para las
operaciones de mantenimiento.

e Las frecuenciay los tipos de intervencion se
resumen en la "Tabla de mantenimientos".
La tabla tiene el objeto de ayudarle a
mantener eficiente y segura su maquina.

En esta se enumeran las principales
intervenciones y la frecuencia prevista
para cada uno de estos. Efectuar la relativa
accioén segun el término que se verifica.

IMPORTANTE Todas las operaciones de
mantenimiento y de regulacion no descritas
en este manual deben ser efectuadas por su
Vendedor o por un Centro especializado.

7.2 POSICION DE LIMPIEZA
Y MANTENIMIENTO

1. Activar el freno de estacionamiento
para evitar el desplazamiento de
la maquina (consultar también el
manual de instrucciones del tractor
cortacésped de corte frontal).

2. Desenchufar el conector del cable
eléctrico de la maquina (fig. 14.A).

3. Desacoplar la parte posterior
del equipo de corte:

— Agarrarlo por el punto (fig. 16.A)

y levantarlo ligeramente.

— Girar la palanca de desenganche de
los brazos de soporte (fig. 16.B) y bajar
lentamente el equipo de corte.

— Realizar la operacion en ambos lados.

4. Sujetar el borde anterior del equipo de
corte (fig. 17.A) y levantarlo lentamente
hasta llegar a la altura maxima, momento
en el que se escuchara un «clic». El equipo
de corte queda bloqueado en posicion
de limpieza y mantenimiento (fig. 18).

5. Asegurarse de que los dos sistemas
de bloqueo (fig. 18.A) estén
enganchados y que el equipo de corte
se encuentre en posicion estable.

6. Realizar las operaciones de mantenimiento
en los dispositivos de corte.

A La maquina esta dotada de un sistema
de seguridad que impide el acoplamiento
de los dispositivos de corte cuando se
encuentran en posicion de limpieza y
mantenimiento.

Queda terminantemente prohibido

acoplar los dispositivos de corte cuando

el equipo de corte se encuentre en
posicion de limpieza y mantenimiento.

Para volver a colocar el equipo de

corte en posicién de trabajo;

7. Sujetar el borde anterior del equipo
de corte y levantarlo ligeramente.

8. Presionar las dos palancas de desenganche
«Quick Flip» (fig. 19.A) para desenganchar
los dos sistemas de bloqueo (fig. 18.A)

y bajar lentamente el equipo de corte
acompanandolo con las manos.

9. Enganchar la parte posterior del equipo
de corte elevandolo ligeramente por un
lado y girando la palanca de desenganche
de los brazos de soporte (fig. 20.A).
Realizar la operacion en ambos lados.

10. Cuando se haya efectuado la limpieza con
agua, poner en marcha la maquina y los
dispositivos de corte para evitar que el agua
penetre en los cojinetes provocando dafos.

11. Enchufar el conector (fig. 14.B)
alatoma (fig. 14.A).

7.3 TUERCASY TORNILLOS DE FIJACION

* Mantener apretados tuercas y tornillos para
asegurarse de que la maquina esté siempre
en condiciones seguras de funcionamiento.

e Comprobar con regularidad que las
tuercas de fijacion de la boca de
descarga estén bien apretadas.

7.4 LIMPIEZA

¢ Colocar el equipo de corte en
posicion de lavado.

e Limpiar cuidadosamente la parte inferior
del equipo de corte con un cepillo y agua.

IMPORTANTE No emplear agua
a alta presion. Podria causar dafos
en los componentes eléctricos.
e Sila pintura presentara partes rayadas
o desconchadas, repararlas cuando la
superficie esté completamente limpia y seca.

7.5 LUBRIFICACION
Todos los puntos indicados en la siguiente

tabla deben lubrificarse cada 50 horas de
funcionamiento y después de cada lavado.
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Objeto Accion
Eje de las ruedas 2 boquillas de lubricacion
(fig. 21.A) Utilizar un engrasador
con grasa universal

8. MANTENIMIENTO
EXTRAORDINARIO

8.1 CONTROLY SUSTITUCION DE
LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE

NOTA  Un dispositivo de corte mal afilado
arranca el césped y causa el amarilleo del prado.

A Todas las operaciones relacionadas
con los dispositivos de corte (desmontaje,
afilado, equilibrado, reparacion, montaje
y/o sustitucion) son tareas que requieren
tanto una competencia especifica como el
empleo de equipos especiales; por razones
de seguridad, es necesario que se realicen
siempre en un Centro Especializado.

A Sustituir siempre en bloque

los dispositivos de corte danados,
doblados o desgastados, junto con los
tornillos, para mantener el equilibrio.

IMPORTANTE Es oportuno que los dispositivos
de corte se sustituyan por pares, especialmente
en el caso de sensibles diferencias de desgaste.

IMPORTANTE Utilizar siempre los
dispositivos de corte originales, indicando
el cddigo en la tabla “Datos Técnicos”.

Dada la evolucion del producto, los dispositivos
de corte indicados en la tabla "Datos

Técnicos" podran ser sustituidos por otros, con
caracteristicas analogas de intercambiabilidad
y seguridad de funcionamiento.

8.2 CONTROLY SUSTITUCION DE LA
CORREA DE TRANSMISION DE
LOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE

Comprobar que la correa esté intacta y no
presente sefales de desgaste. En caso
de que presentara sintomas de deterioro
o desgaste, sera necesario sustituirla.
Para proceder a la sustitucion, contactar
con el centro de asistencia autorizado.

9. ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando la maquina debe almacenarse
durante un periodo superior a 30 dias:

1. Limpiar cuidadosamente el accesorio.

2. Comprobar que el accesorio no
presente dafos. Llevar a cabo las
reparaciones necesarias.

3. Pintar las partes necesarias cuando
la pintura se encuentre deteriorada
para prevenir la oxidacion.

4. Proteger las superficies metalicas
expuestas a la oxidacion.

5. Guardar el accesorio en ambientes cerrados.

6. Se recomienda guardar la maquina
con el equipo de corte en posicién de
trabajo o de transporte para evitar dafios
en la correa de transmision (consultar
también el manual de instrucciones del
tractor cortacésped de cote frontal)

10.ASISTENCIAY REPARACIONES

Este manual suministra todas las indicaciones
necesarias para la conduccion de la maquina
y para un correcto mantenimiento de base
que se efectla por el usuario. Todas las
intervenciones de regulacién y mantenimiento
no descritas en este manual deben
efectuarse en su Distribuidor o en un Centro
especializado, que dispone de conocimientos
y herramientas necesarias para que el trabajo
se efectue correctamente, manteniendo el
grado de seguridad original de la maquina.
Operaciones efectuadas en estructuras
inadecuadas o por personas no cualificadas
conllevan el vencimiento de toda forma

de Garantia y de toda obligacién o
responsabilidad del Fabricante.

* Solo los centros de asistencia

autorizados efectuan las reparaciones

y el mantenimiento en garantia.

Los recambios y los accesorios no

originales no estan aprobados; el

uso de recambios y accesorios no

originales pone en peligro la seguridad

de la maquina y declina al Fabricante de

toda obligacién o responsabilidad.

Los recambios originales se suministran

en talleres de asistencia y por parte

de vendedores autorizados.

¢ Se recomienda llevar la maquina una vez
al ano a un taller de asistencia autorizada
para el mantenimiento, la asistencia y el
control de los dispositivos de seguridad.
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11.DESPLAZAMIENTOY TRANSPORTE  * Fata de familiaridad con la
documentacion adjuntada.

Ala hora de desplazar o transportar * Descuidos. .
el accesorio es necesario: ¢ Uso y montaje incorrectos o no permitidos.
« Parar la maquina * Utilizacion de piezas de recambio no originales.
« Esperar hasta que los dispositivos de ¢ Utilizacién de accesorios no distribuidos

corte se detengan completamente 0 no aprobados por el fabricante.
* Regular la altura de corte minima (parr. 5.1). .LaEQIera”t'a ?0 cubre.l del erial
" Desacoplar ¢l equipo de corte de conumo come coreas do

el tractor (cap. 4.3 > .

« Deslizarlo con las ruedas (fig. 1.E). transmision, faros, ruedas, cuchillas,

pernos de seguridad y cables.
* Desgaste normal.
i * Motores. Son cubiertos por las garantias
R S del fabricante del motor en los términos

La garantia cubre todos los defectos de los y en las condiciones especificadas.

materiales y de fabricacion. El usuario debera
seguir atentamente todas las instrucciones
indicadas en la documentacion adjunta.

La garantia no cubre los dafnos debidos a:

El comprador esta protegido por las propias
leyes nacionales. Los derechos del comprador
previstos por las propias leyes nacionales no se
limitan, de ninguna manera, a esta garantia.

13.TABLA DE MANTENIMIENTOS

Intervencion Periodicidad Parrafo
Primeravez | Sucesivamente cada

MAQUINA

Control de todas las fijaciones - Antes de cada uso 7.3
Controles de seguridad / Control de los mandos - Antes de cada uso 6.2
Limpieza general y control - Después de cada uso 7.4
Control desgaste dispositivos de corte - Antes de cada uso 8.1
Control desgaste correa de transmisién 5 horas 25 horas 8.2
Lubrificacion eje de las ruedas - 50 horas 7.5

14. IDENTIFICACION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCION
1. Vibracion anémala Piezas sueltas o dispositivos Apretar todos los dispositivos de
durante el de corte deteriorados. fijacion. Sustituir las partes dafiadas en
funcionamiento un centro de asistencia autorizado.

El equipo de corte estd lleno de hierba | Limpiar el equipo de dispositivos de corte

2. Corte irregular Ineficiencia de los dispositivos de corte | Contacte con su Distribuidor
Velocidad de avance elevada Disminuir la velocidad de avance y/o
con relacion a la altura de aumentar la altura del corte (parr.5.1)
la hierba que cortar Esperar a que la hierba se seque

3. Los dispositivos de Problemas con el sistema de Contactar con el centro de

corte no se acoplan acoplamiento o con la correa de asistencia autorizado.
0 no se paran transmision de dispositivos de corte
tempestivamente

cuando se desacoplan

Si

los problemas perduran después de haber aplicado las soluciones descritas, contactar con su Distribuidor.
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TAHELEPANU!: ENNE MASINA KASUTAMIST LUGEGE TAHELEPANELIKULT
KASUTUSJUHENDIT. Séilitage juhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

1. ULDANDMED

1.1

Kasutusjuhendis on tédohutuse voi
kasutamise seisukohalt olulisemad punktid
jargmise kriteeriumi alusel esile toodud:

MARKUS v6i TAHTIS sisaldab tapsustusi
VoI uusi elemente eespool mérgitu juurde, et
masinat mitte kahjustada ega kahju tekitada.

Sumbol A tahistab ohtu. Hoiatuste
eiramisega voib kaasneda vigastuste oht
iseendale voi teistele isikutele ja/voi kahju.

. Punktld mis on tahistatud hallide tappidega

< kontuuriga ruuduga, naitavad véimalikke
omadusi, mida koikidel kdesolevas juhendis

+ kirjeldatud mudelitel ei pruugi olla. Kontrollige,
¢ kas teie mudelil on nimetatud omadused.

KUIDAS KASUTUSJUHENDIT LUGEDA

» o

K0|ktah|stused eesmine”, “tagumine”,
“parem” ja “vasak” on maaratletud
juhiistmelt ndoga sdidusuunas.

1.2 VIITED

1.2.1 Joonised

Ké&esoleva kasutusjuhendi joonised on
nummerdatud 1,2,3 ja nii edasi.

Joonistel kujutatud komponendid on
tahistatud tdhtedega A,B,C, ja nii edasi.
Viide komponendile C joonisel 2 méargitakse
tekstiga: "Vt jn 2.C" vai lihtsalt "(jn 2.C)".
Joonised on néitlikud. Tegelikud osad
vodivad joonistel kujutatutest erineda.

1.2.2 Pealkirjad

Kasutusjuhend on jagatud peatiikkideks ja
punktideks. Punkti “2.1. Valjadpe” pealkiri
on punkti 2 alapealkiri. "2. Ohutusnéuded”.
Viited pealkirjadele vdi punktidele on
tahistatud lihendiga ptk voi p ja vastava
numbriga. Néiteks: “ptk 2” vdi “p 2.1”.
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2. OHUTUSNOUDED

2.1 VALJAOPE

A Enne masina kasutusele votmist
lugege hoolikalt I&bi juhised masina
kohta, mille kiilge see paigaldatakse.

See ohutusnéuete peatiikk kéib

ainult vahetatava aparatuuri kohta.
Ohutusnéuded eestloikava murutraktori
kohta leiate selle kasutusjuhendist.

& Oppige masina juhtseadmeid ja

selle oigesti kasutamist tundma. Oppige
mootorit kiiresti seiskama. Hoiatuste ja
kasutusjuhendite mittejdrgimine voib
pohjustada tuleohtu ja/voi tosiseid vigastusi.

Arge kunagi lubage masinat kasutada lastel
voi inimestel, kes ei ole juhistega vajalikul
maaral tutvunud. Kohalikud seadused
vGivad satestada kasutaja miinimumea.
Arge kasutage kunagi masinat, kui

kasutaja on vasinud voi haige voi on
tarvitanud ravimeid, uimasteid, alkoholi

voi aineid, mis mojuvad kahjulikult tema
reageerimisvoimele ja tdhelepanule.
Keelatud on vedada lapsi voi teisi reisijaid.
Pidage meeles, et seadmega tdotaja voi selle
kasutaja vastutab dnnetuste ja kahjustuste
eest, mis voivad tekkida teistele inimestele
vOi nende omandile. Kasutaja vastutusalas
on hinnata t66koha vdimalikke ohtusid ja
votta koik vajalikud ettevaatusabindud enda
ja teiste ohutuse tagamiseks, eriti nélvadel,
konarlikul, libedal v6i ebastabiilsel pinnal.
Kui soovite masina anda voi laenata teistele,
veenduda, et kasutaja tutvuks kaesolevas
kasutusjuhendis olevate instruktsioonidega.

2.2 EELTOOD

Isikukaitsevahendid

Kandke sobivaid riideid, vastupidavaid
tédjalatseid, millel on libisemisvastane tald,
ja pikki pukse. Masinat ei tohi kaivitada
paljajalu voi lahtiste sandaalidega. Kandke
kuulmise kaitseks korvaklappe.

Kandke sobivaid riideid ja té6kindaid

koigis katele ohtlikes situatsioonides.
Kanda ei tohi salle, sérke, keesid, kéevorusid,
hdljuvaid riideid, paelu vai lipse ja muid
rippuvaid voi laiu lisandeid, mis voiksid
takerduda masinasse voi t06piirkonnas
olevatesse esemetesse ja materjalidesse.
Pikad juuksed tuleb kokku siduda.

Too6ala / Masin

Uurida hoolega l&bi kogu tédala ja eemaldada
sealt kdik, mida masin vdiks eemale paisata
vOi mis voiks kahjustada I6ikeseadet ja
liikuvaid osi (kivid, oksad, traadid, luud, jne.).

2.3 KASUTAMISE AJAL

Toéobala

Masinat ei tohi kasutada plahvatusohtlikus
keskkonnas, tuleohtlike vedelike, gaaside
vOi tolmu l&heduses. Elektrikontaktid voi
mehaaniline hdérdumine voivad tekitada
sademeid, mis voivad tolmu voéi aurud slldata.
Tob6tage ainult paevavalguses voi heas
kunstvalguses ja hea néhtavuse juures.
Hoidke inimesed, lapsed ja loomad
tébalalt eemale. Lapsed peavad olema
teise téiskasvanu jarelevalve all.
Arge t66tage méarja rohu, vihma voi
tormiohuga, eriti dikese véimaluse korral.
Olge eriti tahelepanelik maapinna ebatasasuste
(kraavid, rentslid), kallakute ja peidetud
ohtude suhtes ning p&drake téhelepanu
takistusele , mis voivad piirata nédhtavust.
P&orata téhelepanu jarsakute, kraavide voi
piirete &ares. Masin vdib tmber minna, kui tks
ratas laheb Ule serva vai kui serv variseb.
Olge kallakutel téhelepanelikud, et
masin Umber ei laheks voi te selle
Ule kontrolli ei kaotaks. Kontrolli
kaotamise peamised pdhjused on:

— Rataste haarde puudumine
Liigne kiirus
Ebadige pidurdamine
Kasutusele mittevastav masin
Puudulikud teadmised tagajargedest,
mis tulenevad maapinna tingimustest
Ebadige kasutus pukseerijana

Toimimisviis
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Hoida kéed ja jalad alati Idikeseadmest eemal
nii kaivitamise kui masina kasutamise ajal.
Téhelepanu: I16ikeelement p&6rleb
veel paar sekundit ka parast valja
|Ulitamist ja mootori seiskamist.
P&orata tahelepanu enam kui Uhe
|6ikeseadmega I6ikeseadmete agregaadile,
kuna Uks p&drlev I6ikeseade voib
pdhjustada teiste pddrlemise peatumise.
Lulitage 16ikeseade voi joutvotuseade vélja ja
tostke IGikeseade koige Ulemisse asendisse:
— Uhelt tdoalalt teisele liikudes
— llma rohuta pinnasel liikudes

A Purunemiste voi dnnetuste korral 166 ajal
seisata koheselt mootor ja eemaldada masin,
et valtida lisakahjustusi; dnnetuste puhul
vigastustega endale vdi teistele alustada
koheselt olukorrale vastavate esmaabivotetega



ja pédérduda vajaliku ravi saamiseks
tervishoiuasutuse poole. Eemaldada hoolikalt
voimalikud jaégid, mis voiksid pohjustada
téhelepanuta jadmise korral kahjustusi

vOi vigastusi inimestele voi loomadele.

Kasutuspiirangud

¢ Kahjustatud, puuduvate voi valesti paigaldatud
kaitsetega masina kasutamine on keelatud.

* Arge eemaldage, lulitage vélja, vélistage ega

manipuleerige olemasolevaid ohutussusteeme.

2.4 HOOLDAMINE, HOIDMINE
JA TRANSPORTIMINE

Regulaarne hooldamine ja digesti hoidmine
tagab masina ohutuse ja joudluse.

Arge kasutage kunagi kulunud véi
kahjustunud osadega masinat. Vigadega
vOi kahjustatud osad tuleb vilja vahetada
ning mitte kunagi parandada. Kasutada
ainult originaal varuosi: mitte-originaal
varuosade kasutamine ja/voi ebadige
monteerimine kahjustab masinat ohutust,
voib pohjustada 6nnetusi voi vigastusi
inimestele ja vabastab valmistaja
mistahes kohustusest véi vastutusest.

Hooldamine

¢ Masina reguleerimistéid tehes tuleb
olla ettevaatlik valtimaks sérmede
jAémist liilkuva l6ikeseadme ja masina
likumatute osade vahele.

Hoidmine
¢ Tuleohu vahendamiseks ei tohi anumaid
tekkinud jadkmaterjalidega jatta siseruumi.

Teisaldamine ja transport

¢ Kui masinat transporditakse veokil voi
jarelhaagisel, siis kasutage vastupidavaid,
piisava laiuse ja pikkusega rampe.

¢ Kui masinat transporditakse séiduvahendil, siis:

- laadige masinat tdugates, kasutades
piisavat arvu inimesi.

— paigutage masin nii, et see ei
oleks kellelegi ohuks

— kinnitage kindlalt masina kulge lintide
voi kettidega, et véltida masina
Umberminekut ja kahjustamist.

2.5 KESKKONNAKAITSE

Keskkonnakaitse peab masina kasutamisel
olema oluline ja eelistatud aspekt kaitsmaks
meie tsiviilse kooselu ja keskkonna huve.

* Valtige naabrite hairimist. Kasutada
masinat ainult moistlikel kellaaegadel
(mitte varahommikul voi hilisdhtul,
kui see voiks inimesi segada).

» Jargige tapselt kohalikke jdatmekaitlusnorme
pakendite, olide, kutuse, filtrite, kahjustatud
osade voi mis tahes muude keskkonnaohtlike
elementide kérvaldamise kohta; neid
j&atmeid ei tohi visata priigi hulka, vaid

need tuleb eraldada ja viia vastavatesse
kogumispunktidesse, kus hoolitsetakse
materjalide ringlussevotu eest.

Kui masin kasutusest korvaldatakse,

arge visake seda loodusesse, vaid viige

see vastavalt kohalikele kehtivatele
normidele jaatmekaitluspunkti.

3. MASINAGA TUTVUMINE

3.1 MASINA KIRJELDUS JA ETTENAHTUD
KASUTUSOTSTARVE

See masin on vahetatav aparatuur,
Ioikeseadmete komplekt.

Vahetatav aiatd6de aparaat on méeldud
Uhendamiseks teise masina - eestl6ikava
murutraktori - klilge, millelt aparaat saab
tugistruktuuri ja energiavarustuse.

3.1.1 Ettenahtud kasutus

"Loikeseadmete komplekt" on projekteeritud
ja toodetud muru niitmiseks.

Masin on suuteline:
 Niita rohtu, purustada ja jatta
maapinnale (,multsimis” efekt)
 Niita rohtu ja paisata see maha tahapoole

3.1.2 Ebaodige kasutamine

Ukskaik milline kasutus, mis erineb
Ulalnimetatutest, voib osutuda ohtlikuks

ja pohjustada kahjusid inimestele ja/

vOi asjadele. Ebadige kasutuse alla

kaivad (naiteks, aga mitte ainult):

¢ |nimeste, laste voi loomade vedu masinal;

e Koormavedu;

e Lilitada Idikeseade sisse ilma rohuta I6ikudel;

TAHTIS Masina ebabige kasutus muudab
garantii kehtetuks ja vélistab igasuguse
tootjapoolse vastutuse, jéttes kasutaja kanda kbik
kulukohustused, mis tulenevad talle endale voi
teistele isikutele tekitatud kahjust voi vigastustest.

3.1.3 Kasutaja tilip

Masin on ette nahtud kasutamiseks tarbijatele,
seega mitteprofessionaalsetele operaatoritele.
Masin on ette nahtud harrastuskasutuseks.
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TAHTIS Masinat peab korraga
kasutama ainult ks tédtaja.

3.2 OHUTUSMARGISTUS

Masina peal on kujutatud mitmesugused
stimbolid (jn 3). Nende Ulesanne on tuletada
masinaga tdotajale meelde toimimisviise,
mida tuleb jargida masina kasutamiseks
vajaliku hoolikuse ja ettevaatusega.
Sumbolite tdhendus:

ETTEVAATUST! Enne

masina kasutamist lugege
téhelepanelikult kasutusjuhendit.

ETTEVAATUST! Hoiduge
véljapaiskuvate esemete eest.
Hoidke korvalised isikud eemal.

p BB

C1
L.

ETTEVAATUST! Eemaldada
voti ja lugeda juhendeid
enne mistahes hooldus- voi
parandustdo teostamist.

ETTEVAATUST! Arge
pange kasi ega jalgu kaitse
alla, kui aparaat t66tab.

dp 8y

TAHTIS Kulunud véi loetamatuks muutunud
kleepsildid tuleb vélja vahetada. Uusi kleepsilte
saab volitatud teeninduskeskusest.

3.3 ANDMESILT

Masina andmesildil on mérgitud
jargmised andmed (jn 1):

Kaubamark

Tootja aadress

Mudel

Masina tuip

Seadme kirjeldus
Kaal kilodes
Tootmisaasta
Registreerimisnumber

ONoaRWN =

9. Artiklikood
10. CE Vastavusmargistus

Kirjutage masina identifitseerimisandmed kaane
tagakuljel olevale sildile digetesse lahtritesse.

TAHTIS Iga kord, kui vétate (ihendust
volitatud teeninduskeskusega, kasutage masina
identifitseerimiseks andmeid andmesildilt.

TAHTIS Vastavusdeklaratsiooni néidis
asub kasutusjuhendi viimastel lehekiilgedel.

3.4 POHIKOMPONENDID

Masin koosneb jargmistest peamistest
komponentidest (jn 1):

Tugiraam

Tugiharud

Puldankaitse

Puldankaitse tugiraam
Rattad

"Quick Flip" vabastushoovad
Harude vabastushoovad
Loikeagregaadi Ulekanderihm
Loikekorguse naidik
Elektripistik

Loikeseadmed

Xe—IOmMmMUOW>

Komponendid eestléikaval murutraktoril:
L. Kiirvabastuse toed

M. Agregaadi tostekonks

N. Pistikupesa

4. KOKKUMONTEERIMINE

TAHTIS Néutud ohutusnormid leiab
2. ptk. Jérgige hoolikalt neid néudeid,
et mitte sattuda tésisesse ohtu.

Ladustamis- ja transpordipohjustel on
moningad masina komponendid tehases
jaetud monteerimata ning need tuleb masina
kilge monteerida parast pakendi eemaldamist
jargides jargnevaid instruktsioone.

A Pakkige saag lahti ja monteerige ainult
tasasel ja koval pinnal, kus on piisavalt ruumi
masina ja pakendite liigutamiseks, kasutage
alati sobivaid téériistu. Masinat ei tohi
kasutada enne peatiikis "MONTEERIMINE"
toodud juhiste I6pule viimist.

/\ Kandke kaitsekindaid.
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4.1 LAHTIPAKKIMINE

1. Avage pakend ettevaatlikult, et
komponente mitte kaotada

2. Tutvuge kastis kaasas oleva
dokumentatsiooniga, sealhulgas
kéesoleva juhendiga.

3. Votke koik pealemonteerimata
komponendid kastist vélja.

4. Tostke masin kastist vélja.

5. Korvaldage kast ja pakendid
vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.

4.2 LOIKEAGREGAADI ~
HAAKIMINE EESTLOIKAVA
MURUTRAKTORI KULGE

Loikeagregaat haagitakse eestldikava
murutraktori killge jargmiste komponentide abil:
 esirataste kulge kinnitatud toed,
¢ kett, mis kinnitatakse agregaadi

tostekonksu kulge
* |6ikeseadmete llekanderihm

(eelnevalt I16ikeagregaadi kiiljes),
¢ puldankaitse tugiraam

4.2.1 Rihmakaitse lihenduse kinnitamine

1. Keerake muruniiduki esiotsast
maha kaks kruvi (jn 4.A).

2. Paigutage raami toe Uhendus (jn 4.B) oma
kohale ja keerake kruvid (jn 4.A) kinni.

4.2.2 Pohiseadistus

Loikeagregaadi pohiseadistuseks
on see, kui selle tagumine serv on
eesmisest servast 5 mm korgemal.
See tdhendab, et I6ikeagregaat

on ettepoole kaldus.

Loikeagregaadi kérguse muutmiseks:
1. Eemaldage tihvtile (jn 5.B) paigaldatud
klamber (jn 5.A), kasutage kruvikeerajat.
2. Muutke tihvti (jn 6.A) kdrgust ja
pange klamber (jn 6.B) Uhte aukudest
joonisel (jn 6.C) naidatud viisil:
- 17-tolliste ratastega masinatel reguleerige
tihvt kdige kérgema augu jargi.
- 16-tolliste ratastega masinatel reguleerige
tihvt kdige keskmise augu jargi.
3. Reguleerige mdlemad
|6ikeagregaadi tugiharud.

4.2.3 Uhendamine ratastele kinnitatud
kiirvabastusega tugedega

TAHTIS Jérgnevate protseduuride
jaoks vaadake vastavaid juhiseid
masinajuhendist ja abijuhendist.

1. Kontrollige, kas kiirihendustega
toed on masinale ja I6ikeagregaadi
harudele paigaldatud.
2. Asetage I6ikeagregaat murutraktori ette.
3. Pd&drake kiirihendustega toed
avatud asendisse (jn 7.A).
4. Tostke uhendusklamber (jn 7.B) Ules ja
toetage mdlemal killjel tihvtile (jn 7.C).
5. Uhendage thendusklamber (jn 8.A)
molemal pool tihvti (jn 8.B) kilge.

4.2.4 Loikeagregaadi rihma iihendamine

. Mudel 4WD

. 1. Votke veorihma pingutushoob (jn 9.A)

. vasakusse katte ja tommake valjapoole.

: 2. Parema kdega asetage

: veorihm rattale (jn 9.B).

. 3. Asetage veorihm kinnitusrullikule (jn 9.C),
laske aeglaselt lahti, kuni see on pinge all.

* 2WD mudel
. 1. Votke veorihma pingutushoob (jn 9.A)
vasakusse katte ja tommake valjapoole.
2. Parema kédega asetage
veorihm rattale (jn 9.B).
. 3. Asetage veorihm kinnitusrullikule (jn 9.C),

laske aeglaselt lahti, kuni see on pinge all.

6. Uhendamise I6petuseks likake jalaga
kiirihendused suletud asendisse (jn 8.C)
ja paigaldage tihvt voi klamber (jn 8.D).

4.2.5 Puldankaitse paigaldamine

1. Pange tugiraami otste (jn 11.B) kaks
konksu (jn 11.A) pulkadele (jn 11.C).

2. Pange tugiraam (jn 12.A) thenduse
(jn 12.B) alla ja kinnitage kahe
eelmonteeritud kruviga (jn 12.C).

4.2.6 Tostemehhanismi paigaldamine

Loikeagregaadi paigaldamiseks

peamasina tdstemehhanismile (jn

13.A) kasutatakse ketti ja konkse.

Uks konks (jn 13.B) on méeldud I6ikeaparaadi
téoasendi seadmiseks, tostejou reguleerimiseks
on seda voimalik ketiltlidel liigutada.
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4.2.7 Elektripistiku Uihendamine

Uhendage elektripistik (jn 14.B)
pistikupessa (jn 14.A).

4.3 LOIKEAGREGAADI _
VABASTAMINE EESTLOIKAVA
MURUTRAKTORI KULJEST

Oigeks lahtilihendamiseks sooritage
jargmised toimingud naidatud jarjekorras.
1. Votke elektripistik pistikupesast
vélja (jn 14.B).
2. Votke tdstehoova kett (jn 13.A) lahti
ja vabastage konks (jn 13.B).
3. Eemaldage puldankaitse keerates
kinnituskruvid lahti (jn 12.C)
Votke lahti tihvt voi klamber (jn 8.D)
ja keerake kiirvabastusega toed
avatud asendisse (jn 7.A).
5. Lodvendage ja vabastage ulekanderihm:

&

-« Mudel 4WD

: — Votke veorihma pingutushoob (jn 9.A)

. vasakusse kétte ja tdmmake véljapoole.
. — Parema k&ega eemaldage

. rihm rattalt (jn 9.C).

— Eemaldage rihm masina rattalt (jn 9.B).

. ¢ 2WD mudel

— Votke veorihma pingutushoob (jn 10.A)
vasakusse katte ja tdmmake valjapoole.

: — Parema k&ega eemaldage

: rihm rattalt (jn 10.C).

: — Eemaldage rihm masina rattalt (jn 10.B).

6. Tostke kiirvabastusega tugede

Uhendusklambrid (jn 7.B) Ules ja eemaldage

|6ikeagregaat murutraktori kiiljest.

5. JUHTSEADMED

5.1 NITMISKORGUSE REGULEERIMINE

& Reguleerimise ajal peavad
l6ikeseadmed olema peatunud.

5.1.1 Niitmiskorguse elektriline

reguleerimine

Niitmiskdrgust saab iga tdpsusega muuta,
selleks aktiveeritakse niitmiskérguse

elektrilise reguleerimise Iiliti, mis
asub esildikusega murutraktoril.
Valitud kdrgust naitab
niitmiskérguse naidik (jn 1.1).

TAHTIS elektrilise reguleerimise jaoks peab
I6ikeagregaadi elektripistik olema tihendatud
eestlbikava murutraktori pistikupesaga (jn 14.A).

5.2 TUGIHARUDE VABASTUSHOOVAD

Tugiharude vabastushoovad (jn 1.G) on
moeldud I6ikeagregaadi tagumise osa
vabastamiseks tugiharudel ja alla laskmiseks.
Selles asendis saab l6ikeagregaadi tosta
hooldus- ja pesemisasendisse (ptk 7.2).

5.3 "QUICK FLIP" VABASTUSHOOVAD
"Quick Flip" vabastushoovad (jn 1.F) on
kasutusel I6ikeagregaadi kiireks langetamiseks
hooldus- ja pesemisasendisse (ptk 7.2).

6. MASINA KASUTAMINE

TAHTIS Néutud ohutusnormid leiab
2. ptk. Jargige hoolikalt neid néudeid,
et mitte sattuda tésisesse ohtu.

6.1 EELTOOD

Muru voib niita kahel erineval moel:
¢ Niita rohtu, purustada ja jatta

maapinnale (,multsimis” efekt)
* Niita rohtu ja paisata see maha tahapoole
Tarnehetkel on I6ikeagregaat
eelseadistatud multSimisele.

Seadistamine niidetud rohu véljutamiseks
|6ikeagregaadi tagumisest osast
» Lddvendage ja eemaldage kruvid (jn 15.A),
mis hoiavad paigal deflektorit (jn 15.B).
* Eemaldage deflektor (15.B).
 Sailitage kruvid ja deflektor
jargmiseks kasutuskorraks.

6.2 OHUTUSKONTROLLID
Sooritada tuleb allloetletud
ohutuskontrollid ja kontrollida, et

tulemused vastaksid tabelis naidatule.

& Tehke alati enne kasutamist
ohutuskontrollid.

ET-6



6.2.1 Uldkontroll

Objekt

Tulemus

Elektrijuntmed.

Koik isolatsioon on terve.

Mehaanilisi
kahjustusi ei ole.

Agregaadija Korralikult kinni
|6ikeaparaadi kruvid. (mitte 16dvad)
Puldankaitse Oigesti paigutatud
Proovisoit sisselulitatud Ebanormaalset

vibratsiooni ei ole.
Puudub ebaharilik mura.

I6ikeagregaadiga (vt
masina kasutusjuhiseid)

6.2.2 Masina to6tamise test

Jargnevate protseduuride jaoks
vaadake vastavaid juhiseid eestldikava
murutraktori juhendist.

6.3 KAIVITAMINE / TOOTAMINE

Jargnevate protseduuride jaoks
vaadake vastavaid juhiseid eestldikava
murutraktori juhendist.

6.4 PARAST KASUTAMIST

¢ Puhastage masin (I6ik 7.4).

* Kontrollige, et masinal ei oleks
kahjustusi. Vajadusel votke thendust
volitatud teeninduskeskusega.

7. REGULAARNE HOOLDUS

7.1 ULDANDMED

TAHTIS Néutud ohutusnormid leiab
2. ptk. Jrgige hoolikalt neid néudeid,
et mitte sattuda tésisesse ohtu.

A Remonti ja hooldust véib teostada
vaid seisval masinal, mille mootor on
vélja liilitatud.. Eemaldada véti ja lugeda
vastavaid juhendeid enne misthahes
puhastus- v6i hooldustéé alustamist.

& Kui teete hooldust, siis kandke
sobivaid riideid, kaitsekindaid ja -prille.

* Hooldusté6de sagedust ja tiupi on
kokkuvétlikult kirjeldatud “Hooldustabelis”.
Tabeli eesmérk on aidata teid masina
téokindluse ja ohutuse sailitamisel.

Seal on kirjas peamised t66d ja nende
teostamise sagedus. Tehke vastavad
toimingud esimesena saabuval tdhtajal.

TAHTIS Ko6ik hooldus- ja reguleerimistééd,
mida ei ole kdesolevas juhendis
kirjeldatud, tuleb lasta teha edasimdidjal
vOi spetsiaalses teeninduskeskuses.

7.2 PESEMIS- JA HOOLDUSASEND

1. Rakendage alati seisupidur, et valtida
masina paigaltlikumist (vt ka eestloikava
murutraktori kasutusjuhendit).

2. Votke elektripistik pistikupesast
vélja (jn 14.A).

3. Vabastage I6ikeaparaadi tagumine osa:

— Votke sellest kinni ja tostke kergelt (jn 16.A).

— Pdérake tugiharu vabastushoova (jn 16.B)
ja laske l6ikeagregaat aeglaselt alla.

— Korrake toimingut teisel kuljel.

4. Votke Ioikagregaadi esiservast (jn 17.A)
ja tostke aeglaselt Gles maksimaalsele
koérgusele, kuni on kuulda "kl6ps".
Loikeagregaat on nltid blokeeritud
pesemis- ja hooldusasendi (jn 18).

5. Kontrollige, kas kask kinnitussusteemi
(jn 18.A) on haagitud ja I6ikeagregaat
stabiilses asendis.

6. Sooritage I6ikeseadmete hooldustoimingud.

A Masinal on ohutussiisteem, mis ei lase
l6ikeseadmel pesemis- ja hooldusasendis
sisse liilituda.

Rangelt keelatud on liritada l6ikeseadmeid
sisse liilitada, kui lI6ikeagregaat on
pesemis- ja hooldusasendis.

Loikeagregaadi tddasendisse laskmiseks:

7. Votke I6ikeagregaadi servast
kinni ja tostke kergelt.

8. Vajutage kaht "Quick Flip" (jn 19.A)
vabastushooba, et vabastada
kinnitusststeemid (jn 18.A) ja laske
I6ikeagregaat aeglaselt alla.

9. Uhendage I6ikeagregaadi tagumine
osa, téstes Uhte kulge natukese lles
ja keerates tugiharu vabastushoova (jn
20.A). Korrake toimingut teisel kuljel.

10. Pérast veega puhastamist kéivitage
masin ja I6ikeseadmed, et eemaldada
vesi, mis vastasel juhul vdib siseneda
laagritesse ja neid kahjustada.

11. Uhendage elektripistik (jn 14.B)
pistikupessa (jn 14.A).

7.3 LUKUSTUSMUTRID- JA KRUVID

e Mutrid ja kruvid peavad olema alati korralikult
kinni, et tagada masina ohutu tééseisukord.

» Kontrollige regulaarselt, et valjaviskerenni
kinnitusmutrid oleksid korralikult kinni.
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7.4 PUHASTAMINE

* Tostke I6ikeagregaat pesemisasendisse.
¢ Puhastage pohjalikult Idikeagregaadi
alumine osa. Kasutage vett ja harja.

TAHTIS Arge kunagi kasutage
koérgsurvepesurit. See voib
kahjustada elektrilisi osi.
¢ Kui kasutamise kéaigus on véarv saanud
kannatada, siis tehke varviparandusi, kui
pinnad on taiesti kuivad ja puhtad.

7.5 MAARIMINE

Kdigi tabelis osundatud maardepunkte tuleb

maérida iga 50 t66tunni ja iga pesemiskorra jarel.

Objekt Tegevus
Rattavoll (jn 21.A) 2 maardepunkti.
Kasutage

universaalméardeainega
maarimispumpa

8. ERAKORRALINE HOOLDUS

8.1 LOIKESEADMETE KONTROLL
JA ASENDAMINE

MARKUS Halvasti teritatud I6ikeseade
rebib rohtu ja péhjustab muru kolletumise.

& Koik loikeseadmetega seotud
toimingud (mahavétmine, teritamine,
tasakaalustamine, tagasipanek ja/voi
asendamine) on vastavat ettevalmistust

ja vastavaid téériistu néudvad keerulised
t66d; turvalisuse tagamiseks peab neid téid
teostama vastavas teeninduskeskuses.

A Vahetage kahjustatud, paindunud
voi kulunud Ioikeseadmed alati k6ik
liheskoos vilja koos kruvidega,

et tagada tasakaalustatust.

TAHTIS Oluline on, et I6ikeseadmed
vahetakse vélja paarikaupa, eriti
maérkimisvddarsete kulumiserinevuste korral.

TAHTIS Kasutage ainult
originaallbikeseadmeid, millel on "Tehniliste
andmete" tabelis mérgitud kood.

Arvestades toote arengut, voivad "Tehniliste
andmete" tabelis méargitud I6ikeseadmed aja
jooksul olla vélja vahetatud teistega, mille
vahetus- ja tédohutusomadused on analoogsed.

8.2 LOIKESEADMETE ULEKANDERIHMA
KONTROLL JA ASENDAMINE

Kontrollige kas rihm on terve ja puuduvad
kulumismargid. Kui rihm on kahjustatud
voi kulunud, siis tuleb see vélja
vahetada. Asendamiseks votke (ihendust
volitatud teeninduskeskusega.

9. HOIDMINE

Kui masin tuleb seisma panna
kauemaks kui 30 p&eva:

1. Puhastage seade korralikult.
Kontrollige, et seadmel ei oleks kahjustusi.
Vajadusel sooritage parandustoimingud.
3. Parandage kahjustada saanud varvitud
kohad, et valtida roostetamist.
Kaitske metallpindu, mis vdivad roostetada.
Paigutage seade vbimalusel suletud ruumi.
Soovitav on masina hoiule panemisel jatta
|6ikeagregaat t66- voi transpordiasendisse,
et valtida tlekanderihma kahjustamist (vt
ka eestldikamisega murutraktori juhendit).

oam

10. TEENINDUS JA REMONT

Kéesolevas juhendis on antud kdik vajalikud
juhised masina juhtimiseks ja elementaarsete
hooldustddde kohta, mida saab teha kasutaja
ise. Koik reguleerimis- ja hooldustd6d, mida
selles juhendis kirjeldatud ei ole, tuleb lasta
teha edasimuuja juures voi spetsiaalses
teeninduskeskuses, kellel on vajalikud teadmised
ja seadmed t6dde korrektselt teostamiseks, nii
et séilivad masina algsed ohutustingimused.
Ebasobivates kohtades voi kvalifitseerimata
inimeste poolt teostatud t66d muudavad
garantii kehtetuks ja vabastavad tootja
igasugusest kohustusest voi vastutusest.

e Garantii alla kuuluvaid parandus-

ja hooldustdid tohivad teha ainult
volitatud teeninduskeskused.
Mitteoriginaalvaruosade ja tarvikute
kasutamine ei ole heaks kiidetud, nende
kasutamine seab ohtu masina ohutuse
ning vabastab tootja kogu vastutusest.
Originaalvaruosi saab volitatud
teeninduskeskustest ja edasimuidjatelt.
Soovitame anda masina kord aastas volitatud
teeninduskeskusesse ohutusseadmete
hooldusse, teenindusse ja kontrolli.
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11. TEISALDAMINE JA TRANSPORT

Kui seadet liigutatakse voi transporditakse:

e Jatke masin seisma

¢ Oodake kuni I6ikeseadmed
on taielikult peatunud.

¢ Muudke niitmiskorgust (ptk 5.1).

* Eemaldage I6ikeagregaat eestldikamisega
murudniidukilt (ptk 4.3)

e Veeretage seda ratastel (jn 1.E).

12. GARANTII KATE

Garantii katab kdik materjali-ja tootmisdefektid.

Kasutaja peab hoolikalt jargima koiki lisatud
dokumentatsioonis antud juhiseid.
Garantii ei kata kahjusid, mis on tingitud:

Kaasasolevate dokumentidega

tutvumata jatmine.

Téhelepanematus.

Ebadige voi lubamatu kasutus ja monteerimine.
Mitte-originaal varuosade kasutamine.

Selliste lisatarvikute kasutamine, mida tootja

ei ole kaasa andnud ega heaks kiitnud.

Garantii ei kata ka:

Kuluvate materjalide, nagu Glekanderihmad,
puurid, esituled, rattad, terad, ohutuspoldid

ja juhtmed, normaalne kulumine.

Normaalne kulumine.

Mootorid. Need on kaetud mootori tootja
garantiiga vastavalt nende garantiides
kindlaks méaratud tingimustele.

Ostjat kaitsevad tema riigi seadused. Kéesolev
garantii ei piira mingil moel ostja oma maa
seadustega talle ette néhtud digusi.

13.HOOLDUSTOODE TABEL
T66 Sagedus Punkt
1. korda Seejérel iga

MASIN

Kaikide kinnituste kontroll - Iga kord enne kasutamist 7.3
Ohutuskontrollid / Juhtseadmete kontrollimine - Iga kord enne kasutamist 6.2
Uldine puhastamine ja kontrollimine - Iga kord parast 7.4

kasutamise [dpetamist

Loikeseadmete kulumise kontroll - Iga kord enne kasutamist 8.1
Ulekanderihma kulumise kontroll 5 té6tunni jarel 25 tdé6tunni jarel 8.2
Rattavolli maarimine - 50 t66tunni jarel 7.5

14. RIKETE TUVASTAMINE

RIKE

VOIMALIK POHJUS

LAHENDUS

1. Anomaalne vibreerimine
toédtamise ajal

Osad on l6dvenenud voi
|6ikeseadmed kahjustatud.

Keerake koik kinnituskomponendid
kinni. Asendada kahjustatud osad
volitatud teeninduskeskuses.

Loikeseadmete agregaat on rohtu tais

Puhastage I6ikeseadmete agregaat

2. Ebauhtlane 16ikus

Loikeseadmete ebaefektiivsus

Vétke Gihendust teie edasimuljaga

Edasiliikumiskiirus on vorreldes
niidetava rohu kérgusega liiga kiire

Vahendage edasilikumiskiirust ja/
vOi tdsta niitmiskorgust (16ik 5.1)

Oodata, et rohi oleks kuiv

3. Loikeseadmed ei lllitu
sisse vOi ei peatu
kiiresti, kui need
vélja lulitatakse

Probleemid I6ikeseadmete
sisselulitamise voi Ulekanderihmaga.

Vétke Gihendust volitatud
teeninduskeskusega.

Kui probleemid jatkuvad ka pérast kirjeldatud lahenduste
rakendamist, votke ihendust oma edasimuijaga.
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VAROITUS!: LUE KAYTTOOPAS HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN
LAITTEEN KAYTTOA. Siilyta myohempaa tarvetta varten.

1. YLEISTA

1.1 KAYTTOOPPAAN LUKEMINEN
Ne kéyttdoppaan kappaleet, jotka
sisaltavat erityisen tarkeéa turvallisuutta
tai toimintaa koskevaa tietoa, on merkitty
toisin, seuraavassa osoitetulla tavalla:

HUOMAUTUS tai TARKEAA tarkentaa
tai antaa lisétietoa jo aiemmin selitettyihin
tietoihin. Niiden tarkoituksena on estéé laitteen
vaurioituminen tai vahinkojen syntyminen.

Merkki & korostaa vaaraa. Varoituksen
noudattamatta jattdminen voi aiheuttaa
henkilévahinkoja tai kolmansille tahoille
syntyvid vaaroja ja/tai vahinkoja.

. Ruudulla korostetut kappaleet joiden

* reunoissa on harmaita pisteité osoittavat

: valinnaiset ominaisuudet, joita ei ole

. kaikissa tassa kayttboppaassa mainituissa
- malleissa. Tarkista jos ominaisuus

¢ esiintyy hankkimassasi mallissa.

» » o»

"Etuosa’”,
ovat kayttajan |stuma asennosta katsottuna.

1.2 VITTEET

1.2.1 Kuvat

Kayttdohjeissa annetut kuvat

on numeroitu 1, 2, 3, jne.

Kuvissa annetut osat on merkitty

kirjaimilla A, B, C jne.

Viite kuvassa 2 annettuun osaan C osoitetaan:
"Ks. kuva 2.C" tai yksinkertaisesti "(kuva 2.C)".
Kuvat ovat suuntaa-antavia. Asennetut

osat voivat poiketa kuvissa annetuista.

1.2.2 Otsikot

Kéayttdéopas on jaettu lukuihin ja kappaleisiin.
Otsikko "2.1 Koulutus" on kappaleen "2.
Turvallisuusméaéraykset" alaotsikko. Viittaukset
lukuihin tai kappaleisiin osoitetaan sanoilla
luku tai kappale seké vastaavalla numerolla.
Esimerkiksi: "luku 2" tai "kappale 2.1”.

takaosa”, "oikea” ja "vasen” viittaukset



2.1

2. TURVALLISUUSMAARAYKSET

KOULUTUS

A Ennen tdmén laitteen kéyttéd
lue laitteen kdyttéopas huolella
johon se asennetaan.

Tamé luku turvallisuusmééréykset
koskee yksinomaan vaihdettavaa
varustusta. Paéltdajettavan etuleikkurin
turvallisuusmééréyksia varten viittaa
erityiseen kdyttéoppaaseen.

& Tutustu vipuihin ja laitteen oikeaan
kéyttéon. Opi pysdyttdméan laite
nopeasti. Ndiden varoitusten lukematta
jéttdminen saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon
ja/tai vakavan loukkaantumisen.

Ala anna lasten tai kokemattomien henkildiden
kayttaa laitetta. Paikalliset lait voivat

maarata laitteen kaytdlle minimi-ikarajan.
Laitetta ei koskaan saa kayttaa jos

kayttaja on vasynyt tai huonovointinen

tai on nauttinut ladkeaineita, huumeita,
alkoholia tai muita kayttajan reflekseihin

ja huomiokykyyn vaikuttavia aineita.

Al& kuljeta lapsia tai muita matkustajia.

Muista, etta kayttaja on vastuussa tapaturmista
tai vahingoista, jotka han aiheuttaa muille
ihmisille tai heiddn omaisuuksilleen. Kayttajan
vastuulla on arvioida maaston mahdolliset
vaarat ja ryhtya tarvittaviin varotoimenpiteisiin
omansa ja muiden turvallisuuden takaamiseksi,
erityisesti kun tydskennellaan kaltevilla,
epétasaisilla, liukkailla tai epavakailla pinnoilla.
Jos laitetta halutaan lainata

varmista, ettéa kayttaja tutustuu tassa
kayttdoppaassa annettuihin ohjeisiin.

2.2 ESITOIMENPITEET

Henkilénsuojaimet

Kéyta sopivaa vaatetusta, kestavia
ty6jalkineita joissa on liukumista estava

pohja seka pitkia housuja. Ala koskaan
kaynnista ruohonleikkuria paljain jaloin tai
sandaalit jalassa. Kayté kuulosuojaimia.
Kéaytéa tydskentelyhanskoja kaikissa
tilanteissa, joissa kadet ovat vaarassa.

Al& kéyta huiveja, kauluspaitoja, kaulanauhoja,
rannerenkaita tai muita vaatteita joissa on
liehuvia osia tai nauhoja tai solmioita tai joka
tapauksessa roikkuvia tai leveita esineita,
jotka saattavat sotkeentua laitteeseen tai
tyépaikalla oleviin esineisiin tai materiaaleihin.
Sido pitkat hiukset kiinni.
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Tyo6alue / Laite

Tarkista tydskentelyalue ja poista kaikki
asiat, jotka laite voisi singota tai jotka
voisivat vahingoittaa leikkuulaitetta/pyorivia
osia (kivet, oksat, rautalangat, luut jne.).

2.3 KAYTON AIKANA

Tybalue
Al& kayta laitetta rajahdysalttiissa
ymparistéssa, syttyvien nesteiden,
kaasujen tai polyn lahettyvilla.
Séhkoékosketukset tai mekaaniset
hankaumat voivat aiheuttaa kipindité,
jotka saavat pdlyn tai hdyryt syttyméaan.
Tybskentele ainoastaan péaivanvalossa
tai kyllin riittdvassa keinovalossa ja
hyvén nakyvaisyyden vallitessa.
Pida henkilét, lapset ja eléaimet loitolla
tybalueelta. Lapsia on valvottava
toisen aikuisen henkildn toimesta.
Valta tydskenteleméstd marassa ruohossa,
sateessa ja jos ukkosen vaara esiintyy
ja erityisesti jos voi salamoida.
Huomioi tarkalleen maaperéssa esiintyvat
epayhdenmukaisuudet (kuopat, ojat), kaltevat
paikat, piilevat vaarat ja mahdollisten esteiden
paikallaolo, jotka voivat rajoittaa nakyvyytta.
Toimi erittéin varovaisesti kalliojyrkanteiden,
kuoppien tai penkereiden laheisyydessa.
Laite voi menn& kumoon jos rengas
menee yli reunan tai jos reuna pettaa.
Toimi erittéin varovaisesti kaltevilla mailla
joilla vaaditaan erityista varovaisuutta
laitteen kumoutumisen tai sen hallinnan
menettdmisen vuoksi. Hallinnan
menettamisen paasialliset syyt ovat:

— Renkaiden pidon puuttuminen
Liiallinen nopeus
Riittdmatoén jarrutus
Suoritettava tyétehtava on
liian vaativa laitteelle
Maaperan laitteelle asettamia
vaatimuksia ei tunneta tarpeeksi
Laitteen vaarinkayttd vetolaitteena

Toiminnot

* Pida aina kadet ja jalat kaukana
leikkuulaitteesta seka moottoria
kaynnistettdessa etta laitetta kaytettdessa.
Varoitus: leikkuuelementti jatkaa
pydrimistd muutaman sekunnin ajan
myds sen irtikytkennan tai moottorin
sammuttamisen jalkeen.

Huomioi tarkkaan leikkuulaitteiden
kokonaisuus jossa on useampi kuin yksi
leikkuulaite, sill& yksi pyérivé leikkuulaite
voi saada muut laitteet py6rimaan.

Kytke leikkuulaite tai voimanottolaite irti ja
aseta leikkuulaite korkeimpaan asentoon:



— Liikuttaessa tydskentelyalueiden valilla
— Kun ylitetdan alueita joilla ei kasva ruohoa

. A Jos tydskentelyn aikana osia menee
rikki tai tapahtuu onnettomuus, pysayta
heti moottori ja mene pois laitteen |ahelta
lisdvahinkojen valttamiseksi. Jos tapahtuu
loukkaantuminen, ryhdy tarvittaviin
ensiaputoimenpiteisiin ja ota yhteytta
sairaanhoitohenkildkuntaan. Poista huolellisesti
mahdolliset jatteet, jotka saattavat vahingoittaa
henkil6ité tai elaimia, jos niitd ei huomaa.

Kéyton rajoitukset

* Ala koskaan kayté laitetta jos suojukset
ovat vahingoittuneet, ne puuttuvat
tai niita ei ole asemoitu oikein.

* Al& kytke pois, deaktivoi, irrota tai peukaloi
paikalla olevia turvajarjestelmia/mikrokytkimia.

2.4 HUOLTO, VARASTOINTI JA KULJETUS

Suorita sdannéllinen huolto ja oikea
varastointi laitteen turvallisuuden ja
suorituskyvyn sailyttdmiseksi.

Ald koskaan kéyté konetta, jos
siind on kuluneita tai vaurioituneita
osia. Kéyttéturvallisuuden kannalta
on tdrkedd, ettd rikkoutuneet osat
vaihdetaan uusiin, eika niitd korjata. Kdyta
ainoastaan alkuperiéisia varaosia: ei-
alkuperiéisten ja/tai huonosti asennettujen
varaosien kdyttdminen vaarantaa
laitteen turvallisuuden ja voi aiheuttaa
onnettomuuksia tai henkilévahinkoja.
Valmistajalla ei ole minkéénlaista
vastuuta téillaisissa tapauksissa.

Huolto

* Suoritettaessa saatoja laitteeseen varo
sormien joutumista liikkkuvan leikkuulaitteen
ja laitteen kiinteiden osien valiin.

Varastointi

¢ Tulipalon vaaran vahentamiseksi,
al4 jata jadnnosmateriaaleja
sisaltavia sailioita sisatiloihin.

Liikuttaminen ja kuljetus

¢ Jos laitetta kuljetetaan kuorma-autossa

tai peravaunussa, kayta tarpeeksi

kestavid, leveita ja pitkia ramppeja.

Kun laitetta kuljetetaan ajoneuvolla:

— lastaa laite sita tydntamalla, kayttamalla
riittAva maara henkilgita

— asemoi se siten, ettei siitd aiheudu vaaraa

— lukitse se kunnolla kuljetusajoneuvoon
koysié tai ketjuja kayttamalla, jotta se
kaatumista ja nain ollen mahdollista
vahingoittumista voitaisiin estaa
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2.5 YMPARISTONSUOJELU

Ympaéristénsuojelun tulee olla keskeisella
sijalla kaytettdess4 laitetta rauhanomaisen
rinnakkaiselon ja ympariston eduksi.

* Valt4 aiheuttamasta hairiéta naapureille.
Kayta laitetta vain jarkevaan aikaan (ala
kayta sita aikaisin aamulla tai myéhé&an
illalla, silla se voi hairita henkil6ita).
Noudata tarkasti paikallisia sd&dddksia,
koskien pakkausten, 6ljyn, polttoaineen,
suodattimien, kuluneiden osien tai minka
tahansa ongelmajétteen havitysta. Naita
jatteita ei saa heittda tavallisen sekajatteen
joukkoon, vaan ne on keréattava talteen
erikseen ja vietava niit4 varten olevaan
erilliseen jatteiden kerdyspaikkaan, jossa
niiden kierratyksesta huolehditaan.

Kun laite otetaan pois kaytdsta ala hylkaa
sitd luontoon vaan vie se kaatopaikalle
paikallisia sddddksia noudattaen.

3. LAITTEESEEN TUTUSTUMINEN

3.1 LAITTEEN KUVAUS JA
KAYTTOTARKOITUS

Tama laite on vaihdettava

varuste ja tarkemmin sanottuna
leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus.

Kyseessa on puutarhakayttéon tarkoitettu
vaihdettava varuste, joka tulee liitt44 toiseen
koneeseen, paéltaajettavaan etuleikkuriin,
josta se saa moottoroinnin ja tuen.

3.1.1 Kayttotarkoitus

Tama laite on suunniteltu ja
valmistettu ruohonleikkuuseen.

Tama laite voi yleisesti ottaen:
* Leikata ruohoa, silputa sita ja asettaa
sen maahan (silppuamisvaikutus)
* Leikata ruohoa ja tyhjentdéd sen maahan takaa

3.1.2 Vaara kaytto

Kayttdé mihin tahansa tarkoitukseen, joka
poikkeaa edelld mainituista, saattaa olla
vaarallista ja aiheuttaa vahinkoja henkiléille
ja/tai esineille. Sopimattomaksi kaytoksi
katsotaan (esimerkiksi, mutta ei ainoastaan):
* Muiden henkiléiden, lasten tai

elainten kuljettaminen koneella
e Kuormien tyéntédminen
* Leikkuulaitteiden kaytto alueilla,

joilla ei kasva ruohoa



TARKEAA Laitteen virheellinen kéytté
saa takuun raukeamaan ja vapauttaa
valmistajan kaikesta vastuusta siirtdmalla
kéyttéjélle kaikki omista tai kolmansille
osapuolille koituvista vahingoista tai
loukkaantumisista siirtyvan vastuun.

3.1.3 Kayttajatyyppi

Tama laite on tarkoitettu kuluttajien kayttéon
eli muille kuin ammattikayttajille. Tamé
laite on tarkoitettu harrastuskayttéon.

TARKEAA Laitetta saa
Kéyttaa vain yksi henkild.

3.2 TURVAMERKINNAT

Laitteeseen on kiinnitetty erilaisia merkkeja (kuva
3). Niiden tehtdvana on muistuttaa kayttajaa
tarvittavista toimenpiteist, jotta laitetta voitaisiin
kayttaa varovaisesti ja riittdvan turvallisesti.
Merkkien merkitys:

VAROITUS! Lue kayttdopas
huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttéa.

VAROITUS! Varo mahdollisesti
hajallaan olevia esineitéa.

Varo paikalla mahdollisesti
olevia henkil6ita.
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VAROITUS! Poista avain ja lue
kayttdohjeet ennen minkaan
huolto- tai korjaustoimenpiteen
suorittamista.

B>

(
(

VAROITUS! Ala koskaan laita
kasia tai jalkoja suojuksen
alle kun laite on kéynnissa.

g

TARKEAA Huonokuntoiset tai lukukelvottomat
tarrat on vaihdettava. Pyyda tilalle uudet tarrat
valtuutetulta laitekohtaiselta huoltokeskukselta.
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3.3 TUNNISTUSTARRA

Tunnistustarrassa annetaan
seuraavat tiedot (kuva 1):

1. Merkki

2. Valmistajan osoite
3. Malli

4. Laitetyyppi

5. Varusteen maaritys
6. Paino kiloina

7. Valmistusvuosi

8. Sarjanumero

9. Tuotekoodi

10. CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki

Kirjoita laitteen tunnistustiedot tarrassa
oleviin tarkoituksenmukaisiin paikkoihin,
joka I8ytyy takakannesta.

TARKEAA Kéyté tarrassa lukevia
tunnistavia tietoja joka kerta kun valtuutettuun
huoltokorjaamoon otetaan yhteytta.

TARKEAA Esimerkki
vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta
16ytyy kédyttboppaan viimeisilté sivuilta.

3.4 PAAOSAT

Laite on valmistettu seuraavista
paaosista (kuva 1):

Tukirunko

Tukivarret

Kangassuojus
Kangassuojuksen tukirunko
Pyorat

“Quick Flip” -avausvivut
Varsien avausvivut
Leikkuulaitteiden voimansiirtohihna
Leikkuukorkeuden osoitin
Virtajohdon liitin
Leikkuulaitteet

XemIomMmMUOwW>

Paéltaajettavan etuleikkurin osat:
L. Pikairrotustuet

M. Varusteiden nostokoukku

N. Pistorasia

4. ASENNUS

TARKEAA Noudatettavat
turvallisuusméérdykset on kuvattu
luvussa 2. Noudata tarkalleen Kyseisié ohjeita
estdaksesi vakavia riskitilanteita tai vaaroja.



Kuljetus- ja varastointiteknisista syista
jotkin laitteen osat toimitetaan purettuina ja
ne tulee koota pakkauksesta purkamisen
jalkeen, seuraavia ohjeita noudattaen.

A Pakkauksesta purkaminen ja
laitteen asentaminen on suoritettava
tasaisella ja kiintedllad tasolla, jossa on
riittdvésti tilaa laitteen ja pakkausten
liikuttamiseen, kdyttdmélld aina _
tarkoituksenmukaisia vélineitd. Ald kadytéa
laitetta ennen kuin osassa "ASENNUS"
annetut ohjeet on suoritettu loppuun.

A Kéytéa suojahanskoja.

4.1 PAKKAUKSEN PURKAMINEN

Avaa pakkaus huolella ja varo

osien havittamista

Tutustu laatikossa olevaan dokumentaatioon,
néama ohjeet mukaan luettuina.

Ota pois laatikosta kaikki irralliset osat.

Ota laite pois laatikosta.

Havita laatikko ja pakkausmateriaalit
paikallisten mé&araysten mukaisesti.

arw

4.2 LEIKKUULAITE KOKONAISUUDEN
KIINNITYS PAALTAAJETTAVAAN
RUOHONLEIKKURIIN

Leikkuulaitekokonaisuus kiinitetéan

paaltaajettavaan ruohonleikkuriin

seuraavien kautta:

e etupy®riin Kiinnitetyt tuet,

* ketju, joka kiinnitetdan varusteiden
nostokoukkuun

¢ leikkuulaitteiden voimansiirtohihna
(esiasennettu leikkuulaite kokonaisuuteen),

* kangassuojuksen tukirunko.

4.2.1 Liitoslevyn kiinnitys
hihnan suojaamiseksi
1. Ruuvaa auki kaksi ruohonleikkurin

etuosaan asennettua ruuvia (kuva 4.A).
Asemoi runkoa tukeva liitoslevy

(kuva 4.B) ja kiinnité se ruuvaamalla
kaksi ruuvia kiinni (kuva 4.A).

4.2.2 Perussaatoé

Leikkuulaite kokonaisuuden
perussaatéon kuuluu takareunan nosto
5 mm:lla suhteessa etureunaan.

Tama merkitsee sitd, etté leikkuulaite
kokonaisuus on kallistettu eteen.
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Leikkuulaite kokonaisuuden
korkeuden saatamiseksi:
1. Irrota klipsi (kuva 5.A), joka on esiasennettu
tappiin (kuva 5.B), ruuvimeisselin avulla.
2. Saada tapin korkeutta (kuva 6.A) ja
tyénna klipsi yhteen maaratyista aukoista
(kuva 6.B), asemoimalla se kuvassa
osoitettuun tapaan (kuva 6.C):
— 17 tuuman pyédrilla varustetuissa laitteissa:
aseta tappi korkeimpaan aukkoon.
— 16 tuuman pyérilla varustetuissa
laitteissa: aseta tappi keskiaukkoon.
3. Suorita saato leikkuulaitteen
kokonaisuuden molemmissa varsissa.

4.2.3 Kiinnitys pyériin kiinnitettyihin
pikairrotustukiin

TARKEAA Seuraavia toimenpiteité
varten, katso myds laitteen ja tukivarusteen
kayttéoppaassa annetut asianmukaiset ohjeet.

1. Tarkista, etta pikairrotustuet on
asennettu laitteeseen ja leikkuulaitteen
kokonaisuuden varsille.

2. Aseta leikkuulaitteen kokonaisuus
ruohonleikkurin eteen.

3. K&anna pikairrotustuet
aukiasentoon (kuva 7.A).

4. Nosta ja aseta kiinnitysvarren alaosa (kuva
7.B) tappiin (kuva 7.C) molemmilla puolilla.

5. Yhdistéa kiinnitysvarsi (kuva 8.A) tappiin
(kuva 8.B) molemmilla puolilla.

4.2.4 Leikkuulaitteiden
voimansiirtohihnan kiinnitys

e Mallit 4WD

. Tartu vasemmalla kadella kiinni
vetotangon vivusta (kuva 9.A)

ja veda sita ulospain.

Oikealla kadella aseta hihna
vakipyoran paalle (kuva 9.B).
Aseta hihna vetotangon vakipyoran
(kuva 9.C) paalle vapauttamalla
hitaasti sen jannitysté ja otetta.

. ¢ Mallit 2WD

1. Tartu vasemmalla k&della kiinni

: vetotangon vivusta (kuva 9.A)

ja veda sita ulospain.

Oikealla kadella aseta hihna
vakipyoran paalle (kuva 9.B).
Aseta hihna vetotangon véakipyoran
(kuva 9.C) paalle vapauttamalla
hitaasti sen jannitysté ja otetta.



6. Suorita kiinnitys kaantamalla pikatuet
jalalla sulkuasentoon (kuva 8.C) ja
asenna tappi tai sokka (kuva 8.D).

4.2.5 Kangassuojuksen asennus

1. Aseta tukirungon laidoissa (kuva

11.B) olevat kaksi koukkua (kuva

11.A) tappeihin (kuva 11.C).

Asemoi tukirunko (kuva 12.A) liitoslevyn alle

(kuva 12.B) ja kiinnita se ruuvaamalla kaksi

esiasennettua ruuvia kiinni (kuva 12.C).

2.

4.2.6 Kiinnitys lisdvarusteiden
nostolaitteeseen

Leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus kiinnitetaan
paalaitteen lisédvarusteiden nostovipuun (kuva

13.A) jousen jossa ketju ja kiinnityskoukun kautta.

Kiinniketta (kuva 13.B) tarvitaan tybasentoa
varten ja sité voidaan siirtda ketjun
lenkeissa nostovoiman saatamiseksi.

4.2.7 Virtajohdon liittimen liitos

Liita liitin (kuva 14.B) pistorasiaan (kuva 14.A).

4.3 LEIKKUULAITE KOKONAISUUDEN
IRROTUS PAALTAAJETTAVASTA
RUOHONLEIKKURISTA

Oikeaa irrottamista varten, suorita seuraavat

vaiheet osoitetussa jarjestyksessa.

1. Kytke johto irti laitteesta (kuva 14.B).

2. Irrota ketju "lisdvarusteiden
nostovivusta” (kuva 13.A) irrottamalla
kiinnityskoukku (kuva 13.B).

3. lIrrota kangassuojus ruuvaamalla
auki ruuvit (kuva 12.C)
4. Irrota tappi tai sokka (kuva 8.D) ja kdanna
pikairrotustuet aukiasentoon (kuva 7.A).
5. Loysaa ja irrota voimansiirtohihna

seuraavalla tavalla:
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e Mallit 4WD

— Tartu vasemmalla kadella kiinni
vetotangon vivusta (kuva 9.A)
ja veda sita ulospain.

— Oikealla kadella irrota hihna
vakipyorasta (kuva 9.C).

— Irrota hihna koneen
vakipyorasta (kuva 9.B).

e Mallit 2WD

— Tartu vasemmalla kadella
kiinni vetotangon vivusta (kuva
10.A) ja veda sita ulospain.

— Oikealla kadella irrota hihna
vakipyorasta (kuva 10.C).

— Irrota hihna koneen
vakipyorasta (kuva 10.B).

6. Nosta pikatukien kiinnitysvarsia (kuva
7.B) ja erota leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus
paaltaajettavasta etuleikkurista.

5. HALLINTALAITTEET

5.1 LEIKKUUKORKEUDEN SAATO
A Suorita leikkuulaitteiden
S4ato laite pysdhdyksissé.

5.1.1 Leikkuukorkeuden sdhkoinen saato
Leikkuukorkeus voidaan s&&téa olemattoman
pienessa maarin aktivoimalla leikkuukorkeuden
saatokytkin paaltaajettavassa etuleikkurissa.
Leikkuukorkeuden osoitin (kuva 1.)

nayttaé sdadetyn korkeuden.

TARKEAA Sahkéisen sdadon
aktivoimiseksi, séhkéjohdon liitin on liitettdvé
pdaéltédajettavan etuleikkurin leikkuulaitteiden
kokonaisuuden pistorasiaan (kuva 14.A).

5.2 TUKIVARSIEN AVAUSVIVUT

Tukivarsien avausvipujen (kuva 1.G) avulla
voidaan irrottaa leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuuden
takaosa tukivarsista ja laskea se alas.

Tasta asennosta on mahdollista nostaa
leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus huolto-

ja pesuasentoon (kuva 7.2).



5.3 “QUICK FLIP” -AVAUSVIVUT

“Quick Flip” -avausvipujen kautta (kuva 1.F)
leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus voidaan laskea
nopeasti alas huolto- ja pesuasennosta (7.2).

6. LAITTEEN KAYTTO

TARKEAA Noudatettavat
turvallisuusméérdykset on kuvattu
luvussa 2. Noudata tarkalleen kyseisia ohjeita
estddksesi vakavia riskitilanteita tai vaaroja.

6.1 ESITOIMENPITEET

Ruohoa voidaan leikata kahdella eri tavalla:
* Leikata ruohoa, silputa sita ja asettaa
sen maahan (silppuamisvaikutus)

* Leikata ruohoa ja tyhjentda sen maahan takaa

Toimitushetkelld leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus
on asetettu silppuamisvalmiuteen.

Ruohon tyhjentdmiseksi maahan
leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuuden takaosasta
¢ Loysaa ja irrota nuppi (kuva 15.A), joka
kiinnittd& ohjauslevya (kuva 15.B)
¢ |rrota ohjauslevy (kuva 15.B).
* Sailyta nuppia ja ohjauslevya
seuraavaa kayttéa varten.

6.2 TURVALLISUUSTARKASTUKSET
Suorita seuraavat turvallisuustarkastukset
ja tarkasta, etta tulokset vastaavat

taulukoissa annettuja.

& Suorita turvallisuustarkastukset
aina ennen kdyttoa.

6.2.1 Yleistarkastus

ja leikkuulaitteissa
olevat ruuvit

Kohde Tulos
Séahkojohdot. Eristys on ehja.
Ei mekaanista vahinkoa.
Lisévarusteessa Kiristetty kunnolla

(ei I16ystyneet)

Kangassuojus

Oikein asetettu

Testiajo leikkuulaitteet
kiinnitettyind (Ks.
asianmukaiset koneen
kayttboppaassa
annetut ohjeet)

Ei poikkeavaa tarinaa.
Ei poikkeavaa aanta.

6.2.2 Laitteen toimintatesti

Seuraavia toimenpiteita varten, ks.
asianmukaiset paaltéajettavan etuleikkurin
kayttoohjeet kayttboppaasta.

6.3 KAYNNISTYS/TYO

Seuraavia toimenpiteita varten, ks.
asianmukaiset paaltéajettavan etuleikkurin
kayttdohjeet kayttboppaasta.

6.4 KAYTON JALKEEN

* Suorita puhdistus (kappale 7.4).

* Tarkista, ettei laitteessa esiinny
vahinkoja. Ota tarvittaessa yhteytta
valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen.

7. SAANNOLLINEN HUOLTO

7.1 YLEISTA

TARKEAA Noudatettavat
turvallisuusmé&éréykset on kuvattu
luvussa 2. Noudata tarkalleen kyseisié ohjeita
estdédksesi vakavia riskitilanteita tai vaaroja.

A Kaikki huoltoa koskevat tarkastukset
ja toimenpiteet on suoritettava laite
pysdhdyksissé ja moottori sammutettuna.
Poista virta—avain ja lue ohjeet huolellisesti
ennen minkédéan puhdistus-, huolto- tai
korjaustoimenpiteen aloittamista.

A Kéyté tarkoituksenmukaisia
vaatteita, kdsineité ja laseja ennen
huoltotoimenpiteiden suorittamista.

* Toimenpiteiden suoritustineydet ja tyypit
on annettu "Huoltotaulukossa". Taulukon
tarkoituksena on auttaa séilyttamaéan
laite tehokkaana ja turvallisena. Siind on
esitelty tarkeimmat toimenpiteet sekéa
niiden kaikkien suoritustiheydet. Suorita
vastaava toimenpide ensimmaiseksi
vastaantulevan maaraajan yhteydessa.

TARKEAA Kaikki huolto- ja sdététoimenpiteet
joita ei ole kuvattu tdsséd kdyttéoppaassa
on suoritettava jélleenmyyjén tai
ammattitaitoisen huoltokeskuksen toimesta.
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7.2 PESU-JA HUOLTOASENTO

1. Aseta seisontajarru aina paalle
laitteen liikkumisen estamiseksi (Katso
myo6s péaltaajettavan etuleikkurin
kayttdoppaassa annetut ohjeet).
2. Kytke virtajohdon liitin irti
laitteesta (kuva 14.A).
3. Irrota leikkuulaitteiden
kokonaisuuden takaosa:
— Tartu siita kiinni kohdasta (kuva
16.A) ja nosta kevyesti.
— K&anna tukivarsien irrotusvipua
(kuva 16.B) ja laske leikkuulaitteiden
kokonaisuus hitaasti alas.
— Suorita toimenpide molemmilla puolilla.
4. Tartu kiinni leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuuden
etureunasta (kuva 17.A) ja nosta sité hitaasti,
kunnes saavutetaan enimmaiskorkeus
josta on merkkina "naksahdus".
Leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus lukittuu
pesu- ja huoltoasentoon (kuva 18).
5. Varmista, etta kaksi lukitusjérjestelmaa
(kuva 18.A) ovat kiinnittyneet ja
etté leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus
on vakaana paikoillaan.
6. Suorita leikkuulaitteiden huolto.

A Laite on varustettu turvajarjestelmélla,
joka ei salli leikkuulaitteiden kytkemisté kun
ne ovat pesu- ja huoltoasennossa.

On ehdottomasti kiellettyé yrittda kytkeéd
leikkuulaitteita kun leikkuulaitteiden
kokoonpano on pesu- ja huoltoasennossa.

Vie leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus tyéasentoon:

7. Tartu kiinni leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuuden
etureunasta ja nosta sité kevyesti.

8. Paina kahta irrotusvipua "Quick Flip" (kuva
19.A) irrottaaksesi kaksi lukitusjarjestelmaa
(kuva 18.A) ja laske leikkuulaitteiden
kokonaisuus auttamalla sita kasin.

9. Kiinnité leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuuden
takaosa nostamalla sité kevyesti yhdelta
puolelta ja kdantamalla tukivarsien
irrotusvipua (kuva 20.A). Suorita
toimenpide molemmilla puolilla.

10. Vedella tehdyn puhdistuksen jalkeen,
kaynnista laite ja leikkuulaitteen veden
poistamiseksi joka voi muussa tapauksessa
tunkeutua laakereihin ja aiheuttaa vahinkoja.

11. Liita liitin (kuva 14.B)
pistorasiaan (kuva 14.A).

7.3 MUTTERIT JA KIINNITYSRUUVIT
¢ Varmista aina, etta ruuvit ja mutterit

ovat tiukasti kiinni, jotta laite olisi
aina turvallinen ja kayttévalmis.

* Tarkista sédannodllisesti, etté puhdistuskourun
kiinnitysmutterit on kiristetty oikein.

7.4 PUHDISTUS

* Vie leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus tyéasentoon.
 Puhdista leikkuulaitteen kokonaisuuden
alaosa huolella kayttamalla vetta ja harjaa.

TARKEAA A4 koskaan kéyté korkeapaineista
vettd. Se voi vahingoittaa séhkdosia.
¢ Jos maalipinta on naarmuuntunut tai
irronnut joistakin osista, korjaa sité kun
pinnat ovat taysin kuivia ja puhtaita.

7.5 VOITELU
Kaikki seuraavassa taulukossa osoitetut

kohdat on voideltava 50 kayttétunnin
ja jokaisen pesun jalkeen.

Kohde Toimenpide

Pyérien akseli (kuva 21.A) | 2 rasvanippaa.
Kéayta yleisrasvalla
taytettya rasvanippaa.

8. YLIMAARAINEN HUOLTO

8.1 LEIKKUULAITTEIDEN
TARKASTUS JA VAIHTO

HUOMAUTUS Tylsd leikkuulaite repii
ruohon ja aiheuttaa nurmikon kellastumisen.

/\ Kaikki leikkuulaitteita koskevat
toimenpiteet (irrotus, teroitus, tasapainotus,
korjaus, uudelleenkiinnitys ja/tai vaihto) ovat
vaativia toimenpiteitd, jotka vaativat oikeiden
tybékalujen kéytén liséksi erityispétevyytta.
Turvallisuuden vuoksi suosittelemme,

ettd ndmé toimenpiteet suoritetaan tdhian
erikoistuneessa huoltokeskuksessa.

A Vaihdata vialliset, vdédntyneet tai kuluneet
leikkuulaitteet yhdessé niiden ruuvien
kanssa, jotta tasapainoisuus sdilytetdan.

TARKEAA Suosittelemme vaihtamaan
leikkuulaitteet pareittain, erityisesti
jos kulumisessa on suuria eroja.

TARKEAA Kéyts aina alkuperéisié
leikkuulaitteita, joissa on taulukossa
"Tekniset tiedot" annettu koodi.

Jatkuvan tuotekehityksen vuoksi yllamainitut
"Tekniset tiedot" taulukossa annetut
leikkuulaitteet saatetaan ajan kuluessa

FI-8



vaihtaa toisiin, mutta leikkuulaitteet
pysyvét aina keskendan vaihtokelpoisina ja
kayttéturvallisuuden kannalta samanarvoisina.

8.2 LEIKKUULAITTEIDEN
VOIMANSIIRTOHIHNAN
TARKASTUS JA VAIHTO

Tarkista, etta hihna on ehja eika siina esiinny
kulumisen merkkeja. Jos hihna on vahingoittunut

tai kulunut, se tulee vaihtaa. Vaihtoa varten,
ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen.

9. VARASTOINTI
Kun laitetta on varastoitava yli 30 vuorokautta:

1.
2.

Puhdista varuste huolella.

Tarkista, ettei varusteessa esiinny
vahinkoja. Suorita korjaustoimenpiteet
tarpeen vaatiessa.

Jos maalipinta on vahingoittunut,

korjaa pinnat estaéksesi

ruostumisen muodostumista.

Suojaa ruostumiselle altistuvat metallipinnat.
Varastoi varuste suljettuun

tilaan, jos mahdollista.

On suositeltavaa varastoida laite pitamalla
leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus ty6- tai
kuljetusasennossa jotta voitaisiin estaéa
vahinkojen syntymista voimansiirtohihnalle
(katso myds paaltaajettavan etuleikkurin
kayttboppaassa annetut ohjeet).

10. HUOLTO JA KORJAUS

Kayttdopas sisaltia kaikki laitteen

kayttdon ja kayttajan suorittamaan oikeaan
perushuoltoon tarvittavat ohjeet. Kaikki sdato- ja
huoltotoimenpiteet, joita ei ole kuvattu tdssa
kayttdboppaassa tulee suorittaa jélleenmyyjan
tai jonkin muun huoltokeskuksen toimesta,
joka tuntee laitteen ja jolla on erityistyokalut
niin, etté tyd suoritetaan oikein ja sailytetaan
laitteen alkuperdinen turvallisuustaso.
Epésopivissa paikoissa tai epapatevien
henkildiden suorittamat toimenpiteet saavat
takuun ja valmistajan vastuun raukeamaan.

¢ Vain valtuutetut huoltokorjaamot suorittavat
korjaus- ja huoltotéita takuun puitteissa.
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e Ei-alkuperéisié varaosia ja varusteita ei
hyvéksyta. Ei-alkuperaisten varaosien
ja varusteiden kayttd vaarantaa laitteen
turvallisuutta ja vapauttaa valmistajan
kaikesta velvollisuudesta tai vastuusta.

¢ Alkuperaiset varaosat toimitetaan
huoltokorjaamoiden ja valtuutettujen
jalleenmyyjien toimesta.

e On hyva jattaa laite kerran vuodessa
valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen turvalaitteiden
huoltoa, tukiapua ja tarkastusta varten.

11.LHKUTTAMINEN JA KULJETUS

Kun varustetta liikutetaan tai kuljetetaan:

* Pysayta laite

* Odota, etta leikkuulaitteet ovat

taysin pysahdyksissa

Saada minimileikkuukorkeus (kappale 5.1).
Irrota péaltéajettavan etuleikkurin
leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus (luku 4.3)
Anna sen liukua pyorilla (kuva 1.E).

12. TAKUUSUOJA

Takuu kattaa kaikki materiaali- ja

valmistusviat. Kayttajan on noudatettava

huolellisesti kaikkia litteena annetussa

dokumentaatiossa olevia ohjeita.

Takuu ei koske vahinkoja, jotka

syntyvat seuraavista seikoista:

e Liitteend annettuun dokumentaatioon

ei ole tutustuttu.

Huolimattomuus.

Kéytt6 ja asennus on suoritettu

vaarin tai niita ei ole sallittu.

Alkuperaisia varaosia ei ole kaytetty.

Jos on kaytetty varaosia, joita valmistaja

ei ole toimittanut tai hyvaksynyt.

Liséksi tama takuu ei kata:

¢ Kulutusmateriaalien normaalia kulumista,
kuten voimansiirtohihnat, ajovalot,
pyorat, terat, turvapultit ja narut.

* Normaalia kulumista.

* Moottoreita. Niille mydnnetdan moottorin
valmistajan antama takuu annettujen
maaraysten ja ehtojen mukaan.

Hankkijaa suojaa omassa maassa voimassa
olevat lait. Omassa maassa voimassa olevia
oikeuksia ei milldan tavoin rajoiteta talla takuulla.



13. HUOLTOTAULUKKO

Toimenpide Tiheys Kappale
Ensimmaéinen Tulevat kerrat
kerta

LAITE

Kaikkien kiinnitysten tarkastus - Ennen jokaista kayttoa 7.3
Turvallisuustarkastukset / Ohjainten tarkastus - Ennen jokaista kayttoa 6.2
Yleinen puhdistus ja tarkastus - Jokaisen kayton jalkeen 7.4
Leikkuulaitteiden kulumisen tarkastus - Ennen jokaista kayttoa 8.1
Voimansiirtohihnan kunnon tarkastus 5 tuntia 25 tuntia 8.2
Pyérien akselin voitelu - 50 tuntia 7.5

14. VIKOJEN PAIKANNUS

VIKA

MAHDOLLINEN SYY

KORJAUSTOIMENPIDE

1. Epénormaalia tarinda

toiminnan aikana vahingoittuneet.

Loystyneet osat tai leikkuulaitteet

Kirista kaikki kiinnityslaitteet. Vaihda
vahingoittuneet osat valtuutetussa
huoltokeskuksessa.

Leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus
on tdynna ruohoa

Puhdista leikkuulaitteiden kokonaisuus

2. Epatasainen

Leikkuulaitteiden toiminta on huono

Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaan

leikkaustulos

Etenemisnopeus on korkea leikattavan
ruohon korkeuteen nahden

Vahenna etenemisnopeutta ja/tai lisda
leikkuukorkeutta (kappale 5.1)

Odota, ettd ruoho on kuivaa

3. Leikkuulaitteet eivat
kytkeydy tai ne
eivat pyséhdy, kun
ne kytketaan irti.

Ongelmia leikkuulaitteiden
kytkentéjarjestelméassa tai
voimansiirtohihnassa

Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen.

Jos ongelmat jatkuvat sen jalkeen kun olet suorittanut yllamainitut

toimenpiteet, ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaan.
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CETTE MACHINE. Conserver pour toute consultation future.
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1. GENERALITES

1.1 COMMENT CONSULTER LE MANUEL

Dans le texte de ce manuel, certains
paragraphes contenant des informations
trés importantes pour la sécurité ou le
fonctionnement sont signalés de différentes
fagons, comme indiqué ci-aprés:

REMARQUE ou IMPORTANT ajoute des
précisions ou d'autres éléments a ce qui vient
d'étre indiqué, afin d’éviter d’endommager
la machine ou de causer des dommages.

Le symbole A attire I'attention sur un danger.
Le non-respect de l'avertissement comporte le
risque de provoquer des Iésions personnelles
ou a des tiers et/ou des dommages.

. Les paragraphes entourés d'un cadre formé
. de points gris indiquent des caractéristiques
: en option qui ne sont pas présentes sur .
. tous les modeéles mentionnés dans ce .
manuel. Vérifier si cette caractéristique .
: est présente sur votre modeéle. :

Toutes les indications « avant », « arriére »,
« droite » et « gauche » se réferent a la
position de conduite de I'opérateur.

1.2 REFERENCES

1.2.1 Figures

Les figures sur ce mode d’emploi sont
numérotées 1, 2, 3, et ainsi de suite.

Les éléments indiqués sur les figures sont
marqueés par les lettres A, B, C, et ainsi de suite.
Une référence a I'élément C sur la figure

2 estindiquée de la fagon suivante: « Voir

fig. 2.C » ou simplement « (Fig. 2.C) ».

Les figures sont données a titre indicatif.

Les piéces effectives peuvent varier

par rapport aux pieces illustrées.

1.2.2 Titres

Le manuel est divisé en chapitres et en
paragraphes. Le titre du paragraphe « 2.1
Formation » est un sous-titre de « 2. Normes
de sécurité ». Les références a des titres ou
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paragraphes sont signalées par l'abréviation
chap. ou par. suivie du numéro correspondant.
Exemple : « chap.2 » ou « par.2.1 ».

2. NORMES DE SECURITE

2.1 FORMATION

A Avant d’utiliser cette machine, lire
attentivement le manuel de consignes de
la machine sur laquelle elle sera installée.

Ce chapitre « Normes de sécurité » concerne
seulement I'équipement interchangeable.
Pour les normes de sécurité relatives a la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale, se
référer au manuel d’utilisation spécifique.

& Se familiariser avec les commandes

et avec la bonne utilisation de la machine.
Apprendre a arréter rapidement la machine.
Le non-respect des avertissements

et des instructions peut causer des
incendies et/ou de graves Iésions.

¢ Ne jamais permettre a des enfants ou
a des personnes ne connaissant pas
suffisamment les instructions d'utiliser la
machine. La réglementation locale peut
fixer un 4ge minimum pour l'utilisateur.

* Ne jamais utiliser la machine en cas de fatigue
ou de malaise de I'utilisateur, ou en cas de
consommation de médicaments, de drogues,
d’alcool ou de substances dangereuses pour
les capacités de réflexe et de concentration.

* Ne pas transporter des enfants

ou d'autres passagers.

Se rappeler que I'opérateur ou I'utilisateur est

responsable des accidents et des imprévus

qui peuvent arriver a d’autres personnes ou

a leurs biens. L'utilisateur est responsable

de I'évaluation des risques potentiels du

terrain a travailler et de la mise en place

de toutes les précautions nécessaires

pour assurer sa securité et celle d’autrui,

en particulier sur les terrains en pente, les

sols accidentés, glissants ou instables.

Si la machine est cédée ou prétée a

des tiers, vérifier que I'utilisateur prenne

connaissance des consignes d'utilisation

contenues dans le présent manuel.

2.2 OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES

Equipements de protection individuelle (EPI)
¢ Porter des vétements adaptés, des chaussures
de travail résistantes avec semelle antiglisse

et pantalons longs. Ne pas utiliser la

machine pieds nus ou avec des chaussures
ouvertes. Porter des protecteurs d'ouie.
Porter des gants de travail dans toutes les
situations entrainant un risque pour les mains.
* Ne pas porter d'écharpes, chemisiers,
colliers, bracelets, vétements flottants,
ou munis de lacets ou de cravates et de
toute fagon tout accessoire pendant ou
long susceptible de s'accrocher dans
la machine ou dans des objets et des
matériaux présents sur le lieu de travail.
* Serrer adéquatement les cheveux longs.

Zone de travail / Machine

* Inspecter minutieusement toute la zone
de travail et éliminer tout objet externe
qui pourrait étre éjecté par la machine ou
endommager l'organe de coupe/organes
rotatifs (cailloux, branches, fils de fer, os, etc.).

2.3 PENDANT L'UTILISATION

Zone de travail
* Ne pas utiliser la machine dans des
environnements a risque d’explosion, en
présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz
ou de poussiéres. Des contacts électriques
ou des frottements mécaniques peuvent
provoquer des étincelles susceptibles
d'enflammer les poussiéres ou les vapeurs.
Travailler uniqguement a la lumiére du jour
ou avec une lumiere artificielle adéquate et
dans des conditions de bonne visibilité.
Tenir les personnes, les enfants et les animaux
éloignés de la zone de travail. Il faut que les
enfants soient surveillés par un autre adulte.
Eviter de travailler dans I'herbe
mouillée, sous la pluie et avec risque
d'orages, spécialement de foudres.
Faire particuliérement attention aux
irrégularités du terrain (dos-d'ane,
rigoles), aux pentes, aux dangers cachés
et a la présence d'éventuels obstacles
susceptibles de limiter la visibilité.
Faire trés attention a proximité d'escarpements,
fossés ou talus. La machine peut se renverser
si une roue franchit un bord ou si le bord céde.
Faire attention sur les terrains en pente
qui requierent une attention particuliere
pour éviter de basculer ou de perdre
le contrdle de la machine. Les causes
principales de la perte du contrdle sont :

— Manque d’adhérence des roues

- Vitesse excessive
Freinage inadéquat
— Machine inadaptée a I'utilisation
Manque de connaissance des effets
pouvant dériver des conditions du terrain
Mauvaise utilisation comme
véhicule de remorquage
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Comportements
e Toujours tenir les mains et les pieds
éloignés de l'organe de coupe, tant
pendant le démarrage du moteur que
pendant l'utilisation de la machine.
e Attention : I'élément de coupe continue
a tourner pendant quelques secondes
méme apres sa désactivation ou
apres la coupure du moteur.
Faire attention a 'ensemble organes de
coupe avec plus d'un organe de coupe
car un organe de coupe en rotation peut
déterminer la rotation des autres.
Désactiver 'organe de coupe ou la
prise d’alimentation et placer 'organe
de coupe en position haute :
— Pendant les déplacements d’une
zone de travail & une autre
— Pour traverser des surfaces non herbeuses

. A En cas de cassures ou d’accidents
pendant le travail, arréter tout de suite le
moteur, et éloigner la machine, pour ne
provoquer aucun dommage supplémentaire ;
en cas d’accidents entrainant des lésions
personnelles ou a des tiers, activer tout de
suite les procédures de secours d’urgence
les plus adéquates a la situation en cours,
et s’adresser a une Structure médicale pour
recevoir les soins nécessaires. Enlever
soigneusement les éventuels détritus qui, si
ignorés, pourraient causer des dommages ou
des lésions aux personnes ou aux animaux.

Limitations d'utilisation

¢ Ne jamais utiliser la machine avec
des protections endommagées
ou mal positionnées.

* Ne pas débrancher, désactiver, retirer
ni manipuler les systéemes de sécurité/
micro-interrupteurs présents.

2.4 ENTRETIEN, STOCKAGE
ET TRANSPORT

Le fait d'effectuer un entretien régulier et de
stocker correctement la machine préserve
sa sécurité et le niveau des performances.
Ne jamais utiliser la machine si
certaines de ses piéces sont usées ou
endommagées. Les piéces défectueuses
ou détériorées doivent étre remplacées
et ne doivent jamais étre réparées.
N'utiliser que des piéces de rechange
d'origine : I'utilisation de piéces de

rechange non originales et/ou montées

de maniére incorrecte compromet la
sécurité de la machine, peut provoquer
des accidents ou des Iésions personnelles
et dégage le constructeur de toute
obligation ou responsabilité.

Entretien

¢ Pendant les opérations de réglage de la
machine, faire attention afin d’éviter de se
coincer les doigts entre 'organe de coupe en
mouvement et les parties fixes de la machine.

Stockage

¢ Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, ne
pas laisser les récipients avec les
déchets a l'intérieur d’un local.

Manutention et Transport
¢ Sila machine doit étre transportée sur
un camion ou une remorque, utiliser des
rampes d’acces ayant une résistance,
une largeur et une longueur adéquates.
¢ Pour transporter la machine
avec un véhicule, il faut :
— charger la machine en la faisant pousser
par un nombre approprié de personnes.
— la positionner de fagcon a ce qu'elle
ne représente aucun danger
— la bloguer solidement au véhicule de
transport a I'aide de cordes et de sangles
pour éviter son renversement ce qui
risquerait de comporter des dommages

2.5 PROTECTION DE LENVIRONNEMENT

La protection de I'environnement doit étre un

aspect important et prioritaire pour I'emploi

de la machine, au profit de la société civile

et de I'environnement ou nous vivons.

* Eviter de déranger le voisinage. Utiliser
la machine uniquement a des heures
raisonnables (ni t6t le matin ni tard
le soir pour ne pas déranger).

¢ Suivre scrupuleusement les normes
locales pour I'élimination des emballages,
des huiles, du carburant, des piéces
détériorées ou de tout élément ayant un
effet important sur I'environnement ; ces
déchets ne doivent pas étre jetés a la
poubelle, mais doivent étre séparés et
confiés aux centres de collecte prévus, qui
procéederont au recyclage des matériaux.

¢ Au moment de la mise hors service, ne pas
abandonner la machine dans I'environnement,
mais la livrer a un centre de collecte, en
suivant les normes locales en vigueur.
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3. CONNAITRE LA MACHINE

3.1 DESCRIPTION DE LA MACHINE
ET UTILISATION PREVUE

Cette machine est un équipement
interchangeable et, plus précisément
un ensemble d’organes de coupe.

Il s’agit d’un équipement interchangeable
qui doit étre fixé sur une autre machine, une
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontal, qui

lui fournira la motorisation et le support.

3.1.1 Utilisation prévue

Cette machine « ensemble d’organes de coupe »
a été concue et construite pour couper I'herbe.

En général, cette machine peut :
* Couper I'herbe, la broyer et la déposer
sur le terrain (effet “mulching”)
* Couper I'herbe et I'éjecter au sol par l'arriere

3.1.2 Usage impropre

Tout usage autre que ceux cités ci-dessus peut
se révéler dangereux et nuire aux personnes et/
ou aux choses. Font partie de 'usage impropre
(a titre d’exemple, mais pas seulement) :
e Transporter sur la machine plusieurs
personnes, enfants ou animaux ;
e Pousser des chargements ;
¢ Actionner les organes de coupe sur
des sections non herbeuses.

IMPORTANT L 'usage impropre de la machine
implique la déchéance de la garantie et
dégage le fabricant de toute responsabilité,
en reportant sur l'utilisateur tous les frais
dérivants de dommages ou de Iésions
corporelles a l'utilisateur ou a des tiers.

3.1.3 Typologie d'utilisateur

Cette machine est destinée a étre utilisée
par des particuliers, a savoir des opérateurs
non professionnels. Cette machine est
destinée a un « usage amateur ».

IMPORTANT La machine doit étre
utilisée par un seul opérateur.

3.2 SIGNALETIQUE DE SECURITE

Sur la machine figurent plusieurs symboles (fig.
3). lIs ont pour fonction de rappeler a 'opérateur

les comportements & suivre pour l'utiliser avec
I'attention et les précautions nécessaires.
Signification des symboles :

ATTENTION ! Avant d'utiliser

la machine, lire attentivement

le manuel d’utilisation.

ATTENTION ! Faire attention aux
éventuels objets éparpillés sur les
lieux. Faire attention aux éventuelles
personnes présentes sur les lieux.

p DB

C
o

ATTENTION ! Enlever la

clé de contact et lire les
instructions avant toute opération
d’entretien ou de réparation.

ATTENTION ! Ne jamais
passer les mains ou les pieds
sous la protection quand la
machine est en marche.

B> hy>

IMPORTANT Les étiquettes autocollantes
abimées ou devenues illisibles doivent
étre remplacées. Demander de nouvelles
étiquettes a son centre d’assistance agrée.

3.3 ETIQUETTE D’IDENTIFICATION

L'étiquette d’identification reprend
les données suivantes (fig. 1) :

1. Marque

2. Adresse du fabricant

3. Modele

4. Type de machine

5. Définition de 'accessoire
6. Poids en kg

7. Année de fabrication

8. Numéro de série

9. Code article

10. Marque de conformité CE

Transcrire les données d'identification de la
machine dans les espaces prévus a cet effet sur
I'étiquette apposée a l'arriere de la couverture.

IMPORTANT Utiliser les données
d'identification figurant sur l'étiquette

FR -4



d'identification du produit chaque fois
que vous contactez l'atelier autorisé.

IMPORTANT L'exemple de la
déclaration de conformité se trouve dans
les dernieres pages du manuel.

3.4 PRINCIPAUX COMPOSANTS

La machine est constituée des composants
principaux suivants (fig. 1) :

Chaéssis de support

Bras de support

Protection en toile

Chassis de support de la protection en toile
Roues

Leviers de décrochage “Quick Flip”
Leviers de décrochage des bras
Courroie de transmission

des organes de coupe

I.  Indicateur hauteur de coupe

J. Prise du cable électronique

K. Organes de coupe

IomMmMUowp

Composants sur la tondeuse
autoportée a coupe frontale :

L. Supports a décrochage rapide
M. Crochet de levage accessoires
N. Prise de courant

4. MONTAGE

IMPORTANT Les normes de sécurité a
suivre sont décrites au chap. 2. Respecter
scrupuleusement ces indications pour ne pas
s'exposer a de graves risques ou dangers.

Pour des raisons de stockage et de transport,
certains éléments de la machine ne sont

pas assemblés directement en usine mais
doivent étre montés apres déballage. Pour leur
montage, suivre les consignes suivantes.

A Le déballage et la fin du montage
doivent avoir lieu sur une surface plate

et solide, avec un espace suffisant pour

la manutention de la machine et des
emballages, en utilisant toujours des outils
appropriés. Ne pas utiliser la machine
avant d'avoir terminé les opérations
indiquées a la section « MONTAGE ».

A Porter des gants de protection.

4.1 DEBALLAGE

1. Ouvrir 'emballage avec attention en
veillant a ne pas perdre de composants

2. Consulter la documentation inclue dans la
boite, y compris le présent mode d’emploi.

3. Extraire de la boite tous les éléments
qui ne sont pas montés.

4. Extraire la machine de la boite.

5. Eliminer la boite et les emballages en
respectant les réglementations locales.

4.2 FIXATION DE LENSEMBLE
ORGANES DE COUPE SUR LA
TONDEUSE AUTOPORTEE

L’ensemble organes de coupe doit étre

placé sur la tondeuse autoportée :

e |les supports fixés sur les roues avant,

e la chaine qui est reliée au crochet
de levage des accessoires

* |la courroie de transmission des organes de
coupe (pré-installée sur I'organe de coupe),

* le chéassis de support de la protection en toile.

4.2.1 Crochet interface de raccord
pour protection courroie

1. Dévisser les deux vis (fig. 4.A) pré-installées
sur la partie frontale de la tondeuse.

2. Positionner l'interface de support
du chéssis (fig. 4.B) et fixer en
vissant les deux vis (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Réglage de base

Le réglage de base de I'organe de coupe
prévoit un levage du rebord arriére de

5 mm par rapport a celui de devant.

Cela signifie que 'organe de

coupe est incliné en avant.

Pour régler la hauteur de I'organe de coupe :
1. Retirer le clip (fig. 5.A), pré-installé sur
'axe (fig. 5.B), a 'aide d’un tournevis.
2. Régler la hauteur de 'axe (fig. 6.A) et fixer
le clip sur I'un des trous (fig. 6.B), en le
positionnant comme sur le schéma (fig. 6.C) :
— Pour des machines dotées de roue de 17
pouces : placer I'axe dans le trou le plus haut.
— Pour des machines dotées de roue de 16
pouces : placer 'axe dans le trou central.
3. Effectuer le réglage sur les deux bras
de support de 'organe de coupe.
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4.2.3 Fixation sur supports a décrochage
rapide au niveau des roues

IMPORTANT Pour les opérations suivantes,
consulter les consignes présentes sur le manuel
de la machine et sur le manuel du support.

1. Vérifier que les supports a décrochage
rapide sont installés sur la machine et sur
les bras de 'ensemble organes de coupe.

2. Positionner 'ensemble organes
de coupe devant la tondeuse.

3. Faire coulisser les supports a décrochage

rapide en position ouvert (fig. 7. A).

Soulever et appuyer la partie inférieure

(fig.7.B) de la bride de fixation &

I'axe (fig.7.C) sur les deux cotés.

Coupler la bride (fig.8.A) a 'axe

(fig.8.B) sur les deux cotés.

>

o

4.2.4 Fixation courroie de transmission
des organes de coupe

. * Modele 4WD

. 1. Avec la main gauche, saisir le levier du
tendeur (fig.9.A) et tirer vers I'extérieur.

2. Avec la main droite, faire passer la
courroie sur la poulie (fig.9.B).

. 3. Faire passer la courroie sur la poulie

(fig.9.C) du tendeur tout en relachant

lentement la tension et la prise.

* Modele 2WD

1. Avec la main gauche, saisir le levier du
tendeur (fig.9.A) et tirer vers I'extérieur.

. 2. Avec la main droite, faire passer la
courroie sur la poulie (fig.9.B).

3. Faire passer la courroie sur la poulie
(fig.9.C) du tendeur tout en relachant
lentement la tension et la prise.

6. Compléter la fixation en faisant coulisser
avec un pied les supports de décrochage
rapide dans la position de fermeture (fig.8.C)
et brancher la prise ou la goupille (fig.8.D).

4.2.5 Montage de la protection en toile

1. Insérer les deux crochets (fig. 11.A), présents
sur les extrémités du chassis de support
(fig. 11.B), dans les trous (fig. 11.C),.

2. Positionner le support (fig. 12.A) sous
linterface (fig. 12.B) et fixer en vissant
les deux vis pré-installées (fig. 12.C).

4.2.6 Fixation au systéme de
levage des accessoires

Lensemble de I'organe de coupe est accroché
sur le levier de levage des accessoires

(fig. 13.A) de la machine principale a l'aide
d’un ressort avec chaine et d’un clip.

Le clip (fig. 13.B) sert a régler la position de
travail et peut étre déplacé entre les maillons
de la chaine afin de régler la force de levage.

4.2.7 Branchement prise du
cable électrique

Brancher la fiche (fig. 14.B) sur la prise (fig. 14.A).

4.3 DECROCHAGE DE LORGANE
DE COUPE SUR LA TONDEUSE
AUTOPORTEE

Pour un démontage correct, effectuez les

étapes suivantes dans la séquence indiquée.

1. Débrancher le cable de la machine (fig.14.B).

2. Débrancher la chaine du « levier de
levage des accessoires » (fig. 13.A)
en retirant le clip (fig. 13.B).

3. Démonter la protection en toile en
dévissant les vis (fig. 12.C)

4. Débrancher la prise ou la goupille (fig 8.D)
et faire coulisser les supports a décrochage
rapide en position ouvert (fig. 7.A).

5. Desserrer et enlever la courroie
de transmission comme suit :

. » Modéle 4WD :
— Avec la main gauche, saisir le levier du
tendeur (fig.9.A) et tirer vers I'extérieur.
— Avec la main droite, retirer la
courroie de la poulie (fig. 9.C).
— Extraire la courroie de la poulie
(fig. 9.B) de la machine.

e Modéle 2WD
— Avec la main gauche, saisir le levier du
tendeur (fig.10.A) et tirer vers I'extérieur. :
— Avec la main droite, retirer la
courroie de la poulie (fig. 10.C).
— Extraire la courroie de la poulie
(fig. 10.B) de la machine.

6. Soulever les brides de fixation rapide
des supports (fig. 7.B) et séparer
'ensemble organes de coupe de la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale.
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5. COMMANDES DE CONTROLE

5.1 REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR DE COUPE

A Effectuer le réglage des
dispositifs de coupe a I'arrét.

5.1.1 Réglage électrique de la
hauteur de coupe

La hauteur de coupe est réglable au millimeétre,
en activant I'interrupteur de réglage électrique
de la hauteur de coupe qui se trouve sur la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale.
Lindicateur de hauteur de coupe (fig.

1.1) montre la hauteur réglée.

IMPORTANT Pour activer le réglage
électrique, il est nécessaire de brancher
la fiche du cable électrique de I'organe
de coupe sur la prise (fig. 14.A) de la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale.

5.2 LEVIER DE DECROCHAGE
DES BRAS DE SUPPORT

Le levier de décrochage (fig. 1.G) des
bras de support permet de décrocher la
partie arriére de I'organe de coupe des
bras de support, et de le baisser.
Depuis cette position, il est possible de
lever les organes de coupe en position
d’entretien et de lavage (cap. 7.2).

5.3 LEVIERS DE DECROCHAGE
“QUICK FLIP”

Les leviers de décrochage “Quick

Flip” (fig. 1.F) permettent de baisser
rapidement 'organe de coupe en position
d’entretien ou de lavage (cap. 7.2).

6. UTILISATION DE LA MACHINE
IMPORTANT Les normes de sécurité a
suivre sont décrites au chap. 2. Respecter

scrupuleusement ces indications pour ne pas
s'exposer a de graves risques ou dangers.

6.1 OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES

Il est possible de couper I'herbe de
deux maniéres différentes :

e Couper I'nerbe, la broyer et la déposer

sur le terrain (effet “mulching”)
e Couper I'nerbe et I'éjecter au sol par l'arriere
Au moment de la livraison, 'organe de coupe
est programmeé pour le « mulching ».

Pour décharger I'herbe de la partie

postérieure de I'organe de coupe

» Desserrer et retirer le bouton (fig. 15.A)
qui fixe le déflecteur (fig. 15.B)

* Enlever le déflecteur (fig. 15.B).

* Conserver le bouton et le déflecteur
pour les prochaines utilisations.

6.2 CONTROLES DE SECURITE
Exécuter les contréles de sécurité suivants
et vérifier que les résultats correspondent

aux indications des tableaux.

A Toujours effectuer les contréles
de sécurité avant I'utilisation.

6.2.1 Controle général

Objet Résultat

Toute l'isolation intacte.
Aucun dommage

Cables électriques.

mécanique.
Vis/écrous sur Bien fixées (non
I'accessoire et sur desserrées)

I'organe de coupe

Protection en toile Correctement positionné

Aucune vibration
anormale.
Aucun bruit anormal.

Guide d’essai avec
organe de coupe monté
(voir les consignes
fournies sur le manuel
de la machine)

6.2.2 Test de fonctionnement
de la machine

Pour les opérations suivantes, consulter
les consignes du manuel d’utilisation de la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale.

6.3 MISE EN MARCHE / TRAVAIL

Pour les opérations suivantes, consulter
les consignes du manuel d’utilisation de la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale.

6.4 APRES L'UTILISATION

 Effectuer le nettoyage (par. 7.4).

» Vérifier que la machine ne soit pas
endommagée. Si nécessaire, contacter
le centre d'assistance agréé.

FR-7



7. ENTRETIEN PERIODIQUE

7.1 GENERALITES

IMPORTANT Les normes de sécurité a
suivre sont décrites au chap. 2. Respecter
scrupuleusement ces indications pour ne pas
s'exposer a de graves risques ou dangers.

A Tous les contréles et entretiens
doivent étre effectués avec la machine
et le moteur a l'arrét. Enlever la clé et lire
les instructions correspondantes avant
d'entamer tout nettoyage ou entretien.

A Porter des vétements adaptés,
des gants et des lunettes avant
d’effectuer I'entretien.

¢ Les intervalles et les types d'intervention
sont résumés dans le «Tableau opérations
d'entretien». Le but du tableau est de
vous aider a maintenir votre machine en
conditions d'efficacité et de sécurité. Il
rappelle les principales interventions et la
périodicité prévue pour chacune d’elles.
Effectuer I'action correspondante en fonction
de la premiére échéance qui se produit.

IMPORTANT Toutes les opérations
d'entretien et de réglage non décrites dans
ce manuel doivent étre exécutées par votre
revendeur ou par un centre spéecialisé.

7.2 POSITION DE LAVAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1. Appliquer le frein de stationnement
pour éviter que la machine se déplace
(voir également les consignes
fournies sur le manuel de la tondeuse
autoportée a coupe frontale).

2. Débrancher le cable électrique
de la machine (fig.14.A).

3. Débrancher la partie postérieure
de l'organe de coupe :

— Le prendre par le point (fig. 16.A)
et soulever légérement.

— Faire coulisser le levier des bras
de support (fig.16.B) et baisser
lentement 'organe de coupe.

— Effectuer 'opération sur les deux cotés.

4. Prendre par le bord avant de 'organe de
coupe (fig. 17.A) et lever lentement jusqu’a
atteindre la hauteur maximale, signalée par
un “clic”. Lorgane de coupe reste bloqué en
position de lavage et d’entretien (fig.18).

5. Assurez-vous que les deux systémes
de blocage (fig. 18.A) sont fixés et que
'organe de coupe est stable en position.
6. Effectuer I'entretien sur 'organe de coupe.

A La machine est dotée d’un systéme de
sécurité qui empéche la mise en route de
I'organe de coupe lorsqu’il est en position
lavage et entretien.

Il est formellement interdit d’essayer de
lancer I'organe de coupe lorsque I'organe
est en position lavage et entretien.

Pour remettre 'ensemble organes

de coupe en position de travail :

7. Prendre par le bord avant 'organe
de coupe et lever Iégerement.

8. Appuyer sur les deux leviers « Quick
Flip » (fig.19.A) pour décrocher les
deux systémes de blocage (fig.18.A)
et baisser lentement 'organe de coupe
en 'accompagnant avec les mains.

9. Accrocher la partie postérieure de
'ensemble organe de coupe en soulevant
légerement d’'un cété et en faisant rouler
le levier des bras de support (fig.20.A).
Effectuer I'opération sur les deux cotés.

10. Apres le nettoyage a I'eau, lancer la
machine et les organes de coupe pour retirer
'eau qui pourrait abimer les roulements
a billes et provoquer des dommages.

11. Brancher la fiche (fig. 14.B)
sur la prise (fig. 14.A).

7.3 ECROUS ET VIS DE FIXATION

¢ Maintenir les écrous et les vis bien
serrés, de sorte que la machine
fonctionne toujours en toute sécurité.

* Contréler régulierement que les écrous
de fixation du conduit d’évacuation
sont correctement serrés.

7.4 NETTOYAGE

* Mettre 'ensemble organes de
coupe en position de lavage.

* Nettoyer avec précaution la partie
intérieure de 'ensemble organes de
coupe avec de I'eau et une brosse.

IMPORTANT Ne jamais utiliser un
jet d’eau a haute pression. Cela pourrait
endommager les composants électriques.

e Sila peinture est rayée ou manquante
sur certaines parties, procéder aux
retouches quand la surface est
complétement séche et propre.
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7.5 LUBRIFICATION

Tous les points signalés dans le tableau suivant
doivent étre lubrifiés toutes les 50 heures de
fonctionnement et apres chaque lavage.

Objet Action

Arbre roues (fig. 21.A) 2 nipples de graissage.
Utiliser un graisseur
rempli de graisse
universelle

8. ENTRETIEN SUPPLEMENTAIRE

8.1 CONTROLE ET REMPLACEMENT
DES ORGANES DE COUPE

REMARQUE Un organe de coupe mal
aiguisé arrache I'herbe et fait jaunir la pelouse.

A Toutes les opérations concernant

les organes de coupe (démontage,
affitage, équilibrage, réparation,
remontage et/ou remplacement) sont des
travaux compliqués qui demandent une
compétence spécifique outre a I'utilisation
d’équipements spéciaux; pour des raisons
de sécurité, il faut donc toujours les faire
exécuter dans un centre spécialisé.

A Toujours remplacer en bloc les organes
de coupe détériorés, tordus ou usés, ainsi
que leurs vis, pour maintenir I'équilibrage.

IMPORTANT // est souhaitable de toujours
remplacer les organes de coupe par
paire, spécialement en cas de différences
d’usure sensibles entre I'une et l'autre.

IMPORTANT Toujours utiliser des organes
de coupe d'origine, portant le code indiqué
dans le tableau « Données techniques ».

Etant donné I'évolution du produit, les organes
de coupe cités dans le tableau « Données
techniques » pourraient étre remplacés

dans le futur par d'autres organes, ayant des
caractéristiques analogues d’interchangeabilité
et de sécurité de fonctionnement.

8.2 CONTROLE ET REMPLACEMENT
COURROIE DE TRANSMISSION
DES ORGANES DE COUPE

Contréler que la courroie est intacte et

ne présente aucun signe d’usure. Si la
courroie est abimée ou usée, procéder a son
changement. Pour la substitution, veuillez
contacter un centre d'assistance agréeé.

9. STOCKAGE

Lorsque la machine doit étre stockée
pendant plus de 30 jours :

1. Nettoyer soigneusement 'accessoire.

2. Veérifier que I'accessoire n'est
pas endommagé. Si nécessaire,
effectuer les réparations.

3. Sila peinture est endommagée, faire les
retouches pour empécher la rouille.

4. Protéger les surfaces métalliques
exposeées a la rouille.

5. Sipossible, ranger 'accessoire
dans un espace abrité.

6. Il est conseillé de ranger la machine en
laissant 'ensemble organes de coupe
en position de travail ou de transport,
afin d’éviter d'abimer la courroie de
transmission (consulter les consignes
fournies par le fabricant sur le manuel de
la tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale).

10. ASSISTANCE ET REPARATIONS

Ce manuel fournit toutes les indications
nécessaires pour utiliser la machine et pour
effectuer correctement I'entretien de base a la
charge de I'utilisateur. Toutes les interventions
de réglage et d’entretien qui ne sont pas décrites
dans ce manuel doivent étre exécutées par votre
revendeur ou un centre spécialisé disposant

des connaissances et des équipements
nécessaires pour que le travail soit exécuté
correctement, en maintenant le niveau de
sécurité et les conditions d'origine de la machine.
Les opérations exécutées dans des structures
inadéquates ou par des personnes non
qualifiées entrainent la caducité de toute

forme de garantie que ce soit et de toute
obligation ou responsabilité du fabricant.

* Seuls les ateliers d’assistance agréés

peuvent effectuer les réparations

et 'entretien sous garantie.

Les pieces de rechange et les accessoires

qui ne sont pas d'origine ne sont pas

approuvés ; l'utilisation de piéces de

rechange et d'accessoires qui ne sont

pas d'origine compromet la sécurité de

la machine et dégage le fabricant de

toute obligation ou responsabilité.

Les pieces de rechange d'origine sont

fournies par les ateliers d'assistance

et par les revendeurs agréés.

* Nous conseillons de confier la machine
une fois par an a un atelier d'assistance
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agreée pour lI'entretien, I'assistance et le
contréle des dispositifs de sécurité.

11. MANUTENTION ET TRANSPORT

En cas de déplacement ou de
transport de I'accessoire, il faut :
¢ Arréter la machine
* Attendre que I'organe de coupe
soit complétement a I'arrét
* Régler la hauteur de coupe minime (par. 5.1).
» Détacher 'ensemble organes de coupe de la
tondeuse autoportée a coupe frontale (ch. 4.3)
e Le faire coulisser sur les roues (fig.1.E).

12. COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE

La garantie couvre tous les défauts des

matériaux et de fabrication. Lutilisateur devra

suivre attentivement toutes les instructions

fournies dans la documentation ci-jointe.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages dus a:

* Manque de connaissance des
documents d’accompagnement.

Distraction.
Emploi et montage impropres ou non autorisés.
Emploi de piéces de rechange non originales.
Emploi d’accessoires non fournis ou

non approuveés par le fabricant.

La garantie ne couvre pas non plus :

* Lusure normale des consommables comme
les courroies de transmission, phares,
roues, lames, boulons de sécurité et fils.

e Lusure normale.

* Les moteurs. lls sont couverts par les
garanties du producteur du moteur selon
les termes et les conditions spécifiés.

Lacheteur est protégé par ses propres lois
nationales. Les droits de I'acheteur prévus
par ses propres lois nationales ne sont
aucunement limités par la présente garantie.

13. TABLEAU DES OPERATIONS D'ENTRETIEN

Intervention Périodicité Paragraphe
Premiére Puis chaque
utilisation
MACHINE
Contrble de toutes les fixations - Avant chaque utilisation 7.3
Contrdles de sécurité / Vérification des commandes - Avant chaque utilisation 6.2
Nettoyage général et controle - Ala fin de chaque utilisation 7.4
Controéle d'usure des organes de coupe - Avant chaque utilisation 8.1
Contrble usure de la courroie de transmission 5 heures 25 heures 8.2
Lubrification de I'arbre des roues - 50 heures 7.5
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14. IDENTIFICATION DES ANOMALIES

PROBLEME CAUSE PROBABLE SOLUTIONS
1. Vibrations anormales Parties serrées ou organes Serrer tous les dispositifs de fixation. Faire
pendant le de coupe endommageés. remplacer les parties endommagées
fonctionnement par un centre d’assistance agrée.

Lensemble organe de
coupe est plein d’herbe

Nettoyer 'ensemble organes de coupe

2. Tonte irréguliére

Organes de coupe inefficaces

Contactez votre revendeur

Vitesse d’avancement élevée par
rapport a la hauteur de '’herbe a couper

Réduire la vitesse d’avancement et/ou
augmenter la hauteur de tonte (par. 5.1)

Attendre que I'herbe soit séche

3. Les organes de coupe
ne s’enclenchent pas,
ou ne s'arrétent pas
immédiatement dés
qu’on les débraie

Probléme sur le lanceur ou la courroie
de transmission de I'organe de coupe

Contacter le centre d'assistance agréé.

Si les anomalies persistent aprés avoir appliqué le solutions décrites ci-dessus, contacter le revendeur.
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14. UTVRBIVANJE NEPOGODNOSTI

POZOR! PRIJE UPORABE STROJA, PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK. Cuvajte za buduée potrebe.

1. OPCENITO

1.1 KAKO SE SLUZITI PRIRUCNIKOM

Odredeni odjeljci u tekstu priru¢nika, koji
sadrze informacije od posebnog znacaja
glede sigurnosti ili rada, razli¢ito su
oznaceni prema sljede¢em kriteriju:

NAPOMENA ili VAZNO Navodi detalje
ili druge elemente u vezi s vec prethodno
naznacenim, u svrhu izbjegavanja
ostecenja stroja ili prouzrocenja Stete.

Simbol A isti¢e neku opasnost. Nepostovanje
upozorenja moze dovesti do nanosenja
tjelesnih ozljeda sebi ili trecima i/ili oStecenja.

. OdlomC| istaknuti sivim tockastim okvirom
< oznadavaju opcijske karakteristike

koje nisu prisutne na svim modelima

+ predo€enim u ovom priru¢niku. Provjerite
¢ ima li vas§ model doti¢nu karakteristiku.

Sve naznake "prednje", "straznje",
"desno” i "lijevo" odnose se na
rukovatelja u sjede¢em polozaju.

1.2 REFERENCIJE

1.2.1 Slike

Slike u ovim uputama za uporabu oznacene
su brojevima 1, 2, 3 i tako dalje.
Komponente koje se vide na slikama
oznacene su slovima A, B, C i tako dalje.
Jedna referencija komponente C na

slici 2 oznacena je natpisom: "Vidi sl.

2.C" ili jednostavno "(SI.2 C)".

Slike sluze za orijentaciju. Stvarni komadi
mogu se razlikovati od onih prikazanih.

1.2.2 Naslovi

Priruénik je podijeljen na poglavlja i na odlomke.
Naslov odlomka "2.1 Osposobljavanje” je
podnaslov poglavlja "2. Sigurnosne upute".
Referencije na naslove ili odlomke signaliziraju
se kraticom pog. ili odl. i odgovarajuéim

brojem. Primjer: "2. pog." ili "odl. 2.1".
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2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

2.1 OSPOSOBLJAVANJE

A Prije uporabe ovog stroja pazljivo
procitajte priruénik s uputama za
stroj na koji cete ga montirati.

Ovo poglavije Sigurnosne upute odnosi se
samo na zamjenjivi alat. Sigurnosne upute
koje se odnose na sjedecu kosilicu trave
s operaterom i reznim kucistem sprijeda
pogledajte specifiéni priruénik s uputama.

& Upoznajte se s upravijackim
elementima i primjerenom uporabom
stroja. Naucite brzo zaustavljati stroj.
Nepostivanje upozorenja i uputa moze
prouzrociti pozare i/ili teske ozljede.

¢ Nemojte nikad dopustati da stroj koriste
djeca ili osobe koje nisu dovoljno upoznate
s uputama. Lokalnim zakonima moze

biti odredena najniza dob korisnika.

Stroj se ne smije koristiti ako se rukovatelj
osjeca umorno ili loSe ili ako se nalazi
pod utjecajem lijekova, droga, alkohola ili
Stetnih tvari koje mogu smanjiti njegove
psihofizi¢ke sposobnosti i paznju.
Nemojte prevoziti djecu niti druge putnike.
¢ Ne zaboravite da je rukovatelj (ili korisnik)
odgovoran za nesrece i nepredvidene
slu¢ajeve koji mogu ostetiti druge osobe
ili njihovu imovinu. Odgovornost korisnika
podrazumijeva procjenu potencijalnih
rizika na terenu na kojem se radi te
poduzimanije svih potrebnih mjera kako bi
se zajamcila vlastita sigurnost i sigurnost
drugih osoba, a posebno na padinama,
neravnim, klizavim ili nestabilnim terenima.
U slu¢aju prodaje ili posudivanja stroja
drugima, uvjerite se da korisnik pregleda
upute za uporabu u ovom priruéniku.

2.2 PRIPREMNE RADNJE

Osobna zastitna oprema (0Z0)

* Nosite prikladnu odjecu, jaku radnu obucu,

otpornu na klizanje, i duge hlace. Nemojte

pokretati stroj ako ste bosih nogu ili u otvorenim
sandalama. Nosite slusalice za zastitu sluha.

Nosite radne rukavice u svim situacijama

koje mogu biti opasne po ruke.

* Nemojte nositi Salove, kosulje, ogrlice,
narukvice, odjevne predmete s dijelovima
koji leprsaju ili koji imaju vezice ili kravate
te opcenito visedi ili Sirok nakit i pribor koji
bi se mogao zaplesti u stroj ili u predmete
i materijale prisutne na radnom mjestu.

* Dugu kosu treba povezati na
odgovarajuéi nacin.

Radno podruéje/stroj

* Podrobno pregledajte cijelo radno podrucje
i odstranite sve $to bi stroj mogao odbaciti
ili $to bi moglo ostetiti noZ/rotirajuce dijelove
(kamenije, granje, Zeljezne zice, kosti itd.).

2.3 TIJEKOM UPORABE

Radno podrucije
 Stroj se ne smije koristiti u prostorima u
kojima postaoji rizik od eksplozije, u blizini
zapaljivih tekucéina, plina ili prasine. Elektri¢ni
kontakti ili mehanicka trljanja mogu proizvesti
iskre koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili paru.
Radite samo uz dnevno svijetlo ili uz dobru
rasvjetu i u uvjetima dobre vidljivosti.
Udaljite osobe, djecu i Zivotinje iz radnog
podrucja. Djecu treba nadzirati odrasla osoba.
Izbjegavajte rad na mokroj travi, po kisi i
ako postoiji rizik od nevremena, narogito
ako postoji vjerojatnost sijevanja.
Narodito pazite na nepravilnosti terena
(izbocine, jarke), na padine, na skrivene
opasnosti te na prisutnost eventualnih
prepreka koje bi mogle ograniciti vidljivost.
Budite vrlo pazljivi u blizini provalija, jaraka ili
nasipa. Stroj se moze prevrnuti ako jedan kotac
prijede preko nekog ruba ili ako se rub srusi.
Pazite na terenima s nagibom koji zahtijevaju
posebnu paznju, kako biste izbjegli
prevrtanja ili gubitak kontrole nad strojem.
Osnovni uzroci gubitka kontrole su:

— neprianjanje kotaca,

— prevelika brzina,

— neprikladno kocenje,

— neprikladnost stroja vrsti uporabe,

— nepoznavanje ucinaka koji mogu

proizi¢i iz uvjeta na terenu,
— nepravilna uporaba kao vozilo za vucu.

Ponasanje
* Ruke i stopala drzite uvijek dalje od noza, i
prilikom pokretanja i za vrijeme uporabe stroja.
* Pozor: rezni element se nastavlja okretati
jo$ nekoliko sekundi i nakon njegovog
isklju¢ivanja ili nakon gasenja motora.
¢ Pazite na sustav nozeva u slu¢aju vise
od jednog noza, jer jedan noz koji rotira
moze odrediti rotiranje ostalih.
e Iskljucite noz ili prikljuéno vratilo i
drzite noz u najvis§em polozaju:
— prilikom premjestanja iz jednog
radnog podruéja na drugo,
— prilikom prelazenja preko
netravnatih povrsina
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. A U sluéaju lomova ili nesreca za vrijeme
rada, odmah zaustavite motor i udaljite
stroj kako ne bi prouzrocio jos vecu Stetu;
u slu€aju nesreca s osobnim ozljedama
ili ozljeda trec¢ih, odmah se pobrinite za
pruzanje prve pomoci najprimjerenije
situaciji i obratite se zdravstvenoj ustanovi
radi potrebnog lije¢enja. Temeljito uklonite
eventualne trunke koji bi — ako ostanu
neprimije¢eni — mogli prouzrociti oStec¢enja
ili nanijeti ozljede osobama ili Zivotinjama.

Ograni¢enja u uporabi

* Nemojte nikad koristiti stroj ako
su zastite ostecene, nedostaju ili
nisu pravilno namjestene.

¢ Nemojte iskljucivati, deaktivirati, skidati
postojece sigurnosne sustave/mikroprekidace,
niti vrsiti neovlastene izmjene na njima.

2.4 ODRZAVANJE, SKLADISTENJE
| PRIJEVOZ

Sigurnost i razinu performansi stroja
ocuvat ¢ete njegovim redovitim
odrzavanjem i pravilnim skladiStenjem.
Stroj nemojte nikad koristiti ako su
pojedini dijelovi istroseni ili osteceni.
Pokvarene ili ostecene dijelove treba
zamijeniti, a nikad popraviljati. Koristite
samo originalne rezervne dijelove: uporaba
neoriginalnih i/ili nepravilno montiranih
rezervnih dijelova ugroZava sigurnost
stroja, moZe prouzroditi nesrece ili
tielesne ozljede i oslobada Proizvodaca
od bilo kakve obaveze ili odgovornosti.

Odrzavanje

e Za vrijeme radova na podesavanju
stroja, pazite da vam prsti ne ostanu
uklijesteni izmedu noza u pokretu
i nepomicnih dijelova stroja.

Skladistenje

¢ Radi smanjenja rizika od pozara,
nemojte ostavljati posude s otpadnim
materijalima u prostoriji.

Premjestanje i prijevoz
* Ako je stroj potrebno prevesti na kamionu
ili prikolici, koristite pristupne rampe
odgovarajuce otpornosti, Sirine i duzine.
* Kad se stroj prevozi nekim vozilom trebate:
— utovariti stroj gurajuéi ga, uz pomo¢
odgovarajuceg broja osoba;
— namjestiti ga tako da ne predstavlja
opasnost ni za koga;
— ¢vrsto ga blokirati na prijevoznom sredstvu
pomocu uzadi ili lanaca kako bi se izbjeglo
njegovo prevrtanje uz moguce osteéenje.

2.5 ZASTITA OKOLISA

Zastita okoliSa mora predstavljati bitan i
prvenstveni vid uporabe stroja, u korist civilnog
suzivota kao i okoliSa u kojem zivimo.

* Izbjegavajte ometanje susjeda. Stroj

koristite samo u razumnim satima

(ne rano ujutro ili kasno navecer, kad

biste mogli ometati druge osobe).

Strogo se pridrzavajte lokalnih propisa o
odlaganju ambalaze, ulja, goriva, filtera,
propalih dijelova ili bilo kojeg drugog elementa
Stetnog za okolis: te otpatke se ne smije bacati
u smece, nego ih treba razdvojiti i predati
odgovarajuéim centrima za sakupljanje koji

¢e se pobrinuti za recikliranje materijala.

U trenutku rashodovanja nemojte

ostavljati stroj u okoliSu, nego se

obratite centru za sakupljanje sukladno
lokalnim propisima na snazi.

3. POZNAVANJE STROJA

3.1 OPIS STROJA | PREDVIDENA
UPORABA

Ovo je zamjenijivi alat ili

preciznije sustav nozeva.

Radi se o zamjenjivom vrtnom alatu za
spajanje na neki drugi stroj, sjedecu kosilicu
trave s operaterom i reznim kucéistem sprijeda,
koji ¢e sluziti kao motor i kao nosac.

3.1.1 Predvidena uporaba

Stroj "sustav nozeva" je projektiran
i izraden za koSenje trave.

Opcenito, ovaj stroj moze:

e kositi travu, usitnjavati je i ostavljati
na tlu (uéinak "malciranja")

e kositi travu i izbacivati je na
zemlju sa straznje strane

3.1.2 Neprimjerena uporaba

Bilo koja primjena drugacija od gore navedenih
moze se pokazati opasnom te prouzrogiti
Stetu osobama i/ili stvarima. Neprimjerena
uporaba obuhvaca (na primjer, ali ne i samo):
¢ prevozenje na stroju drugih
osoba, djece ili zivotinja;
* guranje tereta;
¢ pokretanje nozeva na netravnatim mjestima.

VAZNO Neprimjerenom uporabom stroja
jamstvo se ponistava, uz odricanje svake
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odgovornosti proizvodaca, cime svi troskovi
nastali uslijed oStecenja ili ozljeda samog
korisnika ili trecih prelaze na teret korisnika.

3.1.3 Tip korisnika

Ovaj stroj je namijenjen uporabi od
strane potroSac¢a, odnosno operatera
koji nisu profesionalci. Namijenjen

je neprofesionalnoj uporabi.

VAZNO Stroj treba rabiti samo jedan rukovatelj.

3.2 SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Na stroju se nalaze razni simboli (sl. 3).
Njihova je funkcija podsjetiti rukovatelja
na to kako treba postupati da bi se stroj
koristilo uz potrebnu paznju i oprez.
Objasnjenje simbola:

POZOR! Prije koristenja
stroja pazljivo procitajte
priruénik s uputama.

POZOR! Pazite na eventualne
razbacane predmete.

Pazite na osobe koje bi se
mogle nalaziti u blizini.

B BB

(-
L.

POZOR! izvadite klju¢ i procitajte
upute prije vr§enja bilo kakve
radnje odrzavanja ili popravka.

POZOR! Nemojte stavljati ruke ili
stopala ispod zastite dok stroj radi.

4> by >

VAZNO Naljepnice koje su se unistile ili su
postale necitljive trebate zamijeniti. ZatraZite
nove etikete od ovlastenog servisnog centra.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACIJSKA ETIKETA

Na identifikacijskoj etiketi se navode
sliededi podaci (sl. 1):

1. Marka

Adresa proizvodaca

Model

Vrsta stroja

Definicija dijela dodatne opreme
Tezina u kg

Godina proizvodnje

Serijski broj

. Sifra artikla

0. Oznaka sukladnosti CE

2OPNOOPWN

Upisite identifikacijske podatke stroja u
odgovarajuci prostor na etiketi koja se
nalazi na unutrasnjoj strani korica.

VAZNO Koristite te identifikacijske podatke koji
se navode na identifikacijskoj etiketi proizvoda
prilikom svakog kontaktiranja ovlastene radionice.

VAZNO Primjer izjave o sukladnosti se
nalazi na zadnjim stranicama prirucnika.

3.4 GLAVNE KOMPONENTE

Stroj se sastoji od glavnih
komponenti u nastavku (sl. 1).

Nosivi okvir

Nosivi krakovi

Platnena zastita

Nosivi okvir platnene zastite
Kotadi

Rucice za otkacivanje "Quick Flip"
Rudice za otkacivanje krakova
Pogonski remen nozeva
Indikator visine ko$nje
Konektor elektricnog kabela
NozZevi

Xe—IOmMmMUOW>

Komponente na sjedecoj kosilici trave s
operaterom i reznim kuciStem sprijeda:
L. Spojevi na brzo otpustanje

M. Kuka za podizanje dodatne opreme

N. Elektri¢na uti¢nica

4. MONTIRANJE

VAZNO Sigurnosne upute koje treba
slijediti navode se u 2. pog. Strogo postujte
te naznake kako se ne biste suocili s
ozbiljnim rizicima ili opasnostima.

Zbog potreba skladistenja i prijevoza
pojedine komponente stroja nisu izravno
tvorni¢ki montirane, nego ih treba
sastaviti nakon uklanjanja ambalaze,

a prema uputama koje slijede.
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A Raspakiravanje i dovrsavanje montaze
treba izvrsiti na ravnoj i ¢vrstoj povrsini,

s dovoljno prostora za pomicanje stroja i
ambalaze te sluzeci se uvijek prikladnim
alatom. Nemojte se sluziti strojem prije
nego Sto ste zavrsili s obavljanjem svih
naznaka iz dijela "MONTIRANJE".

A Nosite zastitne rukavice.

4.1 VABENJE I1Z AMBALAZE

1. Oprezno otvorite ambalazu, pazedi
da ne zagubite komponente.

2. Pogledajte dokumentaciju koja se

nalazi u kutiji, ukljuujuci i ove upute.

Izvadite iz kutije sve komponente

koje nisu montirane.

Izvucite stroj iz kutije.

Odlozite kutiju i ambalazu

postujuci lokalne propise.

ar

4.2 PRI!(ACIVANJE SUSTAVA
NOZEVA NA SJEDECU KOSILICU
TRAVE S OPERATEROM

Sustav nozeva se kaci na sjedecu
kosilicu trave s operaterom putem:
¢ nosaca priévr§éenih na prednje kotace,
¢ lanca koji se spaja za kuku za
podizanje dodatne opreme
* pogonskog remena za nozeve
(predmontiranog na sustav nozeva),
¢ nosivog okvira platnene zastite.
4.2.1 Prikacivanje sucelja za
spajanje zastite remena

1. Odvijte dva vijka (sl. 4.A) predmontirana
na prednjem dijelu kosilice trave.

2. Namijestite sucelje nosaca okvira (sl. 4.B) i
pri¢vrstite ga navijanjem dvaju vijaka (sl. 4.A).

4.2.2 Osnovno podesenje

Osnovno podes$enje sustava noza
predvida podizanje straznjeg ruba
za 5 mm u odnosu na predniji.

To znadi da je sustav noza

nagnut prema naprijed.

Kako biste podesili visinu sustava noza:

1. skinite spojnicu (sl. 5.A) predmontiranu na
osovini (sl. 5.B) pomazuci se odvijacem.

2. Podesite visinu osovine (sl. 6.A) pa uvucite
spojnicu u jedan od predvidenih otvora (sl.
6.B), namjestajuci je kao na slici (sl. 6.C):

— kod strojeva koji imaju kotac¢e 17 in¢a
— namjestite osovinu u najvisi otvor;
— kod strojeva koji imaju kotac¢e 16 in¢a —
namjestite osovinu u sredisniji otvor.
3. Obavite podeSavanije na oba
nosiva kraka sustava noza.

4.2.3 Prikacivanje na spojeve na brzo
otpustanje priévr§éene na kota¢ima

VAZNO Za obavijanje sljedecih radnji
pogledajte i odgovarajuce upute koje se daju
u prirucniku za stroj i u prirucniku za spoj.
1. Provjerite jesu li spojevi na brzo

otpustanje postavljeni na stroju i
na krakovima sustava noza.

2. Namjestite sustav nozeva
ispred kosilice trave.

3. Okrenite spojeve na brzo otpustanje
u otvoreni polozaj (sl. 7.A).

4. Podignite i naslonite doniji dio (sl.
7.B) podupiraca za prikacivanje na
osovinu (sl. 7.C) s obje strane.

5. Spojite podupirac za prikacivanje (sl.
8.A) na osovinu (sl. 8.B) s obje strane.

4.2.4 Prikacivanje pogonskog
remena nozeva

¢ Modeli 4WD

1. Lijevom rukom uhvatite rudicu zatezaca
(sl. 9.A) i povucite ga prema vani.

2. Desnom rukom navucite remen
na remenicu (sl. 9.B).

3. Navladite remen na remenicu (sl.
9.C) zatezaca polako popustajudi
zategnutost i otpustajuci remen.

< » Modeli 2WD

1. Lijevom rukom uhvatite ru€icu zatezaca
(sl. 9.A) i povucite ga prema vani.

2. Desnom rukom navucite remen

. na remenicu (sl. 9.B).

- 3. Navlacite remen na remenicu (sl.

: 9.C) zatezaca polako popustajuci

: zategnutost i otpustajuci remen.

6. Dovrsite prikacivanje okrec¢uci jednim
stopalom spojeve na brzo otpustanje u
polozaj zatvaranja (sl. 8.C) i postavite
zaporni klin ili rascjepku (sl. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montiranje platnene zastite
1. Uvucite dvije kukice (sl. 11.A) koje se

nalaze na krajevima nosivog okvira
(sl. 11.B) u klinove (sl. 11.C).
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2. Namjestite nosivi okvir (sl. 12.A) ispod
sucelja (sl. 12.B) i pri¢vrstite ga navijanjem
dvaju predmontiranih vijaka (sl. 12.C).

4.2.6 Prikacivanje na podiza¢
dodatne opreme

Sustav noza kaci se na rucicu za podizanje
dodatne opreme (sl. 13.A) glavnog stroja putem
jedne opruge s lancem i jedne sigurnosne kuke.
Sigurnosna kuka (sl. 13.B) sluzi za radni
polozaj i moze se pomicati po karikama

lanca radi podeSavanja snage podizanja.

4.2.7 Spajanje konektora
elektricnog kabela

Spojite konektor (sl. 14.B) na uti¢nicu (sl. 14.A).

4.3 OTISACIVANJE SUSTAVA
NOZEVA SA SJEDECE KOSILICE
TRAVE S OPERATEROM

Za pravilno demontiranje izvrSite korake
koji slijede naznacenim redoslijedom.
. Odspojite kabel od stroja (sl. 14.B).
2. Odvojite lanac od “rucice za podizanje
dodatne opreme” (sl. 13.A) tako da
otkacite sigurnosnu kuku (sl. 13.B).
3. Demontirajte platnenu zastitu
odvijanjem vijaka (sl. 12.C).
4. Odvojite zaporni klin ili rascjepku
(sl. 8.D) i okrenite spojeve na brzo
otpustanje u otvoreni polozaj (sl. 7.A).
5. Popustite i otkacite pogonski
remen kako slijedi.

. » Modeli 4WD

— Lijevom rukom uhvatite ruc¢icu zatezaca
(sl. 9.A) i povucite ga prema vani.

— Desnom rukom skinite remen
s remenice (sl. 9.C).

— lzvucite remen s remenice
(sl. 9.B) stroja.

* Modeli 2WD
— Lijevom rukom uhvatite ruc¢icu zatezaca
(sl. 10.A) i povucite ga prema vani.
— Desnom rukom skinite remen
s remenice (sl. 10.C).
— lzvucite remen s remenice
(sl. 10.B) stroja.

6. Podignite podupirace za prikacivanje
spojeva na brzo otpustanje (sl. 7.B) i odvojite
sustav nozeva od sjedece kosilice trave s
operaterom i reznim kuciStem sprijeda.

5. UPRAVLJACKI ELEMENTI

5.1 PODESAVANJE VISINE KOSNJE
A Podesavanje obavljajte dok
su noZevi zaustavljeni.

5.1.1 Elektricno podeSavanje

visine koSenja

Visinu ko$nje moZete podesiti u bezbroj polozaja
aktivirajuéi prekidac za elektriéno podesavanje
visine ko3nje, koji se nalazi na sjedecoj kosilici
trave s operaterom i reznim kuéistem sprijeda.
Indikator visine kosnje (sl. 1.1)

pokazuje podesenu visinu.

VAZNO Za aktiviranje elektriénog
podesavanja potrebno je spojiti konektor
elektricnog kabela sustava noZeva na
uticnicu (sl. 14.A) na sjedecoj kosilici trave
s operaterom i reznim kucistem sprijeda.

5.2 RUCICE ZA OTKACIVANJE
NOSIVIH KRAKOVA

Rucice za otkacivanje (sl. 1.G) nosivih krakova
omogucuju otkacivanje straznjeg dijela sustava
nozeva od nosivih krakova, i njegovo spustanje.
U tom polozaju je sustav nozeva

moguce podignuti u polozaj za

odrzavanije i pranje (pog. 7.2).

5.3 RUCICE ZA OTKACIVANJE
"QUICK FLIP"

Rucice za otkacivanje "Quick Flip" (sl. 1.F)
omogucuju brzo spustanje sustava nozeva iz
polozaja za odrzavanije i pranje (pog. 7.2).

6. UPORABA STROJA

VAZNO Sigurnosne upute koje treba
slijediti navode se u 2. pog. Strogo postujte
te naznake kako se ne biste suocili s
ozbiljnim rizicima ili opasnostima.

6.1 PRIPREMNE RADNJE

Travu moZete kositi na dva nacina:

e kositi travu, usitnjavati je i ostavljati
na tlu (uéinak "maléiranja")

e kositi travu i izbacivati je na
zemlju sa straznje strane
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U trenutku isporuke sustav nozeva
je pripremljen za "malciranje".

Za izbacivanije trave iz straznjeg

dijela sustava nozeva:

¢ popustite i izvadite gumb (sl. 15.A) koji
pri¢vrséuje usmijerivac (sl. 15.B)

* skinite usmjerivac (sl. 15.B).

¢ Cuvajte gumb i usmjerivaé za
buducu ponovnu uporabu.

6.2 SIGURNOSNE KONTROLE
IzvrSite sigurnosne kontrole koje
slijede i provjerite odgovaraju li rezultati

onom $to se navodi u tablicama.

& Prije uporabe uvijek izvrsite
sigurnosne kontrole.

6.2.1 Opca kontrola

7. REDOVNO ODRZAVANJE

7.1 OPCENITO

VAZNO Sigurnosne upute koje treba
slijediti navode se u 2. pog. Strogo postujte
te naznake kako se ne biste suocili s
ozbiljnim rizicima ili opasnostima.

A Sve kontrole i zahvate odrZavanja
treba vrsiti dok je stroj zaustavijen i
motor ugasen. Izvadite kljuc i procitajte
odgovarajuce upute prije pocetka vrSenja

bilo kakvog zahvata ¢iscenja ili odrzavanja.

A Prije obavljanja radova na
odrzZavanju obucite odgovarajucu
odjecu te stavite rukavice i naocale.

» UCestalost i vrste zahvata sazeto se navode
u "Tablici odrzavanja". Cilj tablice je pomoci
vam u odrZavanju ucinkovitosti i sigurnosti

Predmet Rezultat

vaseg stroja. U njoj se navode glavni

Elektri¢ni kabeli I1zolacija je potpuno
cjelovita.
Nema nikakvog

mehanic¢kog ostecenja.

zahvati i viemenski razmaci predvideni
za svaki od njih. IzvrSite odgovarajuci
postupak prema prvom roku koji nastupi.

VAZNO Sve radnje odrZavanja i podesavanja
koje se ne opisuju u ovom priruc¢niku mora

izvrsiti vas prodavac ili specijalizirani centar.

Vijci na dijelu dodatne Dobro priévrséeni
opreme i na nozevima (nisu popusteni)
Platnena zastita Pravilno namjestena
Probna voznja s Nema nikakve
ukljuéenim nozevima nepravilne vibracije.
(vidi odgovarajuce Nema nikakvog
upute koje se daju u nepravilnog zvuka.

priruéniku za stroj)

7.2 POLOZAJ ZA PRANJE | ODRZAVANJE

1. Uvijek aktivirajte parkirnu ko¢nicu kako biste

6.2.2 Ispitivanje rada stroja

Za obavljanje sljedecih radnji vidi
odgovarajuce upute koje se daju u
priruéniku za sjedecu kosilicu trave s
operaterom i reznim kucistem sprijeda.

6.3 POKRETANJE/RAD
Za obavljanje sljedecih radniji vidi
odgovarajuce upute koje se daju u
priruéniku za sjedecu kosilicu trave s
operaterom i reznim kucistem sprijeda.

6.4 NAKON KORISTENJA

» Ocistite stroj (odl. 7.4).
¢ Provjerite da na stroju nema ostecenja. Ako

treba, kontaktirajte ovlasteni servisni centar.

izbjegli pomicanije stroja (vidi i upute koje se
daju u priruéniku za sjedecu kosilicu trave
s operaterom i reznim kucistem sprijeda).

2. Odspojite konektor elektricnog
kabela od stroja (sl. 14.A).

3. Otkacite straznji dio sustava nozeva:

uhvatite ga u naznacenoj tocki

(sl. 16.A) i malo podignite;

okrenite rucicu za otkacivanje

nosivih krakova (sl. 16.B) i polako

spustajte sustav nozeva.

Obavite radnju s obje strane.

4. Uhvatite predniji rub sustava nozeva (sl. 17.A)
i podizite ga polako sve dok ne dostigne
maksimalnu visinu, kad ¢e se zacuti jedan
zvucni "klik". Sustav nozeva ostaje blokiran
u polozaju za pranje i odrzavanje (sl. 18).

5. Uvjerite se da su se dva sustava
blokade (sl. 18.A) zakadila te da je
sustav nozeva u stabilnom polozaju.

6. Obavite odrzavanje nozeva.

A Stroj ima jedan sigurnosni sustav koje
ne dopusta ukljucivanje noZeva dok se oni
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nalaze u polozZaju za pranje i odrZzavanje.
Apsolutno je zabranjeno pokusavati
ukljucivati noZeve dok je sustav noZeva
u poloZaju za pranje i odrZzavanje.

Kako biste sustav nozeva vratili u radni polozaj:

7. uhvatite prednji rub sustava
nozeva i malo ga podignite;

8. pritisnite dvije ruCice za otkacivanje
"Quick Flip" (sl. 19.A) kako biste otkadili
dva sustava blokade (sl. 18.A) i polako
spustite sustav nozeva prateci ga rukama.

9. Prikacite straznji dio sustava nozeva malo
ga podizudi s jedne strane i okrecuci
ruCicu za otkacivanje nosivih krakova (sl.
20.A). Obavite radnju s obje strane.

10. Nakon ¢&i¢enja vodom pokrenite
stroj i nozeve kako biste uklonili
vodu koja bi inaée mogla prodrijeti u
lezajeve i prouzrociti ostecenja.

11. Spojite konektor (sl. 14.B)
na uti¢nicu (sl. 14.A).

7.3 PRICVRSNE MATICE | VIJCI

* Pazite na zategnutost matica i vijaka,
kako biste bili sigurni da je stroj uvijek
u sigurnim radnim uvjetima.

* Redovito kontrolirajte jesu li priévrsne matice
kanala za izbacivanje pravilno zategnute.

7.4 CISCENJE

¢ Pomaknite sustav nozeva u polozaj za pranje.
¢ Oprezno o istite doniji dio sustava
nozeva vodom i etkom.

VAZNO Nemojte nikad rabiti vodu pod visokim
tlakom. Mogla bi oStetiti elektricne komponente.
* Ako se zbog uporabe boja na nekim
dijelovima ogrebla ili ogulila, popravite je
kad povrSine budu potpuno suhe i Ciste.

7.5 PODMAZIVANJE
Sve tocke koje se navode u sljedecoj

tablici mora se podmazati svakih 50
sati rada i nakon svakog pranja.

Predmet Radnja

2 nazuvka za
podmazivanje.
Sluzite se mazalicom
napunjenom
univerzalnom mascu

Osovina kotaca (sl. 21.A)

8. 1IZVANREDNO ODRZAVANJE

8.1 KONTROLA | ZAMJENA NOZEVA

NAPOMENA Lose naostreni noz trga
travu, Sto izaziva poZucivanje travnjaka.

A Sve radnje vezane uz nozeve
(demontiranje, ostrenje, balansiranje,
popravak, ponovno montiranje i/ili zamjena)
su zahtjevni poslovi za koje je, osim uporabe
posebnog alata, potrebna i specificna
struénost; stoga ih, iz sigurnosnih razloga,
mora uvijek obavljati specijalizirani centar.

& Ostecene, iskrivijene ili istroSene
nozeve dajte uvijek zamijeniti u bloku,
zajedno s njihovim vijcima, kako

bi se odrzala izbalansiranost.

VAZNO NoZeve je uputno zamjenjivati u paru,
posebno u slucaju osjetne razlike u istrosenosti.

VAZNO Uvijek koristite originalne noZeve sa
Sifrom koja se navodi u tablici "Tehnicki podaci”.

S obzirom na razvoj proizvoda, nozevi
navedeni u tablici "Tehni¢ki podaci"
vremenom mogu biti zamijenjen drugima, istih
svojstava zamjenjivosti i radne sigurnosti.

8.2 KONTROLAIZAMJENA
POGONSKOG REMENA NOZEVA

Kontrolirajte je li remen cjelovit i da nema
znakova istroSenosti. Ako se remen ostetio
ili istroSio, treba ga zamijeniti. Za zamjenu
kontaktirajte ovlasteni servisni centar.

9. SKLADISTENJE

Sto treba udiniti u sluéaju skladistenja
stroja dulje od 30 dana

1. Temeljito ocistite dio dodatne opreme.

2. Provjerite da na dijelu dodatne opreme nema
ostecenja. Ako treba, izvrsite popravke.

3. Ako je boja osteéena, popravite je
kako biste sprijecili izbijanje hrde.

4. Zastitite izlozene metalne povrsine od hrde.

5. Skladistite dio dodatne opreme po
mogucnosti u zatvorenom prostoru.

6. Savjetujemo da stroj skladistite drzeci
sustav noZeva u radnom polozaju ili
polozaju za prijevoz, kako se pogonski
remen ne bi ostetio (vidi i upute koje se
daju u priruéniku za sjedecu kosilicu trave
s operaterom i reznim kuciStem sprijeda).
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10. SERVISIRANJE | POPRAVCI

Ovaj priru¢nik pruza sve potrebne naznake

za rukovanije strojem i njegovo pravilno
osnovno odrzavanje koje obavlja korisnik. Sve
zahvate podeSavanja i odrzavanja koji nisu
opisani u ovom priru¢niku mora obaviti vas
prodavac ili specijalizirani centar, koji raspolazu
potrebnim znanjem i opremom, kako bi se
osiguralo pravilno izvrSavanje posla i o€uvali
prvobitni stupanj sigurnosti i stanja stroja.
Zahvati izvrSeni u neprimjerenim strukturama
ili od strane nekvalificiranog osoblja
ponistavaju bilo koji oblik jamstva i bilo kakve
obaveze ili odgovornosti proizvodaca.

¢ Samo ovlastene servisne radionice mogu
vr8iti popravke i odrzavanje pod jamstvom.
Neoriginalni rezervni dijelovi i dodatna
oprema nisu odobreni; primjena neoriginalnih
rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme ugrozava
sigurnost stroja i oslobada Proizvodaca

od bilo kakve obaveze ili odgovornosti.
Originalne rezervne dijelove mozete

nabaviti u servisnim radionicama

i kod ovlastenih prodavaca.

Preporuc¢ujemo da stroj jednom godi$nje
povijerite servisnoj radionici radi odrzavanja,
servisiranja i kontrole sigurnosnih naprava.

11.PREMJESTANJE | PRIJEVOZ

Prilikom premjestanja ili prijevoza
dijela dodatne opreme:

13. TABLICA ODRZAVANJA

zaustavite stroj

pricekajte dok se nozevi potpuno ne zaustave
podesite minimalnu visinu konje (odl. 5.1).
Otkacite sustav nozeva od sjedece

kosilice trave s operaterom i reznim

kucistem sprijeda (pog. 4.3)

« Kliznite ga po kota¢ima (sl. 1.E).

12.STO JAMSTVO POKRIVA

Jamstvo pokriva sve greske u materijalu i u
proizvodniji. Korisnik mora pazljivo slijediti sve
upute koje se daju u prilozenoj dokumentaciji.
Jamstvo ne pokriva ostec¢enja
do kojih je doSlo zbog:
* nepoznavanja popratne dokumentacije;
* nepaznje;
* neprimjerene ili nedopustene
uporabe i montaze;
e koriStenja neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova;
koristenja dodatne opreme koju ne
dostavlja ili nije odobrio proizvodag.
Osim toga, jamstvo ne pokriva:
* normalno troSenje potrosnog materijala
kao Sto je pogonsko remenije, farovi,
kotaci, nozevi, sigurnosni vijci i Zice;
¢ normalno troSenje;
* motore. Oni su pokriveni jamstvima
proizvodac¢a motora, u nazna¢enim
rokovima i uvjetima.

Kupca stite zakoni vlastite drzave. Ovo jamstvo
ni na koji nacin ne ograni¢ava prava kupca
predvidena zakonima njegove drzave.

Zahvat Ucestalost Odlomak
Prvi put Zatim svakih

STROJ

Kontrola svih pri¢vréc¢enja - Prije svake uporabe 7.3
Sigurnosne kontrole/provjera upravljackih elemenata - Prije svake uporabe 6.2
Opce ¢iscenje i kontrola - Na zavrSetku svake uporabe 7.4
Kontrola istro$enosti nozeva - Prije svake uporabe 8.1
Kontrola istro§enosti pogonskog remena 5 sati 25 sati 8.2
Podmazivanje osovine kotaca - 50 sati 7.5
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14. UTVRDIVANJE NEPOGODNOSTI

NEPOGODNOST MOGUCI UZROK RJESENJE
1. Nepravilna vibracija Dijelovi su se olabavili ili Zategnite sve pri¢vrsne naprave.
tijekom rada su se nozZevi ostetili. Zamijenite oStec¢ene dijelove u

ovlastenom servisnom centru.

Sustav nozZeva je pun trave

Ocistite sustav nozeva

2. Nepravilno rezanje

Neucinkovitost nozeva

Kontaktirajte svog prodavaca

Brzina napredovanja je
prevelika u odnosu na visinu
trave koju treba pokositi

Smanijite brzinu napredovanja i/ili
povecaijte visinu kosnje (odl. 5.1)

Pri¢ekajte da se trava osusi

3. Nozevi se ne ukljucuju ili
se prilikom isklju¢ivanja
ne zaustave odmah

Problemi u sustavu ukljuéivanja ili
na pogonskom remenu nozeva

Kontaktirajte ovlasteni servisni centar.

Ako nepogodnosti ustraju i nakon primjene opisanih rieSenja, kontaktirajte svog prodavaca.
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FIGYELEM!: A GEP HASZNALATA ELOTT OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN
A JELEN KEZIKONYVET! Orizze meg késébbi sziikség esetére.

1. ALTALANOS TUDNIVALOK

1.1 HOGYAN KELL A HASZNALATI
UTASITAST ERTELMEZNI

A hasznalati utasitas szévegében

néhany, a biztonsag vagy a hasznalat
szempontjabdl kiléndsen fontos informaciot
tartalmazé bekezdést eltéré modon
kiemeltiink az alabbi kritérium szerint:

MEGJEGYZES vagy FONTOS az eléz6
részekben feltiintetettekre vonatkozo
pontositasokat, vagy egyéb informaciot
tartalmaz a célbdl, hogy segitsen elkertilni a gép
megrongalddasat, illetve egyéb karok okozdsat.

A A szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. A figyelmeztetés
be nem tartasa a kezeld vagy mas személyek
sérilését, illetve karokat okozhat.

: A szirke pontokkal jeldlt kerettel
. klemelt szakaszok opcios jellemzdket :
: tartalmaznak amelyek nincsenek meg a .
Jelen hasznalati utasitasban leirt 6sszes .
geptlpusnal Ellenérizze, hogy az On .
: gépen jelen vannak-e ezek a jellemzok. :

Az Gsszes ,ellilsé”, ,hatsd”, ,jobb” és ,bal
megjeldlést a kezeld helyzetébdl kell értelmezni.

1.2 HIVATKOZASOK

1.2.1 Abrak

A jelen hasznalati utmutatoban talalhato

abrak szamozasa: 1, 2, 3 stb.

Az abrakon lathato alkatrészeket

az A, B, C stb. bettik jel6lik.

A 2. abran lathato C alkatrészre vald
hivatkozas jel6lése tehat: “Lasd a 2.C

abrat” vagy egyszertien “(2.C &bra)”.

Az abrak csak illusztraciok. A valds alkatrészek
eltérhetnek az abran lathatoktol.

1.2.2 Cimek

A hasznalati utasitas fejezetekre és szakaszokra
oszlik. A “2.1. Betanitas” c. szakasz a “2.
Biztonsagi el6irdsok” c. fejezet alcime. A
cimekre vagy szakaszokra val6 hivatkozasokat
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a szamozott szak. illetve fej. roviditések
jelolik. Példaul: “2. fej.” vagy “ 2.1. szak.”.

2. BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

2.1 BETANITAS

A Mieldtt hasznalatba venné ezt a gépet,
olvassa el annak a gépnek a hasznalati
utasitasat, amelyre felszerelésre ker(il.

Ez a ,,Biztonsdgi elbirdsok” c. fejezet
csak a cserélhet6 berendezésre
vonatkozik. Az eliilsé vagoaszialos
vezetdliléses fiinyirogépre vonatkozo
Biztonsdgi elbirasokat lasd az arra
vonatkozo hasznalati utasitasban

A Ismerje meg a kezelészerveket, és
sajatitsa el e gép kezelését. Tanulja meg a
gép gyors leadllitasat. A figyelmeztetések
és az utasitasok be nem tartasa tiizesethez

és/vagy sulyos sériilésekhez vezethet.

* Tilos gyermekekre bizni a gép hasznalatat,
illetve olyan személyre, aki nem ismeri a
gép kezelésére vonatkozo utmutatasokat.

A helyi térvények szabalyozhatjak a gép
hasznalatahoz el6irt minimalis életkort.

¢ Soha ne hasznalja a gépet, ha a kezeld
faradt vagy nem érzi j6l magat, illetve ha
gyogyszer, kabitészer, alkohol vagy mas
olyan szerek hatasa alatt all, melyek reflexeit
és figyelmét karosan befolyasoljak.

* Ne szallitson gyermekeket vagy mas utasokat.

¢ Ne feledje, hogy a gép kezeldje vagy

hasznaloja felel6s a mas személyeket ért
balesetekért és varatlan eseményekeért,
illetve azok tulajdonaban keletkezé

karokért. A felhasznalo feleléssége a

munkatertlet talajviszonyaibol eredd

potencidlis veszélyek felmérése, valamint a

sajat és masok biztonsaga garantalasahoz

szlikséges dvintézkedések alkalmazasa,
kuléndsen lejté vagy emelkedd, egyenetlen,
csuszos vagy bizonytalan terlleteken.

Ha harmadik személynek atadja vagy

kélcsdnadja a gépet, gy6zédjon meg

arrol, hogy az elolvasta a jelen hasznélati

utasitasba foglalt tudnivalokat.

2.2 ELOKESZITO MUVELETEK

Egyéni védofelszerelések

* Viseljen megfeleld ruhazatot, erds,
csUszasgatld cip6t és hosszunadragot. Ne
mukddtesse a gépet mezitlab vagy nyitott
szandalban. Viseljen hallasvédé fllvédoét..

* Viseljen védékeszty(t az 6sszes

olyan helyzetben, mikor a keze
veszélynek van kitéve!

Ne haszndljon salat, kdpenyt, nyaklancot,
karkoétét, olyan ruhazatot, melyen
nyakkendd, lobogo részek, szalagok
vannak, illetve vagy barmilyen lelégé vagy
széles kellékeket, melyek beakadhatnak a
gépbe, vagy mas a munkavégzés helyén
|évé targyakba, illetve anyagokba.

* Ha hosszu a haja, kdsse megfeleléen dssze.

Munkateriilet / Gép

e Vizsgadlja at gondosan a munkavégzeés teriletét
és tavolitson el minden olyan targyat, melyet
a gép kidobhat, vagy amelyek sérlléseket
okozhatnak a vagéegységen/forgd egységeken
(kovek, gallyak, vashuzalok, csontok, stb.).

2.3 HASZNALAT KOZBEN

Munkateriilet
 Kertlje a gép hasznalatat robbanasveszélynek
kitett helyeken, gyulékony folyadékok, gaz
vagy por jelenléte esetén. Az elektromos
érintkezések vagy mechanikus surlédasok
szikrakat képezhetnek, melyek langra
lobbanthatjak a port vagy a gézoket.
Kizarélag nappal vagy jo vilagitas és megfeleld
latasi viszonyok mellett dolgozzon.
Tartson tavol a munkavégzés teriletétd|
mas személyeket, gyermekeket,
allatokat. A gyermekekre egy masik
felnéttnek kell felligyelnie.
Kertlje a vizes fluben, esében,
viharveszélyben torténé munkavégzést,
f6leg villamcsapas veszélye esetén.
Kuléndsen ugyeljen, ha a talaj egyenetlen
(buckas, gbdrés), valamint lejtén és
emelkeddn, figyeljen a rejtett veszélyekre
és az esetleges akadalyokra, amelyek
korlatozhatjak a latasi viszonyokat.
Kuléndsen tgyeljen, amikor arokpart,
szakadék vagy vizpart kdzelében dolgozik.
A gép felborulhat, ha az egyik kerék tulhalad
a parton, vagy ha a part beszakad.
Lejtés talajon kuléndsen dvatosan dolgozzon
a felborulas és a gép feletti uralom
elvesztése elkerlilése érdekében. A gép
feletti uralom elvesztésének alapvetd okai:

— A kerekek nem tapadnak

— Tulzott sebesség

- Nem megfeleld fékezés

— Az adott hasznalatra alkalmatlan gép

— A talajviszonyokbdl eredd

hatasok ismeretének hianya
— Vontatéjarmiként valé helytelen hasznalat

HU -2



A helyes viselkedésre vonatkozo
figyelmeztetések
e Tartsa mindig tavol a kezét és a labat
a vagoegysegtél az elinditaskor és a
gép hasznalata soran egyarant.
Figyelem: a vagoelem a kikapcsolasa
utan vagy a motor kikapcsolasa utan is
tovabb forog néhany masodpercig.
Ugyeljen az egynél tébb vagoegységgel
felszerelt vagoasztal esetében arra,
hogy az egyik forgd vagéegység
a tobbi forgasat is okozhatja.
Kapcsolja ki a vagoegységet vagy a
kihajtast, és allitsa a vagoegységet
a legmagasabb helyzetbe;

— Munkavégzési zénak kozotti

helyvaltoztatas kézben
— Nem flvel boritott talajon valo athaladaskor

. A Abban az esetben, ha a munka soran
géphiba vagy baleset térténik, allitsa le
azonnal a motort és tavolitsa el a gépet, hogy
ne okozhasson tovabbi karokat; amennyiben
a kezeld vagy mas személyek sérilését
okoz6 baleset tértént, nyujtson elsésegélyt
az adott helyzetnek legmegfelelébb médon
és forduljon az illetékes egészségligyi
intézményhez a sziikséges ellatasért.
Tavolitsa el gondosan az esetleges
térmelékeket, melyek jelenléte karokat,
személyek vagy allatok sérulését okozhatja.

Hasznalati korlatozasok

¢ Soha ne hasznalja a gépet, ha a
védobrészei karosodtak, hianyoznak vagy
nincsenek megfeleléen elhelyezve.

¢ Ne kapcsolja ki, iktassa ki, tavolitsa el
vagy modositsa a gépen levé biztonsagi
rendszereket/mikrokapcsolokat.

2.4 KARBANTARTAS, TAROLAS
ES SZALLITAS

A gép biztonsaganak és
teljesitményszintjének érdekében végezze
el a gép rendszeres karbantartasat és
gondoskodjon megfeleld tarolasardl.

Soha ne hasznalja a gépet kopott vagy
sériilt alkatrészekkel. A meghibasodott
vagy sériilt alkatrészeket ne javitsa, hanem
cserélje ki. Csak eredeti cserealkatrészeket
hasznaljon: a nem eredeti illetve helyteleniil
felszerelt cserealkatrészek haszndlata
veszélyeztetheti a gép biztonsagat, balesetet
vagy személyi sériiléseket okozhat,
tovabba felmenti a gyartét a mindennemdii
kotelezettség és felelosség alol.

Karbantartas

* A gép beallitasi mlveletei soran tgyeljen
arra, hogy az ujjai ne szoruljanak be a forgé
vagoegyseég és a gép rogzitett részei k6zé.

Tarolas

* Atlzveszély csdkkentése céljabol ne
hagyja a munka melléktermékeit tartalmazé
taroléedényeket a helyiségben.

A gép mozgatasa és szallitasa
* Amennyiben a gépet teherautéval
vagy utanfutéval kell szallitani,
hasznaljon megfeleld teherbirasu,
szélességl és hosszusagu rampat.
e A gép jarmivel val6 szallitasa soran:
— a gépet megfeleld szamu személy
alkalmazasaval tolja fel a szallitéeszkodzre .
— ugy helyezze el, hogy senki
szamara ne jelentsen veszélyt
— régzitse erésen a szallitd jarmihéz
kotelekkel vagy lancokkal, hogy ne
borulhasson fel és ne kdrosodjon

2.5 KORNYEZETVEDELEM

A kérnyezet védelmét a gép hasznalata soran
elsédleges fontossagi szempontként kell
figyelembe venni, mivel ez a békés egymas
mellett élés és kdrnyezetlink érdeke.

* Ne zavarjon masokat a szomszédsagaban.

A gépet csak elfogadhaté napszakokban
hasznalja (ne hasznalja kora reggel vagy

késé este, amikor masokat zavarhat).
Szigoruan tartsa be a helyi eléirasokat a
csomagoldéanyagok, olaj, izemanyag, szUrok,
hasznalt alkatrészek vagy barmi egyéb,
kérnyezetszennyezd elem selejtezésére
vonatkozoan; ezeket a hulladékokat ne
helyezze a haztartasi hulladékba, hanem
szelektiv hulladékkezelés keretében

szallitsa a megfelelé gyUjtételepekre, ahol
gondoskodnak azok ujrahasznositasarol.

Az Uzemen kivil helyezéskor ne szennyezze a
géppel a kdrnyezetet, hanem a hatalyos helyi
eldirasok értelmében adja le egy gydijtételepen.

3. ISMERKEDJEN MEG A GEPPEL!

3.1 AGEPLEIRASAES ]
RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALATA

Ez a gép cserélhetd berendezés,
pontosan vagoasztal.

Kerti munkékra alkalmas cserélhetd
berendezés, amelyet egy masik géphez,
egy elllsd vagoasztalos vezetduléses
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funyirégéphez kell csatlakoztatni, ez utobbi
biztositja a hajtasat és megtartasat.

3.1.1 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A ,vagoasztal” gépet flinyiras céljara
terveztlik és készitettuk.

Altalanos ez a gép alkalmas az alabbiakra:
¢ Flnyiras, a f( felapritasa és a

talajra teritése (mulcsozas)
¢ Flinyiras és a f(i Uritése a talajra

a gép hatso oldalan

3.1.2 Nem rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A fentiektdl eltérd barmilyen mas
hasznalat veszélyes lehet és személyi és/
vagy targyi karokat okozhat. Helytelen
hasznalatnak mindstilnek az alabbiak
(példaként és nem kizarolagosan):
¢ Mas személyek, gyermekek vagy
allatok szallitdsa a gépen;
¢ Terhek tolasa;
* Avagodegyseg mikddtetése a
nem flves szakaszokon.

FONTOS A gép helytelen hasznélata
a garancia eléviilését, valamint a Gyarto
barminemdi felelésség aldli mentestlilését vonja
maga utan, a felhasznaldra haritva a sajat
magan vagy masokon okozott karokbdl illetve
sérlilésekbdl szarmazo kételezettségeket.

3.1.3 Felhasznaloi célcsoport

Ez a gép fogyasztdi, azaz nem
professzionalis hasznalatra készdlt.
Hobbikertészeti alkalmazasra készdlt.

FONTOS A gépet a kezeld egyediil hasznalja!

3.2 BIZTONSAGI JELZESEK

A gépen kilénféle szimbdlumok
lathatdk (3. abra). Funkcidjuk az, hogy
felhivjak a gépkezeld figyelmét a gép
korultekint6 és ovatos hasznalatara.
A jeldlések jelentése:

: FIGYELEM! Miel6tt hasznalatba

venné a gépet, olvassa figyelmesen
el a hasznalati utasitast.

FIGYELEM! Ugyeljen a talajon
hagyott targyakra. Ugyeljen az
esetlegesen a munkavégzés
terlletén tartozkodd személyekre.

FIGYELEM! Vegye ki az
inditokulcsot, és olvassa el
az utasitasokat barmilyen
karbantartasi vagy javitasi
mivelet elvégzése elétt!

FIGYELEM! Ne nyuljon be
kézzel vagy labbal a véddelem
ala, amikor a gép mukodik.

> h> TP

FONTOS A megrongdlodott vagy
olvashatatlan cimkéket ki kell cseréini!
Kérjen uj cimkéket a szerviztdl.

3.3 AZONOSITO CIMKE

Az azonosit6 cimke az alabbi
adatokat tartalmazza (1. abra):

1. Markanév

2. Agyarté cime

3. Modell

4. Gép tipusa

5. Atartozék szerszam meghatarozasa
6. Suly kg-ban

7. Gyartas éve

8. Gyartasi szam

9. Cikkszam

10. CE minéségazonossagi jelzés

Masolja at a belsé boritélapon lathaté
gépazonositd cimke megfeleld
helyére az azonositasi adatokat.

FONTOS A felhatalmazott markaszervizzel
valo kapcsolatfelvételkor adja meg mindig a
cimkén lathato termékazonosité adatokat!

FONTOS A példa megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a
haszndlati utmutatd utolso oldalain talélhato.

3.4 AFO ALKATRESZEK
A gép az alabbi fé alkatrészekbdl all (1. abra):

A. Tartévaz
B. Tartékarok
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Vaszon véddelem

A vaszon véddéelem tartévaza
Kerekek

»Quick Flip” kioldo karok

A karok kioldé karjai
Vagoegysegek eréatviteli szijai
Nyirasi magassag jelzd
Elektromos vezeték csatlakozo
Vagoegysegek

AETIOMMDO

Az eliils6 vagoasztalos vezetoiiléses
flinyirégép részei:

L. Gyorskioldd tartéelem

M. Tartozékszerszam-emeld csatlakozo
N. Csatlakozdaljzat

4. OSSZESZERELES

FONTOS A betartando biztonsdgi
eléirasokat a 2. fejezet tartalmazza. Szigoruan
tartsa be az eléirasokat a sulyos kockdzatok
vagy veszélyek elkertilése érdekében.

Tarolasi és szallitasi okok miatt a gép néhany
elemét nem szereltuk fel kdzvetlendl a gyarban.
Ezeket a csomagoloanyag eltavolitasa utan kell
felszerelnie, a kdvetkezd utasitasokat kdvetve.

A A gép kicsomagolasat és
osszeszerelését szilard, sik feliileten

kell végezni, tovabba elegendé helyet

kell biztositani a gép és a csomagolas
mozgatasahoz a megfelel6 szerszamok
alkalmazasaval. Ne hasznalja a gépet, amig
nem végezte el az "OSSZESZERELES"
szakaszban leirt miiveleteket.

A Hasznaljon védékesztydit.

4.1 KICSOMAGOLAS

1. Ovatosan bontsa ki a csomagolast, tigyeljen,
hogy ne vesszenek el az alkatrészek.

2. Olvassa el a dobozban talalhato
dokumentaciot, beleértve a
jelen hasznalati utmutatét.

3. Vegye ki a dobozbdl az 6sszes
felszerelendd alkatrészt.

4. \egye ki a dobozbdl a gépet.

5. Selejtezze a dobozt és a csomagolast az
érvényes helyi eléirasok betartasaval.

4.2 AVAGOASZTAL CSATLAKOZTATASA
A VEZETOULESES FUNYIROGEPHEZ

A vagodasztal a kdvetkezOk révén csatlakozik
a vezetbiléses flinyirégéphez:

az elsé kerekekhez rogzitett tartoelemek,
a tartozékszerszam-emelé
csatlakozohoz kapcsolt lanc,

a vagoegyseégek erdatviteli szija (a
vagobasztalra gyarilag fel van szerelve),

a vaszon véddelem tartovaza.

4.2.1 A szijvédé illeszt6 elem
csatlakozatasa

1. Csavarja ki a flinyiro elulsd részére
gyarilag rogzitett két csavart (4.A abra).

2. Helyezze el a vazillesztd elemét (4.B abra)
és rogzitse a két csavarral (4.A abra).

4.2.2 Alapbeadllitasok

A vagodasztal alapbedllitdsainak
megfeleléen a hatsé pereme 5 mm-rel
magasabban van az ellilsé peremnél.

Ez azt jelenti, hogy a vagoasztal el6re dél.

A vagoasztal magassaganak bedllitdsahoz:

1. Tavolitsa el a csapra (5.B abra)
gyarilag felszerelt kapcsot (5.A abra)
egy csavarhuzé segitségével.

2. Allitsa be a csap magassagat (6.A abra ) és
helyezze be a kapcsot a furatok egyikébe
(6.B abra) az abra szerint (6.C abra):

— A 17 hlvelykes kerekekkel
felszerelt gépeknél: helyezze a
pecket a legfels6 furatba.

— A 16 hlvelykes kerekekkel
felszerelt gépeknél: helyezze a
pecket a kdzeéps6 furatba.

3. Végezze el a bedllitast a vagdasztal
mindét tartokarjan.

4.2.3 A kerekekre rogzitett gyorskioldo
tartoelemek csatlakoztatasa

FONTOS Az alabbi miveletek elvégzéséhez
olvassa el a gép kézikényvében és a tartdelem
kézikényvében talalhato utmutatast is.

1. Ellendrizze, hogy a gyorskioldo
tartdelemek fel vannak-e szerelve a
gépre és a vagobasztal karjaira.

2. Helyezze a vagoasztalt a flinyirdgép elé.

3. Forditsa el a gyorskioldé tartdelemeket
nyitott allasba (7.A abra).

4. Emelje fel és helyezze a csatlakozo
kengyel als6 részét (7.B abra) a
csapra (7.C) mindkét oldalon.

5. Kapcsolja a csatlakozé kengyelt (8.A abra)
a csaphoz (8.B abra) mindkét oldalon.
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4.2.4 A vagoegységek erdatviteli
szijanak csatlakoztatasa

. 4WD tipusok

: 1. Bal kézzel fogja meg a feszitd kart

(9.A abra) és huzza kifelé.

Jobb kézzel vezesse at a szijat

atarcsan (9.B abra).

3. Vezesse at a szijat a feszit6 tarcsajan
(9.C abra), ekdzben lassan engedie el.

* 2WD tipusok

. 1. Balkézzel fogja meg a feszitd kart
(9.A abra) és huzza kifelé.

2. Jobb kézzel vezesse at a szijat
atarcsan (9.B abra).

+ 3. Vezesse at a szijat a feszité tarcsajan

: (9.C abra), ekdzben lassan engedie el.

6. Az 6sszekapcsolas befejezéséhez forditsa
el labbal a gyorskioldé tartoelemeket a
zarasi allasba (8.C abra) és illessze be
a tlskét vagy a zaroszeget (8.D abra).

4.2.5 A vaszon véddelem felszerelése

1. lllessze atartévaz végein (11.B
abra) levé ket kapcsoldelemet (11.A
abra) a peckekre (11.C abra).

2. Helyezze atartovazat (12.A abra) az illeszté
elem (12.B abra) ala és rogzitse a két
gyarilag felszerelt csavarral (12.C abra).

4.2.6 A tartozékszerszam-emel6
csatlakoztatasa

A vagoasztalt a gép tartozékszerszam-emeld
karjahoz (13.A abra) kell csatlakoztatni

egy lancos rugo és egy kapocs réveén.

A kapocs (13.B abra) a munkaallashoz
szlkséges és a lancszemeken athelyezhetd
az emelderd beallitdsahoz.

4.2.7 Az elektromos vezeték
csatlakozojanak bekotése

Kdsse be a csatlakozot (14.B abra)
a dugaljhoz (14.A abra).

4.3 AVAGOASZTAL
LECSATLAKOZTATASA A
VEZETOULESES FUNYIROGEPROL

A helyes leszereléshez végezze el a kdvetkezé
muveleteket a megfelel6 sorrendben:
1. Bontsa a kabel csatlakozasat

a geprol (14.B abra).

2. Kapcsolja le a lancot a ,tartozékszerszam-
emeld karrél” (13.A abra) a kapocs
kioldasaval (13.B abra).

3. Szerelje le a vaszon védbelemet a
csavarok kicsavarasaval (12.C abra)

4. Vegye ki a tliskét vagy a zarészeget
(8.D abra) és forditsa el a gyorskioldo
tartoelemeket nyitott allasba (7.A abra).

5. Lazitsa meg és oldja ki az erdatviteli
szijat az alabbiak szerint:

. 4WD tipusok

— Bal kézzel fogja meg a feszité
kart (9.A abra) és huzza kifelé.

— Jobb kézzel vegye ki a szijat
atarcsabol (9.C abra).

— Huzza ki a szijat a gép
tarcsajabol (9.B abra).

e 2WD tipusok
— Bal kézzel fogja meg a feszité kart
(10.A abra) és huzza kifelé.
— Jobb kézzel vegye ki a szijat
a tarcsabol (10.C abra).
— Huzza ki a szijat a gép
tarcsajabol (10.B abra).

6. Emelje fel a gyorskioldé tartéelemek
(7.B abra) kengyeleit és valassza le
a vagoasztalt az ellilsé vagoasztalos
vezetbuléses flinyirogéprol.

5. VEZERLESEK

5.1 AVAGASI MAGASSAG BEALLITASA

/\ A bedllitésokat &ll6
vagoegységen végezze el.

5.1.1 A vagasi magassag

elektromos beallitasa

A vagasi magassag fokozatok nélkil beallithatd
a vagasi magassag elektromos beallitasanak
kapcsolojaval, amely az ellilsé vagoasztalos
vezetduléses flnyirogépen talalhato.

A vagasi magassag jelz6 (1.1 abra)

mutatja a beallitott magassagot.

FONTOS Az elektromos bedllitas
aktivaldsahoz csatlakoztassa a vdgoasztal
elektromos kabelének csatlakozdjat
az ellilsé vagoasztalos vezetdliléses
flinyirégép dugaljahoz (14.A abra).
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5.2 ATARTOKAROK KIOLDO KARJAI

A tartokarok kioldo karjai (1.G abra)

lehetdvé teszik a vagdasztal hatsoé részének
lekapcsolasat a tartokarokrol és leengedését.
Ebben a helyzetben a vagdasztal felemelhetd
karbantartasi és mosasi allasba (7.2. fej.).

5.3 ,,QUICK FLIP” KIOLDO KAROK

A ,Quick Flip” kioldo karok (1.F abra)
révén a vagodasztal gyorsan leengedhet6 a
karbantartasi és mosasi allasbol (7.2. fej.).

6. A GEP HASZNALATA

FONTOS A betartando biztonsagi
eléirdsokat a 2. fejezet tartalmazza. Szigoruan
tartsa be az eldirasokat a sulyos kockdzatok
vagy veszélyek elkerlilése érdekében.

6.1 ELOKESZITO MUVELETEK

A flnyiras kétféleképpen végezhetd:
¢ Flinyiras, a f( felapritasa és a
talajra teritése (mulcsozas)
¢ Flinyiras és a f(i Uritése a talajra
a gép hatso oldalan
Az atadaskor a vagodasztal a
mulcsozasra van bedllitva.

A flinek a vagoasztal hatso részén

torténd kidobasahoz

* Lazitsa meg és szerelje le a
régzitégombot (15.A abra), amely
a deflektort (15.B abra) rogziti.

* Szerelje le a deflektort (15.B &bra).

* Orizze meg a deflektort és a régzitégombot
a késébbi hasznalat céljabol.

6.2 BIZTONSAGI ELLENORZESEK

Végezze el az alabbi biztonsagi ellenérzéseket
és bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy az eredmények
megegyeznek a tablazatba foglaltakkal.

A A hasznalat elétt mindig végezze
el a biztonsagi ellenérzéseket.

6.2.1 Altalanos ellenérzés

Targy Eredmény

Elektromos vezetékek A szigetelés sértetlen

Nincs mechanikus

karosodas

Targy Eredmény

A tartozékon és
a vagoegységen
levd csavarok

Jél régziilnek (nem lazak)

Vaszon védéelem Megfeleléen fel

van szerelve

Nincs rendellenes vibralas
Nincs rendellenes zaj

Prébavezetés bekapcsolt
vagoegységekkel

(lasd a gép hasznalati
utasitasaban talalhaté
tudnivalodkat)

6.2.2 A gép miikddési probaja

A koévetkezd miveletekhez lasd az ellilsé
vagobasztalos vezetblléses flinyirdgép
hasznalati utasitasaban talalhaté tudnivaldkat.

6.3 BEINDITAS / MUNKAVEGZES

A koévetkezd miveletekhez lasd az ellilsé
vagoasztalos vezetbuléses flinyirogép
hasznalati utasitasaban talalhaté tudnivaldkat.

6.4 A HASZNALAT UTAN

 Tisztitsa meg a gépet ( (7.4. 4bra).
e Ellendrizze, hogy a gép nem karosodott-e.
Sziikség esetén forduljon a markaszervizhez.

7. RENDSZERES KARBANTARTAS

7.1 ALTALANOS TUDNIVALOK

FONTOS A betartandd biztonsagi
eldirasokat a 2. fejezet tartalmazza. Szigoruan
tartsa be az eléirasokat a sulyos kockdzatok
vagy veszélyek elkertilése érdekében.

A Az Osszes ellenbrzési és karbantartasi
mliveletet allé gépen és kikapcsolt
motorral kell elvégezni. Barmilyen

tisztitasi vagy karbantartasi mivelet
elvégzése elbtt vegye ki az inditokulcsot,
és olvassa el a vonatkozo utasitasokat!

A Viseljen megfelel6 ruh&zatot,
védbkesztyiit és véddszemiiveget
a karbantartashoz.

* A mlveletek gyakorisagat és jellegét a
"Karbantartasi tablazat" tartaimazza. A
tablazat célja, hogy segitsen Onnek a gép
hatékonysaganak és lizembiztos allapotanak
megérzésében. Tartalmazza a fébb
elvégzendd miveleteket és azok elvégzésének
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gyakorisagat. A muveleteket az els6ként
aktualissa valé alkalommal végezze el.

FONTOS A hasznalati utasitasban le nem
irt 6sszes beadllitast, valamint karbantartasi
mliveletet mdrkakereskeddjénél vagy
egy szakszervizben kell elvégeztetni.

7.2 MOSASI ES KARBANTARTASI ALLAS

1. Mindig huzza be a kéziféket, hogy a gép el
nem mozduljon (lasd az elllsé vagoasztalos
vezetduléses flinyirogép hasznalati
utasitasaban talalhato tudnivalokat).

2. Bontsa az elektromos kabel
csatlakozasat a géprdél (14.A abra).

3. Kapcsolja le a vagoéasztal hatso részét:

— Fogja meg (16.A abra) és kissé emelje fel.

— Forditsa el a tartékarok kioldo karjat (16.B
abra) és engedje le lassan a vagdasztalt.

— Végezze el ezt a miveletet mindkét oldalon.

4. Fogja meg a vagodasztal ellilsé peremét (17.A
abra) as emelje fel lassan a legnagyobb
magassagig, amikor hangos kattanast
hall. A vagoéasztal r6gzil a mosasi és
karbantartasi allasban (18. abra).

5. Ellendrizze, hogy a két rogzitd rendszer
(18.A abra) be van-e kapcsolva és hogy
a vagoasztal stabilan rogziljon.

6. Végezze el a vagéegyseg karbantartasat.

& A gép fel van szerelve egy biztonsagi
rendszerrel, amely megakadalyozza a
vagoegység bekapcsolasat, amikor mosasi
és karbantartasi allasban van.

Szigoruan tilos megkisérelni a vagoegységek

bekapcsolasat, amikor a vagoasztal
mosasi és karbantartasi allasban van.

A vagodasztal munkaallasba

valo visszaadllitdsahoz:

7. Fogja meg a vagodasztal ellilsé
peremét és kissé emelje fel.

8. Nyomja meg a két ,Quick Flip” (19.A
abra) kioldd kart a két rogzité rendszer
kioldasahoz (18.A abra) és kezével
megtartva engedije le lassan a vagoasztalt.

9. Csatlakoztassa a vagoasztal hatsé
részét ugy, hogy kissé felemeli az
egyik oldalan és elforditja a tartokarok
kioldo karjat (20.A abra). Vegezze el
ezt a miveletet mindkét oldalon.

10. A vizzel valé tisztitas utan inditsa
be a gépet és a vagoegységet a viz
eltavolitdsahoz, ellenkezé esetben aviz a
csapagyakba kerllhet és kart okozhat.

11. K@sse be a csatlakozot (14.B
abra) a dugaljhoz (14.A abra).

7.3 ROGZITO CSAVAROK ES ANYAK

* A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat
mindig tartsa meghuzva, hogy a
gép mindig zembiztos legyen.

¢ Rendszeresen ellendrizze, hogy a
kidobo cs6 rogzitd anyai megfeleléen
meg vannak-e szoritva.

7.4 TISZTITAS

« Allitsa a vagéasztalt mosasi llasba.
¢ Tisztitsa meg 6vatosan a vagodasztal
also részét vizzel és kefével.

FONTOS Soha ne hasznaljon nagynyomdsu
vizet. Az elektromos alkatrészek karosodhatnak.

¢ Ha a hasznalat soran egyes részeken a
festés megkarcolodott vagy lekopott, fesse le
a megtisztitott és teljesen szaraz fellletet.

7.5 KENES
Az alabbi tablazatban megadott 6sszes

pontot 50 lzemdranként és minden
mosas utan meg kell kenni.

Targy Tennivald
Kerekek tengelye 2 zsirz6 hollandi anya
(21.A abra) Hasznaljon univerzalis
zsirral feltoltétt zsirozot

8. RENDKIiVULI KARBANTARTAS

8.1 AVAGOEGYSEGEK ]
ELLENGRZESE ES CSEREJE

MEGJEGYZES Az életlen vdgdegység
kitépi a flivet és a pdzsit elsargulasét okozza.

A Valamennyi, a vagoegységgel
kapcsolatos miivelet (leszerelés, élezés,
kiegyensulyozas, javitas, visszaszerelés
és/vagy csere) felelésségteljes munka,
amely kiilénleges hozzaértést igényel a
megfelelé szerszamok hasznalatan tul.
Biztonsdgi okokbdl ezek a miiveletek
csak szakszervizben végezhetok.

& A gép kiegyenstilyozasanak érdekében
mindig egyszerre cserélje ki a sériilt,
elgorbiilt vagy kopott vagoegységeket

és a hozzajuk tartozo csavarokat.

FONTOS A vdgdegységeket
pdrosaval kell kicserélni, féleg akkor,
ha jelentdsen eltéré a kopasuk.
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FONTOS Mindig eredeti vdgoegysegeket
alkalmazzon, amelyek kddja megegyezik a
"Mliszaki adatok" tablazataban lathato koddal.

Mivel a gép folyamatos fejlesztés targyat
képezi, a "Mliszaki adatok" tablazataban
lathaté vagéegységeket id6vel hasonlo jellegl
és tulajdonsagu, biztonsagos mikodést
biztosité vagéegységekre lehet kicserélni.

8.2 AVAGOEGYSEGEK
EROATVITELI SZIJANAK
ELLENORZESE ES CSEREJE

Ellendrizze, hogy a szij ép-e és nincsenek-e
rajta kopas jelei. Ha a szij karosodott

vagy kopott, ki kell cserélni. A cseréhez
forduljon a markaszervizhez.

9. TAROLAS
A gép 30 napot meghaladé tarolasahoz:

1. Tisztitsa meg gondosan a tartozékot.

2. Ellenérizze, hogy a tartozék nem
karosodott-e. Ha szlikséges,
végezze el a javitasokat.

3. Haafestés kérosodott, fesse at a
rozsdasodas megel6zése érdekében.

4. Gondoskodjon a fém fellletek
rozsda elleni védelmérol.

5. Halehetséges, zart helyiségben
tarolja a tartozék szerszamot.

6. A gép tarolasakor a vagoasztalt munka-
vagy szallitasi allasba ajanlott allitani az
erdatviteli szij karosodasanak elkerulése
céljabdl (lasd az ellils6 vagoasztalos
vezetduléses flnyirogép hasznalati
utasitasaban talalhato tudnivalokat).

10. SZERVIZSZOLGALAT ES JAVITAS

Ebben a hasznalati utasitdsban megtalalja a gép
kezeléséhez és a felhasznald altal elvégezhet6
helyes alapkarbantartasahoz sziikséges 6sszes
utmutatast. A hasznalati utasitasban le nem irt
Osszes bedllitast és karbantartasi miveletet a
markakereskedénél vagy egy szakszervizben
kell elvégeztetni, ahol rendelkeznek a tokéletes
munka elvégzéséhez sziikséges szaktudassal
és felszereléssel, és nem valtoztatjak meg a gép
eredeti lzembiztonsagi szintjét és allapotat.
Nem megfeleld mihelyekben, vagy nem
szakember altal végzett miveletek a

jotallas barmely formajanak elévilését

és a gyarté mindennemdi felelésség aldli
mentesulését vonjak maguk utan.

Kizarélag az engedéllyel rendelkez6
szervizek végezhetik a garancialis
karbantartast és a javitast.

A nem eredeti cserealkatrészeket és
tartozékokat nem engedélyeztiik, a nem
eredeti cserealkatrészek és tartozékok
alkalmazasa veszélyezteti a gép biztonsagat,
tovabba felmenti a gyartét a mindennemu
kotelezettség és felel6sség alol.

Az eredeti cserealkatrészek az
engedéllyel rendelkezd szervizektél és
viszonteladoktdl szerezhetdk be.
Ajanlatos a gépet évente egyszer elvinni
egy engedéllyel rendelkez6 szervizbe az
altalanos felulvizsgalat, karbantartas és a
biztonsagi egységek ellenérzése céljabdl.

11.A GEP MOZGATASA
ES SZALLITASA

A tartozék szerszam mozgatasa
és szdllitasa alatt:
¢ Allitsa le a gépet
* Varja meg, mig a vagoegyseg teljesen leall
¢ Allitsa be a legkisebb vagasi
magassagot (5.1. szak.).
* Kapcsolja le a vagoasztalt az
elllsé vagoasztalos vezetéiléses
flinyirogéprdl (4.3. fej.).
* A kerekein mozgassa (1.E abra).

12. A JOTALLAS ERVENYESSEGE

A jotallas minden gyartasi- és

anyaghibara vonatkozik. A felhasznald

koteles szigoruan betartani a mellékelt

dokumentacioba foglalt utasitasokat.

A jotallas nem vonatkozik az alabbi

okok miatt keletkezé karokra:

¢ A kiséré dokumentacié hianyos ismerete.

* Figyelmetlenség.

¢ Helytelen vagy nem megengedett
hasznélat és 6sszeszerelés.

* Nem eredeti cserealkatrészek hasznalata.

* Nem a gyarto6 altal szallitott vagy
engedélyezett tartozékok hasznalata.

A jotallas tovabba nem érvényes az alabbiakra:

o A fogyoeszkdzok - példaul ékszijak, lampak,
kerekek, vagokések, biztonsagi csavarok és
vezetékek - normal kopasa, elhasznalédasa.

* Normal elhasznalddas.

¢ Motorok. A motorokra azok gyartéjanak
jotallasa érvényes, a megadott
feltételek és hataridék szerint.
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A véasarlo a helyi térvények védelme alatt all. A
vasarlo helyi térvények biztositotta jogait a jelen
jotallas semmilyen médon sem korlatozza.

13. KARBANTARTASI TABLAZAT

Beavatkozas Gyakorisag Szakasz
Els6 A tovabbiakban
alkalommal a kovetkezo
gyakorisaggal

GEP

Az Osszes rogzités ellendrzése - Minden hasznalat el6tt 7.3.
Biztonsagi ellenérzések / A vezérlések ellendrzése - Minden hasznalat el6tt 6.2.
Altalanos tisztitas és ellendrzés - Minden hasznalat utan 7.4.
A vagoegységek kopasanak ellendrzése - Minden hasznalat el6tt 8.1.
Eréatviteli szij kopasanak ellenérzése 5 oranként 25 oéranként 8.2.
A kerekek tengelyének kenése - 50 oranként 7.5

14. A PROBLEMAK AZONOSITASA

PROBLEMA

VALOSZINU OK

MEGOLDAS

. M(ikddés kdzben
rendellenesen vibral

Meglazult részek vagy a
vagoegyseégek sériltek

Huzza meg az 8sszes rogzité
elemet. Cseréltesse ki a karosodott
részeket a markaszervizzel.

A végoasztal tele van flvel

Tisztitsa meg a vagoasztalt

2. Szabalytalan flinyiras

A véagoegységek nem hatékonyak

Forduljon a Markakeresked6hoz

A vagasi magassaghoz képest
nagy a haladasi sebesség

CsoOkkentse a sebességet és/vagy emelje
meg a vagasi magassagot (5.1. szakasz)

Varja meg, hogy a fi megszaradjon

3. Avagoegységeket
nem lehet bekapcsolni
vagy kikapcsolasukkor
nem allnak le azonnal.

Probléma a bekapcsold rendszerrel
vagy a vagoegység erdatviteli szijaval

Forduljon a markaszervizhez.

Amennyiben a fent leirt mlveletek elvégzése utan a problémak

tovabbra is fennallnak, forduljon a markakereskedéhoz.
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DEMESIO!: PRIES NAUDOJANT |RENGIN], ATIDZIAI PERSKAITYTI
§] NAUDOTOJO VADOVA. I$saugoti vélesnéms konsultacijoms.

1. BENDRA INFORMACIJA

1.1 KAIP SKAITYTI §] VADOVA

Vadovo tekste kai kurie ypa¢ svarbus
paragrafai, susije su jrenginio sauga ar
eksploatacija, yra pazyméti pagal §j kriterijy:

PASTABA arba SVARBU pateikia
patikslinimus arba kitus duomenis, kaip
jau buvo nurodyta, siekiant iSvengti
jrenginio sugadinimo ar kitokios Zalos.

Simbolis A pazymi pavojy. |spéjimy
nepaisymas sudaro sglygas asmeny
(operatoriaus ar treciyjy asmeny)
suzeidimo ir (arba) kitokios Zalos rizikai.

. Paragrafal pazymeéti punktyriniais pilkais

. Iangals nurodo paswenkamas funkcijas,

. kunos yra ne visuose Siame vadove
aprasytuose modeliuose. Patikrinti, ar

: funkcija yra galima jusy modelyje.

Visos nuorodos ,prieking®, ,galiné“, ,desiné“ ir
skairé” yra pateiktos operatoriaus atzvilgiu.

1.2 NUORODOS

1.2.1 Paveiksléliai

Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje paveiksléliai
yra sunumeruoti 1, 2, 3, ir taip toliau.
Paveiksléliuose nurodytos jrenginio
sudedamosios dalys yra pazymetos
raidémis A, B, C, ir taip toliau.

Nuoroda j jrenginio sudedamajg dalj C 2-ame
paveikslélyje yra pazymeéta kaip: ,Ziuréti 2.C
pav.“ arba paprascéiausiai ,,( 2.C pav.)“.
Paveiksléliai yra orientacinio pobudzio.
Realios detalés gali skirtis nuo pavaizduoty.

1.2.2 Pavadinimai

Vadovas yra suskirstytas j skyrius ir paragrafus.

Paragrafo ,2.1 Apmokymas*“ pavadinimas yra

“2. Saugos reikalavimai“ paantrasté. Nuorodos

| pavadinimus arba paragrafus yra pazymetos
sutrumpinimais skyr. arba par. ir atitinkamais
numeriais. Pavyzdys: 2 skyr.“ arba ,, 2.1 par.”
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2. SAUGOS REIKALAVIMAI

2.1 APMOKYMAS

A Pries naudojant sSig jranga, atidZiai
perskaityti jrenginio, ant kurio ji bus
sumontuota, instrukcijy vadova.

Sis skyrius Saugos reikalavimai yra
susijes tik su kei¢iama jranga. Informacijos
apie priekinio pjovimo balninés

vejapjovés saugos reikalavimus ieskoti
atitinkamame instrukcijy vadove.

& Susipazinti su jrenginio valdymo
jtaisais ir su tinkamu jo naudojimu. ISZmokti
skubiai sustabdyti variklj. [spéjimy ir
instrukcijy nesilaikymas gali bati gaisry

ir (arba) rimty suzalojimy priezastimi.

Niekada neleisti, kad jrenginiu naudotysi
vaikai arba asmenys, kurie néra kaip reikiant
susipazine su instrukcijomis. Vietiniai jstatymai
gali nustatyti minimaly naudotojo amziy.
Niekada nenaudoti jrenginio, jei naudotojas
yra pavarges ar prastai jauciasi, arba vartojo
vaistus, narkotines medziagas, alkoholj arba
kitas medziagas, kurios galety turéti neigiamos
itakos jo gebéjimui reaguoti ir sutelkti démes;.
* Nevezti vaiky arba kity keleiviy.

¢ Prisiminti, kad operatorius ar jrenginio
naudotojas yra atsakingas uz nelaimingus
atsitikimus bei Zalg, padaryta kitiems
asmenims arba jy turtui. Naudotojas pats
atsako uz potencialig rizikg, susijusia

su apdirbamo ploto jvertinimu, jis turi
pasirtpinti visomis butinomis priemonémis,
uztikrinan€iomis jo paties ir kity asmeny
sauguma, ypac dirbant Slaituose, Siurkscioje,
slidZioje ar nestabilioje dirvoje.

Jei norima perduoti arba paskolinti

irenginj kitiems asmenims, uztikrinti, kad
naudotojas susipazinty su Siame vadove
pateiktomis naudojimo instrukcijomis.

2.2 PARUOSIAMIEJI DARBAI

Asmeninés apsaugos priemonés (AAP)
Dévéti tinkamg aprangg, avéti darbing
avalyne neslidziais padais ir deveti ilgas
kelnes. Nepaleidinéti jrenginio basomis
kojomis ar avint atvirg avalyne. Naudoti
klausos apsaugos priemones.

Muveti apsaugines pirdstines kiekvieng
kartg, kai kyla pavojus rankoms.
Nedéveti Saliky, marskiniy, grandinéliy,
apyrankiy, ruby su besiplaikstanciomis
detalémis, raiSteliais ar kaklarai$ciais
bei kity kabangiy ar placiy aksesuary,
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kurie galétu jsipainioti j jrenginj ar j darbo
vietoje esancius daiktus ir medziagas.
* Tinkamai susi@Sukuoti ilgus plaukus.

Darbo teritorija / Jrenginys

¢ Kruopsciai apziureéti visg darbo lauka
ir pasalinti viska, kg jrenginys galéty
nusviesti arba kas galéty sugadinti jo
pjovimo jtaisg /besisukancias detales
(akmenis, Sakas, vielg, kaulus ir t.t.).

2.3 EKSPLOATAVIMO METU

Darbo teritorija

Niekada nenaudoti jrenginio potencialiai
sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skysciy,
dujy ar dulkiy. Elektros kontaktai arba
mechanine trintis gali sudaryti salygas Ziezirby
atsiradimui, jos gali uzdegti dulkes ar garus.
Dirbti tik dienos Sviesoje arba prie gero dirbtinio
apsvietimo ir gero matomumo salygomis.

Kiti asmenys, vaikai ir gyvunai privalo

buti toliau nuo darbo lauko. Butina, kad

Nedirbti ant Slapios vejos, lyjant
lietui ar artinantis audrai, ypa¢
kai yra zaibavimo tikimybé.
Atkreipti ypatingag démesj j zemés
pavirSiaus nelygumus (kalnelius, griovius),
$laitus, nematomus pavojus bei galimas
klittis, kurie galéty riboti matomuma.
Atkreipti ypatingg démesj dirbant netoli
dauby, grioviy arba pylimy. [renginys gali
apvirsti, jei ratas perzengia $laito krasta
arba jei $Slaito krastas ima byreti.
Buti atsargiems dirbant $Slaituose, kur
reikalingas ypatingas démesys, tokiu
bidu bus iSvengta apvirtimy arba jrenginio
kontrolés praradimo rizikos. Pagrindinés
kontrolés praradimo priezastys:

— Nepakankamas raty sukibimas

— Per didelis greitis

— Netinkamas stabdymas

- lrenginys neadekvatus darbui

— Ziniy trukumas apie poveikj, susijusj su

dirvos salygomis, ypac dirbant Slaituose
- Netinkamas jrenginio, kaip velkanciosios
transporto priemonés, naudojimas

Elgesys

* Rankas ir pédas visada laikyti atokiau
nuo pjovimo jtaiso, tiek jrenginio
paleidimo, tiek jo naudojimo metu.

* Démesio: pjovimo elementas toliau
sukasi keletg sekundziy po jo atjungimo
arba po variklio iSjungimo.

* Atkreipti démesj j pjovimo jtaisy blokg su keliais
pjovimo jtaisais, nes besisukantis pjovimo
jtaisas gali salygoti kity pjovimo jtaisy sukimasi.



 |§jungti pjovimo jtaisg arba maitinimo lizdg ir
nustatyti pjovimo jtaisg aukstesnéje padetyje:
— PervaZziuojant i$ vienos darbo zonos j kitg
— Vaziuojant per nezolétas teritorijas

. A Gedimy arba nelaimingy atsitikimy
darbo metu atveju, nedelsiant iSjungti variklj ir
patraukti jrenginj taip, kad nebuty padaryta dar
didesné Zala; nelaimingy atsitikimy, susijusiy
su asmens ar treciosios Salies suzalojimais
atveju, nedelsiant atlikti tinkamiausius
pirmosios pagalbos veiksmus ir kreiptis |
sveikatos prieziuros jstaigg tolesniam gydymui.
Kruopsc€iai pasalinti galimas sankaupas,
kurios galéty padaryti zalos arba suzaloti
asmenis ar be prieziuros paliktus gyvinus.

Naudojimo apribojimai

¢ Niekada nenaudoti jrenginio su sugadintais,
nesumontuotaiss arba netaisyklingai
sumontuotais apsaugos jtaisais.

* Neisjunginéti, nekeisti, negadinti ar nenuiminéti
esamy apsauginiy sistemy/mikrojungikliy.

2.4 TECHNINE PRIEZIORA,
SANDELIAVIMAS IR
TRANSPORTAVIMAS

PeriodiSka techniné prieziura ir taisyklingas
sandéliavimas padeda i$laikyti jrenginio
sauguma ir jo veiksmingumo lygj.

Niekada nenaudoti jrenginio, jei jo
dalys yra susidévéjusios arba paZeistos.
Suldzusios ar susidévéjusios detalés turi
buti pakeistos ir niekada netaisomos.
Naudoti tik originalias detales: neoriginaliy
atsarginiy ir (arba) netaisyklingai
sumontuoty daliy naudojimas, kelia
pavojy jrenginio saugumui, gali saglygoti
nelaimingus atsitikimus arba asmeny
suzeidimus, bei atleidZia Gamintojg nuo
bet kokiy jsipareigojimy ir atsakomybés.
Techniné priezitura
¢ |renginio reguliavimo operacijy metu, atkreipti

démes;j, kad pirstai nepatekty tarp judancio
pjovimo jtaiso ir stacionariy jrenginio daliy.

Sandéliavimas

¢ Norint sumazinti gaisro rizika,
nepalikti konteineriy su surinktomis
atliekomis uzdaroje patalpoje.

Perkélimas ir transportavimas

e Jeigu jrenginys turi buti transportuojamas
sunkvezimyje arba priekaboje, naudoti
atitinkamo atsparumo, ilgio ir plo¢io rampas.

» Kai jrenginys vezamas transporto
priemonéje, reikia:

— pakrauti jrenginj jj stumiant bei dalyvaujant
pakankamam asmeny skaiciui.

— ji pastatyti taip, kad niekam nekelty pavojaus

— tvirtai pritvirtinti prie transporto priemonés
lyny ar grandiniy pagalba, tokiu budu
bus iSvengta apvirtimo ir galimos zalos

2.5 APLINKOS APSAUGA

Naudojant jrenginj, aplinkos apsauga turi bati
svarbus ir prioritetinis aspektas, pilietinés
visuomenes ir aplinkos, kurioje gyvename naudai.
» Stengtis netrukdyti kaimynams. [renginj
naudoti tik tinkamu laiku (ne anksti

ryte arba ne vélai vakare, kai i veikla
galéty trukdyti kitiems asmenims).
Kruop$¢iai laikytis vietiniy teisés akty,
susijusiy su pakavimo medziagy, alyvos,
kuro, filtry, sugadinty detaliy arba kity
elementy, salygojanciy stipry neigiama
poveikj aplinkai Salinimu; Sios atliekos

neturi bati Salinamos kartu su buitinemis
atliekomis, bet turi bati atskirtos ir perduotos
| specializuotus surinkimo punktus,

kuriuose bus pasirtpinta jy perdirbimu.
Irenginio nebenaudojimo atveju, jo

nepalikti aplinkoje, bet, vadovaujantis
vietiniais teisés aktais, kreiptis
specializuotg atlieky surinkimo punkta.

3. PAZINTIS SU JRENGINIU

3.1 |RENGINIO APRASYMAS IR
NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS

Sis jrenginys yra kei¢iama jranga,

tai yra pjovimo jtaisy blokas.

Tai kei¢iama sodo priezilros jranga, kuri turi

buti montuojama ant kito jrenginio, t. y. priekinio
pjovimo balninés vejapjoveés, pastaroji yra
naudojama kaip galios tiekimo $altinis bei laikiklis.

3.1.1 Numatyta naudojimo paskirtis

Sis jrenginys, t.y. pjovimo jtaisy blokas, buvo
suprojektuotas ir pagamintas zolés pjovimui.

Sis jrenginys paprastai gali:

¢ Pjauti zole, jg susmulkinti ir paskleisti ant
dirvos pavirSiaus (mulciavimo funkcija)

¢ Pjauti zole ir jg iSmesti ant
Zzemés i$ galinés pusés

3.1.2 Netinkamas naudojimas

Bet koks naudojimas, kitoks nei
nurodyta auksciau, gali bati pavojingas
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ir sglygoti zalg asmenims ir (arba)

daiktams. Netinkamu naudojimu laikoma

(kaip pavyzdziui, taciau ne tik):

¢ Pervezti ant jrenginio kitus asmenis,
vaikus arba gyvunus;

e Stumti krovinius;

* Paleisti pjovimo jtaisus nezolétose vietose.

SVARBU Netinkamas jrenginio naudojimas
panaikina garantijos galiojima ir atleidZia
Gamintojg nuo bet kokios atsakomybeés;
tokiu budu visa atsakomybeé uz nuostolius
arba suZzalojimus savo paties arba treciyjy
asmeny atzvilgiu tenka naudotojui.

3.1.3 Naudotojo tipas

Sis jrenginys yra skirtas privatiems naudotojams,
tai yra neprofesionaliems operatoriams.
Sis jrenginys yra skirtas mégejams.

SVARBU Jrenginj privalo naudoti
tik vienas operatorius.

3.2 SAUGOS ZENKLAI

Ant jrenginio yra pavaizduoti jvairus
simboliai (3 pav.). Jy paskirtis yra priminti
operatoriui, kaip jis turi elgtis, kad jrenginys
bty naudojamas atsargiai ir saugiai.
Simboliy reikSmés:

DEMESIO! Prie$ naudojant
jrenginj, atidZiai perskaityti
instrukcijy vadova.

DEMESIO! Atkreipti démes;j
j besimétancius daiktus.
Atkreipti démesj j darbo
lauke esancius asmenis.

p BB

C
o

DEMESIO! Prie$ pradedant bet
kokius techninés priezituros ar
remonto darbus, iStraukti raktg
ir perskaityti instrukcijas.

B>

(
(

DEMESIO! Nekisti ranky
arba pedy po apsaugos
jtaisu, kai jrenginys veikia.

g

SVARBU PaZeistos arba nejskaitomos
lipnios etiketes turi bati pakeistos naujomis.
UzZsakyti naujas etiketes artimiausiame
Jjgaliotame techninio aptarnavimo centre.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACINE ETIKETE

Identifikacineje etiketéje yra pateikti
Sie duomenys (1 pav.):

1. Prekés zenklas

2. Gamintojo adresas
3. Modelis

4. |renginio tipas

5. Priedo apraSymas
6. Svoris, kg

7. Pagaminimo metai
8. Serijos numeris

9. Gaminio kodas

10. CE atitikties zenklas

Perra$yti jrenginio identifikacinius duomenis
atitinkamuose etiketés, esancios virselio
uzpakalinéje puséje, laukuose.

SVARBU Kaskart kreipiantis j jgaliotgjj
techninio aptarnavimo centra, naudoti
identifikacinius duomenis, pateiktus
identifikacineje produkto etiketéje.

SVARBU Atitikties deklaracijos pavyzdys
yra Sio vadovo paskutiniuose puslapiuose.

3.4 PAGRINDINES SUDEDAMOSIOS DALYS

|renginys yra sudarytas i Siy pagrindiniy
sudedamujy daliy (1 pav.):

Atraminis rémas

Atramineés svirtys

Apsauginé drobé

Apsauginés drobés atraminis rémas
Ratai

»Quick Flip“ atkabinimo svirtelés
Svir¢iy atkabinimo rankenélés
Pjovimo jtaisy pavary dirzas
Pjovimo auk&cio indikatorius
Elektros laido jungtis

Pjovimo jtaisai

Xe-mIomMmUoowy

Priekinio pjovimo balninés
vejapjovés sudedamosios dalys:
L. Greitojo atkabinimo atramos
M. Priedy pakelimo kablys

N. Maitinimo lizdas
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4. SURINKIMAS

SVARBU Saugos reikalavimai, kuriy
bdtina laikytis, yra aprasyti 2 skyr. GrieZtai
laikytis Siy reikalavimy, tokiu budu bus
iSvengta dideleés rizikos ar pavojaus.

Sandéliavimo ir transportavimo sumetimais,
kai kurios jrenginio sudétinés dalys

néra surinktos tiesiogiai gamykloje,

todél jos turi bati sumontuotos nuémus
pakuote bei laikantis Siy nurodymy.

& ISpakavimas ir baigiamieji surinkimo
darbai turi bati atliekami ant lygaus ir
tvirto pavirsiaus, kur baty pakankamai
vietos jrenginio ir jo pakuotés judéjimui,
visada naudojant tinkamus jrankius.
Nenaudoti jrenginio, kol néra baigti darbai,
aprasyti skyriuje ,,SURINKIMAS“.

A Dévéti apsaugines pirstines.

4.1 ISPAKAVIMAS

1. Atsargiai iSardyti pakuote stengiantis
nepamesti sudedamujy detaliy.

2. Perziuréti dézéje esancius dokumentus,

tame tarpe ir Sig instrukcija.

IStraukti i dézés visas nesumontuotas

sudedamasias dalis.

IStraukti jrenginj i$ dézés.

Déze ir kitas pakavimo medziagas

Salinti laikantis vietiniy teisés akty.

apr @

4.2 PJOVIMO |TAISY BLOKO
PRIKABINIMAS PRIE
BALNINES VEJAPJOVES

Pjovimo jtaisy blokas yra prikabinamas
prie balninés vejapjovés naudojant:
* atramas, pritvirtintas prie priekiniy raty,
e grandine, kuri yra prijungiama
prie priedy pakelimo kablio
¢ pjovimo jtaisy pavary dirza (i$ anksto
sumontuotas ant pjovimo jtaisy bloko),
e apsauginés drobés atraminj réema.

4.2.1 Dirzo apsaugos prijungimo
sgsajos prikabinimas

1. Atsukti abu varztus (4.A pav.) i§ anksto
prisuktus priekinéje vejapjovés dalyje.

2. Uzdeti remo atramine sasaja (4.B pav.) ir ja
pritvirtinti prisukant abu varztus (4.A pav.).

4.2.2 Pagrindiniai nustatymai

Pagrindiniai pjovimo jtaisy bloko nustatymai
numato galinio krasto pakélimg 5 mm
auk$ciau palyginus su priekiniu krastu.

Tai reiSkia, kad pjovimo jtaisy

blokas yra pasvires j priekj.

Norint nureguliuoti pjovimo jtaisy bloko aukst;:
1. \Verzliarak&io pagalba nuimti kaistyje (5.B
pav.) sumontuotg apkaba (5.A pav.).
2. Nureguliuoti kais¢io aukstj (6.A pav.)
ir jkisti apkaba j vieng i§ numatyty
angy (6.B pav.), uzdedant jg taip, kaip
parodyta paveikslélyje (6.C pav.):
— |renginiams su 17 coliy ratais:
kaistj jkisti j aukSciausig anga.
— |renginiams su 16 coliy ratais:
kaistj jkisti j centrine anga.
3. Atlikti abiejy pjovimo jtaisy bloko
atraminiy svir€iy reguliavima.

4.2.3 Prikabinimas prie greitojo atkabinimo
atramy, pritvirtinty prie raty

SVARBU Apie Sias operacijas perskaityti
ir atitinkamus nurodymus, pateiktus
vejapjoves vadove ir atramos vadove.

1. Patikrinti, ar greitojo atkabinimo
atramos yra sumontuotos ant jrenginio
ir ant pjovimo jtaisy bloko svir¢iy.

2. Pjovimo jtaisy blokg uzdéti
ant vejapjoves priekio.

3. Sukti greitojo atkabinimo atramas
j atvirg padétj (7.A pav.).

4. Pakelti ir uzdéti apatine (7.B pav.)
prikabinimo laikiklio dalj ant kais¢io
(7.C pav.) i$ abiejy Sony.

5. 1S abiejy Sony prisukti prikabinimo laikiklj
(8.A pav.) prie kais¢io (8.B pav.).



4.2.4 Pjovimo jtaisy pavary
dirzo prikabinimas

. * 4WD modeliai

. 1. Kaire ranka suimti jtempiklio svirtj
(9.A pav.) ir ja patraukti iSores link.

2. DeSine ranka pravesti dirzg
virs skriemulio (9.B pav.).

3. Leisti dirzui eiti per jtempiklio
skriemulj (9.C pav.), létai atleidZiant
jtempima ir suémima.

<« 2WD modeliai

1. Kaire ranka suimti jtempiklio svirtj
(9.A pav.) ir ja patraukti iSores link.

. 2. Desine ranka pravesti dirza
vir§ skriemulio (9.B pav.).

3. Leisti dirzui eiti per jtempiklio
skriemulj (9.C pav.), letai atleidziant
itempimag ir suémima.

6. Pabaigti prikabinimg péda pasukant
greitojo atkabinimo atramas j uzdarg
padétj (8.C pav.) ir sumontuoti kiStukg
arba vielokaistj (8.D pav.).

4.2.5 Apsauginés drobés sumontavimas

1. |Jvesti abu prikabinimo elementus (11.A
pav.), esancius atraminio rémo galuose
(11.B pav.) j kais¢ius (11.C pav.).

2. Uzdéti remo atraminjrema (12.A
pav.) po sasaja (12.B pav.) ir ja
pritvirtinti prisukant abu i§ anksto
sumontuotus varztus (12.C pav.).

4.2.6 Prikabinimas prie priedy pakeltuvo

Pjovimo jtaisy blokas yra prikabinamas
prie pagrindinio jrenginio priedy pakelimo
svirties (13.A pav.) spyruoklés su
grandine ir kablio su pridétiniu kabliu.

Pridétinis kablys (13.B pav.) yra reikalingas darbo

padeéciai, jo padétis grandinés grandyse gali bati

kei¢iama siekiant nureguliuoti pakélimo jéga.

4.2.7 Elektros laido jungties prijungimas

Prijungti jungtj (14.B pav.) j lizda (14.A pav.).

4.3 PJOVIMO |TAISY BLOKO ATKABINIMAS

NUO BALNINES VEJAPJOVES

Siekiant taisyklingai iSmontuoti, atlikti Siuos
veiksmus laikantis nurodytos sekos.

1. Atjungti laidg nuo jrenginio (14.B pav.).

2. Atjungti granding nuo priedy pakélimo
svirties (13.A pav.) atkabinant
pridétinius kablius (13.B pav.).

3. ISmontuoti apsaugine drobe
atsukant varztus (12.C pav.)

4. |Straukti kiStukg arba vielokaistj (8.D
pav.) ir pasukti greitojo atkabinimo
atramas | atvirg padétj (7.A pav.).

5. Atlaisvinti ir atkabinti pavary
dirzg tokia tvarka:

. * 4WD modeliai

— Kaire ranka suimti jtempiklio svirtj
(9.A pav.) ir ja patraukti iSores link.

— Desine ranka nuimti dirzg nuo
skriemulio (9.C pav.).

— IStraukti dirza i$ jrenginio
skriemulio (9.B pav.).

* 2WD modeliai
— Kaire ranka suimti jtempiklio svirtj
(10.A pav.) ir jg patraukti iSorés link.
— Desine ranka nuimti dirzg nuo
skriemulio (10.C pav.).
— IStraukti dirza i$ jrenginio
skriemulio (10.B pav.).

6. Pakelti greitojo atkabinimo atramy
prikabinimo laikiklius (7.B pav.) ir
atskirti priekinio pjovimo balninés
vejapjovés pjovimo jtaisy bloka.

5. VALDYMO |TAISAI

5.1 PJOVIMO AUKSCIO REGULIAVIMAS

/\ Reguliavima atlikti tik prie
stovinciy pjovimo jtaisy.

5.1.1 Pjovimo aukscio elektrinis

reguliavimas

Pjovimo aukstis yra reguliuojamas iki be
galo tiksliy dydziy, aktyvuojant elektrinio
pjovimo aukscio reguliavimo jungiklj, esantj
ant priekinio pjovimo balninés vejapjovés.
Pjovimo auksc¢io indikatorius (1.1

pav.) rodo nureguliuotg aukstj.

SVARBU Norint jjungti elektrinj
reguliavima, reikia jjungti pjovimo jtaisy
bloko elektros laido jungtj j priekinio pjovimo
balninés vejapjoves lizda (14.A pav.).
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5.2 PAGALBINIY SVIRCIY
ATKABINIMO RANKENELES

Pagalbiniy svirciy atkabinimo rankenéliy (1.G
pav.) pagalba galima atkabinti uzpakaline
pjovimo jtaisy bloko dalj ir ja nuleisti.

IS tokios padeties pjovimo jtaisy bloka
galima pakelti j techninés priezitros

ir valymo padétj (7.2 skyr.).

5.3 , QUICK FLIP* ATKABINIMO
SVIRTELES

»Quick Flip“ atkabinimo svirteliy (1.F
pav.) pagalba pjovimo jtaisy bloka galima
greitai nuleisti i$ techninés prieziaros

ir valymo padéties (7.2 skyr.).

6. JRENGINIO NAUDOJIMAS

SVARBU Saugos reikalavimai, kuriy
bdtina laikytis, yra aprasyti 2 skyr. GrieZtai
laikytis Siy reikalavimy, tokiu badu bus
iSvengta dideles rizikos ar pavojaus.

6.1 PARUOSIAMIEJI DARBAI

Zole galima pjauti dviem rezimais:

¢ Pjauti zole, ja susmulkinti ir paskleisti ant
dirvos pavirSiaus (mul€iavimo funkcija)

¢ Pjauti Zole ir jg iSmesti ant
zemes i$ galinés pusés

Pristatymo metu pjovimo jtaisy blokas

yra paruostas mul€iavimui.

Norint iSmetinéti zole i$ uzpakalinés
pjovimo jtaisy bloko dalies
o Atsukti ir nuimti deflektoriy (15.B pav.)
laikancig rankenélg (15.A pav.).
* Nuimti deflektoriy (15.B pav.).
* Pasidéti rankenéle ir deflektoriy
kitam jy panaudojimui.

6.2 SAUGOS KONTROLE
Atlikti Zemiau apraSytus saugos
patikrinimus bei jsitikinti, ar patikrinimo

rezultatai atitinka lenteliy duomenis.

A Pries naudojima visada
atlikti saugos patikrinimus.

6.2.1 Bendroji kontrolé

Dalykas Rezultatas

Elektros kabeliai. Visa izoliacija
nepriekaistinga.
Jokiy mechaniniy
pazeidimy.

Varztai ant priedo ir
ant pjovimo jtaisy

Gerai prisukti
(neatsilaisving)

Apsauginé drobe Taisyklingai uzdeta

Bandomasis vaziavimas | Néra nejprasty vibracijy.
su jjungtais pjovimo Neéra jokiy nejprasty garsy
jtaisais (Ziuréti
atitinkamus nurodymus,
pateiktus jrenginio

instrukcijy vadove)

6.2.2 |renginio darbo testavimas

Apie Sias operacijas skaityti atitinkamus
nurodymus, kurie yra pateikti priekinio pjovimo
balninés vejapjovés instrukcijy vadove.

6.3 PALEIDIMAS / DARBAS

Apie Sias operacijas skaityti atitinkamus
nurodymus, kurie yra pateikti priekinio pjovimo
balninés vejapjovés instrukcijy vadove.

6.4 PO NAUDOJIMO

e Atlikti valymo darbus ( 7.4 par.).

e Patikrinti, ar jrenginys néra sugadintas.
Jei reikia, kreiptis | jgaliotajj
techninio aptarnavimo centra.

7. EINAMOJI TECHNINE PRIEZIURA

7.1 BENDRA INFORMACIJA

SVARBU Saugos reikalavimai, kuriy
bdtina laikytis, yra aprasyti 2 skyr. GrieZtai
laikytis Siy reikalavimy, tokiu badu bus
iSvengta didelés rizikos ar pavojaus.

A Visi patikrinimai ir techninés prieziiros
darbai turi bati atliekami kai jrenginys
nedirba, o jo variklis yra iSjungtas.

Pries pradedant bet kokius valymo arba
techninés priezZidros darbus, iStraukti rakta
ir perskaityti atitinkamas instrukcijas.

A Pries pradedant techninés prieZiiiros
darbus, dévéti tinkamag apranga, muvéti
pirstines ir naudoti apsauginius akinius.
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e Techninés priezitros darby periodiSkumas
ir tipas yra nurodyti , Techninés prieZitros
lenteléje”. Si lentelé padés isSlaikyti jusy
irenginio efektyvuma ir sauguma. Joje nurodyti
pagrindiniai techninés prieziuros darbai ir jy
periodiSkumas. Atlikti atitinkamus veiksmus
pries baigiantis numatytam terminui.

SVARBU Visus techninés prieZidros
ir reguliavimo darbus, kurie nera aprasyti
Siame vadove, turi atlikti Platintojas arba
Specializuotas techninio aptarnavimo centras.

7.2 VALYMO IR TECHNINES
PRIEZIUROS PADETIS

1. Visada jvesti stovejimo stabdj, tokiu
bldu bus iSvengta jrenginio judéjimo
(Ziaréti ir nurodymus, kurie yra
pateikti priekinio pjovimo balninés
vejapjoves instrukcijy vadove).

2. Atjungti elektros laido jungtj
nuo jrenginio (14.A pav.).

3. Atkabinti uzpakaling pjovimo
jtaisy bloko dalj (14.A pav.):

— Suimti jg atitinkame taske (16.A
pav.) ir lengvai pakelti.

— Pasukti pagalbiniy svir€iy atkabinimo
rankenele (16.B pav.) ir létai
nuleisti pjovimo jtaisy bloka.

— Sig operacija atlikti abiejuose $onuose.

4. Suimti virSutinj pjovimo jtaisy bloko
krasta (17.A pav.) ir jj létai pakelti, kol
bus pasiektas maksimalus aukstis ir
pasigirs spragteléjimo garsas. Pjovimo
jtaisy blokas lieka uzblokuotas valymo ir
techninés priezitros padétyje (18 pav.).

5. |sitikinti, ar abi uzblokavimo sistemos
(18.A pav.) yra prikabintos, ir arpjovimo
jtaisy blokas yra stabilioje padétyje.

6. Atlikti pjovimo jtaisy techninés
priezidros darbus.

& Jrenginys yra aprupintas saugos
sistema, kuri neleidZia jjungti pjovimo jtaisy,
kai jie yra valymo ir techninés prieziiros
padétyje.

Grieztai draudziama bandyti jjungti pjovimo
jtaisus, kai pjovimo jtaisy blokas yra

valymo ir techninés prieziiros padétyje.

Norint vél atstatyti pjovimo jtaisy

bloka j darbine padet;:

7. Suimti priekinj pjovimo jtaisy bloko
krasta ir jj lengvai pakelti.

8. Paspausti abi ,Quick Flip“ (19.A pav.)
atkabinimo svirteles abiejy uzblokavimo
sistemy atkabinimui (18.A pav.) ir létai nuleisti
pjovimo jtaisy blokg palydint jj rankomis.

9. Uzkabinti galine pjovimo jtaisy bloko dalj ja
lengvai pakeliant uz vienos pusés ir pasukant
pagalbiniy svirtiy atkabinimo rankenéle (20.A
pav.). Sig operacijg atlikti abiejuose Sonuose.

10. Po valymo vandeniu, paleisti jrenginj ir
pjovimo jtaisus vandens pasalinimui,
priesingu atveju, jis gali jsiskverbti
j guolius ir padaryti zalos.

11. Prijungti jungtj (14.B pav.) j lizdg (14.A pav.).

7.3 SUTVIRTINIMO VARZTAI IR VERZLES

* Siekiant uztikrinti saugy jrenginio
darbg, pasirupinti kad verzles ir
varztai buty gerai prisukti.

* Nuolat patikrinti, ar taisyklingai priverztos
iSleidimo vamzdzio pritvirtinimo verzlés.

7.4 VALYMAS

* Pjovimo jtaisy blokg nustatyti valymo padétyje.
¢ Vandeniu ir Sepeciu atsargiai nuvalyti
apatine pjovimo jtaisy bloko dalj.

SVARBU Niekada nenaudoti auksto
slegio vandens. Tai gali pakenkti
elektriniams komponentams.
* Jei naudojimo metu dazai nusibraize arba kai
kuriose vietose nusilupo, galima padazyti, bet
tik kai pavirSius yra visiSkai sausas ir Svarus.

7.5 TEPIMAS
Visi sekancio lenteléje nurodyti tasai

turi bati sutepami kas 50 veikimo
valandy ir po kiekvieno plovimo.

Dalykas Veiksmas

Raty velenas (21.A pav.) | 2 tepimo antgaliai.
Naudokite universaliu
tepalu pripildytg

tepimo jtaisa.

8. SPECIALIOJI TECHNINE
PRIEZIURA

8.1 PJOVIMO |TAISY PATIKRINIMAS
IR PAKEITIMAS

PASTABA Prastai pagalastas pjovimo
jtaisas drasko Zole ir dél to veja pageltonuoja.

& Visos operacijos, susijusios su pjovimo
jtaisais (iSmontavimas, galandimas,
subalansavimas, remontas, sumontavimas
ir (arba) pakeitimas) yra labai atsakingi
darbai, reikalaujantys specifiniy Ziniy
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ir tam tikros jrangos panaudojimo;
saugumo sumetimais Sias operacijas
reikia visada atlikti specializuotame
techninio aptarnavimo centre.

& Visada pakeisti visg paZeista,
kreivg ar nusidévéjusj pjovimo jtaisy
bloka, kartu su jo varztais, tokiu badu
bus islaikytas subalansavimas.

SVARBU Pjovimo jtaisus patartina
keisti poromis, ypac pastebéjus
skirtingg jy nusidevejima.

SVARBU Visada naudoti tik originalius

pjovimo jtaisus, kuriy kodai yra nurodyti
lenteléje ,, Techniniai duomenys*.

Turint omeny gaminio raidg, Techniniy
duomeny lenteléje paminéti pjovimo jtaisai
laikui beégant gali bati pakeiciami kitais,
pasizyminciais analogiskomis saugaus
veikimo ir pakei¢iamumo savybémis.

8.2 PJOVIMO |TAISY PAVARY DIRZO
PATIKRINIMAS IR PAKEITIMAS

Patikrinti, ar dirzas yra nepazeistas ir ar ant
jo néra pastebimi nusidévéjimo zenklai. Jei
dirzas ir pazeistas arba nusidéveéjes, jis turi
bati pakeiiamas. Dél jo pakeitimo kreiptis
| igaliotajj techninio aptarnavimo centrg.

9. SANDELIAVIMAS

Kai jrenginys turi bati sandéliuojamas
ilgiau nei 30 dieny:

Kruops¢iai nuvalyti prieda.

Patikrinti, ar priedas néra sugadintas. Jei
reikia, atlikti reikiamus remonto darbus.
Jei dazai yra pazeisti, perdazyti,

tokiu budu bus iSvengta rudziy.
Apsaugoti radziy veikiamus

metalinius pavirsius.

Jei jmanoma, priedg sandéliuoti
uzdaroje patalpoje.

6. Rekomenduojama sandéliuoti jrenginj jo
pjovimo jtaisy bloka islaikant darbo arba
transportavimo padetyje, tokiu bidu bus
iSvengta zalos pavary dirzui (Ziuréti ir
nurodymus, pateiktus priekinio pjovimo
balninés vejapjoveés instrukcijy vadove).

N =
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10. TECHNINIS APTARNAVIMAS
IR REMONTAS

Siame vadove pateikiama visa informacija,
kurios reikia jrenginio darbui ir taisyklingai

pagrindinei techninei prieziurai, kurig atlieka
pats jrenginio naudotojas. Visas Siame vadove
neaprasytas techninés prieziuros ir reguliavimo
operacijas turi atlikti jrenginio Pardavéjas arba
Specializuotas techninés priezitros centras,
turintys atitinkamy ziniy ir reikiamos jrangos
taisyklingam darby atlikimui, i$laikant pradinj
saugumo lygj ir originaly jrenginio stovj.
Netinkamose strukturose arba nekvalifikuoty
asmeny atlikti darbai sglygoja bet kokios formos
Garantijos nutraukima ir atleidzia Gamintojg
nuo bet kokiy jsipareigojimy ir atsakomybés.

¢ Tik jgaliotos techninio aptarnavimo

dirbtuvés gali atlikti garantinius remonto

ir techninés priezitros darbus.

Neoriginalios atsarginés detalés ir priedai
néra patvirtinti; neoriginaliy atsarginiy detaliy
ir priedy naudojimas kelia pavojy jrenginio
saugumui ir atleidzia Gamintojg nuo bet
kokiy jsipareigojimy ar atsakomybés.
Originalias atsargines detales tiekia techninio
aptarnavimo centrai ar jgaliotieji platintojai.
Patariama vieng kartg per metus jrenginj
patikéti jgaliotoms techninio aptarnavimo
dirbtuvéms techninés priezitros, aptarnavimo
ir saugos jtaisy patikrinimo darby atlikimui.

11.PERKELIMAS IR
TRANSPORTAVIMAS

Kai $is priedas yra perkeliamas ar

transportuojamas, reikia:

» Sustabdyti jrenginj

¢ Palaukti, kol pjovimo jtaisai visiSkai sustos

* Nureguliuoti minimaly pjovimo aukstj ( 5.1 par.).

o Atkabinti pjovimo jtaisy bloka nuo priekinio
pjovimo balninés vejapjovés (4.3 skyr.)

¢ Jj stumti ratukais (1.E pav.).

12. GARANTIJOS TAIKYMO SALYGOS

Garantija padengia visus medziagy ir gamybos

defektus. Naudotojas turés kruopsciai laikytis

visy jrenginio dokumentuose pateikty nurodymy.

Garantija nepadengia nuostoliy atsiradusiy del:

¢ Nesusipazinimo su pateiktais dokumentais.

e |SsiblaSkymo.

¢ Netinkamo ir neleistino

naudojimo ir montavimo.

Neoriginaliy atsarginiy daliy naudojimo.

* Gamintojo nepatvirtinty ir
netiekiamy priedy naudojimo.

Be to garantija nepadengia:

e |prasto susidévingiy detaliy, tokiy kaip pavary
dirzai, zibintai, ratai, peiliai, apsauginiai varztai
ir laidai, susidevejimo dél eksploatacijos.
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e |prastinio susidévéjimo.

¢ Varikliy. Varikliams yra taikoma variklio
gamintojo garantija, kurioje yra nurodyti
terminai ir specifinés salygos.

13. TECHNINES PRIEZIUROS LENTELE

Pirkeéja gina nacionaliniai teisés aktai. Si
garantija jokiais budais neapriboja pirkéjo teisiy,
kurias numato nacionaliniai teisés aktai.

Veiksmas Periodiskumas Paragrafas
Pirma karta Véliau kas

JRENGINYS

Visy tvirtinimo elementy patikrinimas - Prie$ kiekvieng naudojimag 7.3
Saugos kontrolé / Valdymo jtaisy patikrinimas - Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima 6.2
Bendras valymas ir kontrole - Po kiekvieno naudojimo 7.4
Pjovimo jtaisy nusidévéjimo patikrinimas - Pries kiekvieng naudojimag 8.1
Pavary dirzo nusidévéjimo patikrinimas 5val. 25 val. 8.2
Raty veleno tepimas - 50 val. 7.5

14. GEDIMY PAIESKA
GEDIMAS GALIMA PRIEZASTIS TAISYMAS
1. Nejprasta vibracija Atsilaisvinusios detalés arba PriverZzti visus pritvirtinimo jtaisus.
darbo metu pazeisti pjovimo jtaisai. Pakeisti pazeistas detales jgaliotame

techninio aptarnavimo centre.

Pjovimo jtaisy blokas yra
prisipildes Zolés

ISvalyti pjovimo jtaisy bloka

2. Nereguliarus pjovimas

Pjovimo jtaisy neefektyvumas

Susisiekti su Pardaveju

Pernelyg didelis eigos greitis palyginus
su pjaunamos zolés auks¢iu

Sumazinti judéjimo greitj ir (arba)
padidinti pjovimo aukstj ( 5.1 par.)

Palaukti, kol Zolé iSdzius

3. Pjovimo jtaisai
nejsijungia arba
nesustoja i$ karto,
vos tik yra iSvedami

Problemos su jvedimo sistema arba
su pjovimo jtaisy pavary dirzu

Kreiptis | jgaliotajj techninio
aptarnavimo centrg.

Jeigu nesklandumai tesiasi jvykdzius apraSytus veiksmus, susisiekti su Pardaveéju.
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UZMANIBU: PIRMS MASINAS LIETOSANAS RUPIGI IZLASIET $O
INSTRUKCIJU. Saglabajiet, jo ta var nodereét ari nakotneé.

1. VISPAREJA INFORMACIJA

1.1 KA JALASA ROKASGRAMATA

Rokasgramatas teksta dazi paragrafi, kuros
ir izklastita 1pasi svariga informacija par
drosibu vai pareizu lietosanu, ir dazados
veidos izcelti, saskana ar §adiem kritérijiem:

PIEZIME vai SVARIGI satur
precizéjumus vai skaidrojumus ieprieks
izklastitai informacijai, kas palidz izvairities
no masinas vai mantas bojasanas.

Ar simbolu A apzimé bistamibu. Bridinajuma
neievéro$anas gadijuma jis vai tre§as personas
var gut traumas un/vai iekarta var tikt bojata.

Paragrafi, kas apvilkti ar taisnstari, kura
- malas sastav no pelékiem punktiem, :
. attiecas uz opcionaliem raksturlielumiem, .
< kas nav pieejami visos modelos, kas tiek .
. apskatiti $aja rokasgramata. Parbaudiet, .

+ vai raksturlielums attiecas uz jusu modeli.

Visi virzienu apzimeéjumi, tadi ka "prieksa",
"aizmuguré", "pa labi" un "pa kreisi"
attiecas uz sédosu operatoru.

1.2 ATSAUCES

1.2.1 Atteli

Attélos redzamas detalas ir apzimeétas

ar burtiem A, B, C utt.

Atsauce uz detalu C 2. attéla tiek apziméta

ka: “Skatit att. 2.C” vai vienkarsi “(att. 2.C)".
Attéliem ir ilustrativs raksturs. Faktiski uzstaditas
detalas var atSkirties no attélotajam.

1.2.2 Virsraksti

Rokasgramata ir sadalita nodalas un paragrafos.
Paragrafa “2.1 Apmaciba” virsraksts ir nodalas "2.
DroSibas noteikumi" apak$virsraksts. Atsauces
uz virsrakstiem vai paragrafiem ir apzimétas

ar saisinajumiem nod. vai par. un ar attiecigo
numuru. Piemérs: “nod. 2” vai “par. 2.1”.



2. DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI

2.1 APMACIBA

A Pirms $is ierices izmantosanas

uzmanigi izlasiet tas masinas ekspluatacijas

rokasgramatu, uz kuru ta tiek uzstadita.

ST nodaja "Drosibas noteikumi" attiecas
tikai uz uzkaramo aprikojumu. Drosibas
noteikumi, kas attiecas uz pasgajéja
zaliena plaujmasinam ar sédekli un
frontalo izkapti, ir atrodami attiecigaja
ekspluatacijas rokasgramata.

& lepazistieties ar masinas vadibas
organiem un ar to pareizu izmantosanu.
lemacieties atri apturét masinu. So

noradijumu un bridinajumu neieveérosana var
izraisit ugunsgrékus un/vai smagas traumas.

* Nekada gadijuma nelaujiet lietot masinu
bérniem vai cilvékiem, kuri nav nepiecieSama
[imenT iepazinusies ar instrukciju. Vietéja
likumdoS$ana var but noteikts minimalais
masinas operatora vecums.

Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet masinu,

ja masinas operators ir noguris vai slikti

jatas vai, ja vins ir lietojis medikamentus,
narkotikas, alkoholu vai vielas, kas

pasliktina refleksus un uzmanibu.

¢ Neparvadajiet bérnus vai citus pasazierus.
Atcerieties, ka operators vai lietotajs ir
atbildigs par negadijumiem un nejausiem
mantas bojajumiem, kuros ir iesaistitas tresas
personas vai to manta. Lietotaja pienakums ir
novertét darba vieta pastavosos potencialos
riskus, ka ar1 veikt visus pasakumus, kas
nepiecieSami savas un citu personu droSibas
garantésanai, it ipasi stradajot uz slipam,

nelidzenam, slidenam vai nestabilam virsmam.

Pardodot ierici vai nododot to lietoSana
citam personam, parliecinieties, ka
lietotajs iepazistas ar Saja rokasgramata
izklastitajiem noradijumiem.

2.2 SAGATAVOSANAS DARBI

Individualie aizsardzibas Iidzekli (IAL)

» Valkajiet aizsargapgérbu, izturigus darba
apavus ar neslidosu zoli un garas bikses.
Stradajot ar masinu, nedrikst iet ar basam
kajam vai valkat valéjas sandales. Ir obligati
jaizmanto dzirdes organu aizsargaustinas.
Vienmér valkajiet darba cimdus

visos gadijumos, kad pastav roku
ievaino$anas bistamiba.

Nevalkajiet Salles, halatus, kaklarotas,
aproces, apgérbu ar valigam dalam vai
auklam, ka art kaklasaites un apgérbus

ar dalam, kuras var iestrégt masina vai
darba vieta eso$ajos priekSmetos.

e Jajums ir gari mati, tad atbilstosa
veida savaciet tos.

Darba zona / Masina

* Rupigi parbaudiet visu darba zonu un novaciet
visus priek8metus, kurus masina var uzmest,
vai kuri var sabojat griezéjierici/rotéjo$as dalas
(akmenus, zarus, metala vadus, kaulus u.c.).

2.3 IZMANTOSANAS LAIKA

Darba zona
* Nelietojiet masinu spradzienbistamas
vidés, uzliesmojoso skidrumu, gazu vai
puteklu klatbutné. Elektriskie kontakti vai
mehaniska berze var radit dzirksteles, kuras
var aizdedzinat puteklus vai tvaikus.
Stradajiet tikai dienas gaisma vai
ar labu maksligo apgaismojumu un
labas redzamibas apstaklos.
Sekojiet tam, lai cilveki, bérni un dzivnieki
atrastos dro$a attaluma no darba zonas.
Berni ir japieskata otrai pieaugusai personai.
Nestradajiet uz mitras zales, zem lietus vai,
ja pastav negaisa un it ipasi zibens risks.
Pievérsiet ipasu uzmanibu virsmas
nelidzenumiem (cini, gravji), slipam virsmam,
sléptam bistamibas avotiem un $kérs|u
esamibai, kuri var ierobezot redzamibu.
Esiet loti uzmanigs, atrodoties krauju,
bedru vai dambju tuvuma. Masina var
apgazties, ja viens no riteniem nobrauc
no apmales vai ja apmale sabrik.
Esiet 1pasi uzmanigs uz slipam virsmam,
lai izvairTtos no apgasanas vai kontroles
zaudéSanas par masinu. Galvenie
kontroles zaudésanas iemesli ir $adi:

— Nepietiekosa ritenu sakere

— Parak liels atrums
NepietiekoSa bremzesana
Masina neatbilst izmantoSanas veidam
NepietiekoSas zinasanas par to, pie
kadam sekam var novest zemes stavoklis
Nepareiza izmanto$ana vilcéja veida

DrosSibas noteikumi

¢ Vienmer turiet rokas un kajas
talu no griezéjierices, gan
iedarbinasanas, gan darba laika.

¢ Uzmanibu: griez€jelements turpina
griezties daZzas sekundes ari péc ta
atslegSanas vai péc dzingja izslegSanas.

* Pieveérsiet uzmanibu griezéjieri€u blokam,
kura ir vairak ka viena griezgjierice,
jo vienas grieze€jierices rotéSana var
izraisit citu griezéjieri¢u rotésanu.

* |zslédziet griez€jierici vai jaudas nonéméju un
parvietojiet griez€jierici visaugstakaja pozicija:
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- Parvietojot masinu starp darba zonam
— Skérsojot virsmas bez zales

. A Ja darba laika rodas bojajumi vai
negadijumi, nekavéjoties apturiet dzinéju un
attaliniet masinu, lai neraditu jaunus bojajumus;
operatora vai citu personu savaino$anas
gadijuma nekavejoties sniedziet situacijai
atbilsto$o pirmo palidzibu un vérsieties
pie arsta. Rupigi novaciet gruzus, kas var
izraisit bojajumus vai savainot cilvékus vai
dzivniekus gadijuma, ja jus tos nepamanat.

Izmantos$anas ierobezojumi

* Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet masinu ar
bojatiem vai nepareizi uzstaditiem aizsargiem.

¢ Neizsledziet, neatvienojiet, nenonemiet
un nemodific€jiet uzstaditas drosibas
sistémas/mikroslédzus.

2.4 TEHNISKA APKOPE, UZGLABASANA
UN TRANSPORTESANA

Regulari veiciet tehnisko apkopi un
pareizi uzglabajiet masinu, lai tas drosiba
un raksturlielumi nesamazinatos.

Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet
masinu, ja tas detalas ir nodilusas vai
bojatas. Bojatas vai nodilusas detalas
ir nepiecieSams nomainit, nevis labot.
Izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas:
ja izmanto neoriginalas rezerves dalas
un/vai, ja tas ir uzstaditas nepareizi, tas
mazina masinas drosibu, var izraisit
negadijumus vai traumas un atbrivo raZotaju
no jebkadam saistibam vai atbildibas.

Tehniska apkope

* Masinas regulédanas laika pasu uzmanibu
pievérsiet tam, lai pirksti neieklutu starp kustigo
griezejierici un masinas nekustigam dalam.

Uzglabasana
¢ Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka risku,
neatstajiet telpa tvertnes ar atkritumiem.

Parvietosana un transportésana
* Ja masina ir jatransporté uz kravas masinas
vai piekabes, izmantojiet rampu ar piemérotu
kravnesibu, platumu un garumu.
¢ Transportéjot masinu transportlidzeklr,
jaievéro sadi noradijumi:
— iekraujiet masinu, stumjot to, pieaicinot
piemérotu cilvéku skaitu.
— novietojiet to tada veida, lai ta
nevienam neraditu bistamibu
— cieSi piestipriniet to pie transportlidzekla,
izmantojot troses vai kédes, lai izvairitos
no apgasanas un bojajumiem

2.5 APKARTEJAS VIDES AIZSARDZIBA

Masinas 1pasniekam ir jaripé€jas par
vides aizsardzibu, izturoties ar cienu pret
sabiedribu un vidi, kura dzivojam.
* Centieties neklt par jisu kaiminu traucéjumu
c€loni. Izmantojiet masinu tikai piemérota
laika (neizmantojiet to agri no rita vai véla
vakara, kad jus varat traucét citiem cilvekiem).
Rapigi ieverojiet vietéjo likumdosanu,
kas attiecas uz iepakojuma materialu,
ellas, degvielas, filtru, bojatu detalu vai
citu vidi piesarnojoso materialu utilizaciju;
$os atkritumus nedrikst izmest sadzives
atkritumu konteineros un tie ir janogada
uz specialiem savak$anas centriem,
kas nodrosina atkritumu utilizaciju.
¢ Péc masinas izvadi$anas no ekspluatacijas,
nemetiet to ara, bet sazinieties ar
atkritumu savak$anas centru saskana
ar vietéjas likumdoSanas prasibam.

3. PARZINIET MASINU

3.1 MASINAS APRAKSTS UN
PAREDZETAIS IZMANTOSANAS VEIDS

§1 masina ir uzskatama par

uzkaramo aprikojumu, jeb precizak

ta ir griezéjierices bloks.

So darzkopibas uzkaramo aprikojumu
plaujmasinai ar sedekli un frontalo izkapti,
kura nodro$ina piedzinu un atbalstu.

3.1.1 Paredzétais lietoSanas veids

&7 masina, ko var raksturot ka "griezéjiericu
bloku", ir izstradata un izgatavota zales plau$anai.

Visparigas masinas iespéjas:
* Plaut zali, sasmalcinat to un izkliedét uz
zemes (ta saucama “mulé¢ésana”)
e Plaut zali un izmest to uz zemes no aizmugures

3.1.2 Nepareiza lietoSana

Masinas izmantoSana jebkadiem mérkiem,

kuri nav minéti ieprieks, var bt bistama

un var izraisit ievainojumus un/vai mantas

bojajumus. Par nepareizu lietoSanu tiek uzskatits

(tikai piemeéra labad, saraksts nav pilns):

e citu personu, bérnu vai dzivnieku
parvadasana masina;

e kravas stumsana;

e griezgjiericu darbinasana vietas bez zales.
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SVARIGI Masinas nepareiza lietosana
izraisa garantijas anulésanu un atbrivo
RaZzotaju no jebkada veida atbildibas, padarot
lietotaju atbildigu par zaudéjumiem, kas
saistiti ar pasa vai treso personu mantas
bojajumiem vai gutajam traumam.

3.1.3 Lietotaja tips
&1 masina ir paredzéta patérétajiem,

jeb neprofesionaliem lietotajiem. Ta ir
paredzéta “neprofesionalai lietoSanai”.

SVARIGI Masinu drikst izmantot
tikai viens operators.

3.2 DROSIBAS ZIMES

Uz maSinas ir atrodami dazadi simboli
(att. 3). Tie ir nepiecieSami, lai atgadinatu
operatoram par pareizu ricibu, par to, ka

izmanto$anas laika jabut uzmanigam un jaievero

nepiecieSamie piesardzibas pasakumi.
Simbolu nozime:

UZMANIBU! Pirms masinas

izmanto$anas uzmanigi izlasiet
ekspluatacijas rokasgramatu.

UZMANIBU! Pievérsiet uzmanibu

p BB

Pieversiet uzmanibu citiem darba
zona esoSajiem cilvekiem.

C
o

UZMANIBU! Pirms jebkadu
tehniskas apkopes vai remonta
darbu veikSanas, iznemiet
atslégu un izlasiet noradijumus.

B>

(
(

UZMANIBU! Nekada gadijuma
neievietojiet rokas vai kajas zem
aizsarga, kamér masina darbojas.

g

SVARIGI Irjanomaina uzlimes, kuras ir
bojatas vai nav salasamas. Pasutiet jaunas
uzlimes autorizétaja servisa centra.

uz zemes esosajiem priekSmetiem.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACIJAS PLAKSNITE

Identifikacijas plaksnite ir
atrodami $adi dati (att. 1):

1. Marka

2. Razotaja adrese

3. Modelis

4. Masinas tips

5. Piederuma definicija
6. Svars kilogramos

7. lzgatavoSanas gads

8. Seérijas numurs

9. Artikula kods

10. CE atbilstibas markéjums

Pierakstiet ma$inas identifikacijas
datus attiecigajos laukos tabula, kas
atrodama uz aizmuguréjiem vakiem.

SVARIGI Katru reizi, kad sazinaties
ar autorizéto servisa centru, izmantojiet
etiketé noraditos identifikacijas datus.

SVARIGI Atbilstibas deklaracijas piemérs ir
atrodams rokasgramatas pédéjas lappusés.

3.4 GALVENAS SASTAVDALAS

Masina sastav no $adam galvenajam
sastavdalam (att. 1):

Atbalsta ramis

Atbalsta kronsteini

Auduma aizsargs

Auduma aizsarga atbalsta ramis
Riteni

Atkabinasanas svirinas “Quick Flip”
Kronsteinu atkabinasanas sviras
PlauSanas augstuma indikators
Elektribas vada savienotajs
Griezgjierices

Xe—Iommpowy

un frontalo izkapti sastavdalas:
L. Atri atkabinamie balsti

M. Akis piederumu pacelSanai
N. Stravas ligzda

4. MONTAZA

SVARIGI Ovligatie drosibas noteikumi
ir izklastiti 2. nod. Rdpigi ievérojiet Sos
noradijumus, lai izvairitos no nopietniem
riskiem vai bistamam situacijam.
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Uzglabasanas un transportéSanas
iemeslu dé| dazas masinas sastavdalas
nav samontétas uzreiz rupnica, bet tas ir
jasamonté péc iepakojuma nonemsanas,
ieverojot sekojoSus noradijumus.

A Izpakosana un montazas pabeigSana
javeic uz lidzenas un cietas virsmas. Ir
jabut pietiekosi daudz vietas gan masinas,
gan iepakojumu parvietosanai, izmantojot
tikai piemérotus lidzekJus. Neizmantojiet
masinu, kamér nav izpilditi noradijumi,
kas minéti nodala “MONTAZA”.

A Valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

4.1 I1ZPAKOSANA

1. Uzmanigi atveriet iepakojumu, lai
nepazaudétu sastavdalas

2. Izlasiet kasté eso$o dokumentaciju,

tai skaita So instrukciju.

Iznemiet no kastes visas sastavdalas,

kas vél nav saliktas.

Iznemiet masinu no kastes.

Utilizéjiet kasti un iepakojumu,

ieverojot vietejo likumdoSanu.

ar

4.2 GRIEZEJIERICUBLOKA
PIEKABINASANA PIE PASGAJEJA

ZALIENA PLAUJMASINAS AR SEDEKLI

zaliena plaujmasinas ar sedekli izmanto:

 balstus, kas piestiprinati pie
priekSé&jiem riteniem,

* kédi, kuru savieno ar piederumu
pacel$anas aki,

¢ griezejieriCu dzensiksnu (jau ir
uzstadita griez€jiericu bloka),

¢ auduma aizsarga atbalsta rami.

4.2.1 Siksnas aizsarga savienotaja
stiprinasana

1. Atskrivéjiet divas skrives (att. 4.A),
kuras jau ieprieks ir uzstaditas zaliena
plaujmasinas priek$eja dala.

2. lzvietojiet ramja atbalsta savienotaju
(att. 4.B) un piestipriniet to, pieskrivéjot
divas skraves (att. 4.A).

4.2.2 Bazes regulésana

Griezgjierices bloka bazes reguléSana
paredz aizmuguréjas malas pacel$anu
par 5 mm attieciba pret priek§&jo malu.
Tas nozime, ka grieze€jierices

bloks ir noliekts uz priekSu.

Griezgjierices bloka augstuma reguléSana:
1. Iznemiet fiksatoru (att. 5.A), kurs ir uzstadits
uz tapas (att. 5.B), izmantojot skruvgriezi.
2. Noreguléjiet tapas (att. 6.A) augstumu un
ievietojiet fiksatoru viena paredzétajam
atverém (att. 6.B), izvietojot to,
ka paradits attéla (att. 6.C):
— Jamasina ir aprikota ar 17 collu riteniem:
ievietojiet tapu aug$éja atvere.
— Jamasina ir aprikota ar 16 collu riteniem:
ievietojiet tapu centrala atveré.
3. Veiciet reguléSanu abos griezéjierices
bloka atbalsta kronsteinos.

4.2.3 Piekabinasana pie atri
atkabinamajiem balstiem, kas
piestiprinati pie riteniem

SVARIGI Lai veiktu turpmak aprakstitas
operacijas, skatiet ari attiecigos
noradijumus, kas izklastiti masinas
rokasgramata un balsta rokasgramata.

1. Parbaudiet, vai atri atkabinamie
balsti ir uzstaditi masina un uz
griezéjierices bloka kronsteiniem.

2. Novietojiet griezéjieri¢u bloku
plaujmasinas prieksa.

3. Pagrieziet atri atkabinamos balstus
atverta pozicija (att. 7.A).

4. Paceliet un atbalstiet sakabinasanas
kronsteina apak$éjo dalu (att. 7.B)
uz tapas (att. 7.C) abas puseés.

5. Abas puseés savienojiet sakabinasanas
kronsteina apakséjo dalu
(att. 8.A) ar tapu (att. 8.B).
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4.2.4 Griezéjiericu dzensiksnas
sakabinasana

. » Pilnpiedzinas (4WD) modeli

< 1. Arkreiso roku satveriet

spriego$anas ierices sviru (att. 9.A)

: un pavelciet to uz aru.

: 2. Arlabo roku uzlieciet siksnu

uz skriemela (att. 9.B).

Uzlieciet siksnu uz spriegosanas
ierices skriemela (att. 9.C), pakapeniski
samazinot spriegojumu un spéku.

. * Divu ritenu piedzinas (2WD) modeli

¢ 1. Arkreiso roku satveriet

. spriego$anas ierices sviru (att. 9.A)
un pavelciet to uz aru.

2. Arlabo roku uzlieciet siksnu
uz skriemela (att. 9.B).

3. Uzlieciet siksnu uz spriego$anas
ierices skriemela (att. 9.C), pakapeniski
samazinot spriegojumu un spéku.

6. Pabeidziet sakabinasanu, ar kaju
pagriezot atri atkabinamos balstus
aizverta stavoklr (att. 8.C) un uzstadiet
tapu vai Skelttapu (att. 8.D).

4.2.5 Auduma aizsarga montaza

1. levietojiet divus akus (att. 11.A),
kas atrodas atbalsta ramja malas
(att. 11.B), tapas (att. 11.C).

2. lzvietojiet atbalsta rami (att. 12.A) zem
savienotaja (att. 12.B) un piestipriniet to,

pieskruvéjot divas esosas skruves (att. 12.C).

4.2.6 Piekabinasana pie
piederumu pacelaja

Griezéjierices bloks ir japiekabina pie galvenas

masinas piederumu pacel$anas sviras (13.A att.),

izmantojot atsperi ar kédi un sakabinasanas aki.
Vienu sakabinasanas aki (13.B att.) izmanto
darba pozicijai, to var parvietot starp kédes
locekliem, lai noregulétu pacelSanas spéeku.

4.2.7 Elektribas vada savienotaja
pieslégsana

Pieslédziet savienotaju (att. 14.B)
pie ligzdas (att. 14.A).

4.3 GRIEZEJIERICU BLOKA
ATKABINASANA NO PASGAJEJA
ZALIENA PLAUJMASINAS AR SEDEKLI

Lai veiktu demontazu, veiciet turpmak

aprakstitas darbibas noraditaja seciba.

1. Atvienojiet vadu no masinas (att. 14.B).

2. Atvienojiet kédi no “piederumu
pacel$anas sviras” (13.A att.), atkabinot
sakabinasanas aki (13.B att.).

3. Nonemiet auduma aizsargu,
atskravejot skruves (att. 12.C)

4. Iznemiet tapu vai Skelttapu (att. 8.D)
un pagrieziet atri atkabinamos
balstus atverta pozicija (att. 7.A).

5. Palaidiet valigak un nonemiet
dzensiksnu §ada veida:

* Pilnpiedzinas (4WD) modeli

— Ar kreiso roku satveriet
spriegosanas ierices sviru
(att. 9.A) un pavelciet to uz aru.

— Arlabo roku nonemiet siksnu
no skriemela (att. 9.C).

— Nonemiet siksnu no masinas
skriemela (att. 9.B).

* Divu ritenu piedzinas (2WD) modeli
— Ar kreiso roku satveriet
spriego$anas ierices sviru
(att. 10.A) un pavelciet to uz aru.
— Arlabo roku nonemiet siksnu
no skriemela (att. 10.C).
— Nonemiet siksnu no masinas
skriemela (att. 10.B).

6. Paceliet atri atkabinamo balstu
sakabinasanas kronsteinus (att. 7.B)
un atdaliet griezéjierTéu bIoku no

ar sédekli un frontalo izkapti.

5. VADIBAS IERICES

5.1 PLAUSANAS AUGSTUMA

REGULESANA

A Reguléesanas laika griezéjiericém
jabuat nekustigam.

5.1.1 PlauSanas augstuma

elektriska regulésana

PlauSanas augstumu var regulét nepartraukti,
iesledzot plauSanas augstuma elektriskas
reguléSanas slédzi, kas atrodams zaliena
plaujmasina ar sédekli un frontalo izkapti.
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Plau$anas augstuma indikators
(att. 1.1) rada iestatito augstumu.

SVARIGI Lai iespéjotu elektrisko reguiésanu,

griezéjiericu bloka elektribas vada savienotajs
ir japieslédz plaujmasinas ligzdai (att. 14.A).

5.2 ATBALSTA vKRONéTEINU
ATKABINASANAS SVIRAS

Atbalsta kronsteinu atkabina$anas sviras
bloka aizmuguréjo dalu no atbalsta
kronsteiniem un nolaist to.

No 8T stavokla var pacelt griez€jieri¢u
bloku tehniskas apkopes un
mazgasanas pozicija (nod. 7.2).

5.3 ATKABINASANAS SVIRINAS
“QUICK FLIP”

Atkabinasanas svirinas “Quick Flip” (att. 1.F)
lauj atri nolaist griezéjieriéu bloku no tehniskas
apkopes un mazgasanas pozicija (nod. 7.2).

6. MASINAS IZMANTOSANA

SVARIGI Obligatie drosibas noteikumi
ir izklastiti 2. nod. Rdpigi ievérojiet Sos
noradijumus, lai izvairitos no nopietniem
riskiem vai bistamam situacijam.

6.1 SAGATAVOSANAS DARBI

Zali var plaut divos veidos:
¢ Plaut zali, sasmalcinat to un izkliedét uz
zemes (ta saucama “mul¢ésana”)

¢ Plaut zali un izmest to uz zemes no aizmugures

Piegades bridi griezéjieri¢u bloks
ir sagatavots “mul¢esanai”.

Zales izkrau$ana no griez€jiericu

bloka aizmuguréjas dalas

¢ Palaidiet valigak un nonemiet
gredzenu (att. 15.A), ar kuru ir
piestiprinats deflektors (att. 15.B)

¢ |znemiet deflektoru (att. 15.B).

¢ Saglabajiet rokturi un deflektoru
turpmakai atkartotai izmanto$anai.

6.2 DROSIBAS PARBAUDES

Veiciet $adas drosibas parbaudes un

parliecinieties, ka rezultati atbilst datiem tabulas.

& Pirms izmantoSanas vienmér
veiciet drosibas parbaudes.

6.2.1 Vispariga parbaude

Elements Rezultats

Elektribas vadi. Uz visas izolacijas
nav bojajumu.
Nav nekadu mehanisku

bojajumu.

Piederuma un
griezéjierices skruves

Labi piestiprinatas
(nav izlodziju$as)

Auduma aizsargs Pareizi izvietots

Izméginajuma
brauciens ar ieslégtam
griezéjiericém (sk.
attiecigus noradijumus,
kas sniegti masinas
rokasgramata)

Nav spécigu vibraciju.
Nav neparastu troksnu.

6.2.2 Masinas darbibas parbaude

Lai veiktu turpmak aprakstitas operacijas,
skatiet attiecigos noradijumus, kas
izklastiti zaliena plaujmasinas ar sedekli
un frontalo izkapti rokasgramata.

6.3 |IEDARBINASANA/DARBS

Lai veiktu turpmak aprakstitas operacijas,
skatiet attiecigos noradijumus, kas
izklastiti zaliena plaujmasinas ar sedekli
un frontalo izkapti rokasgramata.

6.4 PEC IZMANTOSANAS
* Veiciet tiriSanu (par. 7.4).
¢ Parbaudiet, vai masina nav bojajumu.
NepiecieSamibas gadijuma sazinieties
ar pilnvaroto tehniska atbalsta centru.

7. PLANOTA TEHNISKA APKOPE

7.1 VISPAREJA INFORMACIJA

SVARIGI Obligatie drosibas noteikumi
ir izklastiti 2. nod. Rdpigi ievérojiet Sos
noradijumus, lai izvairitos no nopietniem
riskiem vai bistamam situacijam.

A Visas parbaudes un tehniskas
apkopes darbi ir javeic, kamér masina

ir apturéta un dzinéjs ir izslégts. Pirms
jebkadu tirisanas vai tehniskas apkopes
darbu veikSanas, iznemiet atslégu un
izlasiet attiecigos noradijumus.

A Pirms tehniskas apkopes
veiksanas uzvelciet piemérotu
apgérbu, cimdus un brilles.
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Veicamo darbu veids un biezums ir y
aprakstits “Tehniskas apkopes tabula”. Sis
tabulas mérkis ir palidzet jums saglabat
jusu masinas efektivitati un drosibu. Taja

ir noraditi galvenie apkopes darbi un to
veik§anas biezums. Veiciet operacijas
atbilsto$i pirmajam noraditajam terminam.

SVARIGI Visas tehniskas apkopes un
reguléanas operacijas, kas nav aprakstitas
Saja rokasgramata, ir javeic pie dilera
vai specializétaja servisa centra.

7.2 MAZGI_\éANAS_UN TEHNISKAS
APKOPES POZICIJA

1. Vienmeér ieslédziet stavbremazi, lai
izvairitos no masinas izkustésanas
(skatiet arT noradijumus, kas izklastiti
zaliena plaujmasinas ar sédekli un
frontalo izkapti rokasgramata).

2. Atvienojiet elekiribas vada savienotaju
no masinas (att. 14.A).
aizmuguréjo dalu:

— Satveriet to noraditaja vieta
(att. 16.A) un nedaudz paceliet.

— Pagrieziet atbalsta kronsteinu
atkabinasanas sviru (att. 16.B) un

malu (att. 17.A) un |éni paceliet to
[ldz maksimalajam augstumam, kad
bus dzirdams “klikskis”. Griez€jiericu
bloks paliek blokéts mazgasanas un
tehniskas apkopes pozicija (att. 18).
5. Parliecinieties, ka abi bloketaji
(att. 18.A) ir iedarbinati, un ka
griezejieriCu bloks ir stabila pozicija.
6. Veiciet griezéjieri¢u tehnisko apkopi.

& Masina ir aprikota ar drosibas sistému,

kas nelauj iedarbinat griezéjierices, kameér
tas atrodas mazgasanas un tehniskas
apkopes pozicija.

Ir kategoriski aizliegts méginat iedarbinat
griezéjierices, kamér griezéjiericu bloks ir

mazgasanas un tehniskas apkopes pozicija.

Griezeéjieri¢u bloku uzstadiSana

atpakal darba pozicija:

7. Satveriet griez€jieri¢u bloka prieksejo
malu un mazliet paceliet to.

8. Nospiediet divas atkabinaSanas svirinas
“Quick Flip” (att. 19.A), lai atkabinatu divus
bloketajus (att. 18.A) un Ieni nolaidiet
griezgjiericu bloku, pieturot to ar rokam.

9. Piekabiniet griezéjiericu bloka
aizmuguréjo dalu, nedaudz piecelot to
no vienas puses un pagriezot atbalsta
kronsteinu atkabinasanas sviru (att. 20.A).
Veiciet $0 operaciju abas puses.

10. Péc tirianas ar udeni iedarbiniet
masinu un griezégjierices, lai novaktu
udeni, kas pretéja gadijuma var
iek|ut gultnos un radit bojajumus.

11. Pieslédziet savienotaju (att. 14.B)
pie ligzdas (att. 14.A).

7.3 NOSTIPF}INI\TAJUZGRIE?NI
UN SKRUVES

¢ Sekojiet tam, lai uzgriezni un skraves
batu pievilkti, lai masina visu laiku
atrastos drosa darbibas stavoklr.

 Regulari parbaudiet, vai izme8anas sprauslas

nostiprinatajuzgriezni ir pievilkti pareizi.

7.4 TIRISANA

mazgasanas pozicija.
* Uzmanigi iztiriet griezéjiericu bloka
apaks$éjo dalu, izmantojot tdeni un birsti.

SVARIGI Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet
augstspiediena mazgatajus. Tie var
sabojat elektriskas sastavdajas.
* JaizmantoSanas laika dazas vietas
ir noskrapéts vai bojats krasojums,
atkartoti nokrasojiet Sis vietas, kad
virsma bus pilnigi sausa un tira.

7.5 ELLOSANA
Visas nakamaja tabula noraditas vietas

jaello ik pec 50 darbibas stundam un
péec katras mazgasanas reizes.

Poz. Darbiba

Ritenu varpsta (21.A att.) | 2 elloSanas nipeli.
Izmantojiet ellotaju,
kas uzpildits ar
universalo smérvielu

8. ARKARTAS TEHNISKA APKOPE

8.1 GRIEZEJIERICU PARBAUDE
UN NOMAINA

PIEZIME Slikti uzasinata griezéjierice
izrauj zali un izraisa zaliena dzeltésanu.
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A Visas ar griezéjiericém veicamas
darbibas (nonemsana, asinasana,
balansésana, remonts, atkartota uzstadisana
un/vai maina) ir svarigas operacijas, kuru
veiksanai ir nepiecieSamas specialas
iemanas un atbilstoss aprikojums; tapéc
drosibas nolukos tas vienmér ir javeic
specializétajos servisa centros.

A Vienmér mainiet visu griezéjiericu bloku,
ja tas ir bojatas, deformeétas vai nodilusas,
kopa ar to skravém, lai saglabatu lidzsvaru.

SVARIGI lesakam vienlaicigi
nomainit abas griezéjierices, it ipasi,
Jja tam ir batiski atskirigs nodilums.

SVARIGI Izmantojiet tikai originalas
griezéjierices ar kodu, kurs ir
atrodams tehnisko datu tabula.

Nemot véra izstradajuma attistibu, tehnisko
datu tabula noraditas griezéjierices ar laiku var
tikt nomainitas ar citam iericém ar lidzigiem
raksturlielumiem un drosibas Iimeni.

8.2 GRIEZEJIERICU DZENSIKSNAS
KONTROLE UN PARBAUDE

Parbaudiet, vai siksna nav bojata un uz tas

nav nodilumu pazimju. Ja siksna ir bojata vai
nodilusi, ta ir janomaina. Lai veiktu nomainu,
sazinieties ar pilnvaroto tehniska atbalsta centru.

9. UZGLABASANA

Ja ir paredzéts, ka masina tiks
uzglabata ilgak par 30 dienam:

1. Rapigi notiriet piederumu.

2. Parbaudiet, vai piederumam
nav bojajumu. NepiecieSamibas
gadijuma veiciet remontdarbus.

3. Jakrasojums ir bojats, atjaunojiet
to, lai izvairitos no ruséSanas.

4. Aizsargajiet atklatas metala virsmas no rusas.

5. Novietojiet piederumu slégta
vieta, ja vien tas ir iespéjams.

6. Irieteicams uzglabat masinu, turot
griezéjiericu bloku darba vai transporté$anas
pozicija, lai izvairitos no dzensiksnas
bojajuma (skatiet arT noradijumus, kas
izklastiti zaliena plaujmasinas ar sedekli
un frontalo izkapti rokasgramata).

10. APKOPE UN REMONTS

Saja rokasgramata ir sniegti visi masinas
vadibai un pareizai lietotaja veicamajai pamata
tehniskajai apkopei nepiecieSamie noradijumi.
Visi regulé$anas un tehniskas apkopes darbi,
kas nav aprakstiti Saja rokasgramata, ir javeic
pie dilera vai specializétaja servisa centra,
kura darbiniekiem ir zinaSanas un iekartas,
kuras nepiecieSamas, o darbu pareizai
veikSanai, saglabajot masinas pirmatnéjo
droS8ibas limeni un sakotnéjo stavokli.

Ja darbus veic nepiemérotajas darbnicas,

vai tos veic nekvalificéts personals, jebkada
veida garantija tiek anuléta, ka ari razotajs tiek
atbrivots no jebkadam saistibam vai atbildibas.

» Tikai autorizétie servisa centri drikst veikt

garantijas remontu un tehnisko apkopi.

Neoriginalas rezerves dalas un piederumus

nedrikst izmantot; neoriginalu rezerves

dalu un piederumu izmanto$anas gadijuma

masinas droSibas lTmenis samazinas

un RaZotajs tiek atbrivots no jebkada

veida pienakumiem vai atbildibas.

Originalas rezerves dalas ir pieejamas

autorizétajos servisa centros un pie dileriem.

* lesakam vienu reizi gada nogadat masinu
autorizetaja servisa centra, lai veiktu tehnisko
apkopi, remontu un dro$ibas ieri¢u parbaudi.

11.PARVIETOSANA UN
TRANSPORTESANA

Piederuma parvietoSanas vai transportéSanas
laika jaievéro $adi noradijumi:
e Apturiet masinu
* Uzgaidiet, kad griez€jierices pilnigi apstasies
* Noreguléjiet minimalo plausanas
augstumu (par. 5.1).
* Atkabiniet griezé&jiericu bloku no
sédekli un frontalo izkapti (nod. 4.3)
e Ritiniet to uz riteniem (att. 1.E).

12. GARANTIJAS SEGUMS

Garantija sedz visus materiala un

razoSanas defektus. Lietotajam ir

uzmanigi jaievero visi noradijumi, kas

izklastiti pievienotaja dokumentacija.

Garantija nesedz bojajumus, kas

radusies $adu iemeslu dél:

e Lietotajs nav iepazinies ar
pievienoto dokumentaciju.

¢ Neuzmaniba.
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* Nepareiza vai neatlauta
izmantosana vai montaza.
* Neoriginalu rezerves dalu izmanto$ana.

e Normalu nodilumu.

¢ Ar masinu nepiegadatu vai razotaja

apstiprinatu piederumu lietoSana.

Turklat garantija nesedz:

¢ |zlietojamo materialu normalu nodilumu,

* Dzingjus. Uz tiem attiecas motora razotaja
garantija atbilstosi noraditajiem nosacijumiem.

Pircéju aizsarga attiecigas valsts likumi. ST

garantija nekada veida neierobezo nacionalaja

tadu ka piedzinas siksnas, lukturi, riteni,
asmeni, droSibas bultskrives un troses.

13. TEHNISKAS APKOPES TABULA

likumdo$ana noteiktas pircé€ja tiesibas.

Operacija Periodiskums Paragrafs
Pirma reize Pec tam ik péec
MASINA
Visu stiprinajumu parbaude - Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes 7.3
Drosibas parbaude / Vadibas ieri¢u parbaude - Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes 6.2
Visparéja tirisana un parbaude - Péc katras lietoSanas reizes 7.4
Griezégjieri¢u nodiluma parbaude - Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes 8.1
Dzensiksnas nodiluma parbaude 5 stundas 25 stundas 8.2
Ritenu varpstas elloSana - 50 stundas 7.5
14. TRAUCEJUMMEKLESANA
TRAUCEJUMS IESPEJAMS CELONIS RISINAJUMS

1. Spéciga vibracija Izlodzijusas dalas vai Pievelciet visus stiprinajumus. Mainiet

darba laika griezejieri€u bojajumi. bojatas dalas autorizétaja servisa centra.

Griezéjiericu bloks ir pilns ar zali

Iztiriet griezé&jieriu bloku

2. Nevienmériga plausana

Griezgjieriéu zema efektivitate

Sazinieties ar Vietéjo Izplatitaju

Kustibas atrums ir parak liels attieciba
pret plaujamas zales augstumu

Samaziniet kustibas atrumu un/vai
palieliniet plauSanas augstumu (par. 5.1)

Uzgaidiet, kamér zale izzus

3. Nevar ieslégt
griezgjierices vai tas
neapstajas uzreiz
péc izslégSanas

Sakabes sisteémas vai griezéjiericu
dzensiksnas bojajums

Sazinieties ar pilnvaroto
tehniska atbalsta centru.

Ja péc aprakstito operaciju veik§anas traucéjumi nepazid, sazinieties ar vietéjo izplatitaju.
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MK -

BHUMAHMUE!: NIPOYUTAJTE N0 BHUMATEJIHO OBA YMNATCTBO NPEA A
JA HOPUCTUTE MALLUMHATA. 3a4yBajTe 3a ceKoe UAHO HaBpaKae

1. onuTo

1.1 HAKO JA CE YMTA YNATCTBOTO

Bo oBa ynatcTBo ogpeaeHy nornasja
COApPMHAT MHGOPMALMK CO ofpeaeHa
BAMHOCT BO OAHOC Ha 6e36eAHOCTa U Ha
(YHKLMOHAIHOCTA M Ce EBUAEHTUPAHM Ha
pas/IM4YHU HAYMHU COMIACHO OBOj KPUTEPUYM:

3ABEJIEWLKA 1 BAKHO pgaaar
MPeUM3HN M ApYrv MHOPMaLMU KaKO LUTO e
MPEeTX04HO HaBEAEHO, CO e/ [a HE Ce OLUTETH
malumHata nam fja He ce npegmMsBuKa LiTeTa.

Cumbonot & nocoyyBa Ha ONacHOCT.
HenounTyBarbeTO Ha MEPKUTE 3a
npeTnasnnBoCT AoBeayBa A0 MOXKHOCT 3a JIMYHU
WK NOBPEeaM M OWTETYBakba Ha TPETU InLa.

. I'Iacycvn'e 03Ha4eHU Co KBaApaTye Co pamKa

* 1 CMBM TOYKM MOCOYYBAAT HA M360PHM OA/IMKM
* KOWLUTO He Ce MPUCYTHM Kaj CUTe MopeM

* AafeHun Bo oBa ynatcTBo. MpoBepeTe Aanm

. Taa Ofi/IMKa € NPUCYTHa Kaj AafleHUOT Moges.

CuTe nHanKauum Hanpeg”, ,Hasag”, ,4ecHo" 1
J1EBO" Ce AafieHn BO OAHOC Ha no3uuumjarta Ha
0nepaTopoT KOjLUTO ynpasyBa Co MallMHarTa.

1.2 HACOKHK

1.2.1 CnuKa

CnvKunTe BO OBa ynaTcTBO 3a ynorpeba ce
HymepupaHu co 1, 2, 3 1 TaKa HaTamy.
HoMnoHeHTUTe NocoYeHn Ha CAMKKTE ce
03Ha4eHu co byksuTe A, B, C n Taka HaTamy.
Hacokara 3a komnoHeHTata C Ha camKara

2 ce 03HavyBa CO n3pasorT: ,,.Bugete Ha cn.

2. C*, nnn noegHocTaBHoO ,(camnka 2.C)".
Cnukute ce camo 3a npumep. BuctuHckure
[leNI0B1 MOXe ja ce pas/inKysaar

BO OAHOC Ha OHWEe Ha CAnKaTa.

1.2.2 Hacnosu

YnaTcTBOTO € NoAEeNeHo Ha Nnoriasja U Nacycu.
HacnoBoT Ha nacyc ,2.1 O6yKa“ e 3amMeHeTo
co ,2. besbegHocHW mepkn“. Hacokute 3a
HacnoBWUTE W/IM NacycuTe Ce 03HAYEHU CO



KpaTeHKM NOM1. K Nac. 1 CO COOABETHUOT
6poj. Mpumep: ,norn. 2 unu ,nac. 2.1”.

2. BESBEAHOCHU MEPKHU

2.1 OBYHA

A lpep Aa ja KopucTute oBaa MallUHa,
npoYuTajTe ro ynaTtcTBoTo 3a ynorpeba
3a MaluMHaTa 3a npaBu/iHa MOHTaMa.

OBa nornasje be36eHOCHN MEPKM ce
ofjHecyBa camMo Ha MeH/INBUTE [eJI0BH.

Be36eHOCHUTe MEPHH 3a TPEBOKOCa4YKa co

HoceTte pakaBuuu 3a paboTa BO cuTe
cUTyauuu Kage ma pUsuK 3a palete.

He HoceTe Mapamu, HaMETKU, PEMEHU,
6pasneTHu, obseKa co sieneaBu LeNoBU
WU CO BPBKK U BPCKU U CNTIMHHK JodaToum
LUTO BMCAT WAW Ce JONTU U BU MOMeNe fa ce
3aKa4art 3a MalunHaTa Ui 3a npegmeTu n
matepujany Kou ce Npou3Bog, Ha padoTara.
CoopnBeTHO NpubepeTe ja

KocaTta JOKOJIKY e fora.

O6nacT 3a pabora/malinHa

cegHar Bo3a4 e NpefHo cevetbe, noregHere

ro coofBeTHOTO ynarcTBo 3a ynorpe6éa.

A 3ano3Hajte ce co KomaHAaUTe U
npaBUIHOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha MalunHaTa.
Hay4ete 6p30 ga ja 3anupare mawimHaTa

HenpupapHyBarbeTo KOH npeaynpesyBarata

U HOH ynaTcTBOTO MOHie Aa npegn3BrUKaar
U3ropeHuyn n/man CEepHO3HHU noBpeaHn.

* He no3BoNyBajTe HMKOraLW Aeua aa ja

.NpoBepeTe ja TeMeNHO Lenarta noBpLIMHa
3a paboTa 1 OTCTpaHeTe ce WTo 61
MOM¥eNo aa 6uae nchpaeHo og maumHara
W Aia 'Y OLWTETU YPEeaoT 3a cevere/
POTUPAYKU AENOBU (Kamera, rPaHKM,
KEeNEe3HU OCTaToOLM, KOCKM, UTH.)..

2.3 BO TEROT HA PABOTATA

O6nact 3a pa6ora

ynoTpe6yBaat MaluMHaTa, Wav apyry mua Wwro

HE Ce 3ano3HaeHu CO OCHOBHWTE ynarcTaara.
JloKanHWTe 3aKOHCKM NPOMNKWCH ja ofpesyBaat

MWHUMasIHaTa BO3PaCT HAa KOPUCHWKOT.
¢ HuKoraw He KopucTeTe ja MalumHaTa
[OOKOJIKY KOPUCHWMKOT € BO COCTOj6a Ha
3aMOop WM U3HEMOLUTEHOCT, MW KOPUCTEN
NIeKOBU, ipora, a/IkoXo Un ApYyru LWTETHU
CyncTaHUM LUTO B/MjaaT Bp3 KanaumMTeToT
3a HaBpeMEHO pearvpame 1in BHUMaHue,
He npeHecyBajTe geua uam Apyry naTHULm

3a He3roguTe nam onacHocTa no gpyru
JMua UM HUBHWOT MMOT. Bo onceroT Ha
0AroBOPHOCTM Ha onepaTopoT cnarau

MPOLIEHKATA Ha MOMHWUTE PU3ULIM HA TEPEHOT
Kage Tpeba fa ce paboTu M 3aToa Npe3emeTe

r'M CUTE HEoNxoaHU 6e36eHOCHU MEPKM 3a

[a ja rapaHTupare cBojara, Ho 1 6e36eAHOCTa
Ha ApyruTe 0CO6EHO Ha 3aKOCEHU, HepPaMHM,

JIM3raBu UK HECTABWIHU TePEHMU.

Bo cnyyaj Kora BO OMKpPYyyBaHeTo Ha
mallumMHaTa uma Apyru avua, npoBepete
[a/I1 KOPUCHUKOT M1 noYmMTyBa ynarcreara
LUTO Ce coApMaHu BO oBa ynaTcTBo.

2.2 BOBEAHM ONEPALMU

Cuctem 3a iM4Ha 3awTtuTta (C/13)

¢ Hocete coopBeTHa o6neKa, paboTHU
4YeBIN CO F'OH MPOTUB NIN3rarbe U JOTU
naHTosIoHU. He BKyYyBajTe ja MalmHaTa
€O 60CK HO3€ WM OTBOPEHM CaHAaNM.
HoceTe 3alUTUTHU CAyLLanKku 3a CyXoT.

MMajTe Ha ymM AieKa KOPUCHUKOT e OfiroBOpeH
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He KopucTeTe ja mawmHaTa BO cpegauHa
Kajie NOCTOM PU3MK Of EKCMNO3MKja,
BO NPUCYCTBO Ha 3anajimBu MaTtepuu,
racoBu WA HeuucToTuja. Enektpuinute
KOHTaKTU NI MEXaHUYKUTE e/10BU MOXe
[la reHepuvpaar UCKpU KoM MOXKe Aa v
3ananart npasoT UK ucnapysarara.
Pa6oTteTe camo Ha AHEBHA CBET/IMHA
WV NpY AO6PO BELLTAYKO OCBETIEHNE
1 NpU yC/0BK Ha fobpa BUAIMBOCT.
Oppaneyete rv vuata, geuara v
HMBOTHUTE Of obnacTa 3a paboTa.
HeonxoaHo e aeuata ga 6vaat nog
HaZ30p Ha Apyro BO3pacHO nLE.
M36erHyBajTe fa paboTuTe Ha MOKpa Tpesa,
Kora BpHE 1 Kora pu3suK Of, BpEMEHCKA
Henoroza, 0CO6eHO rPMOTEBULM.
O6pHeTe 0COGEHO BHUMaHWE Ha
HepaMHWHUTE Ha TePEHOT (FPyTHK, KaHau),
3aKocyBarbaTa, COKPMEHW OMACHOCTH U
Ha NPUCYCTBOTO Ha AaZeHW OMacHOCTH
KOMLUTO MOE Ja ja nonpeyar BUAIMBOCTA.
O6pHeTe 0c06eHO BHMMaHME BO
NPUCYCTBO Ha CTPMHUHU, LYNKW UK
npenpekn. MalunHarta moxe ga ce
NPeBpTH aKo eHOTO TPKano NOMMHyBa
npeky pab uam ako paboT € 3aKOCeH.
BHuMaBajTe Ha 3aKOCEHW TepeHu Kaze
Tpeba ocobeHo fa BHMMaBare 3a aa
U36erHeTe NpPeBpPTyBarbe UK Aa He
3arybute KOHTpoa Bp3 MaluMHata. [naBHUTe
NPUYKHU 3a 3aryba Ha KoHTpoJiaTa Cce:

- Hema pamHoTexa mery Tpranarta

— MNpekymepHa 6panHa

— HecooggeTtHa conupare

— HecoopBeTHa ynotpe6a Ha MalumMHaTa

— He r1 no3HaBaTe eeKTUTE KOULLTO MOXKE

[la npou3nesar of yC/I0BUTE Ha TEPEHOT



— HenpaswunHa ynotpeba Kako
BO3W/0 32 BNleYeHE

OpHecyBame

» CeKorall gpeTe rv paueTe 1 Ho3eTe
noganeKy of, ypeaoT Co CEe4MBOTO,
0Cc06€eHO Npu nasnere Ha MOTOpPOT U
JofieKa paboTuTe CO MalumHara. .

¢ BHuMmaHue: 4enoT co cevynBoTo

NPOAO/IKYBA A Ce BPTU YLUTE HEKOJIKY

CEeKyHAM OTKaKO Ke ce CKJy4n nnm

OTKaKO Ke ro n3racHeTe MOTOPOT.

He cTaBajTe noBeKe of efeH ypes co

Ce4MBO Ha nsioyarta buaejrmn ypeor co

pPOTMPAaYKO CEYBO MOXeE Aa ja nonpeyn

poTauujata Ha ApyroTo Ce4YmBO.

* VIcKny4eTe rv ypeaoT CO CE4UBOTO UK
NPUKAYYHOTO BPATM/IO M OHECETE ro ypeaoT
CO CEYMBOTO BO HajBUCOKA Mo3uLuMja.

— lMpn MeHyBame Ha noKauujata Ha pabota
— lMNpu npemuHyBarbe Ha TepeHn
Kaje Hema TpeBsa

. A Bo cny4aj Ha gedeKT nam MHUMAEHTH
BO TEKOT Ha paboTaTta, BegHall UCKyYeTe
ro MOTOPOT M oAAaneyeTe ja MalmMHaTa
BHMMaBajKK1 Ja He NpeansBUKaTe Apyru
owTeTyBana. Bo cnyyaj Ha MHUMAEHT co
JIM4yHa noBpeaa Wau nospeaa Ha TpeTo
vue, npucTaneTe BeAHall KOH nocTankara
3a gaBarbe HajcooABeTHa NpBa NOMOLL
3a fjajeHara cocTojb6a u obpareTe ce BO
COOABETEH LeHTap 3a 34paBCTBeHA 3alTuTa
3a HeonxoAHo neKyBawe. OTcTpaHeTe
rM TEMEJIHO CUTE OCTaTOUM Of, KOCEHETO
LUTO MOe fa Npeav3BuKaat AedeKT
WM NOBPEAM HA NNLLA WU HUBOTHM aKo
ocTaHaT He3abenexaHo BO MalumMHara.

OI'paHW-IyBaH:e npu ynotpe6a

* HuKoralu He KopucTeTe ja MalumHaTa

CO olUTeTeHa 3alT1Ta, aKo ucrara ja
Hema 1Uan He e NpaBuUIHO NoCTaBeHa.

He uckny4yBajTe, fesaKTuBMpajTe,
BajeTe rm MaHOMeTapoT U 6e36e4HOCHUTE
CUCTEMU/MUKPOMPEKMHYBAYM.

2.4 OAPHYBAME, OOJIATAHE
N TPAHCIOPT

PepoBHO oapyBajTe U NpaBWU/IHO OAJ/IOHKETE
ja MawurHaTa 3a fa ja oapuTe 6e36eaHocTa
Ha MallmMHaTa M HUBOTO Ha paboTa.
HuHKoraw He KopucTeTe ja malMHaTa
CO KOPUCTEHU UJIN OLUTETEHU [EJI0BM.
OwreTeHuTe N fegeKTHUTe fe/10BU
Tpeba ga ce 3ameHar, HUKoral fja He ce
nonpaBaat. Hopucrere camo opuruHaiHu

pe3epBHU fesoBu: ynoTpebara Ha

/[1€JI0BU KOMULUTO He Ce OPUrMHAa/IHU N/Man
Hecoo/BeTHO MoCTaBeHN Moxe Ja oBejar
10 MHUMAEHTH MW JINYHU NOBPEAH, a

co Toa ce ocs10604yBa NPOU3BOAUTESIOT
04 cexoja 06BpCHa U/ OfroBOPHOCT.

On.pmyBarbe
e Bo TEKOT Ha onepauuuTe 3a perynvparbe
Ha MallnHaTa, OGpHETE BHUMaHWE U
M36erHyBajte NpcTUTE fa BY Ce Haoraat
3arnaBeHu BO YPeAoT CO Ce4YMBOTO BO
OBUHEHE U DUKCHUTE JE10BU HA MallMHaTa.

Opnaratbe

* 3a HamaslyBare Ha PUSUKOT Of, OraH,
He oCcTaBajTe MOJIHU KOHTEjHEPU
BO 3aTBOPEH MPOCTOP.

,D,Bmuert.e WU TpaHcnopT

¢ AKo MalumHaTa Tpeba fja ce TpaHcnopTupa

Ha KaMWOH MM BO NPUKOJIKA, ynoTpebeTe

NPeYKu 3a OTNop, MO AOIHKMHA U LUMPUHA.

Hora ja HocuTe mMalinHaTa co BO3WIO:

— Hocerte ja mawmHaTa 6e3 MOXKHOCT Aa ce
BKJIy4M, aHraxumpajkv cooaBeTeH 6poj mua;

— lNocTaBeTe ja Ha Ha4YMH Aa He
npeTcTaByBa ONacHOCT 3a HMKOrO.

— LspcTo 610KMpajTe ja BO TEKOT Ha
TPaHCMOPTOT CO jarmHba UM CUHLIMPU
3a ja u3berHeTe NpeBpTyBarbe
CO MOM¥HO OLUTETYBaHE.

2.5 3AWTHUTA HA HUBOTHATA CPEAMNHA

3alTuTaTa Ha MBOTHAaTa cpeanHa
Tpeba Aa ce u3BpLlyBa pesieBaHTHO U
NPUOPUTETHO NpK ynoTpeba Ha MalumHaTa
BO KOPWUCT Ha rparaHCK1Te NorogHocTH
M Ha MPOCTOPOT BO KOj }KUBEEME.
* 36erHyBajTe nojaBa Ha e1eMEHTH
LUTO rO HapyLlyBaaTt HeMnocpeaHOTO
OnKpyHysare. HopucTeTte ja mawmHaTa
camo BO pasyMHO BpeMe (He MHory
paHo HayTpo 1 JoLHa HaBeYep Kora
MOMe Aa r'M BOSHEMUPUTE NYreTo).
» [locnegHo cnepete r OKaaHUTE 3aKOHU
3a ppnare Ha ambanaxkara, macnara,
ropMBOTO, aKyMynaTopoT, PUNTPUTE, AENOBK
BO pacnarane Ui KakBu 6110 eIeMEHTHU CO
LUTETHO B/IMjaHNE BP3 MMBOTHaTa CpeaunHa.
OBwe oTnagoum He cmee fa ce pnaar BO
ryépe TyKy Tpeba Ja ce cenektupaar u
ofHecar BO COOABETHU COOUPHU LIEHTPH
KOW peuuKaMpaar matepujanu.
Mpu nchpname og ynotpeba, He ocTaBajTe
ja malumHaTa Kage 61no Bo npupogara,
TYKy NpeAajTe ja BO COGUPEH LieHTap BO
COMNIACHOCT CO BaXeYKMTE JIOKAIHN 3aKOHW.
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3. 3ANO3HAJTE JA MALLUHATA

3.1 ONUC HA MALLNHATA U
NPEABUAEHA YNOTPEBA

OBaa malwuHaTa € MEeHJIMB anar uiu
NOTOYHO KOMMJIET ypeau co cevmBa.

Toa e MEH/IMB anart 3a rpaAuH1 KojLuTo ce
NPUKJy4YyBa Ha Apyra MalumHa, TpeBOKOcayKa
CO cefiHaT ynpaByBay 3a NpeaHo ceverbe

Of, Kage Aobusa HanojyBarbe M noTnopa.

3.1.1 nMMpepaBupeHa ynotpeba

MalumHa ,,3aefHO co ypeaoT Co Ce4nBOTO" e
NPOeKTMpaHa 1 NPoM3BEAEH 3a KOCEHE TpeBa.

OnwTo, 0Baa MalLMHa MOXKE:

e [la Kocu TpeBa, Aa ja pobu 1 pacnoctuna
BP3 TEPEHOT (ehEKT Ha ,ceYKare")

e [laja Kocu TpeBaTta v fa ja
pacrnocTuia Ha 3emjaTta oasaau

3.1.2 HecoopgBeTtHa ynotpe6a

Hoja 1 ga e gpyra ynotpeba,novHaxksa oz

ropeHaBefieHVTe, MOXKe Aa NpeTcTaByBa

OMacHOCT 1 fja NpPeAn3BMKa NMOBPEaM U LUTETH

3a imua n/wnmn npeagmeTtu. Ce otdpnaar

npuv HenpasuaHa ynoTpeba (Kako npumep,

HO He Ce orpaHuyyBa Ha CNefHOTO):

¢ [peBo3 Ha apyrvn nnua, geua nam
KMBOTHM BP3 MaluMHaTa,

* Hoceme ToBap,

* BrJydyBarbe Ha ypefoT CO CEYMBOTO
BP3 TEPEHM Ha KOW Hema TpeBa.

BAHHO HecoogsetHara yrnotpeba Ha
malumHara 4oBeayBa 40 oTgpaarke Ha
rapaHumjaTa v ja otgpsia ceKoja o4roBOpHOCT
Ha rpou3BoAUTE/IOT, NpegpyBajku
M Ha KOPUCHWUKOT MPON3/1e3EHUTE
06BPCHM MPean3BUKaHN 0f NoBPEAN Nan
oLwTeTyBarata JIM4HO NN Ha TPeTH INLa.

3.1.3 Bwupa Ha KOPUCHUK

OBaa MallMHa e HameHeTa ja ja Kopuctar
KOPWCHULIM, T.€. OnepaTopu KOMLITO

He ce npodecnoHanum. HameHeta

€ 3a ,JomaluHa ynotpeba“.

BAHHO MatumHarta moxe ga ce
KOpUCTM camMo CO orneparop.

3.2 O3HAHM 3A BESBEAHOCT

Ha malwmHaTa nma cuméonm (cn. 3). HuBHata
3ajadva e aa ro noTceTyBaar onepaTopoT Ha
nocTankuTe LWTo Tpeba Aa rv cneam BHUMaTeHO
W CO 3a0/IHKUTENIHU MEPKM 3a NPETNas/IMBOCT.
3Hayere Ha cumbonuTe:

BHUMAHME: NpouwnTajTe ro
BHMMATE/IHO OBa ynaTCcTBO

3a ynotpeba npeg aa ja

KOPUCTUTE MalLMHaTa.

BHUMAHME: BHnmasajTe Ha
MOM¥HW UCPPSIEHN NPESMETH.
BHumaBajTe Ha vuarta Kou
ce HaoraaT BO 6/1M31Ha.

A\
A\

t.

I

BHUMAHME: N3BageTe ro Kay4ot
M NpoYUTAajTE ro yNnaTCcTBOTO Npes,
[la u3BepyBate Kaku 6110 AejcTaa
3a ofprKyBarbe UM NONpaBKy.

BHUMAHME: He BmeTHyBajTE vt
paLeTe WM Ho3eTe Nnoj 3awTuTara
Kora matumHara paboTy.

AP by

BAHHO JageHute eTnKeTH LWTO ce CKMHae
WM HE Ce YnTnBH, Tpeba fa ce 3aMeHar.
lNobapajte HoBM eTUKETH Off COO[BETEH
LieHTap man 04 0B/IaCTEHMOT cepBMcep.

3.3 ETUHETA 3A UAEHTUDUHALMNJA

ETnKeTaTa 3a ngeHtTudmKaumja rm
COApPHM cnepHvTe nogatoum (cn. 1):

1. OsHaka

2. Appeca Ha npou3BOAUTENOT

3. Mopen

4. Tun Ha MalunHaTa

5. [JeduHuumja Ha JononHUTEHaTa onpema
6. TeruHa BO Kr.

7. loanHa Ha NpPoU3BOACTBO

8. Cepucku 6poj

9. Kopa Ha npoussog

10. O3Haka 3a ycornaceHocTt co CE

3anuweTe rv nogartouuTe 3a
naeHTMdHUKaLmja 3a malumHaTa Ha
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COO[BETHUTE MECTa Ha JajeHaTta eTUKeTa
0f1 BHaTpellHaTa CTpaHa Ha KanaKor.

BAHHO Hopuctete ru paseHute
rnogaroum 3a ugeHTUuKaymja cexojnar
Kora HOHTaKTUpare co OB/IaCTEH LieHTap.

BAHKHO [lpumepot 3a usjaBara 3a
yCcornaceHocT ce Haora Ha rocjegHara
CcTpaHumya BO ynaTcTBOTO.

3.4 T/IABHU AEJIOBU

MatlumHaTa ce cocTou of, cnefHuTe
rnaBHuW genosu (cn. 1):

PamKa 3a notnopa

LLInHn 3a noTtnopa

MnaTtHeHa 3awTtuTa

PamKka 3a notnopa Ha nnatHeHaTa 3awTuTa
Tprana

Payku 3a oTKauyBamse ,,Quick Flip“

Payku 3a oTKavyBame Ha LWMHUTE

PemeH 3a npeHoC Ha ypeaoT CO CEYMBOTO
MHaMKaTop 3a BUCKMHA Ha KOCEHEe
MpUKAYYOK 3a eneKkTpuyeH Kaben

Ypep co ceunBoTo

XeTIOMMUO®WR

flenoBu Ha TpeBOKOCa4Kara co cefHat

ynpaByBauy 3a NpeAHO Koceme:

L. TlloTnopu 3a 6p30 oTKavyBare

M. Hyka 3a nogurame Ha
[onoNHMTENHATa onpema

N. TllpuKny4oK 3a HanojyBare

4. MOHTUPAHE

BAHHO besbegHocHWTe MepKu LWTO Tpeba
Ja rv cneaute ce gagenu Bo o, 2. CTporo
npuAapHyBajTe ce 40 Tve ynaTcTsa 3a Aa
n3berHeTe Cepro3Hu pU3ULIM UM ONACHOCTH.

3a noTpebuTe Ha CKNaguparse U TPaHCMopT,
oApeneH KOMMOHEHTM Ha MallMHaTa He ce
MOHTWpaHW Bo pabpuKara, TyKy Tpeba aa
Ce MOHTMpaar no Bajere Ha ambanamara
cnefejrky rv cnegHuTe ynaTtcrsa.

A PacnaKyBar€eTo U Ljes1aTa MOHTama
Tpeb6a fa ce U3BpLUAT Ha YBPCTa M
pamHa noBpLIMHA CO JOBOJIHO MPOCTOP
3a nomecTyBar-€ Ha MalMuHaTa U Ha
ambanamara KOpUCTejHU cerorall
coopBeTHHU anatu. He Kopucrere

ja mawuHara npeg ga 3aBpLuute

CO cUTe NnocTarnkn HaBegeHn Bo
nornasjero ,,MOHTUPAHbE“.

A Hocere 3aTUTHM paKaBUyH.

4.1 PACIMAHRYBAHE

1. OTBopeTe ro nakyBar-eTO BHUMATENHO
3a Ja He M pachpauTe fenoBuTe.

2. [lpouuTajTe ja JOKyMEHTaUMjaTa BO KyTujata
Kajie ce HaBeJeHW OBWe ynaTcTaa.

3. U3BageTte rv og KyTtujata cute
[leI0BU LUTO HE C& MOHTUpPaHM.

4. W3BapgeTe ja mawmHaTa oj KyTujata.

5. ®pneTe rv KyTHjaTa M ambanamara
COI1aCHO JIOKa/IHUTE oapeadu.

4.2 3AKAYYBAHE HA YPEAOT CO
CEYMBOTO 3A TPEBOKOCAYHA
CO CEAHAT YNPABYBAY

HomnieToT co ypeam co ceuvsa ce 3aKkadysa

Ha TpeBOKOCayKara Co cefHar yrnpasyBay co:

* (DMKCHM NOTMOPY Ha NPEAHWUTE TpKana,

* CHHLMP NOBpP3aH 3a KyKaTa 3a fa ce
NOAWIHE JOMOJHUTEIHATA Onpema,

* peMeH 3a NMpeHOC Ha YPeaoT Co CeYnBo (BeKe
NOCTaBeH Ha KOMMJIETOT ypeau Co ceurBa),

* pamKa 3a MoTnopa Ha njaTHeHarTa sawTmTa.

4.2.1 MeryBpcKa 3a noBp3yBatbe
3a 3aWTUTa Ha peMeHoT

1. W3Bagete rv gBete HaBpPTKM (C.
4.A) nocTaBeHu Ha NpeaHUoT
[leN Ha TpeBOKocayKara.

2. [ocTaBeTe ja MeryBpcKara 3a notrnopa
Ha pamkara (cn. 4.B) n duKeupajTe ja
3awpadyBsajkv rv wpadgosuTe (cn. 4.A).

4.2.2 OcHoBHa perynauuja

OcHoBHara perynauuja Ha KOMNJIETOT CO
ypeau co ceyrBa 3a Kocerbe npeasuaysa
noguvrarbe Ha 3agHara pamKka 3a 5

MM BO OZHOC Ha NPeAHWOT Ae.

Toa 3Ha4n geKa KoMNIEeToT ypeam co
CeymBa 3a KOCEHE € 3aKOCEHO Hanpes.

3a pa ja perynupare BucuHara Ha

KOMM/IETOT ypeaun Co cevmsa:

1. WMsBagete ro kamnot (cn. 5.A), nocTtaBeH Ha
KIMHOT (cn1. 5.B), co nomoLw Ha wpaduurep.

2. PerynupajTe ja BUCHHATA Ha KJIMHOT (C1.
6.A) 1 nocTaBeTe ro KMMNOT BO eAeH
op npeasuaeHuTe oTBopM (ci. 6.B),
nocTaByBajKun KaKo Ha cimKara (cn. 6.C).

— 3a MalnH1 ONpeMeHn co TpKana

o4, 17 H4YM: nocTaBeTe ro KIMHOT
BO HajropHXOT OTBOP.
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— 3a MalUMHKM oNpeMeHn co TpKana
0f, 16 MHYM: NnocTaBeTe ro KAMHOT
BO LIEHTPa/IHNOT OTBOP.
3. O6esbepgerTe ja perynauujata
Ha iBeTe paMKu 3a noTrnopa Ha
KOMMNETOT CO ypeaun Co ceunBa.

4.2.3 3arauyBatbe Ha NoTnopute
3a 6p30 OTHauyyBawe
¢pUKCUpaHU Ha TpKanarta

BAHHO 3a crnegHute ynarcrBa,
rnorneaHeTe rv v COoABETHUTE yrnaTcTaa
JlajeHu BO ynaTCcTBOTO 3a MalumMHaTa
M ynaTcTBOTO 3a noTnopara.

1. TpoBepeTe fanu notrnopuTe 3a
6p30TO OTKAYyBaHe Ce NoCTaBeH!
Ha MallvHaTa 1 Ha pamKara 3a
KOMMETOT CO Ypeau co ceunBa.

2. TocTaBeTe ro KOMNAETOT ypeau co
ceuvBa npeg TpeBoKocayKara.

3. Potupajte rv notnopute 3a 6p30

OTKauvyBarbe BO OTBOpeHa nosoxba (cn. 7.A).

4. TlogurHete W NOTNpPETE ro 3aJHUOT AeN
(cn.7.B) Ha NpeykaTa 3a 3aKadvyBarbe
Ha KAmHoT (cn. 7.C) Ha aBeTe CTpaHu.

5. CnojTe ja npeyKara 3a 3aKadvysame (C.
8.A) 3a KAMHOT (c/1. 8.B) Ha gBeTe cTpaHu.

4.2.4 3aKauyyBarbe Ha PEMEHOT 3a
NPEeHOoC Ha ypeaoT CO Ce4UBOTO

. * Mopenu 4WD

1. Co neBara paka darerte ja
payKarta 3a 3aterHysame (cn.9.A)
M NOBJIEYETE ja HAHaABOP.

2. Co gecHata paka NoMUHETE ro
pemeHoT Bp3 Kanemort (cn. 9.6).

3. TlomuHeTe ro peMeHOoT Bp3 KafemoT
(cn.9.C) 3a 3arerHyBarbe fgoaeKa
rosieKa He ce 0cn10604M MPUTUCOKOT.

* Moagenu 2WD

1. Co neBara paka darerte ja
payKarta 3a 3aterHysame (cn.9.A)
M NOBJIEYETE ja HAHaABOP.

2. Co gecHata paka NoMUHETE ro
pemeHoT Bp3 Kanemort (c. 9.B).

3. TlomuHeTe ro peMeHOoT Bp3 KafemoT
(cn.9.C) 3a 3arerHyBarbe fgoaeKa
rosieKa He ce 0cn10604M MPUTUCOKOT.

3aBpLueTe ro 3akavyBarb-eTO BPTEjRU ja
€O Hora noTrnopara 3a 6p30 OTKavyBaHe
BO Nnoswuumja 3a npuuBpcTyBame (c/1. 8.C)
1 noctaseTe KAuH unu urna (cn. 8.D).

4.2.5 MoHTHpae Ha niaTHeHa 3awWwTuTa

1.

BwmeTtHeTe rv aBeTe cnojku (cn. 11.A)
nocTaBeHW Ha KPajoT Ha 3alTuTHaTa
pamka (cn. 11.B) Bo wunkarta (cn. 11.C).
MocTaseTe ja nnaTHeHara 3awTmTa (Ch.
12.A) nop, meryspcKara (cn. 12.B) n
UKcHpajTe ja 3aTerHyBajku rv aBara
noctaeeHu wpada (cn. 12.C).

4.2.6 3axauyBarbe Ha NOAUrHYBa4oT

3a gonoJsiHuTesiHa onpema

HomnneToT co ypeam co ceumBa 3a KOCEHE

ce 3aKadyBa 3a payKa 3a nogurarbe Ha
pononHutenHara onpema (cn. 13.A) Ha
OCHOBHaTa MallKHa CO NMOMOLL Ha CUHLIMP U KyKa.
Hykara (cn. 13.B). cnymu 3a nosuuuja Ha paboTa
1 MOXe Aa ce BUMHKN Mery aflkuTe Ha CUHLMPOT
3a fia ce peryavpa cuiata Ha nogurarse.

4.2.7 TloBp3yBate Ha NPUKJITYHOKOT

3a eNIeKTpUYEH Kaben

MoBp3eTe ro NPMKAYHOKOT (CA.
14.B) BO wtekep (cn. 14.A).

4.3 OTKAYYBAHE HA YPEAOT CO

CEYMBOTO 3A TPEBOHOCAYHA
CO CEAHAT YNPABYBAY

3a npaBWIHO OTKavyBare,
HanpaBeTe v CNegHUTE YeKOopPU
cropeg NoCOYEHWOT Pefocnes,.

1.

2.
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MaBageTe ro kabenot of,

mawmHara (cn. 14.B).

M3BageTe ro CMHLIMPOT OA ,padvKara 3a
noaurarbe Ha gonosiHMTeNHaTa onpema”
(cn. 13.A) oTKavyBajku ja Kykata (cn. 13.B).
CwvmMHeTe ja nnaTtHeHarTa 3awTtuTa
0oABpTYBajkM v wpadosuTe (cn. 12.C)
M3BageTe ro KAMHOT uam nrnara (cn. 8.D) n
cBpTeTE ja noTrnopara 3a 6p30 oTKavyBame
BO OTBOpeHa nosnoxba (cn. 7.A).
PasnabaseTe 1 n3BageTe ro pemeHoT

3a MPEHOC KaKo LUTO C/ieau:



. Mopenu 4WD

— Co neBara paKa dareTe ja
pauKara 3a 3aTerHysarbe (C/.
9.A) 1 noBneyeTe ja HaHaABOP.

— Co gecHarta paka ussagete ro
pPEMEHOT of, KanemoT (cn. 9.B).

— U3BapeTe ro pemMeHoT of Kanemot
(cn.9.B) Ha mawwmHara.

* Mogenu 2WD

— Co nesara paka ¢areTe ja paykara
3a 3aterHyBame (cn1. 10.A) n
nosJsieyeTe ja HaHaABop.

— Co fecHara paKa nssagete ro
pemeHoT of, kanemort (ca. 10.B).

— WN3BapgeTe ro pemeHOT o/ Kanemot
(cn. 10.B) Ha mawmHara.

o

[MogurHeTe ja npeykara 3a 3aKavyBare
Ha motnopara 3a 6p30 OTKadvyBare
(cn.7.B) 1 oaBojTe ro KOMNANETOT CO
ypeau co cevrBa of, TpPeBOKocayKarta co
cepHar oneparop €O NpeAHoO Kocere.

5. HOMAHAU 3A HOHTPOJIA

5.1 PErYNAUMUJA HA BUCUHATA
HA HOCEHETO

A UsBpLuete ja perynauujata
CO MHMPEH ypes; €O Ce4YUBOTO.

5.1.1 EneKTpuyHa perynauuja Ha

BUCUHaTa Ha KOCEHETO

BurcuHaTa 3a Kocetrbe ce perynnpa Bo Maam
YEKOpU CO aKTUBMPaHe Ha eNexkTpuyHarTa
perynauuja 3a BUCUHa Ha KOCEHETO

KOjalLTo ce Haora Ha TpeBOKocayKaTa co
cepHaT onepatop M NpefHo Kocehe.
MHAMKaTOPOT 3a BUCMHATA Ha KOCeHEeTO (C1.
11.) ja nokarKyBa perynvpaHara BUCHHa.

BAHHO 3a ga ja aktuBupare
€/IeKTpUYHaTa perynauumja, noTpebHo e ga
o noBp3eTe MPHUKJIY4YOKOT Ha Kabes10T BO
CTpyja Ha KOMI/IETOT CO ypeam Co ceqnBa
BO wwTeKep (/. 14.A) Ha TpeBOoKocayKaTa
CO cefHaT oneparop 1 nPesHO HOCEH-E.

5.2 PAYHM 3A OTHAYYBAHSE HA
LUMHUTE 3A MNOTNOPA

Paykata 3a oTkadvyBarbe (c. 1.G) Ha WwWuHKUTE
3a noTnopa 0BO3MOXKyBaa OTKavyBahe Ha

3a/iHWOT e/l Ha KOMM/IETOT CO ypeau Co cevmBa
Ofi LUIMHUTE 3a NOTMNopa HEroBO CNyLUTaHE.

Bo oBaa nosuuuja Moxe ga ce nogurHe
KOMM/IETOT ypeaun COo ceymBa BO No3uuuja

3a ypegyBambe U Muetse (nornasje 7.2).

5.3 PAYKU 3A OTHAYYBAHE
,»QUICK FLIP“

PaukunTe 3a oTKavyBame ,,Quck Flip“ (cn. 1.F)
0BO3MOXyBaaT CrnyLUTarbe Ha KOMM/IETOT CO

ypeau co ceyrBa Ha 6p3 HaYMH BO Noauumja

3a ogpryBare U Muerse (nornasje 7.2).

6. YNOTPEBA HA MALLMHATA

BAHKKHO bes36egHocHMTe MEPKM LITO Tpeba
Aa rv caeaute ce fagenu o nom. 2. CTporo
npuapyBajTe ce Ao Tve ynaTcTsa 3a Aa
U36erHeTe Cepro3Hu PU3NLIM MM ONACHOCTH.

6.1 BOBE/JHW ONEPALIU

TpeBaTta MOXe [a ce KOCU Ha fBa HaumHa:

e [la Kocu TpeBa, fa ja Apobu 1 pacnoctuna
Bp3 TEPEHOT (eeKT Ha ,ceyKare")

e [laja Kocu TpeBaTta u faja
pacnocTuia Ha 3emjarta oasasau

Bo MOMEHTOT Ha mcrnopaka, KOMNIETOT CO ypeau

CO ceyvmBa e BeKe NocTaBeHO Ha ,,cevKarbe".

3a fa ce pacdpna TpeBara og 3agHUOT

[leN Ha KOMNMIETOT CO Ypeam Co ceumnBa:

¢ Pa3znabaBeTe 1 U3BaAETE IO KONYETO (C/1.
15.A) wro ro dmKeupa gednektopot (cn. 15.B).

* M3Bagete ro gecdnektopor (cn. 15.B).

* 3ayyBajTe r'v KON4eTo u AedeKTopoT
3a cnepHara ynotpe6a.

6.2 BE3BEAHOCHU HOHTPOJIU
CnpoBegeTe rv cnegHuTe 6e36e4HOCHU
KOHTPO/M 1 MPOBEPETE Ja/in pe3ynTaTuTe

COOABETCTBYBaar co AafeHoTo Bo Tabenara.

A CeHoralu npoBepyBajte r1
6e36e4HOCHUTE KOHTPOJIU Npes paboTa.

6.2.1 OnwTa KOHTpoNa

Mpepmet Pesyntar

EnekTpuyHm Kabnu. Llenata usonauuja
He e owTeTeHa.
Hema mexaHn4ku

owTeTyBama.
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1 6e3begHocTa Ha MawmHara. Bo Hea

Mpepmer Pesyntar
Lpadosn Ha [o6po dukcmparm (He
fononHuTenHara ce pasnabaBeHu)

onpema v Ha ypeauTte
co ceuvBara

ce NpuKamaHu MaBHUTE UHTEPBEHLMM
1 NpeaBuAEeHUTE MHTEPBa/IM 3a CeKoja
op cTaBkuTe. M3BpLUEeTE ja cooapeTHaTa
nocranka npeg npsara rnojasa.

MnaTtHeHa 3awTuta MpaBunHO NnocTaBeHo

ypeaw co ceunsa (BuaeTe | Hema yyaHu 3syum.
' COOABETHUTE ynarcTsa
fa/leHM BO ynaTcTBOTO
3a MalumHara).

HoHTpona co noctaBeHn | Hema wyaHu Bu6paumm.

BAHHO Curte pabotu 3a ogpyBare
U perynaumja KoMLLITO Hece onuLLIaHu BO
oBa ynaTcTBo Tpeba ja ce U3BpLuart Kaj
3acTarnHUKOT U/ BO OB/1IaCTEH CEPBUC.

6.2.2 Tect 3a paboTtarta Ha MaliMHaTa

3a cnefHuTe onepauum, BUAeTe
COO[BETHUTE yNaTcTBa AafeHW BO
ynaTcTBOTO 3a TPEBOKOCaYKaTa co
cepHar oneparop v NpPeaHo KoCeHe.

6.3 MAJIEHE / PABOTA
3a cnegHuTe onepauuu, BUZeTe rm
COOABETHUTE ynaTcTBa AafeHW BO

ynaTCcTBOTO 3a TpeBOKOCavKarta co
cefHaTt onepartop U npegHO Kocere.

6.4 MO PABOTATA

¢ UcuucTete ja mawmHara (nacyc 7.4).
¢ [lpoBepeTe Aanu Ha MaluMHaTa Mma

owTeTyBama. AKO € NOTPebHO, KOHTaKTUpajTe

CO OBJlaCTeH CepBUCEH LieHTap.

7. PEAOBHO OAPHYBAHE

7.1 onuwTto

BAHHO be36esHocHUTE MEpKM LITO Tpeba

4a v caegute ce gagienHm Bo o, 2. CTporo
NpUApPHYBajTe ce 40 THe yrnaTcTsa 3a 4a
M36EerHeTe Cepro3HU PU3HLM UM OMACHOCTH.

A CuTe KOHTPO/IU U UHTEPBEHLMUH 3a
oapHyBame Tpeba ga ce u3BpLar co
3acraHarta malmHa U U3raceH MoTop.
U3Bagete ro K/iy4oT M poYuTajte

ro coofBETHOTO ynaTcTBO Nnpes Aa
3ano4Hete KaKBU 6110 fejcTBa 3a
oApHyBare UJn rnorpaBKa.

& Hocerte coogBeTHa o6/1ieKa, paKaBuymn n
oumna npeg ga paboTute Ha O4PHYBarETo.

¢ 3ayecTeHOCTa U BUCOT Ha MHTEpPBEHLMja
ce gageHu Bo ,Tabenara 3a ogpryBarbe”.
Tabenara ro npuMKarkysa ornceroT LWTo Ke BU
NMOMOrHe Mnpu oApxyBare Ha epuKacHocTa

7.2 NO3UUUJA 3A MUEHE
N OAPHYBAHE

1. CekKorall aKTMBMpajTE ja convpadKara
3a MMpyBame 3a fja CNpeynTe ABUKEHE
Ha MalumnHaTa (BMaeTe rm n ynarcreara
JajfeHn BO ynaTCTBOTO 3a TPeBOKOca4Kara
CO cefiHaT oneparop 1 NPefHo Kocene).
2. W3BapeTte ro KOHEKTOPOT Ha EJIEKTPUYHUOT
Kaben of MawwmHarta (cn. 14.A).
3. W3BapeTe ro 3agHWOT Aen o4
KOMMNJIETOT CO YPEAM CO ceumnBa:
dareTe 1 ApHeTe Kaj TouKara (ch.
16.A) 1 nopurajte noneka.
CBpTeTe ja payKara 3a OTKadvyBahe Ha
noTnopHarta wuHa (cn. 16.B) u cnywTete ro
noJsieKka KOMMAeToT CO Ypeam Co ceumBa.
M3BpLueTe ja onepauujata Ha ABETE CTPaHM.
dareTe ro paboT Ha KOMMNIETOT CO ypeau
co ceyuBa (cn. 17.A) v nogurajte noneka
[0fieKa He ce MOCTUrHe Hajrosfiemara
BMCHMHA W HE rO CAyLLUHeTe 3BYKOT Ha
K/IMKHyBare. HomnneToT co ypeam
co ceumBa ce 610KMpa BO Noauupmja
3a MUere M ofpyBame (c/1. 18).
5. [NpoBepeTe aanu fBara cMCTeMM 3a
6noKkupame (cn. 18.A) ce aKTUBUPaHK
1 Aann KOMNAETOT CO ypeam co
ceuyuBa e cTabusieH BO noauuujara.
6. W3BpLueTe ro oapryBaHeTO
Ha ypeauTe co ceumBara.

& MawmuHara e onpemeHa co 6e36egHoceH
CUCTeM KOjJIITO He []03B0JlyBa aKTUBUPaHe
Ha ypegm1Te co ceymnBa Kora ce Bo nosuumja
3a MMerbe U OfpHYyBarbe.

AnconyTHO e 3abpaHeTo fa ce

aKTMBMpaar ypeamTe co ceYnsara

Hora KOMIJIETOT CO ypeAaH € BO

nosuymja 3a MUerbe U OfPHYBatbe.

3a pa ro nocTaBuTe KOMMIETOT CO ypeam

CO ceyumBa BO Nnosuuumja 3a pabora:

7. atete ro npefHWOT pad Ha KOMMNIETOT CO
ypeaum co ceunBa 1 NoaurHeTe ro nosexa.

8. T[lpuTuCHeTe rv ABeTe payku 3a
oTKavyBame ,Quick Flip“ (cn. 19.A) 3a
fa rv fle3aKTvuBMpare Asara cuctemu
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3a 610KkMpamse (cn. 18.A) u cnywtete
ro nosieKa KoOMMieToT CO Ypeau co
ceyrBa NpUAPHKYBajKu Co ABETe paue.

9. 3akaueTe ro 3afHvOT Aen of
KOMMNETOT CO ypeam Co ceunsa nonexa
noaurajku Ha egHata cTpaHa BpTejku
ja payKarta 3a oTKavyBahe Ha WMHUTE
3a notnopa (cn. 20.A). U3BpLueTe ja
onepaumjara Ha ABeTe CTpaHu.

10. Mo yncTeneTo co BoAa, 3anasete ja
MalumHarta 1 ypeguTe co ceumata
3a fia ja OTCTpaHuTe BoJarta Koja
MOM¥e [a HaB/e3e BO NepHuiMHaTa
1 fa Npefiv3BrKa OLITETYBaHE.

11. [NoBp3eTe ro NPUKAYHOKOT (CA.
14.B) Bo wtekep (cn. 14.A).

7.3 HABPTHU U LLPA®OBHU
3A ®UHCHUPAHE

OppyBajTe rv wpadoBUTE U HABPTKUTE
3arerHatu 3a Aa 6uaeTe CUrypHu feKa
MalumMHaTa e cekoraw 6e3befHa 3a pabota.
PepoBHO npoBepyBsajTe ganuv wpadosute
3a PuKcHpare Ha IM3rayoT 3a

npasHeme ce 3awpadeHn NpaBuIHO.

7.4 YUCTEHE

¢ [ocTaBeTe ro KOMNAETOT CO ypeauTe
CO ceuymBara BO nosuumja 3a padora.

¢ YucTerbe ro JOSHUOT Aen Ha
KOMMNETOT CO Ypean co ceunsa
BHWMAaTE/IHO CO BoZa W Lnaryna.

BAHHO He xopucrete HuKorai
BOAa Moj BUCOK nputucoK. Moxe fa
' OLUTEeTH eJ/IeKTPHUYHUTe 4Ee/I0BH.

¢ AKO NaKoT Cce OLTETU BO TEKOT Ha
ynotpeb6ara namn otnagHe He HEeKoM
Aenosu, NpebojTe Kora nospLunHaTa
Ke 6uae KOMMNIETHO CyBa 1 Y1cTa.

7.5 NOAMAYHYBAHE
CuTe TOYKM NpUKaXaHu Ha cnefHara

Tabena Tpeba fa ce NnogMadKyBaaT CEKOM
50 Yaca pa6oTa 1 No CEKOE MUEHbE.

Mpepmer JejcTBO
Ocka co Tprana 2 wpadosu 3a
(cn.21.A) noAMayKyBare.
HopwucTete yHuBep3aneH
noaMavKysau

8. BOHPEAHO OAPHYBAHE

8.1 NPOBEPETE U 3AMEHETE N0
YPEAOT CO CEYUBOTO

3ABEJIELLKA Ypegor co ce4nBoTo HE
€ 0BOJ/IHO HAOCTPEH U ja KMHe TpeBaTa
TaKa LUTO TPEBHUKOT MOHOATYBA.

A CuTe onepaluu LTO ce noBp3aHu co
YPeaoT co ce4uBOTO (Bagere, oOCcTpere,
u3segHayyBarbe, NonpasKa, MOBTOPHO
ctaBar-e U/Un 3ameHa) ce oroBOpPHH1
pabotu n uancKyBaar cneLynguyHa
HOMIMETEHTHOCT MOKpaj COO4BETHU
anarun. Og 6e36e4HOCHN NMPUYUHHU,
uctute Tpeba cerorall fja r N3BpLuyBa
crneyumjann3npaH cepBUCEH LeHTap.

A CeKoraw 3ameHyBajTe ro 6/10KOT
CO YpesoT CO Ce4YNBOTO aKHO € OLUTETEH,
nsabeH unu gegopmmpaH, KOpUCTejrn
rM opurMHaaHuTe Wpagposu 3a

Aa ce oOApHMN paMHOTEHaTa.

BAHHO HeonxoaHo e ceuwnBarta ga
ce MeHyBaar BO nap, 0CO6eHO Kora nma
3HaYUTE/IHa pas/iMKa Ha UICKOPUCTEHOCTA.

BAHHO Cerorai KoprcTtete opurnHaiHm
ypeau co ceunsa, faAEHU CO KOA BO
Tabenara , TexHn4ku nogaroum".

3apaau pas3BojoT Ha NPOM3BOAOT, ypeauTe co
CeuvBOTO HaBeAeHU BO Tabenara , TeXHUYKU
nogaroumn” Tpeba co Bpeme ga ce 3ameHar

CO AipYry CO COOABETHU KapaKTePUCTUKM 3a
3ameHa 1 dyHKLUMOHanHa 6e36eHOCT.

8.2 HOHTPOJIA U BAMEHA HA
PEMEHOT 3A NMPEHOC HA
YPEAOT CO CEYUBOTO

MpoBepeTe gann peMeHoT e HeoLTeTeH

M HEMa NPUCYTHW 3HALM Ha M3a6eHOCT.
AKO peMeHOT e OWTETEH UK n3abeH,
Tpeba fa ce 3ameHu. HoHTaKkTMpajTe co
0BJIaCTEH CEPBUCEH LieHTap 3a 3aMeHara.

9. OfJIOYBAHSE

Hora malwmHaTta Tpe6a fa ce 0a/10%um
Ha nepuog nogosr oa 30 geHa:

1. WcuwncTerte ja gononHutenHara
onpema TeMEeJHO.

2. [poBepeTe Aanu AoNONHUTENHATA
onpemMa uma olTeTyBana. AKO
€ noTpebHo, nonpaseTe rwm.
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3. AKO NnaKoT e owTeTeH, NpebojTe ro
3a fja cnpeunTe ‘procyBamse.

4. 3awTuteTe rm MeTasHUTe 4e/0BU
KOMLUTO Ce M3/I0KEHM Ha 'pra.

5. YyBajTe ja gononHUTENHaTa onpema
BO 3aTBOPEH MPOCTOP aKO € MOMKHO.

6. Ce npenopayyBa MalLmMHaTa Aa ce vysa
3aefHO CO KOMIM/IETOT ypeamn COo cevmBa BO
nosuuuja 3a paboTta Uan TpaHCnopT 3a ga
Ce crpeyar olTeTyBaka Ha PEMEHOT 3a
npeHoc (BMAeTe r'v 1 ynarcTeara JafeHu
BO yNaTCTBOTO 3a TPEBOKOCAYKara co
cefiHaT onepartop 1 NPegHo Kocene).

10.MOMOLL U MNOMPABKA

OBa ynaTcTBO ' NpeTcTaByBa CuUTe
HEOMNXOAHU UHAMKALMK 3a yrpaByBarse CO
MalLuMHaTa v 3a NpaBu/IHO OAPIKYBaHE LUTO MM
U3BpLUYBa KOPUCHUKOT. CUTE MHTEPBEHLMUM
3a perynauuja v ofpryBare LITO He ce
onuLLaHu BO OBa ynaTcTBo Tpeba aa rv
CMpoBeAe 3acTanHMKOT WK cneuujannsvpaH
CEPBUCEH LieHTap 61aejKU 3HaaT Kako U

r'M MMaat HeONXOAHUTE MHCTPYMEHTH CO
KOMLWWTO paboTaTa Ke Ce 3aBpLUM NPaBUIIHO,
3eMajKku ro BO NpeaBua, MPBOOUTHUOT CTEMEH
Ha 6e36e4HOCT M YCNOBUTE Ha MaluMHaTa.
CuTe onepauum WTO ce U3BeJeHU Ha
HECOOZBETEH HaYMH U Of, HEKBaIMDUKYBaHM
Jvua npuaoHecyBaar Aa ce nsrybu cexkoja
dhopma Ha rapaHumja 1 CeKoj 067K

Ha 06BpCKa Ha NPOM3BOAUTENOT.

¢ Camo oB/lacTEHWUTE CEPBMCU 3a NOMOLL
MOMe€ Aa ' U3BpLLyBaaT NonpaBKUTE U
OAP¥yBarETO LUTO CE MO rapaHuuja.
¢ Pe3epBHUTE A€/I0BU W JONONHUTENHATA
ornpemMa KoMLITO He Ce 0f06peHH, ynoTpebara
Ha pe3epBHU Ae/IOBU W AOMNONHUTENHA
onpemMa KOMLITO HE CE OPUrMHaJIHU ja
HapylyBaar 6e36e4HOCTa Ha MallnHaTa
1 ro ocno6ogyBa Npou3BOAUTENOT O,
CeKoja 06BpCKa UM O4TOBOPHOCT.
¢ OpurvHanHWUTE pe3epBHU AENIOBU CE
Hab6aByBaaT BO CEPBUCHUTE LLEEHTPU UK
Kaj aBTOpU3npaHuTe 3acTanHuLm.
MpenopayyBame fa ja ogHeceTe mMallnHara
BO OB/lAaCTEH CEPBUCEH LIEHTap CEKojnaTt Kora
Tpeba fa ce paboTu Ha ofpKyBaHe, nonpasKa
WY NPOBepKa Ha 6e36e4HOCHUTE ypeau.

11. ABUHHEHE YU TPAHCIOPT

Hora nma guerbe Uav TpaHenopT Ha
JononHuTeNHarta onpema, Tpeba ga:

 Ja sacTaHeTe mMawmHaTa

* Ce yBepwuTe fieKa ypeaoT CO CEeHNBOTO

€ KOMMIETHO 3acTaHar

Ja perynuparte B1ucuHaTa 3a

ceyerbe (nacyc 5.1).

* /3BajeTe ro KOMNIETOT CO ypean co
ceunBa o[ TPeBOKOCa4Kara co cegHar
oneparop W NnpeaHo Kocerse (nornasje 4.3).

* JlnsHeTe ro no TpKanarta (cn. 1.E).

12. ONCEI HA TAPAHLIUJATA

lapaHuujaTa rv NOKp1Ba CUTE LITETU Ha

marepujanuTe U Npom3BoACTBOTO. KOPUCHUKOT

Tpeba BHMMATE/IHO fa r'v C/iefiv CuTe yrnarcTea

KOM Ce AafeHu o NpuoKeHaTa oOKyMeHTaumja.

lapaHumjaTa He v NoKpuBa LITETUTE

HacTaHaTv 3aToa LUTO:

* He cTe ce 3ano3Hane co
npuioxeHaTa JOKyMeHTauuja.

* He cTe BHUMATENHW.

Ynotpebara n MOHTUPaHETO He ce

NpPaBUIHN UM KOH3UCTEHTHMU.

* Ce KopucTaT pe3epBHU [ie/10BU
KOMLLTO HE CEe OPUrMHATHU.

* Ce KOpUCTK AOMNONHUTENHA
onpema Koja He e ofobpeHa HUTY
JocTaBeHa of, NpoOU3BOAUTENOT.

lapaHuujaTa He NoKpwmBa u:

* HopmanHo aberbe Ha NOTPOLLHKUTE
mMaTtepumjann KaKo LUTO Ce PEMEHUTE Ha
npeHocoT, hapoBuTe, rymmTe, ceymsara,
6e36eHOCHUTE PEMEHM U jarKumba.

* HopmanHo abetse.

* MoTtopu. OndaTteHun ce co rapaHuujata
Ha NPOM3BOAMTENIOT HA MOTOPOT MOJ,
OAPEeAEHN YCI0BU U COCTOjOM.

HynyBayoT e 3aluTUTeH CO COOABETHUTE
[p¥aBHU 3aKoHU. [paBaTa Ha KynyBa4oT
KOM ce NpefBUAEHU BO fafeHnTe

[ P¥aBHW 3aKOHW HAa HUEZEH HauYWH He

ja nMMUTMpaar oBaa rapaHumja.
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13.TABEJIA 3A OZlPHHYBAHE

UHTepBeHuuja Mepuop Macyc
MpBnar Cekxou

MALLUUHA

HoHTpona Ha cuTe puKcuparba - Mpep cekoja ynotpe6a 7.3
Be36efHOCHM KOHTPOIM / NpoBepKa Ha KomaHauTe - Mpep cekoja ynotpe6a 6.2
OnwTo YMCTEHE M KOHTPONA - Ha KpajoT Ha cekoja 7.4

ynoTpe6a
MpoBepeTe ja 3abeHocTa Ha ypesoT CO CEYMBOTO - Mpep, cexoja ynotpeba 8.1
MpoBepeTe 3a n3abeHOCTa Ha PEMEHOT 3a NPEHOC 5y4aca 25yvaca 8.2
MoamayKyBare Ha ocKara co TpKana - 50 yaca 7.5
14. HECOO/BETHA PABOTA
HAJOEHA MOHHA NPUYHNHA PELWLEHUE

1. HeHopmanHu Bubpaumm
BO TEKOT Ha paboTarta

PasnabaseHnu fenosu namn ypegot
CO CEYMBOTO € OLUTETEH.

3arterHeTe rv cuTe ypeam 3a GuKcHparse.
3ameHeTe v oLTeTEHUTE E/I0BM
BO OB/1aCTEH CEPBWC 3a MOMOLLI.

Mnoyara co ypefoT co
CEe4MBOTO € MoJiHa COo TpeBa

WcuncTeTe ja nnoyara co
YPeaoT CO CeYUBOTO

2. HenpaBuiHoO Kocere

YpepnoT co ceymBOoTO He paboTn

HoHTakTupajte co 3actanHuKkoT

3ronemeHa 6p3vHa 3a
[BUWMeHbe HacnpoTH BUCHMHATA
Ha TpeBara 3a Kocetbe

HamaneTe ja 6p3nHaTa Ha aBuHeHe
W/vnun 3ronemMeTe ja BUCMHaTa
3a Kocerbe (nacyc 5.1)

MpoBepeTe ganv Tpesara e cysa

3. YpepoT co ce4nBoTo
He ce BKNly4yBa Uin
He 3acTaHyBa BejHaLl
OTKaKO Ke Ce UCK/y4n

Mpo6aemu co cucTemoT 3a
nasnee WaM Co PEMEHOT 3a
NPEHOC Kaj ypeauTe co ceunBa

HoHTaKTupajTe co oBnacteH
CepBHCEH LeHTap

HoHTaKTMpajTe co 3acTanHUKOT 3a MOMOLL aKo NPo6eMUTe ONcTojyBaat
OTKaKO CTE ' HarnpaBu/e ropenocoyeHnTe onepaumm.
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LET OP!: VOORALEER DE MACHINE TE GEBRUIKEN, DIENT MEN DEZE
HANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG TE LEZEN. Bewaren voor toekomstige behoeften.

1. ALGEMEEN

1.1 HOE DE HANDLEIDING LEZEN

In de tekst van de handleiding worden enkele
paragrafen, die gegevens van bijzonder belang
bevatten met betrekking tot de veiligheid of de
werking, gekenmerkt door diverse symbolen
die de volgende betekenis hebben:

OPMERKING of BELANGRIJK verstrekt
nadere gegevens of andere elementen ter
aanvulling op hetgeen daarvoor vermeld is,
om te voorkomen dat de machine beschadigd
wordt of dat er schade veroorzaakt wordit.

Het symbool A wijst op een gevaar.
Veronachtzaming van de waarschuwing
leidt tot mogelijke persoonlijke letsels of
letsels aan anderen en/of schade.

: De paragrafen die aangegeven zijn
< met een grijze stippen-boord wijzen op :
: optionele kenmerken die niet aanwezig zijn .
. op alle modellen die in deze handleiding .
- beschreven zijn. Controleer of het kenmerk ~ :
. aanwezig is op het model in kwestie. :

De aanwijzingen “voor”, “achter”,
“rechts” en “links” hebben betrekking op
de zithouding van de bestuurder.

1.2 REFERENTIES

1.2.1 Afbeeldingen

De afbeeldingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzingen
zijn genummerd 1, 2, 3 enz.

De onderdelen die op de afbeeldingen

zijn aangegeven, zijn gekentekend

met de letters A, B, C enz.

Een verwijzing naar het onderdeel C in
afbeelding 2 wordt aangegeven met de tekst: “Zie
afbeelding 2.C" of eenvoudigweg "(Afb. 2.C)".
De afbeeldingen zijn indicatief. De

effectieve delen kunnen wijzigen ten

opzichte van wat aangegeven is.

1.2.2 Titels

De handleiding is onderverdeeld in
hoofdstukken en paragrafen. De titel van de
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paragraaf “2.1 Training” is een ondertitel van
“2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften". De verwijzingen
naar titels of paragrafen zijn aangegeven met
de afkorting hfdst. of par. en het desbetreffend
nummer. Voorbeeld: “hfdst. 2” of “par. 2.1”.

2.1

2. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

TRAINING

A Vooraleer deze machine te
gebruiken, moet men de handleiding
van de machine waarop ze gemonteerd
zal worden, aandachtig lezen.

Dit hoofdstuk Veiligheidsvoorschriften heeft
uitsluitend betrekking op de verwisselbare
uitrusting. Voor de Veiligheidsvoorschriften
van de grasmaaier met zittende bediener
met voorwaartse snit, verwijst men

naar de specifieke handleiding.

& Zorg dat u vertrouwd raakt met de
bedieningsknoppen en in staat bent de
machine op de juiste wijze te gebruiken. Leer
de machine snel af te zetten. Het niet in acht
nemen van de voorschriften en instructies
kan brand en/of ernstige letsels veroorzaken.

Laat nooit toe dat de machine gebruikt

wordt door kinderen of door personen die
niet vertrouwd zijn met deze aanwijzingen.
De minimale leeftijd van de gebruiker

kan landelijk gereglementeerd zijn.

Gebruik de machine nooit indien de
gebruiker vermoeid of onwel is, of indien

hij geneesmiddelen, drugs, alcohol of
andere stoffen ingenomen heeft die een
negatieve invioed kunnen hebben op

zijn reactievermogen en aandacht.

Vervoer geen kinderen of andere passagiers.
Denk eraan dat de persoon die de machine
bedient of de gebruiker aansprakelijk is voor
ongevallen en onvoorziene gebeurtenissen
die personen of hun eigendommen

kunnen overkomen. Het valt onder de
verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om de
risico’s, die het terrein waarop hij moet werken
met zich mee kan brengen, te beoordelen

en om alle nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen te
treffen met het oog op zijn eigen veiligheid
en die van anderen, met name op hellingen,
hobbelige, gladde of instabiele terreinen.
Indien men de machine aan derden wil geven
of lenen, moet men zich ervan verzekeren
dat de gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzingen

in dit handboek doorneemt.

2.2 VOORAFGAANDE WERKZAAMHEDEN

Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM)

Draag geschikte kledij, stevige werkschoenen
met antislipzolen en een lange broek. Bedien
de machine niet met blote voeten of met open
sandalen. Draag gehoorsbeschermingen.
Draag werkhandschoenen voor

alle handelingen die gevaarlijk

kunnen zijn voor de handen.

Draag geen sjaal, hemd, halsketting,
armbanden, kledij met losse delen, of met
bandjes of dassen of andere hangende of
wijde accessoires die vastgegrepen kunnen
worden door de machine of voorwerpen en
materiaal aanwezig op de werkplaats.

Lang haar wordt zorgvuldig bijeengebonden.

Werkzone / Machine

Controleer grondig de hele werkzone en
verwijder alles wat van door de machine
weg zou kunnen uitgestoten worden of
de snij-inrichting/draaiende organen zou
kunnen beschadigen worden (keien,
takken, ijzerdraad, beenderen, enz.).

2.3 TIJDENS HET GEBRUIK

Werkzone
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Gebruik de machine niet in omgevingen
met gevaar op ontploffing, in aanwezigheid
van ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gas of stof.
Elektrische contacten of mechanische
wrijvingen kunnen vonken veroorzaken die het
stof of de dampen kunnen doen ontbranden.
Enkel bij daglicht of met goed kunstmatig
licht en bij goede zichtbaarheid reinigen.
Verwijder personen, kinderen en dieren uit
de werkzone. De kinderen moeten onder
toezicht van een andere volwassene staan.
Werk niet op nat gras, bij regen of
bij risico op onweer, in het bijzonder
wanneer er kans op bliksem bestaat.
Let bijzonder goed op de onregelmatigheden
van het terrein (drempels, geulen), op de
hellingen, op verborgen gevaren en op de
aanwezigheid van eventuele hindernissen die
de zichtbaarheid zouden kunnen beperken.
Wees zeer voorzichtig nabij ravijnen,
grachten of dijken. De machine kan
omkantelen indien een wiel over de
rand gaat of indien de rand inzakt.
Let op in geval van hellende terreinen,
waar bijzondere aandacht vereist is om
omkantelen of verlies van controle over de
machine te vermijden. De voornaamste
oorzaken waardoor de macht over het
stuur kwijt geraakt kan worden zijn:

— Onvoldoende grip van de wielen



— Overdreven snelheid

— Niet passende remming

— De machine is niet geschikt voor het
doel waarvoor zij gebruikt wordt

— Gebrek aan kennis van de gevolgen
die de toestand waarin het terrein
zich bevindt kan hebben;

— Onjuist gebruik als trekvoertuig

Gedrag
¢ Houd altijd de handen en voeten ver van de
snij-inrichting, zowel wanneer de motor gestart
wordt als tijldens het gebruik van de machine.
Let op: het snij-element blijft gedurende
enkele seconden na zijn afkoppeling of
na uitschakeling van de motor draaien.
Let goed op de snijgroep met
meerdere snij-inrichtingen, aangezien
een draaiende snij-inrichting ook de
andere zou kunnen doen draaien.
Koppel de snij-inrichting of het
stopcontact los en breng de snij-
inrichting naar de hoogste positie:
— Tijdens verplaatsingen tussen werkzones
- Bij het oversteken van
oppervlaktes zonder gras.

. A In geval van breuken of ongevallen tijdens
het werk, dient men de motor onmiddellijk
stil te zetten en de machine te verwijderen
om geen verdere schade te berokkenen;
in geval van ongevallen met persoonlijke
letsels of letsels aan derden, dient men
onmiddellijk de meest geschikte eerste-
hulp-procedures te volgen voor de situatie
en zich tot een gezondheidsstructuur te
richten voor de nodige zorgen. Verwijder
zorgvuldig eventuele resten die schade
of letsels aan personen of dieren kunnen
veroorzaken indien ze onopgemerkt blijven.

Beperkingen voor het gebruik

* Gebruik de machine nooit wanneer de
beschermingen beschadigd zijn, ontbreken
of niet correct gepositioneerd zijn.

* De aanwezige veiligheidsinrichtingen/
microschakelaars niet uitschakelen,
afschakelen, verwijderen of schenden.

2.4 ONDERHOUD, STALLING EN VERVOER

Regelmatig onderhoud en een correcte
stalling garanderen de veiligheid van de
machine en het niveau van de performance.
Gebruik de machine nooit als er
onderdelen versleten of beschadigd zijn.
De defecte of beschadigde onderdelen
moeten vervangen en niet gerepareerd
worden. Gebruik uitsluitend originele

reserveonderdelen: het gebruik van niet
originele en/of niet goed gemonteerde
onderdelen beinvioedt de veiligheid van
de machine, kan ongelukken of persoonlijk
letsel aanrichten en de fabrikant kan
hiervoor niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden.

Onderhoud

* Tijdens de afstellingen van de machine, moet
men erop letten dat de vingers niet tussen
de bewegende snij-inrichting en de vaste
delen van de machine geklemd geraken.

Stalling

e Laat geen houders met restmateriaal
in een gesloten ruimte, om het
risico op brand te voorkomen.

Hantering en transport
* Als de machine op een vrachtwagen of op
een oplegger vervoerd moet worden, dient
men toegangshellingen met geschikte
draagkracht, breedte en lengte te gebruiken.
* Wanneer men de machine met een
wagen vervoert, moet men:
— de machine laden door ze met
van een geschikt aantal personen
op de oprit te duwen.
— de machine zo plaatsen dat ze
geen gevaar veroorzaakt
— ze stevig aan het vervoersmiddel
bevestigen met koorden of kettingen
om te vermijden dat ze kantelt en zo
eventueel beschadigd kan worden

2.5 BESCHERMING VAN DE OMGEVING

De milieubescherming moet een belangrijk
en prioritair aspect vormen voor het gebruik
van de machine, ten gunste van de civiele
samenlevmg en de omgeving waarin we leven.
* Wees geen storend element voor uw

buren. Gebruik de machine enkel op
redelijke uren (niet 's ochtends vroeg

of 's avonds laat wanneer dit andere
personen zou kunnen storen).

Volg nauwgezet de plaatselijke normen
voor het verwerken van de verpakking, olie,
brandstof, filters, versleten delen of eender
welk element met een sterke invioed op de
omgeving; dit afval mag niet met de huisafval
weggeworpen worden, maar moet gescheiden
worden en aan speciale verzamelcentra
toevertrouwd worden, die de recyclage

van de materialen zullen verzorgen.

Bij het buiten bedrijf stellen van de
machine, mag deze nooit in het milieu
achtergelaten worden maar moet ze naar
een opvangcentrum gebracht worden,
volgens de geldende plaatselijke normen.
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3. LEER DE MACHINE KENNEN

3.1 BESCHRIJVING MACHINE
EN BEOOGD GEBRUIK

Deze machine is een uitwisselbare
uitrusting en met name een snijgroep.
Dit is een uitwisselbare tuininrichting

die aangesloten wordt op een andere
machine, een grasmaaier met zittende
bediener met voorwaartse snit, die de
aandrijving en ondersteuning geeft.

3.1.1 Voorzien gebruik

De machine “snijgroep” is ontworpen en
gebouwd voor het maaien van gras.

Deze machine kan, in het algemeen:
¢ Het gras maaien, fijnmalen en op het
gazon achterlaten (effect “mulching”)
¢ Het gras maaien en achteraan
op de grond afladen

3.1.2 Onjuist gebruik

Eender welk ander gebruik, dat afwijkt van wat
hierboven beschreven is, kan gevaarlijk zijn en

schade berokkenen aan personen en/of zaken.

De volgende situaties behoren tot het onjuist
gebruik (bijvoorbeeld, maar niet uitsluitend):
e Vervoer van andere personen,

kinderen of dieren op de machine;
e Ladingen duwen;
¢ De snij-inrichtingen aanschakelen

op zones zonder gras.

BELANGRIJK Het onjuist gebruik
brengt verval van zowel de garantie als
de aansprakelijkheid van de fabrikant
teweeg waardoor de gebruiker zelf
verantwoordelijk is voor schade of letsel
die hijzelf of anderen oplopen.

3.1.3 Type gebruiker

Deze machine is bestemd voor gebruik
door consumenten, d.w.z. door niet
professionele bedieners. Ze is bestemd
voor een "amateuriéel gebruik".

BELANGRIJK De machine mag steeds slechts

door een enkele bediener gebruikt worden.

3.2 VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

Er zijn verschillende symbolen op de machine
aanwezig (afb. 3). Hun taak is de bediener

te herinneren aan het gedrag dat hij moet
aanhouden om de machine met de nodige
aandacht en voorzichtigheid te gebruiken.
Betekenis van de symbolen:

LET OP! Lees voordat u dit
machine in gebruik gaat nemen
eerst de gebruiksaanwijzingen.

LET OP! Let op eventuele
verspreide voorwerpen. Let
op eventuele personen die
ter plaatse aanwezig zijn.

p DB

C
=&

L d

LET OP! Haal de sleutel uit het
contact en lees de instructies
alvorens elke willekeurige
onderhouds- of reparatie-
ingreep uit te voeren.

LET OP! Steek uw handen of
voeten niet onder de beveiliging
terwijl de machine in functie is.

U b

BELANGRIJK De beschadigde of
onleesbaar geworden labels moeten
vervangen worden. Vraag nieuwe labels aan
uw eigen geautoriseerd Dienstcentrum.

3.3 IDENTIFICATIELABEL

Het identificatielabel geeft de
volgende gegevens aan (afb. 1):

1. Merk

2. Adres van de fabrikant

3. Model

4. Machinetype

5. Definitie van het toebehoren

6. Gewichtin kg

7. Bouwjaar

8. Serienummer

9. Artikelcode

10. CE-overeenstemmingskenteken
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Schrijf de identificatiegegevens van
de machine in de vakjes op het label
aan de achterkant van de omslag.

BELANGRIJK Gebruik de
identificatiegegevens die aangegeven zijn op
het identificatielabel van het product bij ieder
contact met de geautoriseerde werkplaats.

BELANGRIJK Het voorbeeld van de
verklaring van overeenstemming bevindt zich
op de laatste pagina’s van de handleiding.

3.4 BELANGRIJKSTE ONDERDELEN

De machine is samengesteld uit de
volgende hoofdonderdelen (afb. 1):

Steunframe

Steunarmen

Stoffen bescherming

Steunframe van de stoffen bescherming
Wielen

Ontkoppelhendeltjes “Quick Flip”
Ontkoppelhendels van de armen
Transmissieriem snij-inrichtingen
Indicator snijhoogte

Connector van de elektrische kabel
Snij-inrichtingen

XemIomMmUOow

Onderdelen op de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit

L. Steunen met snelkoppeling

M. Haak voor het optillen van het toebehoren
N. Stopcontact

4. MONTAGE

BELANGRIJK De in acht te nemen
veiligheidsnormen zijn beschreven in
hfdst. 2. Neem deze aanwijzingen strikt in acht
om geen ernstige risico's of gevaren te lopen.

Om vervoers- en opslagredenen worden
sommige onderdelen van machine niet
direct in de fabriek gemonteerd. Zij dienen
na het uitpakken gemonteerd te worden
aan de hand van de volgende instructies.

A Het uitpakken en de vervollediging
van de montage moeten uitgevoerd worden
op een viakke en stevige ondergrond, met
voldoende ruimte voor de verplaatsing

van de machine en de verpakkingen,

en steeds met behulp van de geschikte
instrumenten. Gebruik de machine niet

vooraleer de aanwijzingen van de sectie
"MONTAGE" teneinde gebracht te hebben.

A Draag werkhandschoenen.

4.1 UITPAKKEN

1. Open de verpakking voorzichtig, let
erop geen onderdelen te verliezen.

2. Raadpleeg de documentatie in de doos,
inclusief deze gebruiksaanwijzingen.

3. Haal alle onderdelen die niet
gemonteerd zijn uit de doos.

4. Haal de machine uit de doos.

5. Voer de doos en de verpakkingen af
volgens de plaatselijke normen.

4.2 VASTHAKEN VAN DE SNIJGROEP
AAN DE GRASMAAIER MET
ZITTENDE BEDIENER

De snijgroep wordt bevestigd aan de

grasmaaier met zittende bediener met:

e de steunen die aan de voorste
wielen bevestigd zijn,

¢ de ketting die bevestigd wordt aan de haak
voor het optillen van het toebehoren

e de transmissieriem van de snij-inrichtingen
(vooraf op de snijgroep gemonteerd),

* het steunframe van de stoffen bescherming.

4.2.1 Vasthaken van het
verbindingsinterface voor
beveiliging van de riem

1. Draai de twee schroeven (afb. 4.A) los die
vooraan de grasmaaier gemonteerd zijn.
2. Plaats het interface van het frame
(afb. 4.B) en bevestig het met de
twee schroeven (afb. 4.A).

4.2.2 Basislevering

De basisafstelling van de snijgroep
voorziet dat de achterkant 5 mm opgetild
wordt ten opzichte van de voorkant.

Dit betekent dat de snijgroep

naar voren gekanteld is.

Voor de uitlijning van de snijgroep:

1. Verwijder de clip (afb. 5.A), die vooraf in
de pin gemonteerd werd (afb. 5.B), met
behulp van een schroevendraaier.

2. Stel de hoogte van de pin (afb. 6.A) af,
steek de clip in een van de voorziene
gaten (afb. 6.B), en plaats het zoals
aangegeven op de afbeelding (afb. 6.C):

— Voor machines met wielen van 17 inches:
plaats de pin in de hoogste opening.
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— Voor machines met wielen van 16 inches:

3.

plaats de pin in de centrale opening.
Voer de afstelling uit op beide
steunarmen van de snijgroep.

4.2.3 Vasthaken aan de steunen

met snelkoppeling die aan
de wielen bevestigd zijn

BELANGRIJK Voor de volgende
handelingen, verwijst men ook naar de
specifieke aanwijzingen in de handleiding van
de machine, en in de handleiding van de steun.

1.

Controleer of de steunen met snelkoppeling
geinstalleerd zijn op de machine en

op de armen van de snijgroep.

Plaats de snijgroep voor de grasmaaier.
Draai de steunen met snelkoppeling
naar de open stand (afb. 7.A).

Til het onderste deel (afb. 7.B) van de
bevestigingsbeugel op en plaats het op
beide kanten van de pin (afb. 7.C) .
Verbind de bevestigingsbeugel (afb. 8.A)
aan beide kanten van de pin (afb. 8.B).

4.2.4 Vasthaken transmissieriem

van de snij-inrichtingen

. * 4WD modellen

Neem de hendel van de spanrol
vast met de linkerhand (afb. 9.A)

en trek hem naar de buitenkant.
Laat de riem met de rechterhand
over de riemschijf lopen (afb. 9.B).
Laat de riem over de riemschijf (afb.
9.C) van de spanrol lopen terwijl u
de spanning langzaamaan loslaat.

¢ 2WD modellen

‘1.

Neem de hendel van de spanrol
vast met de linkerhand (afb. 9.A)

en trek hem naar de buitenkant.
Laat de riem met de rechterhand
over de riemschijf lopen (afb. 9.B).
Laat de riem over de riemschijf (afb.
9.C) van de spanrol lopen terwijl u
de spanning langzaamaan loslaat.

6.

Vervolledig het vasthaken door de steunen
met snelkoppeling met een voet naar de
gesloten stand te verdraaien (afb. 8.C) en
installeer de pin of splitpen (afb. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montage van de stoffen bescherming

1.

Steek de twee haken (afb. 11.A) aan
de uiteinden van het steunframe (afb.
11.B), in de pinnen (afb. 11.C).

2. Plaats het steunframe (afb. 12.A) onder het
interface (afb. 12.B), en bevestig het met de

twee voorgemonteerde schroeven (afb. 12.C).

4.2.6 Vasthaken aan de optilinrichting
van het toebehoren

De snijgroep wordt aan de hefhendel
bevestigd van het toebehoren (afb. 13.A)
van de hoofdmachine met een veer

met ketting en een koppelhaak.

De koppelhaak (afb. 13.B) dient voor

de bedrijfsstand en kan tussen de
haken van de ketting verplaatst worden
om de hefkracht af te stellen.

4.2.7 Verbinding connector van
de elektrische kabel

Verbind de connector (afb. 14.B) aan
de contactdoos (afb. 14.A).

4.3 LOSHAKEN VAN DE SNIUGROEP
VAN DE GRASMAAIER MET
ZITTENDE BEDIENER

Voer de volgende stappen in de aangegeven
volgorde uit voor een correcte demontage.
1. Maak de kabel los van de

machine (afb. 14.B).

2. Maak de ketting los van de “hendel voor het
optillen van het toebehoren” (afb. 13.A) door

de koppelhaak los te zetten (afb. 13.B).
3. Demonteer de stoffen bescherming door
de schroeven los te draaien (afb. 12.C)
4. Verwijder de pin of de splitpen (afb. 8.D)
en draai de steunen met snelkoppeling
naar de open stand (afb. 7.A).
5. Maak de transmissieriem los en
verwijder hem zoals volgt:

* 4WD modellen
— Neem de hendel van de spanrol
vast met de linkerhand (afb. 9.A)
en trek hem naar de buitenkant.

van de riemschijf (afb. 9.C).
— Verwijder de riem van de riemschijf
(afb. 9.B) van de machine.

* 2WD modellen
— Neem de hendel van de spanrol
vast met de linkerhand (afb. 10.A)
en trek hem naar de buitenkant.

van de riemschijf (afb. 10.C).
— Verwijder de riem van de riemschijf
(afb. 10.B) van de machine.

— Verwijder de riem met de rechterhand

— Verwijder de riem met de rechterhand



6. Til de bevestigingsbeugels van de steunen
met snelkoppeling (afb. 7.B) op en scheid
de snijgroep van de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit.

5. BEDIENINGSELEMENTEN

5.1 AFSTELLING VAN DE MAAIHOOGTE

A Voer de afstelling uit wanneer
de snij-inrichtingen stilstaan.

5.1.1 Elektrische afstelling
van de maaihoogte

De maaihoogte wordt uiterst nauwkeurig
afgesteld, door de schakelaar voor
elektrische afstelling van de maaihoogte
in te schakelen op de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit.
De indicator van de maaihoogte (afb.
1.1) toont de ingestelde hoogte.

BELANGRIJK Om de elektrische afstelling
in te schakelen, moet men de connector van de

elektrische kabel van de snijgroep verbinden aan

de contactdoos (afb. 14.A) van de grasmaaier
met zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit.

5.2 ONTKOPPELHENDELS VAN
DE STEUNARMEN

De ontkoppelhendels (afb. 1.G) van de
steunarmen staan toe het achterste deel
van de snijgroep los te maken van de
steunarmen, en omlaag te verplaatsen.
Vanuit deze positie kan men de snijgroep
naar de stand voor onderhoud en
reiniging optillen (hfdst. 7.2).

5.3 ONTKOPPELHENDELTJES
“QUICK FLIP”

De ontkoppelhendeltjes “Quick Flip” (afb.
1.F) staan toe de snijgroep snel vanuit
de stand voor onderhoud en reiniging
omlaag te brengen (hfdst. 7.2).

6. GEBRUIK VAN DE MACHINE

BELANGRIJK De in acht te nemen
veiligheidsnormen zijn beschreven in
hfdst. 2. Neem deze aanwijzingen strikt in acht
om geen ernstige risico's of gevaren te lopen.

6.1 VOORAFGAANDE WERKZAAMHEDEN

Het gras kan op twee wijzen gemaaid worden:
* Het gras maaien, fijnmalen en op het

gazon achterlaten (effect “mulching”)
* Het gras maaien en achteraan

op de grond afladen
Bij levering, is de snijgroep klaar voor “mulching”.

Om het gras langs de achterkant
van de snijgroep af te laten
* Maak de knop (afb. 15.A) die de deflector
(afb. 15.B) bevestigt, los en verwijder hem.
* Verwijder de deflector (afb. 15.B).
¢ Bewaar de knop en de deflector
om ze later weer te gebruiken

6.2 VEILIGHEIDSCONTROLES

Voer de volgende veiligheidscontroles uit en
controleer of de resultaten overeenstemmen
met wat aangegeven is in de tabellen.

A Voer steeds de veiligheidscontroles
uit vooraleer de machine te gebruiken.

6.2.1 Algemene controle

Object

Resultaat

Elektrische kabels

Isolatie volledig intact
Geen mechanische
schade.

Schroeven op het
toebehoren en op de
snij-inrichtingen

Goed vastgedraaid
(niet losgekomen)

Stoffen bescherming

Correct geplaatst

Testrit met snij-
inrichtingen
ingeschakeld (Zie de
speciale instructies
in de handleiding
van de machine)

Geen abnormale trillingen.

Geen abnormaal geluid

6.2.2 Test werking van de machine

Voor de volgende handelingen, verwijst
men naar de speciale instructies in de
handleiding van de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit.

6.3 OPSTARTEN /BEDRIJF

Voor de volgende handelingen, verwijst
men naar de speciale instructies in de
handleiding van de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit.
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6.4 NA HET GEBRUIK

¢ Reinig de machine (par. 7.4).

¢ Controleer of de machine geen schade
vertoont. Contacteer, indien nodig, het
geautoriseerde dienstcentrum.

7. GEWOON ONDERHOUD

7.1 ALGEMEEN

BELANGRIJK De in acht te nemen
veiligheidsnormen zijn beschreven in
hfdst. 2. Neem deze aanwijzingen strikt in acht
om geen ernstige risico's of gevaren te lopen.

A Alle controles en onderhoudsingrepen
moeten bij stilstaande machine en

met uitgeschakelde motor uitgevoerd
worden. Haal de sleutel uit het contact

en lees de bijgeleverde instructies
alvorens enige reinigings-, of
onderhoudswerkzaamheden te verrichten.

A Draag geschikte kledij, handschoenen

en bril alvorens het onderhoud uit te voeren.

* De frequenties en de soorten ingrepen zijn
samengevat in de "Tabel Onderhoud". Het
doel van de tabel is om uw machine een
optimale conditie te laten behouden. Hierin
staan de voornaamste ingrepen en de tijden
waarop ze uitgevoerd moeten worden. Voer
de desbetreffende handeling uit in functie
van de eerstkomende vervaldatum.

BELANGRIJK Alle werkzaamheden
voor onderhoud en afstelling die niet in
deze handleiding beschreven zijn, moeten
uitgevoerd worden door uw Wederverkoper
of door een gespecialiseerd Centrum.

7.2 POSITIE VOOR REINIGING
EN ONDERHOUD

1. Schakel steeds de handrem in om
te vermijden dat de machine zich
verplaatst (Zie ook de aanwijzingen van
de handleiding van de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse snit).
2. Maak de connector van de elektrische
kabel los van de machine (afb. 14.A).

3. Haak het achterste deel van de snijgroep los.

— Neem het vast op het punt (afb
16.A) en til het zachtjes op.

— Verdraai de ontkoppelhendel van
de steunarmen (afb. 16.B) en breng
de snijgroep zachtjes omlaag.
— Voer deze handeling aan beide kanten uit.

4. Neem de voorste rand van de snijgroep
(afb. 17.A) vast en til deze langzaam
omhoog tot aan de maximale hoogte,
wanneer men een “klik” hoort. De
snijgroep blijft geblokkeerd in de positie
voor reiniging en onderhoud (afb. 18).

5. Verzeker u ervan dat de twee
blokkeringssystemen (afb. 18.A) bevestigd
zijn, en dat de snijgroep stabiel is.

6. Voer het onderhoud uit op
de snij-inrichtingen.

A De machine is voorzien van een
beveiligingssysteem dat de inschakeling van
de snij-inrichtingen verhindert wanneer ze in
de stand voor reiniging en onderhoud staan.
Het is absoluut verboden te trachten

de snij-inrichtingen in te schakelen

wanneer de snijgroep in de stand

voor reiniging en onderhoud staat.

Om de snijgroep weer in de werkstand te zetten:

7. Neem de voorste rand van de snijgroep
vast en tel deze lichtjes op.

8. Druk op de twee ontkoppelhendeltjes
“Quick Flip” (afb. 19.A) om de twee
blokkeringssystemen te bevestigen (afb.
18.A) en de snijgroep langzaam met
de twee handen omlaag te brengen.

9. Bevestig het achterste deel van de
snijgroep door het lichtjes langs een kant
op te tillen en de ontkoppelhendel van de
steunarmen te verdraaien (afb. 20.A). Voer
deze handeling aan beide kanten uit.

10. Na de reiniging met water, start men
de machine en de snij-inrichtingen om
het water te verwijderen dat anders in
de lagers zou kunnen binnendringen
en schade zou kunnen veroorzaken.

11. Verbind de connector (afb. 14.B)
aan de contactdoos (afb. 14.A).

7.3 MOEREN EN SCHROEVEN
VOOR BEVESTIGING

* Houd de schroeven en moeren goed
vastgedraaid, om er zeker van te zijn
dat de machine altijd veilig werkt

 Controleer regelmatig of de bevestigingsbouten
van de afvoer correct vastgedraaid zijn.

7.4 REINIGING
* Zet de snijgroep in de positie voor reiniging.
* Reinig het onderste deel van de snijgroep

voorzichtig met water en een borstel.
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BELANGRIJK Gebruik nooit
hogedruk water. Dit zou de elektrische
onderdelen kunnen beschadigen.

¢ Als de verf door het gebruik op sommige
plekken gekrast of weggegaan is, moet men
dit retoucheren wanneer de oppervlakken
helemaal droog en schoon zijn.

7.5 SMERING
Alle punten die in de volgende tabel aangegeven

zijn, moeten om de 50 bedrijfsuren en na
iedere reiniging gesmeerd worden.

Object Actie

As wielen (afb. 21.A) 2 smeernippels
Gebruik een smeerbal
gevuld met universeel vet

8. BUITENGEWOON ONDERHOUD

8.1 CONTROLE EN VERVANGING
SNIJ-INRICHTINGEN

OPMERKING Een botte snij-inrichting
rukt het gras uit een veroorzaakt
de vergeling van het gazon.

AAIIe handelingen die betrekking hebben
op de snij-inrichtingen (demontage,

slijpen, in balans brengen, herstelling,
hermontage en/of vervanging) vergen

een specifieke vaardigheid en het

gebruik van geschikt gereedschap; uit
veiligheidsoverwegingen moeten deze
handelingen daarom steeds uitgevoerd
worden in een Gespecialiseerd centrum.

A Laat de beschadigde, geplooide
of versleten snij-inrichtingen steeds
als geheel vervangen, samen met de
schroeven, om de balans te behouden.

BELANGRIJK Het is raadzaam dat de
messen per koppel vervangen worden, vooral
in geval van duidelijke verschillen in de slijtage.

BELANGRIJK Gebruik steeds originele
snij-inrichtingen, met de code aangegeven
in de tabel “Technische Gegevens”.

Gezien de ontwikkeling van het product,
kunnen de snij-inrichtingen aangegeven in
de "Technische Gegevens" in de loop van
de tijd vervangen worden door andere, met
soortgelijke eigenschappen voor wat betreft
verwisselbaarheid en functionele veiligheid.

8.2 CONTROLE EN VERVANGING
TRANSMISSIERIEM SNIJ-
INRICHTINGEN

Controleer of de riem intact is en geen

tekens van slijtage vertoont. Indien de riem
beschadigd of versleten is, moet ze vervangen
worden. Contacteer, voor de vervanging,

het geautoriseerde dienstcentrum.

9. STALLING

Wanneer de machine gedurende meer dan
30 dagen opgeborgen moet worden:

1. Reinig het toebehoren zorgvuldig.

2. Controleer of het toebehoren geen
schade vertoont. Voer, indien
nodig, de herstellingen uit.

3. Als de verf beschadigd is, moet men ze
retoucheren om roest te voorkomen.

4. Bescherm de metalen oppervlakken
die blootgesteld zijn aan roest.

5. Berg het toebehoren in een gesloten
omgeving op, indien mogelijk.

6. Men raadt aan de machine te stallen
met de snijgroep in werkpositie of in de
stand voor vervoer, om beschadiging
aan de transmissieriem te vermijden
(Zie ook de instructies in de handleiding
van de grasmaaier met zittende
bediener met voorwaartse snit).

10. ASSISTENTIE EN HERSTELLINGEN

Deze handleiding verstrekt alle gegevens

die u nodig hebt om de machine te kunnen
gebruiken en om er op de juiste manier
eenvoudige onderhoudswerkzaamheden

aan te kunnen verrichten, die de gebruiker

zelf kan uitvoeren. Alle afstellingen en
onderhoudshandelingen die niet beschreven zijn
in deze handleiding moeten uitgevoerd worden
door uw Verkoper of in een gespecialiseerd
Centrum dat beschikt over de nodige kennis
en uitrustingen om de werken correct uit te
voeren, met respect voor het oorspronkelijk
niveau van veiligheid van de machine.
Handelingen die in niet geschikte structuren

of door onbekwame personen uitgevoerd
werden, doen elke vorm van garantie en

alle verplichtingen of aansprakelijkheid

van de Fabrikant vervallen.

* Enkel de geautoriseerde dienstencentra
mogen de herstellingen en
onderhoudsingrepen in garantie uitvoeren.
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Niet originele wisselstukken en toebehoren
zijn niet goedgekeurd; het gebruik van niet
originele wisselstukken en toebehoren
brengt de veiligheid van de machine in
gevaar en ontheft de Fabrikant van alle
verplichtingen en aansprakelijkheden.

De originele wisselstukken worden
geleverd door de geautoriseerde
dienstcentra en wederverkopers.

Men raadt aan de machine eens per jaar
aan een geautoriseerd dienstcentrum toe te
vertrouwen voor het onderhoud, assistentie
en controle van de veiligheidsinrichtingen.

11. HANTERING EN TRANSPORT

Wanneer men het toebehoren beweegt of
vervoert moet men als volgt te werk gaan:
* De machine stilzetten.
¢ Wachten tot de snij-inrichtingen
volledig stil staan.
* De minimale snijhoogte afstellen (par. 5.1).
* De snijgroep van de grasmaaier met
zittende bediener met voorwaartse
snit losmaken (hfdst. 4.3)

* De groep op de wielen laten lopen (afb. 1.E).

13.TABEL ONDERHOUD

12. GARANTIEDEKKING

De garantie dekt alle defecten van het materiaal
en van de fabricatie. De gebruiker moet
aandachtig de aanwijzingen volgen die in de
bijgevoegde documentatie verschaft is.

De garantie geldt niet voor schade te wijten aan:
* Onvoldoende kennis van de

vergezellende documentatie.
Onoplettendheid.

Onjuist of niet toegestaan gebruik en montage
Gebruik van niet originele wisselstukken.
Gebruik van toebehoren dat niet door de
fabrikant verschaft of goedgekeurd werd.
Deze garantie geldt bovendien niet voor:

* De normale slijtage van verbruiksmateriaal
zoals transmissieriemen, koplampen,

wielen, veiligheidsbouten en draden.

Normale slijtage

Motoren. Deze zijn gedekt door de garantie
van de fabrikant van de motor volgens de
aangegeven termijnen en condities.

De aankoper is beschermd door de nationale
wetten van zijn eigen land. De rechten van
de koper die voorzien zijn in de nationale
wetten van zijn eigen land zijn op geen
enkele wijze beperkt door deze garantie.

Ingreep Frequentie Paragraaf
Eerste keer Vervolgens om de

MACHINE

Controle van alle bevestigingen - Voor eender welk gebruik 7.3
Veiligheidscontroles / Controle van de commando's - Voor eender welk gebruik 6.2
Algemene reiniging en controle - Aan het einde van 7.4

ieder gebruik
Controle slijtage snij-inrichtingen - Voor eender welk gebruik 8.1
Controle slijtage transmissieriem 5 uren 25 uren 8.2
Smering as wielen - 50 uren 7.5
14. IDENTIFICATIE PROBLEMEN
PROBLEEM MOGELIJKE OORZAAK OPLOSSING

1. Vreemde trillingen
tijdens het werk

Losgekomen delen of
beschadigde snij-inrichtingen.

Klem alle bevestigingsinrichtingen vast.
Laat de beschadigde delen door een
geautoriseerd Dienstcentrum vervangen.

De snijgroep zit vol met gras

Reinig de snijgroep
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PROBLEEM

MOGELIJKE OORZAAK

OPLOSSING

2. De hoogte van het
gras is onregelmatig

Onwerkzaamheid van de
snij-inrichtingen

Contacteer uw Verkoper

De rijsnelheid is te hoog ten opzichte
van de hoogte van het gras

Neem in snelheid af en/of zet het
maaidek in een hogere stand (par. 5.1)

Wacht tot het gras droog is

3. De snij-inrichtingen
schakelen zich niet
in of stoppen niet
onmiddellijk wanneer ze
uitgeschakeld worden.

Problemen aan het systeem van de
koppeling of aan de transmissieriem
van de snij-inrichtingen

Contacteer het geautoriseerde
dienstencentrum.

Mochten de problemen aanhouden na het toepassing van de bovengenoemde
remedies, dan dient er contact te worden opgenomen met uw Verkoper.
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ADVARSEL!: LES DENNE BRUKSANVISNINGEN NGYE FOR DU
BRUKER MASKINEN. Ma oppbevares til senere bruk.

1. GENERELT

1.1 HVORDAN LESE BRUKSANVISNINGEN

Bruksanvisningen har noen avsnitt som
inneholder spesielt viktig sikkerhets- eller
driftsinformasjon. Disse avsnittene er uthevet pa
forskjellige mater, og har felgende betydning:

MERKNAD eller VIKTIG presiserer og supplerer
det som er forklart tidligere for a forhindre at
maskinen odelegges, eller at det oppstar skader.

Symbolet & angir en fare. Hvis advarslene ikke
overholdes kan dette medfere personskader eller
skader pa tredjeparter og/eller adeleggelser.

. De avsnittene som er merket med en
; firkant med stiplet gra ramme angir :
. ekstrautstyr som ikke finnes pa alle :
. modellene som er dokumentert i .
< denne bruksanvisningen. Kontroller om :
* ekstrautstyret finnes pa din modell. :

Alle henvisninger til maskinens hgyre og
venstre side samt for- og bakside i denne
veiledningen gjelder fra fererens posisjon.

1.2 REFERANSER

1.2.1 Figurer

Figurene i disse bruksinstruksjonene

er nummerert 1, 2, 3 og sé videre.

Delene angitt pa figurene er merket

med bokstavene A, B, C, osv.

En henvisning til komponent C i figur

2 angis med teksten: "Se fig. 2 C"

eller ganske enkelt "(Fig. 2.C)".

Figurene er veiledende. De faktiske delene
kan veere forskjellige fra de som er avbildet.

1.2.2 Overskrifter

Bruksanvisningen er oppdelt i kapitler og avsnitt.
Overskriften til avsnitt "2.1 Opplaering" er en
undertittel til "2. Sikkerhetsbestemmelser".
Henvisningene til overskrifter eller avsnitt

angis med forkortelsene kap. eller avsn.

og deretter det gjeldende nummeret.

Eksempel: "kap. 2" eller "avsn. 2.1”.
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2. SIKKERHETSBESTEMMELSER

2.1 OPPLARING

A For du bruker denne maskinen méa du
lese noye igjennom instruksjonhandboken
for maskinen som den skal monteres pa.

Dette kapittelet Sikkerhetsbestemmelser
gjelder kun for det ombyttbare utstyret.
For sikkerhetsbestemmelser knyttet til
gressklipperen med foreren sittende mot
forovervendt klipping, se den spesifikke

instruksjonshandboken for denne maskinen.

& Bli kjent med funksjonene og en
riktig bruk av maskinen. Laer a stoppe
maskinen raskt. Manglende overhold

av advarslene og instruksjonene kan
forarsake brann og/eller alvorlige skader.

e La aldri barn eller andre som ikke

kjenner til disse bestemmelsene bruke

maskinen. Kommunale bestemmelser kan

fastsette en tillatt minstealder for bruk.

Maskinen ma aldri brukes hvis brukeren

er trott eller ikke foler seg vel, eller har

inntatt medisiner, narkotika, alkohol

eller andre stoffer som nedsetter

refleksene eller oppmerksomheten.

* |kke transporter barn eller andre passasjerer.

¢ Husk at fareren eller brukeren er ansvarlig for
ulykker som péaferes tredjepersoner eller deres
eiendom. Det er brukeren som er ansvarlig
for & vurdere potensielle farer pa underlaget
hvor arbeidet skal utferes, og som ma ta alle
forholdsregler for & garantere egen og andres
sikkerhet. Dette gjelder spesielt i skraninger,
0g pa ujevne, glatte eller ustabile underlag.

¢ Dersom maskinen skal overdras eller
lanes ut til andre, ma brukeren ha lest
og forstatt bruksanvisningen.

2.2 FORBEREDENDE OPERASJONER

Personllg verneutstyr (PVU)

* Bruk egnede kleer, kraftige arbeidssko

med antisklisale, og lange benklzer.

Bruk aldri maskinen barfotet eller med
sandaler. Man ma ifere seg harselsvern.
Bruk arbeidshansker i alle situasjoner

hvor hendene utsettes for risiko.

Ta ikke pa deg skjerf, frakk, halskjeder,
armband, vide kleer eller klaer med stropper,
slips, eller annet hengende eller omfangsrikt
tilbehgr som kan sette seg fast i maskinen,
gjenstander eller materialer pa arbeidsstedet.
¢ Sett opp langt har.

Arbeidsomrade/maskin

¢ Undersgk grundig hele arbeidsomradet, og
fiern alt som kan slynges vekk av maskinen
eller skade klippeinnretningen/roterende
deler (steiner, greiner, staltrad, ben, osv.).

2.3 UNDER BRUK

Arbeidsomrade
¢ lkke bruk maskinen i eksplosjonsfarlige
omgivelser, i neerheten av brennbare
veesker, gass eller stov. Elektrisk kontakt
eller mekanisk friksjon kan generere gnister
som kan antenne stovet eller dampen.
Arbeid bare i dagslys eller i godt kunstig
lys, og med gode siktforhold.
Hold personer, spesielt barn, og dyr
unna arbeidsomradet. Barn m& holdes
under oppsyn av en voksen.
¢ Unnga & bruke gressklipperen pa vatt gress,
nar det regner og nar det er fare for darlig veer,
spesielt hvis det er fare for lyn og torden.
Veer spesielt oppmerksom pa
ujevnheter i terrenget (humper, sgkk),
skraninger, skjulte farer og eventuelle
hinder som kan begrense sikten.
Veer meget forsiktig i neerheten av
grofter, skrenter eller voller. Maskinen
kan velte hvis et hjul kommer over
kanten eller hvis kanten gir etter.
 Veer oppmerksom i skréninger for & unnga

velt eller tap av kontrollen over maskinen. De

viktigste grunnene til tap av kontrollen er:

— manglende hjulfeste,

for hoy hastighet,
utilstrekkelig bremsing,
maskinen passer ikke til oppgaven,
manglende kjennskap til effektene
som skyldes underlaget,
feil bruk som slepebil.

Adferd
* Hold alltid hender og fetter langt
fra klippeinnretningen, bade under
start og bruk av maskinen.
Advarsel: Klippeenheten fortsetter a
rotere i et par sekunder selv etter at den
frakoblet, eller etter at motoren er slatt av.
* Veer oppmerksom pa klippeenheter
med mer enn en klippeinnretning, fordi
en klippeinnretning i rotasjon kan fore
til at andre innretninger roterer.
Koble fra klippeenheten eller effekttangen og
sett klippeenheten i den hgyeste posisjonen:
— nar du flytter maskinen fra et
arbeidsomrade til et annet,
— nar du krysser omrader med
annet enn gressdekke,
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. A Ved skader eller ulykker under arbeidet
skal motoren slas av eyeblikkelig og maskinen
fiernes fra stedet for & unnga flere skader. Ved
ulykker med personskader eller skader pa
tredjepersoner méa du umiddelbart praktisere
forstehjelp og henvende deg til legevakten
for nedvendig behandling. Fjern noye
eventuelle rester som ellers kan forarsake
skader pa gjenstander, personer eller dyr.

Bruksbegrensninger

¢ Bruk aldri maskinen med egdelagte,
manglende eller uriktig plasserte vern.

 Sikkerhetssystemene/mikrobryterne ma
ikke deaktiveres eller tukles med.

2.4 VEDLIKEHOLD, OPPBEVARING
OG TRANSPORT

Et jevnt vedlikehold og en riktig
lagring opprettholder maskinens
sikkerhet og ytelsesniva.

Maskinen ma aldri brukes med slitte
eller odelagte deler. Ddelagte eller slitte
deler skal byttes ut og aldri repareres.
Bruk kun originale reservedeler. Bruk
av uoriginale og/eller feil monterte
reservedeler setter maskinens sikkerhet
i fare, kan forarsake ulykker eller
personskader, og hever produsenten for
enhver forpliktelse og ethvert ansvar.

Vedlikehold

¢ Under justeringer av maskinen ma
du passe pa og unnga a klemme
fingrene mellom klippeinnretningen i
bevegelse og maskinens faste deler.

Lagring
* For & redusere brannfaren ma ikke beholdere
med klippeavfall oppbevares innenders.

Flytting og Transport
* Hvis maskinen skal transporteres med lastebil
eller tilhenger, ma det brukes tilstrekkelig
kraftige, brede og lange lasteramper.
¢ Gjor falgende ved transport av
maskinen pa et kjoretoy:
— ved & bruke et tilstrekkelig antall personer,
ma man skyve maskinen opp pa kjeretoyet.
— Plasser maskinen slik at den
ikke utgjer en fare for noen
— fest den skikkelig til transportmidlet med
tau eller kjettinger for & unnga at den kan
velte med mulighet for at den adelegges

2.5 MILJOVERN

Miljgvern méa veere forsteprioritet
ved bruk av maskinen, til fordel for
samholdet og miljget der vi bor.
¢ Unnga & forstyrre nabolaget. Bruk alltid
maskinen til fornuftige tider (- ikke tidlig
pa morgenen, eller sent pa kvelden/
natten, hvor nabolaget kan forstyrres).
Folg noye de kommunale bestemmelsene for
kasting av emballasje, oljer, drivstoff, filter,
forringede deler eller deler som er sterkt
forurensende. Dette avfallet ma ikke kastes
med husholdningsavfallet, men kildesorteres
og kastes i konteinerne for resirkulering.
¢ Nar maskinen ikke skal brukes lenger, ma
den ikke kastes i naturen, men leveres
inn til et innsamlingssenter i henhold til
gjeldende kommunale bestemmelser.

3. BLI KJENT MED MASKINEN

3.1 BESKRIVELSE AV MASKINEN
OG BEREGNET BRUK

Denne maskinen er et ombyttbart utstyr og
narmere presist en samling klippeenheter.
Det er et ombyttbart hageutstyr som skal kobles
pa en annen maskin, en gressklipper med
fareren sittende mot forovervendt klipping,
som den mottar motorisering og stotte fra.

3.1.1 Tilsiktet bruk

Maskinen “en samling klippeenheter” er
designet og bygd til gressklipping.

Generelt kan denne maskinen:

* Klippe gresset, male det opp og legge
det pa bakken (“mulching“-effekt)

* Klippe gresset og kaste det ut bak

3.1.2 Feil bruk

Enhver bruk, som er forskjellig fra det som er
nevnt ovenfor, kan vise seg a veere farlig og
forarsake skader hos folk og/eller ting. Feil bruk
omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til, falgende:
* Transportere andre personer,

barn eller dyr pa maskinen,
* Skyv lasten:
* Bruk klippeenhetene pa gressfrie strekninger.

VIKTIG Feil bruk av maskinen ferer til bortfall
av garantien. Videre heves produsenten fra
ethvert ansvar, og det er dermed brukeren
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som er ansvarlig for utgiftene ved sakskader,
personskader eller skader pa tredjepersoner.

3.1.3 Brukergruppe

Denne maskinen er beregnet pa ikke-
profesjonelle brukere. Maskinen
er ment til hobbybruk.

VIKTIG Maskinen ma kun brukes av en person.

3.2 SIKKERHETSSYMBOLER

Det finnes forskjellige symboler pa maskinen
(fig. 3). Symbolene skal minne operateren om
riktig fremgangsmate for & bruke den forsiktig
og ta de ngdvendige forholdsreglene.
Symbolenes betydning:

ADVARSEL! For du bruker
maskinen ma du lese naye
igiennom instruksjonshandboken.

ADVARSEL! Veer oppmerksom
pa eventuelle spredte

objekter. Veer oppmerksom

pa eventuelle personer som
oppholder seg pa stedet.

p BB

(-
L.

ADVARSEL! Ta ut tenningsnokkelen
og les bruksanvisningen for
vedlikehold eller reparasjon.

ADVARSEL! For aldri hender
eller fotter inn under vernet
nar maskinen er i drift.

4> by >

VIKTIG Klistremerker som er edelagt eller
uleselig ma skiftes. Be om nye klistremerker
hos et autorisert servicesenter.

3.3 IDENTIFIKASJONSETIKETT

Identifikasjonsetiketten oppgir
felgende opplysninger (fig. 1):

1. Merke
2. Produsentens adresse
3. Modell

4. Type maskin

5. Beskrivelse av tilbehgret
6. Vektikg

7. Produksjonsar

8. Serienummer

9. Artikkelnummer

10. CE-merke

Skriv maskinens ID-opplysninger i de
tilrettelagte feltene pa etiketten som
finnes pa baksiden av bokomslaget.

VIKTIG Opplysningene pa produktets
identifikasjonsetikett ma oppgis ved
henvendelse til et autorisert verksted.

VIKTIG Eksempelet pd samsvarserklaeringen
finnes helt bak i bruksanvisningen.

3.4 HOVEDKOMPONENTER
Maskinen bestar av en rekke hoveddeler (fig. 1):

Stetteramme

Stottearmer

Vernilerret

Stetteramme ved vernet i lerret
Hjul

“Quick Flip” avhektingshandtak
Armenes avhektingshandtak
Drivreim klippeenhet
Klippehgydeviser

Kontakt ved stramledning
Klippeinnretninger

Xe—Iommpowy

Komponenter ved gressklipperen med
forer sittende ved forovervendt klipping:
L. Stetter for hurtig avhekting

M. Loftekroker for tilbehar

N. Stremkontakt

4. MONTERING

VIKTIG Sikkerhetsbestemmelsene som skal
folges ved bruk av maskinen er beskrevet i
kap. 2. Disse bestemmelsene ma overholdes
omhyaggelig for & unnga alvorlige farer.

Av hensyn til oppbevaring og transport er noen
av maskinens deler ikke montert i fabrikken,
men ma monteres av kunden i henhold til
instruksjonene, etter & ha fiernet emballasjen.

A Fjerning av emballasje og fullforing
av montering ma foretas pa en jevn og
solid overflate, med tilstrekkelig plass
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til & bevege maskinen og emballasjen,
alltid ved hjelp av egnet verktoy. Bruk
ikke maskinen for alle indikasjoner i
avsnittet "MONTERING" har blitt fullfort.

& Ifor deg vernehansker.

4.1 UTPAKKING

1. Apne emballasjen forsiktig og pass
pa at ingen av delene forsvinner.
2. Les dokumentasjonen som finnes i
esken, ogsa bruksanvisningen.
Ta alle deler som ikke er montert ut av esken.
Ta maskinen ut av esken.
Kast esken og emballasjen i henhold
til gjeldende bestemmelser.

arpw

4.2 FESTING AV SAMLINGEN
AV KLIPPEENHETER PA
GRESSKLIPPEREN MED
SITTENDE FORER

Samlingen av klippeenheter skal festes pa
gressklipperen med sittende forer ved a bruke:
o stottene festet pa framhjulene,
¢ kjedet som kobles til kroken for heving av tilher
¢ drivreimen ved klippeenhetene
(forhandsmontert sammen med
samlingen av klippeenheter),
 stgtterammen ved vernet i lerret.

4.2.1 Festing av tilkoblingsgrensesnittet
for reimbeskyttelse

1. Skru ut de to skruene (fig. 4.A) som
har blitt montert pa forhand pa den
fremre delen av gressklipperen.

2. Plasser grensesnittet ved rammestotten
(fig. 4.B) og fest det ved & skru
til de to skruene (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Regulering av base

En regulering av basen ved samlingen av
klippeenhetene forutser en heving av den bakre
kanten pa 5 mm i forhold til kanten fremme.
Dette betyr at samlingen av

klippeenhetene heller forover.

For & regulere hgyden ved

samlingen av klippeenhetene:

1. Fjern klemmen (fig. 5.A), som er
forhandsmontert pa pluggen (fig.
5.B), ved a bruke et skrujern.

2. Reguler hgyden pa pluggen (fig. 6.A) og sett
inn klemmen i et av de forutsette hullene (fig.
6.B), pg plasser den som pa bildet (fig. 6.C):

— For maskiner utstyrt med 17-tommers hjul:
plasser pluggen i det hoyeste hullet.
— For maskiner utstyrt med 16-tommers hjul:
plasser pluggen i det mellomste hullet.
3. Utfer regulering ved begge stottearmene
ved samlingen av klippeenheter.

4.2.3 Festing av stottene med hurtig
frakobling festet pa hjulene

VIKTIG For folgende operasjoner, ma du se
egne instruksjoner som folger med maskinens
handbok, og handboken for stetten.

1. Kontroller at stottene for hurtig frakobling
er installert p4 maskinen og pa armene
ved samlingen av klippeenheter.

2. Posisjoner samlingen av klippeenheter
foran pa gressklipperen.

3. Vri stettene for hurtig frakobling
i apen posisjon (fig. 7.A).

4. Loft opp og stett den nedre delen
(fig. 7.B) i festestotten ved pluggen
(fig. 7.C) pa begge sider.

Koble festestotten (fig. 8.A) il
pluggen (fig. 8.B) pa begge sider.

4.2.4 Festing av drivreim pa klippeenheten

* 4WD modeller
1. Tatakistrammerens handtak (fig. 9.A)
med venstre hand og dra det utover.
2. Drareimen over trinsen (fig.
9.B) med hgyre hand.
3. Drareimen over trinsen (fig. 9.C)
ved strammeren mens spenningen
og grepet slippes sakte opp.

* 2WD modeller

1. Tatakistrammerens handtak (fig. 9.A)
med venstre hand og dra det utover.

2. Drareimen over trinsen (fig.

. 9.B) med hgyre hand.

- 3. Drareimen over trinsen (fig. 9.C)

: ved strammeren mens spenningen

: og grepet slippes sakte opp.

6. Fullfer festingen ved & vri stettene for hurtig
feste i lukkeposisjon (fig. 8.C) med foten og
sett i kontakten eller kiledriveren (fig. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montering av vernet i lerret

1. Settinn de to festene (fig. 11.A), som
finnes pa enden av stetterammen (fig.
11.B), i pinjongene (fig. 11.C),.

2. Plasser rammestgtten (fig. 12.A) under
grensesnittet (fig. 12.B) og fest det ved
a skru til de to skruene (fig. 12.C).
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4.2.6 Feste til tilbehorshever

Samlingen av klippeenhetene skal festes

til handtaket for lafting av tilbeher (fig.

18.A) ved hovedmaskinen ved bruk av

en fjzer med kjetting og festekrok.

En festekrok (fig. 13.B) brukes i
arbeidsposisjonen og kan flyttes mellom leddene
i kjettingen for & regulering lofteeffekten.

4.2.7 Tilkobling av kontakt
ved stromledning

Sett kontakten (fig. 14.B) i stromuttaket (fig. 14.A).

4.3 FRAKOBLING AV SAMLINGEN
AV KLIPPEENHETER PA
GRESSKLIPPEREN MED
SITTENDE FORER

Utfor de falgende trinnene i indikert

rekkefolge for en riktig demontering.

1. Koble fra maskinledningen (fig. 14.B).

2. Koble fra kjettingen ved “handtaket
for heving av tilbeher” (fig. 13.A) ved
a hekte av festekroken (fig. 13.B).

3. Demonter vernet i lerret ved &
skru ut de skruene (fig. 12.C)

4. Ta ut kontakten eller kiledriveren
(fig. 8.D) og vri stettene for hurtig
frakobling i &pen posisjon (fig. 7.A).

5. Skru lgst og ta av drivreimen
pa felgende mate:

. * 4WD modeller

— Tatak i strammerens handtak (fig. 9.A)
med venstre hand og dra det utover.

— Fjern reimen fra trinsen (fig.
9.C) med hgyre hand.

— Dra ut reimen fra trinsen
(fig. 9.B) pa maskinen.

¢ 2WD modeller
— Tatak i strammerens handtak (fig. 10.A)
med venstre hand og dra det utover.
— Fjern reimen fra trinsen (fig.
10.C) med hgyre hand.
— Dra ut reimen fra trinsen (fig.
10.B) pa maskinen.

6. Loft opp festestottene for stettene ved
hurtig frakobling (fig. 7.B) og separer
samlingen av klippeenheten med forer
sittende ved forovervendt klipping.

5. STYRINGSKOMMANDOER

5.1 JUSTERING AV KLIPPEH@YDEN

A Utfor reguleringen med
stansede klippeenheter.

5.1.1 Elektrisk regulering av klippehgyden

Klippehgyden kan reguleres et utall ganger,
ved & skru pa bryteren for elektrisk regulering
av klippehgyden som finnes pa gressklipperen
med forer sittende ved forovervendt klipping.
Viser for klippehgyde (fig. 1.1)

viser den regulerte hgyden.

VIKTIG For & aktivere den elektriske
reguleringen er det nedvendig a koble
kontakten ved stromledningen ved
samlingen av klippeenheter til stromuttaket
(fig. 14.A) ved gressklipper med forer
sittende ved forovervendt klipping.

5.2 HANDTAK FOR FRAKOBLING
AV STOTTEARMER

Frakoblingshandtakene (fig. 1.G) ved
stettearmene gjor det mulig & koble fra den
bakre delen av samlingen av klippeenhetene
ved stottearmene og senke den ned.

Fra denne posisjonen er det mulig & heve
samlingen av klippeenhetene i posisjon

for vedlikehold og vasking (kap.7.2).

5.3 “QUICK FLIP” AVHEKTINGSHANDTAK

“Quick Flip” (fig. 1.F) handtakene for
frakoblingen gjer det mulig og raskt senke ned
samlingen av klippeenheter fra posisjonen

for vedlikehold og vasking (kap. 7.2).

6. BRUK AV MASKINEN

VIKTIG Sikkerhetsbestemmelsene som skal
folges ved bruk av maskinen er beskrevet i
kap. 2. Disse bestemmelsene ma overholdes
omhyggelig for & unnga alvorlige farer.

6.1 FORBEREDENDE OPERASJONER

Det er mulig & klippe gresset pa to mater:

 Klippe gresset, male det opp og legge
det pa bakken (“mulching“-effekt)

¢ Klippe gresset og kaste det ut bak
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Nar samlingen for klippeenheter leveres,
er det stilt inn for “mulching”.

For & kaste gresset ut fra den bakre

delen av klippeenheten

» Skru lgst og fiern knotten (fig. 15.A)
som fester deflektoren (fig. 15.B)

* Fjern deflektoren (fig. 15.B).

» Ta vare pa knotten og deflektoren
for neste gjenbruk.

6.2 SIKKERHETSKONTROLLER

Utfer folgende sikkerhetskontroller og kontroller
at resultatene stemmer med tabellene.

A En sikkerhetskontroll skal
alltid gjennomfores for bruk.

6.2.1 Generell kontroll

Tema Resultat

Stremledninger. Isolasjonen er uskadet.

Ingen mekanisk skade.

Skruer pa tilbeheret
og klippeenhetene skrudd lost)

Godt festet (ikke

Vernilerret Riktig plassert

Kjerepreve med tilkoblede | Ingen unormale
kutteenheter (Se egne vibrasjoner.
instruksjoner som Ingen unormal lyd.
leveres med maskinens
brukerhandbok)

6.2.2 Funksjonstest av maskinen

For folgende operasjoner, ma du se

de egne instruksjonene som finnes i
handboken for gressklipperen med forer
sittende ved forovervendt klipping.

6.3 OPPSTART / ARBEID

For felgende operasjoner, ma du se

de egne instruksjonene som finnes i
handboken for gressklipperen med farer
sittende ved forovervendt klipping.

6.4 ETTER BRUK

¢ Foreta rengjering (avsn. 7.4).

¢ Kontroller at det ikke finnes skader
pa maskinen. Kontakt eventuelt
et autorisert servicesenter.

7. ORDINART VEDLIKEHOLD

7.1 GENERELT

VIKTIG Sikkerhetsbestemmelsene som skal
folges ved bruk av maskinen er beskrevet i
kap. 2. Disse bestemmelsene ma overholdes
omhyggelig for & unnga alvorlige farer.

A Alle kontrollene og inngrepene for
vedlikehold ma utfores mens maskinen
star i ro med avskrudd maskin. Ta ut
tenningsnokkelen og les instruksjonene
for rengjoring eller vedlikehold.

A Ifor deg passende verneplagg, hansker
og oyevern for du utforer vedlikehold.

* Hyppighet og type inngrep er gjengitt i
"vedlikeholdstabell". Tabellen vil hjelpe deg
med & holde din maskin effektiv og sikker.
| tabellen angis de viktigste inngrepene og
hvor ofte de skal utferes. Foreta operasjonen
i samsvar med det aktuelle intervallet.

VIKTIG Alt vedlikeholds- og
justeringsarbeid som ikke er beskrevet i
denne bruksanvisningen skal foretas av
din forhandler eller et spesialverksted.

7.2 POSISJON FOR VASKING
OG VEDLIKEHOLD

1. Sett alltid pa parkeringsbremsen for
4 unnga at maskinen flytter pa seg
(Se ogsa instruksjonene i handboken
for gressklipperen med sittende
forer ved forovervendt klipping).

2. Koble fra kontakten ved maskinens
stremledning (fig. 14.A).

3. Koble fra den bakre delen ved

samlingen av kutteenheter:

Ta tak i delen ved punktet (fig.

16.A) og loft den lettere opp.

Vri pa frakoblingshandtaket ved

stottearmene (fig. 16.B) og senk

samlingen av kutteenheter sakte ned.
— Utfer operasjonen pa begge sider.

4. Tatakiden fremre kanten pa samlingen
av kutteenheter (fig. 17.A) og left den
sakte opp helt til du nar maksimal hgyde,
nar du herer et “klikk”. Samlingen av
kutteenheter forblir last i posisjonen
for vasking og vedlikehold (fig. 18).

5. Forsikre deg om at de to lasesystemene
(fig. 18.A) er festet, og at samlingen
av kutteenheter er stabil i posisjon.

6. Utfer vedlikeholdet ved kutteenhetene.
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A Maskinen er utstyrt med et
sikkerhetssystem som ikke gjor det mulig &
bruke kutteenhetene nér disse er i posisjon
for vasking og vedlikehold.

Det er strengt forbudt & forsoke og

starte klippeenhetene ndr samlingen

av klippeenheter er i posisjon

for vasking og vedlikehold.

For a stille samlingen av klippeenheter

i arbeidsposisjon pa nytt:

7. Tatakiden fremre kanten pa samlingen
av klippeenheter og laft den lettere opp.

8. Trykk pa de to “Quick Flip” (fig. 19.A)
frakoblingshandtakene for & koble fra
de to lasesystemene (fig. 18.A) og senk
sakte ned samlingen av klippeenheter,
mens du stetter den med hendene.

9. Fest den bakre delen av samlingen av
klippeenheter ved & lofte den lett opp
pa en side og ved a vri pa handtaket for
frakobling av stettearmene (fig. 20.A).
Utfer operasjonen pa begge sider.

10. Etter & ha rengjort med vann, mé du starte
maskinen og samlingen av klippeenhetene
for & fijerne vannet, som ellers kan trenge
inn i lagrene og forarsake gdeleggelse.

11. Sett kontakten (fig. 14.B) i
stremuttaket (fig. 14.A).

7.3 FESTESKRUER OG -MUTRER

¢ Hold bolter, skruer og mutrer trukket
godt til, for & veere sikker pa at
maskinen alltid er sikkert & bruke.

» Kontroller regelmessig at festemutterne
ved utkastsklien er riktig festet.

7.4 RENHOLD

* Sett samlingen av klippeenheter
i vaskeposisjon.

¢ Rengjer den nedre delen av
samlingen av klippeenheter grundig
ved & bruke vann og en berste.

VIKTIG Bruk aldri vann med hoyt trykk. Dette
kan odelegge de elektriske komponentene.

¢ Hvis lakken skrapes opp eller mangler enkelte
steder pga. bruk, ma disse delene lakkes pa

nytt nar overflatene er fullstendig terre og rene.

7.5 SMORING

Alle punktene som gjengis i den
felgende tabellen mé& smeres hver 50.
arbeidstime og etter hver vask.

Tema Handling

Hjulnav (fig. 21.A) 2 smerenipler.
Bruk en smerer fylt med
universelt smorefett

8. EKSTRAORDINAERT VEDLIKEHOLD

8.1 KONTROLL OG UTSKIFTNING
AV KLIPPEINNRETNINGENE

MERK En uskarp klippeinnretning
river bort gresset og gir en gul plen.

A Alle oppgaver med klippeinnretningene
(demontering, sliping, balansering,
gjenmontering og/eller bytting) er krevende
arbeid som forutsetter spesialkompetanse,
foruten bruk av seerskilt utstyr. Av
sikkerhetsmessige arsaker skal derfor
disse alltid utfores ved et spesialverksted.

A Bytt ut odelagt eller slitt
klippeinnretning og skruer gruppevis
for a opprettholde balanseringen.

VIKTIG Det er en fordel om
klippeinnretningene byttes ut parvis, saerlig
i tilfelle merkbare forskjeller i slitasjen.

VIKTIG Bruk alltid originale
klippeinnretninger, ved & gjengi koden som
indikeres i tabellen "Tekniske Data".

P& grunn av produktutvikling kan ovennevnte
klippeinnretninger med tiden blir erstattet

av andre med tilsvarende egenskaper

for kompatibilitet og sikker funksjon.

8.2 KONTROLL OG UTSKIFTNING
AV DRIVREIMEN VED
KLIPPEINNRETNINGENE

Kontroller at reimen er intakt og at det ikke
forekommer tegn pa slitasje. Hvis reimen er
gdelagt eller slitt ma den skiftes ut. Kontakt
et autorisert servicesenter for utskiftning.

9. LAGRING

Nar maskinen skal oppbevares
lengre enn 30 dager:

1. Rengjor tilbehgret skikkelig.
2. Kontroller at det ikke finnes skader pa
tilbeharet. Utfor reparasjoner om ngdvendig.
3. Huvis lakken er skadet, ma denne
lakkeres pa nytt for & forebygge rust.
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4. Beskytt de metalliske overflatene
som er utsatt for rust.

5. Lagre tilbehgret i et lukket
rom hvis dette er mulig.

6. Det anbefales & lagre maskinen mens
du holder samlingen av klippeenheter
i posisjon for arbeid eller transport, for
a unnga edeleggelser ved drivreimen
(Se ogsa instruksjonene i handboken
for gressklipperen med sittende
forer ved forovervendt klipping).

10. SERVICE OG REPARASJONER

Denne bruksanvisningen gir alle ngdvendige
indikasjoner for & kjore maskinen, samt
informasjon om korrekt vedlikehold som kan
utfores av brukeren. Alle vedlikeholds- og
justeringsoppgaver som ikke er beskrevet

i bruksanvisningen, ma foretas hos
forhandleren eller ved et spesialverksted
som har den kompetansen og det utstyret
som kreves for & utfere arbeidet riktig. Pa
denne méaten opprettholdes maskinens
opprinnelige sikkerhets- og driftsniva.
Inngrep utfert ved uegnede verksteder eller
av ukvalifiserte personer, farer til bortfall

av garantien og hever produsenten for
enhver forpliktelse og ethvert ansvar.

Kun autoriserte servicesenter kan utfore
reparasjoner og vedlikehold i garantitiden.
Uoriginale reservedeler og tilbeher er

ikke godkjent: ved bruk av uoriginale
reservedeler og tilbeher settes maskinens
sikkerhet i fare og lgser Produsenten

fra ethvert ansvar og forpliktelse.
Originale reservedeler leveres av
serviceverksteder og autoriserte forhandlere.
Det anbefales & levere maskinen inn

til et autorisert serviceverksted for

13.VEDLIKEHOLDSTABELL

vedlikehold, assistanse og kontroll av
sikkerhetsanordningene en gang i aret.

11.FLYTTING OG TRANSPORT

Nar du handterer eller transporterer
tilbehearet er det ngdvendig a:
* Stopp maskinen
¢ \ent pa at klippeenhetene har stoppet helt opp
* Regulerer minimumsklippehgyden (avsn. 5.1).
* Koble fra samlingen av klippeenheten
med sittende forer ved forovervendt
klipping (kap. 4.3)
* Dra den over hjulene (fig. 1.E).

12.HVA SOM DEKKES AV GARANTIEN

Garantien dekker alle material- og

fabrikasjonsfeil. Brukeren ma noye

folge alle vedlagte instruksjoner.

Garantien dekker ikke feil som skyldes:

* Manglende kjennskap til

vedlagt dokumentasjon.

Uforsiktighet.

Feil eller upassende bruk og montering.

Bruk av uoriginale reservedeler.

Bruk av utstyr som ikke fglger med, eller

som ikke er godkjent av produsenten.

Dessuten dekker garantien ikke:

* Normal slitasje av forbruksmaterialer
som driviemmer, lys, hjul, knivblader,
sikkerhetsbolter og ledninger.

* Normal slitasje.

¢ Motorer. De er dekket av motorprodusentens
garantivilkéar og betingelser.

Kjoperen er beskyttet av gjeldende lover.
Kjeperens lovfestede rettigheter kan ikke pa
noen mate begrenses av denne garantien.

Inngrep Hyppighet Avsnitt
Forste gang Deretter hver

MASKIN

Kontroll av alle fester For hver bruk 7.3
Sikkerhetskontroller/kontroll av betjeningsutstyr For hver bruk 6.2
Generell rengjering og kontroll Etter hver bruk 7.4
Kontroll av slitasje ved klippeinnretning - For hver bruk 8.1
Kontroll av slitasje ved drivremmen 5 timer 25 timer 8.2
Smering hjulnav 50 timer 7.5
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14.IDENTIFISERING AV PROBLEMER

PROBLEM

MULIG ARSAK

LASNING

1. Unormal vibrasjon
under klipping

Lasnede deler eller gdelagte
klippeenheter.

Skru fast alle festeenhetene. Skift
ut de odelagte delene hos et
autorisert servicesenter.

Klippeenheten er full av gress

Rengjer samlingen av klippeenheter

2. Uregelmessig klipping

Klippeinnretningene er ineffektive

Kontakt forhandleren din.

Fremdriftshastigheten er for
hay i forhold til heyden pa
gresset som skal klippes

Reduser hastigheten og/eller gk
klippehgyden (avsn.5.1)

Vent til gresset er tort.

3. Klippeinnretningene
kobles ikke inn, eller
de stanser ikke i rett
tid nar de kobles ut.

Problemer ved festesystemet eller
ved drivreimen ved klippeenhetene

Kontakt et autorisert servicesenter.

Hvis problemene fortsetter etter at du har utfert disse

forbedringsforslagene, ma du ta kontakt med forhandleren.
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UWAGA!: PRZED UZYCIEM MASZYNY, NALEZY UWAZNIE PRZECZYTAC
NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE,. Zachowaé¢ do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

1. INFORMACJE OGOLNE

1.1 JAK POStUGIWAC SIE
INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

W tekscie instrukciji, niektore paragrafy
zawierajgce szczegolnie wazne informacije
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa lub funkcjonowania
maszyny, sg wyszczegodlnione na rézne
sposoby, wedtug nastepujacych zasad:

UWAGA /ub WAZNE Dostarcza
doktadniejszego omowienia lub dodatkowych
elementdw do podanych poprzednio
wskazowek w celu unikniecia uszkodzenia
maszyny lub spowodowania strat.

Symbol & wskazuje na zagrozenie.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego ostrzezenia
moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata
uzytkownika lub oséb trzecich i/lub
spowodowac¢ szkody materialne.

. Paragrafy oznaczone kwadracikiem z
. krawed2|a z szarych kropek wskazuja
: na opcjonalne funkcje niewystepujace
: we wszystkich modelach opisanych w
niniejszej instrukcji. Sprawdzic, czy dana
: opcja obecna jest w zakupionym modelu.

Wszystkie okreslenia "przedni", "tylny", "prawy"
i "lewy" odnoszg sie do pozycji siedzgcej
operatora obstugujgcego maszyne.

1.2 ODNOSNIKI

1.2.1 Rysunki

Rysunki w niniejszej instrukcji zostaty

kolejno ponumerowane: 1, 2, 3, itd.

Elementy przedstawione na rysunkach

zostaty oznaczone literami A, B, C, itd.
Oznaczenie elementu C na rysunku 2 to:
“Patrz rys. 2.C” lub po prostu “(rys. 2.C)".
llustracje majg charakter pogladowy. Czgsci
sktadowe Panstwa maszyny moga nieco réznic¢

sie od elementéw przedstawionych na rysunkach.

1.2.2 Tytuly

Podrecznik podzielony jest na rozdziaty i
paragrafy. Tytut paragrafu "2.1 Instruktaz"



to podtytut "2. Zasady bezpieczernstwa".
Odniesienia do tytutow lub paragraféw
sg oznaczone skrotami rozdz. lub par.

i opatrzone odpowiednim numerem.
Przyktad: "rozdz. 2" lub "par. 2.1".

2. ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

2.1 INSTRUKTAZ

A Przed uzyciem urzgdzenia nalezy
uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi

z instrukcjami uzytkowania zawartymi
W niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

2.2 CZYNNOSCI WSTEPNE

Srodki ochrony indywidualnej (SOI)

maszyny, na ktorej bedzie ono zamontowane.

Niniejszy rozdziat Zasady bezpieczenstwa
dotyczy wytacznie urzadzern wymiennych.
Zasady bezpieczenstwa dotyczace
uzytkowania kosiarki z operatorem
jadacym w pozycji siedzacej na

maszynie z przednim agregatem tnagcym
znajdujg sie w instrukcji obstugi.

& Nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sie

z systemem sterowania i sposobem
uzytkowania maszyny. Opanowac
natychmiastowe zatrzymanie maszyny.

Nosi¢ odpowiednig odziez, wytrzymate
obuwie robocze z podeszwag antyposlizgowa
i dtugie spodnie. Nie uruchamiac

urzgdzenia bez obuwia lub w sandatach.
Stosowac srodki ochrony stuchu.

Zatozy¢ rekawice robocze we wszystkich
sytuacjach zagrozenia dla rak.

Nie zaktada¢ szali, koszul, naszyjnikéw,
bransoletek i innych akcesoriéw wiszacych
lub wyposazonych w sznurki, ktére mogtyby
zaplatac si¢ w maszyne lub w inne przedmioty
i materiaty znajdujgce sie w miejscu pracy.
Zwigzac¢ odpowiednio dtugie wtosy.

Obszar roboczy / Maszyna

Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezen i instrukcji moze

spowodowac pozary i/lub ciezkie zranienia.

¢ W zadnym razie nie nalezy pozwoli¢, aby
urzgdzenie byto uzytkowane przez dzieci i

osoby nieposiadajagce wystarczajgcej wiedzy

na temat instrukcji obstugi. Miejscowe
przepisy prawne moga okresli¢ najnizszg
granice wieku dla uzytkownikéw.
¢ Nigdy nie nalezy uzytkowa¢ urzadzenia jesli
uzytkownik jest w stanie przemeczenia,
ztego samopoczucia lub po zazyciu
lekarstw oraz pod wptywem narkotykow,
alkoholu lub innych substanciji, ktére moga
zaburzyc¢ jego refleks, czy uwage.
¢ Nie nalezy przewozi¢ na niej dzieci
lub innych pasazerow.
¢ Nalezy pamietac, ze operator lub
uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za wypadki
i nieoczekiwane wydarzenia, ktére moga
zaistnie¢ wobec innych os6b lub ich
wtasnosci. Ocena ryzyka zwigzanego
z cechami terenu przeznaczonego do
pracy, a takze wybdr Srodkdw ostroznosci
gwarantujacych bezpieczenstwo dziatania
zaréwno sobie, jak i osobom postronnym,
wchodzg w zakres obowigzkow os6b
uzytkujacych urzadzenie zwtaszcza jesli
chodzi o prace na zboczach, terenach
nieregularnych, sliskich lub niestabilnych.
W przypadku odstagpienia lub wypozyczenia
maszyny osobom trzecim, nalezy
upewnic sig, ze uzytkownik zapoznat sie

Skontrolowa¢ doktadnie catg przestrzen
roboczg i usung¢ to wszystko, co mogtoby
zosta¢ wyrzucone przez maszyne lub
spowodowac uszkodzenie urzadzenia
tngcego/czesci obracajacych sie (kamienie,
gatezie, druty stalowe, kosci, itp.).

2.3 PODCZAS UZYTKOWANIA

Obszar roboczy
¢ Nie uzywa¢ maszyny na obszarze
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zagrozonym wybuchem, w obecnosci
tatwopalnych cieczy, gazéw lub pytdw. Styki
elektryczne lub tarcie mechaniczne moga
generowac iskry, ktére moga spowodowaé
zapalenie sig pytu lub oparow.

Nalezy pracowac tylko przy swietle
dziennym lub przy dobrym oswietleniu
sztucznym oraz przy dobrej widocznosci.
Oddali¢ z miejsca pracy osoby postronne,
dzieci i zwierzeta. Dzieci powinny sie
znajdowac pod opieka drugiej osoby dorostej.
Nalezy unika¢ pracy na mokrej
nawierzchni, w deszczu, w przypadku
ryzyka wystgpienia burzy w szczegdélnosci
z prawdopodobienstwem btyskawic.

Zwro6¢ szczegolng uwage na nieréwnosé
terenu (grzbiety, wgtebienia), pochytosci,
ukryte zagrozenia i ewentualne przeszkody
ktore mogg ogranicza¢ widocznosc.
Zachowac szczegdlng ostroznosé w
poblizu stromych zboczy, rowow czy
watéw ochronnych. Maszyna moze sie
przewrocic, jezeli jedno koto przekroczy
krawedz lub nastapi osuniecie sie zbocza.
Nalezy zachowac szczeg6lng ostroznosc
na terenach pochytych, gdzie istnieje
ryzyko przewrdcenia lub utraty kontroli



nad maszyng. Podstawowe przyczyny
utraty kontroli sg nastepujace:
— Niewystarczajgca przyczepnosé kot;
— Nadmierna predkos¢;
— Nieodpowiednie hamowanie;
— Maszyna nieodpowiednia
do danego typu pracy;
— Brak znajomosci zagrozen przy
szczegolnych warunkach terenu;
- Nieprawidtowe uzytkowanie
jako pojazdu holujgcego.

Sposob postepowania
* Trzymac zawsze rece i stopy daleko od
urzgdzenia tngcego, szczegolnie podczas
uruchamiania, jak i obstugi maszyny.
* Uwaga: element tngcy obraca sig
nadal przez kilka sekund nawet po jego
odtgczeniu lub po wytgczeniu silnika.
Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na zespot tnacy
z wigcej niz jednym narzedziem tngcym,
poniewaz obracajace si¢ narzedzie tngce
moze wprowadzi¢ w ruch pozostate.
Odtaczy¢ urzadzenie tnace lub
zasilanie oraz przemiesci¢ urzgdzenie
tngce na najwyzsza pozycje:
— podczas przemieszczania sie
pomiedzy strefami pracy,
— w trakcie jazdy po terenach
nieporosnietych trawa.

3 AW przypadku uszkodzen lub wypadkow
przy pracy, nalezy natychmiast wytgczy¢ silnik
i oddali¢ maszyne tak, aby nie powodowac
dalszych szkdd; w przypadku wypadkow
z obrazeniami ciata obstugujacego lub
osoby trzeciej, natychmiast aktywowac
procedure pierwszej pomocy, najbardziej
wtasciwg do zaistniatej sytuacji i zwrécic sie
do Placowki zdrowia w celu poddania sie
niezbednej kuracji. Doktadnie usung¢ wszelkie
pozostatosci, ktére mogtyby spowodowac
szkody lub obrazenia wobec 0séb lub
zwierzat, gdyby pozostaty nieusunigte.

Ograniczenia w uzytkowaniu

¢ Nigdy nie uzywac urzgdzenia z uszkodzonymi,
niewtasciwie zamontowanymi ostonami.

¢ Nie wytgczac, odtgczac, usuwac lub
modyfikowag istniejgcych systemow
bezpieczenstwa/mikro-przetgcznikow.

2.4 KONSERWACJA, PRZECHOWYWANIE
| TRANSPORT

Regularna konserwacja i wtasciwe
przechowywanie maszyny pozwalajg
zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania
i wysokg wydajnosc.

A Nigdy nie uzywac¢ maszyny, gdy jej
czesci sktadowe sg zuzyte lub uszkodzone.
Zuzyte lub uszkodzone czesci muszg

by¢ wymienione, nie mogg by¢ nigdy
naprawiane. Nalezy stosowac¢ wytacznie
oryginalne czesci zamienne: uzycie
nieoryginalnych czesci zamiennych i/lub
nieprawidfowo zamontowanych wystawia
na ryzyko bezpieczeristwo maszyny, moze
spowodowac wypadki lub obrazenia
osobiste i zwalnia producenta od wszelkich
zobowigzan lub odpowiedzialnosci.

Konserwacja

» Podczas czynnosci regulacyjnych maszyny,
nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢, aby zapobiec
uwiezieniu palcéw pomigdzy urzadzeniem
tngcym w ruchu i cze$ciami statymi maszyny.

Magazynowanie

* W celu zmniejszenia zagrozenia pozarowego,
nie nalezy pozostawia¢ pojemnikow z
odpadami wewnatrz pomieszczenia.

Przemieszczanie i transport
 Jesli maszyna musi by¢ przeniesiona
na cigzarowke lub przyczepe, nalezy
stosowac rampy wjazdowe o odpowiedniej
wytrzymatosci, szerokosci i dtugosci.
¢ Podczas transportu urzgdzenia na
pojezdzie samochodowym, nalezy:
— zatadowa¢ maszyne poprzez
popchnigcie, wykorzystujgc do tej
czynnosci odpowiednig liczbe osdb;
— ustawic jg tak, aby nie stwarzaé
dla nikogo zagrozen;
— przymocowac jg mocno do $rodka transportu
za pomoca lin lub tarcuchoéw, aby uniknag jej
przewrdcenia i ewentualnego uszkodzenia.

2.5 OCHRONA SRODOWISKA

Ochrona $rodowiska odgrywa wazng i
priorytetowa role podczas uzytkowania
urzadzenia. Powinno sie ono odbywac

w trosce o dobro spoteczenstwa i
Srodowiska, w ktérym zyjemy.

¢ Unikac sytuacji, w ktorej staje sie

ona elementem zaktocajgcym spokoj
otoczenia. Uzytkowac urzadzenie tylko w
stosownych godzinach (nigdy wczesnie
rano albo w nocy, gdy hatas mogtby
przeszkadza¢ innym osobom).
Przestrzegac¢ skrupulatnie lokalnych
przepiséw dotyczacych utylizacji opakowan,
olejow, paliwa, filtrow, zniszczonych czesci,
czy jakichkolwiek innych elementéw
zanieczyszczajacych srodowisko; odpady
te nie moga by¢ wyrzucane do $mieci,

ale muszg by¢ rozdzielone i sktadowane
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w odpowiednich punktach selektywnego
gromadzenia odpadow, ktére zajma

sie recyklingiem tych materiatéw.

Po ostatecznym zaniechaniu uzytkowania
maszyny, nie porzucac jej w srodowisku,
lecz zwrdcic sie do punktu selektywnego
gromadzenia odpaddw, zgodnie z
obowigzujgcymi lokalnymi przepisami.

3. ZAPOZNANIE SIE Z MASZYNA

3.1 OPIS MASZYNY | JEJ PRZEZNACZENIE

Urzadzenie to jest wyposazeniem
wymiennym, a doktadnie zespotem tngcym.
Jest to wymienne wyposazenie ogrodnicze
podtgczane do innej maszyny, kosiarki z
operatorem jadacym w pozycji siedzgcej na
maszynie z przednim agregatem tngcym.
Otrzymuije od niej naped i wsparcie.

3.1.1 Uzytkowanie zgodne z
przeznaczeniem

Urzadzenie o nazwie "zesp6t tnacy”
zostato zaprojektowane i skonstruowane
w celu koszenia trawy.

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do:

¢ koszenia trawy, rozdrabniania jej i rozpraszania
jej na terenie (efekt mulczowania);

e koszenia trawy i wyrzucania jej
na ziemieg przez tylng czesc¢.

3.1.2 Niewtasciwe uzytkowanie

Jakiekolwiek inne zastosowanie, odbiegajace
od powyzej opisanego, moze okazac sie
niebezpieczne i powodowac szkody wobec
0s6b i/lub mienia. Niewtasciwe uzycie stanowig
(przyktadowo podane czynnosci, ale nie tylko):
e transport na maszynie osoéb,

dzieci lub zwierzat;
¢ pchanie cigzaréw;
* witgczanie narzedzi tngcych na

odcinkach pozbawionych trawy.

WAZNE Niewfasciwe uzytkowanie maszyny
prowadzi do utraty gwarancji i zwalnia
producenta od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci,
obcigzajgc uzytkownika wszelkimi
zobowigzaniami wynikajgcymi ze szkod lub
obrazen ciata wiasnych lub wobec 0sob trzecich.

3.1.3 Typologia uzytkownikéw

Niniejsza maszyna jest przeznaczona do uzytku
przez konsumentoéw, czyli nieprofesjonalnych
operatoréw. Niniejsze urzadzenie przeznaczone
jest "do uzytku hobbystycznego".

WAZNE Niniejsza maszyna powinna by¢
uzywana przez jednego operatora.

3.2 OZNAKOWANIE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Na urzgdzeniu pojawiajg sie rézne

symbole (rys. 3). Ich zadaniem jest
przypominanie uzytkownikowi o

koniecznosci zachowania ostroznosci i

uwagi podczas korzystania z maszyny.
Znaczenie symboli:

OSTRZEZENIE! Przed uzyciem
maszyny nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé
niniejsza instrukcje obstugi.

OSTRZEZENIE! Zwrécié uwage na
ewentualne rozrzucone przedmioty.
Zwroci¢ uwage na osoby obecne
na obszarze roboczym.

p B>
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OSTRZEZENIE! Wyjaé

klucz zaptonu i przeczytaé
instrukcje przed wykonaniem
jakiejkolwiek czynnosci w zakresie
konserwaciji lub naprawy.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie wktada¢
dtoni ani stép pod ostone, podczas
gdy maszyna jest w ruchu.

U b

WAZNE Uszkodzone lub nieczytelne
etykiety nalezy wymienic. Zwrocic sie o nowe
etykiety do autoryzowanego serwisu.

3.3 ETYKIETA ZNAMIONOWA

Etykieta znamionowa zawiera
nastepujgce dane (rys. 1):

1. Marke
2. Adres producenta
3. Model

4. Typ maszyny
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5. Definicje akcesoriow

6. Ciezarw kg /\ Rozpakowanie lub zakoriczenie

7. Rok produkciji montazu nalezy wykonywac na ptaskiej

8. Numer fabryczny i stabilnej powierzchni, w miejscu

9. Kod wyrobu umozliwiajgcym swobodne przemieszczanie
10. Znak zgodnosci CE maszyny i opakowan, uzywajac zawsze

odpowiednich narzedzi. Nie uzywac
o . . . . maszyny przed zakoriczeniem dziatan
Zapisa¢ dane identyfikacyjne urzadzenia opisanych w sekcji “MONTAZ”.
w odpowiednich polach na etykiecie

zamieszczonej z tytu oktadki. A Zatozyc rekawice ochronne.

WAZNE Uzywac danych identyfikacyjnych 41 ROZPAKOWANIE
zamieszczonych na etykiecie w przypadku
kontaktowania sie z autoryzowanym serwisem. 1. Otworzy¢ opakowanie, zachowujac

ostroznosé, by nie zgubi¢ znajdujacych

sie w nim elementéw.

Zapoznac¢ sie z dokumentacja znajdujaca sie
w opakowaniu, np. z niniejszymi instrukcjami.
Wyja¢ wszystkie luzne elementy z kartonu.
Wyjaé maszyng z opakowania.

Usuna¢ karton i inne elementy opakowania
zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami.

WAZNE Przykltadowa Deklaracja Zgodnosci
znajduje sie na ostatnich stronach instrukcji.

3.4 PODSTAWOWE CZESCI

aRw

Urzadzenie sktada sig z nastepujgcych
gtéwnych elementow (rys. 1):
4.2 MOCOWANIE ZESPOLU TNACEGO NA

KOSIARCE Z OPERATOREM JADACYM
W POZYCJI SIEDZACEJ NA MASZYNIE

Ramy nosnej
Ramion wsporczych

Ostony ptdciennej

Ramy nosnej ostony ptdciennej

Kot

Dzwigni zwalniajgcych "Quick Flip"
Dzwigni zwalniajgcych ramion

Paskéw napedowych narzedzi thgcych
Wskaznika wysokosci koszenia
Ztgcza kabla elektrycznego

Narzedzi thacych

XemIommpowy

Komponenty na kosiarce z operatorem
jadacym w pozycji siedzgcej na maszynie
z przednim agregatem tngcym:

L. Uchwyty do szybkiego odczepiania

M. Hak do podnoszenia akcesoriéw

N. Gniazdo zasilania

4. MONTAZ

WAZNE Zasady bezpieczeristwa pracy
opisane zostaly w rozdz. 2. Postepowac
zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami,
aby unikngc¢ powaznych zagrozeri i
niebezpieczeristw podczas pracy maszyny.

W celu utatwienia magazynowania i transportu,
niektére czesci sktadowe maszyny nie sg
montowane bezposrednio w fabryce, ale musza

by¢ skompletowane po uprzednim rozpakowaniu,

zgodnie z ponizej podang instrukcja.

Zespot tngcy mocowany jest na kosiarce
z operatorem jadgcym w pozyciji
siedzgcej na maszynie za pomoca:
¢ wspornikdéw przymocowanych
do przednich két,
e tancucha, ktéry przyczepiany jest do
haka do podnoszenia akcesoriow,
* paska napedowego narzedzi tnacych
(wstepnie zmontowany na zespole tngcym),
* ramy nosnej ostony ptéciennej.

4.2.1 Podtaczenie interfejsu
potaczeniowego w celu
zabezpieczenia pasa

1. Odkreci¢ dwie $ruby (rys. 4.A) wstepnie
zamontowane na przedniej stronie kosiarki.
2. Umiesci¢ interfejs wsporczy
ramy (rys. 4.B) i zamocowac go,
przykrecajac dwie sSruby (rys. 4.A).

4.2.2 Podstawowa regulacja

Podstawowa regulacja zespotu thgcego
polega na podniesieniu tylnej krawedzi o 5
mm w poréwnaniu do przedniej krawedzi.
Oznacza to, ze caty zespot tnacy

jest pochylony do przodu.

Aby wyregulowa¢ wysokos¢ zespotu thgcego:
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1. Zdjgé zacisk (rys. 5.A), wstepnie
zamontowany w bolcu (rys. 5.B)
za pomocag srubokreta.

2. Ustawi¢ wysokos$¢ bolca (rys. 6.A) i
wsungc klips do jednego z przewidzianych
do tego otwordw (rys. 6.B), ustawiajac
go tak jak na rysunku (rys. 6.C):

— W przypadku maszyn z kotami o $rednicy
17 cali: umiescic bolec w gérnym otworze.

— W przypadku maszyn z 16-calowymi kotami:
umiescic bolec w srodkowym otworze.

3. Dokonac regulacji na obydwu ramionach
wsporczych zespotu thgcego.

4.2.3 Mocowanie do uchwytéw szybkiego
odczepiania przymocowanych do két

WAZNE Przy wykonywaniu ponizszych
operacji, nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjami
podanymi w instrukcji obstugi maszyny
i instrukcji obstugi uchwytu.

1. Sprawdzi¢ czy uchwyty szybkiego
odczepiania sg zainstalowane na
maszynie i ramionach zespotu tngcego.
Umiesci¢ agregat tnacy przed kosiarka.
Obroécic¢ uchwyty szybkiego odczepiania
do pozycji otwartej (rys. 7.A).

4. Podnies¢ i oprzeé dolng czesc¢ (rysunek
7.B) wspornika zaciskowego na bolcu
(rysunek 7.C) po obydwu stronach.
Dopasowac wspornik zaciskowy (rys. 8.A)
do bolca (rys. 8.B) po obydwu stronach.

«@pnp

o

4.2.4 Mocowanie paska napedowego
narzedzi tnacych

. * Modele 4WD

. 1. Lewa reka chwyci¢ dzwignie napinacza
(rys.9.A) i pociagna¢ go na zewnatrz.

2. Prawa reka przetozy¢ pasek
na koto pasowe (rys. 9.B).

3. Przeciggnac pasek po kole pasowym
(rys. 9.C) napinacza, powoli zwalniajac
naprezenie i przyczepnosc.

* Modele 2WD

1. Lewa reka chwyci¢ dzwignie napinacza
(rys. 9.A) i pociagna¢ go na zewnatrz.

2. Prawa reka przetozy¢ pasek

. na koto pasowe (rys. 9.B).

. 3. Przeciggngc pasek po kole pasowym

: (rys. 9.C) napinacza, powoli zwalniajgc

: naprezenie i przyczepnoscé.

6. Uzupetnic zacisk, obracajac stopa
uchwyty szybkiego odczepiania do
pozycji zamkniecia (rys. 8.C) i zatozy¢
zatyczke lub zawleczke (rys. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montaz ostony ptéciennej

1. Wsung¢ dwa zaciski (rys. 11.A)
obecne na koncach ramy nosnej
(rys. 11.B) na kotki (rys. 11.C).

2. Umiesé rame nosna (rys. 12.A) ponizej
interfejsu (rys. 12.B) i zabezpieczy¢
ja, wkrecajac dwie wstepnie
zamontowane sruby (rys. 12.C).

4.2.6 Mocowanie do podnosnika
akcesoriow

Zespot tnaey jest mocowany do

dzwigni podnoszenia akcesoriow (rys.

13.A) maszyny gtéwnej za pomoca
tancuchoéw i haczykéw zaciskowych.
Haczyk zaciskowy (rys. 13.B) stosowany
jest do potozenia roboczego i moze byc¢
przemieszczany miedzy ogniwami taricucha,
aby wyregulowac site podnoszenia.

4.2.7 Podtaczanie ztgcza kabla
elektrycznego

Podtgczy¢ ztacze (rys.14.B)
do gniazda (rys. 14.A).

4.3 ODCZEPIANIE ZESPOtU TNACEGO
OD KOSIARKI Z OPERATOREM
W POZYCJI SIEDZACEJ

Aby prawidtowo przeprowadzi¢ demontaz, nalezy
wykonac nastepujace kroki w podanej kolejnosci.
1. Odtaczy¢ kabel od urzadzenia (rys. 14.B).

2. Odczepic tarcuch od ,dzwigni podnoszacej
akcesoria” (rys. 13.A) poprzez odczepienie
haczyka zaciskowego (rys. 13.B).

3. Zdjac ostone ptécienna,
odkrecajac sruby (rys. 12.C)

4. Wyjac zatyczke lub zawleczke (rys. 8.D)

i obro¢ uchwyty szybkiego odczepiania
do pozycji otwartej (rys. 7.A).

5. Poluzowac i odczepic pasek

napedowy w nastepujacy sposob:
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. * Modele 4WD
— Lewa reka chwyci¢ dzwignie napinacza
. (rys.9.A) i pociagna¢ go na zewnatrz.
¢ - Prawareka zdjgé pasek z
: kota pasowego (rys. 9.C).
— Wyciggna¢ pasek z kota
pasowego (rys. 9.B) maszyny.

¢ Modele 2WD
— Lewa reka chwyci¢ dzwignie napinacza
(rys. 10.A) i pociagna¢ go na zewnatrz.
— Prawa reka zdjac¢ pasek z kota
pasowego (rys. 10.C).
— Wyciggna¢ pasek z kota
pasowego (rys. 10.B) maszyny.

6. Podnies¢ wsporniki mocujgce uchwytow
szybkiego odczepiania (rys.7.B) i oddzieli¢
zespot tnacy od kosiarki z operatorem
jadacym w pozycji siedzacej ha maszynie
z przednim agregatm tngcym.

5. ELEMENTY STEROWANIA

5.1 REGULACJA WYSOKOSCI KOSZENIA

A Dokonywac regulacji przy
zatrzymanych narzedziach tngcych.

5.1.1 Regulacja elektryczna

wysokosci koszenia

Wysokos¢ koszenia moze by¢ regulowana
bez przerwy, uruchamiajgc wytgcznik
elektryczny wysokosci koszenia na kosiarce
z operatorem jadgcym w pozycji siedzacej na
maszynie z przednim agregatem tngcym.
Wskaznik wysokosci koszenia (rys. 1.1)
pokazuje wyregulowang wysokosc.

WAZNE Aby wiaczyd regulacje elektryczna,
nalezy podigczyc ztagcze kabla zasilania zespotu
tngcego do gniazda (rys. 14.A) kosiarki z
operatorem jadgcym w pozycji siedzacej na
maszynie z przednim agregatem tngcym.

5.2 DZWIGNIE ZWALNIAJACE
RAMION WSPORCZYCH

Dzwignie zwalniajgce (rys. 1.G) ramion
wsporczych umozliwiajg odczepienie
tylnej czesci zespotu thgcego od ramion
wsporczych i opuszczenie go.

Z tej pozycji mozna podnies¢ agregat tngcy do
pozycji konserwaciji i czyszczenia (rozdz. 7.2).

5.3 DZWIGNIE ZWALNIAJACE
"QUICK FLIP"

Dzwignie zwalnianiajace "Quick Flip" (rys.
1.F) pozwalaja szybko opusci¢ zespot tnacy z
pozycji konserwaciji i czyszczenia (rozdz. 7.2).

6. UZYTKOWANIE MASZYNY

WAZNE Zasady bezpieczerstwa pracy
opisane zostaty w rozdz. 2. Postepowac
zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami,
aby uniknac¢ powaznych zagrozerni i
niebezpieczeristw podczas pracy maszyny.

6.1 CZYNNOSCIWSTEPNE

Mozliwe jest cigcie trawy na dwa sposoby:

* koszenie trawy, rozdrabnianie jej i rozpraszanie
na terenie (efekt mulczowania);

* koszenie trawy i wyrzucanie jej
na ziemieg przez tylng czesé.

W chwili dostawy zesp6t tnacy jest

predysponowany do "mulczowania".

Aby wyjac trawe z tylnej czesci zespotu tngcego
* Poluzowac i zdja¢ pokretto (rys. 15.A),
ktory mocuje deflektor (rys. 15.B)
* Wyja¢ deflektor (rys. 15.B).
* Zachowac pokretto i deflektor do
pdzniejszego ponownego wykorzystania.

6.2 KONTROLE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ponadto, nalezy przeprowadzi¢ kontrole
bezpieczenstwa i sprawdzi¢, czy wyniki
odpowiadajg danym z tabel.

A Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania
maszyny nalezy zawsze przeprowadzic
kontrole bezpieczeristwa.

6.2.1 Kontrola ogélna

Czesé Wynik

Kable elektryczne. Cata izolacja w stanie
nienaruszonym.
Brak uszkodzen

mechanicznych.

Dobrze zamocowane
(nie poluzowane)

Sruby na akcesoriach lub
narzedziach tngcych

Ostona ptécienna Prawidtowo umieszczona
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Czesé Wynik
Test jazdy z wtgczonymi Brak nietypowych wibracji
narzedziami tngcymi Brak nietypowych
(patrz odpowiednie dzwiekow

wskazowki podane
w instrukcji obstugi
maszyny)

6.2.2 Test funkcjonowania maszyny

W celu wykonania ponizszych czynnosci,
nalezy zapoznac¢ si¢ z odpowiednimi
wskazowkami podanymi w instrukcji kosiarki
z operatorem jadgcym w pozycji siedzacej na
maszynie z przednim agregatem tngcym.

6.3 URUCHOMIENIE / PRACA

W celu wykonania ponizszych czynnosci,
nalezy zapoznac¢ sie z odpowiednimi
wskazéwkami podanymi w instrukcji kosiarki
z operatorem jadgcym w pozycji siedzacej na
maszynie z przednim agregatem tngcym.

6.4 WSKAZOWKI PO ZAKONCZENIU
UZYTKOWANIA

* Dokonac¢ czyszczenia (par. 7.4).

» Skontrolowa¢ maszyne pod katem uszkodzen.
Jesli to konieczne, skontaktowac sie z
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.

7. KONSERWACJA ZWYCZAJNA

7.1 INFORMACJE OGOLNE

WAZNE Zasady bezpieczeristwa pracy
opisane zostaly w rozdz. 2. Postepowac
zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami,
aby unikngc powaznych zagrozen i
niebezpieczeristw podczas pracy maszyny.

A Wszystkie kontrole i prace
konserwacyjne muszg byc¢
przeprowadzone przy unieruchomionej
maszynie i wytgczonym silniku.

Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek

prac zwigzanych z czyszczeniem lub
konserwacja nalezy wyjac klucz zaptonu
i przeczytac¢ odpowiednie instrukcje.

& Przed przystapieniem do czynnosci
konserwacyjnych zatozy¢ odpowiednia
odziez, rekawice i okulary ochronne.

¢ Czestotliwos¢ i rodzaje czynnosci
konserwacyjnych sg przedstawione w
"Tabeli konserwaciji". Niniejsza tabela

zostata opracowana w celu utatwienia
czynnosci zmierzajgcych do utrzymania
wydajnosci maszyny i zapewnienia warunkéw
bezpiecznego jej eksploatowania. Sg w

niej podane najwazniejsze czynnosci oraz
czestotliwos¢ ich wykonywania. Wykonaé
odpowiednie czynnosci konserwacyjne,
przestrzegajgc terminu przegladu.

WAZNE Wszystkie czynnosci konserwacyjne
i regulacyjne maszyny nieopisane w
niniejszej instrukcji powinny byc wykonywane
przez Paristwa sprzedawce lub w
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.

7.2 POZYCJA CZYSZCZENIA
| KONSERWACJI

1. Zawsze stosowaé hamulec postojowy,
aby zapobiec przemieszczaniu sie
maszyny (patrz takze wskazéwki podane
w instrukcji kosiarki z operatorem
jadacym w pozycji siedzacej na maszynie
z przednim agregatem tngcym).

2. Odtaczyc¢ ztacze kabla elektrycznego
od maszyny (rys. 14.A).

3. Odczepic tylng czesé zespotu tngcego:

Chwyci¢ go w punkcie (rys.

16.A) i lekko podniesc.

Obroci¢ dzwignig zwalniajaca

ramion wsporczych (rys. 16.B) i

powoli opusci¢ zespot tnacy.

Wykonac ta operacje po obu stronach.

4. Chwyci¢ przednig krawedz zespotu thgcego
(rys. 17.A) i podnies¢ go powoli, az do
momentu ustyszenia "klikniecia". Zespot
tnacy pozostaje zablokowany w pozycji
czyszczenia i konserwaciji (rys. 18).

5. Upewnic¢ sig, ze obydwa systemy blokujgce
(rys. 18.A) sa zaczepione, i zezespot tnacy
jest stabilny i w odpowiedniej pozycji.

6. Wykonac czynnosci konserwacyjne
przy narzedziach tngcych.

A Maszyna jest wyposazona w system
bezpieczenstwa, ktory uniemozliwia
wigczenie narzedzi tngcych, gdy znajdujg sie
one w pozycji czyszczenia i konserwacji.
Zabrania sie prob wigczenia narzedzi
tnacych, gdy zespot tnacy znajduje sie

w pozycji czyszczenia i konserwacji.

Aby przywrdci¢ zespot tnacy do pozycji roboczej:

7. Chwycic¢ przednig krawedz zespotu
tngcego i lekko go podniesc¢.

8. Nacisna¢ obie dzwignie zwalniajace ,,Quick
Flip” (rys. 19.A), aby odczepi¢ dwa systemy
blokujgce (rys. 18.A) i powoli opuscic¢
agregat tngcy, pomagajac sobie rekami.
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9. Zaczepic tylng czesc¢ zespotu thgcego,
lekko podnoszac go z jednej strony i
obracajgc dzwignie zwalniajgcg ramion
wsporczych (rys. 20.A). Wykonac¢
tg operacje po obu stronach.

10. Po czyszczeniu woda uruchomic
urzgdzenie i narzedzia tngce w celu
usuniecia wody, ktora mogtaby dostac sie
do tozysk i spowodowac uszkodzenia.

11. Podtaczy¢ ztacze (rys.14.B)
do gniazda (rys. 14.A).

7.3 NAKRETKI | SRUBY MOCUJACE

« Sruby i nakretki powinny by¢ dobrze
dokrecone, aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze
urzgdzenie znajduje sie zawsze w stanie
gotowym do bezpiecznej eksploataciji.

¢ Regularnie sprawdzac, czy nakretki mocujgce
rynny wyrzutowej sg prawidtowo dokrecone.

7.4 CZYSZCZENIE

¢ Przemiesci¢ zesp6t tnacy do
pozycji czyszczenia.

¢ Doktadnie wyczysci¢ dolng czesc¢ zespotu
tngcego za pomocg wody i szczotki.

WAZNE Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac wody pod
wysokim cisnieniem. Moze to spowodowac
uszkodzenie podzespotdw elektrycznych.

» Jesli z powodu eksploataciji farba
porysowata sie lub odprysneta w niektérych
miejscach, nalezy je wyretuszowac, gdy
powierzchnie sg catkowicie suche i czyste.

7.5 SMAROWANIE
Wszystkie punkty wskazane w ponizszej

tabeli nalezy smarowac co 50 godzin
funkcjonowania i po kazdym myciu.

Czesé Dziatanie

Wat két (rys. 21.A) 2 dysze smarujgce.
Uzywaé smarownicy
napetnionej smarem
uniwersalnym

8. KONSERWACJA NADZWYCZAJNA

8.1 KONTROLA | WYMIANA
NARZEDZI TNACYCH

UWAGA Nieodpowiednio naostrzone
urzgdzenie tngce rwie trawe i
powoduje zotkniecie trawnika.

A Wszystkie czynnosci dotyczace narzedzi
tngcych (demontaz, ostrzenie, wywazenie,
naprawa, ponowne zamontowanie i/lub
wymiana) sg pracami odpowiedzialnymi,
ktore wymagajg odpowiedniej znajomosci
tych narzedzi, a takze uzycia odpowiedniego
sprzetu; ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa,
zalecane jest zawsze zlecanie tych
czynnosci specjalistycznemu serwisowi.

A Uszkodzone, znieksztatcone lub
zuzyte narzedzia tngce nalezy zawsze
wymienia¢ w komplecie ze srubami,
aby zachowac niezbedng réownowage.

WAZNE Dobrze jest, aby narzedzia tnace
byty wymieniane w parach, zwtaszcza w
przypadku znaczgcych réznic w zuzyciu.

WAZNE Nalezy zawsze uzywac oryginalnych
narzedzi tngcych, posiadajacych kod
znajdujgcy sie w tabeli "Dane Techniczne”.
Biorgc pod uwage ewolucje produktu,
wyzej wymienione narzedzia tngce moga
by¢ zastgpione z czasem przez inne, o
analogicznych cechach zamiennosci i tym
samym bezpieczenstwie funkcjonowania.

8.2 KONTROLA | WYMIANA PASKOW
NAPEDOWYCH NARZEDZI TNACYCH

Sprawdzi¢, czy pas jest nienaruszony i

czy nie ma sladow zuzycia. Jesli pas jest
uszkodzony lub zuzyty, nalezy go wymienic.
W celu wymiany skontaktowac sie z
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.

9. MAGAZYNOWANIE

Gdy maszyna ma by¢ przechowywana
przez okres dtuzszy niz 30 dni:

1. Ostroznie wyczys$¢ narzedzie.

2. Sprawdzi¢ narzedzie pod katem uszkodzen.
W razie potrzeby przeprowadzi¢ naprawy.

3. Jedlifarba jest uszkodzona, nalezy
wyretuszowac ja, aby zapobiec rdzewieniu.

4. Zabezpieczy¢ powierzchnie
metalowe narazone na rdze.

5. W miare mozliwosci przechowywaé
urzadzenie w zamknigtym pomieszczeniu.

6. Zaleca sig przechowywac maszyne,
umieszczajgc zespot thnacy w - pozycji
roboczej lub transportowej, aby zapobiec
uszkodzeniu paska napedowego (patrz
rowniez wskazowki w instrukcji kosiarki z
operatorem jadgcym w pozycji siedzgcej na
maszynie z przednim agregatem tngcym).
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10. SERWIS | NAPRAWA

Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera wszelkie informacje
niezbedne do postugiwania sie maszyna

i poprawnego wykonania podstawowych
czynnosci z zakresu konserwacji dokonywanych
przez samego uzytkownika. Wszystkie czynnosci
regulacyjne i konserwacyjne nieopisane w
niniejszej instrukcji powinny by¢ wykonane przez
Panstwa sprzedawce lub w autoryzowanym
punkcie serwisowym, ktére dysponuje wiedzg i
sprzetem umozliwiajgcym wtasciwe wykonanie
czynnosci konserwacyjnych przy zapewnieniu
odpowiedniego stopnia bezpieczenstwa i
zachowaniu pierwotnych cech urzgdzenia.
Czynnosci wykonane przez nieodpowiednie
serwisy lub osoby niekompetentne powodujg
utrate udzielonych gwarancji oraz zwalniajg
producenta z jakichkolwiek zobowigzan

i z odpowiedzialnosci prawne;j.

* Naprawy i serwis gwarancyjny moga
by¢ przeprowadzane jedynie przez
autoryzowane centra serwisowe.
* Stosowanie czesci zamiennych i akcesoriow,
ktore nie zostaty zatwierdzone oraz czesci
zamiennych i akcesoriéw innych niz oryginalne
zagraza bezpieczenstwu urzadzenia i
zwalnia Producenta od jakichkolwiek
zobowigzan lub odpowiedzialnosci.
Oryginalne czesci zamienne dostarczane
sg przez warsztaty serwisowe i
autoryzowanych dealeréw.
Zaleca sig, aby raz w roku skontrolowac
dziatanie maszyny w autoryzowanym
centrum serwisowym w celu jej
konserwacji, napraw serwisowych i
kontroli urzadzen zabezpieczajgcych.

11. PRZEMIESZCZANIE | TRANSPORT

Podczas przemieszczania lub

transportu akcesoriow nalezy:

e zatrzymac urzadzenie;

* odczekaé, az narzedzia thace

sg catkowicie zatrzymane;

ustawi¢ minimalng wysoko$¢

koszenia (par. 5.1);

* odczepic zespot tnagey od kosiarki z operatorem
jadacym w pozycji siedzgcej na maszynie z
przednim agregatem tngcym (rozdz. 4.3);

* przesunac¢ go na kétkach (rys. 1.E).

12.ZAKRES GWARANCJI

Wady produkcyjne i materiatowe sg

objete petng gwarancjg. Uzytkownik
powinien doktadnie przestrzegac instrukcji
podanych w zatgczonej dokumentacji.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzen
spowodowanych w wyniku:

* niezapoznania sie uzytkownikdw

z zatgczong dokumentacja;

niedbatosci;

nieprawidtowego lub niedozwolonego
uzytkowania maszyny lub jej montazu;
uzywania nieoryginalnych czesci zamiennych;
uzywania akcesoriéw niedostarczonych
lub niezatwierdzonych przez producenta.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje:

* Naturalnego zuzycia czesci eksploatacyjnych,
takich jak paski napedowe, Swiatta,
ostrza, Sruby zabezpieczajgce i linki.
Normalnego zuzycia.

Silnikow. Elementy te sg objete gwarancija
producenta silnika, zawierajgca
oddzielne warunki i postanowienia.

Kupujacy podlega przepisom prawa danego
kraju. Niniejsza gwarancja w zaden sposob
nie ogranicza praw, ktore przystuguja
kupujacemu w ramach tych przepisow.
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13. TABELA CZYNNOSCI KONSERWACYJNYCH

Czynnos¢ Czestotliwosé Paragraf
Po raz Nastepnie co
pierwszy

MASZYNA

Kontrola wszystkich mocowan - Kazdorazowo przed 7.3
rozpoczeciem uzytkowania

Kontrole bezpieczenstwa / Przeglad - Kazdorazowo przed 6.2

urzadzen sterowniczych rozpoczeciem uzytkowania

Ogolne czyszczenie i kontrola - Po kazdym uzyciu 7.4

Kontrola zuzycia narzedzi tngcych - Kazdorazowo przed 8.1
rozpoczeciem uzytkowania

Kontrola zuzycia paska napgdowego 5 godzin 25 godzin 8.2

Smarowanie watu kot - 50 godzin 7.5

14. IDENTYFIKACJA USTEREK
USTERKA MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA SPOSOB USUNIECIA
1. Nadmierne Poluzowane czesci lub Dokrec¢ wszystkie elementy mocujace.
drganie podczas uszkodzone narzedzia tngce. Wymieni¢ uszkodzone czesci w

funkcjonowania

autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym.

Zespot tnacy jest wypetniony trawg

Oczysci¢ zespot thacy

2. Ciecie nieregularne Brak wydajnosci narzedzi tngcych

Skontaktowac sie z Panstwa Sprzedawca

Zbyt wysoka predkosc jazdy w
stosunku do wysokosci koszonej trawy

wysokos$¢ koszenia (par. 5.1)

Zmniejszy¢ predkos¢ jazdy i/lub zwigkszyé

Odczekaé, az trawa bedzie sucha

3. Narzedzia thgce Problemy z systemem zaciskowym lub
nie witgczajg sig paskami napgdowymi narzedzi tngcych
lub nie zatrzymuja
sie natychmiast
po wytgczeniu

centrum serwisowym.

Skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym

Jezeli po wykonaniu czynnosci opisanych powyzej, usterki nie zostang
zlikwidowane, nalezy skontaktowac sie z Panstwa sprzedawca.
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ATENCAO!: ANTES DE USAR A MAQUINA, LEIA ATENTAMENTE O
PRESENTE MANUAL. Guarde para qualquer outra necessidade futura.

1. PARTE GERAL

1.1 COMO LER O MANUAL

No texto do manual de instrucdes existem
alguns paragrafos com informacdes especiais
sobre a seguranca ou o funcionamento,

que sao salientadas de maneira diferente,
segundo os critérios a seguir:

NOTA ou IMPORTANTE fornece
explicagbes ou outro tipo de elementos
relativos ao que foi ja anteriormente
indicado, com o propdsito de néo
danificar a maquina ou causar danos.

O simbolo A evidencia um perigo.
A inobservancia das adverténcias
acarreta a possibilidade de lesbes
pessoais ou a terceiros e/ou danos.

. Os paragrafos realgados com um quadrado
. com uma borda pontilhada cinzenta

: indicam carateristicas opcionais que nao

. estdo presentes em todos os modelos

- documentados neste manual. Verifique se a
- carateristica esta presente no seu modelo.

Todas as indicagdes "frente", "tras", "direita"
e "esquerda" remetem para a posi¢éo
do operador que conduz a maquina.

1.2 REFERENCIAS

1.2.1 Figuras

As figuras usadas nestas instru¢des foram
numeradas em 1, 2, 3 e assim por diante.
Os componentes indicados nas figuras
encontram-se assinalados com as

letras A, B, C, e assim por diante.

Uma referéncia ao componente C na figura
2 foi assinalada com a indicacao: “Ver fig.
2.C" ou simplesmente "(Fig. 2.C)".

As figuras séo indicativas. As pecas efetivas

podem variar em relagéo aquelas representadas.

1.2.2 Titulos

O manual foi dividido em capitulos e paragrafos.
O titulo do paragrafo “2.1 Preparacao” € um
subtitulo de “2. Normas de seguranga". As
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referéncias a titulos ou paragrafos foram
assinaladas com a abreviatura cap. ou par. e 0
respetivo numero. Exemplo: “cap. 2” ou “par. 2.1”.

2. NORMAS DE SEGURANCA

2.1 PREPARACAO

A Antes de utilizar esta maquina, leia
atentamente o manual de instrucées
da maquina na qual sera montada.

Este capitulo Normas de Seguranca refere-
se apenas ao equipamento intercambiavel.
Para as Normas de Seguranca relativas

ao cortador de relva com condutor
sentado, com corte frontal, consulte

o manual de instrucées especifico.

A Familiarize-se com os comandos e com o
uso apropriado da maquina. Aprenda a parar
rapidamente a maquina. A inobservancia
dos avisos e das instrucoes pode provocar
incéndios e/ou graves ferimentos.

¢ Nunca permita que a maquina seja utilizada
por criangas ou por pessoas que nao
tenham conhecimento das instrug¢oes.
As leis locais podem estabelecer uma
idade minima para o utilizador.

¢ Nunca utilize a maquina caso o utilizador
se encontre numa situagéo de cansaco
ou de mal-estar, ou caso tenha ingerido
medicamentos, drogas, alcool ou substancias
nocivas para os seus reflexos e atencao.

* N3ao transporte criangas ou outros passageiros.

¢ Lembre-se de que o operador ou o
utilizador sao responsaveis por acidentes e
imprevistos que possam ocorrer com outras
pessoas ou com as suas propriedades.

E de responsabilidade do utilizador a
avaliagao dos riscos potenciais do terreno
no qual deve trabalhar, bem como tomar
todas as precaucgdes necessarias para
garantir a sua seguranca e a de terceiros,
especialmente em declives, terrenos
acidentados, escorregadios ou instaveis.

¢ Caso a maquina seja cedida ou emprestada
a terceiros, certifique-se de que o utilizador
tome conhecimento das instru¢des de
uso contidas no presente manual.

2.2 OPERACOES PRELIMINARES

Equipamentos de protecao individual (EPI)

* Use vestuario adequado, calgcado de
trabalho resistente com sola antiderrapante
e calca comprida. Nao acione a

maquina com os pés descal¢cos ou com

sandalias. Use protetores auriculares.

Use luvas de trabalho em todas as

situagdes de risco para as maos.

* Nao use cachecéis, camisas, colares,
pulseiras, vestuario com partes soltas e
com lagos ou gravatas e, de qualquer modo,
acessorios pendentes ou largos que possam
ficar presos na maquina ou em objetos e
materiais presentes no local de trabalho.

* Prenda adequadamente os cabelos compridos.

Area de trabalho / Maquina

¢ Inspecione cuidadosamente toda a area
de trabalho e retire tudo o que puder ser
expelido pela maquina ou que possa danificar
o dispositivo de corte/6rgaos rotativos
(pedras, ramos, fios de ferro, 0ssos, etc.).

2.3 DURANTE A UTILIZAGAO

Area de trabalho
* Nao utilize a maquina em ambientes com
risco de explosao, em presenca de liquidos
inflaméaveis, gas ou poeira. Contatos elétricos
ou atritos mecanicos podem gerar faiscas que
podem incendiar a poeira ou 0s vapores.
Trabalhe somente a luz do dia ou
com boa iluminagéo artificial e em
condi¢bes de boa visibilidade.
Afaste pessoas, criangas e animais da area
de trabalho. E necessario que as criangas
sejam supervisionadas por um outro adulto.
Evite trabalhar na relva molhada, sob a chuva
e com risco de temporais, especialmente
caso haja probabilidade de raios.
Preste particular atengao nas
irregularidades do terreno (elevagdes,
sulcos), nos declives, nos perigos ocultos
e na presenca de eventuais obstaculos
que poderéo limitar a visibilidade.
Preste muita atencdo na proximidade de
barrancos, valas ou diques. A maquina
pode tombar caso uma ultrapasse
uma borda ou caso a borda ceda.
Preste atencéo nos terrenos em declive,
0s quais requerem uma atengao especial
para evitar tombamentos ou perda de
controlo da maquina. Os motivos principais
para perder o controlo sdo os seguintes:
Falta de aderéncia das rodas
Velocidade excessiva
Frenagem inadequada
— Maquina nao apropriada para

este tipo de utilizacao
— Desconhecimento dos efeitos

resultantes das condig¢des do terreno
— Uso incorreto como veiculo de tragao
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Comportamentos
* Deixe sempre maos e pés longe do dispositivo

de corte, durante o arranque e uso da maquina.
* Atencao: o elemento de corte continua
a rodar durante alguns segundos
apds o seu desligamento ou apds
o desligamento do motor.
Preste atengéo no conjunto dispositivos de
corte com mais de um dispositivo de corte,
pois um dispositivo de corte em rotagéo
pode provocar a rotagcdo dos demais.
Desengate o dispositivo de corte ou a
tomada de poténcia e deixe o dispositivo
de corte na posicao mais alta:

— Durante os deslocamentos

entre areas de trabalho
— Ao atravessar superficies sem relva

. A Em caso de rupturas ou acidentes
durante o trabalho, pare imediatamente o
motor e afaste a maquina de maneira tal
para nao provocar outros danos. Em caso de
acidentes com lesdes pessoais ou a terceiros,
ative imediatamente os procedimentos
de primeiros socorros mais adequados a
situagao existente e procure um Hospital
para os tratamentos necessarios. Remova
cuidadosamente eventuais detritos que
possam causar danos ou lesdes a pessoas
ou animais se permanecerem inobservados.

Limitacoes a utilizacao

¢ Nunca utilize a maquina com as protecdes
danificadas, caso estejam faltando ou
ndo posicionadas corretamente.

* Nao desconecte, desative, remova ou
adultere os sistemas de seguranca/
microinterruptores presentes.

2.4 MANUTENGAO, ARMAZENAMENTO
E TRANSPORTE

Efetuar uma manutencgéo regular e um
armazenamento correto preserva a seguranca
da maquina e o nivel das suas prestacoes.
Nunca utilize a maquina com pecas
desgastadas ou danificadas. As pecas
avariadas ou deterioradas devem ser
substituidas e nunca reparadas. Use
somente pecas sobressalentes originais:
o uso de pecas sobressalentes nao
originais e/ou montadas de forma
incorreta compromete a seguranca da

maquina, pode causar acidentes ou
les6es pessoais e exime o Fabricante de
qualquer obrigacao ou responsabilidade.

Manutencao

* Durante as operacgdes de regulacdo da
maquina, preste atencao para evitar
que os dedos fiquem presos entre o
dispositivo de corte em movimento
e as partes fixas da maquina.

Armazenamento

e Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, ndo
deixe recipientes com os materiais
residuais dentro do local.

Movimentacéo e Transporte
 Se for preciso transportar a maquina
num camiao ou num reboque, utilize
rampas de acesso de resisténcia,
largura e comprimentos adequados.
* Quando a maquina for transportada
por um caminh&o, é necessario:
— carregar a maquina por impulséo, utilizando
um numero adequado de pessoas;
— posiciona-la de forma que nédo
constitua perigo para ninguém
- fixa-la firmemente ao meio de transporte por
meio de cabos ou correntes, para evitar o
seu basculamento com possivel danificagcao

2.5 PROTECAO DO MEIO AMBIENTE

A protecéo do ambiente deve ser um

aspecto importante e prioritario no uso da

maquina, para o beneficio da convivéncia

civil e do ambiente no qual vivemos.

¢ Evite ser um elemento de incomodo para
com a vizinhanga. Utilize a maquina somente
em horarios razoaveis (nem muito cedo
pela manha, nem tarde da noite quando as
pessoas poderdo se sentirincomodadas).

* Siga escrupulosamente as normas locais
para a eliminacédo das embalagens, éleos,
combustivel, filtros, pecas deterioradas ou
qualquer elemento de forte impacto ambiental.
Esses residuos nao devem ser jogados no
lixo, mas devem ser separados e entregues
aos respetivos centros de recolha, que
procederao a reciclagem dos materiais.

* No momento da desativacéo, ndo abandone
a maquina no meio ambiente, mas contate
um centro de recolha, em conformidade
com as normas locais vigentes.
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3. CONHECER A MAQUINA

3.1 DESCRICAO DA MAQUINA
E USO PREVISTO

Esta maquina é um equipamento
intercambiavel e, mais precisamente,
um conjunto de dispositivos de corte.

E um equipamento intercambiavel de
jardinagem, que deve ser conectada a uma
outra maquina, um cortador de relva com
condutor sentado, com corte frontal, do
qual recebe a motorizagao e o suporte.

3.1.1 Uso previsto

A maquina "conjunto dispositivos de corte" foi
concebida e fabricada para o corte da relva.

Em geral, esta maquina pode:

e Cortar arelva, tritura-la e deposita-
la no terreno (efeito “mulching”)

» Cortar a relva e descarrega-la
no chao pelo lado traseiro

3.1.2 Uso inadequado

Qualquer uso, diverso daqueles citados acima,
pode ser perigoso e provocar danos a pessoas
e/ou objetos. Sdo considerados uso inadequado
(como, por exemplo, mas ndo somente):
e Transportar na maquina outras

pessoas, criangas ou animais;
e Empurrar cargas;
¢ Acionar os dispositivos de corte

nos trechos sem relva.

IMPORTANTE O uso inadequado da
maquina provoca a invalidacdo da garantia
e isenta o Fabricante de toda e qualquer
responsabilidade, e o utilizador devera
arcar com os onus decorrentes de danos
ou lesbes prdprias ou a terceiros.

3.1.3 Tipologia de utilizador
Esta maquina é destinada para ser usada

pelos consumidores, isto é, operadores
nao profissionais. E destinada a hobby.

IMPORTANTE A mdquina deve ser
utilizada por um tnico operador.

3.2 SINALIZAGAO DE SEGURANCA

Na maquina aparecem varios simbolos (fig.
3). A sua funcéo é lembrar ao operador os

comportamentos a serem seguidos para utiliza-
la com a atencéo e a cautela necessarios.
Significado dos simbolos:

ATENCAO! Antes de utilizar

a maquina, leia atentamente

o manual de instrugdes.

ATENCAO! Preste atencdo em
eventuais objetos dispersos.
Preste ateng@o em eventuais
pessoas presente no local.

p B>

C
o

ATENGAO! Retire a chave e
leia as instrugdes, antes de
efetuar qualquer operacéo de
manutengao ou reparagao.

ATENCAO! Nunca coloque as
maos ou 0s pés embaixo da
prote¢éo quando a maquina
estiver a funcionar.

B> hy>

IMPORTANTE As etiquetas adesivas
danificadas ou ilegiveis devem ser
substituidas. Solicite as novas etiquetas ao
seu centro de assisténcia autorizado.

3.3 ETIQUETA DE IDENTIFICAGAO

A etiqueta de identificagcdo contém
os seguintes dados (fig. 1):

1. Marca

2. Endereco do fabricante
3. Modelo

4. Tipo de maquina

5. Definigao do acessorio
6. Pesoemkg

7. Ano de fabrico

8. Numero de matricula

9. Cddigo do artigo

10. Marca de conformidade CE

Transcreva os dados de identificacao
da maquina nos respetivos espagos da
etiqueta situada no verso da capa.

IMPORTANTE Utilize os dados de
identificagao indicados na etiqueta
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de identificagcdo do produto sempre
que contatar a oficina autorizada.

IMPORTANTE O exemplo da
declaracdo de conformidade esta
nas ultimas pdginas do manual.

3.4 COMPONENTES PRINCIPAIS

A maquina é constituida pelos seguintes
componentes principais (fig. 1):

Estrutura de suporte

Bragos de suporte

Protegéo em lona

Estrutura de suporte da protecdo em lona
Rodas

Alavancas de desengate "Quick Flip"
Alavancas de desengate dos bragos
Correia de transmissao dos
dispositivos de corte

. Indicador da altura de corte

J. Conector do cabo elétrico

K. Dispositivos de corte

IomMmMUowp

Componentes no cortador de relva com
condutor sentado, com corte frontal:

L. Suportes com desengate rapido

M. Gancho de levantamento dos acessorios
N. Tomada de energia

4. MONTAGEM

IMPORTANTE As normas de
segurancga que deverdo ser seguidas
encontram-se descritas no cap. 2. Respeite
escrupulosamente tais indicacdes para
n&o sofrer graves riscos ou perigos.

Por motivos de armazenagem e transporte,
alguns dos componentes da maquina nao foram
montados diretamente na fabrica, mas deverao
ser montados ap6s a remogao da embalagem,
de acordo com as seguintes instruces.

A A remogéo da embalagem e a conclusao
da montagem deveréo ser efetuadas

numa superficie plana e sdlida, com

espaco suficiente para a movimentacao

da maquina e das embalagens, utilizando
sempre as ferramentas adequadas. Nao
utilize a maquina antes de concluir as
indicacées da secao "MIONTAGEM".

A Utilize luvas de protecéao.

41 REMOGAO DA EMBALAGEM

1. Abra a embalagem com cuidado e atengéao
para ndo perder os componentes

2. Consulte a documentagéo contida na
caixa, incluindo as presentes instrucdes.

3. Retire da caixa todos os
componentes nao montados.

4. Retire a maquina da caixa.

5. Elimine a caixa e as embalagens
no respeito das normas locais.

4.2 ENGATE DO CONJUNTO
DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE NO
CORTADOR DE RELVA COM
CONDUTOR SENTADO

O conjunto dispositivos de corte é engatado no
cortador de relva com condutor sentado através:
* dos suportes fixados as rodas dianteiras,

¢ da corrente que é conectada ao gancho

de levantamento dos acessorios

da correia de transmissao dos

dispositivos de corte (pré-montada no
conjunto dos dispositivos de corte),

da estrutura de suporte da protecéo em lona.

4.2.1 Engate da interface de conexao
para a protecéao da correia

1. Desaparafuse os dois parafusos
(fig. 4.A) pré-montados na parte
frontal do cortador de relva.

2. Posicione a interface de suporte da
estrutura (fig. 4B) e fixe-a aparafusando
os dois parafusos (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Regulacao de base

A regulacgao de base do conjunto do dispositivo
de corte prevé um levantamento da borda
traseira de 5 mm em relagéo aquela dianteira.
Isso significa que o conjunto do dispositivo

de corte encontra-se inclinado para frente.

Para regular a altura do conjunto

do dispositivo de corte:

1. Remova o clip (fig. 5.A), pré-
montado no perno (fig. 5.B),
utilizando uma chave de fenda.

2. Regule a altura do perno (fig. 6.A)
e insira o clip num dos orificios
previstos (fig. 6.B), posicionando-o de
acordo com a imagem (fig. 6.C):

— Para as maquinas dotadas de
rodas de 17 polegadas: posicione
0 perno no orificio mais alto.
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— Para as maquinas dotadas de
rodas de 16 polegadas: posicione
0 perno no orificio central.
3. Efetue a regulagdo em ambos os bragos de
suporte do conjunto dispositivo de corte.

4.2.3 Engate nos suportes com desengate
rapido fixados as rodas

IMPORTANTE Para as seguintes
operacgoées, veja também as instrugées
especificas fornecidas no manual da
maquina e no manual do suporte.

1. \Verifique se os suportes com desengate
rapido foram instalados na maquina e nos

6. Complete o engate girando com um pé

os suportes de desengate rapido até
a posicao de fecho (fig. 8.C) e instale
a ficha ou o contrapino (fig. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montagem da protecdao em lona

1. Insira os dois engates (fig. 11.A), presentes
nas extremidades da estrutura de suporte
(fig. 11.B), nos pinos (fig. 11.C).

2. Posicione a estrutura de suporte (fig.

12.A) sob a interface (fig. 12.B) e
fixe-a aparafusando os dois parafusos
pré-montados (fig. 12.C).

bragos do conjunto do dispositivo de corte.

2. Posicione o conjunto dos dispositivos de

corte na parte frontal do cortador de relva.

3. Gire os suportes com desengate rapido

até a posicao aberta (fig. 7.A).

4.2.6 Engate no levantador de acessorios

O conjunto do dispositivo de corte é engatado
na alavanca de levantamento dos acessorios
(fig. 13.A) da maquina principal por meio de
uma corrente e de um gancho por engate.

4. Levante e apoie a parte inferior (fig.
7.B) do suporte de engate no perno
(fig. 7.C) em ambos os lados.

5. Acople o suporte de engate (fig. 8.A) com
o perno (fig. 8.B) em ambos os lados.

4.2.4 Engate da correia de transmissao
dos dispositivos de corte

. * Modelos 4WD

< 1. Com a mao esquerda, segure a

alavanca do tensor (fig. 9.A) e

. puxe-o para o lado externo.

. 2. Com a mao direita, faga passar
a correia pela polia (fig. 9.B).

3. Faga passar a correia pela polia
(fig. 9.C) do tensor enquanto solta
lentamente a sua tenséo.

. Modelos 2WD

1. Com a méao esquerda, segure a

. alavanca do tensor (fig. 9.A) e
puxe-o para o lado externo.

2. Com amao direita, faca passar
a correia pela polia (fig. 9.B).

3. Faga passar a correia pela polia
(fig. 9.C) do tensor enquanto solta
lentamente a sua tenséao.

O gancho por engate (fig. 13.B) serve
para a posi¢cao de trabalho e pode ser
deslocado entre as malhas da corrente
para regular a forga de levantamento.

4.2.7 Conexao conector do cabo elétrico

Conecte o conector (fig. 14.B)
na tomada (fig. 14.A).

4.3 DESENGATE DO CONJUNTO

DOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE
DO CORTADOR DE RELVA COM
CONDUTOR SENTADO

Para uma desmontagem correta, efetue as
seguintes passagens na sequéncia indicada.

1.

Desconecte o cabo da maquina (fig. 14.B).

2. Desconecte a corrente da “alavanca

de levantamento dos acessorios”
(fig. 13.A) desengatando o
gancho de engate (fig. 13.B).

3. Desmonte a protecdo em lona
desaparafusando os parafusos (fig. 12.C)
4. Solte a ficha ou o contrapino (fig. 8.D)
e gire os suportes com desengate
rapido até a posicao aberta (fig. 7.A).
5. Solte e desengate a correia de
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* Modelos 4WD

— Com a méo esquerda, segure a
alavanca do tensor (fig. 9.A) e
puxe-o para o lado externo.

— Com a mao direita, remova a
correia pela polia (fig. 9.C).

— Retire a correia da polia
(fig. 9.B) da maquina.

<« Modelos 2WD

— Com a méo esquerda, segure a
alavanca do tensor (fig. 10.A) e
puxe-o para o lado externo.

— Com a mao direita, remova a

. correia pela polia (fig. 10.C).

: — Retire a correia da polia

: (fig. 10.B) da maquina.

6. Levante os suportes de engate dos
suportes de desengate rapido (fig.
7.B) e separe o conjunto dispositivos
de corte do cortador de relva com
condutor sentado, com corte frontal.

5. COMANDOS DE CONTROLO

5.1 REGULAGAO DA ALTURA DO CORTE

A Efetue a regulacdo com os
dispositivos de corte parados.

5.1.1 Regulacao elétrica da altura de corte

A altura de corte pode ser regulada de maneira
infinitésima, ativando o interruptor de regulacao
elétrica da altura de corte, presente no cortador
de relva com condutor sentado, com corte frontal.
O indicador da altura de corte (fig.

1.1) mostra a altura regulada.

IMPORTANTE Para ativar a requlagao
elétrica é necessadrio conectar o conector do
cabo elétrico do conjunto dispositivos de corte
na tomada (fig. 14.A) do cortador de relva
com condutor sentado, com corte frontal.

5.2 ALAVANCAS DE DESENGATE
DOS BRACOS DE SUPORTE

As alavancas de desengate (fig. 1.G) dos
bracos de suporte permitem desengatar a
parte traseira do conjunto dispositivos de
corte dos bracos de suporte e abaixa-lo.

Nesta posicéo, é possivel levantar o
conjunto dispositivos de corte na posicao
de manutencgéao e lavagem (cap. 7.2).

5.3 ALAVANCAS DE DESENGATE

"QUICK FLIP"

As alavancas de desengate "Quick Flip" (fig.
1.F) permitem abaixar de maneira rapida o
conjunto dispositivos de corte da posi¢ao
de manutencgao e lavagem (cap. 7.2).

6. UTILIZAGAO DA MAQUINA

IMPORTANTE As normas de
seguranga que deverdo ser seguidas
encontram-se descritas no cap. 2. Respeite
escrupulosamente tais indicacbes para
n&o sofrer graves riscos ou perigos.

6.1 OPERAGOES PRELIMINARES

E possivel cortar a relva de duas maneiras:
e Cortar a relva, tritura-la e deposita-

la no terreno (efeito “mulching”)
* Cortar a relva e descarrega-la

no chao pelo lado traseiro
No momento da entrega, o conjunto
dispositivos de corte encontra-se
preparado para o "mulching".

Para descarregar a relva da parte traseira
do conjunto dispositivos de corte
* Solte e tire 0 manipulo (fig. 15.A)
que fixa o deflector (fig. 15.B)
* Remova o deflector (fig. 15.B).
e Conserve o manipulo e o deflector
para uma sucessiva reutilizagdo.

6.2 CONTROLOS DE SEGURANCA

Efetue os seguintes controlos de seguranca
e verifique se os resultados correspondem
ao que esta assinalado nas tabelas.

A Efetue sempre os controlos
de seguranca antes de usar.

6.2.1 Controlo geral

Objeto

Resultado

Cabos elétricos

Todo o isolamento intacto.
Nenhum dano mecénico.

Parafusos nos
dispositivos de corte

Bem fixos (ndo soltos)
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Objeto

Resultado

Protecdo em lona

Corretamente
posicionada

Guia de prova com
dispositivos de corte
engatados (Veja as

Nenhuma vibragao
anormal.
Nenhum ruido anormal.

instrugdes especificas
fornecidas no manual
da maquina)

6.2.2 Teste de funcionamento da maquina

Para as seguintes operacoes, veja as instrucoes

especificas fornecidas no manual cortador de
relva com condutor sentado, com corte frontal.

6.3 ARRANQUE /TRABALHO

Para as seguintes operacoes, veja as instrucoes

especificas fornecidas no manual cortador de
relva com condutor sentado, com corte frontal.

6.4 APOS A UTILIZAGAO

e Efetue a limpeza (par. 7.4).

¢ Verifiqgue se a maquina apresenta
algum dano. Se necessario, contate o
centro de assisténcia autorizado.

7. MANUTENCAO ORDINARIA

7.1 PARTE GERAL

IMPORTANTE As normas de
seguranga que deverdo ser seguidas
encontram-se descritas no cap. 2. Respeite
escrupulosamente tais indicagoes para
n&o sofrer graves riscos ou perigos.

A Todos os controlos e as intervencées
de manutencao devem ser efetuadas com
a maquina parada e o motor desligado.
Antes de fazer qualquer tipo de limpeza
ou manutencgao, deverd tirar a chave

e ler as respectivas instrucoées.

A Utilize roupas adequadas, luvas e
oculos antes de efetuar manutengées.

* As frequéncias e os tipos de intervencao
encontram-se resumidos na "Tabela de
manutengoes". A tabela tem o objetivo de
ajuda-lo a manter a eficiéncia e seguranga
da sua maquina. Nela foram indicadas as

principais intervencoes e a frequéncia prevista

para cada uma delas. Execute a respetiva
acao de acordo com o prazo que se verificar.

IMPORTANTE Todas as operagbes de
manuteng&o e de regulagcdo ndo descritas
neste manual devem ser realizadas pelo seu
Revendedor ou por um Centro especializado.

7.2 POSICAO DE LAVAGEM
E MANUTENGAO

1. Insira sempre o travao de estacionamento,
para evitar que a maquina se desloque
(Veja também as instrugdes fornecidas
no manual do cortador de relva com
condutor sentado, com corte frontal).

2. Desconecte o conector do cabo
elétrico da maquina (fig. 14.A).

3. Desengate a parte traseira do
conjunto dispositivos de corte:

— Pegue-o pelo ponto (fig. 16.A)
e levante-o levemente.

— Gire a alavanca de desengate dos bragos
de suporte (fig. 16.B) e abaixe lentamente
0 conjunto dispositivos de corte.

» Efetue a operagéo em ambos os lados.

4. Segure a borda dianteira do conjunto
dispositivos de corte (fig. 17.A) e
levante-o lentamente até alcancar a altura
maxima, quando sera possivel ouvir
um “click”. O conjunto dispositivos de
corte permanece bloqueado na posicao
de lavagem e manutencao (fig. 18).

5. Certifique-se de que os dois sistemas de
bloqueio (fig. 18.A) estejam engatados
e que o conjunto dos dispositivos de
corte esteja estavel na posicao.

6. Efetue as manutengdes nos
dispositivos de corte.

A A maquina possui um sistema de
seguranga que ndo permite o engate dos
dispositivos de corte quando estdo na
posicdo de lavagem e manutencéo.

E absolutamente proibido tentar engatar
os dispositivos de corte quando o
conjunto dispositivos de corte estiver
na posicao de lavagem e manutencao.

Para deixar o conjunto dispositivos

de corte na posi¢cao de trabalho:

7. Segure a borda dianteira do conjunto dos
dispositivos de corte e levante-o levemente.

8. Prima as duas alavancas de desengate
"Quick Flip" (fig. 19.A) para desengatar
os dois sistemas de bloqueio (fig. 18.A) e
abaixe lentamente o conjunto dispositivos
de corte, acompanhando-o com as maos.

9. Engate a parte traseira do conjunto
dispositivos de corte levantando-o levemente
de um lado e girando a alavanca de
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desengate dos bragos de suporte (fig. 20.A).

Efetue a operagdo em ambos os lados.
10. Apods a limpeza com agua, ligar a maquina
e os dispositivos de corte para remover a
agua que, caso contrario, podera entrar
nos rolamentos e provocar danos.
11. Conecte o conector (fig. 14.B)
na tomada (fig. 14.A).

7.3 PORCAS E PARAFUSOS DE FIXAGAO

¢ Mantenha bem apertados os parafusos
e as porcas, para ter a certeza de que a
maquina esteja sempre em condi¢oes
seguras de funcionamento.

» Verifique regularmente se as porcas
de fixag@o da rampa de descarga
estdo apertadas corretamente.

7.4 LIMPEZA

¢ Deixe o conjunto dispositivos de
corte na posigéo de lavagem.

¢ Limpe a parte inferior do conjunto
dispositivos de corte com cuidado
utilizando agua e uma escova.

IMPORTANTE Nunca utilize dgua
em alta pressdo. Pode danificar
0s componentes elétricos.

* Se em razao do uso a verniz ficou riscada
ou removida em algumas partes, retoca-
la quando as superficies estiverem
completamente secas e limpas.

7.5 LUBRIFICACAO
Todos os pontos indicados na tabela a seguir

devem ser lubrificados a cada 50 horas de
funcionamento e apds cada lavagem.

Objeto Acéao

Eixo rodas (fig. 21.A) 2 bicos de lubrificagdo
Usar um lubrificante
enchido com massa
consistente universal

8. MANUTENGAO EXTRAORDINARIA

8.1 CONTROLO E SUBSTITUICAO
DOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE

NOTA Um dispositivo de corte
mal afiado arranca a relva e faz com
que o relvado fique amarelado.

A Todas as operacées relativas aos
dispositivos de corte (desmontagem,
afiacdo, balanceamento, reparacao,
remontagem e/ou substituicao) sao
trabalhos dificeis que exigem uma
competéncia especifica, para além

do uso de ferramentas apropriadas.

Por motivos de seguranca, portanto, é
necessario que sejam sempre realizadas
por um Centro Especializado.

A Faca substituir sempre em bloco os
dispositivos de corte danificados, tortos
ou desgastados, juntamente com os
parafusos, para manter o equilibrio.

IMPORTANTE E necessério que os
dispositivos de corte sejam substituidas
em pares, sobretudo se houver
diferengas sensiveis de desgaste.

IMPORTANTE Utilize sempre dispositivos
de corte originais, que contenham o cddigo
indicado na tabela "Dados Técnicos".

Devido a evolugédo do produto, os dispositivos
de corte citados na tabela "Dados Técnicos"
poderéao ser substituidos, no decorrer

dos anos, por outros com caracteristicas
semelhantes de intercambialidade e
seguranca de funcionamento.

8.2 CONTROLOE SUBSTITUI(}AO~
DA CORREIA DE TRANSMISSAO
DOS DISPOSITIVOS DE CORTE

Verifique se a correia esta intacta e ndo
apresente sinais de desgaste. Caso a correia
esteja danificada ou desgastada, devera

ser substituida. Para a substitui¢cdo, contate
o centro de assisténcia autorizado.

9. ARMAZENAMENTO

Quando a maquina for armazenada
por um periodo superior a 30 dias:

1. Limpe cuidadosamente o acessorio.

2. Verifique se 0 acessorio ndo apresenta
danos. Se necessario, efetue o conserto.

3. Caso a verniz esteja danificada, é
necessario retoca-la para prevenir
a formagéo de ferrugem.

4. Proteja as superficies metalicas
expostas a ferrugem.

5. Guarde o acessorio num ambiente
fechado, se possivel.

6. Recomenda-se guardar a maquina
mantendo o conjunto dispositivos de corte
na posi¢ao de trabalho ou de transporte,
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para evitar danos a correia de transmissao
(Veja também as instrugdes fornecidas

no manual do cortador de relva com
condutor sentado, com corte frontal).

10. ASSISTENCIA E REPARAGOES

Este manual fornece todas as indica¢des
necessarias para a condugao da maquina e
para uma correta manutencao de base por
parte do utilizador. Todas as intervencoes de
regulag@o e manutencdo ndo descritas neste
manual devem ser efetuadas pelo Revendedor
ou por um Centro especializado, que devera
possuir os conhecimentos e os equipamentos
necessarios para que o trabalho seja executado
corretamente, mantendo o grau de seguranca
e as condi¢des originais da maquina.
Operacdes executadas por estruturas
inadequadas ou por pessoas nao qualificadas
implicam na invalidade de qualquer forma
de garantia e de qualquer obrigacédo ou
responsabilidade do Fabricante.
* Apenas as oficinas de assisténcia
autorizadas podem efetuar as reparacdes
e a manutencao em garantia.
* As pecas sobressalentes e os acessorios
nao originais ndo séo aprovados. O uso
de pegas sobressalentes e acessorios
n&o originais comprometem a seguranga
da maquina e eximem o Fabricante de
qualquer obrigagéo ou responsabilidade.
¢ As pecas sobressalentes originais séo
fornecidas pelas oficinas de assisténcia
e pelos revendedores autorizados.
Recomenda-se que a maquina seja levada
uma vez por ano a uma oficina de assisténcia
autorizada para a manutencao, assisténcia
e controlo dos dispositivos de seguranga.

11.MOVIMENTAGAO E TRANSPORTE

Quando se movimenta ou se transporta
0 acessorio, é necessario:

e Parar a maquina

Esperar que os dispositivos de corte
estejam completamente parados

Desengatar o conjunto dispositivos de
corte do cortador de relva com condutor
sentado, com corte frontal (cap. 4.3).
Fazé-lo deslizar pelas rodas (fig. 1.E).

12. COBERTURA DA GARANTIA

A garantia cobre todos os defeitos dos
materiais e de fabrico. O utilizador devera
seguir atentamente todas as instrugdes
fornecidas na documentacdo em anexo.
A garantia nao cobre os danos devidos a:
Falta de familiarizagédo com a
documentacao de acompanhamento.
Desatencéo.

Utilizaga@o de pecas sobressalentes
nao originais.

Utilizagdo de acessorios nédo fornecidos
ou nao aprovados pelo fabricante.

Para além disso, a garantia ndo cobre:

* O desgaste normal dos materiais de consumo
como correias de transmissao, farois, rodas,

laminas, parafusos de seguranca e fios.
* Normal desgaste.
* Motores. Estdo cobertos pelas garantias
do fabricante do motor nos termos
e nas condi¢oes especificadas.

O comprador esta protegido pelas suas
préprias leis nacionais. Os direitos do
comprador previstos pelas leis nacionais
do Pais em que vive ndo sédo, de maneira
alguma, limitados pela presente garantia.
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13. TABELA DE MANUTENGOES

Intervencao Frequéncia Paragrafo
Primeira | Sucessivamente a cada
vez

MAQUINA

Controlo de todas as fixagbes - Antes de cada uso 7.3
Controlos de seguranga / Verificagdo dos comandos - Antes de cada uso 6.2
Limpeza geral e controlo - No final de cada uso 7.4
Controlo desgaste do dispositivo de corte - Antes de cada uso 8.1
Controlo desgaste correia transmissdo 5 horas 25 horas 8.2
Lubrificagéo eixo rodas - 50 horas 7.5

14.IDENTIFICACAO DE INCONVENIENTES
INCONVENIENTE CAUSA PROVAVEL SOLUGAO

1. Vibragéo anormal
durante o
funcionamento

Partes soltas ou dispositivos
de corte danificados.

Aperte todos os dispositivos de fixagao.
Substitua as partes danificadas junto a
um centro de assisténcia autorizado.

Conjunto dispositivos de
corte cheio de relva

Limpe o conjunto dispositivos de corte

2. Corte irregular

Funcionamento néo suficiente
dos dispositivos de corte

Contate o Proprio Revendedor

A velocidade de avanco é elevada em
relagdo a altura da relva a ser cortada

Reduza a velocidade de avango e/ou
aumente a altura de corte (par. 5.1)

Aguarde até que o relvado seque

3. Os dispositivos de corte
nao engatam ou ndo
param tempestivamente
quando sao
desengatadas

Problemas no sistema de engate
ou na correia de transmissao
dispositivos de corte

Contate o centro de assisténcia autorizado.

Se os inconvenientes persistirem apds a execugao das solugbes descritas, contate o Revendedor.
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ATENTIE!: INAINTE DE A UTILIZA MASINA, CITITI CU ATENTIE
MANUALUL DE FATA. A se pastra pentru consultéri ulterioare

1. GENERALITATI

1.1 CITIREA MANUALULUI

Anumite paragrafe contin informatii extrem

de importante; de aceea, in scopul garantarii
sigurantei si protectiei la locul de munca sau in
timpul functionarii masinii, sunt subliniate astfel:

OBSERVATIE sau IMPORTANT Precizeaza
anumite detalii sau alte elemente in afara
celor indicate anterior; neglijarea lor duce la
deteriorarea masinii sau a bunurilor din jur.

Simbolul A indica un pericol. Nerespectarea
avertismentului poate cauza vatamari corporale
personale sau ale tertilor ori/si la daune.

. Paragrafele evidentiate intr-un chenar cu
- margine cu puncte gri indica caracteristici
: optionale, care nu sunt specifice tuturor

. modelelor descrise in acest manual.
Verificati daca functia respectiva este

: prezenta pe propriul dvs. model.

Toate indicatiile precum ,anterior”,
sposterior”, ,dreapta” si ,stanga” se
refera la pozitiile diverselor elemente
fata de operatorul aflat pe scaun.

1.2 REFERINTE

1.2.1 Figuri

Figurile din aceste instructiuni de utilizare
sunt numerotate cu 1, 2, 3 etc.
Componentele indicate in figuri sunt
marcate cu literele A, B, C etc.

O referinta la componenta C din figura

2 este indicata prin textul: ,Vezi fig. 2.C"
sau, pur si simplu, ,,(Fig. 2.C)”.

Figurile sunt orientative. Piesele efective
pot fi diferite fata de cele reprezentate.

1.2.2 Titluri

Manualul este impartit in capitole si paragrafe.
Titlul paragrafului ,2.1 Formare” este un
subtitlu al capitolului ,2. Norme de siguranta”.
Referintele la titluri sau paragrafe sunt indicate
prin abrevierea cap. sau par. si numarul
corespunzator. Exemplu: ,cap. 2" sau ,par. 2.1".



2. NORME DE SIGURANTA

2.1 FORMARE

A inainte de a folosi aceastad masind,
cititi cu atentie manualul de instructiuni al
masinii pe care va fi montat echipamentul.

Acest capitol (Norme de sigurantd) se refera

numai la echipamentul interschimbabil.
Pentru normele de securitate referitoare
la tractorasul de tuns iarba cu conducdator
asezat si taiere frontald, a se vedea
manualul de instructiuni respectiv.

& Familiarizati-va cu comenzile si modul
adecvat de folosire a masinii. Deprindeti-
va sa opriti rapid magina. Nerespectarea

avertismentelor si instructiunilor poate cauza

incendii si/sau vatamare corporala grava.

* Nu lasati niciodata copiii sau persoanele care
nu si-au insusit instructiunile sa foloseasca
masina. Legile locale pot stabili varsta minima
la care utilizatorul poate folosi masina.

* Nu utilizati niciodatd masina daca sunteti
obosit, va simtiti rau sau daca ati luat
medicamente, ati consumat droguri,
alcool ori alte substante nocive care
pot afecta reflexele sau atentia.

* Nu transportati copii sau alti pasageri.

¢ Amintiti-va ca operatorul sau utilizatorul este
responsabil de accidentele sau situatiile

neprevézute care pot aparea si care pot afecta

persoanele sau bunurile acestora. Utilizatorul
este responsabil de evaluarea riscurilor
potentiale pe terenul pe care va lucra, el fiind
obligat sa adopte toate precautiile necesare
pentru garantarea propriei sigurante si a
celor din jur, mai ales pe terenurile in panta,
accidentate, alunecoase sau fara stabilitate.
Daca cedati sau imprumutati masina

unui tert, asigurati-va ca utilizatorul

a luat cunostinta de instructiunile de

utilizare continute in manualul de fata.

2.2 OPERATIUNI PREMERGATOARE
UTILIZARII

Echipamente individuale de protectie (EIP)
¢ Purtati imbracaminte corespunzatoare,
incaltaminte de lucru rezistenta cu talpa
antialunecare si pantaloni lungi. Nu folositi
masina cu picioarele goale sau cu sandale.
Purtati casti de protectie pentru auz.

Purtati manusi de protectie pentru a

evita aparitia unor situatii de risc.

Nu purtati esarfe, halate, lanturi, bratari,
fmbracaminte cu parti fluturande, cu siret ori
cu cravatd, sau orice alt accesoriu atarnat

sau larg, care s-ar putea agata de organele
masinii aflate in miscare sau de alte obiecte
sau materiale de la locul de munca.

e Strangeti-va parul, daca este
lung, in mod adecvat.

Zona de lucru / Masina

e Verificati minutios zona de lucru si indepartati
tot ce ar putea fi expulzat de masina sau ce ar
putea deteriora dispozitivul de taiere/organele
rotative (pietre, ramuri, sdrma, oase etc.).

2.3 IN TIMPUL UTILIZARII

Zona de lucru
¢ Nu folositi masina in spatii supuse riscului
de explozie, in apropierea unor lichide
inflamabile, gaze sau praf. Contactele
electrice sau frictiunile mecanice pot genera
scantei care pot incendia praful sau vaporii.
Lucrati numai la lumina zilei sau
cu un bun sistem de iluminare si in
conditii de vizibilitate buna.
Nu le permiteti altor persoane,
copiilor si animalelor sa se apropie
de zona de lucru. Copiii trebuie sa fie
supravegheati de un alt adult.
Nu lucrati in iarba umeda, in ploaie
sau cand exista risc de furtuna, mai
ales cu posibilitate de trasnet.
Acordati o atentie deosebita neregularitatilor
terenului (movile, denivelari), la terenurile in
panta, la pericolele ascunse si eventualelor
obstacole care ar putea limita vizibilitatea.
* Fiti deosebit de atenti in apropierea rapelor,
santurilor sau terasamentelor. Masina se
poate rasturna daca o roata trece peste
margine sau daca aceasta cedeaza.
Fiti atenti la terenurile in pant&, unde este
nevoie de o atentie deosebita pentru evitarea
rasturnarilor sau a pierderii controlului
masinii. Cauzele principale care pot duce
la pierderea controlului masinii sunt:

— aderenta redusa a pneurilor

- viteza excesiva

— franarea brusca

— utilizarea necorespunzatoare scopului

— lipsa cunostintelor legate de

efectele muncii pe teren
— utilizarea incorecta ca
vehicul de remorcare.

Modalitati de comportament
e Tineti intotdeauna mainile si picioarele
la distanta de dispozitivul de taiere,
atat la punerea in functiune a masinii,
cét si in timpul utilizarii acesteia.
 Atentie: elementul de taiere continua sa
se roteasca cateva secunde chiar si dupa
decuplare sau dupa stingerea motorului.
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« Fiti atenti la ansablul dispozitivelor de
taiere care nu contin un singur dispozitiv
de taiere, deoarece rotirea unui astfel de
dispozitiv poate determina rotatia celorlalte.
Decuplati dispozitivul de taiere sau
priza de putere si aduceti dispozitivul
de taiere in pozitia cea mai de sus:
— Lafiecare schimbare a locatiei de munca
— Latraversarea unor zone neierboase

. Ain cazul unor defectari sau accidente in
timpul functionarii, opriti imediat motorul si
tineti masina la distanta pentru a nu cauza alte
stricaciuni; in caz de accident in care este ranit
operatorul sau alte persoane, demarati imediat
procedura de prim ajutor cea mai potrivita
situatiei respective si apelati la un centru
de prim ajutor pentru acordarea ingrijirilor
necesare. Scoateti cu grija eventualele resturi
care ar putea provoca daune sau leziuni
persoanelor sau animalelor in cazul in care
acestea vor ramane nesupravegheate.

Limitarile de utilizare

¢ Nu utilizati niciodata masina cu
dispozitivele de protectie deteriorate,
absente sau pozitionate incorect.

* Nu dezarmati, nu dezactivati, nu indepartati
si nu umblati la sistemele de siguranta /
microintrerupatoarele de pe masina.

2.4 INTRETINERE, DEPOZITARE
SI TRANSPORT

Efectuarea unei intretineri periodice si a
unei depozitari corecte mentine siguranta
masinii si a nivelului de performanta.

Nu folositi masina dacé are piese uzate
sau deteriorate. Piesele deteriorate sau
uzate trebuie sa fie inlocuite si nu reparate.
Folositi doar piese de schimb originale:
utilizarea pieselor de schimb neoriginale si/
sau incorect montate compromite siguranta
masinii, poate cauza accidente sau daune
persoanelor si inlatura orice responsabilitate
si obligatie din partea Constructorului.

intretinerea

¢ In timpul operatiilor de reglare a masinii,
aveti grija sa nu va prindeti degetele
ntre dispozitivul de taiere aflat in
miscare si partile fixe ale masinii.

Depozitarea
* Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu, nu lasati
containerele cu deseuri intr-o incapere.

Manevrarea gi transportul
¢ Daca transportati masina pe un camion
sau o remorca, folositi rampe de acces
rezistente, cu latimea si lungimea adecvate.
* Latransportarea masinii cu un
autovehicul, trebuie procedati astfel:
- fincarcati masina Tmpingand-o, folosind
un numar potrivit de persoane;
— asezati-o intr-un mod in care sa nu
reprezinte pericol pentru nimeni
— blocati-o ferm de mijlocul de transport
cu ajutorul sforilor sau al lanturilor
pentru a evita rasturnarea, care
poate duce la defectarea masinii

2.5 OCROTIREA MEDIULUI
INCONJURATOR

Ocrotirea mediului inconjurator reprezinta

un aspect important si prioritar atunci cand

utilizadm masina, spre beneficiul unei coabitari

civilizate si a mediului in care traim.

* Evitati sa deranjati persoanele din vecinatate.
Utilizati masina numai in intervale de timp
rationale (nu dimineata devreme sau seara
tarziu, cand i-ati putea deranja pe altii).

* Respectati cu strictete normele in vigoare
la nivel local pentru eliminarea ambalajelor,
uleiurilor, carburantului, filtrelor, partilor
deteriorate sau a oricarui alt element ce ar
putea afecta mediul inconjurator; aceste
deseuri nu vor fi aruncate in lada de gunoi,
ci vor fi separate si duse la centrele de
colectare autorizate, care se vor ocupa
de reciclarea materialelor in cauza.

¢ Cand masina nu mai este utilizabila,
nu o lasati in mediul inconjurator ci
contactati un centru de colectare, conform
normelor in vigoare la nivel local.

3. FAMILIARIZAREA CU MASINA

3.1 DESCRIEREA MASINII $I
UTILIZAREA PREVAZUTA

Aceastd masina este un echipament
interschimbabil, respectiv un

ansamblu de dispozitive de taiere.

Este un echipament interschimbabil pentru
gradinarit, care trebuie atasat la o alta masina,
un tractoras de tuns iarba cu conducator asezat
si taiere frontald, ce il actioneaza si il sustine.

3.1.1 Utilizare prevazuta

Masina "ansamblu de dispozitive de taiere" a
fost proiectata si fabricata pentru a taia iarba.
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in general, aceasta masina

indeplineste urmatoarele functii:

* Taie iarba, o marunteste si o depoziteaza
pe teren (efect de mulci)

» Taie iarba si 0 evacueaza pe sol
prin partea posterioara

3.1.2 Utilizare necorespunzatoare

Orice utilizare poate fi periculoasa si poate
provoca daune persoanelor si/sau bunurilor.
Sunt considerate utilizari necorespunzatoare
(fara a se limita insa la urmatoarele exemple):
* transportul de persoane, copii sau animale;
¢ impingerea sarcinilor;
* activarea dispozitivelor de taiere

pe suprafete fara iarba.

IMPORTANT Utilizarea necorespunzatoare
a masinii atrage cu sine anularea garantiei
si declinarea oricarei responsabilitati din
partea Fabricantului, utilizatorul trebuind
sd suporte consecintele pentru daunele
sau vatamarea personald ori a tertilor.

3.1.3 Tipologia utilizatorilor

Aceasta masina este destinata folosirii
de catre consumatori, adica de operatori

neprofesionisti. A fost proiectata pentru amatori.

IMPORTANT Masina trebuie
folosita de un singur operator

3.2 SEMNALIZARE DE SECURITATE

Pe masina apar diverse simboluri (fig. 3).
Acestea au rolul de a-i aminiti operatorului
ce comportament trebuie sa adopte pentru
a o utiliza cu atentia si grija necesare.
Semnificatia simbolurilor

ATENTIE! inainte de a utiliza
masina, cititi cu atentie
manualul de instructiuni.

ATENTIE! Fiti atenti la eventuale
obiecte imprastiate. Fiti

atenti la eventuale persoane
prezente in zona de lucru.

B BB

ATENTIE! Scoateti cheia din
contact si cititi instructiunile
inainte de a incepe operatiile
de intretinere sau reparatie.

I >

(
(

ATENTIE! Nu introduceti
niciodata mainile sau picioarele
sub dispozitivul de protectie
cand masina este in functiune.

> &

IMPORTANT Etichetele adezive
deteriorate sau care nu mai pot fi citite
trebuie inlocuite. Solicitati alte etichete la
centrul de asistenta autorizat din zona dvs.

3.3 ETICHETA DE IDENTIFICARE

Eticheta de identificare contine
urmatoarele date (fig. 1):

1. Marca

2. Adresa producatorului

3. Model

4. Modelul maginii

5. Denumirea accesoriului

6. Greutate in kg

7. Anul de fabricatie

8. Numarul de serie

9. Cod articol

10. Marca de conformitate CE

Transcrieti datele de identificare a
masinii in spatiile corespunzatoare ale
etichetei de pe spatele capacului.

IMPORTANT Folositi datele de identificare
de pe eticheta de identificare a produsului de
fiecare data cand contactati atelierul autorizat.

IMPORTANT Exemplul declaratiei
de conformitate se afla in ultimele
pagini ale manualului.

3.4 COMPONENTELE PRINCIPALE

Masina este alcatuita din urmatoarele
componente principale (fig. 1):

Cadru de sustinere

Brate de sustinere
Protector din panza
Cadru de sustinere pentru
protectorul din panza

cowp
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Roti

Manete de desprindere “Quick Flip”
Manete de desprindere a bratelor

Curea de transmisie dispozitive de taiere
Indicator inaltime de taiere

Conector cablu electric

Dispozitivele de taiere

Xemzomm

Componente pe tractorasul de tuns iarba
cu conducator asezat si taiere frontala:
L. Suporturi cu decuplare rapida

M. Carlig de ridicare accesorii

N. Priza de curent

4. MONTAREA

IMPORTANT Normele de siguranté care trebuie
respectate sunt descrise in cap. 2. Respectati
cu strictete aceste indicatii pentru a nu va
confrunta cu riscuri grave sau cu pericole.

Din motive de inmagazinare si transport,
cateva componente ale masinii sunt furnizate
separat din fabrica, dar trebuie sa fie montate
imediat dupa indepartarea ambalajului,
conform instructiunilor de mai jos.

A Dezambalarea si finalizarea montajului
trebuie efectuate pe o suprafata dreapta

si solida, cu suficient spatiu pentru
manipularea masinii si a ambalajelor, cu
instrumentele de lucru corespunzatoare. Nu
folositi masina mai inainte de a fi efectuat
toate indicatiile din sectiunea ,,MJONTAJ".

A Purtati manusi de protectie.

4.1 DEZAMBALAREA

1. Deschideti cutia cu grija, fiind atenti
sa nu pierdeti componentele.

2. Consultati documentele din cutie,

inclusiv aceste instructiuni.

Scoateti din cutie toate

elementele nemontate.

Scoateti masina din cutie.

Eliminati cutia si ambalajele

conform reglementarilor locale.

ar

4.2 PRINDEREA ANSAMBLULUI
DISPOZITIVELOR DE TAIERE DE
TRACTORASUL DE TUNS IARBA
CU CONDUCATOR ASEZAT

Ansamblul dispozitivelor de tédiere se ataseaza
la tractorasul de tuns iarba prin intermediul:
¢ suporturilor fixate pe rotile din fata;

lantului care se cupleaza la carligul
de ridicare a accesoriilor;

curelei de transmisie a dispozitivelor
de taiere (montata in prealabil pe
ansamblul dispozitivelor de taiere);
cadrului de sustinere pentru
protectorul din panza.

4.2.1 Prinderea barei de legatura
pentru protectia curelei

1. Desfaceti cele doua suruburi (fig.
4.A) montate pe partea frontala a
tractorasului de tuns iarba.

2. Pozitionati bara de sustinere a
cadrului (fig. 4.B) si fixati-o strangand
cele doua surubuiri (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Reglari de baza

Reglarea de baza a ansamblului dispozitivului
de taiere prevede o ridicare a marginii
posterioare cu 5 mm fata de cea anterioara.
Aceasta inseamna ca dispozitivul

de taiere este inclinat inainte.

Pentru a regla inaltimea ansamblului

dispozitivului de taiere:

1. Indepartati clema (fig. 5.A) montata pe stift
(fig. 5.B), cu ajutorul unei surubelnite.

2. Reglati inaltimea stiftului (fig. 6.A) si
introduceti clema in una dintre gauri (fig.
6.B), asezand-o ca in imagine (fig. 6.C).

— Pentru masinile cu roti de 17 inchi:
pozitionati stiftul in gaura de sus.

- Pentru maginile cu roti de 16 inchi:
pozitionati stiftul in gaura de mijloc.

3. Efectuati reglarea pe ambele
brate ale suportului ansamblului
dispozitivului de taiere.

4.2.3 Prinderea de suporturile cu
decuplare rapida fixate pe roti

IMPORTANT Pentru urmatoarele operatii, a
se vedea de asemenea instructiunile respective
din manualul masinii si din manualul suportului.

1. \Verificati ca suporturile cu decuplare rapida
sunt instalate pe masina si pe bratele
ansamblului dispozitivului de taiere.

2. Asezati ansamblul dispozitivelor de taiere
in fata tractorasului de tuns iarba.

3. Ruotiti suporturile cu decuplare rapida
n pozitia deschis (fig. 7.A).

4. Ridicati si sprijiniti partea inferioara
(fig. 7.B) a consolei de prindere pe
stift (fig. 7.C), in ambele parti.

5. Cuplati consola de prindere (fig. 8.A)
cu stiftul (fig. 8.B), in ambele parti.
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4.2.4 Prinderea curelei de transmisie
a dispozitivelor de taiere

. * Modelele 4WD

. 1. Cumana stangéd apucati

¢ parghia intinzatorului (fig. 9.A)

: si trageti-o spre exterior.

: 2. Cuména dreapta treceti cureaua
peste roata de curea (fig. 9.B).

3. Treceti cureaua peste roata de curea
(fig. 9.C) a intinzatorului in timp ce se
elibereaza lent intinderea si apucarea.

. ¢ Modelele 2WD

¢ 1. Cumana stanga apucati

. parghia intinzatorului (fig. 9.A)

: si trageti-o spre exterior.

. 2. Cuména dreapta treceti cureaua

. peste roata de curea (fig. 9.B).

3. Treceti cureaua peste roata de curea
(fig. 9.C) a intinzatorului in timp ce se
elibereaza lent intinderea si apucarea.

6. Finalizati prinderea rotind cu un picior
suporturile cu decuplare rapida in
pozitia de inchidere (fig. 8.C) si instalati
spinul sau splintul (fig. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montarea protectorului din panza

1. Introduceti cele doua cuplaje (fig. 11.A)
de la capetele cadrului de sustinere
(fig. 11.B) pe bolturile (fig. 11.C).

2. Pozitionati cadrul de sustinere (fig. 12.A)
sub bara de legatura (fig. 12.B) si fixati-I
strangand cele doua surubuiri (fig. 12.C).

4.2.6 Prinderea de ridicatorul accesoriilor

Ansamblul dispozitivului de taiere este prins
de parghia de ridicare a accesoriilor (fig.

13.A) a masinii principale prin intermediul
unui arc cu lant si o carabina.

Carabina (fig. 13.B) este necesara pentru
stabilirea pozitiei de lucru si poate fi mutata pe
zalele lantului pentru a regla forta de ridicare.

4.2.7 Cuplarea conectorului
cablului electric

Cuplati conectorul (fig. 14.B) la priza (fig. 14.A).
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4.3 DESPRINDEREA ANSAMBLULUI
DISPOZITIVELOR DE TAIERE DE LA
TRACTORASUL DE TUNS IARBA
CU CONDUCATOR ASEZAT

Pentru o demontare corecta, efectuati

operatiile de mai jos in ordinea indicata.

1. Deconectati cablul de la masina (fig. 14.B).

2. Decuplati lantul de la parghia de
ridicare a accesoriilor (fig. 13.A)
desprinzand carabina (fig. 13.B).

3. Demontati protectorul din panza
desfacand suruburile (fig. 12.C).

4. Decuplati spinul sau splintul (fig.
8.D) si rotiti suporturile cu decuplare
rapida in pozitia deschis (fig. 7.A).

5. Slabiti si desprindeti cureaua de
transmisie dupa cum urmeaza:

* Modelele 4WD

— Cu mana stanga apucati
parghia intinzatorului (fig. 9.A)
si trageti-o spre exterior.

— Cu méana dreapta indepartati cureaua
de pe roata de curea (fig. 9.C).

— Scoateti cureaua de pe roata
de curea (fig. 9.B) a masinii.

* Modelele 2WD

— Cu méana stanga apucati
parghia intinzatorului (fig. 10.A)
si trageti-o spre exterior.

— Cu mana dreapta indepartati cureaua
de pe roata de curea (fig. 10.C).

- Scoateti cureaua de pe roata de
curea (fig. 10.B) a masinii.

Ridicati consolele de prindere a
suporturilor cu decuplare rapida (fig. 7.B)
si detasati ansamblul dispozitivelor de
taiere de la tractorasul de tuns iarba cu
conducator asezat si taiere frontala.

5. COMENZI DE CONTROL

5.1 REGLAREA INALTIMII DE TAIERE
A Efectuati reglarea cu
dispozitivele de taiere oprite.

5.1.1 Reglarea electrica a

inaltimii de taiere

inaltimea de taiere poate fi reglaté in mod
infinitezimal cu ajutorul intrerupatorului de reglare
electrica a inaltimii de taiere de pe tractorasul de
tuns iarba cu conducator asezat si taiere frontala.
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Indicatorul Tnaltimii de taiere (fig.

1.1) arata inaltimea reglata.

IMPORTANT Pentru a activa reglarea
electrica trebuie sa cuplati conectorul cablului
electric al ansamblului dispozitivelor de taiere
la priza (fig. 14.A) a tractorasului de tuns iarba
cu conducator asezat si taiere frontala.

5.2 MANETELE DE DESPRINDERE
A BRATELOR DE SUSTINERE

Manetele de desprindere (fig. 1.G) a bratelor de
sustinere permit desprinderea partii posterioare
a ansamblului dispozitivelor de taiere de

pe bratele de sustinere si coborarea lui.

Din aceasta pozitie puteti ridica ansamblul
dispozitivelor de taiere in pozitia de

ntretinere si spalare (cap. 7.2).

5.3 MANETELE DE DESPRINDERE
“QUICK FLIP”

Manetele de desprindere “Quick Flip” (fig.
1.F) permit coborarea rapida a ansamblului
dispozitivelor de taiere din pozitia de
ntretinere si spalare (cap. 7.2).

6. UTILIZAREA MASINII

IMPORTANT Normele de siguranté care trebuie
respectate sunt descrise in cap. 2. Respectati
cu strictete aceste indicatii pentru a nu va
confrunta cu riscuri grave sau cu pericole.

6.1 OPERATIUNI PREMERGATOARE
UTILIZARII

Echipamentul poate taia iarba in doua moduri:

¢ Taie iarba, o marunteste si o depoziteaza
pe teren (efect de mulci)

* Taie iarba si 0 evacueaza pe sol

_ prin partea posterioara

In momentul predarii, ansamblul dispozitivelor

de taiere este pregatit pentru mulcire.

Pentru a descarca iarba prin partea posterioara
a ansamblului dispozitivelor de taiere:
¢ Slabiti si scoateti manerul (fig. 15.A)
care fixeaza deflectorul (fig. 15.B).
¢ Scoateti deflectorul (fig. 15.B).
¢ Pastrati manerul si deflectorul
pentru a le utiliza ulterior.

6.2 CONTROALE DE SIGURANTA

Efectuati urmatoarele controale de siguranta si
verificati daca rezultatele corespund tabelului.

A Efectuati intotdeauna controalele
de siguranta inainte de folosire.

6.2.1

Verificare generala

Subiect

Rezultat

Cabluri electrice.

intreaga izolatie intact.
Nicio dauna mecanica.

Suruburi/piulite
pe accesoriu si pe
dispozitivele de taiere

Bine fixate (sa nu
fie slabite)

Protector din panza

Pozitionat corect

Mers de incercare cu
dispozitivele de taiere

Nicio vibratie anormala.
Niciun zgomot anormal

cuplate (a se vedea
instructiunile respective
din manualul masinii)

6.2.2 Test de functionare a masinii

Pentru aceste operatii a se vedea instructiunile
respective din manualul tractorasului de tuns
iarba cu conducator asezat si taiere frontala.

6.3 PORNIREA /LUCRUL

Pentru aceste operatii a se vedea instructiunile
respective din manualul tractorasului de tuns
iarba cu conducator asezat si taiere frontala.

6.4 DUPA UTILIZARE

 Efectuati curatarea (par. 7.4).

* Asigurati-va ca masina nu este
deteriorata. Daca este cazul, contactati
centrul de asistenta autorizat.

7. INTRETINEREA NORMALA

7.1 GENERALITATI

IMPORTANT Normele de siguranta care trebuie
respectate sunt descrise in cap. 2. Respectati
cu strictete aceste indicatii pentru a nu va
confrunta cu riscuri grave sau cu pericole.

A Toate verificdrile si interventiile
de intretinere trebuie efectuate cu
masina si motorul oprite. Scoateti
cheia din contact si cititi instructiunile,
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inainte de a incepe interventiile de
curétare sau intretinere in general.

A inainte de a incepe intretinerea,
puneti-va haine potrivite, manusi
si ochelari de protectie.

¢ Frecventele si tipurile de interventie sunt
descrise in , Tabelul pentru intretinere”.
Tabelul de mai jos are scopul de a va ajuta
sa pastrati eficienta si siguranta masinii dvs.
Aici sunt indicate principalele interventii de
intretinere si intervalele de executie pentru
fiecare din ele. Efectuati actiunea aferenta
in functie de prima scadenta care are loc.

IMPORTANT Toate operatiunile de
intretinere si de reglare care nu sunt descrise
in acest manual trebuie efectuate de
vanzatorul dvs. sau la un centru specializat.

7.2 POZITIA DE SPALARE SI INTRETINERE

1. Trageti intotdeauna frdna de mana pentru
a evita deplasarea masinii (a se vedea de
asemenea instructiunile respective din
manualul tractorasului de tuns iarba cu
conducator asezat si taiere frontald).

2. Deconectati conectorul cablului
electric de la masina (fig. 14.A).

3. Desprindeti partea posterioara a
ansamblului dispozitivelor de taiere:

— Apucati-l in punctul indicat (fig.

16.A) si ridicati-l usor.

- Rotiti maneta de desprindere a bratelor
de sustinere (fig. 16.B) si coborati lent
ansamblul dispozitivelor de taiere.

— Efectuati operatia in ambele parti.

4. Apucati marginea anterioara a ansamblului
dispozitivelor de taiere (fig. 17.A) si ridicati
lent pana la atingerea inaltimii maxime,
cand se aude un “click”. Ansamblul
dispozitivelor de taiere ramane blocat in
pozitia de spalare si intretinere (fig. 18).

5. Asigurati-va ca cele doud sisteme de blocare
(fig. 18.A) sunt prinse si ca ansamblul
dispozitivelor de taiere este stabil in pozitie.

6. Efectuati lucrarile de intretinere
a dispozitivelor de taiere.

& Masina este dotata cu un sistem

de siguranta care nu permite cuplarea
dispozitivelor de taiere cand sunt in pozitie
de spalare si intretinere.

Este strict interzis sd incercati a

cupla dispozitivele de taiere cand
ansamblul dispozitivelor de taiere este

in pozitie de spalare si intretinere.

Pentru a readuce ansamblul dispozitivelor

de taiere in pozitia de lucru:

7. Apucati marginea anterioara a ansamblului
dispozitivelor de taiere si ridicati-o usor.

8. Apasati cele doua manete de desprindere
“Quick Flip” (fig. 19.A) pentru a decupla
cele doua sisteme de blocare (fig. 18.A)
si coborati lent ansamblul dispozitivelor
de taiere tindndu-l cu mainile.

9. Atasati partea posterioara a ansamblului
dispozitivelor de taiere ridicandu-I
usor dintr-o parte si rotind maneta de
desprindere a bratelor de sustinere (fig.
20.A). Efectuati operatia in ambele parti.

10. Dupa spalarea cu apa, porniti masina
si dispozitivele de taiere pentru
a indeparta apa care altfel poate
patrunde in rulmenti si cauza daune.

11. Cuplati conectorul (fig. 14.B)
la priza (fig. 14.A).

7.3 PIULITELE $1 SURUBURILE DE FIXARE

Mentineti piulitele si suruburile stranse

pentru a fi siguri ca masina este intotdeauna
n conditii sigure de functionare.

* Verificati regulat ca piulitele de fixare a
jgheabului de descarcare sa fie stranse corect.

7.4 CURATAREA

* Aduceti ansamblul dispozitivelor
de taiere in pozitia de spalare.

* Curatati cu atentie partea inferioara
a ansamblului dispozitivelor de
taiere cu apa si o perie.

IMPORTANT Nu folositi niciodata
apa la presiune ridicata. Poate
deteriora componentele electrice.

* Daca in urma utilizarii vopseaua s-a zgariat

sau a sarit pe unele portiuni, refaceti-o cand
suprafetele sunt complet uscate si curate.

7.5 LUBRIFIEREA
Toate punctele indicate in tabelul de mai jos

trebuie sa fie lubrifiate la fiecare 50 de ore
de functionare si dupa fiecare spalare.

Obiect Actiune

Arbore rofi (fig. 21.A) 2 nipluri de ungere.
Folositi un gresor umplut

cu unsoare universala.
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8. INTRETINEREA SPECIALA

8.1 VERIFICAREA $I iNLOQUIREA
DISPOZITIVELOR DE TAIERE

OBSERVATIE Un dispozitiv de taiere
prost ascutit smulge iarba, ceea ce
duce la ingélbenirea gazonului.

A Toate operatiunile referitoare la
dispozitivele de taiere (demontare,
ascutire, echilibrare, reparare, montare
si/sau inlocuire) sunt activitéti care
necesitd competente adecvate si implica
folosirea unor unelte speciale. Din motive
de securitate este necesar ca acestea sa
se efectueze la un centru specializat.

& Inlocuiti intodeauna intregul set de
dispozitive de taiere defecte, indoite sau
uzate impreund cu suruburile aferente
pentru a mentine echilibrarea.

IMPORTANT Se recomanda ca dispozitivele
de taiere sa fie schimbate in pereche, mai ales
in cazul unei diferente de uzura evidente.

IMPORTANT Utilizati doar dispozitive
de taiere originale, care contin codul
indicat in tabelul ,Date tehnice”.

Datorita faptului ca produsul este in continua
evolutie, dispozitivele de taiere mentionate
in tabelul ,,Date tehnice” vor putea fi inlocuite
n timp cu altele avand caracteristici de
interschimbare si siguranta similare.

8.2 VERIFICAREA SI iINLOCUIREA
CURELEI DE TRANSMISIE A
DISPOZITIVELOR DE TAIERE

Verificati ca cureaua sa fie intacta si sa nu
prezinte semne de uzura. Daca cureaua este
deteriorata sau uzata, inlocuiti-o. Pentru inlocuire,
contactati centrul de asistenta autorizat.

9. DEPOZITARE

Daca masina trebuie depozitata o
perioada mai mare de 30 de zile:

Curatati cu grija accesoriul.

Asigurati-va ca accesoriul nu este
deteriorat. Daca este necesar, reparati-I.
Daca vopseaua s-a deteriorat,
refaceti-o pentru a preveni ruginirea.
Protejati suprafetele metalice

expuse la rugina.

N =

Eal

5. Pastrati accesoriul intr-o incapere
inchisa, daca este posibil.

6. Serecomanda sa depozitati masina tinand
ansamblul dispozitivelor de taiere in pozitie
de lucru sau de transport, pentru a evita
deteriorarea curelei de transmisie (a se
vedea de asemenea instructiunile respective
din manualul tractorasului de tuns iarba
cu conducator asezat si taiere frontala).

10. ASISTENTA S| REPARATII

Acest manual furnizeaza toate informatiile
necesare pentru condusul masinii si pentru
o intretinere de baza corecta, care poate fi
efectuata de utilizator. Toate interventiile de
ntretinere si reglare care nu au fost descrise
n acest manual se vor efectua numai de
vanzatorul de la care ati achizitionat masina
sau la un centru specializat, care dispune
de cunostintele si instrumentele necesare

n scopul executarii corecte a operatiilor
pastrand intacta siguranta originala a masinii.
Operatiile executate in centrele neautorizate
sau neadecvate sau de persoane
necalificate anuleaza orice forma de
garantie, si declina orice sarcina sau
responsabilitate din partea Fabricantului.

¢ Doar atelierele de service autorizate

au dreptul de a efectua reparatiile

si intretinerea in garantie.

Piesele de schimb si accesoriile neoriginale
nu sunt aprobate. Utilizarea de piese de
schimb si de accesorii neoriginale nu asigura
siguranta masinii, exonerand constructorul
de toate obligatiile sau responsabilitatile.
Piesele de schimb originale sunt

furnizate la atelierele de asistenta

si la revanzatorii autorizati.

Se recomanda sa duceti masina o

data pe an la un atelier autorizat pentru
intretinerea, asistenta si controlul
dispozitivelor de siguranta.

11. MANEVRAREA S| TRANSPORTUL

Cand trebuie sa manipulati sau

sa transportati accesoriul:

* Opriti masina

* Asteptati ca dispozitivele de taiere
sa se opreasca complet.

* Reglati inaltimea de taiere la minim (par. 5.1).

» Desprindeti ansamblul dispozitivelor de
taiere de la tractorasul de tuns iarba cu
conducator asezat si taiere frontala (cap. 4.3).

* Deplasati-I pe roti (fig. 1.E).
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12. ACOPERIREA GARANTIEI

Garantia acopera toate defectele materialelor
si toate viciile de fabricatie. Utilizatorul va
trebui sa urmeze cu atentie toate instructiunile
furnizate in documentele anexate.
Garantia nu acopera daunele cauzate de:
* Neinsusirea instructiunilor din
documentele insotitoare.
¢ Neatentie.
¢ O utilizare si montare
necorespunzatoare si nepermise.
» Utilizarea pieselor de schimb neoriginale.

13. TABEL DE INTRETINERI

* Utilizarea de accesorii nefurnizate
sau neaprobate de constructor.

Garantia nu acopera:

e Uzura normala a materialelor de consum,
cum ar fi curele de transmisie, faruri, roti,
lame, suruburi de siguranta si cabluri.

e Uzura normala.

¢ Motoarele. Acestea sunt acoperite de
garantiile producatorului de motoare conform
termenelor si conditiilor specificate.

Cumparatorul este protejat de legile

din tara sa. Drepturile cumparatorului
prevazute de legile din tara sa nu sunt in
niciun fel limitate de aceasta garantie.

Interventie Frecventa Paragraf
Prima data Ulterior, la fiecare

MASINA

Verificarea tuturor fixarilor - inainte de fiecare folosire 7.3
Controale de sigurantad/Verificarea comenzilor - inainte de fiecare folosire 6.2
Curétare generald si control - La sfarsitul fiecarei utilizari 7.4
Verificarea stérii de uzurd a dispozitivelor de taiere - inainte de fiecare folosire 8.1
Verificarea uzurii curelei de transmisie 5 ore 25 ore 8.2
Lubrifierea arborelui rotilor - 50 ore 7.5

14. IDENTIFICAREA PROBLEMELOR

PROBLEMA

CAUZA POSIBILA

REMEDIU

1. Au aparut vibratii
anormale in timpul
functionarii

de tdiere deteriorate

Parti slabite sau dispozitive

Strangeti toate dispozitivele de fixare.
Inlocuiti componentele deteriorate
la centrul de asistenta autorizat.

Ansamblul dispozitivelor de
taiere este plin cu iarba

Curatati ansamblul dispozitivelor de taiere.

2. Taiere neuniforma

Ineficienta dispozitivele de taiere

Contactati Vanzatorul

Viteza de avans ridicata fata de
ndltimea de taiere a ierbii

Reduceti viteza de avans si/sau mariti
fnaltimea de taiere (par.5.1)

Asteptati ca iarba sa se usuce

3. Dispozitivele de taiere
nu se cupleaza sau nu
se opresc imediat in
momentul decuplarii

Probleme la sistemul de cuplare
sau la cureaua de transmisie
a dispozitivelor de taiere

Contactati centrul de asistentd autorizat.

Daca nu reusiti sa rezolvati inconvenientele, chiar dupa executarea operatiilor
de mai sus, contactati vanzatorul de la care ati achizitionat masina.
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1. OBLUME CBEJEHMA

1.1 HAK CJIEAYET YATATb
3TO PYROBOACTBO

B TeKcTe aToro pyKoBOACTBA OTAEe/IbHbIe
ab63aubl, coaepalime 0COGEHHO BarKHYO
MHbOPMaLMIO 0 TEXHUKE 6€30MacHOCTU
WM NPUHLMNax paboTbl yCTPOUCTBA,
BblAe/1IeHbl Cneayowmm 06pa3om:

NMPUMEYAHMUE 111 BAHHO cogepunt
YTOYHEHUSA NN CCbIJIKU Ha JPYryio
paHee yrnoMsAHy Ty UHpopMaLMO
A/1A NpesoTBpaLLeH s No/IOMKU
MalLMHbI UM HAHECEeHUA ylepba.

3Hak & YKasbIBaeT Ha ONacHOCTb.
Heco6ntoaeHve AaHHOro NpeaynperxAeHNs
MOMET NPUBECTU K NONYYEHUIO U HAHECEHWIO
TPaBM W/UN HaHECEHMIO yLiep6a.

. nyHKTbI o6pamieHHble Cepoi NyHKTUPHOM
* PaMKOMW, COAEpHaT On1caH1e OnuMOHaIbHbIX :
: XapaKTePUCTUK, HEe MPUCYLLIMX BCEM .
. MOAenaMm, NpefCcTaB/IeHHbIM B AaHHOM .
pyKosoacTse. [NposepbTe, ecTb M AaHHas :
: XapaKTepucThKa B BaLLen MOAENN. :

” o«

Bce 0603HayeHus “nepefHuiA”, “3agHui”,
“npaBblit” 1 “neBbli” yKasbIBAOTCA OTHOCUTEIbHO

oneparopa B NoJI0eHUM ynpasieHna MaLLMHOW.

1.2 OBO3HAYEHMA

1.2.1 PucyHKM

PucyHKM B faHHOM pyKOBOACTBE

Mo aKcrJyaTaLumm NpoHyMepoBaHbI

1,2, 3 n TaK panee.

HoMMNOHeHTbI, NoOKa3aHHbIe Ha PUCYHKaX,
o603Ha4eHbl 6ykBamn A, B, C 1 Tak panee.
Ccblnka Ha KOMMoHeHT C Ha pUCyHKe 2
OCYLLECTB/IAETCA NPY NOMOLLM ppasbl:
«Cm. puc. 2.C" unm npocto "(puc. 2.C)".
M306pameHna Ha pUCyHKax ABMIAITCA
npuéAn3nTENbHLIMU. PeanbHble getanu
MOTYT OT/IMYaTLCA OT N306PaKEHHbIX.



1.2.2 HasBaHuA rnas

[JaHHoe pyKOBOACTBO NoapasaenaeTca Ha
rnasbl M NYHKTbL. [TyHKT nog HassBaHWem “2.1
O6yyeHne” ABNAeTCA NOAMYHKTOM rnasbl “2.
Mpasuna 6e3onacHocTH". CCblIKK Ha MaBbl
1 MYHKTbI 0603HA4Yal0TCA COKPALLEHNEM M.
WJIN MYHKT W COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMM HOMEPOM.
Mpumep: “rn. 2”7 unm “nyHKT 2.1

2. NMPABWJIA BE3OIMNACHOCTHU

2.1 OBYYEHME

A HGPEA Mucrnosib3oBaHuem 3Toro
ﬂpMCﬂ0006ﬂ6HMH BHHUMaTe/IbHO npotmraﬁre
PYHOBOACTBO 0 3Kcnlyaraynun MallHuHbl,

Ha KOTOPYH OHO yCcTaHaBJ/INBaeTCH.

Hacroawmii pasgen «lpaBuna
6e30MacHOCTH» OTHOCHUTCA TOJIbKO K
HaBecHomy o6opypaoBaHuio. lMpaBuna
6e30MacHOCTH, OTHOCALYMECH K
ra3oHOKOCHJIKE C CHUAEeHbeM BOAUTENA U
@PPOHTaIbHBIM PacrosIoHeHNeM PeHyLero
mMexaHU3Ma, U3J1I0HEeHbI B COOTBETCTBYOLEM
PYKOBOACTBE IO 3KCM/lyaTaLmm.

A O3HaKOMbTeCb C opraHamu ynpasJ/ieHUsA
U Hag/1eallum Ucrnosib3oBaHUeM MallrHbI.
Hayuutecb 6bICTPO OCTaHaB/IMBaTb MaLUUHY.
Heco6ogeHne mep npefocTOPOHHOCTH

U peHoMeHAaL i MOMHET MPUBECTU K
noxapam u/uin cepbe3HbIM TpaBMaM.

Hu B Koem cnyyae He paspeluanTe
nob30BaTbCA MaLIMHON AETAM MK
Jvuam, HeoCTaTO4YHO XOPOLLIO 3HAKOMbIM
C npasuiaMu obpatleHuns ¢ Her. MecTHoe
3aKOHOAATEIbCTBO MOMET yCTaHaB/MBaTb
MWUHMMaJIbHBIM BO3PACT No/b30BaTeNs.
HuKorpa He Mcnonb3ywTe MallvHy, ecin
nosib3oBaTesib ycTasl, naoxo ceba 4yBcTByeT
WM HAXOAUTCA MOJ, BO3AENCTBUEM
NIeKapcTB, HAPKOTUKOB, aJIKOro/iA

W/ BELLECTB, CHUMAIOLLMX CKOPOCTb
pedIeKCOB 1 YPOBEHb BHUMAHUA.

He nepeBo3uTe Ha MalLnHe aeTen

WIN APYTMX NacCarKUpoB.

MomHuTe, 4TO ONepaTop WM Nonb3oBaTesb
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a HecHacTHble
cnyyan nnam yuep6, HaHeCeHHbIN ApYrM
Muam uam ux uvylecTsy. MNonb3osarenb
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a OLEHKY
NoTeHLMaNbHbIX PUCKOB Ha y4acTKe, Ha
KOTOPOM OH paboTaeT, KpOMe TOro, OH JO/IKEH
NPUHATL BCE MEePbl NPEAO0CTOPOKHOCTH,
4TOGbI 06ECNEYUTH CBOO 6E€30MacHOCTb U

6€30MaCHOCTb OKPYHAIOLLMX, B 0COBEHHOCTH
Ha CH/IOHaX, HEPOBHbIX, CKOMIb3KMUX
nnn HeyCTOVI‘-IVIBbIX NOBEPXHOCTAX.

 Ecnu Bbl HaMepeHbl nepeaaTb Um
OAO0/THUTb MaLUMHY ApYyrMMm nuam,
YAOCTOBEPLTEC, YTO OHW O3HAKOMM/IUCH
C YKa3saHuAMMK No sKcnayaTtaymu,
W3/IOMEHHBIMW B HACTOALLLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

2.2 NOAroTOBUTEJIbHbBIE OMEPALMN

CpepcTBa MHAUBUAYabHOM 3alwuTbl (CU3)
* HapeHbTe NoAXoAALLYO OAEHAY, NPOYHYIO
paboyyto 06yBb Ha HECKO/b3ALLEN
NoJOLLIBE M AJIMHHbIE GPIOKKU. He
3anycKanTe MalrHy 60CUKOM Wn

B OTKPbITbIX caHAanusax. HageHste
HayLWHWKK A1 3aLMTbl OPraHoB Cayxa.

Bo Bcex cutyauusx, rae npucyTCTBYET PUCK
ONA PYK, HafeBanTe 3aluTHbIe NepyaTKu.
He HageBaiTe wapdbl, xanarbl, KO/be,
6pacneTbl, pa3BeBatoLLyOCA OAEHAY, a
TaKMe OAEM Y CO LHYPKaMM U ranCTyKH,

a TaKe nobble BUCAYME WU LUIMPOKKE
aKceccyapbl, KOTOpble MOTYT 3aCTPATb B
MallVHe UK B NpeaMeTax U marepuanax,
Haxo4ALWmMxXea Ha paboyem mecTe.
JonxHbIM 06pa3om cobepuTe

O/IMHHbIE BONOCHI.

Pa6ouunit yyacTtok / MawmHa

* BHMMaTe/IbHO OCMOTPUTE Paboynii y4acToK
1 y6epuTe Bce, YTO MOMET ObITb BbIOPOLLEHO
MaLLMHOM, IM60 NOBPEAUTb PEYLLEe
npuvcnoco6aeHne/BpaLLaoLLMecs opraHbl
(KaMHW, BETKU, NPOBOJIOKY, KOCTU U T.A.).

2.3 BO BPEMA PABOTbI

Pa6ouunit yyacToK

* He “cnonbaynTte MallnHy BO B3pbIBOOMACHOM
cpege, NO6/IM30CTU OT FOPHOYMX HUAKOCTEMN,
rasa uau nbiau. DNEKTPUYECKWNE KOHTaKTbI
WM MEXaHWYECKOe TPEeHWE MOryT
CcreHepupoBaTb UCKPbI, KOTOPbIe MOTYT
NPUBECTW K BO3ropaHuio Mblin MW Napos.

¢ PaboTtaTb TO/IbKO NpY AHEBHOM CBETE WK
Npy XOpOoLLEM UCKYCCTBEHHOM OCBELLIEHWH,
B YC/IOBMAX XOPOLLEN BUANMOCTMU.

* Ha pa6oyem y4acTKe He [OMKHO BbiTb

B3POC/IbIX JIIOAEN, AETEN U HMUBOTHbIX.

Heob6xoanmo, 4To6bl Apyro B3pOC/bii

4YeIoBEK CMOTPE 3a JETbMMU.

M36eranTe paboTbl HA MOKPOW Tpase,

noa AOMAEM UM ecnv 6M3UTCS rpos3a,

0COGEHHO EC/I BO3MOMHbI MOJTHUM.

e O6pawarite 0cob60e BHUMaHWe Ha
HEpOBHOCTM MOYBbI (KOYKK, KaHaBbl),
Ha YKJIOH, Ha CKPbITble ONacHOCTH U
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Ha/nymMe BO3MOKHbIX NPenATCTBUM,
KOTOpPblE MOTYT OrPaHUYUTb BUAUMOCTb.

e CobGnofanTe 0OCTOPOKHOCTb, paboTas
pAzoM ¢ 06pbiBamMK, KaHaBamu U Geperamm
BOA0EMOB. MallurHa MOXET ONPOKUHYThCS,
€C/IM OHO M3 KOJNEC nepeeseT Yepes
WX Kpan Uan ecnv Kpav obsanmTes.

o CobntoganTe OCTOPOHHOCTb Ha HAK/IOHHBIX
yyacTKax, rae cnegyet paboTtatb
0COGEHHO BHMMATENBHO BO U3GEaHWe
OMNPOKUABbIBAHUS N NOTEPU KOHTPONA
Haz, MaLllMHON. Hue nepeyncieHbl
OCHOBHbI€ NMPUYUHBI MOTEPU KOHTPONSA:

- HepocTtartouHoe cuenneHne mexay
KoJlecaMu 1 NOBEPXHOCTbIO

— CAWLLIKOM BbICOKasa CKOPOCTb

— HepocTaTo4Hoe TOpMOXKeHue

— MalumHa He cooTBeTCTBYET
Lie/I UCMOoJIb30BaHUSA

— HeaHaHue, KaK pasnvyHblie NoBEPXHOCTU
B/IMSIIOT HA NOBEAEHWE MaLLWHbI

- HenpaBunbHas aKkcnayaTaums
B KayecTBe Taraya

MpaBuna nosBegeHUa Bo Bpems paboTbl

¢ Bcerga fepuTe pyKu U HOMM Ha pacCToAHUA
OT peXyLLero NpMcnocobaeHnsa Kak BO BpeEMs
3arnycKa, TaK 1 Bo Bpems paboTbl Ha MaLLMHE.

* BHMMaHWE: peXyLLMi 31eMeHT NPOoAoKaeT

BpaLLaTbCA B TEYEHUE HECKOIbKUX

CeKyHZA nocne ero BblK/l04eHUA nnn

roce BbIK/IIOYEHUA ABUraTens.

ByabTe 0CTOPOMHbI NpU paboTe ¢

PEMYLLMMM y31aMK, BKIOHAOLLMMU Gonee

OfIHOTO PEYLLEero NpMCcnocobaeHUs,

MOCKOJ/IbKY BpalLeHWe OJHOro

PEXYLLEro NPUCNOCOGNEHNA MOKET

BbI3BaTb BpaLLeHWe Jpyrux.

o OTKIOYMTE PERYLLEE NPUCNOCOBNEHUE UK
BaJ1 0TOOPa MOLLHOCTH U YCTAaHOBUTE pEYLLEee
npucnoco6aeHre B BEPXHEE MOJOKEHHE:!

— Bo Bpems nepemeLleHus OT OA4HOM
paboyer 30HbI K Apyrown
— [Mpu nepeceyeHnn y4acTKoB 6€3 Tpasbl

o A B cnyyae nosoMoK uiun aBapuii Bo Bpems
paboTbl HE3aMeANTEIbHO BbIK/OYUTD
ABuratesib U yopaTb MaLluHy, 4ToObI
OHa He HaHecna elle 60/bLUnI yLIep6;
€C/I1 NPOU30LLEN HECHACTHbIM cayyal
noneparop Unn TpeTbu nua Nnoay4ynnm
TpaBMbl, He3aMeAIMTENBHO NMPUHATH MepbI
no NOMOLLM NoCTpaaaBLLMM, Hanbonee
NOAXOASALLME B KOHKPETHOM CUTYaLmK, U
06paTUTbCA B MEAULMHCKOE yYpeHaeHNe
N5l He06X0AMMOrO NieyeHus. TiaTenbHo
yAanuTe marepuan, KoTopbli MOXET HaHeCTH
yLiep6 AN TpaBMbl IOAAM U HUBOTHbBIM,
KOTOpPble MOryT ero He 3aMeTUTb.

OrpaHuyeHusa B NPUMEHEHUN

* Hu B KOEM Cnyyae He UCnonb3yinTe
MallWHyY, eC/IM 3aLMTHbIE NPUCTIOCOBIEHNA
NOBPEHAEHbI, OTCYTCTBYHOT UK
yCTaHOB/IEHbI HENPABW/ILHO.

* He oTKNtovalTe, He BbIK/OYalTe, He
CHVMMaMTe 1 He pasbupanTe umetoLmecs
3allUMTHbIE YCTPOMCTBA/MUKPOBbIK/OYATENN.

2.4 TEXHUYECHKOE OBCJ/1TYHHUBAHMUE,
XPAHEHUE U TPAHCMOPTUPOBHA

PerynspHoe TeXHUYECKoe 06CyHUBaHWE U
npaBuIbHOE XPaHeHWe ABAIOTCA 3a/10roM
6€30MacHOCTU MalUWHbI U NOALEPHKaHNS
€€ 9KCM/yaTaLMOHHbIX Ka4ecTB.

Hu B KHoem cJly4ae He UCMo/Ib30BaThb
MaLMHy ¢ U3HOCUBLUMMUCA WU
noBpeHgeHHbIMN YacTAMU. [ToBpeHgeHHbIe
M U3HOCHUBLUMECHA AeTaslu Bcerga
Heo6XoANMO 3aMeHATb, OHU He
nogsiexar peMoHTy. Ucrosib3yiiTe TO/IbKO
OpHUrMHasIbHble 3an4acTu: UCMOJIb30BaHNE
HeopUrnHa/IbHbIX /WU HerpaBU/IbHO
yCTaHOBJIEHHbIX 3anacHbIX YacTes
MOMET CHU3UTb YpoBeHb 6€30MacHOCTH
MaLUMHbI, BbI3BaTh HECYACTHbIE C/1yYaun Nan
TpaBMbl, a TaK#e CHUMAET C N3roTOBUTENIA
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a 3T 06CTOATE/IbCTBA.

TexHU4YEeCKOe 06CyHUBaHUe

 Bo Bpems Hanafiku MalluHbl HEOGXOAUMO
pa6oTaTb 04eHb BHAMATE/IbHO BO M36eraHue
nonagaHvs nasbLeB B Le/b MeXay
ABVHYLLMMCS PEHYLLMM NPUCMOCOBIEHNEM
1 HEMOABUHBIMU y3/1aM1 MaLLUHBI.

XpaHeHue
o [1nA CHUMKEHMA pUCKa Nnoxapa He 0CTaBNATb
KOHTEMHEpPbI C 0TXOAaMM1 B MOMELLEHUU.

MepemelLeHne U TPAaHCNOPTUPOBKA

e Ecnm mawmHy Heo6xoarmo

TPaHCMopPTUPOBATL Ha FPY30BUKE UK

npuuene, Nob3yMTeck cneumaibHbIMKU

nnardopMamMu ¢ COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN
rPy30M04bEMHOCTbIO, LUMPUHOM W A/TMHOW.

Mpyv NnepeBo3Ke MalUMHbI Ha

aBTOTpaHCNopTe HEOBXOAUMO:

— 3arpymarb MalluHy, ToKas ee,

LA Yero HeO6X0AMMO MPUB/IEYb
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE KOIMYECTBO JItofeN;

— PacrosoKUTL ee TaKUM 06pasom,
4TOGbI OHA HU [ANA KOO He
npeAcTaBsAa ONacHOCTH;

— MPOYHO MPUKPENUTL €€ K TPAHCNIOPTHOMY
CpeACTBY TpOCaMu UK Liensamu oA
TOro, YTO6bI M36EHATL ONPOKUALIBAHUS,
KOTOPOE MOMET Bbl3BaTb MOBPEKAEHWS.

RU -3



2.5 OXPAHA OKPYHAIOLEN CPE/bI

OxpaHa OKpyatoLen cpefibl AoHKHa
ABNATLCA CYLLECTBEHHbIM Y NEPBOOYEPEAHbBIM
acneKToM Mpw Nob30BaHWM MaLLWHOM,

BO 671ar0 4es10BE4eCKoro obLecTsa 1

OKpYKaloLLen cpefpl, B KOTOPOWN Mbl HUBEM.

* CrapawTechb He 6€CMOKOUTb OKPYHAOLLMX.
Mcnonb3yiTe MalunHy TObKO B pasyMHoe
BpemMs (He paHo yTPOM U He MO3AHO BEYEpPOM,
KOrAa Bbl MOXETe NOMeLLaTb OKPYKaroLWmm).

e CTporo co6nofante MeCcTHble HOPMbI MO
yTUAN3aLMK yNaKoBKK, Mace, Tonvea,
(UNBTPOB, NOBPEKAEHHbIX YacTen Unm
JIIOObIX 3/1IEMEHTOB CO 3HAYUTEJIbHBIM
B/IMAHWEM Ha OKPYKatoLLYyto cpeay; aTu
OTXOZbl HE JOJTKHbI BbIOPaChIBaTbCA C
ObITOBbIM MyCOPOM, & COBUPATHLCA OTAE/IbHO U
nepegasaTbCA B CrieLuasibHble LeHTPbl coopa
OTXOA0B, BbIMOJHAOLLME NX NEPEPABOTKY.

* [locne 3aBepLUEeHMA CPOKa CITyHObI
MallMHbI He BbIGpacbiBanTe ee C GbITOBbIM
MyCcOpOM, a 06paT1Tech B LEeHTp cbopa
OTXOA0B B COOTBETCTBUM C AENCTBYIOLLMM
MECTHbIM 3aKOHOAaTE/IbCTBOM.

3. O3HAKOMJIEHUE C MALUUHOM

3.1 OMUCAHHME MALLUHbI N
NPEAYCMOTPEHHOE NPUMEHEHUE

3OTa mallMHa ABNIAEeTCA HaBeCHbIM
o6opyaoBaHMEM, a UMEHHO

— PEHYLLUM Y3/I0M.

OT0 HaBecHoe obopyaoBaHue ans
Caf0BOACTBA, KOTOPOE HEOGXOAMMO
NOACOEANHUTb K Fa30HOKOCHJIKE C CUAEHbEM
BOAUTENSA U DPOHTasIbHLIM PACMOIOHEHUEM
pemyLLero mexaHuama, Kotopas ero
NpUBOAWT B AENCTBME U NOALEPHMBAET.

3.1.1 TpepycmoTpeHHasA aKcnyaTauusa

MatumHa «peryLmin y3en» paspaboTaHa
W U3rOTOBJIEHA A/ CTPUIKKM rasoHa.

B o6Lmx YepTax, AaHHaA MaLliHa MOMKET:

¢ KocuTb TpaBy, M3menbyaTb ee 1 yKnaabiBaTb
Ha rasoH (3dEKT «MyIbYUPOBaHUSA»)

* HocuTb TpaBy v BbIrpyarh ee
Ha 3em/to U3 3a4Hel YacTu

3.1.2 HenpaBuabHOe Ucnosib30BaHUe

Jlio60€e Ucrnonb3oBaHue, OTIMYHOE OT
BbILLEYNOMSAHYTOr0, MOXET CO3aTb

OMacHOCTb M MPUYMHUTD yLLep6 Nraam n/unm
nMyLLlecTBy. BxoguT B NOHATHE HENpaBWIbHOrO
MCNONb30BaHWSA (B Ka4yecTBe Npumepa, HO
He orpaHnyYMBasACh STUMU CITy4aamm):
* nepeMeLLeHre Ha MallMHe Apyrux
Nofen, AeTEN U HMUBOTHbIX;
* TO/IKAHWE rpy3a;
°* npuvBeJeHVe B AENCTBUE PEXYLLErO
npucnocob6eHna Ha yyacTiax 6e3 Tpasbl.

BAHHO HeHagnemallee vncrnosnb3oBaHue
MalLMHbI BNIeYET 3a COBOW yTpaTy Ch/lbl
rapaHTHU1 1 CHUMAaET C U3roTOBUTEJIS BCIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, BO3/1arasi Ha roJib30BaTe/is
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a U3[EPHKU B C/ly4Hae
ropy4n UMyLLIECTBA, MOJYHEHUS TPaBM U1
HaHeceHus yujepba TpeTbUM JInLam.

3.1.3 Twn nonb3oBatensa

[JaHHasA malmHa npegHasHayYeHa
ON1A LUMPOKOrO Kpyra notTpeduTenen,
N1 HeNpodecCcMoHaIbHOro
npumMmeHeHunsa. OHa npegHasHayveHa
N5 NOBUTENBCKOrO NPUMEHEHUS.

BAHHO MaimHor gomweH
YnpaB/siTb TO/IbKO O4MH YEJI0BEK.

3.2 3HAHKU BE3OIMNACHOCTU

Ha malwmHe umetoTcs pasinyHble CUMBOSbI
(puc. 3). OHM NpM3BaHbl HANOMKWHATb
ornepaTopy 0 He06XOANMOCTH BHUMATEIbHOM
1 OCTOPOXHOM 3KCrIyaTaumnm.

3HayeHne CMMBOJIOB:

BHUMAHME! lMNepep,
MCNoNb30BaHWEM MaLLWHbI
BHMMAaTE/IbHO NpoynTanTe
PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCryaTauum.

BHUMAHMUE! O6paTtute BHMMaHWe
Ha NpeaMeTbl, KOTopble MOryT
HaxopuTbes Ha 3emne. Obpatute
BHUMaHWE Ha HaxoAsLLMXCs
NoGAN30CTH NOLEN.

BHUMAHMUE! Nepepn
BbINO/IHEHWEM KaKUX-/IMBO
onepaumi No TeXo6CTyHNBaHNUIO
WU PEMOHTY U3B/IEKUTE KJIHOY

M NpoYUTalTe yKasaHus.

be> o B D>
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BHUMAHME! He nomewarite
PYKM 1 HOTU MOA, 3aLUUTHbIN
KynoJsi, NoKa MalluMHa HaxoAuTcA
B pa6o4em COCTOAHWM.

P

BAHKHO [loBpexgeHHbIe nan
HeYnTaeMble HaK/IeMKHU HyHAatTcA B
3ameHe. 3aKamnTe HoBble HaK/eHKN B
aBTOPM30BAHHOM CEpPBHCHOM LEHTPE.

3.3 WOEHTUDOUHALMOHHbIN AP/bIK

Ha naeHTMdMKaLMOHHOM Ap/ibIKe yKa3aHa
cnegywowan uHpopmaumsa (puc. 1):

1. Mapka

2. Appec usrotoBuTens

3. Mogenb

4. Tun mawuHbl

5. OnpeaeneHve NpUHaANERHOCTH
6. BecBHr

7. Top 3rotoBNEHMA

8. CepwuiiHbili Homep

9. Hoga uapenusa

10. 3HaK cooTBeTCcTBUA AnpekTrBe CE

BnvwuTe naeHTUGUKaLMOHHbIE JaHHbIE
MalLWHbI B CNeLMasbHble NONA Ha APJbIKE,

NOMELLLEHHOM Ha 06paTHOM CTOPOHE OBOHKKMU.

BAHHO VYkasbiBarite ngeHTngpmKaymoHHbIe
JlaHHble, yKa3aHHbIe Ha UAEHTUPUKALMOHHOM

APJIbIKe, KaMAbIV pa3 npu oopalyeHnm B
aBTOPM30BaHHbIHM CEPBUCHbIN LUEHTP.

BAHHO O6pasey nexknapaymm
COOTBETCTBMSA HAXOAMTCA Ha MOCAEAHNX
CTpaHu1Lax pyKOBOACTBA.

3.4 OCHOBHbIE HOMMNOHEHTbI

MalumHa COCTOUT U3 CeaytoLmx
OCHOBHbIX COCTaBHbIX YacTen (puc. 1):

OnopHas pama

OnopHble KPOHLUTENHbI

Martepuartas sawuTta

OnopHas pama mMatepyaTtoi 3aLuTbl
Honeca

Pacuennsiowme pbiyamkm «Quick Flip»
PacuennstoLwme pblyarv KpOHLWTENHOB
MpvBOAHOM PEMEHD PEHYLLIMX
npUCNocobeHNM

MHauKaTop BbICOTbI CKaLLMBaHUSA

IomMmMUoOwp

J.  CoeauHuUTENb 3NIEKTPUYECKOrO Kabens
K. PexyLwme npucnocobnenums

CocTtaBHble 4acTH ra30HOKOCWJ/IKM C
cuaeHbeM BoauTeNna U GpoHTaIbHbIM
pacnonoxeHneM peHyLiero MmexaHmsma:
L. Onopbl 6bICTPOro pacuenneHus

M. HKpioK gns nogbema npuHagieHocTen
N. OnekTtpuyecKoe rHe3ao

4. MOHTAH

BAHHO [Ipasuna 6esonacHoctn
npuBegeHbl B 1. 2. CTporo cobnogante
yKasaHus 418 NPEeAOTBPaLLEHNSA
CepbE3HbIX PUCKOB 1 OMACHOCTH.

B cBA3K CO CKNAAMPOBAHMEM U
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKOM HEKOTOPbIE
COCTaBHbIE YaCTW MaLUMHbI HE COBMPAOTCSH
HEMOCPEACTBEHHO Ha 3aBOAE, X HEOBXOAUMO
cobpartb Mocsie yaaieHWs yNaKoBOYHOro

maTtepuasna, CoriacHO CleayoLWmMM YKasaHUaM.

/\ PacnakoBra u 3aBeplueHue moHTama
AOJIHHbI BbINOJIHATLCA Ha TBEPAOH 1

POBHOJ MOBEPXHOCTH, r4e fOCTaTOYHO MecTa
A9 nepeMeLyeHns MaLnHbl U ee YyriaKOBKH,

HeobXxoAnMo Bcerga nosib30BaTbCA
COOTBETCTBYOLWMUMHU UHCTPYMEHTaMH.
lMepep ncnonb3oBaHMEM MaLUUHBbI
Heo6XoAMMO BbIMOJIHATL BCE YHKa3aHHA,
U3J/10HEHHbIe B pasgesie “MOHTAHL”.

A Mcnonbayﬁre 3alnTHbIe rnep4vYarTrsu.

4.1 PACNAKOBHA

1. BcKpbiBaiTe ynakoBKy OCTOPOXHO
1 BHUMATE/IbHO, YTOObI He
NOTEPATL KOMMOHEHTBI.

2. O3HaKoOMbTECH C JOKYMEHTaMM,
NeXalmMmn B KOpoBKe, B TOM Yuce,
C A@HHbIM PYKOBOACTBOM.

3. W3BneKkuTe 13 KOPobKK BCE
OTAE/IbHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI.

4. VI3BNEeKUTE N3 KOPOOKKN MALLKHY.

5. BbIibpockTe KOPOOKY M yNakoBOYHblE
matepuasibl B COOTBETCTBUN C
MECTHbIM 3aKOHOAATE/IbCTBOM.

4.2 CUENJIEHUE PEHYLIEIOo
Y3J1A C TASOHOHOCHUJIHON
C CUAEHBEM BOAUTENA

[lna cuennenvs pexyluero yana
C ra30HOKOCUJIKOM C CUAEHbEM
BOZMTESIS UCMO/Ib3YIOTCS:
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0nopbl, MPUKPENJIEHHbIE K NePefHUM Konecam,
® Lenb, KpenALanca K KPIoKy Ans

nogbemMa npuHaa/1eHoCTeN
* NMPVBOAHON PEMEHb PEKYLLMX
npucnoco6aeHni (npeaBapuTenbHO
YCTaHOBJIEH B PEKYLLEM Y3/€),
ornopHasi pama MaTepyaTon 3almThbl.

4.2.1 YcrtaHOBKa KpenieHusa
3awWmnTbl peMHA

1. OtkpyTuTe AaBa BMHTA (pUcC. 4.A),
pacnosoXeHHble B nepeHen
4acTW ra30HOKOCHJIKM.

2. YcTaHOBMWTE KpensieHue onopsbl
pambl (puc. 4.B) n 3akpenuTe ee,
NPUKPYTMB ABa BMHTA (puc. 4.A).

4.2.2 bBasoBan peryiMpoBKa

BasoBas perynMpoBKa pexyLero yana
npegnonaraet NogbeM 3ajHero Kpas Ha
5 MM OTHOCUTE/IbHO NMepeaHero Kpas.
OTO 03HAYaEeT, YTO PEXYLLMI

y3€e/ HaK/IOHEH Brepes.

PerynmpoBKa BbICOTbI peyLLero yana:

1. W3Bnekute durcarop (puc.5.A),
BCTaBJ/IeHHbIN B WTUQT (puc. 5.B),
MCMONb3yA OTBEPTHY.

2. OtperynupyiTe BbICOTY WUTU(TA
(puc. 6.A) 1 BCTaBbTe (PUKcaTOp B
OfIHO M3 NPeyCMOTPEHHbIX OTBEPCTUM
(puc. 6.B), pacnonoxme ero TaK, Kak
noKasaHo Ha p1cyHKe (puc. 6.C):

— Ecnun Ha malumHy ycTaHOBNEHbI
17-A10MMOBbIE KOJIeca: pacnosioxmnTe
LWUTUGT B BEPXHEM OTBEPCTUM.

— Ecnu Ha malumHy ycTaHOBNEHbI
16-A0MMOBbIE KOleca: pacnonoxuTe
LWTUGT B LLEEHTPaSIbHOM OTBEPCTUM.

3. OcyLecTBuTE peryimMpoBKy 060Mx
OMOPHBIX KPOHLUTEMHOB PEKYLLEro y3na.

4.2.3 CuenneHue c onopamu
6bICTPOro pacuensieHus,
NPUKPEenJIeHHbIMU K Kosiecam

BAHHO /55 BbinonHeHus cregyrowmx
onepawmii 03HaKOMbTECH TaKHe C
COOTBETCTBYIOLYMMM YKa3aHUAMMU B PYKOBOACTBE
MalLMHbI M B PYKOBOACTBE OrMOPbI.

1. Y6egutecb, YTO HA MALUMHY U HA
KPOHLUTEMHbI PEXYLLErO y3/1a yCTaHOB/EHbI
Onopbl BbICTPOro pacLeneHms.

2. Pacnonoxwure pexyLiui ysen
nepeg, ra30HOKOCUKOM.

3. [NoBepHUTE OMopbl BLICTPOro pacLenaeHns
B OTKPbITOE NosioxeHue (puc. 7.A).

4. TogHVUMKUTE M MOMECTUTE HUKHIOK YacTb
(pvc. 7.B) cuenHoro KpoHLWTEMHa Ha
WTHOT (purc. 7.C) ¢ 06enx CTOPOH.

5. 3aKpenuTe CcLenHOM KPOoHLWWTENH (puc. 8.A)
Ha wtndTe (puc. 8.B) c 06enx CTOpPoH.

4.2.4 CoeauvHeHWe NPUBOAHOrO peMHA
peryLmx npucnocobrieHuni

* Mopenb 4WD

1. JleBol pyKoW yaepuBanTe
pblyar HaTAXHOro yCTPOMCTBa
(pu1c. 9.A) 1 TAHUTE €ro HapyXy.

2. [lpaBoW pyKoW HageHbTe
pemMeHb Ha LWKKB (puc. 9.B).

3. YcTaHOBWTE PEMEHb Ha LLUKMB HATAMHOIO
ycTtporicTea (puc. 9.C), meaneHHo
CHUanA HaTAMEHWe 1 ycuaue.

* Mopgenb 2WD

1. JleBol pyKoW yaepuBanTe
pblyar HaTAXHOro yCTPOMCTBa
(pu1c. 9.A) 1 TAHUTE €ro HapyXy.

2. [lpaBoW pyKoW HageHbTe
pemMeHb Ha LWKKB (puc. 9.B).

3. YcTaHOBWTE PEMEHb Ha LLUKMB HATAMXHOIO
ycTtporicTea (puc. 9.C), meaneHHo
CHUanA HaTAMEeHWe 1 ycuaue.

6. /[lnA 3aBepLUeHUs CLEMNKK NOBEPHUTE
HOrOM Onopbl GbICTPOro pacLenieHns
B 3aKpbITOE NosioxeHue (puc. 8.C) n
BCTaBbTE WTUMT MK WINJIMHT (puc. 8.D).

4.2.5 MoHTa¥ maTep4yaTon 3alUTbl

1. BcraBbte gBe cuenku (puc. 11.A),
pacnoioeHHbIE Ha Kpasx ONMopHoOM
pambl (puc. 11.B) B wtndThl (puc. 11.C).

2. YcTaHOBWTE OMOPHyto pamy (puc. 12.A)
noz Kpennexnvem (puc. 12.B) n
3aKpenuTe ee, NPUKPYTUB [iBa
umeroLmxca BuHTa (prc. 12.C).

4.2.6 CuensieHne NogbeMHUKa
npuHapiexHocTen

PexyLumin y3en npuuennaeTca K

pblyary nogbeMa npuHaa eHocTen
(puc. 13.A) maBHOM MaLLMHbI, UICMOb3YSA
MPYKUHY C LENbIO U CLIEMHOMN KPIOK.
CuenHoM KptoK (puc. 13.B) ucnonbayetcs
ANA paboyero NOIOKEHUA N ero MOXKHO
nepemeLlatb Mexay 3BeHbAMM Lenm

[NA PErynMpoBKKU CUAbI NOAbEMA.
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4.2.7 TlopgKnoyeHUe coeauHUTeNA

SJIEKTPU4HeCHoro Kabens

lMogKnounTe coeguHUTENb
(puc. 14.B) K rHe3py (puc. 14.A).

4.3 OTUENJIEHMUE PEHYLLErO

Y3J1A OT TASOHOHOCWUJIKH
C CUAEHBEM BOAUTENA

Ana npaBn/IbHOIo AeMOHTaxa
BbINOJIHUTE Caeayoume warun B
yKaSaHHOVI nocnenoBaTesibHOCTU.

1.

2.

OTcoeanHnTe Kabenb OT

MaluuHbl (puc. 14.B).

OTCcoeanHUTE LieNb OT «pblyara nogbema
npuHagnexHocTen» (puc. 13.A),

OTLLeN1B CLEMNHOM KpioK (pumc. 13.B).
JeMoHTUpy#Te MaTepyaryio 3awumTy,
OTKPYTUB BUHTHI (puc. 12.C)

M3BnekuTe WTUPT nan WnamHT (puc. 8.D) n
NoBEPHUTE OMopbl GbICTPOrO pacLenieHns
B OTKpPbITOE NosioxeHue (puc. 7.A).
OcnabbTe Y CHUMUTE MPUBOLHON PeEMEHb
CO LUKK1BA CNeaytowmm 06pasom:

. * Mogenb 4WD

— JleBoM pyKoW yaepxmBanTe
pblyar HaTAXHOro yCTpoMCTBa
(puc. 9.A) M TAHUTE €ro Hapymy.

— MpaBoW pyKor CHUMUTE peMeHb
co wkmea (puc. 9.C).

— CHVMMUTE peMeHb CO LIK1BA
(puc. 9.B) mawwmHbl.

‘'« Mogenb 2WD

— JleBol pyKoW yaeprHuBanTte
pbl4ar HaTAXHOro yCTporcTBa
(puc. 10.A) 1 TAHWTE ero Hapyy.

— lNpaBoW pyKoi CHUMUTE peMeHb
co wkwuea (puc. 10.C).

— CHUMKUTE pemeHb CO LIK1Ba
(puc. 10.B) mawmHel.

[MogHMMUTE CLENHbIE KPOHLLUTEMHbI Onop
6bICTpOro pacuensexus (puc. 7.B) n

OTZAE/IUTE PEMYLLMI y3€/1 OT Fra30HOKOCHIIKM

C CUAEHbEM BOAMTENA 1 DPOHTAbHBIM
PacrofIOHEHUEM PEMYLLETO MEXaHU3Ma.

5. CPEJCTBA YNPABJIEHHUA

5.1 PEIYJINPOBHA BbICOTbI
CHALLMBAEMOMW TPABbI

A Bo Bpems peryiMpoBKu
pexyLme npucnocobeHns
AOJIHHbI 6bITb OCTAHOBJIEHbI.

5.1.1 3neKTpUuecKana perynmpoBka
BbICOTbI CKalWMBaHUA

BbicoTa cKalumBaHuA peryampyeTca
HenpepbIBHO; /1A 3TOr0 He0bX0AMMO
BHKJIIO4MTb BbIK/IK04ATE b 3/IEKTPUHECKOM
pEerysMpoBKK BbICOTbI CKaLLMBaHMS,
YCTaHOBJIEHHbIV B ra30HOKOCUJIKE C
CUAEHBEM BOAUTENA U (PPOHTAJIBHBIM
pacnosioKeHUEM PEXYLLEro MexaHU3ma.
MHpanKaTop BbICOTbI CKalwmBaHua (puc. 1.1)
NOKasblBaeT YCTAHOBNEHHYIO BbICOTY.

BAHHO /Jna aktuBaymm a/1€KTPUHECKOMN
perynpoBKN HEOOXOAMMO MOAKOYNTL
LUTErNce b 3/IEKTPUYECKOrO Kabesisl pEYLLero
y3na K rHe3gy (puc. 14.A) ra30HOKOCU/IKN
C CHAEHbEM BOAMTENA M (POHTA/IbHBIM
pacrio/IoHeHNeM PeyLLero MexaH13ama.

5.2 PACLUENIAIOWMUE PbIMATU
OMNOPHbIX KPOHLWTENHOB

Pacuennstowme pbiyaru (puc. 1.G)
OMOPHbIX KPOHLLTEMHOB NO3BONIAIOT
OTLENUTb 3a/1HIOK YacCTb PEKYLLErO y3/1a oT
OMOPHbIX KPOHLLTEMHOB M OMYCTUTb €e.

3 3TOro NONOKEHWA MOKHO NOAHATH
PEXYLLUMIA y3EN B MOOKEHUE
TEXOOCNYKMBAHWA U MOWKM (1. 7.2).

5.3 PACLENJAIOLWMWE PbIYAKKHU
«QUICK FLIP»

Pacuennstowme pbiyarkky «Quick

Flip» (puc. 1.F) no3sonstoT 6bicTpo
OMYCTUTb PEYLLMM Y3 13 NONOKEHUSA
TEXOBCNYHMBAHWA U MOVKM (. 7.2).

6. SHCNNYATALUA MALLUHDbI

BAHHO [Ipasuna 6esonacHoctn
npuBegeHbl B 1. 2. CTporo cobogarte
yKasaHwWs 414 NPejoTBpaLLeHNsA
Cepbe3HbIX PUCKOB U ONAacHOCTH.
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6.1 NOArOTOBUTEJIbHbIE ONEPALMN

CKalmBaHue TpaBbl MOXHO

OCYLLECTBNATb ABYMA Cnocobamu:

* HocuTb TpaBy, M3menbyaTb ee 1 yKaaabisatb
Ha rasoH (3deKT «MybYUPOBaHNSA»)

* HocuTb TpaBy v BbIrpyxarb ee
Ha 3eM/1l0 U3 3a4Hen YacTu

B MOMEHT NOoCTaBKM PEXYLUMI y3en

NMOArOTOB/IEH K «MY/IbYUPOBAHMIO».

Bbirpyska TpaBbl U3 3agHei

4acTK pexyLLero ysna

e OcnabbTe 1 U3BAeKUTE KonbLO (puc. 15.A),
Kpenswee gedneKktop (puc. 15.B)

¢ N3Bnekute aednextop (puc. 15.B).

o CoxpaHuTe KO/bLo 1 AedNeKTop,
MOCKO/IbKY OHW MPUroaATCA B ByayLlem.

6.2 TMPOBEPKW BE3OIMNACHOCTHU
BbINOHUTE CnefytoLme NPOBEPKU
6e30MacHOCTH M yA0CTOBEPLTECH, YTO
pesynkTaThl IPOBEPOK COOTBETCTBYIOT
LAaHHbIM, MPVBEAEHHbIM B Tabuue.

A Mpexige yem NpUCTYyNUTL K paboTe,
Bcerga npoBepsAliTe 6e30MacCHOCTb MALUWHbI.

6.2.1 O6LwWas npoBepKa

Mpepmver Pesynbrar

OneKTpuyecKue Kabenu. | N3onauma Hurge

He noBpemaeHa.

MexaHun4ecKune
NOBPEMAEHNA
OTCYTCTBYIOT.

BuHTbI Ha HapewHo 3aKkpenneHbl

NpUHaaNEHHOCTN (He ocnabneHbl)

1 pexyLiem

npucrnoco6aeHnn

Matepyaras 3awura PacnonoxeHa npasuabHO

AHOoMasibHasA Bubpauyma
OTCYTCTBYET.
MopoapuTtenbHble
LUYMbl OTCYTCTBYIOT.

Mpo6Has noesaKka

C BHJIIOYEHHbBIMK
peryLwMMm
npucnocobaeHamm

(cMm. cooTBeTCTBYIOWME
YKasaHusA, N3/1I0EeHHbIe
B PYKOBOACTBE MalUWHbI)

6.2.2 [MpoBepKa pa6oTbl MaLIMUHbI

[N5 BbINONHEHWUA CREAYIOLLMX onepaLmii
03HAKOMLTECH TaKKe C COOTBETCTBYHOLLMMHU
yKa3aHWAMW B PYKOBOACTBE ra30HOKOCH/IKM
C CMAEHbEM BOAWTENS U GPOHTA/IbHBIM
pacnosIoEHUEM PEKYLLETO MEXaHU3Ma.

6.3 3ANYCH/PABOTA

s BbINOIHEHWA CNEAYIOLLMX onepauuii
03HAKOMLTECH TaKHe C COOTBETCTBYOLMMM
yKasaHUAMK B PYKOBOZACTBE ra3oHOKOCW/IKU
C CUAEHbEM BOAUTENSA U DPOHTAIbHBIM
pacrnoioeHUeM PEYLLEro MexaHuama.

6.4 MOCJIE 3KCMNJIYATALMN

* [lpoBeauTe OYUCTRY (NYHKT 7.4).

* [poBepUTb, HTO MaLLMHA HE UMeeT
noBpeXaeHni. Ecim HeoBXxo[MMo, CBAKMUTECH
C aBTOPM30BaHHbIM CEPBUCHbBIM LIEHTPOM.

7. NJIAHOBOE TEXHUYECHKOE
OBCJIYHHUBAHUE

7.1 OBLWMUE CBEAEHHMA

BAHKHO [Ipasuna 6esonacHoctn
npuBegeHbi B 1. 2. CTporo cob/ogarite
yKasaHuA 414 NPeAoTBPaLLeHNsA
CEepbE3HbIX PUCKOB MU OMACHOCTH.

A Ipy BbINOSIHEHUN BCEX MPOBEPOK

M paboT o Texo6¢c/lyHUBaHUIO MalMHa
AO/IHHA 6bITb OCTAHOB/IEHA U [BUraTesib
A0/IeH 6bITb BbIK/IIOYEH. U3BN1eKaliTe KoY
M YyUTakiTe COOTBETCTBYIOLYME UHCTPYHLUN
nepes BbINO/AHEHNEM KaKUX-1M6o onepaymii
110 YUCTKE NN TeXO6CYHUBaHHIO.

A lMepesn npoBeseHuem
TeX06C/IyHUBaHUA HafeHbTe NOAXOAALLYIO
ofeHAaY, NepyaThn U OYKHH.

¢ [lep1oAMYHOCTb M ONM1caHWe onepaumi
TEXHWUYECKOro 06C/TyMBaHNA NPUBEAEHDI
B "Tabnuue TEXHUYECKOro 06CyHmnBaHna".
Llenbto aTo Tabnmupl ABAAETCA NOMOYb
BaM noggepwusarb 9PHEKTUBHOCTb U
6e30nacHOCTb Ballel MalvHbl. B Hen
yKa3aHbl OCHOBHbIE Onepaumm TEXHUYECKOro
06CNyKUBaAHMA MaLUMHbI M MEPUOANYHOCTD,
npeaycMOTPEHHAsA A/1A KA 40N U3 HUX.
BbinonHANTe yKasaHHble AeNCTBUSA Mo
MUCTEYEHUMU NEPBOro N3 YKas3aHHbIX CPOKOB.

BAHKHO Bce onepaymm no TexHu4ecKomy
0BCAYHNBAHUIO U PETYIMPOBKE, HE ONMCaHHbIE
B J@HHOM PYKOBOACTBE, [JO/IHHbI ObIThb
BbIMOJIHEHbI YEPE3 BaLLEro AUCTPUBLIOTOPA NN
B crieymaim3upoBaHHOM CEepPBHCHOM LIEHTPE.
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7.2 NONOMEHUE MOMHU U

TEXOBC/1YHHUBAHUA

Bcerga BKAtoYaiTe CTOAHOYHbIM TOPMO3,
4YTOObI U36EHKATb CMELLEHNA MaLLWHbI
(03HaKOMLTECH TaKKEe C yKa3aHUsAMK

B PYKOBOZACTBE ra30HOKOCWJ/IKM C

CUAEHBEM BOAUTENSA U PPOHTASIbHBIM
pacnosoKEHNEM PEHYLLETO MEXaHU3MA).
OTcoeanHUTE COEAUHUTEb SNIEKTPUYECKOTO
Kabena oT MawwmHbl (puc. 14.A).

OTuenuTe 3afHI0K0 YacTb PEYLLEro ysna:
YaepuBanTe ero B ToUKe (puc. 16.A)

U CNierka npunogHUMUTE.

MoBepHWTE pacuennaLwmni pblyar
OMOPHbIX KPOHLLTENHOB (puc. 16.B) n
MEZJ/IEHHO OMNYCTUTE PEKYLLNUIA y3en.
BbInonHWTE 3Ty onepaumio ¢ 06enX CTOPOH.
BosbmuTECH pYKOW 3a NepeaHui Kpaw
pexywero yana (puc. 17.A) u MmeaneHHo
noAHUMamnTe ero A0 MaKCUMasIbHOM BbICOThI,
roKa He Npo3BY4YUT “WenyoK”. Pexywui
y3en 3apUKCUpyeTCa B NONOKEHNN

MOWKM 1 TexobCnywmBaHua (puc. 18).
Y6epnTtech, 4TO 06a PUKCUPYIOLLIMX
npucnocobnenns (puc. 18.A) sauenneHbl

M YTO PErYLUMI y3en HaxoamTca

B CTAOMIbHOM MOIOHKEHUMU.

BbinonuTe TexobcnymBaHue

PEXYLLMX MPUCTIOCOBNEHNI.

A MawmnHa ocHaujeHa
npegoxpaHUTe/IbHON CUCTeMOH, KoTopas
He No3BOJIAET BH/II0YaTb peryLmne
npucnoco6sieHns, NoKa OHN HaXo[ATCA B
MOJIOHEHUN MOVKU M TEXOBC/TYHUBaHHA.
Hareropuyecku 3anpeLyeHo nbiTarbcA
BHJIIOYATb peyLmue nprucrnocobsieHns,
MoKa OHU HaxoAATCA B MOJIOHEHUN
MOVKMN U TeEXO6CaYHNBaHUA.

YcTaHOBKa pemyLLero yana B
paboyee NoNoHEHMeE:

7.

10.

BosbmMuTECH pYKOW 3a NepegHui

Kpar pemyLuero yana v cnerka
NPUNOAHUMUTE ero.

HarmuTe gBa pacuennsaoLwmx pblyamKa
«Quick Flip» (puc. 19.A), 4TobbI OTLENUTD
OBa GUKCUPYIOLLMX MPUCNOCOBAEHMUA
(puc. 18.A) 1 MEAIEHHO ONYCTUTE PEKYLLNIM
y3en, NoALepHmBan ero PyKoun.

3auenunTe 3a4HI00 YacTb PEXyLLEero yana,
cNerka npunoAaHAB ero ¢ OfHON CTOPOHbI
1 NOBEPHYB pblyar pacuenieHns OnopHbIX
KpOHLWTeNHOB (puc. 20.A). BbinonnuTe
3Ty onepaumio ¢ 06enx CTOPOH.

Mocne o4nCTHM BOZOVM 3anyCcTUTe MaLLMHY
1 pexyLune NprucnocobaeHms, YTobbl
yAANWUTb BOAY, KOTOpas B NPOTUBHOM

C/ly4ae MOMET MonacTb B NOALLIMIMHUKM
M NPUBECTU K MNOBPEKAEHUAM.

11. MNogKnumTe coeanHUTENb
(puc. 14.B) k rHe3ay (puc. 14.A).

7.3 HPEMEXHbIE TANKU U BUHTBI

e CnepuTte 3a TeM, YTOObI FalKX U BUHTbI OblIn
3aTAHYThbIl, A1 YBEPEHHOCTU B TOM, 4TO
MallMHa Bcerga 6esonacHa npu padote.

e PerynsipHo npoBepsWTe, 4TO
KpenemHble raliku pasrpy304HOro
JIOTKa 3aTAHYTbI NPaBUJIbHO.

7.4 OYUCTHA

* YCTaHOBUTE PEMHYLLMIN Y3/ B NMONOKEHNE,
npeaHasHa4YeHHoe A5 NPOMbIBKM.

e OCTOPOMKHO OYUCTUTE HUMHIOK YacTb
PEYLLEro yana, MCnob3ysa BOAY U LETKY.

BAHHO Hu B Koem cnyqae He ncnonb3yrite
CTPY!I0 BOAbI BbICOKOIO [jaB/eHUsA. 3TO MOHET
0BPEAMNTb NIEKTPUYECKME KOMMOHEHTBI.

e Ecav BO Bpems UCMO/b30BaHMsA
Ha OKpaLLUEHHbIX NMOBEPXHOCTAX
06pasyroTcs LapanuHbl U CAMpaeTcs
KpacKa, BOCCTaHOBMTE CJIOM
KpacKW, Koraa NoBEPXHOCTM ByayT
MOJIHOCTBIO CYXMMM Y YUCTBIMU.

7.5 CMA3KA
Bce mMecTa, yKasaHHble B ciegytoleit Tabnuvue,

HEeobX0AMMO CMa3biBaTh Yepes Kawable 50
4acoB paboTbl U Kam bl pa3 noc/ae NpoMbIBKM.

Mpepmer [JetictBue

2 CMa304HbIX HUMNens.
McnonbayiTte MacneHky,
3anoJsIHeHHYI0
YHUBEPCasIbHOM CMa3KoMn

Ban Konec (puc. 21.A)

8. BHEOYEPEAHOE TEXHUYECKOE
OBCJIYHHUBAHUE

8.1 MPOBEPHA U 3AMEHA PEHYLINX
NPUCNOCOBJIEHUN

NMPUMEYAHMUE [110x0 3aTo4eHHOEe
pexyLyee nprcrnocob/ieHne BbiaUpaeT
TpaBy v MPUBOAMT K MOME/TEHMIO ra30Ha.

A Bce Bbino/iHAeMble Ha PEHYLUX
nprcnocob61eHnaAx onepayum (4eMOHTaH,
3aroyKa, 6a1aHCUPOBKA, PEMOHT, MOHTAMK
u/Mn 3ameHa) ABNIAOTCA C/IOHHbIMU U
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Tpe6yIoT cneynasibHbIX HaBbIKOB, TOMUMO
MUCro/Ib30BaHUA COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro
MHCTPYMeHTa; B jes1x 6e30MacHoCTH,

OHM [OJIHHbI BCerga BbINO/IHATLCA B
crneynann3npoBaHHOM CepPBUCHOM LeHTpe.

& 3ameHsAliTe NoBpexgeHHbIe,
MUCHPUBJIEHHbIE UJIM N3HOLLIEHHbIE PeHylyne
npucnoco6/1eHUA U BUHTbI Bcem 6J1I0KOM
AN19 coxpaHeHUA 6anaHCUPOBKH.

BAHHO LjenecoobpasHo nponsBoguTs
3aMeHy PEmyLUMX MPHUCIOCOBNEHHI B
rnape, 0CO6eHHO B C/ly4ae CyLLeCTBEHHbIX
pasnumii B cTerneHu naHoca.

BAHHO Bcerga vcrnionbayrite
OPHIrMHa/IbHbIE PEMYLLME MPUCTOCOB/IEHNS,
MMeloLLMe KOA, yKal3aHHbIH B Tabsmue
“TexHH4ecKne xapaKTepucTuKm”.

YynTblBas passuTme raMmbl NPOAYKLMM,
pexyLLMe NpucnocobaeHns,

yKasaHHble B Tabnuue “TexHnyeckme
XapaKTEPUCTUKK”, MOTYT CO BpEMEHEM
6bITb 3aMeHeHb! APYrMMK, C aHaN0rMYHbIMU
XapaKTepUCTUKaMn B3aMMO3aMeHAEeMOCTH
1 6e3onacHoOCTM B paboTe.

8.2 NPOBEPHA Y1 3AMEHA
NMPUBOAHOIO PEMHA PEHYLLUUX
NPUCNOCOBJIEHUU

MpoBepkTe, 4TO PEeMEHb He MOBPEMHAEH U Ha
HeM OTCYTCTBYIOT cniefibl U3Hoca. Ecnv pemeHb
MOBPEMEH W/IN U3HOLLEH, ero Heo6X0AUMO
3amMeHWTb. [INA 3aMeHbI CBSMUTECH C
aBTOPU30BAHHBIM CEPBUCHbIM LIEHTPOM.

9. XPAHEHUE

B cnyyae, ecnu malumHa GyaeT XpaHUTbCs
6onee 30 aHelN, HEO6X0AUMO:

1. TwarenbHO NOYUCTUTL NPUHAANIEHOCTb.

2. [lpoBepuTb, 4TO Ha NPUHAAIEHHOCTH
OTCYTCTBYIOT NOBPEXAEHUA. B ciyvae
Heo6X04MMOCTH BbINONHUTL PEMOHT.

3. Ecnwm cnoi Kpacku NoBpeaeH,
BOCCTaHOBWTb €ro, 4To6bl 3bewarb
06pasoBaHnA pPHaBYMHbI.

4. 3awuTuUTb MeTallIM4eCKUE NOBEPXHOCTH,
nofiBepHeHHbIE BO3AENCTBUIO PHABYMHDI.

5. [omecTUTb NpMHaAAIEKHOCTb Ha XpaHeH e B
3aKpbITOE NOMELLEHNE, EC/TN ATO BO3MOMHO.

6. MawuHy peKomeHayeTcA CTaBUTb
Ha XpaHeHWe C PEXYLLUM Y3/10M,
yCTaHOBJ/IEHHBLIM B paboyee uam
TPaHCMNOPTMPOBOYHOE MOJIOHEHME, YTOObI

n36emaTb NOBPEKAEHUS NPUBOLHOMO
PEeMHSA (03HAKOMBLTECH TaKIKE C YKa3aHWAMM
B PYKOBOZCTBE ra30HOKOCUJIKU C

CUAEHbEM BOAMTENSA U PPOHTA/IbHBIM
pacno/IOKEHUEM PEKYLLETO MEXaHU3MA).

10. CEPBUCHOE OBCJIYHHUBAHUE
M PEMOHT

B aTOM pyKOBOACTBE U3/10HEHBI BCE
yKasaHuA, Heo6XxoanmMble ANA ynpaB/ieHna
MaLUMHOM W A5 NPaBU/IbHOTO BbINOJIHEHUSA
OCHOBHbIX Onepauuii TEXHUYECKOro
06CNyHUBAHWUS, KOTOPOE AO/KEH BbINOHATH
nosib3oBartesib. N1 BbINOJIHEHWA BCEX
[leMCTBUIA NO PErYIMPOBKE 1 0GCTYKMUBAHMIO,
He OMnMcaHHbIX B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE,
obpauiainTech K Bawwemy auctpubbiotopy
WAn B CNeLUanMsMpoBaHHbI CEPBUCHbIN
LIeHTp, pacnoaratoLLnii NoAroTOBAEHHbIM
nepcoHasioMm 1 06opyAoBaHMEM,
Heo6X0AUMbIMU A5 TPaBWU/IbHOIO
BbINOJIHEHWA PabOTbl, NOAAEPKAHNA

YPOBHs 6€30MacHOCTU 1 BOCCTaHOB/IEHUSA
nepBOHa4YasIbHOrO COCTOAHMA MaLLMWHbI.
Onepauyuu, BbINOSHEHHbIE B HEMOAXOAALLMX ANIA
3TOro CTPYKTypax Uan HeKBaIMOULMPOBAHHbBIMU
JIOAbMM, MPUBOAAT K aHHY/IMPOBaHMIO BCEX
BMAOB rapaHTUM M CHUMAIOT C U3rOTOBUTENA
BCIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb U 0653aTeN1bCTBA.

¢ ToNIbKO aBTOPU30BaHHbIE CEPBUCHbIE
LLEHTPbI MOTYT BbIMOIHATb rapaHTUHbIN
PEMOHT 1 06C/YHUBAHUE.
* Mcnonb3oBaHve HeopuUrMHa bHbIX 3anacHbiX
YyacTel U JOMNOIHUTENBHOIO 060pyA0BaHUSA
He yTBEpHAeHO N3roToBuTenem;
MCMO/Ib30BaHWe HEOPUIMHAJIbHBIX 3anacHbIX
YacTen 1 JOMOJIHUTENIbHOrO 060pyA0BaHWA
CHUKaeT ypoBeHb 6€30MacHOCTH MallWHbl,
a TaKKe CHUMaET C U3roToBUTENS BCE
0653aTeNbCTBA U OTBETCTBEHHOCTb.
OpuruHasbHble 3an4yacTv MOXKHO
NpUo6pPeCTU B CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPE WU Y
aBTOPU30BaHHbIX AUCTPUBBLIOTOPOB.
PekomeHpayeTcs pas B rog, 0TBO3UTb MaLLUHY
B aBTOPM30BaHHbIM CEPBUCHBIN LLEHTP
[N 0BCNYHMBaHWA, yXo4a U NPOBEPKU
MCMPaBHOCTM NPefoXPaHUTENIbHbIX YCTPOMCTB.

11.NMEPEMELLEHUE U
TPAHCNMOPTUPOBHA

Mpv nepemeLLeHUN UK TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE
NpUHaAEXHOCTH cobnoaanTe
cnepyoLme yrasaHus:

¢ OcTaHOBWTE MaLUMHY
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e [loxanTech, Korga pexyLume

I'IpVICI'IOCO6J18HVIF| MNOJTHOCTbIO OCTaHOBATCA

o OTperynmpyimnTe MUHUMaNbHYO
BbICOTY CKaluMBaHUA (NyHKT 5.1).

¢ OTUEnUTe PErYLLEro y3na oT
ra3oHOKOCUJIKW C CULEHBEM BOAUTENA
1 DPOHTAbHBIM PaCMOIOKEHNEM
pexyLiero mexaHunama (rm. 4.3)

e Hatute ero Ha Konecax (puc. 1.E).

12.YC/Z10BUA TAPAHTUU

MapaHTWs NOKpbIBAET BCe AedeKTbl MaTepuanos
1 usrotosnieHus. Monb3osatesb AOMHeEH 6yaeT

CKpynynes3Ho cniefoBaTtb BCeM yKasaHuAM,

W3/10¥EHHBIM B NMPUIOKEHHON AOKYMEHTALMM.
lapaHTHA He NOKpbIBaET yLep6, BbI3BAHHbIN:

¢ HepocTaTo4HbIM O3HAKOMJIEHWEM C
CONpPOBOAWTENIbHOW AOKYMEHTaLMEN.
* HeBHMMATENbHOCTbIO.

e HenpaBu/ibHbIMW MW HEpPa3PEeLLEHHbIMU
9KCMJIyaTaumen 1 MOHTaKOM.
Mcnonb3oBaHWEM HEOPUTMHASIBHBIX
3anyacTen.
Mcnonb3oBaHWEM JOMNONHUTENbHbIX
NpUCNOCcCOoBIEHNI, HE NOCTaB/IEHHbIX UK
He yTBepHAeHHbIX N3roToBuUTENEM.
[apaHTUA TaKKe He pacnpocTpaHAeTCcA Ha:
¢ ECTeCTBEHHbIN U3HOC TAKUX PACXOAHBIX
maTtepuanoB, KaKk NPMBOAHbIE
pemMHu, papsbl, Koneca, HOMM,
npeaoxpaHvTe/bHble 601Tbl M NPOBOAA.
e ECTecTBEHHbIN U3HOC.
e [iBuratenu. Ha HMX pacnpocTpaHaAtoTeaA
rapaHTUu U3roToBUTE/IEN ABUraTenen
C COOTBETCTBYIOLLMMMW YCIOBUAMM.

MpaBa nokynartens sawmiiaet
3aKOHOAATENbCTBO €ro CTpaHbl. HacToswan
rapaHT1A HUKaK He orpaHM4YMBaeT

npas NoKynaTens, NPefyCMOTPEHHbIX
3aKOHaMM ero CTpaHbl.

13. TABJIMLLA TEXHUHECHOI'O OBCJIYHHUBAHUA

Onepauua MepuoguyHocTb MyHKT
MepBbin Mocnepytouan
pa3 nepuoanvHoOCTb

MALUUHA

MpoBepKa Bcex KpenneHuin - Hamabli pa3 nepes 7.3
1Crnosib30BaHNEM

MpoBepka 6e3onacHocTH / MNpoBepKa - Hamabl pa3 nepes 6.2

opraHoB yrnpas/ieHWs 1Crnosib30BaHEM

O6Lwan o4McTKa M NpoBepKa - HKamabl pa3 nocne 7.4
1Crnosb30BaHuA

MpoBepKa n3Hoca peryLmx NprUcnocobaeHni - HKamabl pa3 nepes 8.1
1Cnosib30BaHEM

MpoBepKa n3Hoca NPUBOAHOrO PEMHA 5 4acoB 25 yacos 8.2

CwmasKa Bana Konec - 50 yacos 7.5
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14. BbIABJIEHUE HENOJIAZLOH

HENONAARA

BO3MOMHHAA NPUHHUHA

YCTPAHEHUE

1. YpesmepHas subpauma
BO Bpems paboThbl

Pas6onTtaBlumecs getanv nnm
NOBPEXAEHHbIE PEXYyLLMe
npucnocobaeHus.

3aTAHNUTE BCE KpEnemHble YyCTPOWCTBA.
3amMeHuTe NoBpeHAeHHbIE YacTu B
aBTOPW30BaHHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPE.

PeryLmnin y3aen 3anonHeH TpaBon

Mpo4ncTUTL pemyLLmii y3en

2. HepaBHomepHoe

HeaddeKTUBHOCTb peryLmX

O6patuTech K Bawemy guctpubbioTopy

cKalmBaHue npucnoco6aeHni
CnuwKom 6onbluas CKOPOCTb CHU3UTb CKOPOCTb ABUKEHUA W/Un
[IBUEHWA OTHOCUTE/IbHO YBEJIMYUTDL BbICOTY CKalIMBaHWUA (NyHKT 5.1)
BbICOTbI CHALIMBAEMON TPaBbl MoaoaaTh, KOorAa Tpasa BbICOXHET
3. Pexywme MoBpexaeHne cucTembl CBAMXMTECH C aBTOPU30BAHHBIM

npucnocobneHns He
BKJIIO4AIOTCA UM He
ocTaHaB/MBAKOTCA
MFHOBEHHO Mpu X
BbIK/IIO4EHNN

CLENIEHNA UM NPUBOLHOIO PEMHSA
PEXYLLMX MPUCNIOCOBNEHNM

CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTPOM.

Ecnuv nocne BbiNOSHEHWA ONUCAaHHbIX Bbille AEVNCTBUA HEMOJIAAKH
He UCYE3/N, CBAKUTECH C BalUMM AUCTPUOBLIOTOPOM.
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UPOZORNENIE: PRED POUZITIM STROJA S| POZORNE PRECITAJTE
TENTO NAVOD. Uschovajte ho pre akékol'vek d’alSie pouzitie.

1. VSEOBECNE INFORMACIE

1.1 AKO CIiTAT NAvOD

V navode sa nachadzaju niektoré mimoriadne
doblezité odseky tykajuce sa bezpecnosti alebo
funkénosti stroja, stupen doélezitosti je oznaceny
symbolmi s nasledujucim vyznamom:

POZNAMKA alebo DOLEZITA INF.
Upresriuje alebo blizsie vysvetluje niektoré, uz
predtym uvedené informdacie, s cielom vyhnut
sa poskodeniu stroja a spésobeniu skod.

Symbol A poukazuje na nebezpecenstvo.
Nedodrzanie uvedeného varovania moze
sposobit poranenie obsluhy alebo tretich
0s0b a/alebo Skody na majetku.

Odseky zvyraznené s ramcéekom tvorenym
. S|vym| bodkovanymi ¢iarami oznacuju

. charakteristiky volitelného prisluSenstva,
Z ktoré nie je sucastou vSetkych modelov
< zdokumentovanych v tomto navode.
Skontrolujte, €i je konkrétna charakteristika
* sucastou pozadovaného modelu.

VsSetky vyrazy ,predny“, ,zadny“, ,pravy“, ,lavy“
su ponimané z pohladu sediacej obsluhy.

1.2 ODKAZY

1.2.1 Obrazky

Obrazky v tomto navode su

ocislované 1, 2, 3, atd".

Casti uvedené na obrazkoch su

oznacené pismenami A, B, C, atd'.

Odkaz na ¢ast C na obrazku 2 ma
nasledovnu formu: ,,Vid' obr. 2.C*

alebo jednoducho ,,(obr. 2.C)“.

Uvedené obrazky su len orientaéné. Skuto¢né
diely sa mo6zu lisit od zobrazenych.

1.2.2 Nazvy

Navod je rozdeleny do kapitol a odsekov.
Nazov odseku ,2.1 Instruktaz“ je podnazvom
nazvu 2. Bezpecnostné pokyny“. Odkazy na
nazvy a odseky su uvedené prostrednictvom
skratky kap. alebo ods. a prislusného

¢isla. Priklad: ,kap. 2“ alebo ,ods. 2.1
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2. BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

2.1 INSTRUKTAZ

A Pred pouZzitim tohto stroja si
precitajte navod na pouzZitie stroja,
na ktory bude namontovany.

Tato kapitola s nazvom Bezpecénostné
pokyny sa tyka len vymenitel'nej
vybavy. Ohladom Bezpecénostnych
pokynov, ktoré sa tykaju kosacky so
sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim,
vychddzajte zo Specifického ndvodu.

& Oboznamte sa s oviadacimi prvkami
stroja a so spravnym spésobom jeho
pouZitia. Naucte sa rychlo zastavit

stroj. NedodrzZanie upozorneni a
pokynov méZe viest k vzniku poZiaru
a/alebo vaznemu zraneniu.

* Nikdy nedovolte, aby stroj pouzivali deti alebo

osoby, ktoré nie su dokonale oboznamené
s pokynmi na jeho pouzitie. Miestne zakony
mozu urcit minimalny vek uzivatela.

Stroj nesmiete nikdy pouzivat, ak ste
unaveny, ak sa necitite dobre, alebo v

pripade, ak ste uzili lieky, drogy, alkohol alebo

iné latky znizujuce reflexy a pozornost.
* Neprevazajte deti alebo iné osoby.
Majte na pamati, Zze obsluha alebo uzivatel
su zodpovedni za nehody a nepredvidané
udalosti vo¢i inym osobam a ich majetku.
Zhodnotenie moznych rizik pri praci na
zvolenom teréne patri do zodpovednosti
uzivatela, ktory je tiez zodpovedny za
prijatie vSetkych dostupnych opatreni na
zabezpecenie vlastnej bezpec€nosti a tiez
bezpecnosti inych os6b, zvlast na svahoch,
nerovnom, klzkom a nestabilnom teréne.
V pripade, ak stroj postupite alebo
poziciate inym osobam, uistite sa, ze
sa uzivatel oboznamil s pokynmi na
pouzitie, uvedenymi v tomto navode.

2.2 PRIPRAVNE UKONY

Osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP)

¢ Pouzivajte vhodny odeyv, odolnu pracovnu
protiSmykovu obuv a dlhé nohavice.
Nepracuijte bosi alebo v otvorenych
sandaloch. Pouzivajte chranice sluchu.

¢ Vzdy, ked' existuje riziko poranenia
ruk, pouzivajte pracovné rukavice.

* Nemajte na sebe $aly, plaste, nahrdelniky,
naramky, odev s vol'nymi ¢astami alebo
odev so $nurkami alebo kravatou a
akékol'vek visiace alebo vol'né dopinky
vSeobecne, pretoze by sa mohli zachytit

do stroja alebo do predmetov a materialov,
ktoré sa nachadzaju na pracovisku.
* DIhé vlasy vhodnym spésobom zopnite.

Pracovny priestor / Stroj

¢ Dokladne prezrite celt pracovnu plochu
a odloZte z nej vSetko, ¢o by mohlo byt
vymrstené strojom, alebo by mohlo poskodit
kosiace zariadenie /otac¢ajlce sa sucasti
(kamene, vetvy, zelezné drdty, kosti, atd’.).

2.3 POCAS POUZITIA

Pracovny priestor
* Nepouzivajte stroj v prostredi s rizikom
vybuchu, v prostredi s horfavymi
kvapalinami, plynmi alebo prachom.
V elektrickych kontaktoch alebo pri
mechanickom treni mézu vznikat iskry,
ktoré mézu zapalit prach alebo vypary.
Pracuijte len pri dennom svetle alebo
pri dobrom umelom osvetleni.
* Zabezpecte, aby sa v pracovhom
priestore nenachadzali osoby, deti
a zvierata. Je potrebné, aby boli deti
pod dohladom dospelej osoby.
Vyhybaijte sa praci s mokrou travou, po¢as
dazd'a a ak existuje nebezpecenstvo burky,
a to obzvlast pri pravdepodobnosti bleskov.
Venujte mimoriadnu pozornost
nepravidelnostiam terénu (hrbole, priekopy),
svahom, skrytym nebezpecéenstvam a
pritomnosti pripadnych prekazok, ktoré
by mohli obmedzovat viditelnost.
Venujte velku pozornost blizkosti zrazov,
priekop alebo medzi. Ked jedno z
kolies prejde za okraj, alebo ked' okraj
poklesne, stroj sa moze prevratit.
Venujte pozornost svahovitému terénu,
ktory vyzaduje mimoriadnu pozornost,
aby sa zabranilo prevrateniu alebo strate
kontroly nad strojom. Hlavné dévody
straty kontroly nad strojom su:
— Nedostatoéna prilnavost kolies
— Prili§ vysoka rychlost
— Nevhodny spdsob brzdenia
— Nevhodné pouzitie stroja
— Nedostato¢né znalosti o
moznych désledkoch jazdy pri
zlych podmienkach terénu
— Nespravne pouzitie stroja v
ulohe tazného vozidla

Pravidla spravania sa

e Udrzuijte ruky a chodidla neustéale v dostato¢nej

vzdialenosti od kosiaceho zariadenia, a to

pocas Startovania i po¢as pouzitia stroja.
* Upozornenie: Kosiace zariadenie

sa otaca este par sekund po jeho

vyradeni alebo po vypnuti motora.

SK-2



¢ \enujte pozornost montaznemu celku
kosiaceho zariadenia s viac ako jednym
kosiacim zariadenim, pretoze jedno otacajuce
sa kosiace zariadenie méze sposobit
otacanie ostatnych kosiacich zariadeni.
Vyrad'te kosiace zariadenie alebo
vyvodovy hriadel a premiestnite kosiace
zariadenie do najvysSej polohy:

— Pocas presunov medzi jednotlivymi

pracovnymi priestormi
— Pri prekonavani netravnatych povrchov;

. Av pripade poskodenia alebo nehody po¢as
pracovnej ¢innosti okamzite zastavte motor a
oddialte stroj, aby sa zabranilo dalSim Skodam;
v pripade nehdd s ublizenim na zdravi tretich
0s6b okamzite aplikujte postupy prvej pomoci
najvhodnejSie pre danu situaciu a obratte sa
na Zdravotné Stredisko ohladne potrebného
oSetrenia. Odstrante akukol'vek sutinu, ktora
by mohla sp6sobit Skody a poranit osoby
alebo zvierata, ponechanych bez dozoru.

Obmedzenia pouzitia

¢ Nikdy nepouzivajte stroj s poSkodenymi,
chybajucimi alebo nespravne
nasadenymi ochrannymi krytmi.
Nevykonavajte neopravnené

zasahy, nevypinajte, neodstrariujte
bezpecénostné prvky/mikrospinace,

ani ich nevyradzujte z ¢innosti.

2.4 UDRZBA, SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA

Vykonavanie pravidelnej udrzby a spravneho
skladovania zaistuje zachovanie bezpecnosti
stroja a urovne jeho vykonnosti.

Nikdy nepouzivajte stroj, ktory ma
opotrebované alebo posSkodené casti.
Chybné alebo opotrebované ¢asti musia byt
nahradené a nikdy nesmu byt opravované.
Pouzivajte len originalne nahradné diely:
Pouzitie neoriginalnych a/alebo nespravne
namontovanych nahradnych dielov
negativne ovplyvni bezpecnost stroja a
mézZe spdésobit nehody alebo ubliZenie
na zdravi, a zbavuje Vyrobcu akejkol'vek
povinnosti alebo zodpovednosti.

Udrzba

¢ Pocas nastavovania stroja si davajte pozor,
aby vam neuviazli prsty medzi pohybujuce
sa kosiace zariadenie a pevné Casti stroja.

Skladovanie

¢ Kvéli zniZzeniu rizika poziaru
nenechavajte nadoby s odpadovymi
materialmi vo vnutri miestnosti.

Presun a preprava
* Ak sa ma stroj prepravovat na kamione
alebo privese, pouzivajte pristupove rampy
s vhodnou nosnostou, Sirkou alebo dizkou.
* Pri preprave stroja na kamione je potrebné:
— nalozit stroj jeho zatlacenim, s
pouzitim vhodného poctu oséb;
— umiestnit stroj tak, aby nepredstavoval
pre nikoho nebezpecéenstvo;
— riadne ho pripevnit k prepravnému
prostriedku lanami alebo retazami,
aby sa zabranilo jeho prevrateniu
a moznému poskodeniu.

2.5 OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA

Ochrana Zivotného prostredia musi predstavovat
vyznamny a prioritny aspekt pouzitia

stroja, v prospech civilného ob¢ianskeho
spolunazivania a prostredia, v ktorom Zijeme.

* Dbajte na to, aby ste pri pouzivani stroja
nerusili vasich susedov. Stroj pouzivajte vo
vhodnom ¢ase (nie skoro réno alebo neskoro
vecer, kedy by to mohlo rusit iné osoby).
Dékladne dodrzujte miestne normy pre
likvidaciu obalov, olejov, paliva, filtrov,
opotrebovanych sucasti alebo akychkol'vek
latok so silnym dopadom na zivotné prostredie;
tieto odpadky nesmu byt odhodené do
bezného odpadu, ale musia byt separované a
odovzdané do prislusnych zbernych stredisk,
ktoré zabezpedia recyklaciu materialov.

Pri vyrad'ovani stroja z prevadzky ho
nenechavajte volne v prirode, ale

obratte sa na zberné stredisko v stlade

s platnymi miestnymi predpismi.

3. OBOZNAMENIE SA SO STROJOM

3.1 POPIS STROJA A URCENE POUZITIE

Tento stroj je vymenitel'nou vybavou,

a konkrétne sa jedna o montazny

celok kosiacich zariadeni.

Jedna sa o vymenitel'nu vybavu pre prace v
zahrade, ktora sa pripaja k inému stroju, kosacke
so sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim, z

ktorej je pohanana a o ktoru je upevnena.

3.1.1 Urcené pouzitie

Stroj ,montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni*
bol navrhnuty a vyrobeny pre kosenie travy.

Vo v§eobecnosti dokaze tento stroj:
¢ Kosit travu, posekat ju nadrobno a
nechat ju na teréne (mulCovanie)
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¢ Kosit travu a vyhadzovat ju
na zem zo zadnej ¢asti

3.1.2 Nevhodné pouzitie

Akékol'vek pouzitie, ako je uvedené vyssie, mbze
byt nebezpecné a méze spdsobit poranenie
0s6b a/alebo $kody na majetku. Za nevhodné
pouzitie sa povazuje (napriklad, ale nielen):
¢ Prevazanie dalSich osob, deti

alebo zvierat na stroji;
¢ Tlagenie bremien;
¢ Uvedenie kosiacich zariadeni do ¢innosti

na miestach bez travnatého porastu.

DOLEZITA INF. Nevhodné pouZitie stroja
bude mat za ndsledok zrusenie zaruky a
odmietnutie akejkolvek zodpovednosti zo strany
Vyrobcu, pricom vsetky nasledky za Skody alebo
za ublizenie na zdravi samotného uZivatela
alebo tretich os6b bude znasat uzivatel.

3.1.3 Druh uzivatelov

Tento stroj je uréeny pre spotrebitelov
— neprofesionalnych uzivatelov. Je
uréeny pre ,domacich majstrov*“.

DOLEZITA INF.  Stroj musi byt
pouZivany jedinym clenom obsluhy.

3.2 VYSTRAZNE SYMBOLY

Na stroji su uvedené r6zne symboly (obr. 3).
Ich funkciou je pripomenut obsluhe chovanie,
ktoré je potrebné dodrziavat, aby ho pouzivala
s potrebnou pozornostou a opatrnostou.
Vyznam jednotlivych symbolov:
UPOZORNENIE! Pred

pouzitim stroja si pozorne
precitajte navod a pouzitie.

UPOZORNENIE! Davajte pozor
na pripadné rozhadzané predmety.
Venuijte pozornost osobam
nachadzajucim sa na mieste.

p BB

C1
L.

UPOZORNENIE! Pred vykonanim
akejkol'vek udrzby alebo opravy
vyberte klu¢ a precitajte si pokyny.

b >

UPOZORNENIE! Nevkladajte
ruky ani nohy pod ochranny
kryt, ked je stroj v ¢innosti.

P

DOLEZITA INF. Poskodené vystrazné
Stitky alebo vystrazné Stitky, ktoré sa
stali necitatelnymi, je potrebné vymenit.
PozZiadajte o nové Stitky vo vasom
autorizovanom servisnom stredisku.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACNY STiTOK

Na identifikaénom stitku su
uvedené tieto udaje (obr. 1):

1. Znacka

2. Adresa vyrobcu

3. Model

4. Typ stroja

5. Zadefinovanie prislusenstva
6. Hmotnost v kg

7. Rok vyroby

8. Vyrobné &islo

9. Kod vyrobku

10. Oznacenie zhody CE

Identifikacné udaje stroja prepiste do prisluSnych
poli 8titku uvedenom na zadnej strane obalu.

DOLEZITA INF. Identifikacné tdaje
uvedené na identifikacnom Stitku
vyrobku pouZivajte zakazdym, ked’ sa
obratite na autorizovanu dielriu.

DOLEZITA INF. Priklad vyhidsenia o zhode
sa nachadza na poslednej strane navodu.

3.4 HLAVNE CASTI

Stroj je zlozeny z niekolko
zékladnych casti (obr. 1):

Oporny ram

Oporné ramena

Plateny ochranny kryt

Oporny ram plateného ochranného krytu
Kolesa

Packy na odpojenie ,,Quick Flip“
Packy na odpojenie ramien
Prevodovy remeri kosiacich zariadeni
Indikator vysky kosenia

Konektor elektrického kabla

Kosiace zariadenia

XermIomMmUOwy
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Komponenty na kosacke so sediacim
vodi¢om a €elnym kosenim:

L. Drziaky s rychlym odpojenim

M. Ha&k na zdvihanie prisluSenstva

N. Elektricka zasuvka

4. MONTAZ

DOLEZITA INF. Bezpeénostné
pokyny, ktoré je potrebné dodrziavat, su
popisané v kap. 2. Désledne dodrZiavajte
uvedené pokyny, aby ste sa vyhli
vaznym rizikam a nebezpecenstvu.

Zo skladovacich a prepravnych dévodov

nie je stroj kompletne zmontovany priamo

vo vyrobnom zavode. Pre jeho uvedenie do
prevadzky je potrebné rozbalit jednotlivé ¢asti
a zmontovat ich podla nasledujucich pokynov.

A Vybalenie a dokonéenie montaze musi
byt vykonané na rovnom, pevnom povrchu,
s dostato¢nym priestorom na manipulaciu
so strojom a obalom, vZdy s vyuZzitim
vhodnych nastrojov. NepouZivajte stroj skor,
nez vykondte pokyny oddielu "MONTAZ".

A Navlecte si ochranné rukavice.

4.1 ROZBALENIE

1. Opatrne otvorte obal a venujte pozornost
zabraneniu straty jednotlivych ¢asti.

2. Precitajte si dokumentaciu, ktora sa

nachadza v skatuli, vratane tohto navodu.

Vyberte zo Skatule vSetky

nenamontované casti.

Vyberte stroj zo Skatule.

Skatul'u a obaly zlikvidujte v sulade

s miestnou legislativou.

ar

4.2 UCHYTENIE MONTAZNEHO
CELKU KOSIACICH ZARIADEN] KU
KOSACKE SO SEDIACIM VODICOM

Montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni
sa uchytava ku kosacke so sediacim
vodi¢om prostrednictvom:
¢ drziakov pripevnenych k prednym kolesam,
 retaze, ktora sa pripaja k haku

pre dvihanie prislu§enstva

* prevodového remena kosiacich zariadeni
(predmontovaného na montaznom
celku kosiacich zariadeni)

e oporného ramu plateného ochranného krytu.

4.2.1 Uchytenie spojovacieho
rozhrania na ochranu remena

1. Odskrutkujte dve skrutky (obr. 4.A),
predmontované na ¢elnej ¢asti kosacky.

2. Umiestnite rozhranie drziaka ramu (obr. 4.B)
a pripevnite ho dvomi skrutkami (obr. 4.A).

4.2.2 Zakladné nastavenie

Zakladné nastavenie montazneho celku
kosiacich zariadeni spo€iva v nadvihnuti
zadného okraja 0 5 mm voci prednému.

To znamena, Ze montazny celok kosiaceho
zariadenia je nakloneny dopredu.

Pre nastavenie vysky montazneho
celku kosiacich zariadeni:
1. Zlozte prichytku (obr. 5.A), predmontovanu
na ¢ape (obr. 5.B), pomocou skrutkovaca.
2. Nastavte vysku ¢apu (obr. 6.A) a
zasurite prichytku do jedného z
uréenych otvorov (obr. 6.B), tak, Ze ju
umiestnite podl'a obrazku (obr. 6.C):
— Pre stroje vybavené 17-palcovymi kolesami:
zasunte ¢ap do najvrchnejSieho otvoru.
— Pre stroje vybavené 16-palcovymi kolesami:
zasunte ¢ap do stredného otvoru.
3. Vykonajte nastavenie na obidvoch
opornych ramenach montazneho
celku kosiacich zariadeni.

4.2.3 Uchytenie k drziakom s rychlym
odpojenim, pripevnenym ku kolesam

DOLEZITA INF.  Ohladom niZsie uvedenych
Ukonov si precitajte prislusné pokyny, uvedené
v navode k stroju a v ndvode drZiaka.

1. Skontrolujte, i su drziaky s rychlym
odpojenim nainstalované na
stroji a na ramenach montazneho
celku kosiacich zariadeni.
2. Umiestnite montazny celok kosiacich
zariadeni pred kosacku.
3. Otocte drziaky s rychlym odpojenim do
polohy odpovedajlcej otvoreniu (obr. 7.A).
4. Nadvihnite a ulozte spodnu ¢ast
(obr. 7.B) strmenia uchytenia k ¢apu
(obr. 7.C) na obidvoch stranach.
5. Spojte uchytny strmerni (obr. 8.A) s kolikom
(obr. 8.B) na obidvoch stranach.

SK-5



4.2.4 Uchytenie prevodového
remena kosiacich zariadeni

. * Modely 4WD
. 1. Lavou rukou uchopte paku napinaca
(obr. 9.A) a potiahnite ju smerom von.

2. Pravou rukou nasadte remer

na remenicu (obr. 9.B).
. 3. Nasadte remeri na remenicu
(obr. 9.C) napinaca, zatial' ¢o ho
pomaly povolite a uvolnite.

<« Modely 2WD
1. Lavou rukou uchopte paku napinaéa
(obr. 9.A) a potiahnite ju smerom von.
2. Pravou rukou nasadte remerfi
na remenicu (obr. 9.B).
3. Nasadte remen na remenicu
(obr. 9.C) napinaca, zatial ¢o ho
pomaly povolite a uvolnite.

6. Dokoncite uchytenie tak, Ze nohou otocite
drziaky s rychlym odpojenim do polohy
zatvorenia (obr. 8.C) a nainstalujete
kolik alebo zavlacku (obr. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montaz plateného ochranného krytu

1. Vlozte obidva uchyty (obr. 11.A), ktoré sa
nachadzaju na koncovych ¢astiach oporného
ramu (obr. 11.B), do priecok (obr. 11.C).

2. Umiestnite oporny ram (obr. 12.A) pod
rozhranie (obr. 12.B) a pripevnite ho dvomi
predmontovanymi skrutkami (obr. 12.C).

4.2.6 Uchytenie k zariadeniu na
zdvihanie prisluSenstva

Montazny celok kosiaceho zariadenia sa
uchytava na paku pre zdvihanie prisluSenstva
(obr. 13.A) hlavného stroja prostrednictvom
retaze a zacvakavacieho hacika.

Zacvakavaci hacik (obr. 13.B) sluzi pre pracovnu
polohu a je mozné ho presunut medzi ¢lanky
retaze kvoli nastaveniu sily dvihania.

4.2.7 Pripojenie konektora
elektrického kabla

Pripojte konektor (obr. 14.B)
do zasuvky (obr. 14.A).

4.3 ODPOJENIE MONTAZNEHO
CELKU KOSIACICH ZARIADEN] Z
KOSACKY SO SEDIACIM VODICOM

Kvéli vykonaniu spravnej montaze
postupuijte nizSie uvedenym spésobom.

1. Odpojte kabel stroja (obr. 14.B).

2. Odpojte retaz z ,paky pre dvihanie
prislusenstva“ (obr. 13.A) odpojenim
zacvakavacieho hacika (obr. 13.B).

3. Odmontujte plateny ochranny kryt
odskrutkovanim skrutiek (obr. 12.C)

4. Odpojte kolik alebo zavlacku (obr. 8.D)
a otocte drziaky s rychlym odpojenim do
polohy odpovedajucej otvoreniu (obr. 7.A).

5. Povolte a odpojte prevodovy remer
niz8ie uvedenym sposobom.

. * Modely 4WD
— Lavou rukou uchopte paku napinaéa
(obr. 9.A) a potiahnite ju smerom von.
— Pravou rukou zloZte remen
z remenice (obr. 9.C).
— Vytiahnite remeri z remenice
(obr. 9.B) stroja.

* Modely 2WD
— Lavou rukou uchopte paku napinaéa
(obr. 10.A) a potiahnite ju smerom von.
— Pravou rukou zloZte remen
z remenice (obr. 10.C).
— Vytiahnite remeri z remenice
(obr. 10.B) stroja.

6. Nadvihnite uchytné strmene drziakov
s rychlym odpojenim (obr. 7.B) a
oddelte montazny celok kosiacich
zariadeni od kosacky so sediacim
vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim.

5. OVLADACIE PRVKY

5.1 NASTAVENIE VYSKY KOSENIA
A Vykonajte nastavenie pri
zastavenom kosiacom zariadeni.

5.1.1 Elektrické nastavenie vysky kosenia
VySka kosenia je nastavitelna do lubovolnej
polohy v uréenom rozmedzi, aktivaciou
vypinaca elekirického nastaveni vysky

kosenia, ktory sa nachadza na kosacke so
sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim.

Indikator vysky kosenia (obr. 1.)

zobrazuje nastavenu vysku.

DOLEZITA INF. Pre aktivdciu elektrického
nastaveni je potrebné pripojit konektor
elektrického kabla montazneho celku kosiacich
zariadeni do zasuvky (obr. 14.A) kosacky
so sediacim vodicom a ¢elnym kosenim.
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5.2 PACKY NA ODPOJENIE
OPORNYCH RAMIEN

Paky na odpojenie (obr. 1.G) opornych
ramien umozruju odpojit zadnu €ast
montazneho celku kosiacich zariadeni od
opornych ramien, a spustit ju nizSie.

Z tejto polohy je mozné zodvihnut
montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni do
polohy udrzby a umyvania (obr. 7.2).

5.3 PACKY NA ODPOJENIE ,,QUICK FLIP“

Packy na odpojenie ,,Quick Flip“ (obr.
1.F) umozniuju rychlo spustit dolu

montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni z
polohy udrzby a umyvania (kap. 7.2).

6. POUZITIE STROJA

DOLEZITA INF. Bezpednostné
pokyny, ktoré je potrebné dodrZiavat, su
popisané v kap. 2. Désledne dodrziavajte
uvedené pokyny, aby ste sa vyhli
vaznym rizikam a nebezpecenstvu.

6.1 PRIPRAVNE UKONY

Travu je mozné kosit dvomi spésobmi:
* Kosit travu, posekat ju nadrobno a
nechat ju na teréne (mul¢ovanie)
¢ Kosit travu a vyhadzovat ju
na zem zo zadnej ¢asti
Po doruceni je montazny celok kosiacich
zariadeni uspdsobeny pre mul€ovanie.

Pre vyhadzovanie travy zo zadnej asti

montéazneho celku kosiacich zariadeni

¢ Povolte a vyberte skrutku s plastovou
hlavou (obr. 15.A), ktorou je pripevneny
vychylovac (obr. 15.B)

* Odlozte vychylovac (obr. 15.B).

¢ Uschovajte skrutku s plastovou hlavou
a vychylovac pre nasledné pouzitie.

6.2 BEZPECNOSTNE KONTROLY
Vykonajte nasledujuce bezpeénostné
kontroly a overte, ¢i vysledky zodpovedaju

udajom uvedenym v tabulkach.

A Bezpecnostné kontroly
vykonajte pred kazdym pouZitim.

6.2.1 Vseobecna kontrola

Predmet Vysledok

Elektrické kable. Nedotknuta
kompletna izolacia.
Ziadne mechanické
poskodenie.

Skrutky na prisluSenstve a | Riadne dotiahnuté
na kosiacich zariadeniach | (nepovolené)

Plateny ochranny kryt Spravne umiestneny
Skusobna jazda so Ziadna poruchova
zaradenymi kosiacimi vibracia.

zariadeniami (vid Ziadny neobvykly zvuk.

prislusné pokyny,
uvedené v navode
k stroju)

6.2.2 Funkéna skuska stroja

Ohladom niz8ie uvedenych ukonov si precitajte
prisludné pokyny, dodané v navode ku kosacke
so sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim.

6.3 UVEDENIE DO CINNOSTI/
PRACOVNA CINNOST

Ohladom nizsie uvedenych ukonov si precitajte
prislusné pokyny, dodané v navode ku kosacke
so sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim.

6.4 PO POUZITI

 Vydistite ho (ods. 7.4).

» Skontrolujte, i stroj nie je poSkodeny.
V pripade potreby sa obratte na
autorizované servisné stredisko.

7. RIADNA UDRZBA

7.1 VSEOBECNE INFORMACIE

DOLEZITA INF. Bezpeénostné
pokyny, ktoré je potrebné dodrzZiavat, su
popisané v kap. 2. Désledne dodrziavajte
uvedené pokyny, aby ste sa vyhli
vaznym rizikdm a nebezpecenstvu.

A VSetky kontroly a ukony udrzby
musia byt vykonané pri zastavenom
stroji a vypnutom motore. Pred kazdym
cistenim alebo udrzbou stroja vytiahnite
kl'u¢ a precitajte si prislusné pokyny.

A Pred vykonanim udrzby si oblecte

vhodny ochranny odev a nasad'te si
ochranné rukavice a ochranné okuliare.
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« Intervaly udrzby a jednotlivé ukony su
zhrnuté v tabulke , Tabulka udrzby*.
Informécie v tabulke maju poméct zachovat
ucinnost a bezpecnostnu urover vasho
stroja. Su v nej zhrnuté zakladné ukony
s uvedenim intervalu, s ktorym ma byt
kazdy z nich vykonany. Vykonajte prislusny
ukon podla toho, ktory z dvoch terminov
ne vykonanie udrzby nastane ako prvy.

DOLEZITA INF. Vsetky tkony tdrzby a
nastavovania, ktoré ie su popisané v tomto
navode, musia byt vykonané vasim Predajcom
alebo Specializovanym strediskom.

7.2 POLOHA UMYVANIA A UDRZBY

1. Vzdy zaradte parkovaciu brzdu, aby sa
zabranilo premiestneniu stroja (Preditajte si
tiez pokyny dodané v navode ku kosacke
so sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim).

2. Odpojte konektor elektrického
kabla od stroja (obr. 14.A).

3. Odpojte zadnu ¢ast montazneho
celku kosiacich zariadeni:

— Uchopte ho v uréenom bode (obr.
16.A) a mierne nadvihnite.

— Otocte pakou pre odpojenie opornych
ramien (obr. 16.B) a pomaly spustte dolu
montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni.

¢ Vykonajte uvedeny ukon na obidvoch stranach.

4. Uchopte predny okraj montazneho celku
kosiacich zariadeni (obr. 17.A) a mierne ho
nadvihnite az po dosiahnutie maximalnej
vysky, kedy sa ozve ,kliknutie®. Montazny
celok kosiacich zariadeni zostane zaisteny
v polohe umyvania a udrzby (obr. 18).

5. Uistite sa, ze obidva poistné systémy
(obr. 18.A) su uchytené, a ze
montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni
sa nachadza v stabilnej polohe.

6. Vykonajte udrzbu kosiacich zariadeni.

& Stroj je vybaveny bezpecnostnym
systémom, ktory neumoZzniuje zaradenie
kosiacich zariadeni, ked’ sa nachadzaju v
polohe umyvania a udrzby.

Je jednoznacéne zakdzané zarad'ovat
kosiace zariadenie, ked’ sa montazny
celok kosiacich zariadeni nachadza

v polohe umyvania a udrzby.

Pre umiestnenie montazneho celku
kosiacich zariadeni do pracovnej polohy:

7. Uchopte predny okraj montazneho celku
kosiacich zariadeni a mierne ho nadvihnite.

8. Stlacte dve uvoltiovacie packy ,Quick
Flip“ (obr. 19.A) kvoli odpojeniu obidvoch
poistnych systémov (obr. 18.A) a
pomaly spustte dolu montazny celok
kosiacich zariadeni; istite ho rukami.

9. Uchytte zadnu ¢ast montazneho celku
kosiacich zariadeni a mierne ho nadvihnite
z jednej strany a otocte paku odpojenia
opornych ramien (obr. 20.A). Vykonajte
uvedeny ukon na obidvoch stranach.

10. Po ocisteni vodou uvedte do ¢innosti
stroj i kosiace zariadenie kvoli
odstraneniu vody, ktora by inak mohla
vniknut do lozisk a sposobit Skody.

11. Pripojte konektor (obr. 14.B)
do zasuvky (obr. 14.A).

7.3 FIXACNE SKRUTKY A MATICE

Kontrolujte dotiahnutie skrutiek a matic, aby
bola ¢innost stroja neustale bezpecéna.
Pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i su

upevnovacie matice vyhadzovacieho

Zl'abu dostato¢ne dotiahnuté.

7.4 CISTENIE

¢ Premiestnite montazny celok kosiacich
zariadeni do polohy umyvania.

* Opatrne ocistite spodnu ¢ast
montéazneho celku kosiacich
zariadeni s pouzitim vody a kefy.

DOLEZITA INF. Nikdy nepouzivajte
vodu pod vysokym tlakom. Mohla by
poskodit elektrické komponenty.
* Ak pri pouziti do$lo v niektorych ¢astiach k
poskrabaniu alebo odpadnutiu laku, obnovte
nater, ked' su povrchy Uplne suché a Cisté.

7.5 MAZANIE
V8etky body uvedené v nasledujucej

tabulke musia byt namazané kazdych
50 hodin €innosti a po kazdom umyti.

Predmet Ukon

Hriadel kolies (obr.21.A) | 2 mazacie vsuvky.
Pouzite maznicu a
vykonajte napinenie
univerzalnym

mazacim tukom.

SK-8



8. MIMORIADNA UDRZBA

8.1 KONTROLA A VYMENA’
KOSIACICH ZARIADENI

POZNAMKA Zle nabriisené kosiace
zariadenie vytrhava travu, a tym
spdsobuje zaZltnutie trdvnika.

A VSetky ukony, tykajiuce sa kosiacich
zariadeni (demontaz, ostrenie, vyvazenie,
opravu, spdtna montaz a/alebo vymena)
predstavuju vel'mi narocéné prace, ktoré
vyZaduju Specifické znalosti a pouzZitie
vhodného naradia, z bezpecnostnych
dévodov je preto potrebné, aby boli vZdy
vykonané v Specializovanom stredisku.

& Poskodené, ohnuté alebo opotrebované
kosiace zariadenia nechajte vZdy vymenit
ako celok, spolu s prislusnymi skrutkami,
aby bolo zachované vyvazenie.

DOLEZITA INF. Je vhodné, aby boli kosiace
zariadenia vymenené vo dvojici, hlavne v
pripade vyraznych rozdielov v opotrebovani.

DOLEZITA INF. VZdy pouzivajte origindine
kosiace zariadenia, na ktorych je uvedeny kod
uvedeny aj v tabulke technickych udajov.

Vzhladom na vyvoj vyrobku sa mdze stat,
Ze kosiace zariadenia uvedené v tabul'ke
technickych udajov budu ¢asom nahradené
inym, s obdobnymi parametrami, mierou
bezpecénosti a s moznostou zamenitelnosti.

8.2 KONTROLA A VYMENA_
PREVODOVEHO REMENA
KOSIACICH ZARIADENI

Skontrolujte, ¢i nie je remen poruseny

a opotrebovany. Ked je remen
poskodeny alebo opotrebovany, musi byt
vymeneny. Ohladom vymeny sa obratte
a autorizované servisné stredisko.

9. SKLADOVANIE

Ked ma byt stroj skladovany po
dobu dlhsiu ako 30 dni:

1. Dobkladne vygistite prisluSenstvo.

2. Skontrolujte, i prisluSenstvo nie
je poSkodené.V pripade potreby
vykonajte potrebné opravy.

3. V pripade poskodenia laku nater opravte,
aby sa zabranilo Sireniu kordzie.

4. Ochrante kovové povrchy vystavené korozii.

5. Podla moznosti uskladnite prislusenstvo
v uzatvorenom priestore.

6. Odporuca sa uskladnit stroj tak, ze
pridrzite montazny celok kosiacich
zariadeni v pracovnej alebo v prepravnej
polohe, aby sa zabranilo poSkodeniu
prevodového remenia (Precitajte si tiez
pokyny dodané v navode ku kosacke so
sediacim vodi¢om a ¢elnym kosenim).

10.SERVISNA SLUZBA A OPRAVY

Tento navod poskytuje vSetky pokyny, potrebné
pre obsluhu stroja a pre spravnu zakladnu
udrzbu, ktoru moéze vykonavat uzivatel'. VSetky
ukony udrzby a nastavovania, ktoré nie su
popisané v tomto navode, musia byt vykonavané
vasim Predajcom alebo Specializovanym
strediskom, ktoré disponuje potrebnymi
znalostami a vybavenim, potrebnym na spravne
vykonanie uvedenych Ukonov, pri dodrzani
pévodnej bezpecnostnej Urovne stroja.

Ukony vykonavané v neautorizovanych dielfiach
alebo ukony vykonavané nekvalifikovanym
personalom budu mat za nasledok ukoncéenie
platnosti Zaruky a zruSenie akejkol'vek
povinnosti alebo zodpovednosti Vyrobcu.

* Opravy a udrzbu v zaruke mézu vykonavat
len autorizované servisné dielne.

* Nie su povolené neoriginalne nahradné

diely a prisluSenstvo. Pouzitie neoriginalnych

nahradnych dielov a prisluSenstva ohrozuje
bezpecnost stroja a zbavuje vyrobcu
akejkol'vek povinnosti alebo zodpovednosti.

Originalne nahradné diely su

dodavané dielfiami servisnej sluzby

a autorizovanymi predajcami.

* Odporuca sa zverit stroj raz ro¢ne
autorizovanej servisnej dielni kvoli
vykonaniu udrzby, servisu a kontroly
bezpecénostnych zariadeni.

11.MANIPULACIA A PREPRAVA

Pri manipulacii s prisluSenstvom alebo pri jeho
preprave postupuijte nizsie uvedenym spésobom:
e Zastavte stroj
* Vyckajte, dokial nebudu kosiace
zariadenia Uplne zastavené.
* Nastavte minimalnu vysku kosenia (ods. 5.1).
* Odpojte montazny celok kosiacich
zariadeni z kosacky so sediacim vodi¢om
a ¢elnym kosenim (kap. 4.3).
* Posuvajte ho na koleséach (obr. 1.E).
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12.ZARUCNE PODMIENKY

Zaruka sa vztahuje na vSetky chyby materialu
a na vyrobné chyby. Pouzivatel bude
musiet pozorne sledovat vSetky pokyny
dodané v priloZzenej dokumentécii.
Zaruka sa nevztahuje na Skody spésobené:
¢ Chybajucim zoznamenim so
sprievodnou dokumentaciou.
¢ Nepozornostou.
* Nevhodnym alebo nedovolenym
pouzitim a montazou.
¢ Pouzitim neoriginalnych nahradnych dielov.

* Pouzitim prisluSenstva, ktoré nebolo
dodané alebo schvalené vyrobcom.
Tato zéaruka sa nevztahuje na:
* bezné opotrebovanie spotrebnych materialov,
ako su prevodoveé remene, svetlomety,
kolesa, noze, poistné skrutky a droty.
Bezné opotrebovanie.
Motory. Vztahuje sa na ne zaruka
vyrobcu motora v uvedenom rozsahu
a za uvedenych podmienok.

Kupuijuci je chraneny vlastnymi narodnymi
zékonmi. Prava kupujuceho vyplyvajuce

z vlastnych narodnych zakonov nie su
nijak obmedzené touto zarukou.

13. TABULKA UDRZBY
Ukon udrzby Interval Odsek
Prvy krat Nasledne kazdych

STROJ
Kontrola vSetkych upevneni - Pred kazdym pouzitim 7.3
Bezpecénostné kontroly / Overenie - Pred kazdym pouzitim 6.2
funkénosti ovladacich prvkov
Celkové vycistenie a kontrola - Po kazdom pouZziti 7.4
Kontrola opotrebovania kosiaceho zariadenia - Pred kazdym pouzitim 8.1
Kontrola opotrebovania prevodového remena 5 hodin 25 hodin 8.2
Mazanie hriadela kolies - 50 hodin 7.5

14. IDENTIFIKACIA PORUCH

PROBLEM PRAVDEPODOBNA PRICINA RIESENIE

1. Poruchova vibracia

pocas ¢innosti kosiace zariadenia.

Povolené ¢asti alebo poSkodené

Dotiahnite vSetky upeviovacie prvky.
Nechajte vymenit poSkodené ¢asti v
autorizovanom servisnom stredisku.

Naplnenie montazneho celku
kosiacich zariadeni travou

Vyc¢istite montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni

2. Nepravidelné kosenie

Neucinnost kosiacich zariadeni

Obratte sa na Vasho Predajcu

Prili§ vysoka rychlost vzhladom
k vySke kosenej travy

Znizte rychlost pohybu a/alebo
zvyste vysku kosenia (odsek 5.1)

Pockajte, kym trava vyschne

3. Privyradeni kosiacich

rychlemu zaradeniu kosiacich zariadeni

alebo zastaveniu

Problémy systému zaradenia
zariadeni neddjde kich | alebo prevodového remera

Obrétte sa na autorizované
servisné stredisko.

Ak problémy pretrvavaju aj po vykonani vy$sie uvedenych ukonov, obratte sa na vasho Predajcu.
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POZOR!: PREDEN UPORABITE STROJ, PAZLJIVO PREBERITE PRIROCNIK
Z NAVODILI. Shranite jih, da jih boste lahko uporabili v prihodnosti.

1. SPLOSNE INFORMACIJE

1.1 KAKO BEREMO PRIROCNIK

Nekateri odstavki v priroéniku vsebujejo
informacije, ki so posebno pomembne za varnost
ali za delovanje naprave; ti odstavki so oznaceni
na poseben nacin po naslednjem kriteriju:

OPOMBA ali POMEMBNO Navaja podrobnosti
ali dodatna pojasnila k Ze omenjenim, da ne bi
poskodovali stroja ali naredili druge skode.

Znak & opozarja na nevarnost. Nespostovanje
opozorila lahko povzro¢i poskodbe upravljavca
ali tretjih oseb in/ali $kodo na stvareh.

. Odstavkl obkrozeni z okvirom iz sivih

: pik, navajajo opcijske karakteristike, ki

+ niso skupne vsem modelom, ki jih opisuje
: ta priro€nik. Preverite, ali je doloGena

. karakteristika prisotna v vaSem modelu.

Napotki, kot so "spredn;ji", "zadnji",
"desni" in "levi", je treba razumeti glede
na polozaj upravljavca pri delu.

1.2 NAPOTKI

1.2.1 Slike

Slike v tem priro€niku z navodili so
oznacene s Stevilkami 1, 2, 3 itd.

Na slikah prikazane komponente so
oznacene s ¢rkami A, B, C itd.

Napotek na komponento C na sliki 2

je podan na naslednji nacin: "Glej sliko
2.C" ali preprosto "(slika 2.C)".

Slike so ponazorilne. Dejanski deli so lahko
nekoliko drugacni od tistih na slikah.

1.2.2 Naslovi

Priro¢nik je raz€lenjen na poglavja in
odstavke. Naslov odstavka "2.1 Urjenje" je
podnaslov naslova "2. Varnostne norme".
Napotki na naslove in odstavke so oznaceni
z okrajSavama pogl. oziroma odst. in ustrezno
Stevilko. Na primer: "pogl. 2" ali "odst. 2.1".
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2. VARNOSTNE NORME

2.1 URJENJE

A Pred uporabo tega stroja pozorno
preberite uporabniski prirocnik
stroja, na katerega bo montiran.

To poglavje - Varnostne norme - se
nanasa samo na izmenljivo opremo. Glede
varnostnih norm, ki se ti¢ejo traktorske
kosilnice s frontalno kosnjo, upostevajte
specifi¢ni uporabniski prirocnik.

& Seznanite se s komandami in s pravilno

uporabo stroja. Naucite se hitro ustaviti stroj.

Zaradi nespostovanja opozoril in navodil
lahko pride do pozara in/ali hudih poskodb.

¢ Nikoli ne pustite, da stroj uporabljajo otroci

ali druge osebe, ki niso dovolj seznanjene

z navodili. Lokalni zakoni lahko dolo¢ajo
spodnjo mejo starosti za uporabnike.

Ce je uporabnik utrujen, se slabo pocuti

ali je pod vplivom zdravil, drog, alkohola

ali substanc, ki bi lahko zmanjsale

njegovo sposobnost refleksov ali

pozornost, stroja ne sme uporabljati.

Ne prevazajte otrok ali drugih potnikov.

* Ne pozabite, da je delavec oziroma uporabnik
odgovoren za nesrece in nepredvidljive
nevsecnosti, ki se lahko pripetijo drugim
osebam ali njihovi lastnini. Uporabnik mora
oceniti morebitna tveganja na terenu, kjer
namerava delati, in poskrbeti za svojo varnost
in varnost drugih, predvsem na nagnjenih,
neravnih, spolzkih ali nestabilnih terenih.

V primeru, da Zelite prodati ali posoditi stroj, se
prepri€ajte, da bo uporabnik pregledal navodila
za uporabo, ki se nahajajo v tem priro¢niku.

2.2 ZACETNA OPRAVILA

Osebna varnostna oprema (OVO)

¢ Nadenite si primerna oblacila, mo¢ne
delovne Cevlje, ki varujejo pred drsenjem, in
dolge hlace. Ne zaganjajte stroja bosi ali z
odprtimi sandali. Nosite zascitne glusnike.
Nosite delovne rokavice v vseh primerih,

ko bi lahko bilo delo nevarno za roke.

Ne nosite Salov, halj, verizic, zapestnic,
oblacil z ohlapnimi deli, trakovi ali kravatami in
drugih visecih ali Sirokih obladil ali dodatkov,
ki bi se lahko zapletli v stroj ali v predmete
in materiale, prisotne na delovhem mestu.
Dolge lase primerno spnite.

Delovno obmocje / Stroj

* Dobro preglejte celotno delovno obmocje
in odstranite vse, kar bi stroj lahko izmetal
ali bi lahko poskodovalo rezalno napravo/
vrteCe dele (kamenje, veje, Zice, kosti itd.).

2.3 MED UPORABO

Delovno obmocje

e Stroja ne uporabljajte v prostorih z nevarnostjo

eksplozije in v prostorih, kjer so prisotni

vnetljive tekocCine, plini ali prah. Elektri¢ni

kontakti in mehanska drgnjenja lahko

povzrocajo iskre, ki lahko vzgejo prah ali pare.

Stroj upravljajte samo pri dnevni svetlobi ali pod

dobro umetno svetlobo in ob dobri vidljivosti.

Z delovnega obmocja oddaljite druge

osebe, otroke in Zivali. Otroci morajo biti

nadzorovani s strani $e ene odrasle osebe.

Ne delajte, ko je trava mokra, ko dezuje

in ko obstaja nevarnost za nevihte, zlasti

Ce je verjetno, da se pojavijo strele.

Bodite posebno pozorni na nepravilnosti

terena (izbokline, vbokline), nagibe, skrite

nevarnosti in na morebitno prisotnost

ovir, ki bi lahko zmanj$ale vidljivost.

Zelo pozorni bodite v bliZini strmin, jarkov ali

nasipov. Ce eno izmed koles prekoraci rob

ali ¢e rob popusti, se stroj lahko prevrne.

Bodite pozorni na nagnjene povrsine: na

njih je potrebna posebna pozornost, da se

izognete prevrnitvi ali izgubi nadzora nad

strojem. Glavni vzroki za izgubo nadzora so:
— Pomanikljivo oprijemanje koles

Pretirana hitrost

— Neprimerno zaviranje

— Neustreznost stroja za tip uporabe

Pomanijkljivo poznavanje uc€inkov, ki

lahko izhajajo iz pogojev na terenu

— Neustrezna uporaba stroja za vieko

Ravnanje
* Roke in stopala imejte vedno dale¢ pro¢
od rezalne naprave, tako med zaganjanjem
stroja kot med njegovo uporabo.
Pozor: rezalni element nadaljuje z
vrtenjem Se kakSno sekundo po njegovem
izklopu in po ugasnitvi motorja.
Bodite pozorni na sestav rezalnih naprav z
vec rezalnimi napravami, ker ena vrteca se
rezalna naprava lahko vpliva na vrtenje drugih.
Izklopite rezalno napravo oziroma odjem mogi
in premaknite rezalno napravo v najvisji polozaj:

— Ko se morate premakniti z enega

na drugo delovno obmocje
— Pri premikanju prek povrsin, kjer ni trave

U A V primeru zlomov ali nezgod med
delom, nemudoma zaustavite motor in se
oddaljite od kosilnice, da ne povzrocite
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dodatne 8kode; v primeru nezgod, pri katerih
se poskodujejo operater ali tretje osebe,
nemudoma nudite prvo pomo¢ in se obrnite
na zdravstveno ustanovo za ustrezno nego.
Natanéno odstranite morebitne drobce, ki bi
lahko povzrocili Skodo ali poSkodbe na ljudeh
ali zivalih, ker jih le-ti morda ne bi opazili.

Omejitve glede uporabe

* Nikoli ne uporabljajte stroja, ¢e so
njegova varovala poskodovana,
manjkajoca ali nepravilno namescena.

¢ Ne izklopite, ne dezaktivirajte, ne odstranite
in ne predelajte obstojecih varnostnih
sistemov oziroma mikrostikal.

2.4 VZDRZEVANJE, SHRANJEVANJE
IN TRANSPORT

Redno vzdrzevanje in pravilno shranjevanje
zagotavljata varno uporabo stroja in
visoko raven njegove ucinkovitosti.

Nikoli ne uporabljajte stroja, ¢e so
njegovi deli obrabljeni ali poskodovani.
Poskodovane ali obrabljene dele morate
vedno zamenjati; ne smete jih popravljati.
Uporabljajte samo originalne rezervne dele;
uporaba neoriginalnih in/ali nepravilno
montiranih rezervnih delov ogroza
varnost stroja, lahko povzroci nesrece
ali poskodbe na osebah ter proizvajalca
oprosti vsake obveznosti ali odgovornosti.

Vzdrzevanje

* Med reguliranjem stroja bodite
pozorni in pazite, da vasi prsti ne
ostanejo ujeti med gibajoco se rezalno
napravo in fiksnimi deli stroja.

Shranjevanje
e Za zmanj$anje nevarnosti pozara, posod z
odpadnimi materiali ne puscajte v prostoru.

Premikanje in Transport
¢ Ce morate stroj prevazati na tovornjaku
ali prikolici, uporabite nakladalne stranice,
ki so ustrezno mocne, Siroke in dolge.
Pri prevazaniju stroja z vozilom je treba:
— stroj naloziti s potiskanjem, pri tem pa
naj sodeluje primerno Stevilo oseb;
— stroj namestiti tako, da ne bo nikogar ogrozal
— ga trdno pritrditi na vozilo z vrvmi ali
verigami, da se preprei prevrnitev
in morebitna poskodba

2.5 VAROVANJE OKOLJA

Varovanje okolja mora biti pomemben in
prednostni vidik pri uporabi stroja, v korist
civilnega sozitja in okolja, v katerem zivimo.

* Pazite, da s svojim delom ne motite
sosedov. Stroj uporabljajte samo ob
primernem ¢asu (ne zgodaj zjutraj ali
pozno zvecer, ko bi lahko motili druge).

* Natanéno upostevajte lokalne predpise za
odlaganje embalaze, olja, goriva, filtrov,
pokvarjenih delov ali katerega koli elementa,
ki mo€no vpliva na okolje; teh odpadkov ne
smete odvredi v smeti, ampak jih morate
lo¢iti in jih izro€iti posebnim zbirnim centrom,
ki bodo poskrbeli za njihovo reciklazo.

Ko stroja ne boste ve¢ uporabljali, ga
ne smete odvredi v okolje, ampak se
obrnite na center za zbiranje odpadkov,

v skladu z veljavni lokalnimi predpisi.

3. POZNAVANJE STROJA

3.1 OPIS STROJA IN NJEGOVA
PREDVIDENA UPORABA

Ta stroj je izmenljiva oprema,
natanéneje sestav rezalnih naprav.

Gre za izmenljivo vrtno opremo, ki mora

biti povezana z drugim strojem, in sicer s
traktorsko kosilnico s frontalno kosnjo, od
katerega je odvisna glede pogona in opore.

3.1.1 Predvidena uporaba

Stroj "sestav rezalnih naprav" je bil
zasnovan in izdelan za kos$njo trave.

Na splosno velja, da ta stroj zmore:
* Travo kositi, sesekljati in odlagati po
povrsini travnika (u¢inek muléenja)
 Travo kositi in izmetavati na tla na zadniji strani

3.1.2 Nepravilna uporaba

Katerakoli druga raba, ki se ne ujema z zgornjimi
navedbami, je lahko nevarna in lahko povzro€i
poskodbe na ljudeh in/ali predmetih. K nepravilni
uporabi spada (na primer, a ne samo):
¢ Prevazati na stroju osebe, otroke ali zivali;
¢ Potiskati bremena;
* Zaganjati rezalne naprave na

predelih brez trave.

POMEMBNO V primeru neustrezne
uporabe se garancija razveljavi, proizvajalec
pa zavraca vsakrsno odgovornost in prelaga
na uporabnika vse stroske za skodo ali
poskodbe njega samega ali drugih oseb.
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3.1.3 Tip uporabnika

Ta stroj je namenjen uporabi s strani navadnih
uporabnikov, tj. nepoklicnih delavcev.
Namenijen je "neprofesionalni uporabi".

POMEMBNO Stroj mora
uporabljati en sam upravljavec.

3.2 VARNOSTNI OPOZORILNI ZNAKI

Na stroju so prisotni razni znaki (slika 3).
Njihova funkcija je, da upravljavca spomnijo na
pravilno ravnanje, z namenom, da stroj uporablja
s potrebno pozornostjo in previdnostjo.

Pomen znakov:

POZOR! Preden uporabite

stroj, pazljivo preberite

priro¢nik z navodili.

POZOR! Bodite pozorni na
morebitne raztresene predmete.
Pazite na morebitne osebe,

ki so prisotne v blizini.

p BB

C1
o

POZOR! Pred kakrsnim kol
posegom za vzdrzevanije ali
popravljanje izvlecite klju¢
in preberite navodila.

POZOR! Ko stroj deluje, ne
vstavljajte rok ali nog pod varovalo.

UP b

POMEMBNO Unicene ali necitljive
nalepke je treba zamenjati. Zahtevajte nove
nalepke v svojem pooblascenem servisu.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACIJSKA ETIKETA

Identifikacijska etiketa vsebuje
naslednje podatke (slika 1):

Znamka

Naslov proizvajalca
Model

Tip stroja
Opredelitev opreme
Teza v kg

Qo Rwh =

Leto izdelave
Serijska Stevilka
Sifra artikla

0. Znak skladnosti ES

SPeN

Identifikacijske podatke stroja prepisite
Vv ustrezna polja na etiketi, ki se
nahaja za hrbtni strani platnice.

POMEMBNO Vsakic, ko se obrnete na
pooblasceni servis, uporabite identifikacijske
podatke, ki se nahajajo na identifikacijski etiketi.

POMEMBNO Primer izjave o skladnosti se
nahaja na zadnjih straneh tega prirocnika.

3.4 GLAVNI SESTAVNI DELI

Stroj je sestavljen iz niza glavnih
komponent (slika 1):

Nosilno ogrodje

Nosilni roki

Platnena zascita

Nosilno ogrodje platnene zas¢ite
Kolesi

Mala vzvoda za odpenjanje "Quick Flip"
Vzvoda za odpenjanje rok
Prenosni jermen rezalnih naprav
Indikator viSine koSnje

Konektor elektri¢nega kabla
Rezalne naprave

Xe—Iommpowy

Komponente na traktorski
kosilnici s frontalno ko$njo
L. Nosilci s hitrim odklopom
M. Kiljuka za dviganje opreme
N. Elektri¢na vti¢nica

4. MONTAZA

POMEMBNO Varnostni predpisi, ki jih je
treba upostevati, so opisani v pogl. 2. Natan¢no
se drzite teh predpisov, da se izognete
resnim tveganjem ali nevarnostim.

Zaradi skladi$¢enja in prevoza nekatere
komponente niso montirane takoj v
tovarni, temvec jih je treba montirati Sele
po odstranitvi embalaze, pri emer je
treba slediti naslednjim navodilom.

A Odstranjevanje embalaZe in dokonéno
montaZo morate opraviti na ravni in

trdni povrsini, z zadostnim prostorom za
premikanje stroja in embalaze, pri tem pa
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se morate vedno posluzevati ustreznega
orodja. Ne uporabljajte stroja, preden ne _
izvedete vseh navodil v oddelku "MONTAZA".

A Uporabljajte zaséitne rokavice.

4.1 ODSTRANITEV EMBALAZE

1. Embalazo odprite previdno in pri tem
pazite, da ne izgubite komponent.

2. Preberite dokumentacijo, ki je prisotna

v 8katli, vkljuéno s temi navodili.

Vzemite iz Skatle vse komponente,

ki niso montirane.

Iz Skatle izvlecite stroj.

Skatlo in drugo embalazo odstranite

v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.

ar @

4.2 PRIKLOP SESTAVA REZALNIH
NAPRAV NA TRAKTORSKO KOSILNICO

Sestav rezalnih naprav se priklopi

na traktorsko kosilnico:

¢ z nosilci, pritrienimi na sprednja kolesa,

* z verigo, ki se pripne na kljuko
za dviganje opreme

* s prenosnim jermenom rezalnih naprav (ze
montiranim na sestav rezalnih naprav),

¢ znosilnim ogrodjem platnene za&cite.

4.2.1 Priklop vmesnika za zas¢ito jermena

1. Odvijte vijaka (slika 4.A), ki sta Ze montirana
na sprednjem delu traktorske kosilnice.

2. Namestite vmesnik za oporo ogrodja (slika
4.B) in ga pritrdite z vijakoma (slika 4.A).

4.2.2 Osnovno naravhavanje

Osnovno naravnavanije sestava rezalne
naprave pomeni, da mora biti zadnji
rob 5 mm visje od sprednjega.

To pomeni, da je sestav rezalne
naprave nagnjen napre;j.

Za naravnavanje viSine sestava rezalne naprave:

1. Odstranite klip-sponko (slika 5.A), ze
montirano na sorniku (slika 5.B), pri
¢emer si pomagaijte z izvijacem.

2. Naravnajte visino sornika (slika 6.A) in
vstavite klip-sponko v eno izmed luken;
(slika 6.B), kot kaze risba (slika 6.C):

— Za stroje s 17-pal¢nimi kolesi: sornik
naravnajte na najvisjo luknjo.

— Za stroje s 16-pal¢nimi kolesi: sornik
naravnajte na srednjo luknjo.

3. To naravnavanje opravite na obeh nosilnih
rokah sestava rezalne naprave.

4.2.3 Priklop na nosilca s hitrim odklopom,
ki sta pritrjena na kolesi

POMEMBNO Za naslednja opravila
glejte tudi ustrezna navodila v priro¢niku
stroja in v priro¢niku nosilca.

1. Preverite, ¢e sta nosilca s hitrim
odklopom montirana na stroju in na
rokah sestava rezalne naprave.

2. Namestite sestav rezalnih
naprav pred kosilnico.

3. Zasukajte nosilca s hitrim odklopom
v odprt polozaj (slika 7.A).

4. Privzdignite in naslonite spodniji del
(slika 7.B) pripenjalnega stremena na
sornik (slika 7.C) na obeh straneh.

5. Spojite pripenjalno streme (slika 8.A) s
sornikom (slika 8.B) na obeh straneh.

4.2.4 Priklop prenosnega jermena
rezalnih naprav

* Modeli 4WD

1. Zlevo roko zgrabite vzvod napenjac¢a
(slika 9.A) in ga potegnite navzven.

2. Zdesno roko vstavite jermen
v jermenico (slika 9.B).

3. Jermen vstavite v jermenico (slika
9.C) napenjaca, medtem ko pocasi
popusc¢ate napetost in prijem.

* Modeli 2WD

1. Zlevo roko zgrabite vzvod napenjaca
(slika 9.A) in ga potegnite navzven.

2. Zdesno roko vstavite jermen

. Vv jermenico (slika 9.B).

3. Jermen vstavite v jermenico (slika

: 9.C) napenja¢a, medtem ko pocasi

: popuscate napetost in prijem.

6. Dokoncajte priklop, tako da z nogo
obrnete nosilca s hitrim odklopom v
zaprt polozaj (slika 8.C) in namestite
trn ali sponko (slika 8.D).

4.2.5 Montaza platnene zascite

1. Vstavite obe kljuki (slika 11.A), ki se
nahajata na koncih nosilnega ogrodja
(slika 11.B), na klina (slika 11.C).

2. Namestite nosilno ogrodje (slika 12.A) pod
vmesnik (slika 12.B) in ga pritrdite z dvema
Ze montiranima vijakoma (slika 12.C).

4.2.6 Priklop na dvigalnik opreme
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Sestav rezalne naprave se prek vzmeti z verigo
in vponk pripne na vzvod za dviganje opreme
(slika 13.A), ki je prisoten na glavnem stroju.
Vponka (slika 13.B) zagotavlja delovni polozaj
in jo je mogoce prestavljati na razli¢ne ¢lenke
verige za reguliranje moci dviganja.

4.2.7 Prikljucitev konektorja
elektricnega kabla

Konektor (slika 14.B) prikljucite
na vtiénico (slika 14.A).

4.3 ODKLOP SESTAVA REZALNIH NAPRAV
S TRAKTORSKE KOSILNICE

Za pravilno demontazo izvedite naslednja

opravila v navedenem vrstnem redu.

1. Kabel odklopite s stroja (slika 14.B).

2. \Verigo odpnite z »vzvoda za dviganje
opremex« (slika 13.A), tako da
odpnete vponko (slika 13.B).

3. Demontirajte platneno za&¢ito, tako
da odvijete vijaka (slika 12.C).

4. Odpnite trn ali sponko (slika 8.D)
in zasukajte oba nosilca s hitrim
odklopom v odprt polozaj (slika 7.A).

5. Popustite in osvobodite prenosni
jermen po naslednjem postopku:

. * Modeli 4WD :

— Z levo roko zgrabite vzvod napenjaca
(slika 9.A) in ga potegnite navzven.

— Z desno roko odstranite jermen
z jermenice (slika 9.C).

— Jermen izvlecite iz jermenice
(slika 9.B) stroja.

* Modeli 2WD
— Z levo roko zgrabite vzvod napenjac¢a
(slika 10.A) in ga potegnite navzven.
— Z desno roko odstranite jermen
z jermenice (slika 10.C).
— Jermen izvlecite iz jermenice
(slika 10.B) stroja.

6. Dvignite pripenjalni stremeni nosilcev
s hitrim odklopom (slika 7.B) in sestav
rezalnih naprav lo¢ite od traktorske
kosilnice s frontalno ko$njo.

5. KOMANDE ZA UPRAVLJANJE

5.1 NASTAVITEV VISINE KOSNJE

A Nastavitev izvajajte pri
mirujocih rezalnih napravah.

5.1.1 Elektricna nastavitev viSine kosnje

Visino koSnje je mogoce nastaviti z izredno
natanénostjo z aktiviranjem stikala za elektri¢no
nastavitev visine kosnje, ki se nahaja na
traktorski kosilnici s frontalno ko$njo.

Indikator viSine kosnje (slika 1.1)

kaze nastavljeno visino.

POMEMBNO Za aktiviranje elektricne
nastavitve je treba konektor elektricnega kabla
sestava rezalnih naprav prikijuciti na vticnico
(slika 14.A) traktorske kosilnice s frontalno kosnjo.

5.2 VZVODA ZA ODPENJANJE
NOSILNIH ROK

Vzvoda za odpenjanje (slika 1.G) nosilnih rok
omogocata, da zadnji del sestava rezalnih naprav
odpnemo z nosilnih rok in ga spustimo nizje.

1z tega polozaja je mogoce sestav

rezalnih naprav dvigniti v polozaj za

vzdrzevanije in pranje (pogl. 7.2).

5.3 MALA VZVODA ZA ODPENJANJE
"QUICK FLIP"

Mala vzvoda za odpenjanje "Quick Flip"
(slika 1.F) omogocata, da sestav rezalnih
naprav hitro spustimo navzdol iz polozaja
za vzdrzevanije in pranje (pogl. 7.2).

6. UPORABA STROJA

POMEMBNO Varnostni predpisi, Ki jih je
treba upostevati, so opisani v pogl. 2. Natancno
se drzite teh predpisov, da se izognete
resnim tveganjem ali nevarnostim.

6.1 ZACETNA OPRAVILA

Travo je mogoce kositi na dva nacina:
* Travo kositi, sesekljati in odlagati po
povrsini travnika (u€inek muléenja)
* Travo kositi in izmetavati na tla na zadnji strani
Ob izroditvi je sestav rezalnih naprav
nastavljen na nac¢in muléenja.

Ce Zelite travo izmetavati z zadnje

strani sestava rezalnih naprav:

¢ QOdvijte in odstranite gumb (slika 15.A),
ki pritrjuje deflektor (slika 15.B)

¢ Odstranite deflektor (slika 15.B).

* Shranite gumb in deflektor
za poznej$o uporabo.
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6.2 VARNOSTNI PREGLEDI
Opravite naslednje varnostne preglede
in preverite, ali se rezultati ujemajo
s tem, kar navajajo tabele.

A Pred uporabo vselej opravite
varnostne preglede.

6.2.1 Splosni pregled

Predmet Rezultat

Elektriéni kabli. Vse izolacije brezhibne.
Nobena mehanska

poskodba.

Vijaki na opremi in na
rezalnih napravah

Dobro priviti (ne ohlapni)

Platnena zas¢ita Pravilno names$¢ena

Nobena nenormalna
vibracija.
Noben nenormalni hrup.

Poskusna voznja z
vklopljenimi rezalnimi
napravami (glej
ustrezna navodila v
priro€niku stroja)

6.2.2 Test delovanja stroja

Za naslednje postopke glej ustrezna navodila v

priro¢niku traktorske kosilnice s frontalno kosnjo.

6.3 ZAGON/DELO

Za naslednje postopke glej ustrezna navodila v

priro€niku traktorske kosilnice s frontalno ko$njo.

6.4 PO UPORABI
* Opraviti CiS€enje (odst. 7.4).
¢ Preglejte, ¢e so na stroju kakSne poskodbe.
Po potrebi pokliCite pooblaséeni servis.

7. REDNO VZDRZEVANJE

7.1 SPLOSNE INFORMACIJE

POMEMBNO Varnostni predpisi, ki jih je
treba upostevati, so opisani v pogl. 2. Natancno
se drZite teh predpisov, da se izognete
resnim tveganjem ali nevarnostim.

& Vse preglede in vzdrzevalna
opravila je treba izvajati pri stroju v
mirovanju in pri ugasnjenem motorju.
Iztaknite kljuc in preberite ustrezna
navodila, preden izvrsite kakrSen koli
poseg za ciScenje ali vzdrzevanje.

A Pred vzdrZevalnimi opravili si nadenite
primerna oblacila, rokavice in ocala.

* Opis pogostnosti in vrste posegov se
nahaja v "Tabeli vzdrzevanja". Tabela vam
bo v pomo¢ pri ohranjanju u€inkovitosti in
varnosti vasega stroja. V njej so navedena
poglavitna opravila in ¢asovni intervali, v
katerih je treba opraviti vsako izmed njih.
Vsakega izmed posegov opravite v skladu
s prvim predpisanim rokom, ki se uresnici.

POMEMBNO Vsa opravila za vzdrzevanje in
reguliranje, ki niso opisana v tem priro¢niku, mora
izvesti vas prodajalec ali specializirani servis.

7.2 POLOiAg ZA PRANJE
IN VZDRZEVANJE

1. Vselej zategnite parkirno zavoro, da
preprecite premikanje stroja (glejte
tudi navodila v priro¢niku traktorske
kosilnice s frontalno ko$njo).

2. Prikljucek elektricnega kabla
odklopite s stroja (slika 14.A).

3. Odpnite zadnji del sestava rezalnih naprav:

Primite ga na mestu (slika 16.A)

in ga rahlo privzdignite.

Zasukajte vzvod za odpenjanje

nosilnih rok (slika 16.B) in pocasi

spustite sestav rezalnih naprav.

— Postopek izvedite na obeh straneh.

4. Zgrabite sprednji rob sestava rezalnih
naprav (slika 17.A) in ga pocasi dvignite,
dokler ne doseZete maksimalne visine,
pri kateri se zaslisi glasen klik. Sestav
rezalnih naprav ostane blokiran v polozaju
za pranje in vzdrzevanije (slika 18).

5. PrepriCajte se, da sta oba sistema
blokade (slika 18.A) zapeta in da je sestav
rezalnih naprav stabilno v poloZaju.

6. Prikljucite vponko verige v luknjo (slika
13.C) vzvoda za dviganje opreme.

7. lzvedite vzdrzevalna opravila
na rezalnih napravah.

A Stroj je opremljen z varnostnim
sistemom, ki ne dopusca vklopa rezalnih
naprayv, ko so v poloZaju za pranje in
vzdrZevanje.

Strogo prepovedano je poskusati
vklopiti rezalne naprave, medtem ko

je sestav rezalnih naprav v poloZaju

za pranje in vzdrZevanje.

Za vrnitev sestava rezalnih
naprav v delovni polozaj:
8. Odpnite vponko verige (slika 13.C).
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9. Zgrabite sprednji rob sestava rezalnih
naprav in ga rahlo privzdignite.

10. Pritisnite na oba mala vzvoda za
odpenjanje "Quick Flip" (slika 19.A),
da odpnete oba sistema blokade (slika
18.A) in pocasi spustite sestav rezalnih
naprav, tako da ga spremljajte z rokami.

11. Pripnite zadnji del sestava rezalnih
naprav, tako da ga rahlo privzdignete
na eni strani in zasukate vzvod za
odpenjanje nosilnih rok (slika 20.A).
Postopek izvedite na obeh straneh.

12. Po &is€enju z vodo zazenite stroj in rezalne
naprave, da odstranite vodo, ki bi sicer
lahko prodrla v lezaje in povzrocila Skodo.

13. Konektor (slika 14.B) prikljucite
na vtiénico (slika 14.A).

7.3 PRITRDILNE MATICE IN VIJAKI

 Vijaki in matice morajo ostati dobro priviti,
da se zagotovi varno delovanje stroja.

* Redno preverjajte, ¢e so matice za
pritrditev cevi za izmet pravilno priviti.

7.4 CISCENJE

* Postavite sestav rezalnih naprav
v polozaj za pranje.

e Z vodo in krta¢o previdno ocistite
spodnji del sestava rezalnih naprav.

POMEMBNO Nikoli ne uporabljajte
vode pod visokim pritiskom. Lahko bi
poskodovala elektricne komponente.
« Ce se je zaradi obrabe barva na nekaterih

delih spraskala ali odlus¢ila, jo obnovite,
ko so povrsine popolnoma suhe in Ciste.

7.5 MAZANJE
Vsa mesta, ki jih navaja naslednja

tabela, je treba namazati vsakih 50 ur
delovanja in po vsakem pranju.

Predmet Opravilo
Gred koles (slika 21.A) 2 mazalki.
Uporabite mazalnik,
napolnjen z
univerzalno mastjo

8. IZREDNO VZDRZEVANJE

8.1 PREGLED IN ZAMENJAVA
REZALNIH NAPRAV

OPOMBA Siabo nabrusena rezalna naprava
trga travo in povzroc¢i porumenelost travnika.

A Vsa opravila v zvezi z rezalnimi
napravami (demontaZza, brusenje,
uravnovesenje, popravilo, ponovna montaza
in/ali zamenjava) so zahtevna in je zanje
potrebno specifiéno znanje ter posebno
orodje; iz varnostnih razlogov jih je treba
vedno opraviti v specializiranem servisu.

A Ce so rezalne naprave poskodovane,
ukrivljene ali obrabljene, jih zamenjajte
v celoti, skupaj s pripadajocimi vijaki,
da se ohrani uravnotezZenost.

POMEMBNO Dobro je, da se rezalne
naprave zamenjajo v paru, zlasti v
primeru velike razlike v obrabi.

POMEMBNO Vselej uporabljajte originalne
rezalne naprave, ki so oznacene s Sifro,
navedeno v tabeli "Tehnicni podatki".

Zaradi razvoja artikla bodo rezalne
naprave, navedene v tabeli "Tehni¢ni
podatki", lahko s€éasoma nadomescene
z drugimi, ki bodo imele enakovredne
lastnosti, kar se tie varnega delovanja in
moznosti medsebojnega zamenjavanja.

8.2 PREGLED IN ZAMENJAVA
PRENOSNEGA JERMENA
REZALNIH NAPRAV

Kontrolirajte, da jermen ni poskodovan in da

na njem ni znakov obrabljenosti. Ce je jermen
poskodovan ali obrabljen, ga je treba zamenjati.
Za zamenjavo se obrnite na pooblas¢eni servis.

9. SHRANJEVANJE
Ce je treba stroj shraniti za veé kot 30 dni:

1. Opremo skrbno odistite.
2. Preglejte, Ce so na opremi kaksne poskodbe.
Ce je potrebno, izvedite popravila.
3. Ce je barvni premaz poskodovan, pobarvajte
obrabljene dele, da preprecite nastajanje rje.
4. ZaScitite kovinske povrSine,
ki so izpostavljene rji.
5. Po moznosti shranite opremo
v zaprtem prostoru.

SL-8



6. Za shranitev stroja je priporo¢ljivo, da
je sestav rezalnih naprav v delovhem
ali transportnem poloZzaju, da se tako
preprecijo poSkodbe pogonskega
jermena (glej tudi navodila v priro¢niku
traktorske kosilnice s frontalno kosnjo).

10. SERVIS IN POPRAVILA

Ta priro¢nik daje vsa potrebna navodila za
upravljanje stroja in za pravilno osnovno
vzdrZevanije, ki ga lahko opravlja uporabnik.
Vse postopke vzdrZevanja in naravnavanija,
ki niso opisani v tem priro¢niku, mora
opraviti va$ prodajalec ali specializiran
servis, ki razpolaga s potrebnim znanjem

in opremo za pravilno izvedbo teh del in

za ohranjanje originalne varnosti stroja.
Zaradi posegov, opravljenih v neprimernih
ustanovah ali s strani neusposobljenih oseb,
se razveljavi vsakréna oblika garancije in
vsakr§na odgovornost proizvajalca.

I1zkljuéno pooblas¢ene servisne delavnice
smejo izvajati popravila in vzdrzevalna
opravila v okviru garancije.

Neoriginalni nadomestni deli in dodatna
oprema niso dovoljeni. Uporaba neoriginalnih
nadomestnih delov in opreme povzrogi,
da uporaba stroja ni varna, ter odvezuje
proizvajalca vsakrSne odgovornosti.
Originalne nadomestne dele dobite v
servisih in pri pooblas¢enih prodajalcih.
Priporo¢amo, da stroj enkrat na leto
zaupate pooblas¢enemu servisu, da
izvede vzdrzevalna in servisna opravila
ter pregled varnostnih naprav.

13. TABELA VZDRZEVANJA

11.PREMIKANJE IN TRANSPORT

Ko opremo premikate ali prevazate, je treba:

* Zaustaviti stroj

* Pocakati, da se rezalne naprave
popolnoma zaustavijo

* Nastaviti minimalno visino kosnje (odst. 5.1).

» Sestav rezalnih naprav odklopiti od traktorske
kosilnice s frontalno ko$njo (pogl. 4.3)

¢ Ga premikati po kolesih (slika 1.E).

12. OBSEG GARANCIJE

Garancija pokriva vse napake materialov

in izdelave. Uporabnik mora natanéno

spostovati vsa navodila, ki jih vsebuje

prilozena dokumentacija.

Garancija ne pokriva poskodb, ki izvirajo iz:

¢ Pomanijkljive seznanitve s

spremljajo¢o dokumentacijo.

Nepozornosti.

Nepravilne ali nedovoljene

uporabe ali montaze.

* Uporabe neoriginalnih nadomestnih delov.

Uporabe opreme, ki je ni dobavil

proizvajalec ali je proizvajalec ni odobril.

Poleg tega garancija ne pokriva:

* Normalne obrabe potro$nih materialov,
kot so transmisijski jermeni, Zarometi,
kolesa, rezila, varnostni vijaki in zZice.

* Normalne obrabe.

* motorjev. Pokrivajo jih garancije proizvajalca
motorja v skladu z navedenimi pogoji in roki.

Kupec je zas¢iten z ustreznimi zakoni, ki
veljajo v njegovi drzavi. Ta garancija na
noben nacin ne omejuje pravic kupca, ki
jih dolo¢ajo zakoni v njegovi drzavi.

Poseg Pogostnost Odstavek
Prvic Nato vsaki¢ (vsakih)

STROJ

Pregled vseh spojev - Pred vsako uporabo 7.3
Varnostni pregledi / Preveritev komand - Pred vsako uporabo 6.2
Splosno ¢is¢enje in pregled - Po vsaki uporabi 7.4
Pregled obrabe rezalnih naprav - Pred vsako uporabo 8.1
Pregled obrabe prenosnega jermena 5ur 25ur 8.2
Mazanije gredi koles - 50 ur 7.5
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14. PREPOZNAVANJE MOTENJ

MOTNJA VERJETNI VZROK ODPRAVA MOTNJE
1. Nenormalno vibriranje Razrahljani deli ali poskodovane Zategnite vse spoje. Poskrbite za zamenjavo
med delovanjem rezalne naprave. poskodovanih delov v pooblaséenem servisu.
Sestav rezalnih naprav je poln trave Ocistite sestav rezalnih naprav
2. Nepravilno kosenje. Neucinkovitost rezalnih naprav Svetujte se z Vasim prodajalcem
Previsoka hitrost glede na Zmanj$ajte hitrost voznje in/ali nastavite
viSino koSene trave vi§jo viSino kosnje (odst. 5.1)
Pocakajte, da se trava posusi
3. Rezalne naprave se Motnje, povezane s sistemom Pokli¢ite pooblaséeni servis.
ne vklopijo ali se ne vklopa ali s prenosnim
ustavijo takoj po izklopu | jermenom rezalnih naprav

Ce tezave ostajajo tudi potem, ko ste izvedli zgoraj opisana opravila, se posvetujte s svojim prodajalcem.
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PAZNJA!: PRE KORISCENJA MASINE PAZLJIVO PROCITATI
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK. Sac¢uvati za narednu konsultaciju.

1. UOPSTENO

1.1 KAKO SE SLUZITI PRIRUCNIKOM

U tekstu priru¢nika neki paragrafi koji sadrze
informacije od posebnog znacaja, u pogledu
sigurnosti ili rada, istaknuti su na drugadiji
nacin, prema slede¢em kriterijumu:

NAPOMENA i VAZNO navodi
detalje ili druge elemente u vezi sa vec¢
prethodno naznacenim, radi izbegavanja
ostecenja masine ili uzrokovanja Stete.

Simbol A ukazuje na opasnost. Ako se ne
pridrzavate upozorenja mozete se povrediti
ili povrediti druge osobe i/ili izazvati Stetu.

. Paragrafl obelezeni ¢etvorouglom sa sivim

- taGkastim stranama pokazuju opcijske
karakteristike koje nemaju svi modeli navedeni
* uovom priruéniku. Proverite da li je ova

. karakteristika prisutna na VaSem modelu.

Sve oznake ,prednje", ,zadnje", ,desno"
i ,levo" odnose se na rukovaoca u
poloZzaju upravljanja masinom.

1.2 REFERENCIJE

1.2.1 Slike

Slike u ovim uputstvima za upotrebu

oznacene su brojevima 1, 2, 3 i tako dalje.

Delovi prikazani na slikama oznacéeni

su slovima A, B, C i tako dalje.

Referencija na komponentu C na slici 2 oznacena
je ovako: "Vidi sl. 2. C" ili samo “(sl. 2.C)"

Slike su indikativne. Stvarni delovi mogu

varirati u odnosu na one prikazane.

1.2.2 Naslovi

Priruénik je podeljen na poglavlja i paragrafe.
Naslov paragrafa "2.1 Obuka" je podnaslov
od "2. Sigurnosna pravila". Referencije

na naslove ili paragrafe oznac¢ene su
skracenicama pogl. ili par. i odgovarajuc¢im
brojem. Na primer: "pogl. 2" ili "par. 2.1”.
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2. SIGURNOSNA PRAVILA

2.1 OBUKA

A Pre nego sto pocnete da koristite
ovu masinu, pazljivo procitajte prirucnik
s uputstvima za upotrebu masine.

Ovo poglavije o Sigurnosnim propisima
odnosi se samo na opremu koja se
medusobno moZe zameniti. Za Sigurnsne
propise koji se odnose na traktorsku
kosacicu s kosenjem s prednje strane,
pogledajte posebni prirucnik s upustvima.

& Upoznajte se s komandama i
prikladnom upotrebom masine. Naucite
da brzo zaustavite masinu. Nepostovanje
upozorenja i uputstava moze dovesti

do pozara i/ili ozbiljnih povreda.

¢ Nikada ne dopustite da masinu koriste
deca ili osobe koje nisu dovoljno upoznate
s uputstvima. Lokalnim zakonima moze da
bude odreden najnizi uzrast korisnika.
Nikada ne koristiti masinu ako je

rukovaoc umoran ili se loSe oseca i ako

se nalazi pod uticajem lekova, droga,
alkohola ili Stetnih supstanci koje mogu

da smanje njegove reflekse i paznju.
Nemojte prevoziti decu ili druge osobe.

¢ Uvek treba imati na umu da su rukovaoc ili
korisnik odgovorni za nesrece i nepredvidene
slu¢ajeve koji mogu da se dogode drugim
osobama ili njihovoj imovini. Odgovornost
korisnika podrazumeva procenu potencijalnih
opasnosti terena na kojem se radi, zatim
preduzimanje svih mera predostroznosti
koje ¢e garantovati njegovu sigurnost i
sigurnost ostalih, posebno na nizbrdicama,
neravnim, klizavim ili nestabilnim terenima.
U slu¢aju da zelite ustupiti ili prodati
masinu drugima, proverite da li je novi
korisnik pro¢itao uputstva za upotrebu
sadrzana u ovom priru¢niku.

2.2 PRIPREMNE RADNJE

Sredstva za li€nu zastitu

¢ Nosite odgovarajuéu odecu, radnu

obucu sa donom protiv klizanja i duge
pantalone. Nemojte ukljucivati masinu
bosih nogu ili u otvorenim sandalama.
Nosite sredstva za zastitu sluha.

Koristite zastitne rukavice u svim
situacijama u kojima postoji rizik po ruke.
Ne nositi Salove, kosulje, ogrlice, narukvice,
odecu s leprsavim delovima ili odeéu s
uzicama, kao ni kravate, odnosno dodatke

koji vise ili koji su Siroki jer bi se oni mogli
zaplesti u masini ili u predmete i materijale
koji se nalaze na radnom mestu.

Dugacku kosu treba povezati

na odgovarajuci nacin.

Radno podrucje / Masina

Dobro pregledajte celu radnu povrSinu i
uklonite sve ono §to bi masina mogla izbaciti
ili §to bi moglo da osteti reznu glavu/okretne
delove (kamenje, granje, Zica, kosti, itd.).

2.3 ZAVREME UPOTREBE

Radno podrucje

Nemoijte koristiti masinu u prostorijama u
kojima postoji rizik od eksplozije, u prisustvu
zapaljivih te¢nosti, plina ili prasine. Elektricni
kontakti ili mehani¢ko trljanje mogu stvoriti
varnice koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili paru.
Radite samo uz dnevno svetlo ili uz dobro
vestacko osvetljenje i kad se dobro vidi.
Udaljite osobe, decu i Zivotinje s radnog
podrucja. Potrebno je da decu nadziru odrasli.
Izbegavajte da radite na mokroj travi, kad
pada kiSa i kad postoji rizik od nevremena,
posebno kad postoji mogucnost pojave munja.
Posebnu paznju obratite na neravnine terena
(izbo€ine, udubljenja), na nizbrdice, na
skrivene opasnosti i na prisustvo eventualnih
prepreka koje bi mogle smanijiti vidljivost.
Budite oprezni u blizini provalija, Sanaca ili
nasipa. Masina se moze prevrnuti ako jedan
tocak prede ivicu ili ako se ivica ospe.
Budite oprezni na strmim terenima gde treba
da obratite posebnu paznju kako se masina ne
bi prevrnula ili kako ne biste izgubili kontrolu
nad njom. Osnovni uzroci gubitka kontrole su:
— Neprianjanje to¢kova
— Prekomerna brzina
Neprikladno koc¢enje
Neprilagodenost masine vrsti upotrebe
— Nepoznavanije posledica koje
mogu proiziéi iz uslova terena
Nepravilna upotreba masine
kao vuénog vozila

Ponasanje
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Uvek drzite ruke i noge daleko od rezne
glave, kako za vreme pustanja u pogon
tako i za vreme upotrebe masine.

Paznja: rezni element se i dalje

okrece nekoliko sekundi ¢ak i kad se
iskljuci ili nakon gasenja motora.

Budite oprezni sa sklopom reznih glava
koji ima viSe od jedne rezne glave jer jedna
rezna glava koja se okrece moze dovesti
do okretanja i drugih reznih glava.
Iskljucite reznu glavu ili uti¢nicu za struju i
podignite reznu glavu u najvisi polozaj:



— Prilikom premestanja iz jedne
radne zone u drugu

— Prilikom prelaska preko
netravnatih povrsina

o A U sluéaju kvara ili nesrec¢e za vreme
rada, odmah iskljuéiti motor i udaljiti masinu
kako ne bi nastala dalja oStec¢enja; ako
se povredite ili povredite druge osobe,
odmabh primenite mere prve pomoci koje su
najprikladnije situaciji koja je nastala i obratite
se zdravstvenoj ustanovi radi potrebnog
le€enja. Pazljivo uklonite sav eventualni
otpad koji bi mogao ostetiti ili povrediti osobe
ili Zivotinje ukoliko ih niko ne nadzire.

Ograni¢enja u upotrebi

* Nemojte nikada koristiti masinu ako su
zastite oStecene, ako nisu namontirane
ili ako nisu pravilno namontirane.
Nemoijte iskljucivati, deaktivirati, skidati
ili oStecivati postojece sigurnosne
uredaje/mikroprekidace.

2.4 ODRZAVANJE, SKLADISTENJE
I TRANSPORT

Redovno vrsite odrzavanije i pravilno
skladistite masinu kako bi se saduvala
njena sigurnost i nivo ucinka.

Masina se ne sme koristiti ako su
njeni delovi istroSeni ili oSteceni. Pokvareni
ili dotrajali delovi se moraju zameniti, a
nikako popravljati. Koristite iskljuéivo
originalne rezervne delove: upotreba
neoriginalnih i/ili neispravno namontiranih
rezervnih delova ugrozava sigurnost
masine, mozZe prouzrokovati nesrece ili
telesne povrede i oslobada Proizvodaca
od bilo kakve obaveze ili odgovornosti.

Odrzavanje

e Zavreme izvodenja operacija podeSavanja
masine, pazite da ne uvucete prste izmedu
rezne glave u pogonu i fiksnih delova masine.

Skladistenje

¢ Da biste smanijili rizik od pozara,
nemojte ostavljati posude s otpadnim
materijalom u prostorijama.

Pomeranije i transport

¢ Ako masinu treba da transportujete na
kamionu ili prikolici, koristite pristupne
rampe koje moraju biti otporne i &ija Sirina
i duzina moraju biti odgovarajuce.

¢ Kad masinu prevozite na prevoznom
sredstvu, potrebno je:
— utovarite masinu guranjem; guranje treba

da izvr§i odgovarajuci broj osoba.

— da je postavite tako da ne
predstavlja opasnost ni za koga

— udvrstite dobro masinu za prevozno
sredstvo pomocu uzadi ili lanaca kako
se ona ne bi prevrnula i ostetila.

2.5 ZASTITA ZIVOTNE SREDINE

Zastita Zivotne sredine mora predstavljati bitan

i prvenstveni vid upotrebe masine, u korist
civilnog Zivljenja kao i zastite Zivotne sredine.

* Ne uznemiravajte susede. Koristite

masinu samo u dogledno vreme (ne

rano ujutru ili kasno uvece kad biste

mogli uznemiravati osobe).

Strogo se pridrzavajte lokalnih propisa o
zbrinjavanju ambalaze, ulja, goriva, filtera,
istrosenih delova ili svih drugih elemenata
Stetnih za Zivotnu sredinu; ti otpaci se ne
smeju bacati u smece, nego ih treba razdvojiti i
predati odgovarajucim centrima za skupljanje,
koji ¢e se pobrinuti za recikliranje materijala.
U trenutku kada masinu viSe ne koristite,
nemojte je napustiti u okolini, ve¢ se

obratite centru za skupljanje otpada, u

skladu s vazecim lokalnim propisima.

3. UPOZNAVANJE MASINE

3.1 OPIS MASINE | PREDVIDENA
UPOTREBA

Ova masina je oprema koja se moze
medusobno zameniti, tacnije u

pitanju je sklop reznih glava.

Radi se o opremi koja se medusobno moze
zameniti i koja se koristi u bastama, a koju
treba povezati na drugu masinu, traktorku
kosacicu sa koSenjem na prednjoj strani,
od koje dakle dobija pogon i potporu.

3.1.1 Predvidena upotreba

Masina "sklop reznih glava" projektovana
je iizradena za koSenje trave.

Obi¢no ova masina moze:
 Kositi, usitnjavati i odlagati travu
na terenu (efekat malciranja)
 Kositi travu i izbaciti je na zemlju otpozadi

3.1.2 Neprimerena upotreba

Bilo koja druga upotreba koja nije prethodno
navedena, moze biti opasna i izazvati Stetu
osobama i/ili predmetima. Neprimerena upotreba
obuhvata (navodimo samo nekoliko primera):
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¢ Prevozenje drugih osoba, dece
ili zivotinja na masini;

¢ Guranije tereta;

* Aktiviranje reznih glava na
mestima gde nema trave.

VAZNO Neprimerena upotreba masine
prekida vazenje garancije, a proizvodac nece
snositi nikakvu odgovornost, dok ce korisnik

morati da snosi troskove za ostecenja ili povrede

koje nanese samom sebi ili trecim licima.

3.1.3 Tipologija korisnika

Ova masina je namenjena da je koriste osobe,
odnosno neprofesionalni rukovaoci. Ova
masina je namenjena za upotrebu iz hobija.

VAZNO Masinu mora da koristi
samo jedan rukovaoc.

3.2 SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Na masini se nalaze razni simboli (sl. 3).
Oni imaju ulogu da podsete rukovaoca
na ponasanje koje mora imati kako bi
koristio masinu pazljivo i oprezno.
Znacenje simbola:

PAZNJA! Pre koriéenja
masine pazljivo procCitajte
priruénik s uputstvima.

PAZNJA! Pazite na eventualne
razbacane predmete. Pazize na
eventualne osobe koje mogu biti
prisutne na mestu gde radite.

B BB

(-
L.

PAZNJA! Izvadite kljug i
procitajte uputstva pre nego
Sto izvrsite bilo koju operaciju
odrzavanja ili popravke.

PAZNJA! Nemojte uvlagiti ruke ili

4> by >

VAZNO Nalepnice koje su ostecene ili koje
su postale necitke moraju se zameniti. ZatraZite

nove nalepnice od ovlaséenog servisnog centra.

noge ispod zastita kada masina radi.

3.3 IDENTIFIKACIJSKA NALEPNICA

Na identifikacijskoj nalepnici nalaze
se slededi podaci (sl. 1):

1. Marka

2. Adresa proizvodaca
3. Model

4. Vrsta maSine

5. Definicija opreme
6. Tezinau kg

7. Godina proizvodnje

8. Serijski broj

9. Sifra artikla

10. CE oznaka usaglasenosti

Upisite podatke za identifikaciju masine
na odgovaraju¢e mesto na nalepnici koja
se nalazi na poledini naslovne strane.

VAZNO Saopstite identifikacijske podatke
koji se nalaze na identifikacijskoj nalepnici
svaki put kada konaktirate oviasceni servis.

VAZNO Primer deklaracije o usaglasenosti
nalazi se na poslednjim stranicama prirucnika.

3.4 GLAVNI DELOVI

Masina se sastoji od sledecih
glavnih delova (sl. 1):

Potporna $asija

Potporni krakovi

Zastita od platna

Potporni okvir zastite od platna
Tockovi

Polugice za otkacivanje “Quick Flip”
Poluge za otkacivanje krakova
Prijenosni kai$ reznih glava
Indikator visine koSenja
Prikljuak za elektiréni kabal
Rezne glave

Xe—Iommpowy

Komponente na traktorskoj kosacici
za kosenje na prednjoj strani:

L. Nosaci za brzo otkaCivanje

M. Kuka za dizanje dodatne opreme
N. Uti¢nica

4. MONTAZA

VAZNO Sigurnosni propisi kojih se treba
pridrZavati opisani su u pogl. 2. Strogo
se pridrZavajte ovih uputstava kako ne
bi nastali ozbiljni rizici ili opasnosti.
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Radi potreba skladiStenja i prevoza, pojedini
delovi masine nisu namontirani u fabrici,
vec ih treba montirati nakon raspakivanja,
prema nize navedenim uputstvima.

A Skidanje ambalaze i dovrSetak
montaZe moraju se izvrsiti na ravnoj

i Gvrstoj povrsini, na prostoru koji je
dovoljan da se mozZe rukovati masinom

i ambalazom i treba koristiti uvek
odgovarajuci alat. Nemojte koristiti masinu
pre nego sto postupite po svim uputstvima
sadrZanim u odeljku "MONTAZA".

A Nosite zastitne rukavice.

4.1 SKIDANJE AMBALAZE

1. Pazljivo otvorite pakovanje, pazite da
ne zagubite komponente masine.

2. Konsultujte dokumentaciju koja se
nalazi u kutiji, kao i ova uputstva.

3. lzvadite iz kutije sve delove
koji nisu namontirani.

4. |zvadite masinu iz kutije.

5. Zbrinite kutiju i ambalazu u skladu s
lokalnim zakonskim propisima.

4.2 KACENJE SKLOPA REZNIH GLAVA
NA TRAKTORSKU KOSACICU

Sklop reznih glava kaci se na
traktorsku kosacicu preko:
* nosaca koiji su fiksirani na prednjim to¢kovima,
¢ lanca koji se povezuje na kuku
za dizanje dodatne opreme
¢ prenosnog kai$a reznih glava (koji je veé
namontiran na sklop reznih glava),
¢ potpornog okvira zastite od platna.
4.2.1 Kacenije prikljuénog
mehanizma za zastitu kaiSa

1. Odvijte dva Srafa (sl. 4.A) koji su vé
namontirani na prednji deo kosadice.

2. Postavite potporni prikljuéni
mehanizam Sasije (sl. 4.B) i fiksirajte
ga pomocu dva Srafa (sl. 4.A).

4.2.2 Osnovno podesavanje

Za osnovno podesavanje sklopa
reznih glava podignite zadnji kraj
za 5 mm u odnosu na prednji.
To znadi da je sklop reznih glava
naget prema napred.

Za podeSavanije visine sklopa reznih
glava postupite na sledeci nacin:
1. Skinite spajalicu (sl. 5.A) koja
je ve¢ namontirana na klin (sl.
5.B) pomocu Srafcigera.
2. Podesite visinu klina (sl. 6.A) i umetnite
spajalicu u jednu od predvidenih rupa
(sl. 6.B), tako Sto Cete j postaviti kako
je prikazano na slici (sl. 6.C):
— Za masine s toc¢kovima od 17 in¢eva:
postavite klin u najvisu rupu.
— Za masine s toc¢kovima od 16 in¢eva:
postavite klin u sredidnju rupu.
3. lzvrSite podeSavanje na obadva
potporna kraka sklopa reznih glava.

4.2.3 Kacenje za nosace s
brzim otkacivanjem koji su
fiksirani na tockove

VAZNO Za vrsenje ovih operacifa,
pogledajte i odnosna uputstva u prirucniku
masine i u priruéniku nosaca.

1. Proverite da li su nosaci s brzim
otkacivanjem namontirani na masinu
i na krakove sklopa reznih glava.

2. Postavite sklop reznih glava ispred kosacice.

3. Okrenite nosace za brzo otkacivanje
u polozaj otvoreno (sl. 7.A).

4. Podignite i spustite prednji deo
(sl. 7.B) drzaca za kacenje na
klin (sl. 7.C) na obe strane.

5. Povezite drzac za kacenje (sl. 8.A)
na klin (sl. 8.B) na obe strane.

4.2.4 Kacenje prenosnog
kaisa reznih glava

. Modeli 4WD

. 1. Levom rukom uhvatite polugu
zatezaca (sl. 9.A) i povucite ga vani.

2. Desnom rukom provucite
kai$ na koturu (sl. 9.B).

3. Provucite kai$ na koturu (sl. 9.C)
zatezaCa dok lagano zatezete isti.

e Modeli 2WD
. 1. Levom rukom uhvatite polugu
zatezaca (sl. 9.A) i povucite ga vani.
2. Desnom rukom provucite
kai$ na koturu (sl. 9.B).
¢+ 3. Provucite kai$ na koturu (sl. 9.C)
: zatezaCa dok lagano zatezete isti.

6. Dovrsite kaCenje tako Sto ¢ete nogom
okrenuti nosace za brzo otkadivanje u
polozaj zatvaranja (sl. 8.C) i namontirati
utikag ili rascepku (sl. 8.D).
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4.2.5 Montaza zastite od platna

1. Umetnite dve kuke (sl. 11.A) koje se
nalaze na krajevima potporne $asije
(sl. 11.B), u klinove (sl. 11.C).

2. Postavite potpornu Sasiju (sl. 12.A)
ispod prikljuénog mehanizma (sl. 12.B)
i fiksirajte je zavrtanjem dva Srafa koja
su ve¢ namontirana (sl. 12.C).

4.2.6 Kacenje na podiza¢ dodatne opreme

Sklop rezne glave kaci se na polugu za podizanje
dodatne opreme (sl. 13.A) glavne masine

preko opruge s lancem i kuke za kacenje.

Kuka za kacenje (sl. 13.B) sluzi za radni

polozaj i moze se pomeriti izmedu okaca

lanca da se podesi snaga dizanja.

4.2.7 Povezivanje prikljucka
za elektiréni kabal

Povezite prikljuéak (sl. 14.B) na uti¢nicu (sl. 14.A).

4.3 OTKACIVANJE SKLOPA REZNIH
GLAVA S TRAKTORSKE KOSACICE

Za pravilno skidanje, izvrsite sledece

korake u navedenom redosledu.

1. Otkacite kabal s masine (sl. 14.B).

2. Otkadite lanac s “poluge za podizanje
dodatne opreme” (sl. 13.A) tako $to Cete
otkaciti kuku za kacenje (sl. 13.B).

3. Skinite zastitu od platna tako $to
¢ete odviti Srafove (sl. 12.C)

4. Otkacite utikac ili rascepku (sl. 8.D) i
okrenite nosace s brzim otkacivanjem
u polozaj otvoreno (sl. 7.A).

5. Popustite i skinite prenosni
kai$ na sledec¢i nacin:

. » Modeli 4WD

— Levom rukom uhvatite polugu

zatezaca (sl. 9.A) i povucite ga vani.
— Desnom rukom skinite kai$§
s kotura (sl. 9.C).
— lzvadite kai$ s kotura (sl. 9.B) na masini.

¢ Modeli 2WD .
: — Levom rukom uhvatite polugu zatezaca :
: (sl. 10.A) i povucite ga vani. :
. — Desnom rukom skinite kai$ .
s kotura (sl. 10.C).
: — lzvadite kai$ s kotura (sl. :

10.B) na masini.

6. Podignite drzace na koje se kace nosaci
s brzim otkacivanjem (sl. 7.B) i odvojite

sklop reznih glava od traktorske kosacice
s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.

5. UPRAVLJACKE KOMANDE

5.1 PODESAVANJE VISINE KOSENJA

A Izvrsite podesavanje kad su
rezne glave zaustavljene.

5.1.1 Elektriéno podesavanje
visine koSenja

Visina koSenja se moze podesiti infinetezimalno,
tako Sto Cete aktivirati prekidac za elektricno
podeSavanie visine koSenja, koji se nalazi na
traktorskoj kosacici s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.
Indikator visine koSenja (sl. 1.1)

pokazuje podesnu visinu.

VAZNO Da biste aktivirali elektricno
podesavanje potrebno je da utaknete
prikljucak elektri¢nog kabla sklopa reznih
glava u uticnicu (sl. 14.A) na traktorskoj
kosacici s kosenjem na prednjoj strani.

5.2 POLUGE ZA OTKACIVANJE
POTPORNIH KRAKOVA

Poluge za otkacivanje (sl. 1.G) potpornih
krakova omogucavaju da se otkaci

zadnja strana sklopa reznih glava sa

potpornih krakova i da se sklop spusti.

1z ovog polozaja moguce je podici sklop reznih
glava u polozZaj za odrzavanje i pranje (pogl. 7.2).

5.3 POLUGICE ZA OTKACIVANJE
“QUICK FLIP”

Polugice za otkacivanje “Quick Flip” (sl. 1.F)

omogucavaju brzo spustanje sklopa reznih glava
iz polozaja odrzavanja i pranja (pogl. 7.2).

6. UPOTREBA MASINE

VAZNO Sigurnosni propisi kojih se treba
pridrZavati opisani su u pogl. 2. Strogo
se pridrZavajte ovih uputstava kako ne

bi nastali ozbiljni rizici ili opasnosti.

6.1 PRIPREMNE RADNJE

Trava se moze kositi na dva nacina:
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» Kositi, usitnjavati i odlagati travu
na terenu (efekat malciranja)
» Kositi travu i izbaciti je na zemlju otpozadi
U trenutku isporuke, sklop reznih
glava je spreman za malCiranje.

Da biste ispustili travu sa zadnje strane sklopa

reznih glava postpite na sledec¢i nacin:

* Odvijte i skinite rucicu (sl. 15.A) koja
pri¢vrs§éuje usmerivac (sl. 15.B).

» Skinite usmerivac (sl. 15.B).

¢ Sacuvajte rucicu i usmerivac

za narednu upotrebu.

6.2 SIGURNOSNE KONTROLE

IzvrSite sledece sigurnosne kontrole
i proverite da li se rezultati poklapaju
s onima navedenim u tabelama.

A Uvek pre upotrebe izvrsite

sigurnosne kontrole.

6.2.1 Generalna kontrola

Predmet

Rezultat

Elektri¢ni kablovi.

Sva izolacija je ¢itava.
Nema mhani¢kog
ostecenja.

Srafovi na dodatku i
na reznim glavama

Moraju biti dobro
pritegnuti (ne lavabi)

Zastita od platna

Mora biti pravilno
postavljena

Probna voznja s
ukljuéenim reznim
glavama (pogledajte
odgovarajuca uputstva
koja se nalaze u
priruéniku za masinu).

Nema nikakve
nepravilne vibracije.
Nema €udne buke.

6.2.2 Testiranje rada masine

Za navedene radnje, pogledajte odgovarajuc¢a
uputstva koja se nalaze u priruéniku za traktorsku
kosacicu s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.

6.3 PUSTANJE U POGON / RAD

Za navedene radnje, pogledajte odgovarajuéa
uputstva koja se nalaze u priruéniku za traktorsku
kosacicu s koSenjem na prednjoj strani.

6.4 NAKON UPOTREBE

* |zvrdite CiS¢enje (par. 7.4).

¢ Proverite da masina nije oStec¢ena.
Ako je potrebno, kontaktirajte
ovlasceni servisni centar.

7. REDOVNO ODRZAVANJE

7.1 UOPSTENO

VAZNO Sigurnosni propisi kojih se treba
pridrZavati opisani su u pogl. 2. Strogo
se pridrzavajte ovih uputstava kako ne
bi nastali ozbiljni rizici ili opasnosti.

A Sve kontrole i operacije odrZzavanja
morate izvrsiti kad je masina iskljucena,
a motor ugasen. lzvadite kljuc i
procitajte odgovarajuca uputstva pre
nego Sto pocnete da vrsite bilo koju
operaciju ¢iscenja ili odrzavanja.

A Koristite odgovarajucu odecu, rukavice
i naocare prilikom vrsenja odrzavanja.

e UcCestalost i vrsta intervencije navedeni
su u "Tabeli s intervencijama odrzavanja".
Prikazana tabela ima za cilj da Vam
pomogne da odrzite efikasnost i sigurnost
vase masine. U njoj su navedene glavne
intervencije i predvidena periodi¢nost
njihovog izvodenja. IzvrSite odgovarajuéu
radnju nakon isteka odredenog perioda.

VAZNO Sve operacije odrzavanja i
podesavanja koje nisu opisane u ovom
priru¢niku mora da izvrsi ovlasceni
prodavac ili specijalizovani servis.

7.2 POLOZAJ ZA PRANJE | ODRZAVANJE

1. Uvek aktivirajte parkirnu ko¢nicu da se
masina ne bi pomerila (pogledajte i uputstva
koja su sadrzana u priru¢niku traktorske
kosacice s kodenjem na prednjoj strani.

2. Otkacite prikljucak elektricnog
kabla s masine (sl. 14.A).

3. Otkacite zadnji deo sklopa reznih

glava na slededi nacin:

Uhvatite sklop na mestu (sl.

16.A) i lagano ga podignite.

Okrenite polugu za otkacivanje

potpornih krakova (sl. 16.B) i polako

spustite sklop reznih glava.
— lzvrSite ovu radnju na obe strane.

4. Uhvatite predniji kraj sklopa reznih
glava (sl. 17.A) i polako ga podignite do
maksimalne visine, kada ¢ete ¢uti “klik”.
Sklop reznih glava ostaje blokiran u
polozaju za pranje i odrzavanie (sl. 18).

5. Uverite se da su oba sistema za
blokiranje (sl. 18.A) zakacena i da je sklop
reznih glava u stabilnom polozaju.

6. lzvrSite odrzavanje reznih glava.
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A Masina poseduje sigurnosni sistem koji
sprecava ukljucivanje reznih glava kada su
one u polozaju za pranje i odrZzavanje.
Strogo je zabranjeno pokusavati ukljuciti
rezne glave kad je sklop reznih glava

u polozaju za pranje i odrZzavanje.

Da biste postavili sklop reznih glava u radni

polozaj postupite na sledeci nacin:

7. Uhvatite predniji kraj sklopa reznih
glava i lagano ga podignite.

8. Pritisnite dve polugice za otkacivanje
“Quick Flip” (sl. 19.A) da otkacite
dva sistema za blokiranje (sl. 18.A)

i polako spustite sklop reznih glava,
tako to ¢ete ga pridrzavati rukama.

9. Zakacite zadnji deo sklopa reznih
glava tako $to cete ga lagano podici
s jedne strane i okrenuti polugu za
otkacivanje potpornih krakova (sl. 20.A).
Izvrsite ovu radnju na obe strane.

10. Nakon ¢&i¢enja vodom, pustite masinu
i rezne glave u pogon da otklonite vodu
koja bi u suprotnom mogla dospeti
u lezajeve i izazvati oStecenja.

11. Povezite priklju¢ak (sl. 14.B)
na utiénicu (sl. 14.A).

7.3 MATICE | SRAFOVI ZA FIKSIRANJE

¢ Matice i Srafovi uvek moraju biti
pri¢vrséeni kako biste bili sigurni da
masina uvek radi u sigurnim uslovima.
¢ Redovno proveravajte da li su
matice za fiksiranje tunela za
izbacivanje pravilno zategnute.

7.4 CISCENJE

* Postavite sklop reznih glava u polozaj pranja.
¢ PaZljivo oistite doniji dio sklopa
reznih glava vodom i ¢etkom.

VAZNO Nikada nemojte koristiti
vodu pod visokim tlakom. Mogla
bi ostetiti elektricne dijelove.
* Ako se zbog upotrebe farba ogrebe ili
skine na nekim delovima, popravite farbu
kad je povrSina potpuno suva i Cista.

7.5 PODMAZIVANJE
Sva mesta navedena u donjoj tabeli

moraju da se podmazivaju svakih 50
sati rada i svaki put nakon pranja.

Predmet Radnja

Osovina to¢kova (sl. 21.A) | 2 mlaznice za
podmazivanje.
Koristite mazalicu
napunjenu
univerzalnom mascu

8. VANREDNO ODRZAVANJE

8.1 KONTROLA | ZAMENA REZNIH GLAVA

NAPOMENA LoSe naostrena rezna glava
kida travu i dovodi do Zucenja travnjaka.

A Sve operacije koje se ticu rezne glave
(skidanje, ostrenje, uravnoteZavanje,
popravka, montiranje i/ili zamena) su teski
poslovi, koji zahtevaju odredenu struénost
kao i upotrebu odgovarajuceg alata; iz
sigurnosnih razloga, potrebno je da se one
uvek vrse u specijalizovanim servisima.

& Ostecene, iskrivijene ili istrosene rezne
glave uvek treba da zamenite zajedno i

to skupa s njihovim Srafovima kako bi

se odrzala njihova uravnoteZenost.

VAZNO Pozeljno je da se rezne glave zamene
u paru, pogotovo kada nisu istrosene u istoj meri.

VAZNO Uvek koristite originalne
rezne glave, koje imaju Sifru koja je
navedena u tabeli “Tehnicki podaci”.
Bududi da se proizvod usavrSava, rezne glave
navedene u tabeli "Tehni¢ki podaci" mogle bi
vremenom biti zamenjene sa drugim reznim
glavama koje imaju analogne karakteristike
uzajamne zamenljivosti i radne sigurnosti.

8.2 KONTROLA | ZAMENA PRENOSNOG
KAISA REZNIH GLAVA

Proverite da li je kai$ ¢itav i da na njemu nema
znakova pohabanosti. Ako je kai$ oStecen

ili pohaban, morate ga zameniti. Za zamenu
kontaktirajte ovlaS¢eni servisni centar.

9. SKLADISTENJE

Kad masinu treba da odlozite
na duze od 30 dana:

1. Dobro ocistite opremu.

2. Proverite da se oprema nije ostetila.
Ako je potrebno, izvrsite popravku.

3. Ako je farba ostecena, ponovo
premazite farbom da sprecite rdanje.
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4. ZaStitite metalne povrSine izloZene rdi.

5. Odlozite opremu u zatvorenu
prostoriju, ako je moguce.

6. Savetujemo da odlozite masinu tako
Sto ¢e sklop reznih glava biti u radnom
polozaju ili polozaju transporta kako se
ne bi ostetio prenosni kai$ (Pogledaijte i
uputstva navedena u priruéniku o traktorskoj
kosacici s koSenjem na prednjoj strani).

10. ASISTENCIJA | POPRAVKE

U ovom priruéniku sadrzana su sva uputstva za
rukovanje masinom i njeno osnovno pravilno
odrzavanje koje moze obavljati korisnik. Sve
operacije vezane za podeSavanje i odrzavanje
koje nisu opisane u ovom priru¢niku moraju

se obaviti kod ovlaséenog prodavca ili u
specijalizovanom servisu koji raspolaze
potrebnim znanjem i opremom, kako bi se
pravilno izvrsile i kako bi masina zadrzala
prvobitni stepen sigurnosti i originalne uslove.
Operacije izvrSene u neadekvatnim strukturama
ili od strane nekvalifikovanog osoblja povlace
prekid bilo kog oblika garancije i bilo kakve
obaveze ili odgovornosti proizvodaca.

* Samo ovlaséeni servisni centri mogu izvrsiti
popravku i odrzavanje pod garancijom.
Neoriginalni rezervni delovi i dodatna oprema
nisu dozvoljeni; upotreba neoriginalnih
rezervnih delova i opreme ugrozava sigurnost
masine, a proizvodac nece imati nikakvu
obavezu niti ¢e snositi bilo koju odgovornost.
Originalne rezervne delove isporu€uju
servisni centri i ovlas¢eni prodavci.
Preporu¢ujemo da jednom godis$nje
ponesete masinu u ovlaséeni servisni

centar radi odrzavanja, asistencije

i kontrole sigurnosnih uredaja.

11.POMERANJE | TRANSPORT

Kada pomerate ili transportujete
opremu potrebno je da:
* Zaustavite masinu
* Sacekate da se rezne glave do kraja zaustave
¢ Podesite minimalnu visinu kosenja (par. 5.1).
» Otkacite sklop reznih glava sa
traktorske kosacice s koSenjem
na prednjoj strani (pogl. 4.3)
» Pustite je da klizi po to¢kovima (sl. 1.E).

12. POKRICE GARANCIJE

Garancija pokriva sve greSke materijala

i fabricke greske. Korisnik mora pazljivo

da se pridrzava svih uputstava koja su

data u prilozenoj dokumentaciji.

Garancua ne pokriva oste¢enja nastala usled:
* Nedovoljnog poznavanja
pratece dokumentacije.

* Nepaznje.

Neodgovarajuée ili nedozvoljene

upotrebe i montaze.

Upotrebe neoriginalnih rezervnih delova.

Upotrebe dodatne opreme koja nije isporu¢ena

ili odobrena od strane proizvodaca.

Garancija nadalje ne pokriva:

¢ Uobicajeno troSenje potroSnog materijala
kao Sto su prenosni kaisevi, farovi, to¢kovi,
nozevi, sigurnosni Srafovi i Zice.

* Uobicajeno habanije.

Motori. Pokriveni su garancijom

proizvodac¢a motora u navedenom

roku i pod navedenim uslovima.

Kupca $tite drzavni lokalni zakoni. Prava kupca
koja su predvidena drzavnim lokalnim zakonima
ni na koji nacin nisu ograni¢ena ovom garancijom.

13.TABELA S INTERVENCIJAMA ODRZAVANJA

Intervencija Ucestalost Paragraf
Prvi put ‘ Potom nakon svakih

MASINA

Provera svih Srafova - Svaki put pre upotrebe 7.3
Sigurnosna kontrola / Provera komandi - Svaki put pre upotrebe 6.2
Generalno ¢is¢enje i kontrola - Svaki put nakon upotrebe 7.4
Kontrola pohabanosti reznih glava - Svaki put pre upotrebe 8.1
Kontrola pohabanosti prenosnog kaisa 5 sati 25 sati 8.2
Podmazivanje osovine to¢kova - 50 sati 7.5
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14. PREPOZNAVANJE PROBLEMA

PROBLEM

MOGUCI UZROK

RESENJE

1. Nepravilna vibracija
tokom rada

Olabavljeni delovi li
ostecene rezne glave.

Pritegnite sve elemente za fiksiranje.
Zamenite oSteéene delove u
ovlaséenom servisnom centru.

Sklop reznih glava je pun trave

Ocistite sklop reznih glava

2. Neravnomerno kosenje

Rezne glave neefikasne

Obratiti se OvlaS¢enom Zastupniku

Brzina kretanja je prevelika u odnosu
na visinu trave koju treba da pokosite

Smanijite brzinu kretanja i/ili povecajte
visinu ko$enja (par. 5.1)

Sacdekajte da se trava osusi

3. Rezne glave se ne
ukljuéuju ili se ne
zaustavljaju odmah
kad se iskljuce

Problemi na sistemu za uklju€ivanje
ili na prenosnom kaisu reznih glava

Kontaktirajte ovlaSéeni servisni centar.

Ukoliko problemi potraju i nakon prethodno opisanih postupaka, obratite se ovla§¢éenom prodavcu.
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VARNING!: LAS IGENOM HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN
DU ANVANDER APPARATEN. Bevara for framtida bruk.

1. ALLMAN INFORMATION

1.1 HUR DU LASER HANDBOKEN

| bruksanvisningens text sa finns det
nagra paragrafer av sarskild vikt ifrdga om
sékerhet eller funktion och har framhévts
pa olika satt enligt foljande kriterium:

ANMARKNING eller VIKTIGT ger
féreskrifter eller annan information till tidigare
indikeringar och som syftar till att undvika
skador pa maskinen eller andra skador.

Symbolen A anger en risk. Om denna varning
inte respekteras kan det leda till kroppsskador
for dig eller andra och/eller materialskador.

. Avsnltten som markeras med en ruta med
. en gra kant anger alternativa egenskaper
. som inte finns i alla modeller som finns

| den har handboken. Kontrollera om
: egenskapen finns pa din modell.

Alla indikeringar for fram, bak, héger och vanster
utgar fran foraren sittandes bakom ratten.

1.2 HANVISNINGAR

1.2.1 Figurer

Figurerna i bruksanvisningen ar

numrerade 1, 2, 3 0.s.v.

Delarna som visas i figurerna ar markta

med bokstaverna A, B, C o0.s.v.

En hanvisning till komponenten C pa fig. 2 anges
med texten: "Se fig. 2.C" eller med "(fig. 2.C)”.
Figurerna ar végledande. Delar pa din

maskin kan skilja sig fran de visade.

1.2.2 Rubriker

Handboken &r indelad i kapitel eller avsnitt.
Avsnittets rubrik "2.1 Utbildning” &r en underrubrik
till "2. Sékerhetsforeskrifter". Hanvisningarna

till rubriker eller avsnitt signaleras med
férkortningen kap. eller avs. och motsvarande
nummer. Exempel: “kap. 2” eller “avs. 2.1”.
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2. SAKERHETSNORMER

2.1 UTBILDNING

A Lés igenom instruktionsboken
maskinen som den ska monteras
pa innan maskinen anvénds.

Kapitlet angaende sékerhetsféreskrifter
géller endast den utbytbara utrustningen.
Se den specifika instruktionsboken

for sédkerhetsforeskrifter géllande
akgrésklippare med frémre klippning.

& Lér dig att kdnna igen reglagen
och anvdnda maskinen pa lampligt sétt.
Lér dig att snabbt stdnga av maskinen.
Bristande iakttagelse av foreskrifterna
och instruktionerna kan orsaka

brand och/eller allvarliga skador.

 Tillat aldrig att maskinen anvéands av

barn eller av personer utan kunskap om
instruktionerna. Lokala bestdmmelser kan
ange en aldersgréans for dess anvandning.
Anvand aldrig maskinen om anvandaren ar
trott eller mar daligt, eller har tagit medicin,
droger, alkohol eller andra @&mnen som kan
paverka omdoémet och uppmarksamheten.
* Transportera inte barn eller andra passagerare.
Kom ihag att operatdren eller anvéndaren
ansvarar fér oférutsedda olyckor som kan

uppsta pa andra personer eller deras egendom.

Det ligger pa ditt ansvar som anvandare
att bedéma vilka faror som kan uppsta i
samband med det aktuella arbetet. Du som
anvandare ar dessutom skyldig att vidta alla
noédvandiga forsiktighetsatgarder for din egen
och andras sékerhet, framfér allt vid arbete i
sluttningar, pa ojamn, hal eller instabil mark.

e Om du vill 6verlamna eller lana ut maskinen
till andra, se till att anvandaren laser
igenom instruktionerna i denna handbok.

2.2 FORBEREDANDE ARBETEN

Personliga skyddsutrustningar (PSU)

e Béar lampliga klader, arbetsskor med
halkséakra sulor och langa byxor.

Aktivera inte maskinen barfota eller med
6ppna sandaler. Bér horselskydd.

Bér arbetshandskar i alla situationer

dar héanderna kan utsattas for risk.

Bér inte skor, skjortor, halsband, armband,
klader med fladdrande delar eller med
snoren eller slipsar och hur som helst
héngande eller stora accessoarer som kan
fangas in i maskinen eller i foremal och
material som finns pa arbetsplatsen.

e Samla ihop langt har.

Arbetsomrade/maskin

» Kontrollera arbetsplatsen noggrant och ta
bort allt som kan slungas ivag av maskinen
eller som kan skada skarsystemet/roterande
delar (stenar, staltrad, ben, m.m.).

2.3 UNDER ANVANDNING

Arbetsomrade
e Anvand inte maskinen i omraden med risk
for explosion, om det finns brandfarliga
vatskor, gas eller damm. Elkontakter eller
mekaniska friktioner kan skapa gnistor
som kan antdnda damm eller &ngor.
Arbeta endast i dagsljus eller med ett
bra konstgjort ljus och med bra sikt.
Se till att personer, barn och djur star
pa avstand fran arbetsomradet. Barn
maste dvervakas av en vuxen.
Undvik att arbeta i bl6tt skap, under regn och
med risk for ovader, speciellt med aska.
Var speciellt uppmarksam om marken ar ojamn
(gupp, rannor), for sluttningar, dolda faror och
eventuella hinder som kan begrénsa sikten.
Var mycket uppmarksam i narheten av stup,
hal eller vallar. Maskinen kan vélta om ett
hjul gar éver en kant eller om kanten rasar.
Var mycket forsiktig i lutningar dar du ska vara
speciellt uppmarksam for att undvika fall eller
for att inte férlora kontrollen dver maskinen.
Huvudorsakerna till att du forlorar kontroll &r:
— Hjulen vidrér inte marken
— For hog hastighet
— Olamplig bromsning
— Olamplig anvandning av maskinen
— Brist pa kunskap om vilka effekter som
hér samman med markens beskaffenhet
— Felaktig anvandning som bogserfordon.

Beteende
¢ Hall alltid hander och fétter langt borta fran
skarsystemet, bade nar motorn startas
och under maskinens anvandning.
Varning: skarenheten fortsatter att rotera
under nagra sekunder efter att den kopplats
ur eller efter att motorn sténgts av.
Var forsiktig med skarenhetsgrupper som har
flera skarenheter eftersom en skarenheten
i rotation kan satta de dévriga i rotation.
Koppla ur skarenheten eller kraftuttaget
och stéll skarenheten i hogsta lage:

- Vid forflyttning mellan arbetsplatser

— Nar du kor pa mark utan gras

U A Vid forstorelse eller olyckor under
arbetet, stdng omedelbart av motorn
och stall maskinen pa avstand for att inte
orsaka fler skador. Vid olyckor som medfér
kroppsskador, ge omedelbart férsta hjalpen
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och kontakta ett sjukhus fér nédvandig
vard. Ta noggrant bort eventuella rester som
kan orsaka materialskador eller skador pa
méanniskor eller djur om de inte tas bort.

Begransad anvandning

e Anvand aldrig maskinen med skadade skydd,
om skydden inte finns eller har installerats fel.

* Koppla aldrig ur, inaktivera, ta bort eller mixtra
med sakerhetsanordningarna/mikrobrytarna.

2.4 UNDERHALL, FORVARING
OCH TRANSPORT

Ett regelbundet underhdll och en
korrekt férvaring bevarar maskinens
sakerhet och dess prestandaniva.

Anvénd aldrig maskinen med
utslitna eller skadade delar. Trasiga
eller slitna delar maste bytas ut och
far aldrig repareras. Anvand endast
originalreservdelar: tillverkaren har inte
ndgon som helst ansvar eller forpliktelse
vid en anvédndning av icke originella
och/eller felaktiga reservdelar

Underhall

¢ Under instéllningar av maskinen, var
mycket uppmarksam fér att undvika att
fingrarna fangas in mellan skarenheten
i rérelse och maskinens fasta delar.

Forvaring
o For att minska risk for brand, Iamna inte
behallarna med restmaterial inuti lokalen.

Férflyttning och transport
¢ Om maskinen transporteras med hjalp av
lastbil eller slapvagn, anvand ramper med
lamplig barférmaga, bredd och langd.
¢ Nar maskinen transporteras
med ett fordon ska du:
— skjut maskinen fér att lasta den. Se till
att flera personer kommer till hjalp
— placera den sa att den inte kan skada nagon
— blockera riktigt till transportmediet
med hjélp av vajrar eller kedjor for att
undvika att den kan vélta och skadas

2.5 MILJOSKYDD

Miljéskyddet ska vara en betydande
aspekt och prioritet vid anvandningen
av maskinen, till férdel fér den civila
samlevnaden och miljon i vilken vi lever.
¢ Undvik att stéra grannskapet. Anvand
maskinen endast under rimliga tider
(inte tidigt p& morgonen eller sent pa
kvallen nar det kan stéra personer).

* Folj lokala bestdmmelser noggrant for
bortskaffande av olja, bransle, batterier,
filter, trasiga delar och andra enheter som
kan forstéra miljon. Dessa avfall far inte
kastas i soporna utan skall separeras
och éverlamnas till insamlingscentraler
som atervinner materialen.

* N&r maskinen tas ur drift, ldmna inte maskinen
i miljén, utan kontakta en insamlingscentral
enligt gallande lokala férordningar.

3. LARA KANNA MASKINEN

3.1 BESKRIVNING AV MASKINEN
OCH AVSETT BRUK

Den hér utrustningen éar en
utbytbar skdrenhetsgrupp.

Denna utbytbara utrustning ar avsedd
for trddgardsbruk och ska monteras
pa en akgrasklippare med framre
klippning som satter den i drift.

3.1.1 Forutsedd anvéndning

"Skarenhetsgruppen” har utformats och
konstruerats for att klippa grés.

| allménhet kan den har maskinen:

* Klippa, mala och lagga graset
pa marken ("mulching").

e Klippa graset och tom det pa
marken fran baksidan;

3.1.2 Felaktig anvandning

Vilken som helst annan anvandning an den
som anges ovan anses som farlig och orsakar
kroppsskador och/eller materialskador.
Féljande anses som felaktig anvandning
(som exempel, men inte uteslutande):
» Transportera andra personer,

barn eller djur pa maskinen,
¢ Skjuta laster,
e Satta pa skarenheten i omraden utan grés.

VIKTIGT En felaktig anvdndning av maskinen
medfor att garantin upph6r. | detta fall avsdger sig
tillverkaren allt ansvar och anvéndaren ska sta
for utgifter som beror pa egendomsskador eller
kroppsskador (anvandaren eller andra personer).

3.1.3 Typ av anvédndare

Den har maskinen ar avsedd fér anvéndning av
konsumenter, det vill sdga for icke yrkesmassigt
bruk. Maskinen ar avsedd for "fritidsbruk".
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VIKTIGT Maskinen ska anvédndas
av en enda anvéandare.

3.2 VARNINGSSKYLTAR

P& maskinen finns olika symboler (fig.

3). De paminner anvandaren om de
arbetsférfaranden som ska féljas och att
maskinen ska anvandas pa ett sékert séatt.
Symbolernas betydelse:

VARNING! Las bruksanvisningen
noggrant innan maskinen anvands.

VARNING! Var uppmérksam
pé utspridda féremal.
Uppmarksamma om det finns
personer som star i narheten.

p BB

C1
Lo

VARNING! Ta ur nyckeln och las
instruktionerna innan underhall
eller reparation utfors.

VARNING! Placera inte hander
eller fétter under skyddet nar
maskinen &r i funktion.

U b

VIKTIGT Férstérda eller oldsliga etiketter
madste bytas. Bestéll nya etiketter hos
din auktoriserade serviceverkstad.

3.3 PRODUKTIDENTIFIKATIONSETIKETTEN

Pa produktidentifikationsetiketten
star féljande uppgifter (fig. 1):

1. Marke

2. Tillverkarens adress

3. Modell

4. Typ av maskin

5. Beskrivning av tillbehéret

6. Viktikg

7. Tillverkningsar

8. Serienummer

9. Artikelnummer

10. EG:s 6verensstammelsemarke

Anteckna maskinens identifieringsuppgifter dar
det avses pa etiketten (se omslagets baksida).

VIKTIGT Anvénd identifieringsuppgifterna
pa produktens mérkplat varje gang som
du kontaktar en serviceverkstad.

VIKTIGT Ett exempel pa en forsékran
om éverensstdmmelse finns pa de
sista sidorna i handboken.

3.4 HUVUDKOMPONENTER

Maskinen bestar av de féljande
huvudkomponenterna (fig. 1):

Stédram

Stodstanger

Skyddsduk

Stédram for skyddsduken
Hjul

Frigdringsspakar “Quick Flip”
Frigéringsspakar for stédstéangerna
Drivrem for skérenheter
Klipphoéjdsindikator
Elkabelns kontakt
Skéarenheter

Xe—Iommpowy

Komponenter pa akgrasklipparen
med framre klippning:

L. Stéd med snabbkoppling

M. Lyftkrok for tillbehdr

N. Stromuttag

4. MONTERING

VIKTIGT Séakerhetsféreskrifter som
ska féljas beskrivs i kap. 2. Respektera
noggrant de hédr anvisningarna fér att
inte riskera allvarliga risker eller faror.

Av lagrings- och transportskél har inte vissa
apparatkomponenter fabriksmonterats. Avlagsna
emballaget och montera komponenterna

enligt de féljande instruktionerna.

A Uppackningen och slutférandet av
monteringen ska utféras pa en plan och
stabil yta, med utrymme som ér tillrdckligt
for att flytta maskinen och emballagen
med hjélp av ldmpliga utrustningar.
Anvénd inte maskinen innan du avslutat
anvisningarna i avsnittet "MMONTERING".

A Bér skyddshandskar.
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4.1 UPPACKNING

1. Oppna emballaget forsiktigt och se till
att inga komponenter tappas bort

2. Las dokumentationen som finns inuti

ladan, inklusive bruksanvisningen.

Ta upp alla omonterade delar ur ladan.

Packa upp maskinen.

Kassera ladan och emballaget i

enlighet med lokala bestdmmelser.

arw

4.2 KOPPLA SK'_ARENHETSGRUPPEN
TILL AKGRASKLIPPAREN

Skéarenhetsgruppen kopplas till
akgrasklipparen med hjélp av:
¢ stdden som fasts till framhjulen,
* kedjan som kopplas till tillbehérens lyftkrok,
¢ driviremmen for skarenheterna
(férmonteras pa skarenhetsgruppen),

¢ stddramem for skyddsduken.

4.2.1 Koppling av grénssnitt
fér remskyddet

1. Skruva loss de tva skruvarna (fig. 4.A) som
férmonterats pa grasklipparens framsida.
2. Placera ramens underlag (fig. 4.B)
och fast det genom att skruva loss
de tva skruvarna (fig. 4.A).

4.2.2 Reglering av underdelen

Regleringen av skarenhetsgruppens
underdel férutser en lyftning av den bakre
kanten 5 mm i férhallande till den framre.
Detta betyder att skarenhetsgruppen

ar lutad framat.

For att reglera hojden pa skarenhetsgruppen:

1. Tabort kldmman (fig. 5.A) som
férmonterats i tappen (fig. 5.B),
med hjalp av en skruvmejsel.

2. Reglera hdjden pa tappen (fig. 6.A) och
fér in klAmman i ett av de férutsedda
halen (fig. 6.B) genom att placera
den som pa bilden (fig. 6.C):

— Fo6r maskiner med hjul pa 17 tum:
placera tappen i det dversta halet.

— Fo6r maskiner med hjul pa 16 tum:
placera tappen i det mittersta halet.

3. Reglera de bada stédsténgerna
till sk&renhetsgruppen.

4.2.3 Koppling till snabbkopplingsstéden
som fasts till hjulen

VIKTIGT Lé&s instruktionerna i
maskinens handbok och stédets
handbok angédende dessa atgérder.

1. Kontrollera att snabbkopplingsstéden
har installerats pa maskinen och pa
stangerna fér skarenhetsgruppen.

2. Placera skéarenhetsgruppen
framfor grasklipparen.

3. Vrid snabbkopplingsstéden
till dppet lage (fig. 7.A).

4. Lyft och stdéd den nedre delen (fig.
7.B) av lasbygeln pa tappen (fig.
7.C) pa de bada sidorna.

5. Fastlasbygeln (fig. 8.A) till tappen
(fig. 8.B) pa de bada sidorna.

4.2.4 Fasta skarenheternas drivrem

* 4WD- modeller

1. Tatagispénnanordningens spak (fig.
9.A) med vanster hand och dra den utat.

2. Dra sedan remmen pa remskivan
(fig. 9.B) med hoéger hand.

3. Draremmen pa spannanordningens
remskiva (fig. 9.C) samtidigt som
spanningen och greppet langsamt slapps.

e 2WD- modeller

1. Tatagispannanordningens spak (fig.
9.A) med vanster hand och dra den utat.

2. Dra sedan remmen pa remskivan

. (fig. 9.B) med héger hand.

- 3. Draremmen pa spannanordningens

: remskiva (fig. 9.C) samtidigt som

: spanningen och greppet langsamt slapps.

6. Avsluta kopplingen genom att vrida
snabbkopplingsstéden med en fot till
stangt lage (fig. 8.C) och sétt i stiftet
eller fjadersprinten (fig. 8.D).

4.2.5 Montering av skyddsduken

1. Sétti de tva fastanordningarna (fig.
11.A) som sitter pa skyddsdukens
andar (fig. 11.B) i stiften (fig. 11.C),.

2. Placera stédramen (fig. 12.A) under

kopplingsytan (fig. 12.B) och fast den genom

att skruva at de tva férmonterade skruvarna
(fig. 12.C).
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4.2.6 Koppling till tillbehérens
lyftanordning

Skéarenhetsgruppen kopplas till tillbehérens
lyftspak (fig. 13.A) pa huvudmaskinen med
en fijader med kedja och en kopplingskrok.
Kopplingskroken (fig. 13.B) anvands

for arbetsléaget och kan flyttas mellan
kedjelankarna for att reglera lyftkraften.

4.2.7 Anslutning av elkabelns kontakt
Anslut kontakten (fig. 14.B) till uttaget (fig. 14.A).

4.3 URKOPPLING AV .
SKARENHETSGRUPPEN FRAN
AKGRASKLIPPAREN

For en korrekt nedmontering ska féljande

steg utféras i den ordning som anges.

1. Koppla ur kabeln fran maskinen (fig. 14.B).

2. Koppla ur kedjan fran "tillbehérens
lyftspak” (fig. 13.A) genom att lossa
kopplingskroken (fig. 13.B).

3. Montera ner skyddsduken genom att
skruva loss skruvarna (fig. 12.C)

4. Lossa stiftet eller fijadersprinten (fig.
8.D) och vrid snabbkopplingsstéden
till 6ppet lage (fig. 7.A).

5. Lossa och frigdr drivremmen pa foljande sétt:

¢ 4WD- modeller
— Tatag i spannanordningens spak (fig.
9.A) med vanster hand och dra den utéat.
- Avlagsna sedan remmen frén
remskivan (fig. 9.C) med héger hand.
— Dra ut remmen fran maskinens
remskiva (fig. 9.B).

e 2WD- modeller

— Tatag i spannanordningens
spak (fig. 10.A) med vanster
hand och dra den utat.

— Avlagsna sedan remmen fran
remskivan (fig. 10.C) med hdger hand.

— Dra ut remmen fran maskinens
remskiva (fig. 10.B).

6. Lyft snabbkopplingsstédens (fig. 7.B)
lasbyglar och ta isar skarenhetsgruppen
fran akgrasklipparen med framre klippning.

5. KONTROLLREGLAGE

5.1 REGLERING AV KLIPPHOJDEN

A Utfor regleringen med
stillastaende skédrenheter.

5.1.1 Elektrisk reglering av klipphdéjden
Klipphojden kan stéllas in pa manga olika

satt genom att skruva at brytaren fér den
elektriska klipphojdsregleringen som sitter

pa akgrasklipparen med framre klippning.
Klipphojdindikatorn (fig. 1.1) visar installd hojd.

VIKTIGT For att aktivera den
elektriska regleringen maste
skdrenhetsgruppens elkabelkontakt pa
akgréasklipparen anslutas (fig. 14.A).

5.2 FRIGORINGSSPAK FOR
STODSTANGERNA

Frigéringsspaken (fig. 1.G) for stédstangerna
gor att den bakre delen pa skarenhetsgruppen
kan frigoras fran stodsténgerna och sénkas.
Fran detta lage kan skarenhetsgruppen lyftas
till 1aget for rengdring och underhall (kap. 7.2).

5.3 FRIGORINGSSPAKAR “QUICK FLIP”

Frigéringsspakarna “Quick Flip” (fig. 1.F) goér
att skarenhetsgruppen snabbt kan sankas fran
laget f6r rengdring och underhall (kap. 7.2).

6. ANVANDNING AV MASKINEN

VIKTIGT Séakerhetsféreskrifter som
Ska foljas beskrivs i kap. 2. Respektera
noggrant de hédr anvisningarna fér att
inte riskera allvarliga risker eller faror.

6.1 FORBEREDANDE ARBETEN

Graset kan klippas pa tva satt:
* Klippa, mala och lagga graset
pa marken ("mulching").
e Klippa graset och tom det pa
marken fran baksidan;
Vid leveransen &r skarenhetsgruppen
forinstalld pa “mulching”.

For att tomma gras fran den bakre
delen av skérenhetsgruppen
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e Lossa och ta bort handtaget (fig. 15.A)
som féaster utkastet (fig. 15.B)

¢ Avlagsna utkastet (fig. 15.B).

¢ Behall handtaget och utkastet

fér nasta anvandning.

6.2 SAKERHETSKONTROLLER

Utfor de féljande sékerhetskontrollerna
och kontrollera att resultaten motsvarar
uppgifterna som anges i tabellerna.

/\ Utfér alltid sékerhetskontroller

innan anvédndningen.

6.2.1 Allman kontroll

Féremal

Resultat

Elkablar.

Isoleringen ar hel.
Inga mekaniska skador.

Skruvar pa tillbehoret
och pa skarenheter

Riktigt atskruvade
(inte 16sa)

Skyddsduk

Korrekt placerad

Koértest med kopplade
skarenheter (se
instruktionerna i
maskinens handbok)

Ingen onormal vibration.

Inget onormalt ljud.

6.2.2 Test av maskinens funktion

Se instruktionerna som medféljer med
akgrasklipparen for de féljande atgarderna.

6.3 START/ARBETE

Se instruktionerna som medféljer med
akgrasklipparen for de féljande atgarderna.

6.4 EFTER ANVANDNING

e Gorrent (avs. 7.4).

¢ Kontrollera att maskinen inte har nagra
skador. Kontakta en auktoriserad
serviceverkstad vid behov.

7. LOPANDE UNDERHALL

7.1 ALLMAN INFORMATION

VIKTIGT Sékerhetsforeskrifter som
ska féljas beskrivs i kap. 2. Respektera
noggrant de har anvisningarna for att
inte riskera allvarliga risker eller faror.

A Alla reglage och underhéllsarbeten
ska utféras med maskinen stillastdende
och slédckt motor. Avidgsna nyckeln och
lds instruktionerna innan ndgon som helst
rengéring eller underhall pabérjas.

/\ Biér limpliga kldder, handskar
och skyddsglaségon innan nagot
som helst underhallsarbete inleds.

* Intervaller och typer av atgarder anges i
"Underhallstabellen". Tabellen har som
uppgift att hjalpa dig med att upprétthalla
din maskins effektivitet och sakerhet. Den
omfattar de huvudsakliga atgarderna och de
férutsedda intervallerna. Utfér motsvarande
atgard nar den forsta tidsfristen intraffar.

VIKTIGT Alla underhéllsarbeten och
regleringar som inte beskrivs i den hér
handboken maste utféras av din aterférséljare
eller av ett specialiserat center.

7.2 RENGORINGS- OCH
UNDERHALLSLAGE

1. Dra alltid &t handbromsen for att
undvika att maskinen flyttar sig (se
aven instruktionerna som medfdljer
akgrasklipparen med framre klippning).

2. Koppla ur elkabelns kontakt
frdn maskinen (fig. 14.A).

3. Koppla ur skarenhetsgruppens bakre del.

— Tatagiden (fig. 16.A) och lyft den latt.

— Vrid frigéringsspaken till
stodstangerna (fig. 16.B) och sank
skarenhetsgruppen langsamt.

— Utfor atgarden pa bada sidorna.

4. Tatagiframkanten pa skarenhetsgruppen
(fig. 17.A) och lyft den latt tills maximal
héjd uppnas och tills du hér ett “klickljud”.
Skéarenhetsgruppen forblir blockerad i
rengdrings- och underhallslaget (fig. 18).

5. Setill att de tva lassystemen
(fig. 18.A) ar kopplade och att
skarenhetsgruppen star stabilt i laget.

6. Utfor underhallsarbetena pa skarenheterna.

A Maskinen har ett sékerhetssystem som
inte tillater en koppling av skédrenheterna nar
de star i rengérings- och underhdéllislédget.
Det &r absolut forbjudet att forséka koppla
skédrenheter nédr skdrenhetsgruppen star

i rengérings- och underhdllsléget.

For att stalla skarenhetsgruppen i arbetsléage:

7. Tatagiframkanten pa
skarenhetsgruppen och lyft den latt.

8. Tryck pa de tva frigbringsspakarna
“Quick Flip” (fig. 19.A) for att frigdra de
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tva lassystemen (fig. 18.A) och sénk
langsamt skarenhetsgruppen och hall i
den tills den sénkts ner helt och hallet.
9. Fast skarenhetsgruppens bakre del
genom att lyfta den latt vid en sida och vrid
frigéringsspaken for stédstangerna (fig.
20.A). Utfor atgarden pa bada sidorna.
10. Efter en rengéring med vatten ska
maskinen och skérenheterna startas fér
att avlagsna vatten som i annat fall kan
trdnga in i lagren och orsaka skador.
11. Anslut kontakten (fig. 14.B)
till uttaget (fig. 14.A).

7.3 MUTTRAR OCH FASTSKRUVAR

Se till att muttrar och skruvar ar
atdragna for att alltid ha en maskin
under sakra funktionsférhallanden.

¢ Kontrollera regelbundet att fastmuttrarna
for utkastréret har dragits at riktigt.

7.4 RENGORING

» Stall skarenhetsgruppen i arbetslage.
o Gor forsiktigt rent skdrenhetsgruppens
framdel med hjalp av vatten och en borste.

VIKTIGT Anvénd aldrig hégtrycksvatten.
Det kan skada elektriska komponenter.

* Om lackeringen repats eller saknas pa vissa

stéllen pa grund av anvandningen kan den
retuscheras nér ytorna &r riktigt torra och rena.

7.5 SMORJNING
Alla punkter som star i féljande tabell

ska smoérjas var 50:e arbetstimma och
efter varje rengéring av maskinen.

Foremal Atgard

Hjulaxel (fig.21.A) 2 smérjnipplar.
Anvand en fylld
smoérjnippel fylld

med universalfett

8. EXTRAORDINART UNDERHALL

8.1 KONTROLL OCH BYTE
AV SKARENHETER

ANMARKNING En déligt slipad skérenhet
sliter upp gréset och gér att det gulnar.

Alla atgérder géllande
skédrenheterna (nedmontering, slipning,
justering, reparation, dtermontering

och/eller byte) ér tunga arbeten som
kréver en specifik kompetens och
anvéndning av lampliga utrustningar.
Av sékerhetsskél krdvs det dérfor att de
alltid utférs pa en serviceverkstad.

Byt alltid de skadade, deformerade
eller slitna skédrenheter i block, tillsammans
med skruvarna, for att bibehalla balansen.

VIKTIGT Det &r ldmpligt att skdrenheterna
byts ut i par, speciellt vid skillnader pa slitaget.

VIKTIGT Anvénd alltid originella
skédrenheter med koden som anges i
tabellen "Tekniska specifikationer”.

Med tanke pa produktens utveckling, kan
den ovanndmnda skarenheter i tabellen
"Tekniska specifikationer" kan ersattas med
andra, med liknande egenskaper ifraga

om utbytbarhet och funktionssakerhet.

8.2 KONTROLL OCH BYTE AV
SKARENHETERNAS DRIVREM

Kontrollera att remmen &r hel och inte
ar sliten. Om remmen ar skadad eller
sliten ska den bytas ut. Kontakta en
auktoriserad serviceverkstad for bytet.

9. FORVARING
Nar maskinen ska stéllas undan i éver 30 dagar:

1. Gor noggrant rent tillbehoret.

2. Kontrollera att tillbehéret inte har nagra
skador. Reparera om det krévs.

3. Om lackeringen ar skadad ska den

retuscheras for att férhindra rostbildning.

Skydda metallytorna som utsatts for rost.

Férvara tillbehéret inomhus om det &r méjligt.

Det rekommenderas att stélla undan

maskinen med skérenhetsgruppen

i arbets- eller transportlage for att

undvika skador pa drivremmen (se aven

instruktionerna som star i handboken till

akgrasklipparen med framre klippning).

o0

10. SERVICE OCH REPARATIONER

Den har handboken ger alla anvisningar som
behdvs for att anvdnda maskinen och for ett
korrekt Idpande underhall som kan utféras

av anvandaren. Allt justeringsarbete och
underhallsarbete som inte beskrivs i denna
bruksanvisning ska utféras hos din aterférsaljare
eller en specialiserad serviceverkstad som

har tillracklig kunskap och nédvéandiga
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verktyg for att utféra ett korrekt arbete och
bibehalla maskinens ursprungliga sékerhet.
Ingrepp som utférs av oldmpliga strukturer
eller av ej kvalificerade personer medfér att
all slags garanti, tillverkarens férpliktelse
eller ansvar upphér att gélla.

¢ Endast auktoriserade serviceverkstader far
utféra garantireparationer och -underhall.
Icke-originalreservdelar och tillbehdr godkanns
inte. Tillverkaren har inte nAgon som helst
ansvar eller forpliktelse vid en anvandning

av icke-originalreservdelar och tillbehér
vilket paverkar maskinens sakerhet.
Originalreservdelar tillhandahalls

av auktoriserade serviceverkstader

och aterforsaljare.

Det rekommenderas att dverlamna maskinen
en gang om aret till en auktoriserad
serviceverkstad for underhall, assistans

och kontroll av sédkerhetsanordningarna.

11.FORFLYTTNING OCH TRANSPORT

Nar tillbehoret ska forflyttas eller

transporteras ska du:

» stanna maskinen

e vanta tills sk&renheterna stannat upp riktigt

¢ stéll in den minimala klipphdjden (avs. 5.1).

¢ Koppla ur skérenhetsgruppen fran
akgrasklipparen med framre klippning (kap. 4.3)

13.UNDERHALLSTABELL

* Rulla den pa hjulen (fig. 1.E).

12. GARANTINS TACKNING

Garantin tacker samtliga material- och
fabrikationsfel. Anvandaren ska félja den
bifogade bruksanvisningen noggrant.
Garantin tacker inte skador som
orsakas av fOljande:
e Férsummelse av att lasa
bifogad bruksanvisning.
e Slarv.
* Felaktig eller otillaten anvandning
eller montering.
* Anvandning av icke-originalreservdelar.
¢ Anvandning av tillbehdr som inte levereras
av eller inte ar godkanda av tillverkaren.
Garantin tacker inte heller:
* Normalt slitage hos férbrukningsmaterial
sasom drivremmar, stralkastare,
hjul, blad, brytbultar och kablar.
* Normalt slitage.
* Motorer. De tacks av motortillverkarens
garantier enligt de specificerade villkoren.

Képaren skyddas av nationell lagstiftning.
Koparens rattigheter enligt nationell lagstiftning
begransas inte pa nagot satt av denna garanti.

Ingrepp Intervall Avsnitt
Fjirsta Dérefter var
gangen
MASKIN
Kontroll av alla fasten - Innan varje anvandning 7.3
Sékerhetskontroller/Kontroll av reglagen - Innan varje anvandning 6.2
Allméan rengdring och kontroll - Vid slutet av varje 7.4
anvandning
Kontroll av skarenheternas slitage - Innan varje anvandning 8.1
Kontroll av drivremmarnas slitage 5 timmar 25 timmar 8.2
Smérjning av hjulaxeln - 50 timmar 7.5
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14. FELSOKNING

FEL MOJLIG ORSAK ATGARD
1. Onormal vibrering Lésa delar eller skadade skarenheter. | Dra at alla fastanordningar. Byt skadade
under funktion delar pa en auktoriserad serviceverkstad

Skarenhetsgruppen é&r full med gras

Gor rent skarenhetsgruppen

2. Ojamn klippning

Skéarenheterna fungerar daligt

Kontakta din aterforsaljare

For hég hastighet i férhallande
till klipphojden

Minska kérhastigheten och/eller
Oka klipphojden (avs.5.1)

Vénta tills graset ar torrt

3. Skéarenheterna kopplas
inte in eller stannar
inte omedelbart upp
nér de kopplas fran

Problem pa kopplingssystemet
eller skérenheternas drivrem

Kontakta en auktoriserad serviceverkstad.

Kontakta din aterférséljare om felen som atgérdats enligt ovan kvarstar.
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8.1 Kesim dlizenlerinin kontroll ve
degistirilmesi.........cccooovieiiiiiiiiie 8
8.2 Kesim dlzenleri hareket aktarma
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D!KKAT!: MAKINEYi KULLANMADAN ONCE TALIMATLAR iCEREN KILAVUZU
DIKKATLE OKUYUN. Gelecekteki her tiirlii ihtiyac icin saklayin.

1. GENEL BILGILER

1.1 KILAVUZUN OKUNMASI

Kilavuz metninde, son derece 6nemli
bilgiler iceren bazi paragraflar, guvenlik
veya ¢alisma amaglariyla, asagidaki kritere
gore farkl sekilde belirtiimislerdir:

NOT veya ONEMLI Makineye zarar
vermemek veya hasar yaratmamak amaciyla
daha dnceden belirtilenleri, aciklamalar
veya diger bilgiler ile tamamiar.

A simgesi bir tehlikeyi vurgular. Uyarilara
uygun hareket edilmemesi, personelde
veya Uguncl sahislarda yaralanmalara
ve/veya zararlara yol acabilir.

. GI’I noktali kenarlikla vurgulanan paragraflar,
: bu kilavuzda belirtilen tim modellerde

- mevcut olmayan istege bagh 6zellikleri

+ gosterirler. lgili 6zelligin kendi modelinizde
< bulunup bulunmadigini kontrol edin.

“On”, “arka”, “sad” ve “sol” ifadelerinin
tamaminda surus konumundaki
operatoriin yeri referans alinmigtr.

1.2 REFERANSLAR

1.2.1  Sekiller

Bu kilavuzda yer alan resimler 1, 2, 3,

vb. seklinde numaralandiriimistir.

Sekillerde gosterilen bilesenler A, B,

C, vb. gibi harflerle isaretlenmistir.

2.resimde C bilesenine atifta bulunuldugunda
su yazim sekli kullanilir: “bkz. res. 2.C”

veya basit sekilde “(Res. 2.C)".

Resimler gésterge niteligindedir. Gergek
parcalar betimlenenlerden farkli olabilir.

1.2.2 Basliklar

Bu kilavuz bélimlere ve paragraflara ayriimistir.
“2.1 Egitim” paragrafinin bashgi, “2. Glvenlik
kurallan” bIiminan alt baghgidir. Basliklara
veya paragraflara yapilan bagvurular Bol.

veya Par. kisaltmasi ile ilgili rakam kullanilarak
verilmistir. Ornek: “bdl. 2” veya “par. 2.1”.
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2. GUVENLIK KURALLARI

2.1 EGITImM

A Bu makineyi kullanmadan énce,
lizerine monte edilecegi makinenin
kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatle okuyun.

Giivenlik Kurallar1 baglkli bu béliim
yalnizca birbirleriyle degistirilebilen
aletlerle ilgilidir. Stiriiciiniin oturarak
kullandigi 6nden kesme 6zellikli ¢im bicme
makinesiyle ilgili Giivenlik Kurallari igin
ilgili kullanim kilavuzuna basvurun.

& Kumandalari ve makinenin uygun
kullanimini iyi 6grenin. Makineyi hizli bir
sekilde durdurmayi égrenin. Uyarilara ve
talimatlara uyulmamasi yanginlara ve/
veya ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

¢ Cocuklarin veya kullanim talimatlarini
yeterli derecede bilmeyen kisilerin
makineyi kullanmasina asla izin

vermeyin. Yerel kanunlar kullanici igin
minimum bir yas siniri tespit edebilir.
Kullanici yorgun oldugunda, kendini kétu
hissettiginde veya ilag, uyusturucu, alkol
veya refleks ve dikkat yeteneklerine zararli

maddeler aldiginda makineyi asla kullanmayin.

Cocuklari veya diger yolculari tagimayin.

* Bagska kisilere veya onlarin mallarina
gelebilecek kazalardan ve beklenmedik
olaylardan operatériin veya kullanicinin
sorumlu oldugunu unutmayin. Uzerinde
calisilacak arazide, 6zellikle egimlerde,
engebeli, kaygan veya dengesiz arazide
bulunan potansiyel riskleri degerlendirme
ile gerek kendisinin, gerekse baskalarinin
glvenligini sorumlulugu kullaniciya aittir.
Makinenin baskalarina devredilmek

veya dédung verilmek istenmesi halinde
kullanicinin, isbu kilavuzda bulunan kullanim
talimatlarini okumus oldugundan emin olun.

2.2 HAZIRLIK iSLEMLERI

Kisisel koruyucu donanimlar (KKD)

* Uygun giysiler, kaymaz tabanli dayanikli
is ayakkabilari ve uzun pantolon giyin.
Ciplak ayakla veya agik sandaletlerle
makineyi ¢alistirmayin. Isitme

duyusunu koruyucu kulaklik takin.

Eller i¢in tim risk durumlarinda

is eldivenleri kullanin.

Makineye veya ¢alisma ortaminda mevcut
nesnelere ve materyallere takilabilecek
esarplar, gémlekler, kolyeler bilezikler,
sarkan kisimlari ve bagciklari olan ya da

kravat iceren giysiler ve her halukarda
sallantili veya bol aksesuarlar kullanmayin.
Uzun saglari uygun sekilde toplayin.

Calisma alani / Makine

Butln calisma sahasini iyice kontrol edin
ve makine tarafindan firlatilabilecek veya
kesim dliizenine/d6ner aksama hasar

verebilecek her turlli nesneyi uzaklastirin
(taslar, dallar, demir teller, kemikler, vb.).

2.3 KULLANIM ESNASINDA

Calisma Alani

Makineyi, patlama riski bulunan ortamlarda,
tutusabilir sivilar, gaz veya toz mevcut ise
kullanmayin. Elektrik kontaklari veya mekanik
surtinmeler toz veya buharlar tutusturacak
kivilcimlarin ¢cikmasina yol agabilirler.
Sadece glin 1siginda veya yeterli yapay
1sikta ve iyi gérundrlik kosullarinda galisin.
Kisileri, cocuklari ve hayvanlari ¢galisma
alanindan uzaklastinn. Cocuklarin
baska bir yetiskin tarafindan gézetim
altinda tutulmasi gerekir.
Islak ¢cimde, yagmur altinda ve firtina
riski oldugunda, 6zellikle de yildirm
dismesi olasiligi varken calismayin.
Zemindeki dizensizliklere (timsekler,
kanallar), egimlere, gizli tehlikelere ve
g6risu sinirlandirabilecek muhtemel
engellerin varligina 6zellikle dikkat edin.
Sarp kayalik, cukur veya nehir kenarlarinin
yakinlarinda ¢ok dikkatli olun. Tekerleklerden
biri yol kenarini gecerse veya yol kenari
¢cokerse makine ters donebilir.
Makinenin devrilmesini ve kontrolinin
kaybolmasini 6nlemek icin 6zellikle 6zen
gerektiren egimli arazilerde dikkat edin. Kontrol
kaybinin baslica nedenleri asagida belirtiimigtir:

- Tekerleklerde yol tutugunun kaybolmasi

— Asirthiz

— Uygunsuz frenleme

— Makinenin kullanima uygun olmamasi

— Arazi sartlarindan kaynaklanabilecek

etkilerin bilinmemesi
— Cekis araci olarak kullanmak
gibi hatali kullanim.

Davranis sekilleri
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Gerek makinenin ateslenmesi gerekse
kullanimi esnasinda, daima ellerinizi ve
ayaklarinizi kesim diizeninden uzak tutun.
Dikkat: kesim aleti kapatildiktan veya
motor durduktan sonra da birkac

saniye dénmeye devam eder.

Dénen bir kesim dlzeni digerlerinin

de dénmesini saglayabileceginden,

tek bir kesim diizeninden fazla kesim
dizeni olan bilesikleri kullanin.



¢ Asagidaki hallerde kesim duizenini veya
gucg fisini ¢ikarin ve kesim diizenini
en yuksek konuma getirin:
— Calisma bolgeleri arasinda yer
degistirmeler esnasinda
— Cim bulunmayan zeminlerden gecerken

. A Calisma esnasinda kirllma veya kaza
durumunda, derhal motoru durdurun ve bagka
hasarlara sebep olmamak icin makineyi
uzaklastirin; kisilerde veya Gglincl sahislarda
yaralanmalara neden olan kazalar durumunda,
derhal i¢inde bulunulan duruma en uygun
ilk yardim prosedurlerini uygulayin ve gerekli
tedaviler igin bir Saglik Ocagina basvurun.
Gozden kagmalari durumunda kisilerde veya
hayvanlarda hasar veya yaralanmalara yol
acabilecek olasi kalintilar dikkatlice giderin.

Kullanim sinirlari

e Korumalari hasar gérmugse, yoksa
veya dogru yerlestirimemisse
makineyi kesinlikle kullanmayin.

* Mevcut emniyet sistemlerini/mikro
anahtarlari devre digi birakmayin, etkisiz hale
getirmeyin, ¢ikarmayin veya kurcalamayin.

2.4 BAKIM, DEPOYA KALDIRMA
VE NAKLIYE

Duzenli bakim yapin; depoya kaldirma igleminin
dogru uygulanmasi, makinenin emniyetinin ve
performans seviyesinin korunmasini saglar.

Asla makineyi aginmis veya hasar
gormiis parcalar ile kullanmayin. Arizali
veya bozuk parcalar degistirilmeli ve asla
onarilmamalidir. Sadece orijinal yedek
parcalar kullanin: orijinal olmayan ve/
veya dogru sekilde monte edilmemis
yedek parcalarin kullanimi makinenin
emniyetini riske atar; kazalara veya Kisisel
yaralanmalara neden olabilir ve lreticiyi
her tiirlii sorumluluktan muaf kilar.

Bakim

¢ Makinenin ayar islemleri esnasinda,
parmaklarin hareketli kesim diizeni ve
makinenin sabit kisimlari arasinda sikisip
kalmasini énlemeye dikkat edin.

Depoya kaldirma
¢ Yangin riskini azaltmak igin, artiklarin bulundugu
kaplar kapali bir mekan i¢inde birakmayin.

Tasima ve Nakliye
e Makinenin bir kamyon veya bir romork
Uzerinde nakledilmesi gerekiyorsa,

uygun dayaniklilik, genislik ve uzunluktaki
erisim rampalarini kullanin.
* Makineyi arag tzerinde tagirken:
— Makineyi yeterli sayida kisiyle iterek yikleyin.
- hi¢ kimse i¢in tehlike olusturmayacak
sekilde yerlestirin
— Devrilerek zarar gérmesini énlemek
icin, halat veya zincirle tagima
aracina sikica sabitleyin.

2.5 CEVRE KORUMA

Medeni bir ortak yasam ve yasadigimiz
cevreye saygl ilkeleri cercevesinde,

makinenin kullaniminda ¢evre korumasi
6nemli rol oynamali ve éncelik tagimalidir.

e Komsulariniz igin bir rahatsizlik kaynagi
olmaktan kaginin. Makineyi yalnizca

makul saatlerde kullanin (kigilerin

rahatsiz olabilecegdi sabah erken veya
aksam gec¢ saatlerde kullanmayin).
Ambalajlarin, yaglarin, yakitin, filtrelerin,
asinmig pargalarin veya ¢evreye zarar
verebilecek herhangi bir nesnenin bertaraf
edilmesinde yerel kanun éngérulerini
titizlikle uygulayin; bu atiklar ¢épe atimamal,
ayriimali ve materyallerin yeniden
dénusturtlmesini gerceklestirecek 6zel
toplama merkezlerine teslim edilmelidir.
Hurdaya ¢ikarma durumunda, makineyi disariya
terk etmeyin, yirarlUkteki yerel ydnetmelikler
uyarinca bir toplama merkezine basvurun.

3. MAKINEYi OGRENMEK

3.1 MAKINENIN ACIKLAMASI VE
AMACLANAN KULLANIM

Bu makine, degistirilebilen bir alettir, daha
kesin bir ifadeyle bir kesim diizeni bilesigidir.
Motor tertibati ile destegi tasiyan, strtucinin
oturarak kullandigi 6nden kesme 6zellikli

bir ¢cim bicme makinesi gibi bagka bir

makineye baglanmasi gereken, baska

aletlerle degistirilebilen bir bahce aletidir.

3.1.1 Ongériilen kullanim
"Kesim duzeni bilesigi" makinesi ¢cim kesmek
amaciyla tasarlanmig ve Uretilmigtir.

Genel olarak bu makine asagidakileri yapabilir:
* Cim kesmek, ufalamak ve toprak

Uzerine sermek ('malclama’ etkisi).
* Cimi kesmek ve arka taraftan

topraga bosaltmak
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3.1.2 Uygunsuz kullanim

Yukarida belirtilenlerden farkli her tirlG
kullanim tehlikeli olabilir ve kisilere ve/veya
esyalara hasar verebilir. Asagida belirtilenler
(6rnek olarak, ancak sadece bunlarla sinirli
olmaksizin) uygunsuz kullanim olarak addedilir:
¢ Makine Uzerinde insan, ¢cocuk
veya hayvan tagsinmasi;
o Yiklerin itilmesi;
¢ Kesim dlzenlerinin ¢imsiz kisimlarda
harekete gegiriimesi.

ONEMLI Makinenin uygunsuz kullanimi
garantinin gecersiz olmasina ve kullanicinin
veya baskalarinin zarar gérmesinden ve
yaralanmasindan kaynaklanan ydkuamidltikleri
kullaniciya devrederek Ureticinin her tdrlti
sorumluluktan muaf tutulmasina neden olur.

3.1.3 Kullanici tipolojisi

Bu makine amatdr operatérler
tarafindan kullaniimaya yoneliktir.
“Hobi amagli kullanima” yéneliktir.

ONEMLI Makine tek bir operatér
tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

3.2 GUVENLIK iSARETLERI

Makinenin tzerinde ¢esitli semboller (res. 3)
bulunur. Bunlarin iglevleri, makinenin gereken
dikkat ve 6zenle kullaniimasi igin uymasi gereken
davranig bicimlerini operatdre hatirlatmaktir.
Sembollerin anlamlari:

DIKKAT! Bu makineyi

kullanmadan énce talimat
kilavuzunu dikkatle okuyun.

DIKKAT! Dagilabilecek nesnelere
dikkat edin. Calisma alaninda
bulunabilecek kigilere dikkat edin.

p BB

C1
ta.

DIKKAT! Herhangi bir bakim veya
onarim igsleminden énce, anahtari
¢ikarin ve talimatlar okuyun.

B>

(
(

§

DIKKAT! Makine caligir
haldeyken ellerinizi ve ayaklarinizi
korumanin altina sokmayin.

P

ONEMLI Yirtilmis veya okunamaz hale gelmis
yapiskanli etiketlerin degistiriimesi gerekir. Yeni
etiketleri yetkili teknik servisinizden isteyin.

3.3 TANITMA ETIKETI

Tanitma etiketinde asagidaki
bilgiler yer alir (res. 1):

1. Marka

2. Imalatginin adresi
3. Model

4. Makine tipi

5. Aksesuarin tanimi
6. Kg olarak agirlik
7. imalatyil

8. Seri numarasi

9. Uriin kodu

10. CE uygunluk isareti

Makine belirleme verilerini, kapagin arkasinda
bulunan etiketteki 6zel yerlere yazin.

ONEMLI Yetkili departmania her baglanti
kurdugunuzda drtin belirleme etiketinde
belirtilen belirleme bilgilerini kullanin.

ONEMLI Uygunluk beyannamesi érnegi
kilavuzun son sayfalarinda bulunmaktadir.

3.4 BASLICA BILESENLER

Bu makine, agsagidaki ana bilesenlerden
meydana gelir (Res. 1):

Destek sasisi

Destek kollari

Kanvas koruma

Kanvas koruma destek sasisi
Tekerler

“Quick Flip” ayirma tirnaklari
Kollari ayirma manivelalari
Kesim diizenleri hareket aktarma kayisi
Kesim yuksekligi géstergesi
Elektrik kablosunun konektori
Kesim diizenleri

Xe—IomMmoowy
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Siriciinin oturarak kullandigi 6nden kesme
ozellikli cim bicme makinesinin bilesenleri:
L. Hizl ayirma destekleri

M. Aksesuar kaldirma kancasi

N. Elektrik prizi

4. MONTAJ

ONEMLI  Uyulacak giivenlik kurallan bél. 2'de
aciklanmigtir. Ciddi riskler veya tehlikelerle
karsilasmamak igin bu talimatlara titizlikle uyun.

Depolama ve sevkiyat nedenlerinden
makinenin bazi bilesenler, dogrudan
fabrikada ambalajlanmamistir; bu bilesenler,
ambalaj ¢ikarildiktan sonra asagidaki
talimatlari izleyerek monte edilmelidir.

A Ambalajin acilmasi ve montajin
tamamlanmasi diiz ve saglam bir yiizey
lizerinde gerceklestirilmelidir, makinenin
ve ambalajlarin hareket ettirilmeleri

icin yeterli derecede yer bulunmalidir

ve daima uygun aletler kullanilmalidir.
Makineyi "MONTAJ" béliimiinde verilen
talimatlari tamamlamadan kullanmayin.

A Koruyucu eldiven takin.

4.1 AMBALAJDAN CIKARMA

1. Ambalaji 6zenle acin, bilesenleri
kaybetmemeye 6zen gdsterin

2. Kutunun igine bulunan, bu kilavuzun
da yer aldigi belgelere basvurun.

3. Monte edilmemis tum bilesenleri
kutudan ¢ikarin.

4. Makineyi kutudan ¢ikarin.

5. Kutuyu ve ambalajlari bulundugunuz yerdeki
yoénetmeliklere uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

4.2 KESIM DUZENLERI BILESIGININ
SURUCUNUN OTURARAK KULLANDIGI
CiM BICME MAKINESINE TAKILMASI

Kesim diizenleri bilesigi strtictinin

oturarak kullandigi ¢im bicme

makinesine agagidakilerle takilir:

¢ On tekerlere sabitlenmis destekler,

¢ Aksesuar kaldirma kancasina baglanan zincir

» Kesim duzenleri hareket aktarma kayisi (kesim
dizenleri bilesigine 6nceden monte edilmistir),
* Kanvas koruma destek sasisi.

4.2.1 Kayis korumasi i¢in baglanti
arabiriminin takilmasi

1. Gim bicme makinesinin 6n tarafina daha énce
monte edilmis iki vidayi (Res. 4.A) sékun.

2. Sasidestek arabirimini (Res. 4.B) yerlestirip,
iki vidayi (Res. 4.A) sikarak sabitleyin.

4.2.2 Taban ayar

Kesim duizenleri bilesiginin taban
ayari, arka kenarin én kenara kiyasla

5 mm kaldirimasina olanak tanir.

Bu, kesim diizeni bilesiginin éne dogru
yatik oldugu anlamina gelir.

Kesim diizeni bilesiginin

yuksekligini ayarlamak igin:

1. Daha 6nce pime (Res. 5.B) monte
edilmis olan klipsi (Res. 5.A) bir
tornavida yardimiyla ¢ikarin.

2. Pimin yUksekligini (Res. 6.A) ayarlayin ve
klipsi mevcut deliklerden (Res. 6.B) birine
gegcirip, resimdeki (Res. 6.C) gibi yerlestirin:

— 17 ing tekerlerle donatilmig makinelerde:
pimi en Ustteki delige yerlestirin.

— 16 in¢ tekerlerle donatilmig makinelerde:
pimi ortadaki delige yerlestirin.

3. Buayari, kesim duzeni bilesigi destek
kollarinin her ikisinde de yapin.

4.2.3 Tekerlere sabitlenmis hizh
ayirma desteklerine takilmasi

ONEMLI  Asagidaki islemler icin
makine kilavuzu ile destek kilavuzunda
verilen 6zel talimatlara bakin.

1. Hizl ayirma desteklerinin makinenin
ve kesim dizeni bilesiginin kollarinin
Uzerine takili oldugundan emin olun.
2. Kesim duzeni bilesigini ¢im bicme
makinesinin éndne yerlestirin.
3. Hizl ayirma desteklerini agik
konuma gevirin (Res. 7.A).
4. Her iki yanda pime takma dirseginin (Res.
7.C) alt kismini (Res. 7.B) kaldirip oturtun.
5. Takma dirsegini (Res. 8.A) her iki
tarafta pime (Res. 8.B) baglayin.
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4.2.4 Kesim diizenleri hareket
aktarma kayiginin takilmasi

. * 4WD modeller
. 1. Sol elinizle gergi kolunu (Res.
9.A) tutup, disari dogru cekin.
2. Sag elinizle kayisi kasnagin
(Res. 9.B) Uzerinden gegirin.
. 3. Kayisi gergi kasnaginin (Res. 9.C)
Uzerinden gegirirken, gerginligini
ve soketini yavasga birakin.

<« 2WD modeller

1. Sol elinizle gergi kolunu (Res.
9.A) tutup, disari dogru gekin.

. 2. Sag elinizle kayisi kasnagin
(Res. 9.B) lUzerinden gegirin.

3. Kayisi gergi kasnaginin (Res. 9.C)
Uzerinden gegirirken, gerginligini
ve soketini yavascga birakin.

6. Hizl ayirma desteklerini (res. 8.C) bir
ayaginizla gevirerek ve pim ile gatal
pimi (Res. 8.D) yerine yerlestirerek
takma iglemini tamamlayin.

4.2.5 Kanvas korumanin montaiji

1. Destek sasisinin (Res. 11.B) uglarinda
bulunan iki kancayi (Res. 11.A)
cubuklara (Res. 11.C) gegirin.

2. Destek sasisini (Res. 12.A) arabirimin
(Res. 12.B) altina yerlestirip,
6nceden monte edilmis iki viday!
(Res. 12.C) sikarak sabitleyin.

4.2.6 Aksesuar kaldiricinin takilmasi

Kesim duizeni bilesigi, bir zincirli yay

ve karabinle ana makinenin aksesuar
kaldirma koluna (Res. 13.A) takilir.
Karabin (Res. 13.B) calisma konumunun
belirlenmesini saglar ve kaldirma
kuvvetini ayarlamak i¢in zincir

baklalari arasinda degistirilebilir.

4.2.7 Elektrik kablosunun
konektoriiniin baglanmasi

Konektoriu (Res. 14.B) prize (Res. 14.A) takin.

4.3 KESiIM DUZENLERI BILESIGININ
SURUCUNUN OTURARAK
KULLANDIGI GiM BICME
MAKINESINDEN CIKARILMASI

Sékme islemini dogru sekilde yapabilmek igin
asagida belirtilen adimlari belirtilen sirayla yapin.

1. Kabloyu makineden (Res. 14.B) ayirin.
2. Karabini (Res. 13.B) ayirarak zinciri “aksesuar
kaldirma kolundan” (Res. 13.A) ayirin.
3. Vidalar (Res. 12.C) sokerek
kanvas korumay! ¢ikarin.
4. Pimi ve gatal pimi (Res. 8.D) ¢ikarin
ve hizli ayirma desteklerini acik
konuma gevirin (Res. 7.A).
5. Hareket aktarma kayigini agagidaki
gibi gevsetip ¢ikarin:

. * 4WD modeller :

— Sol elinizle gergi kolunu (Res.
9.A) tutup, disari dogru cekin.

— Sag elinizle kayisi kasnaktan
(Res. 9.C) ¢ikarin.

— Kayisi makinenin kasnagindan
(Res. 9.B) cikarin.

e 2WD modeller
— Sol elinizle gergi kolunu (Res.
10.A) tutup, disari dogru gekin.
— Sag elinizle kayisi kasnaktan
(Res. 10.C) cikarin.
— Kayisi makinenin kasnagindan
(Res. 10.B) ¢ikarin.

6. Hizli ayirma desteklerinin (Res. 7.B) takma
direklerini kaldirin ve kesim dlzeni bilesigini
slrticinin oturarak kullandigi énden kesme
6zellikli ¢cim bigme makinesinden ayirin.

5. KONTROL KUMANDALARI

5.1 KESIMYUKSEKLIGININ AYARLANMASI

A Ayari kesim diizenleri
durur haldeyken yapin.

5.1.1 Kesim yiiksekliginin elektrikli

olarak ayarlanmasi

Suricuniin oturarak kullandigi 6nden kesme
6zellikli gim bicme makinesi tizerinde bulunan
kesim yliksekliginin elektrikli olarak ayarlanmasi
salterini kullanarak kesim yuksekligini

sonsuz bir sekilde ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Kesim yuksekligi gostergesi (Res. 1.1)
ayarlanan yuksekligi gosterir.

ONEMLI  Elektrikli ayarlama 6zelligini
etkinlestirmek igin kesim dlizenleri bilesiginin
elektrik kablosunun konektériind, sdirticintin
oturarak kullandigi 6nden kesme 6zellikli ¢im
bicme makinesinin prizine (Res. 14.A) takin.
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5.2 DESTEK KOLLARI AYIRMA
MANIVELALARI

Destek kollari ayirma manivelalari (Res.
1.G), kesim diizenleri bilesiginin arka
kisminin destek kollarindan ayriimasini

ve asagdi indirilmesini saglarlar.

Kesim duzenleri bilesigi bu konumdan bakim
ve yilkama (B6l. 7.2) konumuna kaldirlabilir.

5.3 “QUICK FLiP” AYIRMA TIRNAKLARI

"Quick Flip” ayirma tirnaklar (Res. 1.F),
kesim dlzenleri bilesiginin bakim ve
yikama konumundan (Bél. 7.2) hizl bir
sekilde indiriimesine olanak tanirlar.

6. MAKINENIN KULLANIMI

ONEMLI  Uyulacak giivenlik kurallan bél. 2'de
aciklanmigtir. Ciddi riskler veya tehlikelerle
karsilasmamak igin bu talimatlara titizlikle uyun.

6.1 HAZIRLIK iSLEMLERI

Cim iki sekilde kesilebilir:
¢ Cim kesmek, ufalamak ve toprak
Uzerine sermek (‘malclama’ etkisi).
¢ Cimi kesmek ve arka taraftan
topraga bosaltmak
Teslimat sirasinda kesim diizenleri bilesigi
"malglama" islemi igin hazirlanmigtir.

Gimi kesim dlzenleri bilesiginin arka

kismindan tahliye etmek icin

* Deflektori (Res. 15.B) sabitleyen
digmeyi (Res. 15.A) gevsetip cikarin.

* Deflektori (Res. 15.B) ¢ikarin.

¢ Dugmeyi ve deflektord ileride
kullanmak Ulzere saklayin.

6.2 GUVENLIK KONTROLLERI
Asagidaki guvenlik kontrollerini yapin
ve elde ettiginiz sonuglar tablolarda

belirtilenlere uygun oldugundan emin olun.

A Kullanmadan énce giivenlik
kontrollerini daima yapin.

6.2.1 Genel kontrol

Aksam Sonug
Elektrik kablolari. Butuin izolasyon saglam.
Mekanik hasar yok.

Aksam Sonuc

Aksesuarlar ve
kesim dlzenleri
Uzerindeki vidalar

iyice sikigtiriimis
(gevsek degil)

Kanvas koruma Dulzgun yerlestirilmis

Kesim diizenleri

takili haldeyken test
kilavuzu (Makine
kilavuzunda verilen ilgili
talimatlara bakin)

Anormal titregim yok
Anormal giirultt yok.

6.2.2 Makine caligma testi

Asagidaki islemler i¢in striictinin
oturarak kullandigi 6nden kesme
6zellikli gim bicme makinesi kilavuzunda
verilen ilgili talimatlara bakin.

6.3 BASLATMA / GALISMA

Asagidaki islemler igin strlictinin
oturarak kullandigi 6nden kesme
6zellikli gim bicme makinesi kilavuzunda
verilen ilgili talimatlara bakin.

6.4 KULLANDIKTAN SONRA

¢ Temizlik yapin (Par. 7.4).

* Makinenin hasar gérmemis oldugundan
emin olun. Gerekirse, yetkili servis
merkeziyle baglanti kurun.

7. OLAGAN BAKIM

7.1 GENEL BILGILER

ONEMLI Uyulacak giivenlik kurallar bél. 2'de
aciklanmigtir. Ciddi riskler veya tehlikelerle
karsilasmamak igin bu talimatlara titizlikle uyun.

A Tiim kontroller ile bakim islemleri
makine ve motor durur haldeyken
yapilmalidir. Anahtari cikarin ve herhangi
bir temizlik veya bakim miidahalesine
baslamadan énce ilgili talimatlari okuyun.

& Bakim yapmadan énce uygun
giysiler giyin, eldiven ve gézliik takin.

* Yapilacak islemlerin sikliklari ile tirleri,
"Bakim Tablosunda" 6zetlenmistir. Bu
tablo, makinenize verimli ve givenli sekilde
bakim yapmaniza yardimci olma amacini
tasir. Tabloda baslica islemler ile her birinin
uygulanacagi zaman araligi belirtilmistir.
llgili islemi ilk dolan sureye gére yapin.
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ONEMLI Bu kilavuzda agiklanmayan bakim
ve ayarlama islemlerinin tamami Saticiniz
veya Teknik Servis tarafindan yapiimalidir.

7.2 YIKAMA VE BAKIM KONUMU

1. Makinenin hareket etmesini 6nlemek
icin daima park frenini uygulayin
(SUrtcunin oturarak kullandigi 6nden
kesme &zellikli ¢im bigme makinesinin
kilavuzunda verilen talimatlara da bakin).

2. Elektrik kablosunun konektorini
makineden (Res. 14.A) ayirin.

3. Kesim duizenleri bilesiginin arka kismini ayirn:

— Belirtilen noktadan (Res. 16.A)
yakalayarak tutun ve hafifce kaldirin.

— Destek kollar ayirma manivelasini
(Res. 16.B) cevirin ve kesim duizenleri
bilesigini yavasca asagi indirin.

— Buislemi her iki tarafta da yapin.

4. Kesim dlzenleri bilesiginin 6n kenarini (Res.
17.A) tutun ve bir “tik” sesinin duyulacagi
azami ylUkseklige kadar yavasga kaldirin.
Kesim duizenleri bilesigi yilkama ve bakim
konumunda kilitli halde kalir (Res. 18).

5. Iki kilittleme sisteminin (Res. 18.A)
takildigindan ve kesim diizenleri bilesiginin
yerinde sabit oldugundan emin olun.

6. Kesim dizenlerinde bakim yapin.

A Bu makine, yikama ve bakim
konumunda olduklarinda kesim diizenlerinin
geri girmesine izin vermeyen bir giivenlik
sistemiyle donatiimigtir.

Kesim diizenleri bilegigi yikama ve bakim
konumundayken kesim diizenlerini geri
sokmaya calismak kesinlikle yasaktir.

Kesim diizenleri bilesigini ¢alisma

konumuna getirmek icin:

7. Kesim duzenleri bilesigini 6n
kenarindan tutun ve hafifce kaldirin.

8. lki adet kilitleme sistemini yerinden
cikarmak igin iki adet "Quick Flip” (Res.
19.A) ayirma tirnagina (Res. 18.A) bastirin
ve ellerinizle eslik ederek kesim dlizenleri
bilesigini yavasc¢a asagi indirin.

9. Birtarafindan hafifce kaldirip, destek kollari
ayirma manivelasini (Res. 20.A) gevirerek
kesim dulzenleri bilesiginin arka kismini
takin. Bu igslemi her iki tarafta da yapin.

10. Suyla temizlik yaptiktan sonra makineyi
ve kesim dlzenleri bilesigini calistirarak
suyu giderin; aksi halde su rulmanlara
niifuz ederek hasara yol agabilir.

11. Konektori (Res. 14.B) prize (Res. 14.A) takin.

7.3 SABITLEME SOMUN VE ViDALARI

¢ Makinenin her zaman glivenli calisma
sartlarinda bulundugundan emin
olmak i¢in, somunlarin ve vidalarin
sikistirlmis olmasi gerekir.

¢ YUkleme rampasinin sabitleme
somunlarinin dogru sekilde sikli oldugunu
dlzenli araliklarla kontrol edin.

7.4 TEMIZLIK

* Kesim duzenleri bilesigini
yikama konumuna getirin.

e Kesim duzenleri bilesigini alt kismini su
ve sabun kullanarak 6zenle temizleyin.

ONEMLI Kesinlikle yiiksek basingli
su kullanmayin. Bu uygulama elektrikli
bilesenlere zarar verebilir.
* Kullanim nedeniyle bazi kisimlardaki
boya c¢izilir veya cikarsa, yuzey tamamen
kuru ve temiz haldeyken rétus yapin.

7.5 YAGLAMA
Asagidaki tabloda belirtilen noktalarin

hepsi her 50 ¢alisma saatinde bir ve her
yikamadan sonra yaglanmalidir.

Aksam islem

Teker mili (Res. 21.A) 2 gresleme nipeli
Universal tip gresle
doldurulmus bir gres

tabancasi kullanin

8. OZEL BAKIM

8.1 KESIM DUZENLERININ KONTROLU
VE DEGISTIRILMESI

NOT Kot bilenmis bir kesim dtizeni ¢imi
koparir ve gayirin sararmasina neden olur.

A Kesim diizenleri ile ilgili tiim islemler
(s6kme, bileme, balans, onarim, tekrar
monte etme ve/veya degistirme) giivenlik
nedeniyle 6zel aletlerin kullanimi ile birlikte,
6zel uzmanlik gerektiren 6nemli iglerdir,

bu yiizden her zaman Uzman Servis
nezdinde gerceklestiriimeleri gerekir.

A Hasar gérmiis, biikiilmiis veya
asinmis kesim diizenlerini balansi
korumak icin kendi vidalariyla birlikte
daima biitiin halde degistirin.
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ONEMLI Kesim dtizenlerinin, ézellikle belirgin
aginma farklarinin gézlemlendigi durumlarda,
cift olarak degistirilmeleri tavsiye edilir.

ONEMLI Daima "Teknik Veriler"
tablosunda verilen kodu tasiyan orijinal
kesim dlizenlerini kullanin.

Uriiniin gelisimi dikkate alinarak, "Teknik
Veriler" tablosunda belirtilen kesim dizenleri
benzer degistirilebilirlik ve isleme glvenligi
Ozelliklerine sahip diger kesim diizenleri

ile zaman iginde degistirilebilirler.

8.2 KESIM DUZENLERI HAREKET
AKTARMA KAYISININ KONTROLU
VE DEGISTIRILMESI

Kayisin saglam oldugunu, yipranma
belirtilerinin bulunmadigini kontrol edin.
Hasar varsa veya yipranmissa, kayisin
degistiriimesi gerekir. Degistirme islemi icin
yetkili servis merkeziyle baglanti kurun.

9. DEPOYA KALDIRMA

Makinenin 30 glinden uzun bir stire
kaldirlmasi gerektiginde:

Aksesuari iyice temizleyin.

Aksesuarin hasar gérmemis oldugundan
emin olun. Gerekirse, onarimlari yapin.
Boyasi hasar gérmusse, paslanmayi
Oénlemek igin rétus yapin.

Pasa maruz kalan metal ylUzeyleri koruyun.
Aksesuari mimkunse kapall bir

ortamda depoya kaldirin.

Hareket aktarma kayisinda hasar meydana
gelmesini 6nlemek i¢in makinenin kesim
diizenleri bilesigi calisma veya nakliye
konumundayken depoya kaldiriimasi
tavsiye edilir (Strticintn oturarak kullandigi
6nden kesme 6zellikli ¢cim bicme makinesi
kilavuzunda verilen talimatlara da bakin).

N =

ar

o

10. SERVIS VE ONARIMLAR

Makinenin kullaniimasi ve kullanici tarafindan
yapilabilecek temel bakim iglemlerinin dogru
sekilde yapilmasi icin gereken tum talimatlar bu
kilavuzda verilmistir. Bu kilavuzda belirtiimeyen
tim bakim ve ayarlama islemleri, Saticiniz
veya orijinal glivenlik kosullarinin diizeyini
koruyarak isin dogru gergeklestiriimesi icin
gerekli bilgilere ve donanimlara sahip uzman
bir merkez nezdinde gergeklestiriimelidir.
Uygun olmayan yerlerde veya nitelikli olmayan
kisiler tarafindan gerceklestirilen islemler, her

tUrll garantinin ve Greticinin her yakimlalGganin
ve sorumlulugunun gegersiz olmasina neden olur.

¢ Garanti kapsamindaki onarim ve

bakim iglemleri yalnizca yetkili teknik
servisler tarafindan yapilabilir.

Orijinal olmayan yedek parga ve aksesuarlar
onayli degildir; orijinal olmayan yedek parca
ve aksesuarlarin kullaniimasi makinenin
guvenligini tehlikeye atar ve Imalatginin her
tarlG yakumlulik veya sorumlulugunu kaldirir.
Orijinal yedek parcalar yetkili teknik
servisler ve saticilardan temin edilebilir.
Guvenlik aygrtlarinin bakim, servis ve

kontrol gérmesi icin makinenin yilda bir kez
yetkili teknik servise géturilmesi gerekir.

11.TASIMA VE NAKLIYE

Aksesuari tagiyacaginiz veya nakledeceginiz

zaman asagidakilerin yapilmasi gerekir:

e Makineyi durdurun

* Kesim diizenlerinin tamamen

durmasini bekleyin

Kesim yuksekligini asgari dizeye

ayarlayin (Par.5.1).

* Kesim duzenleri bilesigini striiciinin
oturarak kullandigi dnden kesme &zellikli
¢im bicme makinesinden ayirin (Bél. 4.3).

e Tekerlerin Gzerinde kaydirin (Res. 1.E).

12. GARANTI KAPSAMI

Her turli malzeme ve imalat kusuru

garanti kapsamindadir. Ekli belgelerde

verilen tim talimatlarin kullanici tarafindan

dikkatle izlenmesi gerekmektedir.

Asagidakilerden kaynakli hasarlar

garantl kapsami digindadir:

« Uriinle birlikte gelen belgelere

asina olunmamasi.

Dikkatsizlik.

Uygunsuz veya izin veriimeyen sekilde

kullaniimasi ve monte edilmesi.

Orijinal olmayan yedek parcalarin kullaniimasi.

* |Imalatci tarafindan temin edilmeyen veya
onaylanmayan aksesuarlarin kullaniimasi.

Garanti ayrica agagida belirtilen

durumlari kapsamaz:

* Hareket aktarma kayislari, farlar, tekerler,
bicaklar, guvenlik civatalari ve kablolar gibi
sarf malzemelerinin normal aginmasi.

* Normal yipranma.

* Motorlar. Bunlar, belirtilen sart ve kosullarda
motor Ureticisinin garantisi kapsamindadir.
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Alici, kendi bulundugu tlkedeki yasalarin
korumasi altindadir. Alicinin kendi

Ulkesindeki yasalardan dogan haklari higbir

sekilde bu garantiyle sinirl degildir.

13.BAKIM TABLOSU
Midahale Sikhik Paragraf
ilk Sonraki her
uygulama

MAKINE
Tum sabitlemelerin kontroll - Her kullanimdan énce 7.3
Guvenlik kontrolleri / Kumanda kontrolleri - Her kullanimdan 6nce 6.2
Genel temizlik ve kontrol - Her kullanimdan sonra 7.4
Kesim duizenlerindeki yipranmanin kontrolu - Her kullanimdan énce 8.1
Hareket aktarma kayisindaki yipranmanin kontrol( 5 saat 25 saat 8.2
Tekerlek milinin yaglanmasi - 50 saat 7.5

14. ARIZA TESPITI

SORUN OLASI NEDENi c6zim

1. isleme esnasinda
anormal titresim

Gevsemis aksam veya
hasarl kesim duzenleri.

Tlm sabitleme aparatlarini sikin. Hasar géren
parcalari yetkili servis merkezinde degistirin.

Kesim diizenleri bilegigi ¢cimle dolmus

Kesim diizenleri bilesigini temizleyin

2. Dizensiz kesim

Kesim diizenlerinin etkisizligi

Saticiniza bagvurun

ilerleme hizi, kesilecek ¢cim
uzunluguna gore yulksek

ilerleme hizini azaltin ve/veya kesim
yuksekligini arttirin (par. 5.1)

Cimin kurumasini bekleyin

3. Kesim dlizenleri
etkin kiinmiyor
veya devreden
cikarildiklarinda
aninda durmuyorlar

Kesim diizenleri hareket
aktarma kayisinda veya takma
sisteminde sorunlar var

Yetkili servis merkeziyle baglanti kurun.

Yukarida belirtilen ¢ézuimleri uyguladiktan sonra arizalar devam ederse, Saticiniza bagvurun.
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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltaly
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Assieme dispositivo di taglio (accessorio intercambiabile)/taglio erba

a) Tipo/ Modello Base: 85C, 85C E, 85C QF, 95CV, 95CV E, 95CP, 95CP E, 95C E QF, 95CP E QF,
100C E, 100C E QF, 105C E, 105C E QF, 110C E, 110C E QF, 125C E,
125C E QF, 125C H, 135C H, 155C H

c) Numero di Serie: 22A*sFMC000001 + 99LeeFMC999999
d) Motore:

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

* MD: 2006/42/EC
* RoHS II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate:

EN ISO 5395-1:2013 + A1:2018
EN ISO 5395-3:2013 + A1:2017 + A2:2018
EN 63000:2018

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/11/2022 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

S

171514111/5



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltaly
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:

Cutting-means assembly (interchangeable equipment)/grass cutting

a) Homologation type: 85C, 85C E, 85C QF, 95CV, 95CV E, 95CP, 95CP E, 95C E QF, 95CP E QF,
100C E, 100C E QF, 105C E, 105C E QF, 110C E, 110C E QF, 125C E,
125C EQF, 125C H, 135C H, 155C H

c) Serial number: 22A*eFMC000001 + 99LeeFMC999999

d) Engine:

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:

* S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
* S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic

Equipment Regulations 2012

4. Reference to harmonised standards:

EN ISO 5395-1:2013 + A1:2018
EN ISO 5395-3:2013 + A1:2017 + A2:2018
EN 63000:2018

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file:

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/11/2022

ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

Susre

UK Importer: STIGA LTD U K
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton, £~
Devon, PL7 4JH, England 1

171514111/5



FR (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformite
(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe II, partie A)
1. La Société
2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que la machine :
Assemblage des organes de coupe (équipement
interchangeable) /
coupe du gazon

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Seérie
d) Moteur:
3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des directives :
4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées
n) Personne habilitée a établir le Dossier Technique :
0) Lieu et Date

EN (Translation of the original instruction)

EC Declaration of Conformity

(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex I, part A)

1. The Company

2. Herby declares under its own responsibiliy that the

DE (Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitatserklarung

(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang |1, Teil A)

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, dass die Maschine:

machine: Cutting assembly ( g
equipment)/

grass cutting

a) Type / Base Model

c) Serial number

d) Motor:

3. Conforms to directive specifications:

4. Reference to harmonised Standards

n) Person authorised to create the Technical Folder:
0) Place and Date

rasenschnitt

a) Typ / Basismodell

c) Seriennummer

d) Motor:

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden Richtlinien entspricht:
4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten Normen

n) Zur Verfassung der technischen Unterlagen befugte
Person:

0) Ort und Datum

NL (Vertaling van de

EG-verklaring van overeenstemmin
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage II, deel A)

1. Het bedrijf

2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de

ES (T del Manual Original)

Declaracién de Conformidad CE

(Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo I, parte A)

1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad que la maquina:

machine: bare
Ausriistung)/
rasenschnitt
a) Type / Basismodel
c) Serienummer
d) Motor:
3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de richtlijnen:
4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde normen
n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen van het Technisch
Dossier
0) Plaats en Datum

Grupo di de corte (equipo intercambiable) /
corte hierba

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor:

3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las directivas:
4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas

n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual Técnico:
o) Lugar y Fecha

T (Tradug&o do manual original)

Declaragao CE de Conformidade

(Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II, parte A)
1. A Empresa

2. Declara sob a propria responsabilidade que a maquina:
Conjunto dispositivos de corte (ferramenta
intercambiavel)/

corte da relva

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Moto:

3. E conforme as especificagdes das diretivas:

4. Referéncia as Normas harmonizadas

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno Técnico
0) Local e Data

L (Meta@paon Tou TpwToTUTIou Twy 0dnyIwv Xprong)

EK-ARAwon ouppdpewong
(Odnyia Mnxaviyv 2006/42/CE, Napdptnua Il, pépog A)
1. H Etaipia
2. AnAver uTreUBUVaA OTI N pnXavi: ZUoTAPATA KOTIAG
(TrTuoadpevog e§0TTAIoNOG) /
Kot T XAGNG
a) Tomog / Baaiké MoviéAo
c) ApiBuég unTpwou
d) Kivntipag:
3. ZUPHOPPWVETaI PE TIG TTPOBIAYPAPEG TNG 0dnyiag:
4. Avagopd oToug KavoviapoUs evappéviong
n) E§ouciodotnuévo dtopo yia Tnv katéption Tou Texvikol
®uMadiou:
0) Témog kai Xpévog

TR (Orijinal Talimatlarin Terctimesi)

AT Uygunluk Beyani
(2006/42/CE Makine Direktifi, Ek I1, bolim A)
1. Sirket
2. Sahsi sorumlulugu altinda asagidaki makinenin: Kesim
duizeni bilesigi (degistirilebilir alet) /
gim kesimi
a) Tip / Standart model
¢) Sicil numarasi
d) Motor:
3. Asagidaki direktiflerin zelliklerine uygun oldugunu
beyan etmektedir:
4. Harmonize standartlara atif
n) Teknik Dosyay! olusturmaya yetkili kisi:
0) Yer ve Tarih

K (MpeBoa Ha opuriHanHuTe ynarcrsa)

[Meknapauuja 3a ycornaceHoct co EY

(Avipektuea 3a mawnnu 2006/42/CE, AHekc II, pen A)

1. Komnanujata

2. M3jaByBa CO LENOCHa NM4HA OArOBOPHOCT Aieka
cnepHara mawwka: Mnova co ypes co CeuvBo (3ameHnns
anar) /

Kocetbe Tpesa

a) Tun / ocHoBeH mopen

B) eTukeTa

1) MoTOp:

3. YcornaceHo co cneundukaunvTe cropea AMpeKTUBHTE:
4. PecbepeHum 3a ycornaceHn Hopmatmemn

H) 0BaCTeHO NuUe 3a CocTaByBakbe Ha TexHunukaTa
6powypa

0) MECTO n gaTym

NO (Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserkleering
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg II, del A)
1. Firmaet
2. Erklaerer pa eget ansvar at maskinen: Klippeenhet
(utskiftbart utstyr) /
gressklipping
a) Type / Modell
c) Serienummer
d) Motor:
3 Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:
F i g til harmoniserte

) Person som har fullmakt til & utferdige teknisk
dokumentasjon:
0) Sted og dato

SV (Oversétining av bruksanvisning i original)

EG-forsdkran om 6verensstdmmelse
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga Il, de la)
1. Foretaget
2. Frsakrar pa eget ansvar att maskinen
pp (utbytba
grasklippning
a) Typ / Basmodell
c) Serienummer
d) Motor:
3. Overensstédmmer med foreskrifterna i direktivet
4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder
n) Auktoriserad person for upprattandet av den tekniska
dokumentationen:
0) Ort och datum

DA (O af den originale
EF-overensstemmelseserklaering

(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag |1, del A)

1. Firmaet

2. Erklasrer pé eget ansvar, at maskinen: Rotorhus
(udskifteligt udstyr) /

klipning af graesset

a) Type / Model

c) Serienummer

d) Motor:

3. Erioverer med
direktiverne:

4. Henvisning til harmoniserede standarder
n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at udarbejde det
tekniske dossier:

0) Sted og dato

ifolge

FI (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kaannos)

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite II, osa A)

1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, etté kone:

L alinei (vail valine) /

ruohonleikkuu
a) Tyyppi / Perusmall
c¢) Sarjanumero
d) Moottori :
3.0n

1en
vaatimusten kanssa:
4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin
n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen valtuutettu henkild:
0) Paikka ja paivamaara

S (Preklad pavodniho navodu k pouzivani)

ES — Prohlaseni o shodé

(Smérnice o Strojnich zafizenich 2006/42/ES, Pfiloha I,
ast A)

1. Spole¢nost

2. ProhlaSuje na vlastni odpovédnost, Ze stroj: Montazni
celek sekacich zafizeni (vyménitelna vybava) /

sekacka na travu

a) Typ / Zakladni model

¢) Vyrobni &islo

d) Motor:

3. Je ve shodé s nafizenimi smérnic:

4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy

n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvofeni Technického spisu:
0) Misto a Datum

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE, Zalacznik II, czes¢
A

)
1. Spotka
2. Oswiad na wiasng
Zespdt tnacy (vyméniteln vybava) /
cigcie trawy
a) Typ / Model podstawowy
c) Numer seryjny
d) Silnik:
3. Spetnia podstawowe wymogi nastepujacych Dyrektyw:
4. Odniesienie do Norm i ych

¢, ze maszyna:

n) Osoba Zni do
technicznej:
0) Miejscowosc i data

U (Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa)

EK-megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

(2006/42/EK gépiranyelv, II. melléklet "A" rész)
1. Alulirott Vallalat

2. Felelésségének teljes tudataban kijelenti, hogy az alabbi
gép: Vagoegység-tarcsa (cserélhet alkatrész) /
finyiras

a) Tipus / Alaptipus

c) Gyartasi szam

d) Motor:

3. Megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek eldirasainak:

4. Hi

n) Miszaki Dosszié szerkesztésére felhatalmazott
személy:
0) Helye és ideje

RU (MepeBoz opuruHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMI)

[leknapauys cooTBeTCTBISA HopMam EC

(OvpektuBa o MawuHHOM o6opyaosaHum 2006/42/EC,
Mpunoxenue I, yacts A)

1. Npeanpuatue

2. 3asBnsieT nog co6CTBEHHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO
MawwuHa: Pexywumii ysen (cmeHHoe obopyaosaHue) /
CTpUKKa ra3oHa

a) Tun / Basosas mogens

c) Nacnopt

d) fsuratens:

cropaHus

3. CooTBeTCTBYeT TPEGOBAHMAM CHIEAYIOLMX ANPEKTUB:
4. CCbinkvt Ha rapMOHM3VPOBAHHbIE HOPMbI

1) L0, YNONHOMOUEHHOE Ha NOATOTOBKY TEXHUYECKO
[OKyMeHTaLnM:

0) Mecto v gata

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, dodatak I, dio A)

1. Tvrtka:

2. pod vastitom odgovornoséu izjavijuje da je stroj: Sustav
nozeva (zamijenjivi alat) /

kosenje trave

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

c) Maticni broj

d) Motor:

3. sukladan s temeljmm zahtjevima dlrekhva
4. slijedece t

slij
n) Osoba ov\astena za pravljenje Tehnicke da(o(eke
0) Mjesto i datum




SL (Prevod izvirmih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga I, del A)

1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je stroj: Sestav
rezalnih naprav (izmenljiva oprema) /

konja trave

a) Tip / osnovni model

c) Serijska Stevilka

d) Motor:

3. Skladen je z dolo€ili direktiv

4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise

n) Oseba, pooblascena za sestavo tehnicne knjizice:
0) Kraj in datum

BS (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EZ izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EZ, Prilog Il, deo A)
1. Firma

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovorno$¢u da je masina:
Sklop reznih glava (alatka koja se moZe zamijeniti s
drugim alatkama)/

Ko3enje trave

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor:

3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima direktive:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

n) Osoba ovlastena za izradu tehnicke brosure:

0) Mjesto i datum

SK (Preklad povodného navodu na pouzitie)

ES vyhlasenie o zhode
(Smernica o Strojnych zariadeniach 2006/42/ES, Priloha II,
Cast A)
1. Spolocnost’
2. Vyhlasuje na vlastnu zodpovednost, Ze stroj:
Montazny celok kosiacich zariadeni (vymenitelna vybava) /
kosagka na travu
a) Typ / Zakladny model
c) Vyrobné Cislo
d) Motor:
3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smernic:
4. Odkaz na Harmonlzovane normy
n) Osoba ana
0) Miesto a Datum

spisu:

RO (Traducerea manualului fabricantului)

CE -Declaratie de Conformitate
(Directiva Masini 2006/42/CE, Anexa Il, partea A)
1. Societatea
2. Declara pe propria raspundere ca magina: Ansamblul
dispozitivelor de taiere (instrument interschimbabil)/
taiat iarba
a) Tip / Model de baza
c) Numar de serie
d) Motor:
3.Estein itate cu
4. Referinta la Standardele armonizate
n) Persoana autorizata sa intocmeasca Dosarul Tehnic
0) Locul si Data

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija

(Masiny direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas I, dalis A)
1. Bendrove

2. Prisiima atsakomybe, kad jrenginys: Pjovimo agregatas
(kei¢iama jranga) /

Zoles pjovimas

a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis

c) Serijos numeris

d) Variklis:

3. Atitinka direktyvose pateiktas specifikacijas:

4. Nuoroda  suderintas Normas

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija

(Direktiva 2006/42/EK par masinam, pielikums II, dala A)
1. Uznémums

2. Uznemoties par to pilnu atbildibu, pazino, ka masina:
Griezgjieriéu bloks (mainams piederums) /

zales plausana

a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

d) Motors:

3. Atbilst $adu direktivu prasibam:

4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem standartiem

n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti Techning Dt
0) Vieta ir Data

n) Pil kas ja tehnisko
dokumentaciju:
0) Vieta un datums

SR (Prevod originalnih uputstval)

EC deklaracija o usagladenosti

(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EC, Prilog I, deo A)

1. Preduzece

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovorno$cu da je masina:
Sklop reznih glava (alatka koja se moze zameniti s drugim
alatkama) /

koSenje trave

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor:

3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima direktiva:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

n) Osoba ovlascena za sastavljanje tehnicke brodure

0) Mesto i datum

BG (MpeBoa Ha OpUrMHaIHUTE MHCTPYKLWM)

EO peknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBIE
(O Mauwmnu 2006/42/E0, My
1. OpyxectBoTO

II, yact A)

ET (Algupérase kasutusjuhendi tolge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon
(Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EU, Lisa Il, osa A)
1. Firma

2.Ha ye 2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin: Loikeseadmete
6nok Ha 3a pasaHe agregaat (vahetatav seade) /
obopynsare) / muruniitja

psisaHe Ha TpeBa a) Titip / Pohimudel

a) Bua / Basucen mopen c) Matrikkel

B) CepueH Homep d) Mootor:

r) MoTop: 3. Vastab direktiivide nouete\e
3.EBCbO’ cBe Ta Ha 4. Viide U

4. Ba3npaHo Ha XapMOHW3MPaHUTE HOPMU n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
p) Nuue, ynb! fa cberanu T 0) Koht ja Kuupaev

JMokymeHTaums:

0) Mscto u gara
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A DEPOSER A DEPOSER

REPRISE
Cet appareil, ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE
ses accessoires,

piles et cordons

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

STIGA S.p.A. STIGA LTD (UK Importer)
Via del Lavoro, 6 Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY Devon, PL7 4JH, England
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